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KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT FOR PRIVATE PLACEMENT OF ZERO COUPON, UNSECURED, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE, NON-CUMULATIVE, TAXABLE, BONDS OF RS. 1,000 CRORE FOR CASH (“BASE ISSUE SIZE”) 

WITH AN OPTION TO RETAIN OVERSUBSCRIPTION BY WAY OF GREEN SHOE OPTION OF RS. 4,000 CRORE, AGGREGATING TO RS. 5,000 CRORE (“SERIES 239 TRANCHE ISSUE” OR “TRANCHE ISSUE”), PURSUANT TO THE CBDT 

NOTIFICATION NUMBER NO. 56/2023/F. NO.164/1/2023-ITA-1 DATED AUGUST 1, 2023. THE ISSUER CONFIRMS THAT THE GREEN SHOE OPTION UNDER THE SERIES 239 TRANCHE ISSUE DOES NOT EXCEED FIVE TIMES THE BASE 

ISSUE SIZE. BONDS ISSUED UNDER THE SERIES 239 TRANCHE ISSUE MATURE IN 10 YEARS AND 1 MONTH. THE BONDS ARE BEING ISSUED AT A PRICE OF RS. 54,250 PER BOND, BEING A DISCOUNT OF RS. 45,750 PER BOND, AND 

THE EFFECTIVE YIELD AS A RESULT OF SUCH DISCOUNT IS 6.25%. 

 
THE KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT SHOULD BE READ TOGETHER WITH THE GENERAL INFORMATION DOCUMENT. THE GENERAL INFORMATION DOCUMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

PERTAINING TO THE BONDS OUTLINED HEREUNDER AS MODIFIED / SUPPLEMENTED BY THE TERMS OF THE KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT IN RELATION TO THE TRANCHE ISSUE AND OTHER DOCUMENTS IN RELATION 

TO SUCH ISSUANCE INCLUDING THE PRIVATE PLACEMENT OFFER LETTER(S). THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THE GENERAL INFORMATION DOCUMENT SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE 

PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT, AND IN CASE OF ANY REPUGNANCY, INCONSISTENCY OR WHERE THERE IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS ARE STIPULATED IN 

THE KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT ON ONE HAND, AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN THE GENERAL INFORMATION DOCUMENT ON THE OTHER, THE PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT 

SHALL PREVAIL OVER AND OVERRIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE GENERAL INFORMATION DOCUMENT FOR ALL INTENTS AND PURPOSES.  

 

THE KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT IS THE EIGHTH TRANCHE UNDER THE GENERAL INFORMATION DOCUMENT DATED MARCH 20, 2024. THE GENERAL INFORMATION DOCUMENT IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF 1 (ONE) 

YEAR FROM THE ISSUE OPENING DATE OF THE FIRST TRANCHE ISSUE OF BONDS. 

KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT NUMBER REC/08 - DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

The Tranche Issue is being made in conformity with  the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021, as amended, (“NCS Regulations”), Form PAS-4 prescribed under 

Section 42 and Rule 14 (1) of Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014, as amended, the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture) Rules, 2014, as amended, RBI’s Master Direction – (Non-Banking Financial Company - Scale Based Regulation) 

Directions, 2023, Circular Number: RBI/DoR/2023-24/105, Master Direction DoR.FIN.REC.No.45/03.10.119/2023-24, dated October 19, 2023, as amended, and is a ‘key information document’ for the purposes of the NCS Regulations. The issuance under the Key Information 

Document would be under the electronic book mechanism for issuance of debt securities on private placement basis in accordance with Chapter VI of the SEBI circular on “Master Circular for issue and listing of Non-convertible Securities, Securitised Debt Instruments, 

Security Receipts, Municipal Debt Securities and Commercial Paper”, dated May 22, 2024, as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time (“SEBI Master Circular”) read with the “Operational Guidelines for issuance of Securities on Private Placement 

basis through an Electronic Book Mechanism” issued by BSE vide their notice number 20221228-1 dated December 28, 2022 (“BSE EBP Guidelines”) or read with the “Electronic Bidding Platform for Issuance of Debt Securities on Private Placement Basis” issued by the 
NSE vide their circular number 16/2022 dated December 28, 2022 (“NSE EBP Guidelines”), as applicable. Chapter VI of the SEBI Master Circular and the BSE EBP Guidelines / NSE EBP Guidelines shall hereinafter be collectively referred to as the “EBP Operational 

Guidelines”. The Issuer intends to use the BSE’s bid bond platform the Tranche Issue. There will not been any underwriting in the Tranche Issue.  

 The Tranche Issue of Bonds does not form part of ‘non-equity regulatory capital’ as set out under Chapter V of the NCS Regulations. 

PROMOTERS 

The Promoters are the President of India, acting through the Ministry of Power, Government of India and the Power Finance Corporation Limited (telephone number (+91 11) 2345 6000 and email address: pfcbonds@pfcindia.com).   

GENERAL RISKS 

Investment in non-convertible securities involve a degree of risk and Investors should not invest any funds in such securities unless they can afford to take the risk attached to such investments. Eligible Investors are advised to take an informed decision and to read the risk 
factors carefully before investing in this offering. For taking an investment decision, Eligible Investors must rely on their examination of the Tranche Issue including the risks involved in it. Specific attention of Investors is invited to statement of risk factors contained under 

Section X “Risk Factors” (page 42 onwards) of this Key Information Document. These risks are not, and are not intended to be, a complete list of all risks and considerations relevant to the non-convertible securities or the Eligible Investor’s decision to purchase such securities. 

The Issuer shall not be creating a sinking fund for accrued interest on the Bonds. 

ELECTRONIC BOOK PROVIDER PLATFORM 

THE ISSUER HAD USED THE BSE’s BID BOND PLATFORM FOR THE TRANCHE ISSUE. THE KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT IS NEITHER A PROSPECTUS NOR A STATEMENT IN LIEU OF A PROSPECTUS. THE KEY INFORMATION 

DOCUMENT WAS UPLOADED ON THE BSE’s ELECTRONIC BOOK PROVIDER PLATFORM. AN OFFER UNDER SECTION 42 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2013, WAS MADE TO SUCCESSFUL IDENTIFIED INVESTORS ACCEPTABLE TO 

THE ISSUER WHICH WERE ISSUED A SERIALLY NUMBERED AND SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSED PRIVATE PLACEMENT OFFER LETTER AND ACCOMPANYING APPLICATION FORM AFTER COMPLETION OF THE ELECTRONIC 

BIDDING.  

LISTING 

The Bonds are proposed to be listed on debt market segment of the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited. The BSE and NSE have granted their respective in-principle approvals to the General Information Document by letters dated March 20, 2024, 

and March 20, 2024 respectively. 

COUPON RATE, COUPON TYPE AND 

 COUPON PAYMENT FREQUENCY 
EFFECTIVE YIELD REDEMPTION DATE REDEMPTION AMOUNT 

Not applicable 

The Bonds are issued at Rs. 54,250 per Bond,  

being a discount of Rs. 45,750 to the face value.  

The Effective Yield as a result of such discount is 6.25%.  

3 November 2034 Rs. 1 (One) Lakh per Bond 

ELIGIBLE INVESTORS 

For details relating to Eligible Investors, see Section XVI “Summary Term Sheet” of this Key Information Document. 

CREDIT RATING AGENCIES 

  

 
 

CRISIL LIMITED CARE RATINGS LIMITED INDIA RATINGS & RESEARCH PRIVATE LIMITED ICRA LIMITED 

CRISIL House, Central Avenue,  

Hiranandani Business Park, Powai, Mumbai - 400 076 

Contact person: Mr. Krishnan Sitaraman 
Email Address: crisilratingdesk@crisil.com 

Telephone: (+ 91 22) 3342 3000 

Website: www.crisil.com 

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off 

Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022 

Contact person: Mr. Gaurav Dixit 
Email Address: gaurav.dixit@careedge.in  

Telephone: (+91 11) 4533 3200 

Website: https://www.careratings.com 

Wockhardt Towers, 4th Floor, West Wing,  

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai – 400051 

Contact person: Mrs. Arunima Basu  
Email Address: infoGrp@indiaratings.co.in 

Telephone: (+91 22) 4035 6190 

Website: www.indiaratings.co.in 

B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road,  

New Delhi - 110001 

Contact person: Mr. L. Shivakumar 
Email Address: info@icraindia.com 

Telephone: (+91 11) 2335 7940-45 

Website: www.icra.in 

CREDIT RATINGS 

The Bonds proposed to be issued under the Issue have been rated ‘CRISIL AAA/Stable’ by CRISIL vide its letter dated September 23, 2024; CARE AAA; Stable’ by CARE vide its letter dated September 27, 2024; ‘IND AAA/Stable’ by IRRPL vide its letter dated September 23, 

2024; and ‘[ICRA] AAA (Stable)’ by ICRA vide its letter dated September 26, 2024. The ratings provided by CRISIL, CARE, ICRA and IRRPL may be suspended, withdrawn or revised at any time by the assigning rating agency and should be evaluated independently of 

any other rating. These ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold the Bonds and investors should take their own decisions. For further details, please refer to Annexure II for the rating letters, press releases, and the rationales for the ratings. The following press 

releases are not older than one year from the date of this Key Information Document.  

     
Link to IRRPL press release: https://www.indiaratings.co.in/pressrelease/69298   
Link to CRISIL press release: https://www.crisilratings.com/mnt/winshare/Ratings/RatingList/RatingDocs/RECLimited_March%2029_%202024_RR_340680.html 
Link to CARE press release: https://www.careratings.com/upload/CompanyFiles/PR/202403150309_REC_Limited.pdf  

Link to ICRA press release: https://www.icra.in/Rating/RatingDetails?CompanyName=REC%20Limited  

REGISTRAR TO THE ISSUE BOND TRUSTEE 

  
KFIN TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED BEACON TRUSTEESHIP LIMITED 

Selenium Tower B, Plot No – 31 & 32, Financial District, Nanakramguda, 

Serilingampally Hyderabad, Rangareddy, Telangana, 500 032 

Telephone: (+91 40) 6716 2222 

Facsimile: (+91 40) 2343 1551 

Email: einward.ris@kfintech.com  

Website: www.kfintech.com  

Contact Person: Mr. Gopal Krishna K V S 

SEBI Registration Number:  INR000000221 

5W, 5th Floor, The Metropolitan, Bandra Kurla Complex,  

Bandra East, Mumbai- 400051 

Telephone:  022 46060278 

Fax: NA 

Email: compliance@beacontrustee.co.in  

Website: http://beacontrustee.co.in/  

Contact Person: Mr. Kaustubh Kulkarni, Director 

SEBI Registration Number: IND000000569 

STATUTORY AUDITORS 

M/s S C V & Co. LLP. M/s Kailash Chand Jain & Co. 

B-41, Panchsheel Enclave, New Delhi – 110017. 

Telephone: +91 9873073964 

Email:  abhinav.khosla@scvindia.com 

Contact Person: Mr. Abhinav Khosla, Partner 

Website Link: https://www.scvindia.com/ 

ICAI Firm Registration: 000235N/N50089 

819, Laxmi Deep Building, Laxmi Nagar District Center, Laxmi Nagar, New Delhi - 110092. 

Telephone:  +91 9930048282 

Email: saurabh@kcjainco.com 

Contact Person: Mr. Saurabh Chouhan, Partner 

Website Link: N/A 

ICAI Firm Registration: 112318W 

TRANCHE ISSUE PROGRAMME 

ISSUE OPENING DATE ISSUE CLOSING DATE PAY IN DATE DEEMED DATE OF ALLOTMENT 

September 30, 2024 September 30, 2024 October 3, 2024 October 3, 2024 
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SECTION I 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS 
 

For the purpose of this Key Information Document, in addition to the terms defined in the cover page above and 

elsewhere in this Key Information Document, the following terms shall have the following meanings assigned to 

them herein below unless repugnant to the meaning, subject or context thereof. References to statutes, rules, 

regulations, guidelines and policies will be deemed to include all amendments and modifications.  

Articles/Articles of 

Association/AoA 

Articles of association of the Issuer as amended.  

Allotment/Allot The issue and allotment of the Bonds under a Series to the successful Applicants pursuant 

to this Key Information Document. 

Application Form The form in terms of which the Applicant shall make an offer to subscribe to the Bonds 

under a Series and which will be considered as the application for Allotment of Bonds 

under a Series under this Key Information Document. 

Applicant / Eligible 

Investor 

An eligible investor as defined in Section XVI “Summary Term-Sheet” of this Key 

Information Document, who bids under this Tranche Issue for Bonds under a Series 

pursuant to the terms of the General Information Document, the Key Information 

Document, each serially numbered and specifically addressed Private Placement Offer 

Letter and the Application Form. 

Arrangers  Arrangers are the entities as listed in this Key Information Document. 

Board/Board of 

Directors  

The board of directors of the Issuer or Committee thereof. 

Bonds  Zero coupon, unsecured, listed, rated, redeemable, non-convertible, non-cumulative, 

taxable bonds in the nature of debentures of face value of Rs. 1 (One) Lakh each, issued at 

a discount of Rs. 45,750 for each Bond, being an issue price of Rs. 54,250 for each Bond. 

Each Bond is offered under the Series 239 Bonds, through private placement route under 

the terms of the General Information Document, the Key Information Document, each 

serially numbered and specifically addressed Private Placement Offer Letter and the 

Application Form, and pursuant to the CBDT notification number No. 56/2023/F. 

No.164/1/2023-ITA-1 dated August 1, 2023. The Tranche Issue of Bonds does not form 

part of ‘non-equity regulatory capital’ as set out under Chapter V of the NCS Regulations. 

Bond Trustee Trustee for the Bonds under a Series, being BEACON Trusteeship Limited. 

Bondholder(s) The Eligible Investors for a Series, who have been issued and allotted the Bonds under a 

Series in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Key Information Document for 

such Series, and on transfer of the Bonds under a Series, shall include the Persons whose 

names are entered/shall be entered in the Register of Bondholders of the Issuer and shall 

include Beneficial Owners for a Series. 

Beneficial Owner(s) The persons who are for the time being the beneficiaries of the Bonds under a Series 

pursuant to the list of the Beneficial Owner(s) for a Series maintained by the Depositories, 

namely National Securities Depository Ltd. and Central Depository Services (India) Ltd., 

in dematerialized form and being furnished to the Issuer as at the Record Date for a Series. 

BSE BSE Limited. 

BSE Bond-EBP 

Platform 

EBP platform of BSE for issuance of debt securities on private placement basis. 

BSE EBP 

Guidelines 

“Operational Guidelines for issuance of Securities on Private Placement basis through an 

Electronic Book Mechanism” issued by BSE vide their notice number 20221228-1 dated 

December 28, 2022, as amended. 

Business Day Business day is the day when commercial banks are open for business in Mumbai.  

CAG Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 

CAR  Capital Adequacy Ratio. 

CARE  Credit Analysis & Research Limited. 

CBDT Central Board of Direct Taxes 

CDSL  Central Depository Services (India) Limited. 

CMD Chairman and Managing Director of the Issuer.  

Committee A committee of the Board of Directors. 

Companies Act /Act The Companies Act, 2013, as amended. 

Coupon Not applicable 

Coupon Payment Not applicable 
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Date 

CRISIL CRISIL Limited. 

Crore An amount of Rs. 1,00,00,000. 

DDUGJY Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana 

Deemed Date of 

Allotment 

The cut-off date on which the duly authorized committee approves the Allotment for a 

Series, i.e. the date from which all benefits under the Bonds under a Series shall be available 

to the Bondholder(s) for a Series. The actual allotment of Bonds under a Series (i.e. 

approval from the Board of Directors or a Committee thereof) may take place on a date 

other than the Deemed Date of Allotment. 

Depository A Depository registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Depositories and Participant) 

Regulations, 1996, as amended. 

Depositories Act  The Depositories Act, 1996, as amended. 

Depository 

Participant / DP 

A depository participant as defined under Depositories Act, 1996. 

Designated Bank 

Account 

Shall have the meaning as set out in Section XVII “Issue Procedure”. 

Designated Stock 

Exchange 

BSE Limited. 

DISCOM Distribution company. 

Director A member of the Board of Directors.  

EBP Electronic Bidding Platform. 

EBP Operational 

Guidelines 

Collectively, Chapter VI of the SEBI Master Circular and the BSE EBP Guidelines / NSE 

EBP Guidelines. 

EESL Energy Efficiency Services Limited. 

Effective Yield The amount as mentioned in Section XVI “Summary Term-Sheet” of this Key Information 

Document for such Series. 

Equity Shares Equity shares of the Issuer of face value of Rs. 10 (ten) each. 

Exchanges BSE and NSE. 

FPI 

 

Foreign portfolio investors as defined under SEBI (Foreign Portfolio Investors) 

Regulations, 2019, as amended, and registered with SEBI. 

Financial Year/ FY/ 

Fiscal 

Period of 12 (twelve) months period ending on March 31, of that particular year. 

General 

Information 

Document  

 

The General Information Document dated March 20, 2024 for private placement of the Bonds 

and Commercial Papers, as the same may be amended and supplemented from time to time.  

GOI / Government / 

Government of 

India 

Government of India/Central Government. 

HUDCO Housing and Urban Development Corporation Limited.  

ICRA ICRA Limited. 

Indian GAAP Accounting Standards in accordance with the Companies (Accounting standards) Rules, 

2006 notified under Section 133 of the Act and other relevant provisions of the Act.  

IND-AS Indian accounting standards (IND-AS) in accordance with Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended notified under section 133 of the Act and other relevant 

provisions of the Act. 

Independent 

Director 

An independent director referred to in sub-section (4) of Section 149 of the Companies Act. 

IEX Indian Energy Exchange Limited. 

IRRPL India Ratings & Research Private Limited. 

Issuer / REC / 

Company 

REC Limited (formerly known as Rural Electrification Corporation Limited), a company 

incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at ‘Core-4, 

SCOPE Complex, 7 Lodi Road, New Delhi 110003’, and corporate office at ‘REC Limited, 

Sector 29, Gurugram, Haryana, 122009’ and bearing CIN L40101DL1969GOI005095. 

ISIN International Securities Identification Number. 

I.T. Act  The Income-tax Act, 1961, as amended. 

JPY Japanese Yen. 

Key Information This document dated September 30, 2024, supplementing the General Information 
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Document Document, whereby subscription to the Bonds are invited by the Issuer on a private 

placement basis. 

Key Managerial 

Personnel 

Key managerial personnel, in relation to the Issuer, shall mean: 

i. Managing Director or chief executive officer or the manager; 

ii. Company secretary; 

iii. Whole-time director; 

iv. Chief financial officer; and 

v. any such other officer as may be prescribed under the Companies Act. 

Lakh An amount of Rs.1,00,000.  

Listing Agreement Listing agreement as defined under the SEBI LODR. 

Memorandum/Mem

orandum of 

Association 

Memorandum of Association of the Issuer as originally framed or as altered from time to 

time in pursuance of the Companies Act. 

Million An amount of Rs.1,000,000. 

MoP Ministry of Power. 

NBFC A non-banking financial company registered with the RBI. 

NBFC-IFC Infrastructure finance company as a category of non-banking financial company registered 

with the RBI.  

NBFC Directions RBI Master Direction – (Non-Banking Financial Company - Scale Based Regulation) 

Directions, 2023, Circular Number: RBI/DoR/2023-24/105, Master Direction 

DoR.FIN.REC.No.45/03.10.119/2023-24, dated October 19, 2023, as amended. 

NCS Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) 

Regulations, 2021, as amended. 

NEF National Electricity Fund. 

NHPC NHPC Limited. 

NPA Non-performing asset. 

NSE  National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 

NSE Bond Platform EBP platform of NSE for issuance of debt securities on private placement basis. 

NSE EBP 

Guidelines 

“Electronic Bidding Platform for Issuance of Debt Securities on Private Placement Basis” 

issued by the NSE vide their circular number 16/2022 dated December 28, 2022, as 

amended. 

NSDL  National Securities Depository Ltd.  

PAS Rules Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014, as amended.  

Pay-in Time Shall have the meaning as set out in Section XVII “Issue Procedure”. 

PFC Power Finance Corporation Limited. 

PMA As defined in in Section VII “Brief Summary of Business / Activities of Issuer and its 

Subsidiaries”. 

PMDP The Prime Minister Development Package for Jammu and Kashmir 2015. 

Private Placement Offer of Bonds under a Series or invitation to subscribe to the Bonds under a Series of the 

Issuer (other than by way of public offer) through issue of this Key Information Document 

to Investors on such conditions including the form and manner of private placement as 

prescribed under the Companies Act, and the NBFC Directions. 

Private Placement 

Offer Letter 

The serially numbered and specifically addressed private placement offer letter dated 

September 30, 2024, for the relevant Series of Bonds. 

Promoter A promoter as referred to to in sub-section (69) of Section 2 of the Companies Act. 

Quarter End Means the last day of each financial quarter of each Financial Year. 

Rs. Indian National Rupee.  

RBI Reserve Bank of India.  

RBI Act, 1934 Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as amended.  

RBI Guidelines Any rule, regulations, guideline or amendment as may be issued by RBI from time to time. 

RDSS As defined in in Section VII “Brief Summary of Business / Activities of Issuer and its 

Subsidiaries”. 

Register of 

Debentureholders 

The register maintained containing the name of Bondholder(s) for a Series entitled to 

receive redemption amount in respect of the Bonds under a Series on the Record Date and 

whose name appears in the list of Bondholder(s) for a Series appearing in the record of 

Beneficial Owners for a Series maintained by the Depository as the Bonds under a Series 

are issued in dematerialised form only; and, if any Bonds under a Series are subsequently 

rematerialized, the register maintained by the Issuer of the names of Bondholder(s) for a 
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Series entitled to receive redemption amounts on the Record Date for such Series, 

maintained at the registered office of the Issuer under the Companies Act. 

RECPDCL REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited (formerly known as REC Power 

Distribution Company Limited). 

RECTPCL REC Transmission Projects Company Limited. 

Record Date  Record date shall be 15 (fifteen) days prior to the Redemption Date. The Redemption Amount 

shall be paid to the person whose name appears as sole/first Beneficial Owner(s) in the records 

of the Depositories on Record Date or to the Bondholder(s) who have converted the Bonds to 

physical form and their name is registered on the registers maintained by the Issuer or Registrar. 

In the event of the Issuer not receiving any notice of transfer at least 15 (fifteen) days prior to 

the Redemption Date, the transferees for the Bond shall not have any claim against the Issuer in 

respect of Redemption Amount so paid to the registered Bondholder(s). 

Redemption 

Amount 

The amount as mentioned in Section XVI “Summary Term-Sheet” of this Key Information 

Document for such Series. 

Redemption Date The date as mentioned in Section XVI “Summary Term-Sheet” of this Key Information 

Document for such Series. 

Registrar  KFIN Technologies Limited.  

ROC  Registrar of Companies, National Capital Territory of Delhi and Haryana. 

RTGS  Real Time Gross Settlement.  

SAUBHAGYA 

Scheme 

Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana – ‘Saubhagya’ a scheme launched by the 

Hon’ble Prime Minister of India on September 25, 2017. 

SEB  State Electricity Board(s). 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India established under the SEBI Act.  

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, as amended.  

SEBI Debenture 

Trustee Master 

Circular 

The SEBI’s “Master Circular for Debenture Trustees”, dated May 16, 2024, as amended. 

SEBI Guidelines Any rule, regulation or amendment as may be issued by SEBI from time to time. 

SEBI LODR SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended. 

SEBI Master 

Circular 

The SEBI’s “Master Circular for issue and listing of Non-convertible Securities, 

Securitised Debt Instruments, Security Receipts, Municipal Debt Securities and 

Commercial Paper”, dated May 22, 2024, as amended. 

Series Shall mean the Series 239 Bonds. 

Series 239 Bonds Zero coupon, unsecured, listed, rated, redeemable, non-convertible, non-cumulative, 

taxable bonds in the nature of debentures of face value of Rs. 1 (One) Lakh each, issued at 

a discount of Rs. 45,750 for each Bond, being an issue price of Rs. 54,250 for each Bond, 

under the Series 239 Tranche Issue, in accordance with the General Information Document, 

the Key Information Document, each serially numbered and specifically addressed Private 

Placement Offer Letter and the Application Form. 

Tranche Issue or 

Tranche Offer 

Private placement of Bonds for Rs. 1,000 Crore for cash with an option to retain 

oversubscription by way of green shoe option of Rs. 4,000 Crore, aggregating to Rs. 5,000 

Crore. The “Issue Size” shall mean the Series 239 Tranche Issue. 
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Eligible Investors are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in this Tranche 

Issue. For taking an investment decision, Eligible Investors must rely on their own examination of the Issuer and 

the Tranche Issue including the risks involved. The relevant Series of Bonds have not been recommended or 

approved by the any regulatory authority in India, including the SEBI nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or 

adequacy of the General Information Document or this Key Information Document. Specific attention of Eligible 

Investors is invited to Section X “Risk Factors” (page 42 onwards) of this Key Information Document for details 

in respect of risks relating to the issue of the relevant Series of Bonds. 

 

ISSUER’S ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY 

THE ISSUER, HAVING MADE ALL REASONABLE INQUIRIES, ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY 

FOR, AND CONFIRMS THAT THE GENERAL INFORMATION DOCUMENT READ WITH THIS 

KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT CONTAINS / WILL CONTAIN ALL INFORMATION WITH 

REGARD TO THE ISSUER AND THE TRANCHE ISSUE WHICH IS MATERIAL IN THE 

CONTEXT OF THE TRANCHE ISSUE, THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS KEY 

INFORMATION DOCUMENT IS TRUE AND CORRECT IN ALL MATERIAL ASPECTS AND IS 

NOT MISLEADING, THAT THE OPINIONS AND INTENTIONS EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE 

HONESTLY HELD AND THAT THERE ARE NO OTHER FACTS, THE OMISSION OF WHICH 

MAKE THIS KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT AS A WHOLE OR ANY OF SUCH 

INFORMATION OR THE EXPRESSION OF ANY SUCH OPINIONS OR INTENTIONS 

MISLEADING.  

 

The Issuer has no side letter with any Bondholder(s) for a Series. Any covenants later added shall be disclosed on 

the stock exchange websites where the Bonds under a Series are listed. 

 

THE ISSUER DECLARES THAT NOTHING IN THIS KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT IS 

CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE COMPANIES ACT, THE SECURITIES CONTRACTS 

(REGULATION) ACT, 1956 AND THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA ACT, 1992 

AND THE RULES AND REGULATIONS MADE THEREUNDER, EACH AS AMENDED FROM TIME 

TO TIME. 

 

The Issue is being made in conformity with  the Companies Act, NCS Regulations, Form PAS-4 prescribed under 

Section 42 and Rule 14 (1) of the PAS Rules, the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture) Rules, 2014, as 

amended, the NBFC Directions, and is a ‘key information document’ for the purposes of the NCS Regulations.  

 

The issuance under the Key Information Document would be under the electronic book mechanism for issuance 

of debt securities on private placement basis in accordance with Chapter VI of the SEBI Master Circular read with 

the BSE EBP Guidelines or read with the NSE EBP Guidelines, as applicable.  

 

The Issuer has updated this Key Information Document for (i) the issue specific details of the relevant Series of 

Bonds, and (ii) all disclosures as required under applicable law.  

 

  

SECTION II 

ISSUER UNDERTAKINGS 
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DISCLAIMER OF THE ISSUER 

 

This Key Information Document is neither a prospectus nor a statement in lieu of prospectus and is prepared in 

accordance with Companies Act, and Rule 14 of the PAS Rules, SEBI Guidelines including NCS Regulations and RBI 

Guidelines. This Key Information Document does not and shall not be deemed to constitute an offer or an invitation 

to the public generally to subscribe for or otherwise acquire the Bonds under a Series to be issued by the Issuer. The 

issuance of the Bonds under a Series is being made on private placement basis. Section 26 of the Companies Act is not 

applicable to the issuance of the Bonds under a Series, and therefore no additional disclosures have been made in relation 

to Section 26 of the Companies Act under this Key Information Document and accordingly, a copy of this Key 

Information Document has not been filed with the relevant Registrar of Companies.  

 

This Key Information Document is for the exclusive use of the Eligible Investors and it should not be circulated or 

distributed to third party(s). The issue of Bonds under a Series will be made strictly on private placement basis. 

 
This Key Information Document shall be subject to the terms and conditions pertaining to the Bonds under a 

Series outlined hereunder and filed with the Stock Exchange in relation to the Tranche Issue and other documents 

in relation to such issuance. The terms and conditions contained in the General Information Document shall be 

read in conjunction with the provisions contained in the Key Information Document, and in case of any 

repugnancy, inconsistency or where there is a conflict between the terms and conditions as are stipulated in the 

Key Information Document on one hand, and the terms and conditions in the General Information Document on 

the other, the provisions contained in the Key Information Document shall prevail over and override the provisions 

of the General Information Document for all intents and purposes. 

 

THE KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT DOES NOT PURPORT TO CONTAIN ALL THE 

INFORMATION THAT ANY SUCH PARTY MAY REQUIRE AFTER THE DATE HEREOF. THE ISSUER 

ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR STATEMENTS MADE OTHER THAN IN THIS KEY 

INFORMATION DOCUMENT OR ANY OTHER MATERIAL EXPRESSLY STATED TO BE ISSUED BY 

OR AT THE INSTANCE OF THE ISSUER IN CONNECTION WITH THE ISSUE OF THE BONDS UNDER 

A SERIES AND THE ELIGIBLE INVESTOR(S) PLACING RELIANCE ON ANY OTHER SOURCE OF 

INFORMATION WOULD BE DOING SO AT THEIR OR ITS OWN RISK.  

 

The Issuer does not undertake to update this Key Information Document to reflect subsequent events. The Issuer 

accepts no responsibility for statements made in any advertisement or another material and anyone placing reliance on 

any other source of information does so at his own risk and responsibility. 

 

Prospective Eligible Investors must make their own independent evaluation and investigation of the financial condition 

and affairs of the Issuer, and its own appraisal of the creditworthiness of the Issuer before making any investment and 

should be able to bear the economic risk of investing in Bonds under a Series. It is the responsibility of prospective 

Eligible Investors to have obtained all consents, approvals or authorizations required by them to make an offer to 

subscribe for and purchase the Bonds under a Series. 

 

Eligible Investors should consult their own financial, legal, tax and other professional advisors as to the risks and 

investment considerations arising from an investment in the Bonds under a Series and should analyse such investment 

and the suitability of such investment to such Eligible Investor’s particular circumstances.  

 

The person who is in receipt of this Key Information Document shall not reproduce or distribute in whole or part or 

make any announcement in public or to a third party regarding its contents, without the prior written consent of the 

Issuer. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION III 

DISCLAIMERS 
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The Issuer reserves the right to withdraw the private placement of the issue of Bonds under a Series prior to the issue 

closing date of each Series of Bonds as set out in this Key Information Document, in the event of any unforeseen 

development adversely affecting the economic and regulatory environment or any other force majeure condition 

including any change in applicable law, due to pandemic, epidemic, etc. In such an event, the Issuer will refund the 

Application money in respect of the relevant Bonds under a Series, if any. The Investors confirm that they are aware of 

and understand the contents as set out under this section.  

 

Unless specifically stated otherwise, all financial data in this Key Information Document is derived from the 

standalone financial statements of the Issuer.  

 

DISCLAIMER OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA 

 

IT IS TO BE DISTINCTLY UNDERSTOOD THAT THE FILING OF THIS KEY INFORMATION 

DOCUMENT WITH THE SEBI SHOULD NOT, IN ANY WAY, BE DEEMED OR CONSTRUED TO MEAN 

THE THAT SAME HAS BEEN CLEARED OR APPROVED BY SEBI. THE SEBI DOES NOT TAKE ANY 

RESPONSIBILITY EITHER FOR THE FINANCIAL SOUNDNESS OF ANY SCHEME OR THE PROJECT 

FOR WHICH THE TRANCHE ISSUE IS PROPOSED TO BE MADE, OR FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF 

THE STATEMENTS MADE OR OPINIONS EXPRESSED IN THIS KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT. 

THE ISSUER HAS CERTIFIED THAT THE DISCLOSURES MADE IN THIS KEY INFORMATION 

DOCUMENT IS GENERALLY ADEQUATE AND IN CONFORMITY WITH THE NCS REGULATIONS. 

THIS REQUIREMENT IS TO FACILITATE ELIGIBLE INVESTORS TO TAKE AN INFORMED 

DECISION FOR MAKING INVESTMENT IN THE PROPOSED TRANCHE ISSUE.  

 
DISCLAIMER OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE 

 

As required, a copy of this Key Information Document has been submitted to the Exchanges for hosting the same on 

its website. It is to be distinctly understood that such submission of this Key Information Document with the Exchanges 

or hosting the same on their website should not in any way be deemed or construed that this Key Information 

Document has been cleared or approved by the Exchanges; nor do they in any manner warrant, certify or endorse the 

correctness or completeness of any of the contents of this Key Information Document; nor do they warrant that the 

Issuer’s Bonds under a Series will be listed or continue to be listed on the Exchanges; nor do they take responsibility 

for the financial or other soundness of the Issuer, its Promoter, its management or any scheme or project of REC. Every 

person who desires to apply for or otherwise acquire any Bonds under a Series may do so pursuant to independent 

inquiry, investigation and analysis and shall not have any claim against the relevant Exchanges whatsoever by reason 

of any loss which may be suffered by such person consequent to or in connection with such subscription or acquisition 

whether by reason of anything stated or omitted to be stated herein or any other reason whatsoever. 

 

DISCLAIMER OF THE RESERVE BANK OF INDIA 

 

The Bonds under a Series have not been recommended or approved by the RBI nor does RBI guarantee the 

accuracy or adequacy of this Key Information Document. It is to be distinctly understood that this Key Information 

Document should not, in any way, be deemed or construed that the Bonds under a Series have been recommended 

for investment by the RBI. The RBI does not take any responsibility either for the financial soundness of the 

Issuer, or the Bonds under a Series being issued by the Issuer or for the correctness of the statements made or 

opinions expressed in this Key Information Document. Potential Eligible Investors may make investment decision 

in respect of the Bonds under a Series offered in terms of this Key Information Document solely on the basis of 

their own analysis and RBI does not accept any responsibility about servicing or repayment of such investment. 

 

DISCLAIMER OF THE CREDIT RATING AGENCIES 

 

The credit rating agencies have based their respective ratings on information obtained from sources believed by 

them to be accurate and reliable. The credit rating agencies do not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or 

completeness of any information and are not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained 

from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by the respective credit 

rating agencies have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. 
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DISCLAIMER IN RESPECT OF JURISDICTION 

 

The Bonds under a Series shall be governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the existing laws of 

India. Any dispute arising thereof shall be subject to the jurisdiction of courts of New Delhi.   
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SECTION IV 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

4.1 ISSUER 

 
Name of the Issuer REC Limited (formerly known as Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd.) 

Registered Office Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodi Road, New Delhi, 110003 

Corporate Office REC Limited, Sector 29, Gurugram, Haryana, 122009 

Website www.recindia.nic.in 

E-mail investorcell@recl.in 

Telephone Number (+91 11) 4309 1500 

Fax Number (+91 11) 2436 9849 

CIN L40101DL1969GOI005095 

Date of Incorporation July 25, 1969 

 

4.2 ISSUE SCHEDULE  

 
Particulars Date 

Issue Opening Date September 30, 2024 

Issue Closing Date September 30, 2024 

Pay-in Date October 3, 2024 

Deemed Date of Allotment October 3, 2024 

 

4.3 STOCK EXCHANGES 

 

The Bonds under a Series are proposed to be listed on debt market segment of NSE and BSE. The BSE and NSE 

have granted their respective in-principle approvals to the General Information Document by letters dated March 

20, 2024, and March 20, 2024 respectively. The designated stock exchange is the BSE. The recovery expense 

fund has been created on the BSE.  

 

4.4 BOND TRUSTEE 

 

 
Name : BEACON TRUSTEESHIP LIMITED 

Address : 5W, 5th Floor, The Metropolitan, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai- 400051. 

Website : http://beacontrustee.co.in/ 

Email address : compliance@beacontrustee.co.in 

Telephone Number : 022 46060278 

Contact Person : Mr. Kaustubh Kulkarni, Director 

 

REC has appointed BEACON Trusteeship Limited to act as Bond Trustee for and on behalf of the Bondholder(s) 

for a Series. The Bond Trustee has given his consent to the Issuer for his appointment under the NCS Regulations 

and in all the subsequent periodical communications sent to the holders of debt securities. REC shall pay to the 

Bond Trustee in accordance with the engagement letter bearing reference number 49585/CL/MUM/23-24/BT/593 

dated March 29, 2024 as may be amended from time to time. A copy of letter from BEACON Trusteeship Limited 

conveying their consent to act as Bond Trustee for the issue of Bonds under a Series is enclosed in Annexure I 

to this Key Information Document. A copy of the due-diligence letter is enclosed in Annexure I to this Key 

Information Document.    

 
4.5 REGISTRAR FOR THE SERIES  

 

 

Name : KFIN TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 

Address : Selenium Tower B, Plot No – 31 & 32, Financial District, Nanakramguda, 

Serilingampally Hyderabad, Rangareddy, Telangana, 500 032 

Website : www.kfintech.com 

Email address : einward.ris@kfintech.com 

Telephone Number : (+91 40) 6716 1659 

Contact Person : Mr. Gopal Krishna K V S 

http://www.recindia.nic.in/
mailto:investorcell@recl.in
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4.6 LEGAL COUNSEL TO THE ISSUE 

 

 
Name : ZBA 

Address : 412 Raheja Chambers, 213 Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021 

Website : https://zba.co.in/ 

Email address : niloufer.lam@zba.co.in 

Telephone Number : +91 99206 68000 

Contact Person : Mrs. Niloufer Lam 

 

4.7 CREDIT RATING AGENCIES 
 

 

Name : CRISIL RATINGS LIMITED 

Address : CRISIL House, Central Avenue, Hiranandani Business Park, Powai, Mumbai, 400 076 

Website : www.crisil.com 

Email address : crisilratingdesk@crisil.com 

Telephone Number : (+91 22) 3342 3000 

Contact Person : Mr. Krishnan Sitaraman 

 

  

Name : CARE Ratings Limited 

Address : 4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion 

(East), Mumbai - 400 022 

Website : https://www.careratings.com 

Email address : gaurav.dixit@careedge.in 

Telephone Number : (+91 11) 45333200 

Contact Person : Mr. Gaurav Dixit 

 

 

Name : ICRA LIMITED 

Address : B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi 110001 

Website : www.icra.in 

Email address : info@icraindia.com 

Telephone Number : (+91 11) 23357940-45 

Contact Person : Mr. L. Shivakumar 

 

 

Name : INDIA RATINGS & RESEARCH PRIVATE LIMITED 

Address : Wockhardt Towers, 4th Floor, West Wing, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai 

– 400051 

Website : www.indiaratings.co.in 

Email address : infoGrp@indiaratings.co.in 

Telephone Number : (+91 22) 4035 6190 

Contact Person : Mrs. Arunima Basu, Compliance Officer 

 

The Bonds proposed to be issued under the Issue have been rated ‘CRISIL AAA/Stable’ by CRISIL vide its letter 

dated September 23, 2024; CARE AAA; Stable’ by CARE vide its letter dated September 27, 2024; ‘IND 

AAA/Stable’ by IRRPL vide its letter dated September 23, 2024; and ‘[ICRA] AAA (Stable)’ by ICRA vide its 

letter dated September 26, 2024. The ratings provided by CRISIL, CARE, ICRA and IRRPL may be suspended, 

withdrawn or revised at any time by the assigning rating agency and should be evaluated independently of any 

other rating. 
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These ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold the Bonds and investors should take their own 

decisions. For further details, please refer to Annexure II for the rating letters, press releases, and the rationales 

for the ratings. 

 

4.8 STATUTORY AUDITORS OF THE ISSUER 

 

S. No Name Address Auditors of the Issuer since 

1 M/s Kailash Chand Jain & 

Co., 
Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 

112318W 
Peer Review Certificate 

Number: 013026 

819, Laxmi Deep Building, Laxmi Nagar District Center, 

Laxmi Nagar, New Delhi-110092. 

Telephone: +91 99300-48282 

Email: saurabh@kcjainco.com 

Contact Person: Mr. Saurabh Chouhan, Partner 

Website Link: N/A  

Appointed vide C&AG letter dated 

September 12, 2023. The appointment 

was accepted on September 18, 2023. 

2 M/s S C V & Co. LLP., 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 

000235N/N50089 

Peer Review Certificate 

Number: 012654 

B-41, Panchsheel Enclave, New Delhi - 110017  

Telephone: +91 98730-73964 

Email: abhinav.khosla@scvindia.com 

Contact Person: Mr. Abhinav Khosla, Partner 

Website Link: https://www.scvindia.com/ 

Appointed vide C&AG letter dated 

September 12, 2023. The appointment 

was accepted on September 21, 2023. 

 

Being a government company, the statutory auditors of the Issuer are appointed by the CAG. The annual accounts of 

the Issuer are reviewed every year by the CAG and their comments are published in the Issuer’s annual report. 

 

4.9 DETAILS OF CHANGE IN AUDITORS OF THE ISSUER SINCE LAST 3 (THREE) YEARS 

AND THE CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR  

 
S. 

No 

Financial 

Year 

Name Address Date of 

Appointment/ 

Cessation 

Auditor of the 

Issuer since (in 

case of 

Cessation) 

Remark 

 (if any) 

1. 2023 – 24 M/s Kailash Chand Jain & 

Co., 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 

112318W 

Peer Review Certificate 

Number: 013026 

819, Laxmi Deep 

Building, Laxmi 

Nagar District 

Center, Laxmi Nagar,  

New Delhi-110092. 

Appointed on 

September 12, 2023. 

- The C&AG 

communicated vide 

letter dated September 

12, 2023. 

2. 2023 – 24 M/s S C V & Co. LLP, 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 

000235N/N50089 

Peer Review Certificate 

Number: 012654 

B-41, Panchsheel 

Enclave, 

New Delhi- 110017. 

 

Appointed on 

September 12, 2023. 

- The C&AG 

communicated vide 

letter dated September 

12, 2023. 

3. 2022-23 M/s S.K. Mittal & Co., 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 

001135N 

Peer Review Certificate 

Number: 013582 

E-29, South 

Extension Part II, 

New Delhi-110049 

Ceased to be the 

statutory auditor on 

September 11, 2023. 

Reappointed on 

August 30, 2022 

by C&AG* 

The C&AG 

communicated the 

change of auditors on 

September 12, 2023. 

4. 2022-23 M/s O.P. Bagla & Co. LLP., 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 

000018N 

Peer Review Certificate 

Number: 014112 

B-225, 5th Floor, 

Okhla Industrial Area 

Phase-I, New Delhi – 

110019  

 

Ceased to be the 

statutory auditor on 

September 11, 2023.  

Reappointed on 

August 30, 2022 

by C&AG* 

The C&AG 

communicated the 

change of auditors on 

September 12, 2023. 

* Note: M/s S.K. Mittal & Co., Chartered Accountants, and M/s O.P. Bagla & Co.LLP., Chartered Accountants, were the statutory auditors 

of the Issuer since the Financial Year 2019-20. 
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4.10 ARRANGERS 
 

 

Name : Trust Investment Advisors Private Limited 

Address : 109/110, 1st Floor, Balarama, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051. 

 

1101, Naman Centre, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051. 

Website : www.trustgroup.in 

Email  : mbd.trust@trustgroup.in 

Telephone  : +91 022 4084 5000 

Contact Person : Ms. Nipa Sheth 

 

  
Name : A. K. Capital Services Limited  

Address : 204-206, 2nd Floor, Plot No. D-1, Salcon Rasvilas, Saket District Centre, Saket, New Delhi – 110017, 

India 

Website : www.akgroup.co.in 

Email  : pankaj.agrawal@akgroup.co.in;akcapitals@gmail.com 

Telephone  : Board: +91-11-23739628 Mobile: +91 9999305903 

Contact Person : Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, Director 

 

 

Name : STCI Primary Dealer Limited 

Address : A/B1-801, A Wing, 8th Floor, Marathon Innova, Marathon Nextgen Compound, Off G K Marg, Lower 

Parel (West), Mumbai – 400013 

Website : www.stcipd.com 

Email  : Kamal@stcipd.com; gurudatta@stcipd.com 

Telephone  : 022-66202227 / 28 /29 

Contact Person : Mr. Kamal Vora 

 

 

Name : ICICI Securities Primary Dealership Limited 

Address : 501 – B First International Financial Centre, Plot No- C-54 & 55 

G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai-400098 

Website : www.icicisecuritiespd.com 

Email  : Ashutosh.garg@isecpd.com 

Telephone  : 011 24369989 / +91 9810444388 

Contact Person : Mr. Ashutosh Garg, Vice President 

 

  
Name : PRP Professional Edge Associates Private Limited 

Address : 508, 5th Floor, Eros City Square, Rosewood City, Sector - 49-50, Gurugram - 122018, Haryana 

Website : www.prpedge.com  

Email  : investment.services@prpedge.com  

Telephone  : +91-9910017097 

Contact Person : Mr. Sachin Negi 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.trustgroup.in/
mailto:mbd.trust@trustgroup.in
http://www.akgroup.co.in/
mailto:pankaj.agrawal@akgroup.co.in
mailto:akcapitals@gmail.com
http://www.stcipd.com/
mailto:Kamal@stcipd.com
mailto:gurudatta@stcipd.com
http://www.icicisecuritiespd.com/
mailto:Ashutosh.garg@isecpd.com
http://www.prpedge.com/
mailto:investment.services@prpedge.com
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Name : Nuvama Wealth Management Limited 

Address : Inspire BKC, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai, Maharashtra, 400051 

Website : nuvama.com 

Email  : prakash.sharma@nuvama.com  

Telephone  : +91 98208 27116 

Contact Person : Prakash Sharma 

 

 

Name : PNB Gilts Limited  

Address : PNB House 4th Floor, Sir PM Road, Fort, Mumbai 400001 

Website :  www.pnbgilts.com 

Email  :  mumbai.sales@pnbgilts.com  

Telephone  : 9769209915 

Contact Person : Mr. Rahul Rehpade 

 

 

  

http://nuvama.com/
mailto:prakash.sharma@nuvama.com
http://www.pnbgilts.com/
mailto:mumbai.sales@pnbgilts.com
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SECTION V 

BRIEF HISTORY OF ISSUER SINCE INCORPORATION 

 

5.1 CONSTITUTION 

 

REC is a Government of India public sector enterprise and was originally incorporated as a private limited 

company under the Companies Act, 1956 on July 25, 1969 at New Delhi as “Rural Electrification Corporation 

Private Limited”. The word “private” was deleted from the name of the Issuer on June 3, 1970. The Issuer became 

a deemed public limited company with effect from July 1, 1975. The Issuer was converted into a public limited 

company with effect from July 18, 2003. The name of the Issuer has changed from “Rural Electrification 

Corporation Limited” to “REC Limited” pursuant to the shareholders resolution dated September 25, 2018, with 

effect from October 13, 2018. 

  

The Issuer was declared as a ‘Public Financial Institution’ under Section 4A of the Companies Act, 1956 

(corresponding section 2 (72) of the Companies Act) in February 1992 and registered as non-banking financial 

company under section 45-IA of the RBI Act, 1934 in February 1998. Further, the RBI vide its letter dated 

September 17, 2010 categorised it as a NBFC-IFC, in terms of their circular dated February 12, 2010, and REC 

was allotted NBFC registration number 14.000011, by the RBI. A fresh certificate of registration bearing number 

14.000011 dated November 28, 2018 was allotted by the RBI in the name of REC Limited.   

 

On September 21, 2022, the Issuer was accorded “Maharatna” status by the Department of Public Enterprise, 

GOI for the Issuer’s operational efficiency and financial strength. 

 

The Issuer is a leading player in the Indian power infrastructure sector and is engaged in the financing and 

promotion of transmission, distribution and generation including renewable energy projects throughout India1. 

The Issuer is also the nodal agency for the RDSS and NEF. 

 

5.2 CHANGES IN THE REGISTERED AND CORPORATE OFFICE 

 

The registered office of the Issuer currently situated at Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodi Road, New Delhi 110 

003, India. The registered office was initially situated at Floor No. 3, Jeevan Vihar, Parliament Street, New Delhi-

110001, India, pursuant to a resolution of the Board dated September 5, 1969, and was subsequently situated at 

D-5, NDSE, Part-II, New Delhi 110 049, India. On February 7, 1977, the Issuer changed its registered office to 

2nd and 3rd Floor, DDA Building, Nehru Place, New Delhi 110 019, India, and on May 31, 1996, the Issuer shifted 

to its current registered office. 

 

The Issuer shifted to the current corporate office situated at REC Limited, Sector 29, Gurugram, Haryana, 122009, 

on July 25, 2021.   

 

5.3 PROMOTER 

 

The Issuer’s Promoters are: 

 

(i) The President of India acting through the Ministry of Power, Government of India, and 

(ii) Power Finance Corporation Limited. 

 

In pursuance of the in-principle approval of Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs dated December 6, 2018, 

the President of India, acting through Ministry of Power, Government of India entered into a Share Purchase 

Agreement with Power Finance Corporation Limited (PFC) on March 20, 2019 for sale of 103,93,99,343 (One 

Hundred Three Crores Ninety Three Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Three Hundred Forty Three) equity shares of 

Rs.10/- each of REC Limited, representing 52.63% (Fifty Two Point Six Three Percent) of the total paid-up share 

capital of the Issuer. In terms of the said Agreement, the entire shareholding of President of India in REC Limited, 

i.e. 103,93,99,343 equity shares representing 52.63% of the total paid-up share capital of the Issuer, was 

transferred by Government of India to PFC on March 28, 2019 and accordingly, PFC is treated as part of the 

“Promoter Group”. 

                                                 

 
1 Ministry of Power, annual report for 2022-23.  
Available at: https://powermin.gov.in/sites/default/files/uploads/MOP_Annual_Report_Eng_2022-23.pdf 

https://powermin.gov.in/sites/default/files/uploads/MOP_Annual_Report_Eng_2022-23.pdf
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Brief background of PFC 

 

PFC was incorporated in July 16, 1986 under the Companies Act, 1956, as a public limited company, registered 

with the RoC, National Territory of Delhi and Haryana and received the certificate for commencement of business 

on December 31, 1987. PFC was incorporated as a financial institution to finance, facilitate and promote India’s 

power sector development and was notified as a public financial institution under Section 4A of the Companies 

Act 1956 (now section 2(72) of Companies Act) on August 31, 1990. PFC is registered with RBI as a non-deposit 

taking systemically important NBFC and on July 28, 2010, PFC was classified as an Infrastructure Finance 

Company. PFC was conferred with the ‘Mini Ratna’ (Category – I) status in the year 1998, on June 22, 2007, PFC 

was notified as a Navratna company by the GOI and on October 12, 2021, PFC was notified as a Maharatna 

company by the GOI.  

 

5.4 MAJOR EVENTS AND MILESTONES  

 
Calendar Year Event 

1969 • Incorporation of REC. 

1970 • Commenced lending operations to SEBs 

1974 • Authorised by the Ministry of Irrigation and Power to finance rural electrification under the 

“Minimum Needs Programme”. 

1979 • Central Institute for Rural Electrification (CIRE) set up in Hyderabad. 

1988 • Launch of Kutir Jyoti programme for rural electrification. 

1992 • Declared a Public Financial Institution under Section 4A of the Companies Act, 1956. 

1993 • Entered into MoU with the Ministry of Power for the year 1993-1994 for the first time to achieve 

certain performance related targets. 

1998 • Registered as a non-banking financial company by RBI under Section 45(IA) of the RBI Act, 1934. 

2001 • Allowed to issue capital gains tax exemption bonds under Section 54 EC of the I.T. Act. 

• Upgradation from Schedule ‘B’ to Schedule ‘A’ Corporation. 

2002 • Grant of Mini Ratna - I status. 

2005 • Appointed as the nodal agency for RGGVY (presently known as Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti 

Yojana - DDUGJY). 

2006 • Entered into agreement with Japan International Cooperation Agency for availing a loan facility of 

JPY 20,629 Million. 

• Entered into agreement with KfW, Frankfurt am Main for availing a loan facility of Euro 70 Million. 

2008 • Launch of initial public offer and dilution of GOI’s shareholding from 100% to 81.82%. Gross 

proceeds from initial public offer were Rs. 819.63 Crores. 

• Listed Equity Shares of the Issuer on NSE and BSE. 

• Accorded “Navratna” status by the Department of Public Enterprise, GOI for the Issuer’s operational 

efficiency and financial strength, which affords greater operational freedom and autonomy in decision 

making. 

• Entered into agreement with Japan International Cooperation Agency for availing a loan facility of 

JPY 20,902 Million. 

2009 • Entered into agreement with KfW, Frankfurt am Main for availing a loan facility of Euro 70 Million. 

• Received ‘LAAA’ rating from ICRA in relation to Rs. 25,000 Crores long term borrowing programme 

for the Fiscal 2010. 

2010 • Follow-on issue of Equity Shares resulting in (a) raising Rs. 2,647.53 Crores of gross proceeds 

through fresh issue and (b) GOI reducing its ownership to 66.80%. 

• RBI categorised REC as an IFC. 

2011 • REC successfully priced a ‘USD 500 Million 4.25% 5-year Reg S Senior Unsecured Notes’ 

transaction.  

• REC was the first Indian NBFC–IFC to enter into the international debt market. 

2012 • CHF Bonds through Reg S for CHF 200 Million were issued by REC, which were listed in the SIX 

Swiss Exchange, Switzerland. 

• Entered into an agreement with KfW, Frankfurt am Main for availing a loan facility of Euro 100 

Million. 

• National Electricity Fund (Interest Subsidy Scheme) has been set up by Ministry of Power to provide 

interest subsidy on loans disbursed to the State power utilities, DISCOMs - both in public and private 

sector, to improve the infrastructure in distribution sector. REC is the nodal agency for the scheme 

with a mandate to operationalize the scheme through which amount for interest subsidy will be 

provided. 

2013 • REC received DSIJ PSU Award, 2012 for "Fastest Growing Operational Metrics" in the non-

manufacturing Navratna category. 
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Calendar Year Event 

• REC received CIDC Vishwakarma Award 2013 in the category of “Achievement Award for Industry 

Doyen”. 

• REC received Award in the Category of “Non-Banking Financial Services” by India Pride Awards, 

Dainik Bhaskar and DNA. 

2014 • Entered into offshore syndicated facility agreements for availing loan facility of USD 285 Million 

from Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, State Bank of India, Singapore Branch 

and Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation as mandated lead arrangers and book runners in 

November 2014. 

• Nodal agency for operationalization of Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) on 

December 3, 2014 (including Rural Electrification (“RE”) component - the erstwhile Rajiv Gandhi 

Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (“RGGVY”) mainly for separation of agriculture and non-agriculture 

feeders; strengthening and augmentation of sub-transmission and distribution infrastructure in rural 

areas; and rural electrification for completion of the targets laid down under RGGVY for XII and 

XIII Plans. 

2016 • Nodal Agency for implementation of Outage Management System and 11 KV Rural Feeder 

Management System. 

2017 • REC Equity Shares included in ‘Nifty Next 50’ on National Stock Exchange of India Limited. 

• SAUBHAGYA Scheme launched. 

• USD 400 Million Reg S Bond for refinancing issued and listed on London Stock Exchange and 

Singapore Stock Exchange. 

• Green bond of REC listed on London Stock Exchange. 

2018 • Achieved 100% village electrification on April 28, 2018 under Deen Dayal Upadhaya Gram Jyoti 

Yojana (DDUGJY). 

• Entered into agreement with KfW, Frankfurt am Main for availing a loan facility of Euro 200 Million. 

• Name of company changed from Rural Electrification Corporation Limited to REC Limited on 

October 13, 2018. 

• REC has been placed amongst top 10 Profit making CPSEs of the country by Public Enterprises 

Survey 2017-18. 

2019 • Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs on December 6, 2018 gave “in-principle” approval for 

acquisition of shares held by GOI in the Issuer to Power Finance Corporation Limited (PFC) along 

with management control. On March 20, 2019 Board of PFC gave its approval for acquisition of 

GOI’s entire shareholding of 52.63% held in the Issuer to PFC and making PFC as the majority 

shareholder of the Issuer. In accordance with the filing done by PFC on March 28, 2019 with the 

Stock Exchange(s) under Regulation 10(6) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, PFC has acquired 

complete 52.63% shares held by GOI in the Issuer. After such acquisition the Issuer shall remain to 

be a Government Company pursuant to Section 2 (45) of the Companies Act.  

• USD 650 Million, 5 year Reg S bond, with a semi annual coupon of 3.375% per annum, for financing 

power projects and listed on London Stock Exchange's International Securities Market (ISM), 

Singapore Exchange (SGX-ST), India International Exchange (India INX) and NSE IFSC. 

• Achieved Universal Household Electrification by providing Electricity Connection to 2.63 Crores 

Households under Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana (SAUBHAGYA) 

• REC completed 50 (Fifty) years of its existence on July 25, 2019. 

2020 • During COVID-19 pandemic, REC has donated Rs. 150 Crores to the PM-Cares fund in addition to 

one day salary of its employees and also facilitated food and ration for over 36,500 needy people 

throughout the country. 

• REC Foundation, the CSR arm of REC, has distributed 5000 customized packets carrying essentials 

for labourers and the needy, who are affected because of the lockdown due to the COVID-19 

pandemic. 

• REC successfully raised 3 year USD 500 Million Bond from Regulation 144A market on May 12, 

2020 at a coupon of 4.75%, under its USD 7 Billion GMTN Programme. This is the first USD cross 

border issuance out of India following the COVID-19 pandemic (since March 5, 2020). 

• REC recognized as the Best Organization for Women Empowerment. 

• REC received “Excellent” Rating in MoU 2018-19. 

• REC Limited’s corporate communication team is recognized as one of the 'Top 30 Corporate 

Communication Teams' in India by Reputation Today. 

2021 • REC signs MoU for financing 600 MW Hydro Electric Project in Bhutan. 

• REC’s new corporate office building inaugurated at Gurugram on the occasion of its 52nd foundation 

day by the Hon’ble Cabinet Minister (Power, New & Renewable Energy).  

• REC Limited and J-PAL South Asia enter Data-sharing Agreement. 

• RECTPCL has been amalgamated into RECPDCL with effect from February 6, 2021. 

• REC provides funding for Tata Memorial Centre. 

2022 • REC achieves a 'Perfect' score on MoU parameters for FY 2020-21 - the best amongst all CPSEs 
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Calendar Year Event 

• REC closes largest-ever syndicated term loan by an Indian NBFC with USD 1,175 Million term loan2. 

• Accorded “Maharatna” status by the Department of Public Enterprise, GOI for the Issuer’s 

operational efficiency and financial strength. 

• REC has forayed into infrastructure and logistics sector financing with the Government’s permission.  

• REC organized ‘Bijli Utsav’ in Uttarakhand , Gujrat & Assam as a part of Azadi Ka Amrit Mahotsav. 

• Hon’ble Prime Minister inaugurated 10 Mobile Health Clinics 'Doctor Apke Dwar' under REC's CSR 

project worth Rs. 12.68 Crore in Bhojpur, Bihar. 

2023 • REC records its highest ever Quarterly Profit of ₹2,878 Crore in Q3FY23. 

• REC has achieved highest ever sanction and disbursement in FY 22-23. 

• REC issues green bonds of USD 750 million of 5-year tenor. 

• REC lists USD 750 million green bonds on international stock exchanges at GIFT City 

• REC secures place in Morgan Stanley Capital International (MSCI) Global Standard Index with effect 

from September 1, 2023 

• REC launched its 54EC bonds mobile application - 'SUGAM REC'. 

• REC organized workshop on customized debt financing for commercial mining, Mine Developers 

and Operators (MDOs) with Secretary, Ministry of Coal as the Chief Guest.  

• REC marks 10-year milestone of REC Foundation with CSR symposium. 

• Honourable Minister of Power, Shri R K Singh laid foundation stone for REC residential complex in 

Gurugram. 

2024 • With market sentiment on the rise and investors showing stronger interest, REC confidently ascended 

from Mid Cap to Large-Cap basket in the latest list (January 2024) published by Asssociation of 

Mutual Funds in India  

• REC Issued first ever Yen denominated Green bonds by Indian PSU of JPY 61.1 Billion. This 

issuance marked the largest ever Euro-Yen issuance and also non-sovereign Yen-denominated 

issuance ever by a South & South-East Asian issuer. 

• REC avails SACE-covered green loan facility for JPY 60.536 billion. 

• REC has received “No Objection Certificate” from the RBI for setting up a wholly owned subsidiary 

in International Financial Services Centre (IFSC), Gujarat International Finance Tec-City, 

Gandhinagar, Gujarat 

 

5.5 AWARDS AND ACCREDITATIONS 
 

A few select awards and accreditations received by the Issuer are as follows:  

 
Calendar Year Awards/Accreditations 

1994 • Received rating of “excellent” by the GOI, for the first time, for fulfilling the targets pursuant to the 

MoU entered into the MoP for the year 1993-1994  

2000 • Declared to be among the top ten public sector enterprises by the GOI* 

2008 • Accorded “Navratna” status by the Department of Public Enterprise, GOI for the Issuer’s operational 

efficiency and financial strength, which affords greater operational freedom and autonomy in decision 

making. 

2009 • Received the Award for Excellence in Rural Electrification for Rural India Connect in India Pride 

Awards organised by Dainik Bhaskar. 

• Received SCOPE Meritorious Award under the category of the Best Managed Bank, Financial 

Institution or Insurance Company. 

2010 • Received Dalal Street Investment Journal (“DSIJ”), PSU Award 2010, for The Best Wealth Creator”. 

• Received India Pride Award 2010 “The Best NBFC”. 

• Received Asia Pacific HRM Congress Award 2010 for “Organizational Development and 

Leadership”. 

• REC was included in the MSCI emerging marketing index. 

2011 • Received DSIJ PSU Award 2011 for “Speed King” for fastest growing PSUs across Maharatnas, 

Navratnas and Miniratnas. 

• Featured in Dun & Bradstreet’s India Top PSUs. 

2012 • Received “Best Listed CPSE Award” from Department of Public Enterprises, GOI for fiscal 2010. 

• Conferred with “Best Company to work for 2012” being ranked among Top 50 Companies hiring 

upto 1000 employees by Great Place to Work Institute India in association with The Economic Times. 

                                                 

 

 
 

https://recindia.nic.in/lsquo-bijli-utsav-rsquo-organized-by-rec-in-uttarakhand-as-a-part-of-azadi-ka-amrit-mahotsav
https://recindia.nic.in/power-minister-inaugurates-10-mobile-health-clinics-doctor-apke-dwar-under-rec-rsquo-s-csr-project-worth-12-68-crore-in-bhojpur-bihar
https://recindia.nic.in/power-minister-inaugurates-10-mobile-health-clinics-doctor-apke-dwar-under-rec-rsquo-s-csr-project-worth-12-68-crore-in-bhojpur-bihar
https://recindia.nic.in/rec-records-its-highest-ever-quarterly-profit-of-2-878-crore-in-q3fy23
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Calendar Year Awards/Accreditations 

2013 • Received DSIJ PSU Award, 2012 for “Fastest Growing Operational Metrics” in Non-Manufacturing 

Navratna Category. 

• Received CIDC Vishwakarma Award 2013 in the category of “Achievement Award for Industry 

Doyen”. 

• Received IPE_ CSR Corporate Governance Award from IPE, Hyderabad. 

• Received Award in the category of “Non Banking Financial Services” by India Pride Awards, Dainik 

Bhaskar and DNA. 

2014 • Received 13th ICSI National Awards for Excellence in Corporate Governance, 2013. 

• Received Award in “Energy & Power Sector” from India Pride Awards, Dainik Bhaskar and DNA.  

• The Issuer is rated among the “Best Employers in India” by Aeon Hewitt. 

• Received DSIJ PSU Award 2013 for “Best Value creating Navratna with a balance Sheet of more 

than Rs. 1 Lakh Crore”. 

• REC named “Best Employer India 2013” and also been awarded “The Aon Hewitt Voice of Employee 

Award Public Sector Enterprise India 2013” by Aon Hewitt. 

• Received “Best HR Practices” Award in the Navratna PSU's category from India Today PSUs Award 

2014. 

• REC received DSIJ PSU Award, 2014 for "Fastest Growing Navratna of the Year in “Non-

Manufacturing Category”. 

• “Rural sector PSE of the Year making Grass Root Infrastructure Impact” from IPSE Award 2014.  

• “Best Power Financing Company” for outstanding contribution in terms of providing financial 

assistance and promoting rural electrification projects all over India having consistent record of 

excellent all round performance growth and profitability since inception and contribution to the 

growth of India from CBIP. 

• “Best Governed Company” by Institute of Company Secretaries of India and REC has been awarded 

“ICSI National Award for excellence in corporate governance”. 

2015 • Received award for “Operational Excellence in Financial Services” from India Pride Awards, 

DainikBhaskar and DNA. 

• “Fastest Growing Navratna PSU” award from India Today. 

2016 • Received the Central Board of Irrigation and Power award for Best Power Financing Company. 

• Received a certificate of recognition for its contribution in Transforming REC by the Governance 

Now group (SAB TV). 

• Awarded the “SCOPE Excellence Award for outstanding contribution to the Public Sector 

Management – Institutional Category I (Maharatna & Navratna)” and “SCOPE Meritorious Award 

for Best Managed Bank, Financial Institution Category” at the Standing Conference of Public 

Enterprises (SCOPE) Awards. 

• Received “Best Power Financing Company” award in CBIP Awards 2017. 

2017 • Received the Dainik Bhaskar India Pride Award 2017 for being the leading Financial Services NBFC 

in the Central PSU category. 

• Received the Central Board of Irrigation and Power award for Best Power Financing Company. 

• Received the first prize for “Brand Building through Inclusive Growth Initiatives” at the Corporate 

Communication Excellence Awards 2017 organized by the SCOPE. 

• Received “Best Power Finance Company” award in CBIP Awards 2018. 

• Received “Governance Now 5th PSU Award – 2017”. 

• Received “SCOPE Award for Excellence and Outstanding Contribution to the Public Sector 

Management” for the year 2016-17” under Special Institutional Category, Digitalization. 

2018 • Received the Vishwakarma award for Gurugram World HQ project. 

• Received two awards at the Dainik Bhaskar India Pride Awards 2018 for “Excellence in Navratna” 

and HOD in the Finance category. 

• Received the most efficient NBFC award at the Chambers of Indian Micro, Small and Medium 

Enterprise Awards 2018. 

• Received the award for “Excellence in Financial Services” at the Dun & Bradstreet PSU Awards 

2018. 

• Received the DSIJ PSU Award 2018 for “India’s Best Public Sector Undertaking Award, 2018 – 

Highest Wealth Creator- Market Returns (Navratna)”.  

• Received Golden Peacock Awards – 2018 for Corporate Governance & Sustainability. 

• Received CIMSME Banking Excellence Award. 

• Received Award for Best PSU Issuer on Electronic Bidding Platform of NSE. 

• Received Award for highest employee efficiency enterprise by Dalal Street Investment Journal. 

2019 • Received India Smart Grid Forum (ISGF) Innovation Awards 2019 for Best Project for Household 

Electrification. 

• Won SCOPE CC Excellence Awards 2019 under following three categories: 

- 1st prize in Best House Journal English (for WattsUp) 
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Calendar Year Awards/Accreditations 

- 2nd prize in Best Internal Communication Campaign (for REC Engage) 

- 3rd prize in effective use of digital media (for SAUBHAGAYA Scheme) 

• Received “PSE Excellence Award, 2018” by the Indian Chamber of Commerce (ICC), as runner up 

in the Navratna & Maharatna category, for excellence in corporate governance. 

2020 • Swachh Bharat Puraskar for contribution to the Swachh Bharat Kosh of the Ministry of Jal Shakti, 

Government of India. 

• REC bags ICAI Award for Financial Reporting for FY 2018-19 in 'Public Sector Entities' category. 

• REC has been awarded with 10th PSE Excellence Awards 2019 in Corporate Governance. 

• REC bags SKOCH Award for ‘Response To Covid’. 

2021 • Best Organization for Women Empowerment' award at Women Achievers Awards 2020 by 

Exchange4Media. 

• Conferred the 'CSR Shining Star Award in the field of “Women Empowerment” by the Wockhardt 

Foundation 

• Conferred the Mahatma Award for CSR Excellence 2020 in the fields of education, nutrition and 

health. 

2022 • Named as India’s Leading NBFC in Infrastructure Financing Category by Dun & Bradstreet at its 

BFSI & FinTech Award. 

• Received ‘Platinum’ recognition at the prestigious Titan Business Awards. The Issuer was declared 

the winner in two categories: ‘Financial Services’ and ‘Fastest-growing Company of the Year’. 

• Accorded “Maharatna” status by the Department of Public Enterprise, GOI for the Issuer’s 

operational efficiency and financial strength. 

• REC Limited has been awarded as the 'Best PSU' in the Financial Services category and also as the 

'Best Navratna' by Dun & Bradstreet for FY21-22. 

• REC bagged the 'Best Public Sector IT Project ' award at the Technology Excellence Awards 2022 

• REC recognized as one of the 'Best Brands' of 2022 by The Economic Times 

• REC Limited won the ‘Golden Peacock Award for Excellence in Corporate Governance-2022’ by 

Golden Peacock Awards, instituted by the Institute of Directors (IOD). 

• Recognized as one of the 'Best Brands' of 2022 by The Economic Times . 

2023 • REC bags 'Operational Performance Excellence' award at the 12th PSE Excellence Awards. 

• CMD, REC bags 'The Most Promising Business Leaders of Asia' Award. 

• Felicitated with Green Ribbon Champions Award for its Commitment to Environmental 

Sustainability. 

• Conferred with Golden Award by GeM in ‘highest value single bid procurements in in FY 2022-23. 

• Honored with ‘Issuer of the Year’ award at the 6th National Summit for corporate bond market by 

Assocham.  

• Awarded first prize among power PSUs for implementing official language by Hindi Advisory 

Committee. 

• Received Mahatma Award for CSR, Sustainability SER & ESG for Corporations and Public Sector 

Enterprises. 

• Awarded the Dun & Bradstreet award for 'Best Central PSU' - Financial Services category. 

• Felicitated with ‘Golden Peacock Award for Risk Management -2023’ by Golden Peacock Awards, 

instituted by the Institute of Directors (IOD). 

• Honored with the ‘Best Employer in Diversity & Inclusion' Award at 4th Diversity & Inclusion 

Excellence Awards and Conclave organized by ASSOCHAM. 

• CMD, REC received the 'Most Sustainable Maharatna Leader' award at the World Sustainability 

Congress held in Mauritius. 

• Conferred with three awards, including winner in the CSR & Sustainability and runners-up in 

Operational Performance Excellence and Corporate Governance categories by Indian Chamber of 

Commerce during XIII PSE Excellence Awards. 

• Received the ‘CSR Leadership Award 2023’ at 14th Agriculture Leadership Award 2023. 

• Won ICAI Award for Excellence in Financial Reporting 2022-23. 

• Honored with the prestigious Scope Excellence Award in the category of Special Institutional 

Category (Digitalization). 

2024 • REC Limited wins Best Green Bond - Corporate Award at the Asset Triple A Awards for Sustainable 

Finance. 

• REC honoured with the 'Innovative Technology Development Award' at the 'Building India 2047: 

Technology for Better Tomorrow', an IIT Madras CSR Summit. 

• REC received SKOCH ESG Award 2024 in Renewable Energy Financing Category 

• REC wins Sustainability Champion – Editor’s Choice Award at the Outlook Planet Sustainability 

Summit and Awards 2024 

* REC has also been ranked among the top ten profit making public sector undertakings for the Fiscals 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2020 by 

the Ministry of Heavy Industries and Public Enterprises, GOI.  

https://recindia.nic.in/rec-recognized-as-one-of-the-best-brands-2022-by-the-economic-times
https://recindia.nic.in/rec-bags-operational-performance-excellence-award-at-the-12th-pse-awards
https://recindia.nic.in/shri-vivek-kumar-dewangan-cmd-rec-bags-the-most-promising-business-leaders-of-asia-award
https://recindia.nic.in/rec-limited-felicitated-with-green-ribbon-champions-award-for-nbsp-commitment-to-environmental-sustainability
https://recindia.nic.in/rec-limited-felicitated-with-green-ribbon-champions-award-for-nbsp-commitment-to-environmental-sustainability
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SECTION VI 

CORPORATE STRUCTURE - EXISTING CORPORATE ORGANOGRAM  
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SECTION VII 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF BUSINESS/ACTIVITIES OF ISSUER AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
 

7.1 OVERVIEW  

 

The Issuer is a public financial institution in the Indian power infrastructure sector and is engaged in the financing 

and promotion of transmission, distribution and generation including renewable energy projects throughout India. 

The Issuer commenced operations in 1969 for the purpose of developing the power infrastructure in rural areas. 

The Issuer has contributed to the development of rural India and India’s agriculture through its funding of 

transmission and distribution projects in rural areas.  

 

The Issuer’s mandate has evolved in accordance with the development priorities of the Government and, since 

Fiscal 2003, has permitted the Issuer to finance all segments of the power sector, including generation, 

transmission and distribution, throughout the country.  

 

The Issuer’s mandate was further extended to include financing other activities linked to power projects, such as 

coal and other mining activities, fuel supply arrangements for the power sector and other power-related 

infrastructure. In June 2011, the Issuer set up a separate division for funding renewable projects in order to further 

achieve the goal of conserving fossil fuels and reducing our carbon footprint. On September 24, 2021, the Issuer’s 

mandate was extended to cover financing of: (i) electrical and electromechanical/hydro systems, smart city 

electrification of railway lines and airports; (ii) energy conservation, energy efficiency and environmental aspects 

of power; (iii) financing activities having forward and/or backward linkage with power projects and to meet other 

enabling infrastructure facility(ies) that may be required for the development of the power/energy sector.  

 

The Board of the Issuer, on September 15, 2022, and the shareholders on October 27, 2022, inter alia, approved 

extending the mandate of the Issuer to “lend to logistics and infrastructure sectors to the extent permitted by the 

Government of India”. The Ministry of Power has also permitted the Issuer to lend to infrastructure and logistics 

sector subject to the condition that the annual sanction in infrastructure does not exceed one third of the Issuer’s 

total sanctions including for power infrastructure and green energy projects and subject to a ceiling of 30 per cent. 

of the Issuer’s outstanding loan book. The Issuer has started financing / exploring sub-sectors such as airports, 

metro rail, roads and highways, green hydrogen/green ammonia, irrigation/water resources, multi-modal logistics 

parks, cold chains, railway stations redevelopment, ports and healthcare infrastructure. 

 

REC is one of only 13 (thirteen) Indian public sector undertakings to be granted “Maharatna” status by the 

Department of Public Enterprise by virtue of its operational efficiency and financial strength. The Government 

had rated the Issuer’s performance as “Excellent” from Fiscal 1994 to Fiscal 2017, “Very Good” in Fiscal 2018, 

“Excellent” in Fiscal 2019, “Very Good” in Fiscal 2020 and “Excellent” in Fiscal 2021 and “Very Good” in Fiscal 

2022 and “Excellent” in Fiscal 2023. In Fiscal 2021, the Issuer received the highest score of 100, and was the only 

entity evaluated with a perfect score amongst 123 public sector undertakings across 32 sectors.  

 

The Issuer has also been ranked among the top 10 public sector undertakings in India by the Department of Public 

Enterprises, GOI for Fiscal 2015, Fiscal 2016, Fiscal 2017, Fiscal 2018, Fiscal 2020, Fiscal 2021, Fiscal 2022 and 

Fiscal 2023. Domestically, the Issuer holds the highest credit rating for long-term borrowing consisting of 

domestic credit rating from each of IRRPL, CRISIL, ICRA and CARE. On an international basis, the Issuer holds 

long-term borrowing ratings from Fitch and Moody’s that are at par with sovereign ratings for India.  

 

The Issuer has a branch network of regional and state offices, spread across India. The Issuer’s registered office 

is at New Delhi and corporate office is at Gurugram. The Issuer also has 1 (one) training centre in Hyderabad. 

The registered office in New Delhi and corporate office in Gurugram deal with planning and policy formulation, 

resource mobilization and financial operations. Project, field or regional offices attend functions relating to 

preliminary processing of new schemes, monitoring of on-going schemes, scrutiny of loan claims, recovery of 

dues and maintain liaison with SEBs and state governments for effective implementation of rural electrification 

programme and projects funded by REC. The Issuer has regional offices in Shillong, Panchkula, Bhopal, Kolkata, 

Guwahati, Mumbai, Raipur, Shimla, Ranchi, Jammu, Bhubaneswar, Lucknow, Bengaluru, Dehradun, Hyderabad, 

Patna, Vijaywada, Jaipur, Thiruvananthapuram, Vadodara and Chennai. 

 

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on June 30, 2022 provided their in-principle approval to the proposal 

for setting up of a wholly owned subsidiary of the Issuer in Gujarat International Finance Tec-City IFSC, India. 

The Reserve Bank of India has provided its no-objection certificate for setting up of this subsidiary.  
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7.2 BUSINESS  

 

Strengths 

 

The Issuer believes that the following are its primary strengths: 

 

• strong financial position and profitable business; 

• unique position to access and appraise borrowers in Indian power sector; 

• key strategic position in the GOI’s plans for growth of the power sector; 

• experienced management team with sector expertise; and 

• pan India presence through its zonal/project offices in state capitals. 

 

Strategy 

 

The key elements of the business strategy are: 

 

• fund the increased investment in the Indian power sector; 

• maintain diversity of its asset portfolio and seek higher yielding loan assets; 

• increased involvement in consortium lending and private sector participation in Indian power sector; 

• increased fee-based income; and 

• implement technological innovation. 

 

7.3 PRODUCTS 

 

Types of Loans 

 

REC offers the following types of loans: 

 

A. Long-term Loans  

 

REC offers its long-term loans to central-sector power utilities, state-sector power utilities, joint-sector power 

utilities, state power departments, private sector power utilities and rural electricity cooperatives. REC’s long-

term loans generally are sanctioned with respect to a specific power-related project at project inception or as bulk 

loans for procurement of equipment. REC’s long-term loans to the public sector for transmission and distribution 

projects typically require the borrower to obtain a state government guarantee of the loan and/or hypothecate a 

portion of their existing assets or hypothecate all of their project assets to secure the loan. The percentage of 

guarantee and hypothecation of assets differs on a case-to-case basis. 

 

B. Short-term Loans 

 

REC offers short-term loans to its state sector borrowers to meet their immediate working capital requirements, 

including for the purchase of fuel for power plants, system and network maintenance, including transformer 

repairs, the purchase of power, the purchase of materials and minor equipment. 

 

C. Medium-term Loans 

 

REC offers medium-term loans (“MTL”) to the Central/State Government Power Utilities and State Governments 

that are not in default to REC for the following purposes: 

 

• purchase of fuel for power plant; 

• system and network maintenance including transformer repairs; 

• purchase of power; 

• any other requirement due to inadequate tariff revision, repayment of loan obligation, delay in receipt of 

support from GOI. 

 

MTL are not provided to customers (i) who are in default to REC, or, (ii) utilities categorised as Grade “C”. 
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These loans have a loan period of more than 1 year up to a maximum of 3 years.  

D. Others 

 

• Debt Refinancing 

 

REC may offer a debt refinancing scheme for borrowers who have borrowed funds from other lending 

institutions at a higher rate of interest. The refinancing facility is available generally for commissioned projects. 

REC offers debt refinancing products on the same or lower interest rate terms as its long-term loans; however, 

the maturity of its debt refinancing products may generally be not later than the maturity of the refinanced 

indebtedness. 

 

• Bridge Loans 

 

REC may provide short-term bridge loan financing for borrowers that have been sanctioned financial 

assistance from or through REC, primarily in the form of grants or long-term loans, and have received a 

sanction letter for the funding but are awaiting disbursements pending formalities or clearances. 

 

• Short-term Loans to Equipment Manufacturers 

 

REC may offer short-term loans to manufacturers of equipment or materials. To be eligible to receive these 

loans the equipment manufacturers must have been awarded a firm order for executing contracts in power 

projects in India by power utilities. REC does not currently have any such loans outstanding. 

 

• Loans for Power Purchase through the IEX 

 

In December 2009, the Board of Directors approved a new scheme pursuant to which REC intends to 

finance power purchases made through the IEX, which is one of two energy exchanges operating in India. 

It is currently intended that these power purchase loans may be offered to REC’s existing public sector 

borrowers for the purpose of non-speculative purchases of power through the IEX with a maturity of 90 

(ninety) days from disbursement. Power purchase loans will be secured by escrow arrangements or bank 

guarantees, at the discretion of the borrower. 

Grading of State Power Utilities 

 

REC has well defined policy/guidelines for grading of state power utilities. They are reviewed periodically in 

view of significant changes in the power sector. REC has classified state power utilities 

(generation/transmission/trading utilities/joint ventures/state entities) into A++, A+, A, B and C categories. 

Categorization (is based on evaluation of the utility’s performance against operational, financial and technical 

performance including regulatory environment, audited financial statements. For state power distribution utilities 

(including SEBs/utilities with integrated operations), REC follows the Ministry of Power’s “Integrated Ratings” 

by aligning such ratings or grading with REC’s standard categories of A+, A, B and C. The categorization enables 

REC to determine credit exposure limits and interest rates to state power utilities etc. 

 

7.4 LENDING POLICIES  

 

The Issuer has well-developed policies and/or guidelines in order to streamline the funding process. Regular 

review based on prevailing market practices, formulation of new policies and guidelines are also being carried out 

from time to time to strengthen the funding process. Some of the major lending guidelines and/or policies are: 

 

(a) entity appraisal guidelines; 

(b) conventional generation project appraisal guidelines; 

(c) renewable energy project appraisal guidelines; 

(d) guidelines for transmission and distribution schemes; 

(e) guidelines for renewable energy projects; 

(f) guidelines for generation, renovation and modernization projects; 

(g) guidelines for system improvement; 

(h) policy for short-term loans; 

(i) policy for medium-term loans; 
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(j) project monitoring guidelines for generation and system improvement projects; 

(k) guidelines for financing coal mining projects; 

(l) guidelines on the framework for projects under implementation and monitoring of stressed assets based 

on RBI notifications; 

(m) guidelines on project financing framework for flexible structuring based on the RBI notifications; 

(n) guidelines on refinancing of project loans based on the RBI notifications; 

(o) policy for funding against regulatory assets (excluding return on equity component) of power utilities;  

(p) policy for post commercial operation date timely payment interest rate rebate; 

(q) policy for Investment of surplus funds; and 

(r) policy for long-term investments.  

 

Project Financing Process 

 

While specific terms and conditions may vary for different types of loans provided to different sectors of 

borrowers, project financing will generally follow the following processes: 

 

Loan Application: The prospective borrower provides a set of information and the funding requirements in the 

pre-specified formats. There are different kinds of formats for different kind of projects or loans. 

 

The appraisal guidelines for all the projects have been divided into two parts – entity appraisal and project 

appraisal. 

 

Entity Appraisal: The Issuer has its own guidelines for the appraisal of private sector conventional and renewable 

power generation projects. The appraisal is carried out for the core promoters on the basis of the financial 

performance, creditworthiness, management proficiency and sectoral experience of the promoter entities. The 

interest rates charged, and security structure required, by the Issuer are linked to the grades assigned to the private 

sector projects.  

 

Project Appraisal: Project appraisal consists of technical and financial appraisal of the projects indicating 

technical feasibility and financial viability and debt servicing capability of the project, along with the project 

execution abilities of the management. During the project appraisal process, the Issuer identifies the risks and 

quantifies them in order to decide the grading of projects so as to determine the exposure, as well as the lending 

rates. The key instruments used at this stage are: 

 

(a) due diligence on various project parameters such as the technology used, the status of various approvals 

and clearances, the fuel supply arrangement, the water supply arrangement, the power supply 

arrangements, transportation arrangement and the power evacuation system; 

(b) the project grading matrix; 

(c) the financial model; and 

(d) the site visit report. 

 

Loan Sanction: Once the decision on funding is approved by the competent authority, the quantum of funding, 

the stipulation of pre-commitment conditions, pre-disbursement and post-disbursement conditions are determined 

and communicated to the borrower through the issue of a sanction letter. Along with the terms and conditions, the 

Issuer prepares a list of key parameters that could trigger re-appraisal and re-grading of the account. This list is 

being developed based on the results of the sensitivity analysis. 

 

Loan Documentation: After the sanction of a loan, the process of loan documentation and execution of different 

agreements such as, among others, the trust and retention agreement, the security trustee agreement and other 

financing and security documents are done. 

 

Funding: After the documentation and funding requirement are received from the borrowers at different stages 

of the project and after reviewing the pre-disbursement conditions, the funds are disbursed to the borrower for the 

development and/or construction of power projects. 

 

Monitoring and Review: Since the conditions prevailing at the time of the appraisal cannot be expected to remain 

the same throughout the life of the project, there is a need for the periodic review of the status and progress. The 

key parameters for monitoring are developments with respect to licenses, the commercial performance of the 
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borrower, key contracts and events having an impact on the project, deviations with respect to compliance to terms 

and conditions and collateral securities and variance with respect to key risk parameters. 

 

The Issuer’s project monitoring guidelines involve appointment of a ‘Project Monitoring Agency (“PMA”), 

stationed at the project site, to closely monitor various project execution activities including pricing of invoices 

and fund utilization. The PMA assists the lenders by the real time monitoring of expenditures and the actual 

physical progress at the site.  

 

Re-grading of the Project: Re-grading of the project can be initiated, if there is significant variance on key 

parameters relating to: 

 

(a) the pre-commissioning stage such as a status change in statutory licenses, major developments in 

acquisition of land, developments of key contracts, changes to project implementation schedule and time 

and cost overrun in the project; and 

(b) the operation and maintenance stage such as the commissioning of units, actual operating parameters and 

developments with respect to financial parameters. 

 

Re-appraisal of the Project: Re-appraisal of the project may be initiated either by the Issuer or at the request of 

the borrower. The details are as follows: 

 

(a) re-appraisal may be initiated by the Issuer when there are developments with respect to time durations 

between loan sanction and disbursement, significant changes to project costs, major events such as 

natural disasters and policy-related changes, changes to collateral securities and changes in the project 

stage; and 

(b) in the instance when the borrower requests additional funding or the lowering of the interest rates. 

Depending upon the changes in the integrated rating of the borrower, after the re-appraisal, the terms and 

conditions may be revised, further disbursements may be stopped, the loan may be rescheduled and the 

loan may be restructured. 

 

Recovery 

 

The Issuer’s status as a public finance institution provides access to the SARFAESI Act, 2002 which grants certain 

special rights to banks and financial institutions to enforce their security interests without the intervention of the 

courts. Further, the Recovery of Debts and Bankruptcy Act, 1993, as amended (the Debt Recovery Act) provides 

for the establishment of debt recovery tribunals for the expeditious adjudication and recovery of debts due to any 

bank or public financial institution or to a consortium of banks and public financial institutions. Under the Debt 

Recovery Act, the procedures for recoveries of debt have been simplified and time frames have been fixed for 

speedy disposal of cases. Upon the establishment of the debt recovery tribunal, no court or other authority can 

exercise jurisdiction in relation to matters covered by the Debt Recovery Act, except for the higher courts in India 

in certain circumstances. Further, in accordance with the Insolvency Code, the Issuer, in its capacity as a creditor, 

is permitted to initiate the insolvency resolution process over its debtors.  

 

7.5 PARTICIPATION IN GOVERNMENT PROGRAMMES  

 

The Government has a number of programmes aimed at accelerating the growth and development of the power 

sector. REC plays a key role in implementation of the following programmes. 

 

Revamped Distribution Sector Scheme 

 

The Government of India on July 20, 2021, approved the Revamped Distribution Sector Scheme - a Reforms-

based and Results-linked Scheme (RDSS) with an outlay of Rs. 3,03,758 Crore and an estimated government 

budgetary support of Rs. 97,631 Crore from the central government over a period of five years from FY 2021-22 

to FY 2025-26. The Issuer and PFC are the nodal agencies for facilitating the implementation of the RDSS.   

 

The RDSS seeks to improve the operational efficiencies and financial sustainability of all DISCOMs / power 

departments excluding private sector DISCOMs by providing conditional financial assistance to DISCOMs for 

the strengthening of supply infrastructure based on meeting pre-qualifying criteria as well as upon achievement 

of basic minimum benchmarks by the DISCOM evaluated on the basis of an agreed evaluation framework tied to 

financial improvements.  
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The RDSS aims to reduce the AT&C losses to pan-India levels of 12 to 15 per cent. and the ACS-ARR gap to 

zero by 2024-25.  

 

The RDSS has the following components: (i) Part A: financial support for prepaid smart metering and system 

metering and up-gradation of the distribution infrastructure and appointment of project management agency by 

DISCOM, and (ii) Part B: training and capacity building and other enabling and supporting activities. The schemes 

of the DDUGJY along with PMDP (for the erstwhile State of Jammu and Kashmir) are subsumed in the RDSS, 

and will be implemented pursuant to their respective guidelines, terms and conditions. No new projects were 

permitted to be sanctioned under these schemes, however projects already sanctioned under the DDUGJY were 

eligible to receive funds up to March 31, 2022 under the RDSS.  

 

Projects worth Rs. 1,427,976 Million sanctioned under smart metering works and loss reduction works, including 

PMA. An amount of Rs. 59,026.03 Million was released to the DISCOMs up to March 31, 2024. 

 

National Electricity Fund  

 

NEF has an interest subsidy scheme aims to promote capital investment in the distribution sector. The scheme 

provides interest subsidy, linked with reform measures, for loans taken by private and public power distribution 

utilities for approved power distribution infrastructure projects. REC is the nodal agency for the scheme with a 

mandate to operationalize it and pass on the benefit of interest subsidy to eligible distribution utilities. REC 

receives service charges at the rate of 0.5% of the total loan amount approved by the NEF steering committee. 

Performance is evaluated on an annual basis during the loan tenure. Independent evaluators are appointed for 

evaluation of interest subsidy proposal. 

 

Historically, REC has played a key role in the following Government programmes: 

 

i) Deendayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana 

 

DDUGJY, the flagship scheme of the Government of India was launched in December 2014 and covered 

all aspects of rural power distribution. Under the scheme 60% of the project cost (85% for special States) 

was provided as a grant by Government and an additional grant of up to 15% (5% for special States) was 

provided by the Government on the achievement of prescribed milestones. All erstwhile rural 

electrification schemes were subsumed in DDUGJY. REC was the nodal agency for the 

operationalization of DDUGJY.  

 

The outlay of the DDUGJY scheme was Rs. 758,930 Million including a gross budgetary support of Rs. 

630,270 Million. As on April 28, 2018, all census inhabited villages were electrified.  

 

DDUGJY- RE   : Grant of Rs. 5,46,273.11 Million has been released to the states. 

DDUGJY- New  : Grant of Rs. 2,67,153.32 Million has been released to the states. 

DDUGJY- Addl. Infra : Grant of Rs. 75,664.90 Million has been released to the states. 

 

ii) Electrification of Un-electrified Villages  

 

In the Independence Day address to India on August 15, 2015, the Honourable Prime Minister of India 

pledged that all remaining un-electrified villages in India would be electrified within 1,000 days with the 

help of states and local bodies. Accordingly, the MoP had expedited the electrification of all 18,374 

villages as a priority. As these remaining 18,374 un-electrified villages were located in inaccessible areas, 

several measures and intensive monitoring mechanism strategies were adopted, to electrify these 

remaining villages in India. Since Financial Year 2014-15, grants aggregating to Rs. 587,629.25 Million 

has been released by Government of India under DDUGJY scheme. This scheme was closed on March 

31, 2022. 
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iii) Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana (SAUBHAGYA) 

 

The Honorable Prime Minister of India launched the SAUBHAGYA Scheme on September 25, 2017 to 

achieve universal household electrification in India through electrification of all households in both rural 

and urban areas. REC was designated by the MoP as the nodal agency for operationalization of the 

SAUBHAGYA Scheme. The capital outlay of the SAUBHAGYA scheme was Rs. 163,200 Million 

including a gross budgetary support of Rs. 123,200 Million.  

 

Since the launch of the SAUBHAGYA Scheme, as on March 31, 2021 all the States have reported 100% 

electrification of all the willing un-electrified households, identified before March 31,2019. As reported 

by the States, 28.17 Million households have been electrified since the launch of the SAUBHAGYA, 

Scheme up to March 31, 2021. Further, States reported that 443,000 additional households have been 

electrified under DDUGJY. Accordingly, as on March 31, 2022, A total of 28.6 Million households has 

been electrified since launch of the SAUBHAGYA Scheme. A grant of Rs. 63,303.50 Million was 

released by the Government of India under the SAUBHAGYA Scheme. 

 

iv) GOI Fully Serviced Bonds 

 

Pursuant to the directions of the MoP and the Ministry of Finance, REC has issued non-convertible 

debentures in the nature of ‘GOI Fully Serviced Bonds’, through private placement. The payment of 

interest and repayment of principal is met by GOI by making suitable budgetary provision, therefore no 

separate guarantee is provided by the Government. Funds raised through these GOI Fully Serviced Bonds 

have been utilized exclusively for the purpose of DDUGJY and/or the SAUBHAGYA Scheme. The 

details of the GOI Fully Serviced Bonds for the previous five fiscal years are as follows:  

 

Year Amount (Rs. Crores) 

2018-2019 13827 

2019-2020 3782.3  

2020-2021 2500 

2021-2022 - 

2022-2023 - 

 

v) The Prime Minister Development Package for Jammu and Kashmir 2015 (PMDP)  

 

The PMDP for erstwhile State of Jammu and Kashmir (now the Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir 

and Union Territory of Ladakh), was announced by the Honorable Prime Minister of India on November 

27, 2015, with an approved project cost of Rs. 25,701.40 Million (wherein 90% i.e. Rs. 23,016.20 Million 

was covered by way of a Government’s grant) for distribution strengthening projects for rural areas and 

urban areas. The major works covered under the scheme are system strengthening, connecting 

unconnected households, replacing of barbed wire and worn-out poles, underground cables at tourist 

places, consumer metering, construction of 33/11 kV sub-stations at industrial areas and electrical 

infrastructure at religious shrines. 

 

The project cost of Rs. 10,297.0 Million (with the Government of India’s grant being Rs 9,267.3 Million) 

and PMA grant of Rs. 51.5 Million has been sanctioned for distribution strengthening works in rural 

areas. Further, the Ministry of Power has sanctioned an additional project cost of Rs. 5,275.5 Million, 

PMA charges of Rs. 26.5 Million and PIA charges of Rs. 284.4 Million for distribution strengthening 

projects in rural areas under PMDP. 

 

A grant of Rs. 8,316.31 Million has been released by the Government of India to the Union Territories 

of Jammu and Kashmir and Ladakh under PMDP (Rural). 
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7.6 SUBSIDIARY AND ITS SPECIAL PURPOSE VEHICLE AS ON JUNE 30, 2024 

 

As on June 30, 2024, REC has one wholly owned subsidiary i.e. REC Power Development and 

Consultancy Limited (“RECPDCL”). RECPDCL is engaged in/as:  

 

(i) engineering consultancy services involving detailed project report (“DPR”) preparation, project 

monitoring, project implementation, handholding etc. to different power sector utilities for their 

projects not covered under Government of India schemes. 

(ii) carrying out the third party inspection, quality monitoring and supervision under Rajiv Gandhi 

Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY) / Deendayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) 

/ Saubhagya Schemes.  

(iii) preparation of DPR, project management consultancy and PMA under the Deendayal Upadhyaya 

Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY), Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS) Schemes and 

Revamped Distribution Sector Scheme (RDSS). 

(iv) execution of works of Information Technology (“IT”) implementation and installation of IT 

Infrastructure under R-APDRP Part A Schemes, PMA / project implementation agency for 

implementation of various Government of India Projects viz. Prime Minister's Development 

Package (PMPD), Power System Development Fund (PSDF) (Urja Mitra, Rural Feeder Monitoring 

Scheme (RFMS), National Feeder Monitoring Scheme (NFMS) and Implementation of Smart 

Metering Project under RDSS. 

(v) PMA for turnkey execution of smart grid project under NSGM of Government of India, execution 

of solar standalone /roof top power plants at various locations across the country.  

(vi) bid process coordinator (“BPC”) under the “Scheme for Flexibility in Generation and Scheduling 

of Thermal / Hydro Power Stations through bundling with Renewable Energy and Storage Power, 

2022”. 

(vii) BPC for ‘Inter State Transmission Systems’ and ‘Intra State Transmission Systems’ on ‘Tariff 

Based Competitive Mode’. RECPDCL is conducting the bidding process for these projects starting 

from incorporation, survey, cost estimation of special purpose vehicle (“SPV”) and selection of 

qualified bidders to handing over of the SPV to the lowest bidder. 

 

Further, pursuant to the provisions of Section 2 (87) of Companies Act, 2013, the wholly owned 

subsidiaries of RECPDCL are also subsidiaries of the Issuer. As on June 30, 2024 RECPDCL has the 

following project specific SPVs as wholly-owned subsidiaries of RECPDCL and REC: 
 

Sr. No. Name of Special Purpose Vehicle Date of Incorporation 

1.  Chandil Transmission Limited March 14, 2018 

2.  Koderma Transmission Limited March 19, 2018 

3.  Dumka Transmission Limited March 23, 2018 

4.  Mandar Transmission Limited March 26, 2018 

5.  Khavda II-D Transmission Limited# April 25, 2022 

6.  Luhri Power Transmission Limited October 28, 2022 

7.  Rajasthan Part I Power Transmission Limited April 30, 2023 

8.  Shongtong Power Transmission Limited June 14, 2023 

9.  Khavda IV C Power Transmission Limited September 27, 2023 

10.  Khavda IVA Power Transmission Limited October 9, 2023 

11.  Khavda V-A Power Transmission Limited October 10, 2023 

12.  Rajasthan IV A Power Transmission Limited October 10, 2023 

13.  Rajasthan IV C Power Transmission Limited October 11, 2023 

14.  Rajasthan IV E Power Transmission Limited October 14, 2023 

15.  Rajasthan IV H1 Power Transmission Limited October 13, 2023 

16.  Tumkur-II REZ Power Transmission Limited December 13, 2023 

17.  NERGS-I Power Transmission Limited* December 13, 2023 

18.  Kankani Power Transmission Limited December 18, 2023 

19.  ERES-XXXIX Power Transmission Limited March 27, 2024 

20.  Bhadla III Power Transmission Limited April 19, 2024 

21.  Bikaner A Power Transmission Limited May 14, 2024 

22.  Bikaner B Power Transmission Limited May 14, 2024 
# Khavda II-D Transmission Limited has been struck off from the records of Registrar of Companies (RoC) on July 6, 2024. 

The following special purpose vehicle was transferred after June 30, 2024 

NERGS-I Power Transmission Limited has been transferred to M/s Techno Electric & Engineering Company Limited on Juky 30, 2024 

* The following special purpose vehicles were transferred April to June 2024: 

Meerut Shamli Power Transmission Limited has been transferred to M/s Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Limited on April 06, 2024. 

Jalpura Khurja Power Transmission Limited has been transferred to M/s The Tata Power Company Limited on April 05, 2024. 

Kallam Transco Limited has been transferred to M/s Indigrid 2 Limited (Lead) and Indigrid 1 Limited (Other) – Consortium on April 05, 2024. 
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Khavda IV E2 Power Transmission Limited has been transferred to M/s Power Grid Corporation of India Limited on May 30, 2024 

NERES XVI Power Transmission Limited has been transferred to M/s Techno Electric & Engineering Company Limited on May 30, 2024 

 

Wholly Owned Subsidiary in Gujarat International Finance Tec-City 

 

REC has received “No Objection Certificate” dated May 3, 2024 from the RBI for setting up a wholly 

owned subsidiary in International Financial Services Centre (IFSC), Gujarat International Finance Tec-

City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat. 
 

7.7 ENTITIES IN WHICH REC HAS EQUITY INVESTMENT AS ON JUNE 30, 2024 

 

Energy Efficiency Services Limited (“EESL”)   

 

REC, along with three public sector undertakings, namely, Power Grid Corporation of India Limited, 

NTPC Limited (earlier known as National Thermal Power Corporation Limited) and Power Finance 

Corporation Limited, had formed a joint venture company being EESL on December 10, 2009. The 

equity investment of REC in EESL was increased to 14,65,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each, with 

effect from April 25, 2016 during the Financial Year 2016-17 and this was further increased to 

21,81,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each during FY 2019-20. In terms of the agreement executed 

between the joint venture partners, EESL has ceased to be a jointly controlled entity under the IND-AS 

framework.  

 

As on June 30, 2024, the equity investment of REC in EESL is 218,100,000 equity shares of Rs. 10.00 

each. As on June 30, 2024, REC holds 10.112% of the paid-up equity share capital of EESL.  

 

Universal Commodity Exchange Limited (UCX) 

 

Pursuant to a Board resolution dated December 16, 2011, REC approved the acquisition of 16% of the 

initial capital of Rs. 100 Crore of UCX by paying a consideration of Rs. 16 Crore. 

 

The equity shares of UCX are not listed on any stock exchange and the shares are presently fair valued 

at Nil in the book of accounts.  

 

As of June 30, 2024, REC holds a 16% shareholding in UCX. The company is in the process of being 

struck off from the RoC. 

 

NHPC Limited (NHPC)  

 

In April 2016, REC invested in 260,542,050 equity shares of NHPC at Rs. 21.78 per share amounting to 

Rs. 567.5 Crore. 

 

NHPC, a GOI enterprise plans, promotes and organizes integrated and efficient development of 

hydroelectric power as well as development conventional and non-conventional power sources in India 

and abroad. At present, NHPC is a ‘Miniratna’ (a category-I public sector enterprise).  

 

As on June 30, 2024, REC holds 1,04,69,555 equity shares of NHPC with a market value of Rs. 105.428 

Crore. 
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SECTION VIII 

MANAGEMENT 
 

8.1 DETAILS OF THE BOARD  

 

The following table sets forth details regarding the Board as on the date of this Key Information Document:  

 
Name, Designation, Term, 

Occupation, DIN, Age and 

Nationality 

Residential Address Date of 

Appointment / 

Reappointment 

Other Directorships Appointment / 

Resignation 

Shri Vivek Kumar Dewangan 

S/o Shri Chandulal Dewangan 

 

Chairman & Managing Director  

  

Term: Until further orders 

 

Occupation: IAS 

DIN: 01377212 

Age: 57 years 

Nationality: Indian 

C-1/69, Bapa Nagar, Dr. 

Zakir Hussain Marg, Behind 

Delhi High Court, New 

Delhi-110003 

May 17, 2022 • REC Power Development and 

Consultancy Limited 

ACC communication no. 

36/02/2022-EO (SM-I) 

dated May 13, 2022 and 

MoP Order No. 46/2/2019-

RE dated May 17, 2022 read 

with joining documents. 

Shri Vijay Kumar Singh 

S/o Shri Pratap Singh 

 

Director (Projects) 

Whole time Director 

 

Term: Till the date of his 

superannuation i.e., June 30, 2025 

or until further orders 

 

Occupation: Service 

DIN: 02772733 

Age: 58 years 

Nationality: Indian 

K-003 Amrapali Sapphire, 

Sector-45, Noida, Gautam 

Buddha Nagar U.P - 201301 

July 15, 2022 • REC Power Development and 

Consultancy Limited  

• Maharashtra State Electricity 

Distribution Company Limited 

 

 

MoP Order No. 46/1/2022-

RE (MOP) dated July 15, 

2022. 

Shri Harsh Baweja 

S/o Late Shri Anand Prakash 

Baweja 

 

Director (Finance) 

Whole time Director 

 

Term: Till the date of 

superannuation i.e., January 31, 

2026, or until further orders, 

whichever is earlier 

 

Occupation: Service 

DIN: 09769272 

Age: 58 years 

Nationality: Indian 

B-58 Sethi Colony, Adarsh 

Nagar, Jawahar Nagar, Jaipur 

Rajasthan-302004 

May 14, 2024 • REC Power Development and 

Consultancy Limited  

 

MoP Officer Order F. No. 

46/9/2011-RE (MoP) dated 

May 14, 2024 

Shri Shashank Misra 

S/o Late Shri Bhirgu Nath Misra 

 

Government Nominee Director 

 

Term: Until further orders from 

the Ministry of Power. 

 

Occupation: I.A.S. 

DIN: 08364288 

Age: 41 years 

Nationality: Indian 

H. No. 204, Block A, Central 

Government Flats, DDU 

Marg, New Delhi - 110002 

August 21, 2023 • - Power Finance Corporation 

Limited  

MoP Office Order No. 

46/8/2015-RE dated August 

21, 2023 

Shri Manoj Sharma 

S/o Late Shri A.S. Sharma  

 

Nominee Director of Power 

Finance Corporation Limited 

 

Term: Until further orders from 

the Ministry of Power. 

 

Occupation: Service 

DIN: 06822395 

Age: 58 years 

Nationality: Indian 

Flat no. 604, Plot no. 39B, 

Santosh Apartment, Sector 6, 

Dwarka, New Delhi – 

110075 

July 11, 2023 • Power Finance Corporation 

Limited 

• PFC Projects Limited 

• Jharkhand Infrapower Limited 

• PFC Consulting Limited 

• Bihar Mega Power Limited 

• Deoghar Mega Power Limited 

• PFC Infra Finance IFSC Limited 

MoP letter no. 27-

46/1/2018-PFC/REC dated 

July 11, 2023 

Dr. Gambheer Singh 

S/o Late Shri Ben Singh Sendram 

 

Old ACS Bunglow, Kali badi 

Chowk, Near Vishesh Police 

Thana, Budhapara, Raipur, 

November 15, 2021  • Samarpan Hospital Private 

Limited  

MoP Order No. 46/2/2010-

RE (Vol.-II) (Part-4) dated 

November 15, 2021 
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Name, Designation, Term, 

Occupation, DIN, Age and 

Nationality 

Residential Address Date of 

Appointment / 

Reappointment 

Other Directorships Appointment / 

Resignation 

Independent Director 

 

Term: 3 years from the date of 

notification of appointment or 

until further orders. 

 

Occupation: Doctor 

DIN: 02003319 

Age: 55 years 

Nationality: Indian  

Chhattisgarh – 495117, India 

Dr. Manoj Manohar Pande 

S/o Shri Manohar Pande 

 

Independent Director 

 

 

Term: 3 years from the date of 

notification of appointment or 

until further orders. 

 

Occupation: Doctor 

DIN: 09388430 

Age: 52 years 

Nationality: Indian 

Shinghaniya Nagar, Arni 

Road, Yavatmal, 

Maharashtra – 445001, India 

November 15, 2021 - MoP Order No. 46/2/2010-

RE (Vol.-II) (Part-4) dated 

November 15, 2021 

Dr. Durgesh Nandini 

W/o Shri Ramji Tiwari 

 

Independent Director 

 

Term: 3 years from the date of 

notification of appointment or 

until further orders. 

 

Occupation: Educationist 

DIN: 09398540 

Age: 52 years 

Nationality: Indian 

Nikhil Nilyam, Near 

Khorabar Thana, Suba Bazar, 

Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh – 

273010, India 

December 30, 2021 - MoP Order No. 46/2/2010-

RE (Vol.-II) (Part-4) dated 

27.12.2021 read with 

resolution passed by 

circulation on December 30, 

2021 

Shri Narayanan Thirupathy 

S/o Shri Krishnan Thirupathy 

 

Independent Director 

 

Term: 3 years from the date of 

notification of appointment or 

until further orders. 

 

Occupation: Service 

DIN:10063245 

Age: 55 years 

Nationality: Indian 

Old No. 11, New No. 20, 

Sangam Apartments, Nehru 

Nagar, 1st Main Road, Adyar, 

Chennai, Tamilnadu - 

600020 

March 6, 2023 - MoP Order No. F.No. 

46/2/2010-RE (Vol II) (Part-

4) dated March 3, 2023. 

  

8.2 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 

The Issuer has generally been complying with the requirements of corporate governance as prescribed under the 

SEBI LODR. The Issuer has a total of nine (9) directors, out of which three (3) are whole time Directors including 

the Chairman & Managing Director, Directors (Projects) and Director (Finance), one (1) is nominee director of 

the Government of India, one (1) is nominee director of Power Finance Corporation Limited and four (4) are part-

time non-official Independent Directors.  Thus, according to the requirements prescribed under SEBI LODR, the 

Board is short of one (1) of Independent Director. Being a Government Company, the power to appoint Directors 

on the Board is vested with the President of India acting through the administrative ministry, which is the Ministry 

of Power, and the Issuer has no control in the appointment of Directors on its Board. 

 

Issuer has been requesting and following up with the Ministry of Power, Government of India, for appointment 

of the requisite number of Independent Director on its Board. Further, once an Independent Director is appointed, 

the Issuer will be compliant with the requirements of SEBI LODR. In view of the above, as on the date of this 

Key Information Document, the Issuer is in compliance with the corporate governance requirements in respect of 

board composition envisaged under the SEBI LODR.  
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8.3 DETAILS OF CHANGES IN DIRECTORS IN LAST 3 (THREE) YEARS  

 
Name DIN Designation Date of 

Appointment 

Date of Completion 

of Tenure 

Reason 

Shri Praveen 

Kumar Singh 

03548218 Nominee Director – Power 

Finance Corporation 
Limited (PFC) 

June 18, 2019 January 31, 2022 Ceased to be a Director with effect from 

February 1, 2022, as superannuated from 
the nominating authority (PFC). 

Shri Mritunjay 

Kumar Narayan  

03426753 Nominee Director – 

Government of India 

September 2, 

2019 

November 5, 2020 Ceased to be a Director with effect from 

November 5, 2020 pursuant to MoP 

Order. 

Shri Sanjay 

Malhotra 

00992744 Chairman & Managing 

Director 

November 9, 

2020 

February 10, 2022 

(F/N) 

Ceased to be a Director with effect from 

February 10, 2022 (A/N) due to 

appointment as Secretary, Department of 

Financial Services.  

Shri Tanmay 

Kumar  

02574098 Government Nominee 

Director 

November 5, 

2020 

September 7, 2021 Ceased to be a Director with effect from 

September 7, 2021 pursuant to MoP 

Order. 

Shri Sanjeev 
Kumar Gupta  

03464342 Director (Technical) 
Held additional charge as 

CMD during June 1, 2020 

to November 8, 2020. 

October 16, 
2015 

  

October 31, 2021 Ceased to be a Director with effect from 
November 1, 2021 due to 

superannuation. 

Dr. Gambheer 

Singh 

02003319 Independent Director November 15, 

2021 

Continuing Appointment pursuant to MoP Order. 

Dr. Manoj 

Manohar Pande 

09388430 Independent Director November 15, 

2021 

Continuing Appointment pursuant to MoP Order. 

Dr. Durgesh 

Nandini  

09398540 Independent Director December 30, 

2021 

Continuing Appointment pursuant to MoP Order 

read with resolution passed by circulation 

on December 30, 2021 

 

Smt. Parminder 

Chopra 

08530587 Nominee Director of 

Power Finance 
Corporation Limited (PFC) 

February 4, 

2022 

July 11, 2023 Ceased to be a Director with effect from 

July 11, 2023, 

Shri Sudhir 

Kumar 

Gangadhar 

Rahate 

05254178 Chairman & Managing 

Director (Additional 

Charge) 

February 22, 

2022 

May 9, 2022 Ceased to be a Director with effect from 

May 10, 2022 on appointment as 

Secretary, Department of Justice, 

Ministry of Law & Justice 

Shri Ravinder 

Singh Dhillon 

00278074 Chairman & Managing 

Director (Additional 

Charge) 

May 10, 2022 May 16, 2022 Ceased to be a Director with effect from 

May 17, 2022 due to appointment of Shri 

Vivek Kumar Dewangan in the position 

of CMD. 

Shri Vivek 

Kumar 
Dewangan 

 

01377212 Chairman & Managing 

Director  

May 17, 2022  Continuing Appointment pursuant to ACC 

communication no. 36/02/2022-EO (SM-
I) dated May 13, 2022 and MoP Order 

No. 46/2/2019-RE dated May 18, 2022 

read with joining documents. 

Shri Vijay 

Kumar Singh 

02772733 Director (Projects) 

 

July 15, 2022 Continuing Appointment pursuant to MoP Order No. 

46/1/2022-RE (MOP) dated July 15, 

2022. 

Shri Vishal 

Kapoor 

08700132 Government Nominee 

Director 

September 7, 

2021 

September 13, 

2022 

Ceased to be a Director with effect from 

September 14, 2022 pursuant to MoP 

Order. 

Shri Piyush 

Singh 

07492389 Government Nominee 

Director 

September 14, 

2022 

August 21, 2023 Ceased pursuant to MoP Office Order 

No. 46/8/2015-RE dated August 21, 2023 

Shri Narayanan 

Thirupathy 

10063245 Independent Director March 6, 2023 Continuing Appointed pursuant to MoP Order No. 

F.No. 46/2/2010-RE (Vol II) (Part-4) 
dated March 3, 2023. 

Shri Manoj 

Sharma 

 

06822395 Nominee Director of 

Power Finance 

Corporation Limited (PFC) 

July 11, 2023 Continuing  MoP letter no. 27-46/1/2018-PFC/REC 

dated July 11, 2023 

Shri Shashank 

Misra 

08364288 Government Nominee 

Director 

August 21, 2023 Continuing Appointed pursuant to MoP Office Order 

No. 46/8/2015-RE dated August 21, 2023 

Shri Ajoy 

Choudhury 

06629871 Director (Finance) June 1, 2020 January 31, 2024 Ceased to be a Director with effect from 

February 1, 2024 

Shri Harsh 

Baweja 

09769272 Director (Finance) May 14, 2024 January 31, 2026 Appointed pursuant to MoP Officer Order 

F. No. 46/9/2011-RE (MoP) dated May 14, 

2024   
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9.1 ANY FINANCIAL OR OTHER MATERIAL INTEREST OF DIRECTORS OR KEY 

MANAGERIAL PERSONS OR SENIOR MANAGEMENT OR PROMOTERS IN THE OFFER 

OF BONDS UNDER A SERIES AND THE EFFECT OF SUCH INTEREST IN SO FAR AS IT IS 

DIFFERENT FROM THE INTERESTS OF OTHER PERSONS 

 

There shall be no financial or other material interest of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or senior management 

or Promoter (i.e. PFC) in the offer of Bonds under a Series. 

 

Except as otherwise stated in “Financial Statements – Related Party Transactions” REC has not entered into any 

contract, agreements and arrangement during the 3 (three) financial years preceding the date of this Key Information 

Document in which the Directors are interested directly or indirectly and no payments have been made to them in respect 

of such contracts or agreements. All the Directors may be deemed to be interested to the extent of fees, if any, 

payable to them for attending meetings of the Board or a committee thereof, as well as to the extent of other 

remuneration and reimbursement of expenses payable to them. Kindly refer to paragraph 9.4 of this Section IX 

“Regulatory Disclosures” below for details of remuneration paid to the Directors of REC. Kindly refer to paragraph 

9.4.3.2 of this Section IX “Regulatory Disclosures” for shareholding of the Directors in REC. 

 

All Key Managerial Personnel or senior management may be deemed to be interested to the extent of remuneration and 

reimbursement of expenses, if any, payable to them, as well as to the extent of shareholding held by them in REC. 

 

The Promoter may be deemed to be interested to the extent of shareholding held in the Issuer. 

 

9.2 CONTRIBUTION BEING MADE BY THE DIRECTORS AS PART OF THE OFFER OR 

SEPARATELY IN FURTHERANCE OF SUCH OBJECTS 

 

There is no contribution being made by the Directors as part of the offer or Bonds under a Series or separately in 

furtherance of such objects. 

 

9.3 DETAILS OF ANY LITIGATION OR LEGAL ACTION PENDING OR TAKEN BY ANY 

MINISTRY DEPARTMENT OR OF THE GOVERNMENT OR A STATUTORY AUTHORITY 

OR REGULATORY BODY AGAINST ANY PROMOTER OF THE ISSUER DURING THE 

LAST THREE YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE YEAR OF THE ISSUE OF THE 

KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT  

 

9.3.1 PFC may be involved in various legal proceedings including taxation related proceedings, before various 

courts and other forums in the ordinary course of business and may have received directions in this regard. 

 

9.3.2 Since the GOI is a part of the Promoter Group of the Issuer, it is not possible to give details of litigations, legal 

actions or directions pending or taken by any Ministry or Department of the GOI or a statutory authority 

against the GOI during the last 3 (three) years. 

 

9.4 REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS  

 

9.4.1 Remuneration of Chairman and Managing Director and Whole Time Directors 

 

The following table sets forth the details of remuneration paid to the whole-time directors during April 1, 2024 up 

to June 30, 2024:  

 

Name of the Director 

Salary & Allowances, 

Performance linked 

Incentive/Ex-gratia (Rs.) # 

Perquisites, other 

Benefits (Rs.)## 
Total (Rs.) 

Shri Vivek Kumar Dewangan,  

IAS (MN: 1993), CMD  

-w.e.f 17-05-2022 to Present 

13,62,528 79,450 14,41,978 

Shri Harsh Baweja, Director (Finance)  

-w.e.f. 14-05-2024 to Present 

31,38,386 1,44,426 32,82,842 

Shri. V K Singh, Director (Technical) 

-w.e.f. 15-07-2022 to Present 

40,85,496 1,81,394 42,66,890 

SECTION IX 

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES 
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The following table sets forth the details of remuneration paid to the whole-time directors during FY 2023-24:  

 

Name of the Director 

Salary & Allowances, 

Performance linked 

Incentive/Ex-gratia (Rs.) # 

Perquisites, other 

Benefits (Rs.)## 
Total (Rs.) 

Shri Vivek Kumar Dewangan,  

IAS (MN: 1993), CMD  

-w.e.f 17-05-2022 to Present 

39,08,304 1,27,169 40,35,473 

Shri Ajoy Choudhury, Director (Finance)  

-w.e.f. 01-06-2020 to 31-12-2023. Superannuated on 31-1-2024 and ceased 

to be a Director w,e.f. 1-2-2024 

1,03,58,056 4,86,129 1,08,44,185 

Shri. V K Singh, Director (Technical) 

-w.e.f. 15-07-2022 to Present 

90,85,948 6,07,291 96,93,239 

 

The following table sets forth the details of remuneration paid to the whole-time directors during FY 2022-23: 
 

Name of the Director 

Salary & Allowances, 

Performance linked 

Incentive/Ex-gratia (Rs.) # 

Perquisites, other 

Benefits (Rs.)## 
Total (Rs.) 

Shri Vivek Kumar Dewangan,  

IAS (MN: 1993), CMD ##### 

-w.e.f 17-05-2022 to Present 

29,27,661/-  63,358/- 29,91,019/-  

Shri Ravinder Singh Dhillon, CMD #### 

-w.e.f 10-05-2022 to 16-05-2022 

- - - 

Shri S.K.G. Rahate, IAS (JH:1990), CMD 

-w.e.f 22-02-2022 to 09-05-2022 

- - - 

Shri Ajoy Choudhury, Director (Finance) -w.e.f. 01-06-2020. 

Superannuated on 31-1-2024 and ceased to be a Director w,e.f. 1-2-2024 

88,51,048/-  6,06,713/-  94,57,761/-  

Shri. V K Singh, Director (Technical) 

-w.e.f. 15-07-2022 to Present 

55,53,782  3,93,281/-  59,47,063/-  

 

The following table sets forth the details of remuneration paid to the whole-time Directors during FY 2021-22: 

 

Name of the Director 

Salary & Allowances, 

Performance linked 

Incentive/Ex-gratia (Rs.)  # 

Perquisites, other 

Benefits (Rs.)## 
Total (Rs.) 

Shri S.K.G. Rahate, 

CMD (w.e.f. February 22, 2022 to May 9, 2022)******  

- - - 

Shri Sanjay Malhotra, 

CMD (w.e.f November 09, 2020 to February 10, 2022)### 

Additional Charge of Director (Technical)  

(w.e.f November 1, 2021 to January 31, 2022****) 

32,21,518 67,492              32,89,010 

Shri Sanjeev Kumar Gupta  

Director (Technical)*****(w.e.f. December 1, 2015 to October 31, 2021. 

Superannuated on October 31, 2021) 

73,32,051 16,72,778 90,04,829 

Shri Ajoy Choudhury, Director (Finance) -w.e.f. 01-06-2020. 

Superannuated on 31-1-2024 and ceased to be a Director w,e.f. 1-2- 2024 

82,37,779 7,11,577 89,49,356 

 

Note to tables above:  

 

# The above salaries and allowances are in accordance with section 17(1) of the I.T. Act, include allowances exempt under section 10 of the I.T. Act and 

employer contribution towards superannuation fund. 

## This includes perquisites accordance with section 17(2) of the I.T. Act and employer share towards provident fund but excludes electricity, entertainment and 

house attendant payments, travel allowance related payments, exempt medical and uniform reimbursements, gratuity contribution paid by REC Limited, based 

on an actuarial valuation to the REC gratuity fund. 

*  Shri Ajoy Choudhury was appointed as Director (Finance) with effect from June 1, 2020 and accordingly, the salary & allowances have been reported with 

effect from June 1, 2020. 

**  Shri Sanjay Malhotra had been appointed as CMD with effect from November 9, 2020 and accordingly, the salary & allowances have been reported with 

effect from November 9, 2020. 

*** Shri Sanjeev Kumar Gupta, Director (Technical), had taken the additional charge of CMD for the period June 1, 2020 to November 8, 2020. 

**** Ministry of Power, Government of India vide its order dated October 21, 2021 had assigned additional charge of Director (Technical) to Shri Sanjay 

Malhotra, CMD for a period of three months with effect from November 1, 2021 to January 31, 2022 or until further orders, whichever is earlier. 

***** Shri Sanjeev Kumar Gupta, Director (Technical), superannuated from the services of REC Limited on October 31, 2021 and ceased to be a Director on the 

Board of the Issuer. 

****** In pursuance of Ministry of Power communication No. 46/02/2019- RE dated February 22, 2022, issued with the approval of Hon’ble Minister of Power, 

GOI Shri S.K.G. Rahate, IAS (JH:1990) had taken over the charge of Chairman and Managing Director, REC Limited w.e.f. February 22, 2022 (F/N) in 

addition to his current job responsibilities for a period of three months or until further orders, whichever is earlier. 

### In pursuance of communication No. 36/01/2022-EO(SM-) dated February 8, 2022 issued by the Secretariat of the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet, 

Ministry of Personnel, Public  Grievances and Pensions, Department of Personnel and Training notifying the appointment of Shri Sanjay Malhotra, IAS 

(RJ:90), Chairman and Managing Director, REC REC Limited as Secretary, Department of Financial Services, Ministry of Finance, Shri Sanjay Malhotra is 

relieved from the charge of CMD, REC Limited w.e.f. February 10, 2022 (A/N). 

#### Pursuant to Ministry of Power Order N o.46/2/2019-RE dated 10.05.2022 conveying the decision of Hon'ble Minister of Power and New & Renewable 

Energy regarding Shri Ravinder Singh Dhillon, CMD, PFC Limited, to look after the work of CMD, REC Limited in addition to his post responsibilities w.e.f. 

10.05.2022, Shri Ravinder Singh Dhillon had assumed the additional charge of Chairman & Managing Director, REC Limited w.e.f. 10.05.2022 for a period 

of three months or until further orders, whichever is earlier. 

##### In pursuance of communication no. 36/02/2022-EO (SM-I) dated 13.05.2022 of the sect. of the Appointments Committee Of The Cabinet, Ministry Of 

Personnel, Public Grievances And Pensions, Department Of Personnel And Training, Government Of India regarding appointment of Shri Vivek Kumar 

Dewangan, IAS (MN: 1993), Additional Secretary, Ministry of Power as Chairman and Managing Director, REC Limited in the rank and pay of Additional 

Secretary to the Government of India, Shri Vivek Kumar Dewangan, IAS (MN: 1993) had assumed the charge of Chairman And Managing Director, REC 

Limited w.e.f. 17.05.2022(F/N).    
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9.4.2 Remuneration of Part-time Non official Directors 

 

The following table sets forth the details of of the sitting fees paid to the Independent / Nominee Director during 

April 1, 2024 up to June 30, 2024:  

 
S. 

No. 
Name of part-time non-official independent Director 

Sitting Fees 
Total 

Board Meeting Committee Meeting 

1 Dr. Gambheer Singh, Independent Director 80000 150000 230000 

2 Dr. Manoj Manohar Pande, Independent Director 80000 150000 230000 

3 Dr. Durgesh Nandini, Independent Director 80000 180000 260000 

4 Shri Narayan Thirupathy, Independent Director 80000 60000 140000 

5 Shri Manoj Sharma, Nominee Director – PFC 80000 90000 170000 

 Total 400000 630000 1030000 

 

The following table sets forth the details of the sitting fees paid to the Independent / Nominee Director during FY 

2023-24:  

 
S. 

No. 
Name of part-time non-official independent Director 

Sitting Fees 
Total 

Board Meeting Committee Meeting 

1 Dr. Gambheer Singh, Independent Director 5,20,000 5,40,000 10,60,000 

2 Dr. Manoj Manohar Pande, Independent Director 5,20,000 5,40,000 10,60,000 

3 Dr. Durgesh Nandini, Independent Director 5,20,000 5,40,000 10,60,000 

4 Shri Narayan Thirupathy, Independent Director 5,20,000 2,70,000 7,90,000 

5 Shri Manoj Sharma, Nominee Director – PFC 3,20,000 1,80,000 5,00,000 

 Total 24,00,000 20,70,000 44,70,000 

 

Set forth below are the details of the sitting fees paid to Independent / Nominee Director during FY 2022-23: 

 
S. No. Name of part-time non-official independent Director Sitting Fees Total 

Board Meeting Committee Meeting 

1. Dr. Gambheer Singh, Independent Director 4,80,000 8,40,000 13,20,000 

2. Dr. Manoj Manohar Pande, Independent Director 4,80,000 9,00,000 13,80,000 

3. Dr. Durgesh Nandini, Independent Director 4,80,000 5,70,000 10,50,000 

4. Shri Narayan Thirupathy, Independent Director 80,000 - 80,000 

 Total 15,20,000 23,10,000 38,30,000 

 

Set forth below are the details of the sitting fees paid to Independent / Nominee Director during FY 2021-22: 

 
S. No. Name of part-time non-official independent Director Sitting Fees Total 

Board Meeting Committee Meeting 

1. Dr. Gambheer Singh, Independent Director 1,20,000 3,60,000 4,80,000 

2. Dr. Manoj Manohar Pande, Independent Director 1,20,000 3,30,000 4,50,000 

3. Dr. Durgesh Nandini, Independent Director 80,000 1,50,000 2,30,000 

4. Shri P K Singh, Nominee Director of PFC (ceased to be Director of the 

Issuer w.e.f. February 1, 2022) 

3,60,000 4,20,000 7,80,000 

5. Smt. Parminder Chopra, Nominee Director of PFC (appointed w.e.f. 

February 4, 2022) * 

-- -- -- 

 Total 6,80,000 12,60,000 19,40,000 

*No sitting fees is being paid to PFC Nominee Director since February, 2022 by REC for attending Board/ Committee(s) meeting of REC. 

 

9.4.3 Additional Details of Directors’ remuneration, and such particulars of the nature and extent of 

their interests in the issuer (during the current year and preceding three financial years)  

 

9.4.3.1 As on the date of this Key Information Document, there is no remuneration payable to the Directors by 

the subsidiary or associate company of the Issuer. 

 

9.4.3.2 As on the date of this Key Information Document, except Shri Harsh Baweja (holding 6745 Equity 

Shares) none of the Directors of the Issuer hold any Equity Shares in the Issuer.  

 

9.4.3.3 None of the Directors hold any equity shares in a subsidiary or associate company of the Issuer as on 

June 30, 2024, except as a nominee shareholder on behalf of the holding company.  

 

9.4.3.4 None of the relatives of the Directors hold any office or place of profit in the Issuer, its subsidiary or 

associate company, except as a nominee shareholder on behalf of the holding company. 
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9.4.3.5 None of the Directors of the Directors of the Issuer hold any interest in: (i) the promotion of the Issuer, 

or (ii) in any immoveable property acquired by the Issuer in the 2 (two) years preceding the date of the 

Key Information Document or any immoveable property proposed to be acquired by the Issuer, or (iii) 

in connection with the promotion or formation of the Issuer, where the interest of such a director consists 

in being a member of a firm or company, the nature and extent of his interest in the firm or company, with 

a statement of all sums paid or agreed to be paid to him or to the firm or company in cash or shares or 

otherwise by any person either to induce him to become, or to help him qualify as a director, or otherwise 

for services rendered by him or by the firm or company.  

 

9.5 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 

Related party transactions entered during the last 3 (three) Financial Years immediately preceding the year of circulation 

of this Key Information Document and the and current Financial including with regard to loans made or guarantees 

given or securities provided:  

 

FY 2023-24, FY 2022-23, and FY 2021-22 

 

Details of amount due from or to the related parties:  

                                                                                                                                                            (Rs.in Crores) 
Particulars FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23 FY 2021-22 

Power Finance Corporation Ltd.       

Loan Repayable on Demand      -    

Other Financial Assets                 0.51 3.54 - 

Other Financial Liabilities- Unpaid Dividend                    623.70   

        

RECPDCL       

Debt Securities  45.44 54.44 57.44 

Other Financial Assets  6.96 6.7 5.98 

Other Financial Liabilities 1.16 1.43 6.1 

        

Post-employment Benefit Plan Trusts       

Debt Securities  5.70 3.7 8.7 

Debt Securities- Holding Company - - 19.9 

Other financial liabilities- GOI Serviced Bonds 29.30 29.3 29.3 

Provisions 0.13 2.68 1.05 

Other financial assets  23.55 15.11 -  

        

Post-employment Benefit Plan Trusts of Ultimate Holding Company       

Debt Securities    1.8 1.9 

        

Key Managerial Personnel       

Debt Securities  0.05 0.05 0.16 

Staff Loans & Advances 0.30 0.22 0.18 

        

Key Managerial Personnel of Ultimate Holding Company       

Debt Securities  0.15 0.17 0.17 

        

REC Foundation       

Other Non Financial Assets 1.25 - 1.2 

        

Companies in which Key Managerial Personnel are Directors       

Debt Securities - - -    

Investment in Equity Shares of Energy Efficiency Services Limited (EESL) 

(Carried at Fair Value) 
- 140.43 214.74 

Other Financial Assets- NTPC Limited - 5.24 - 

Other Financial Assets- SJVN Limited - 0.36 - 

 

Details of transactions with related parties:  

(Rs.in Crores) 
Particulars FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23 FY 2021-22 

Power Finance Corporation Ltd.       

Dividend Paid 1,018.71 1,642.40 1,269.22 

Directors' Sitting Fee 0.02 -  0.08 

Loan Repayable on Demand Raised    -    -    

Recovery of Expenses incurred in Govt. Programmes 0.36 3.54 - 
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Finance Cost on Loan Repayable on Demand from Power Finance 

Corporation Ltd. 
  -  14.47 

        

REC PDCL       

Govt. funds disbursed  - 0.18 0.11 

Redemption of the bonds of the company - 12 - 

Apportionment of Employee Benefit and Other Expenses 9.06 18.37 19.97 

Dividend Income 23.4 27.45 22.43 

Rental Income 3.5 4.34 4.88 

Other Income 4.8 2.58 - 

Finance Costs - Interest Paid 3.7 4.51 4.56 

Other Expenses 2.04 3.54 12.45 

Limit assigned by REC to ACPL with Ultimate benficiary being REC PDCL 19.8 - - 

Investment 0.3 - - 

        

REC TPCL       

Subscription to Bonds of the company   -  -  

Govt. funds disbursed   -  -  

Apportionment of Employee Benefit and Other Expenses   -    -    

Dividend Income   -  -  

Finance Costs - Interest Paid   -    -    

Other Expenses   -  -  

        

Post-employment Benefits Plan Trusts       

Contributions made by the Company during the year 10.95 31.25 18.28 

Redemption of the bonds of Company   5 -  

Finance Costs - Interest Paid 1.44 3.28 3.28 

        

Post-employment Benefits Plan Trusts of Holding Company       

Redemption of the bonds of Company   0.1 2.2 

Finance Costs - Interest Paid   0.16 0.38 

Key Managerial Personnel       

Repayment/ Recovery of Staff Loans & Advances  0.11 0.12 0.1 

Repayment/Recover of Debt Securities   0.1 - 

Interest Income on Staff Loans 0.02 0.03 0.04 

Finance Costs – Interest Paid 0.01 0.06 0.07 

Employee Benefits Expense–- Managerial Remuneration 1.96 2.84 3.05 

Director’' Sitting Fee 0.19 0.38 0.12 

Disbursement of Staff Loans & Advances 0.35     

        

Key Managerial Personnel of Ultimate Holding Company       

Finance Cost   0.01 0.01 

REC Foundation       

Payment towards Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Expenses  45 151.95 112 

Companies in which Key Managerial Personnel are Directors       

Rental Income from NTPC Limited   14.58 - 

Recovery of Expenses incurred in Govt. Programmes- NTPC Limited   0.3 - 

Recovery of Expenses incurred in Govt. Programmes- SJVNL   0.3 - 

Finance Cost on bonds of the company–- NHPC Limited    -  0.35 

Dividend Income on equity shares of NHPC Limited   -  4.13 

 

9.6 REFERENCE TO THE RELEVANT PAGE NUMBER OF THE AUDIT REPORT WHICH 

SETS OUT THE DETAILS OF THE RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS ENTERED 

DURING THE THREE FINANCIAL YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE ISSUE OF 

THE KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT  

 

• Financial Year 2023-24: Pages 14 to 21 of the audited financial results as on March 31, 2024. 

Available at: https://recindia.nic.in/uploads/files/co-cs-fin-res-qtr4-fy23-24-dt300424.pdf  

 

• Financial Year 2022-23: Pages 249 to 255 of the annual report. 

Available at: https://recindia.nic.in/uploads/files/REC-Annual-Report-FY-2022-23.pdf  

 

• Financial Year 2021-22: Pages 247 to 252 of the annual report.  

Available at: https://recindia.nic.in/uploads/files/REC-Annual-Report-FY-2021-22.pdf  

 

 

https://recindia.nic.in/uploads/files/co-cs-fin-res-qtr4-fy23-24-dt300424.pdf
https://recindia.nic.in/uploads/files/REC-Annual-Report-FY-2022-23.pdf
https://recindia.nic.in/uploads/files/REC-Annual-Report-FY-2021-22.pdf
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9.7 DETAILS OF PENDING PROCEEDINGS INITIATED AGAINST THE ISSUER FOR 

ECONOMIC OFFENCES, IF ANY 

 

As on the date of this Key Information Document, there are no pending proceedings initiated against the 

Issuer for economic offences.  

 

9.8 DETAILS OF PENDING LITIGATION INVOLVING THE ISSUER, PROMOTER, 

DIRECTOR, SUBSIDIARIES, GROUP COMPANIES OR ANY OTHER PERSON, WHOSE 

OUTCOME COULD HAVE MATERIAL ADVERSE EFFECT ON THE FINANCIAL 

POSITION OF THE ISSUER, WHICH MAY AFFECT THE ISSUE OR THE INVESTOR’S 

DECISION TO INVEST / CONTINUE TO INVEST IN THE BONDS 

 

There is no pending litigation involving the Issuer, Promoter, Directors, subsidiaries, group companies 

or any other person, whose outcome could have material adverse effect on the financial position of the 

Issuer, which may affect the Tranche Issue or the Eligible Investor’s decision to invest / continue to 

invest in the Bonds.  

 

9.9 DETAILS OF ANY INQUIRY, INSPECTIONS OR INVESTIGATIONS INITIATED OR 

CONDUCTED UNDER THE SECURITIES LAWS OR COMPANIES ACT OR ANY 

PREVIOUS COMPANY LAW IN THE LAST THREE YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING 

THE YEAR OF CIRCULATION OF THE KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT AGAINST THE 

COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

 

There have been no inquiry, inspection or investigation initiated or conducted against the Issuer or its 

subsidiaries under securities laws, the Companies Act or any previous company law in the last 3 (three) 

years immediately preceding the year of circulation of this Key Information Document. Further there was 

no prosecution filed, fines imposed, compounding of offences against the Issuer or its subsidiaries in the 

last 3 (three) years immediately preceding the year of circulation of this Key Information Document. 

 

9.10 DETAILS OF ACTS OF MATERIAL FRAUDS COMMITTED AGAINST THE COMPANY IN 

THE LAST THREE FINANCIAL YEARS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR, IF ANY, AND 

IF SO, THE ACTION TAKEN BY THE COMPANY 

 

There has been no act of material fraud committed against the Issuer in the last 3 (three) years 

immediately preceding the year of circulation of this Key Information Document. 

 

9.11 ANY DEFAULT IN ANNUAL FILING OF THE ISSUER UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT AND 

THE RULES MADE THEREUNDER 

 

As on the date of this Key Information Document, there has been no default in annual filing of the Issuer 

under the Companies Act and the rules made thereunder.  

 

9.12 NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE VALUER WHO PERFORMED VALUATION OF THE 

SECURITY OFFERED, AND BASIS ON WHICH THE PRICE HAS BEEN ARRIVED AT 

ALONG WITH REPORT OF THE REGISTERED VALUER, AND RELEVANT DATE WITH 

REFERENCE TO WHICH THE PRICE HAS BEEN ARRIVED AT 

 

Not applicable. 

 

9.13 CHANGE IN CONTROL, IF ANY, IN THE ISSUER THAT WOULD OCCUR SUBSEQUENT 

TO THE PRIVATE PLACEMENT OF BONDS UNDER A SERIES  

 

There will be no change in control in the Issuer pursuant to the private placement of the Bonds under a 

Series. 
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9.14 DETAILS OF SIGNIFICANT AND MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY THE REGULATORS, 

COURTS AND TRIBUNALS IMPACTING THE GOING CONCERN STATUS OF THE 

ISSUER AND ITS FUTURE OPERATIONS 

 

As on the date of this Key Information Document, there are no significant and material orders passed by 

the regulators, courts and tribunals impacting the going concern status of the Issuer and its future 

operations. 

 

9.15 PROJECT COST AND MEANS OF FINANCING IN CASE OF FUNDING OF NEW PROJECT 

 

REC is in the business of on-lending to the power sector. Accordingly, the project costs of the relevant 

borrower(s) in the power sector is not relevant to REC. 

 

9.16 ANY MATERIAL EVENT/ DEVELOPMENT OR CHANGE HAVING IMPLICATIONS ON 

THE FINANCIALS/CREDIT QUALITY (E.G. ANY MATERIAL REGULATORY 

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE ISSUER/PROMOTERS, LITIGATIONS RESULTING IN  

MATERIAL  LIABILITIES, CORPORATE RESTRUCTURING EVENT ETC) AT THE TIME 

OF ISSUE WHICH MAY AFFECT THE ISSUE OR THE INVESTOR’S DECISION TO INVEST 

/ CONTINUE TO INVEST IN THE NON-CONVERTIBLE SECURITIES 

 

There are no material events or development or change as on date of this Key Information Document, 

which affects the Issue or an Eligible Investor’s decision to invest / continue to invest in the Bonds under 

a Series.  

 

9.17 AUDITORS’ QUALIFICATIONS 

 

Details with respect to qualifications, reservations and adverse remarks of the auditors of the Issuer in 

the last five financial years immediately preceding the year of circulation of this Key Information 

Document and their impact on the financial statements and financial position of the Issuer and the 

corrective steps taken and proposed to be taken by the Issuer for each of the said qualifications, 

reservations and adverse remarks are given as under:  

 
Financial Year Auditors’ qualifications, reservations and adverse remarks 

2023-24 Nil 

2022-23 Nil 

2021-22 Nil 

2020-21 Nil 

2019-20 Nil 

 

9.18 IF THE SECURITY IS BACKED BY A GUARANTEE OR LETTER OF COMFORT OR ANY 

OTHER DOCUMENT / LETTER WITH SIMILAR INTENT, A COPY OF THE SAME SHALL 

BE DISCLOSED. IN CASE SUCH DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONTAIN DETAILED 

PAYMENT STRUCTURE (PROCEDURE OF INVOCATION OF GUARANTEE AND 

RECEIPT OF PAYMENT BY THE INVESTOR ALONG WITH TIMELINES), THE SAME 

SHALL BE DISCLOSED IN THE KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT 

 

Not applicable.  

 

9.19 PROJECT DETAILS:  GESTATION PERIOD OF THE PROJECT; EXTENT OF PROGRESS 

MADE IN THE PROJECT; DEADLINES FOR COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT; THE 

SUMMARY OF THE PROJECT APPRAISAL REPORT (IF ANY), SCHEDULE OF 

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROJECT 

 

Not applicable. 

 

9.20 DECLARATION 

 

The Issuer confirms that the permanent account number of PFC and permanent account number of 

directors have been or, as applicable, will be, submitted to the stock exchange on which the Bonds under 

a Series are proposed to be listed, at the time of filing this Key Information Document.  
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9.21 GOVERNMENT APPROVAL UNDER THE FOREIGN EXCHANGE MANAGEMENT (NON-

DEBT INSTRUMENTS) RULES, 2019, AS AMENDED, FOR INVESTMENT IN THE 

DEBENTURES  

 

Not applicable. 

 

9.22 ANNUAL REPORTS 

 

The annual reports of the Issuer for the last 3 (three) Financial Years are available at: 

https://recindia.nic.in/annual-reports  

 

9.23 REFUSAL OF LISTING OF ANY SECURITY OF THE ISSUER DURING LAST THREE 

FINANCIAL YEARS AND THE CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR BY ANY OF THE STOCK 

EXCHANGES IN INDIA OR ABROAD 

 

Not applicable. 

 

9.24 EXPENSES OF THE TRANCHE ISSUE 

 

The following are the expenses:  

 
Sr. 

No 

Particulars Amount  

(in Rs. ) 

As a percentage of the Issue 

proceeds (in %) 

As a percentage of the total 

expenses of the Issue (in %) 

1.      Lead manager(s) fees* Not applicable - Not applicable 

2.      Underwriting commission* Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

3.      Brokerage, selling 

commission and upload fees 
-    0.00% 0.00% 

4.     
  

Fees payable to the R&T 
Agent 

5,000.00  0.00% 0.01% 

5.     

  

Fees payable to the legal 

advisors* 
Not applicable  Not applicable Not applicable 

6.     

  

Advertising and marketing 

expenses* 
Not applicable  Not applicable Not applicable 

7.     
  

Fees payable to the regulators 
including stock exchanges 

2,66,41,545.00  0.05% 46.59% 

8.     

  

Expenses incurred on printing 

and distribution of issue of 

stationary* 

Not applicable  Not applicable Not applicable 

9.     
  

Any other fees, commission 
or payments under whatever 

nomenclature 

3,05,39,510.00  0.06% 53.40% 

  TOTAL 5,71,86,055.00  0.11% 100.00% 
*Not Applicable. The issue is made on private placement basis under Section 42 of the Companies Act. 

Note: The amount set out in the table above excludes GST.  

 

9.25 OBJECTS OF THE TRANCHE ISSUE 

 

Particulars Percentage 

To augment long-term resources of the Issuer for the purpose of carrying out its 

functions authorized under the object clause of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Issuer. 

100% 

 

9.26 EXPERT OPINIONS  

 

The Issuer has not obtained any expert opinions in connection with the Key Information Document. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://recindia.nic.in/annual-reports
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9.27 CONSENT OF DIRECTORS, AUDITORS, BANKERS TO ISSUE, TRUSTEES, SOLICITORS 

OR ADVOCATES, LEGAL ADVISORS, LEAD MANAGER, REGISTRAR, AND LENDERS (IF 

REQUIRED, AS PER THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT) AND EXPERTS. 

 

Consents from directors, trustee, solicitors or advocates to the Issue, and registrar to the Issue have been 

obtained by the Issuer. The statutory auditors of the Issuer, M/s Kailash Chand Jain & Co. and M/s S. C. 

V. & Co. LLP., have been appointed vide C&AG letter dated September 12, 2023, and the appointment 

was accepted on September 18, 2023 and September 21, 2023, respectively. 

 

Consents from bankers to issue, legal advisors to the issue, lead managers to the issue, and lenders and 

experts are not applicable for the present Issue.    
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SECTION X 

RISK FACTORS 
 

The management of the Issuer believe that the following factors may affect the Issuer’s ability to fulfil its obligations 

under the Bonds under a Series. All of these factors are contingencies which may or may not occur and the Issuer is 

not in a position to express a view on the likelihood of any such contingency occurring. These risks may include, among 

others, business aspects, equity market, bond market, interest rate, market volatility and economic, political and 

regulatory risks and any combination of these and other risks. Prospective Investors should carefully consider all the 

information in the Key Information Document, including the risks and uncertainties described below, before making 

an investment in the Bonds under a Series. To obtain a complete understanding, prospective Investors should read this 

section in conjunction with the remaining sections of the Key Information Document, as well as the other financial 

and statistical information contained in the Key Information Document. If any of the following risks, or other risks that 

are not currently known or are now deemed immaterial, actually occur, the Issuer’s business, results of operations and 

financial condition could suffer, the price of the Bonds under a Series could decline, and the Investor may lose all or 

part of their investment. More than one risk factor may have simultaneous effect with regard to the Bonds under a 

Series such that the effect of a particular risk factor may not be predictable. In addition, more than one risk factor may 

have a compounding effect which may not be predictable. No assurance can be given as to the effect that any 

combination of risk factors may have on the value of the Bonds under a Series. The inability of the Issuer to pay 

principal or other amounts on or in connection with the Bonds under a Series may occur for other reasons which may 

not be considered significant risks by the Issuer based on information currently available to them or which they may 

not currently be able to anticipate. The Investor must rely on its own examination of the Issuer and this Issue, including 

the risks and uncertainties involved. The Investor should carefully consider all the information in the Key 

Information Document, including the risks and uncertainties described below before making an investment in the 

Bonds under a Series. The risks and uncertainties described in this section are not the only risks that the Issuer 

currently faces. Additional risks and uncertainties not known to the Issuer or that it currently believes to be 

immaterial may also have an adverse effect on its business, prospects, results of operations and financial 

condition.  

 

RISK RELATING TO BUSINESS OR INDUSTRY  

 

1. The Issuer’s business, and the industry in which it conducts its business, are dependent on the policies and 

support of the Government and the Issuer is susceptible to changes to such policies and the level of support 

we receive. If the changes in Government policies, are not in favour of the Issuer’s business, then the same 

are likely to adversely affect its business, financial condition and results of its operations. A situation may 

occur where GOI may withdraw its support, tax incentives, etc., and can come up with the policies, 

regulations or laws which may be inconsistent with the Issuer’s business objectives. Any such adverse 

change in policies of the GOI may affect the Issuer’s business. 

 

2. The Issuer has a significant concentration of outstanding loans to certain borrowers and if the loans to these 

borrowers become non-performing, the quality of the Issuer’s asset portfolio may be adversely affected. 

 

3. The Issuer’s competitive efficiency is dependent on the Issuer’s ability to maintain a low and effective cost 

of funds; if the Issuer is unable to do so, it could have a material adverse effect on its business, financial 

condition and results of its operations. 

 

4. Prepayment penalties may be imposed in respect of any prepayment of the Issuer’s financial indebtedness.  

 

5. The Issuer’s statutory auditors included certain emphasis of matters in their annexure to auditor’s reports 

on its audited financial statements for Fiscals 2022 and 2023.  

 

6. The Issuer may face asset liability mismatches, which could affect its liquidity and consequently have a 

material and adverse effect on its business, financial performance and results of operations. 

 

7. If the Issuer is unable to manage its growth effectively, its business and financial results could be adversely 

affected. 

 

8. Any negative trends or financial difficulties, particularly among the borrowers and borrower groups to 

whom the Issuer has the greatest exposure, including state electricity boards and public sector undertakings, 

could increase the level of non-performing assets in its portfolio and that may make it unable to service its 
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outstanding indebtedness. Certain state electricity boards which were the Issuer’s borrowers have been 

restructured and the Issuer may not have transferred liabilities related with loans to the newly formed entity, 

which may affect the Issuer’s ability to enforce the applicable provisions of the original agreement. 

 

9. The Issuer is involved in large number of litigations and any adverse decision in these cases may affect its 

financial conditions. 

 

10. The Issuer is currently engaged in foreign currency borrowings and is likely to do so at increased levels in 

the future, which will expose it to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and if the Issuer is unable to hedge 

the risk effectively, it could adversely affect its business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

11. The Issuer is susceptible to the volatility in interest rates in its operations and therefore may be adversely 

affected due to the fluctuation in interest rates. 

 

12. The Government, through PFC, continues to exercise control over the Issuer, and therefore it can determine 

the outcome of shareholder voting and influence the Issuer’s operations.   

 

13. There may be challenges as a result of, or difficulties in realising the benefits of the acquisition by PFC, 

or any future merger of the Issuer with PFC’s business and/or successfully integrating the Issuer’s 

business with PFC’s or (in the event of a merger) the merged business. 

 

14. The Government may sell all or part of its shareholding in PFC, and/or PFC may sell all or part of its 

shareholding in the Issuer, which may result in a change in control of the Issuer. 

 

15. Failure to manage any acquisition that the Issuer makes may cause its profitability to suffer. 

 

16. An inability to develop or implement effective risk management policies and procedures could expose the 

Issuer to unidentified risks or unanticipated levels of risk. 

 

17. The Issuer takes advantage of certain tax benefits available to it as a lending institution. If these tax benefits 

were reduced or are no longer available to the Issuer, it would adversely affect its profitability. 

 

18. The Issuer may not have obtained sufficient security and collateral from its borrowers, or it may not be 

able to recover or enforce, or there may be a delay in recovering or enforcing, the expected value from any 

security and collateral. 

 

19. The escrow account mechanism for the payment obligations of the Issuer’s state sector borrowers may not 

be effective, which may reduce the Issuer’s recourse in the event of defaulted loans and could have a 

material adverse effect on the Issuer’s business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

20. The Issuer has granted loans to the private sector on a non-recourse or limited recourse basis, which may 

increase the risk of non-recovery and could expose it to significant losses. 

 

21. Certain SEBs which were the Issuer’s borrowers have been restructured and the Issuer may not have 

transferred the liabilities associated with its loans to the newly formed entities, which may affect its ability 

to enforce the applicable provisions of the original loan agreements. 

 

22. The Issuer’s contingent liabilities could adversely affect its financial condition. 

 

23. The Issuer’s cash flow reflects negative cash flows from operations in view of presentation of borrowings 

and lending in different categories. There is no assurance that such negative cash flow from operations will 

not recur in future Fiscal periods and in case it recurs, then it may adversely affect the Issuer’s business. 
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24. The Issuer’s success depends largely upon its management team and skilled personnel. The Issuer’s ability 

to attract and retain such persons and disassociation of its key personnel could adversely affect its business 

and ability to pursue its growth strategies. 

 

25. The Issuer’s borrowers’ insurance of assets may not be adequate to protect them against all potential losses 

to which they may be subject, which could affect the Issuer’s ability to recover the loan amounts due to 

the Issuer’s from these borrowers. 

 

26. The Issuer is subject to restrictive covenants in the agreements entered into with certain banks and financial 

institutions for its borrowings, such as maintaining credit ratings, financial ratios, etc. Such restrictive 

covenants may restrict its operations or ability to expand and may adversely affect its business. Further 

non-compliance by the Issuer’s borrowers to comply with terms and conditions such as security and 

insurance etc. will affect the Issuer’s ability to recover the loan. 

 

27. The power sector financing industry is becoming increasingly competitive and the Issuer’s profitability 

and growth will depend on its ability to compete effectively and maintain a low effective cost of funds so 

as to maintain its interest income and grow its portfolio of assets. 

 

28. Power projects carry certain risks that, to the extent they materialize, could adversely affect the Issuer’s 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

29. Logistics and infrastructure sectors carry certain risks that, to the extent they materialize, could adversely affect 

the Issuer’s business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

30. Negative trends in the Indian power sector or the Indian economy could adversely affect the Issuer’s 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

31. Material changes in the regulations that govern the Issuer and its borrowers could cause the Issuer’s 

business to suffer. 

 

32. The Issuer may fail to obtain certain regulatory approvals in the ordinary course of its business in a timely 

manner or at all, or to comply with the terms and conditions of its existing regulatory approvals and 

licences, which may have a material adverse effect on the continuity of its business and may impede its 

effective operations in the future. 

 

33. The Issuer is no longer exempted from the applicability of certain prudential norms by the RBI and this 

may affect its business. 

 

34. The Issuer is involved in a number of legal and tax-related proceedings. Any unfavorable development in 

these proceedings or in other proceedings in which the Issuer become involved could have a material 

adverse effect on its business, financial condition and results of operation.  

 

35. The Issuer is subject to stringent labor laws and trade union activity and any work stoppage could have an 

adverse material effect on its business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

36. Some of the Issuer’s immovable properties may have certain irregularities in title, as a result of which its 

operations may be impaired. 

 

37. A global outbreak of an infectious disease such as COVID-19 or any other serious public health concerns 

could have a material adverse effect on the Issuer’s business, financial condition and results of operations 

and could cause the trading price of the Bonds under a Series to decrease.  

 

38. The Issuer has invested in debt instruments that may carry interest at a lower rate than the prevailing market 

rate. 

 

39. Changes in legislation (including tax legislation) or policies applicable to the Issuer could adversely affect 

its results of operations.  
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40. The Issuer’s insurance may not be adequate to protect it against all potential losses to which it may be 

subject. 

 

41. Any cross default of financial indebtedness may trigger payment to all other borrowings made by the Issuer, 

thereby adversely affecting the liquidity position of the Issuer, and which may adversely affect its financial 

condition. 

 

42. The Issuer has entered, and may enter, into certain transactions with related parties, which may not be on 

an arm’s length basis or which may lead to conflicts of interest. 

 

43. The Issuer may not be in compliance with certain regulations such as corporate governance, etc., and the 

same may result in imposition of penalties. 

 

44. The Directors may have interests in companies/entities similar to the Issuer, which may result in a conflict 

of interest that may adversely affect future financing opportunity referrals and there can be no assurance 

that these or other conflicts of interest will be resolved in an impartial manner. 

 

45. Any downgrading of our debt rating or India’s sovereign rating by a credit rating agency could have a 

negative impact on the Issuer’s business. 

 

46. The security of the Issuer’s IT systems may fail and adversely affect the Issuer’s business, operations, 

financial condition and reputation. 

 

47. If the level of credit impaired assets or non-performing assets in the Issuer’s loan portfolio were to increase, 

its financial condition would be adversely affected. 

 

48. Depreciation of the Rupee against foreign currencies may have an adverse effect on the Issuer’s results of 

operations and financial conditions. 

 

49. A decline in India’s foreign exchange reserves may affect liquidity and interest rates in the Indian economy, 

which could have an adverse impact on the Issuer. A rapid decrease in reserves would also create a risk of 

higher interest rates and a consequent slowdown in growth. 

 

50. The Issuer may have a risk of prepayment penalty in respect of its financial indebtedness.  

 

51. The security of the Issuer’s information technology systems may fail and adversely affect its business, 

operations, financial condition and reputation. 

 

52. The Issuer may in the future conduct additional business through joint ventures and strategic partnerships, 

exposing it to certain regulatory and operating risks. 

 

53. This Key Information Document includes certain unaudited financial information, which has been subject 

to limited review, in relation to the Issuer. Reliance on such information should, accordingly, be limited. 

 

RISKS RELATING TO INVESTMENT IN THE BONDS UNDER A SERIES 

 

1. The Bonds under a Series may have limited liquidity and there may be limited trading of these Bonds. 

 

2. The Bonds under a Series may not be a suitable investment for all investors. 

 

3. The Bonds under a Series are not guaranteed by the Republic of India. 

 

4. The Bonds under a Series are subject to the risk of change in law. 

 

5. The price of the Bonds under a Series following the offering may be volatile. 

 

6. Decisions may be made on behalf of all Bondholders under a Series that may be adverse to the interests of 

individual Bondholders under a Series. 
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7. Investment in the Bonds under a Series is subject to interest rate risks. 

 

8. Trading prices of the Bonds under a Series are influenced by numerous factors, including the operating 

results, business and/or financial conditions of the Issuer, political, economic, financial and any other 

factors that can affect the capital markets, the business or the Issuer.  

 

9. Investment in Bonds under a Series involves the risk that subsequent changes in market interest rates may 

adversely affect the value of the Bonds under a Series. 

 

10. Credit ratings assigned to the Issuer or any Bonds under a Series may not reflect all the risks associated 

with an investment in those Bonds under a Series. 

 

11. There is no guarantee that the Bonds under a Series will be listed on the stock exchanges in a timely manner 

or at all. 

 

12. The Issuer’s ability to pay Redemption Amount depends on variety of factors including its financial 

conditions, Indian and global market conditions, event of bankruptcy, winding up and liquidation. The 

Issuer cannot assure Eligible Investors of payment of Redemption Amount in a timely manner or at all. 

 

13. No debenture redemption reserve is envisaged against the Bonds under a Series being issued under the 

terms of the Key Information Document. In absence of a debenture redemption reserve, the Eligible 

Investors may find it difficult to recover their money. 

 

14. Any down grading in rating of bonds will affect the prices of the Bonds under a Series. 

 

15. The Issuer shall not be creating a sinking fund for accrued interest on the Bonds. 

 

RISKS RELATING TO THE POWER SECTOR AND POWER SECTOR FINANCING IN INDIA 

 

1. Private participation in the power sector in India depends on the continued growth of the Indian economy 

and regulatory developments in India. Any adverse change in policy, implementation or industry demand 

may adversely affect the Issuer. 

 

2. Power projects carry various project specific and general risk, which are beyond control of the Issuer 

including non-conversion of letter of assurance or memorandum of understanding by coal suppliers into 

binding fuel supply agreement, delays in development of captive coal mines, adverse changes in demand 

for, or the price of, power generated or distributed by the projects to which the Issuer lends, the willingness 

and ability of consumers to pay for the power produced by projects to which the Issuer lends, increased 

cost due to environmental changes, etc. Any adverse change in such conditions may affect the Issuer’s 

business. 

 

3. Setting up and operating power projects in India requires a number of approvals and permits, and the failure 

to obtain or renew them in a timely manner may adversely affect the operations of our borrowers and in 

turn adversely affect the quality of the Issuer’s loans. 

 

4. Shortages in the supply of crude oil, natural gas or coal (domestic and imported) could adversely affect the 

Indian economy and the power sector projects to which the Issuer has exposure. 

 

5. The Issuer is exposed to project execution and construction delays faced by domestic power companies. 

 

6. Changes in environment standards in relation to power projects impose significant risks to the Issuer’s 

business. 

 

RISKS RELATING TO INDIA  

 

1. A slowdown in economic growth in India could adversely impact the Issuer’s business. The Issuer’s 

performance and the growth of its business are necessarily dependent on the performance of the overall 

Indian economy. 
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2. Inflation in India could have an adverse effect on the Issuer’s profitability and, if significant, on the Issuer’s 

financial condition  

 

3. Political instability or changes in the Government could delay the liberalization of the Indian economy and 

adversely affect economic conditions in India generally. 

 

4. The Issuer’s ability to raise foreign funds may be constrained by Indian law. 

 

5. Terrorist attacks, civil unrest and other acts of violence or war involving India and other countries could 

adversely affect the financial markets. 

 

6. Natural calamities could have a negative impact on the Indian economy and the Issuer’s business. 

 

7. Difficulties faced by other financial institutions or the Indian financial sector generally could have an 

impact on the business of the Issuer. 

 

8. Any downgrade of India’s sovereign rating by a credit rating agency could have a negative impact on the 

Issuer’s business, financial condition and results of operations.  

 

9. Direct capital market access by the Issuer’s borrowers could adversely affect it. 

 

10. Certain global economic conditions have been unprecedented and challenging and have had, and continue 

to have, an adverse effect on the Indian financial markets and the Indian economy in general. 

 

11. The risks to financial stability could adversely affect the Issuer’s business. 

 

12. The Issuer’s business and activities are regulated by the Competition Act, 2002 (the Competition Act) and 

any application of the Competition Act to the Issuer may be unfavorable or have an adverse effect on the 

Issuer’s business, financial condition and results of operations.  

 

13. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties, including adverse application of corporate 

and tax laws, may adversely affect the Issuer’s business, prospects, results of operations and financial 

condition.  

 

14. The insolvency and bankruptcy code in India may affect the Issuer’s right to recover loans from its 

borrowers. 

 

15. A slow-down in economic growth of India including due to the COVID-19 pandemic, shortages in the 

supply of crude oil, natural gas or coal, political instability, labour unrest, strikes, or changes in the 

government, international financial regulations, natural calamity, pandemic, epidemic, act of terrorism, 

war, riot etc. may affect the Issuer’s business. Any adverse change in such conditions may result in 

difficulties in obtaining funding on attractive terms. 

 

16. Any adverse revisions to India’s sovereign credit ratings for domestic and international debt by credit rating 

agencies may adversely impact the interest rates and other commercial terms at which such financing is 

available to the Issuer. 

 

17. The Indian capital market is developing and maturing at good pace and the same may cause a shift in the 

pattern of power sector financing. In case the Issuer’s borrowers start directly accessing the market, it may 

affect the Issuer’s business.  
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SECTION XI 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
 

11.1 DETAILS OF SHARE CAPITAL AS AT LAST QUARTER END 

 

The equity share capital of the Issuer, as at the Quarter End dated June 30, 2024, is set forth below:  

(Rs.in Crores, except share data) 
 Aggregate value at nominal value 

A) AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL  

 500,00,00,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each 5,000.00 

B) ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP SHARE CAPITAL 

 263,32,24,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully paid up 2,633.22 

C) SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT AS ON JUNE 30, 2024 1,577.53 

Note: Since the Tranche Issue comprises of issue of non-convertible debt securities, it shall not affect the paid-up Equity Share 

capital or share premium account of the Issuer after the offer under the Tranche Issue. 
 
11.2 CHANGES IN THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE FOR LAST 3 (THREE) FINANCIAL YEARS AT 

THE QUARTER END DATED JUNE 30, 2024 
 

There is no change in the capital structure of the Issuer for the last 3 (three) years, as on Quarter End 
dated June 30, 2024 except as stated below.  
 
The Board of Directors, in its meeting held on June 30, 2022 had recommended the issue of bonus shares 
in the ratio 1:3 i.e. 1 (one) bonus Equity Share of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each fully paid-up for every 3 
(three) existing Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each fully paid-up. On August 9, 2022, the 
shareholders of the Issuer approved the issuance of bonus shares in the ratio 1:3 (at a face value of Rs. 
10 per equity share) and the Issuer declared August 18, 2022 as the record date for determining the 
eligibility of shareholders for allotment of the bonus shares. The dispatch of physical share 
certificates/credit of bonus Equity Shares was completed within 2 (two) months of approval of the Board. 

 
11.3 EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL HISTORY OF THE COMPANY, FOR THE LAST 3 (THREE) 

FINANCIAL YEARS 
 

There is no change in the capital structure of the Issuer for the last 3 (three) years, as on Quarter End 
dated June 30, 2024 except as stated below.  

 
Date of 
Issue/ 

allotment 

No. of 
Equity 

Shares 

issued by 
the Issuer 

Face 
Value 

(Rs.) 

Issue 
price 

(Rs.) 

Nature for 
allotment 

Consideration 
in Cash/ other 

than cash 

Cumulative 
number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulati
ve Share 

Premium 

Equity Share 
Capital 

issued by the 

Issuer (Rs.) 

Cumulative 
Equity Share 

Capital (Rs.) 

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

 

The Issuer had issued bonus shares in the ratio 1:1 to the shareholders of the Issuer on September 30, 

2016. Further, the Board of Directors, in its meeting held on June 30, 2022, had recommended the issue 

of bonus shares in the ratio 1:3 i.e. 1 (one) bonus Equity Share of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each fully paid-

up for every 3 (three) existing Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each fully paid-up. On August 9, 

2022, the shareholders of the Issuer approved the issuance of bonus shares in the ratio 1:3 (at a face value 

of Rs. 10 per equity share) and the Issuer had declared August 18, 2022 as the record date for determining 

the eligibility of shareholders for allotment of the bonus shares. 

 

11.4 ACQUISITION OR AMALGAMATION IN THE LAST 1 (ONE) YEAR 
 

The Issuer has not undertaken any acquisition or amalgamation in the last 1 (one) year prior to filing of 
this Key Information Document.  

 

11.5 DETAILS OF REORGANIZATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IN THE LAST 1 (ONE) YEAR 

  

The Issuer has not undergone any reorganization or reconstruction in the last 1 (one) year prior to issue 

of this Key Information Document. 
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11.6 THE AGGREGATE NUMBER OF SECURITIES OF THE ISSUER AND ITS SUBSIDIARY 

COMPANIES PURCHASED OR SOLD BY THE PROMOTER GROUP, AND BY THE 

DIRECTORS OF THE COMPANY WHICH IS A PROMOTER OF THE ISSUER, AND BY THE 

DIRECTORS OF THE ISSUER AND THEIR RELATIVES, WITHIN SIX MONTHS 

IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF FILING THE KEY INFORMATION 

DOCUMENT  

 

Except, Shri Harsh Baweja, Director (Finance), who sold 1 (one) Equity Share of the Issuer, there have 

not been any securities of the Issuer and its subsidiary companies purchased or sold by the promoter 

group, and by the directors of the company which is a promoter of the Issuer, and by the Directors of the 

Issuer and their relatives, within six months immediately preceding the date of filing the Key Information 

Document. 

 

11.7 SHAREHOLDING PATTERN AS AT THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

 

There will be no change in the shareholding pattern of the Issuer pursuant to the Issue of Bonds. The 

table below represents the shareholding pattern of the Issuer as on Quarter ended June 30, 2024:  
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Table I - Summary Statement Holding of Specified Securities  

 
Summary Statement Holding of Specified Securities 

Category  

 (I) 

Category of shareholder  

 (II) 

Nos. of 

shareholders  

 (III) 

No. of fully 

paid up 

equity 

shares held  

 (IV) 

No. of 

Partly 

paid-

up 

equity 

shares 

held  

 (V) 

No. of 

shares 

underlying 

Depository 

Receipts   

 (VI) 

Total nos. 

shares held  

 (VII) = 

(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI) 

Shareholding 

as a % of 

total no. of 

shares 

(calculated 

as per 

SCRR, 1957)  

 (VIII)   

 As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each class of 

securities (IX) 

No. of Shares 

Underlying 

Outstanding 

convertible 

securities 

(including 

Warrants)(X) 

Shareholding 

, as a % 

assuming full 

conversion of 

convertible 

securities ( as 

a percentage 

of diluted 

share 

capital) 

(XI)= 

(VII)+(X) As 

a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of 

Locked in 

shares (XII) 

Number of 

Shares pledged 

or otherwise 

encumbered 

(XIII) 

Number of 

equity shares 

held in 

dematerialized 

form (XIV) 

No of Voting Rights Total as 

a % of 

(A+B+C) 

No. 

a 

As a 

% of 

total 

Shares 

held 

(b) 

No. 

a 

As a 

% of 

total 

Shares 

held 

(b) 

Class eg: X Class 

eg: Y 

Total 

(A) Promoter & Promoter 

Group 

1 1385993662 0 0 1385993662 52.63 1385993662 0 1385993662 52.63 0 52.63 0 0 0 0 1385993662 

(B) Public 1033683 1247230338 0 0 1247230338 47.37 1247230338 0 1247230338 47.37 0 47.37 0 0 0 0 1247210547 

(C) Non Promoter- Non 

Public 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(C1) Shares underlying DRs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(C2) Shares held by Employee 

Trusts 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Total 1033684 2633224000 0 0 2633224000 100 2633224000 0 2633224000 100 0 100 0 0 0 0 2633204209 
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Table II - Statement showing Shareholding Pattern of the Promoter and Promoter Group  

 
Summary Statement Holding of Specified Securities 

  Category of shareholder   

 (I) 

PAN   

 (II) 

Nos. of 

shareholders  

 (III) 

No. of fully 

paid up 

equity 

shares held  

 (IV) 

No. of 

Partly 

paid-

up 

equity 

shares 

held  

 (V) 

No. of 

shares 

underlying 

Depository 

Receipts   

 (VI) 

Total nos. 

shares held  

 (VII) = 

(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI) 

Shareholding 

as a % of 

total no. of 

shares 

(calculated as 

per SCRR, 

1957)  

 (VIII)   

 As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each class of securities 

(IX) 

No. of Shares 

Underlying 

Outstanding 

convertible 

securities 

(including 

Warrants)(X) 

Shareholding 

, as a % 

assuming full 

conversion of 

convertible 

securities ( as 

a percentage 

of diluted 

share capital) 

(XI)= 

(VII)+(X) As 

a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of 

Locked in shares 

(XII) 

Number of 

Shares pledged 

or otherwise 

encumbered 

(XIII) 

Number of 

equity shares 

held in 

dematerialized 

form (XIV) 

Sub-categorization of shares (XV) 

No of Voting Rights Total as a 

% of 

(A+B+C) 

No. 

a 

As a 

% of 

total 

Shares 

held 

(b) 

No. 

a 

As a 

% of 

total 

Shares 

held 

(b) 

Shareholding (No. of shares) under 

Class eg: X Class 

eg: Y 

Total Sub- 

category 

(i) 

Sub- 

category 

(ii) 

Sub- 

category 

(iii) 

(1) Indian                                           

(a) Individuals/ Hindu Undivided Family   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(b) Central Government/ State 

Government(s) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(c) Financial Institutions/ Banks   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(d) Any Other (specify)   1 1385993662 0 0 1385993662 52.63 1385993662 0 1385993662 52.63 0 52.63 0 0 0 0 1385993662 0 0 0 

  i) Bodies Corporate   1 1385993662 0 0 1385993662 52.63 1385993662 0 1385993662 52.63 0 52.63 0 0 0 0 1385993662 0 0 0 

  POWER FINANCE CORPORATION 

LTD 

AAACP1570H 1 1385993662 0 0 1385993662 52.63 1385993662 0 1385993662 52.63 0 52.63 0 0 0 0 1385993662 0 0 0 

  Sub-Total  (A)(1)   1 1385993662 0 0 1385993662 52.63 1385993662 0 1385993662 52.63 0 52.63 0 0 0 0 1385993662 0 0 0 

(2) Foreign                                           

(a) Individuals (Non-Resident Individuals/ 

Foreign Individuals) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(b) Government   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(c) Institutions   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(d) Foreign Portfolio Investor   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(e) Any Other (specify)   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  i) Bodies Corporate   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Sub-Total  (A)(2)   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  TOTAL Shareholding of Promoter 

and Promoter Group(A) = (1) + (2) 

  1 1385993662 0 0 1385993662 52.63 1385993662 0 1385993662 52.63 0 52.63 0 0 0 0 1385993662 0 0 0 
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Table III - Statement showing Shareholding Pattern of the Public Shareholders  

 
Summary Statement Holding of Specified Securities  

Category of shareholder   

 (I) 

PAN   

 (II) 

Nos. of 

shareholders  

 (III) 

No. of fully 

paid up 

equity 

shares held  

 (IV) 

No. of 

Partly 

paid-up 

equity 

shares held  

 (V) 

No. of 

shares 

underlying 

Depository 

Receipts   

 (VI) 

Total nos. 

shares held  

 (VII) = 

(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI) 

Shareholding 

as a % of total 

no. of shares 

(calculated as 

per SCRR, 

1957)  

 (VIII)   

 As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each class of securities (IX) No. of Shares 

Underlying 

Outstanding 

convertible 

securities 

(including 

Warrants)(X) 

Shareholding , as a 

% assuming full 

conversion of 

convertible 

securities ( as a 

percentage of 

diluted share 

capital) (XI)= 

(VII)+(X) As a % 

of (A+B+C2) 

Number of Locked in 

shares (XII) 

Number of Shares pledged or otherwise 

encumbered (XIII) 

Number of equity 

shares held in 

dematerialized form 

(XIV) 

Sub-categorization of shares (XV) 

No of Voting Rights Total as a 

% of 

(A+B+C) 

No. a As a % of 

total 

Shares 

held (b) 

No. a As a % of total 

Shares held (b) 

Shareholding (No. of shares) under 

Class eg: X Class eg: Y Total Sub- category 

(i) 

Sub- category (ii) Sub- category 

(iii) 

(1) Institutions (Domestic) 
 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(a) Mutual Funds   38 239974346 0 0 239974346 9.11 239974346 0 239974346 9.11 0 9.11 0 0 0 0 239974346 0 0 0 

  HDFC TRUSTEE COMPANY LTD. A/C HDFC BALANCED 

ADVANTAGE FUND 

AAATH1809A 1 42984048 0 0 42984048 1.63 42984048 0 42984048 1.63 0 1.63 0 0 0 0 42984048 0 0 0 

  NIPPON LIFE INDIA TRUSTEE LTD-A/C NIPPON INDIA 

GROWTH FUND 

AAATR0090B 1 29511333 0 0 29511333 1.12 29511333 0 29511333 1.12 0 1.12 0 0 0 0 29511333 0 0 0 

(b) Venture Capital Funds   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(c) Alternate Investment Funds   31 18377579 0 0 18377579 0.7 18377579 0 18377579 0.7 0 0.7 0 0 0 0 18377579 0 0 0 

(d) Banks   6 489218 0 0 489218 0.02 489218 0 489218 0.02 0 0.02 0 0 0 0 489218 0 0 0 

(e) Insurance Companies   28 102856104 0 0 102856104 3.91 102856104 0 102856104 3.91 0 3.91 0 0 0 0 102856104 0 0 0 

  LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA AAACL0582H 1 28271456 0 0 28271456 1.07 28271456 0 28271456 1.07 0 1.07 0 0 0 0 28271456 0 0 0 

(f) Provident / Pension Funds   1 24765085 0 0 24765085 0.94 24765085 0 24765085 0.94 0 0.94 0 0 0 0 24765085 0 0 0 

(g) Asset Reconstruction Companies   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(h) Sovereign Wealth Funds   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(i) NBFCs registered with RBI   7 22639 0 0 22639 0 22639 0 22639 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22639 0 0 0 

(j) Other Financial Institutions   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(k) Any Other (specify)   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Sub-Total B(1)   111 386484971 0 0 386484971 14.68 386484971 0 386484971 14.68 0 14.68 0 0 0 0 386484971 0 0 0 

(2) Institutions (Foreign)   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(a) Foreign Direct Investment   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(b) Foreign Venture Capital Investors   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(c) Sovereign Wealth Funds   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(d) Foreign Portfolio Investors Category I   804 520603986 0 0 520603986 19.77 520603986 0 520603986 19.77 0 19.77 0 0 0 0 520603986 0 0 0 

  GOVERNMENT OF SINGAPORE AAAJG0594R 1 26786042 0 0 26786042 1.02 26786042 0 26786042 1.02 0 1.02 0 0 0 0 26786042 0 0 0 

(e) Foreign Portfolio Investors Category II   60 17432597 0 0 17432597 0.66 17432597 0 17432597 0.66 0 0.66 0 0 0 0 17432597 0 0 0 

(f) Overseas Depositories (holding DRs) (balancing figure)   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(g) Any Other (specify)   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Sub-Total (B)(2)   864 538036583 0 0 538036583 20.43 538036583 0 538036583 20.43 0 20.43 0 0 0 0 538036583 0 0 0 

(3) Central Government / State Government(s)   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(a) Central Government / President of India   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(b) State Government / Governor   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(c) Shareholding by Companies or Bodies Corporate where Central / 

State Government is a promoter 

  3 1363645 0 0 1363645 0.05 1363645 0 1363645 0.05 0 0.05 0 0 0 0 1363645 0 0 0 

  Sub-Total (B)(3)   3 1363645 0 0 1363645 0.05 1363645 0 1363645 0.05 0 0.05 0 0 0 0 1363645 0 0 0 

(4) Non-Institutions   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(a) Associate companies / Subsidiaries   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(b) Directors and their relatives (excluding independent directors and 

nominee directors) 

  1 1600 0 0 1600 0 1600 0 1600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1600 0 0 0 

(c) Key Managerial Personnel   1 1322 0 0 1322 0 1322 0 1322 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1322 0 0 0 

(d) Relatives of promoters (other than immediate relatives of 

promoters disclosed under Promoter & PGC) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(e) Trusts where any person belonging to Promoter & PGC istrustee, 

beneficiary or author of the trust 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(f) Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF)   1 222218 0 0 222218 0.01 222218 0 222218 0.01 0 0.01 0 0 0 0 222218 0 0 0 

(g) Resident Individuals holding nominal share capital up to Rs. 2 

lakhs 

  1002418 215119668 0 0 215119668 8.17 215119668 0 215119668 8.17 0 8.17 0 0 0 0 215099877 0 0 0 

(h) Resident Individuals holding nominal share capital in excess of 

Rs. 2 lakhs 

  880 51780588 0 0 51780588 1.97 51780588 0 51780588 1.97 0 1.97 0 0 0 0 51780588 0 0 0 

(i) Non Resident Indians (NRIs)   12829 14197407 0 0 14197407 0.54 14197407 0 14197407 0.54 0 0.54 0 0 0 0 14197407 0 0 0 

(j) Foreign Nationals   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(k) Foreign Companies   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(l) Bodies Corporate   2636 26307340 0 0 26307340 1 26307340 0 26307340 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 26307340 0 0 0 

(m) Any Other (specify)   13939 13714996 0 0 13714996 0.52 13714996 0 13714996 0.52 0 0.52 0 0 0 0 13714996 0 0 0 

  i) Clearing Member   87 765396 0 0 765396 0.03 765396 0 765396 0.03 0 0.03 0 0 0 0 765396 0 0 0 

  ii) Overseas corporate bodies   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  iii) Trust   71 1397878 0 0 1397878 0.05 1397878 0 1397878 0.05 0 0.05 0 0 0 0 1397878 0 0 0 

  iv) Foreign Portfolio Investor(Individual)   1 32 0 0 32 0 32 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 

  v) Unclaimed or Suspense or Escrow Account   1 6644 0 0 6644 0 6644 0 6644 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6644 0 0 0 

  vi) Resident HUF   13655 11026940 0 0 11026940 0.42 11026940 0 11026940 0.42 0 0.42 0 0 0 0 11026940 0 0 0 

  vii) Custodian   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  ix) Employees / Office Bearers   124 518106 0 0 518106 0.02 518106 0 518106 0.02 0 0.02 0 0 0 0 518106 0 0 0 

  x) Foreign Bank   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  xi) Qualified Institutional Buyer   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Sub-Total (B)(4)   1032705 321345139 0 0 321345139 12.2 321345139 0 321345139 12.2 0 12.2 0 0 0 0 321325348 0 0 0 

  TOTAL Public Shareholding(B) = B(1) + B(2) + B(3) + B(4)   1033683 1247230338 0 0 1247230338 47.37 1247230338 0 1247230338 47.37 0 47.37 0 0 0 0 1247210547 0 0 0 
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Table IV - Statement showing Shareholding Pattern of the Non Promoter - Non Public Shareholder 

 
Summary Statement Holding of Specified Securities 

  Category of shareholder   

 (I) 

PAN   

 (II) 

Nos. of 

shareholders  

 (III) 

No. of 

fully 

paid up 

equity 

shares 

held  

 (IV) 

No. of 

Partly 

paid-up 

equity 

shares 

held  

 (V) 

No. of shares 

underlying 

Depository 

Receipts   

 (VI) 

Total nos. 

shares held  

 (VII) = 

(IV)+(V)+ (VI) 

Shareholding as a 

% of total no. of 

shares (calculated 

as per SCRR, 1957)  

 (VIII)   

 As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each class of securities (IX) No. of Shares 

Underlying 

Outstanding 

convertible 

securities (including 

Warrants)(X) 

Shareholding , as a 

% assuming full 

conversion of 

convertible 

securities ( as a 

percentage of 

diluted share 

capital) (XI)= 

(VII)+(X) As a % 

of (A+B+C2) 

Number of Locked in 

shares (XII) 

Number of Shares 

pledged or otherwise 

encumbered (XIII) 

Number of equity 

shares held in 

dematerialized form 

(XIV) 

Sub-categorization of shares (XV) 

No of Voting Rights Total as a % 

of (A+B+C) 

No. 

a 

As a % of 

total 

Shares 

held (b) 

No. 

a 

As a % of 

total 

Shares 

held (b) 

Shareholding (No. of shares) under 

Class 

eg: X 

Class 

eg: Y 

Total Sub- 

category (i) 

Sub- 

category (ii) 

Sub- 

category (iii) 

(1) Custodian/DR Holder                                           

(a) Name of DR Holder (if available)   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Sub-Total (C)(1)   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(2) Employee Benefit Trust (under SEBI (Share based 

Employee Benefit) Regulations 2014) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Sub-Total (C)(2)   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Total Non-Promoter- Non Public Shareholding 

(C)= (C)(1)+(C)(2) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11.8 TOP TEN SHAREHOLDERS OF THE ISSUER AND THE NUMBER OF EQUITY SHARES 

HELD BY THEM, AS ON THE QUARTER END DATED JUNE 30, 2024  

 
Sr. 

No. 

Name of shareholder  No. of Equity 

Shares held* 

No. of Equity 

Shares held in 

dematerialised 

form 

Total 

shareholding as 

a percentage of 

the total number 

of Equity Shares 

1.  POWER FINANCE CORPORATION LTD 1385993662 1385993662 52.63% 

2.  HDFC TRUSTEE COMPANY LTD. A/C HDFC BALANCED ADVANTAGE 
FUND 

42984048 42984048 1.63% 

3.  NIPPON LIFE INDIA TRUSTEE LTD-A/C NIPPON INDIA QUANT FUND 29511333 29511333 1.12% 

4.  LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA - P & GS FUND 28271456 28271456 1.07% 

5.  GOVERNMENT OF SINGAPORE - E 26786042 26786042 1.02% 

6.  NPS TRUST-A/C SBI PENSION FUND SCHEME TAX SAVER-TIER 2 24765085 24765085 0.94% 

7.  SBI LIFE INSURANCE CO. LTD 21402453 21402453 0.81% 

8.  TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 20275340 20275340 0.77% 

9.  KOTAK MAHINDRA TRUSTEE CO LTD A/C KOTAK NIFTY NEXT 50 

INDEX FUND 

19267550 19267550 0.73% 

10.  AXIS MUTUAL FUND TRUSTEE LTD. A/C AXIS MUTUAL FUND A/C AXIS 
MULTI ASSET ALLOCATION FUND 

17533084 17533084 0.67% 

 
Total 1616790053 1616790053 61.39% 

*PAN based shareholding.   
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SECTION XII 

FINANCIAL INDEBTEDNESS 
 

12.1 RESOURCE MOBILISATION  

 

As on June 30, 2024, the Issuer had total outstanding borrowing of Rs.4,58,794.27 Crores. The following table 

sets forth the Issuer’s indebtedness classified by Rupee-denominated and foreign currency-denominated sources 

and the percentages such resources constituting the total indebtedness as on June 30, 2024, March 31, 2024, March 

31, 2023 and March 31, 2022. The Rupee equivalents of foreign currency-denominated debts (other than those 

that are already fully hedged) are translated with reference to rates of exchange prevailing as at the end of all the 

periods indicated.        

 

(All figures are in (Rs.) Crores, except percentages)  

Resource 

Denomination 

As on June 30, 2024 As on March 31 

2024                   2023 2022 

Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Rupee 3,20,303.88 69.81 3,12,635.53 71.39% 2,80,752.16 74.94% 251,031.92 76.80% 

Foreign 

currency 

1,38,490.39 30.19 
1,25,308.06 

28.61% 
93.864.26 

25.06% 
75812.36 23.20% 

Total 4,58,794.27 100.00 4,37,943.59 100.00% 3,74,616.42 100.00% 326,844.28 100% 

 

12.2 DOMESTIC BORROWINGS 

(All figures are in (Rs.) Crores, except in percentages) 
 Rupee Denominated As on June 30, 2024 As on March 31 

2024 2023 2022 

Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Taxable bonds 193010.99 60.26% 1,81,470.99 58.05% 1,56,868.40 55.88% 152,692.30  60.83% 

54EC Capital Gain Tax Exemption 

bonds  

43247.10 

13.50% 

42,356.21 13.55% 37,586.91 13.39% 25,437.67  10.13% 

Infrastructure bonds 3.96 0.00% 3.96 0.00% 3.96 0.00% 3.96 0.00% 

Tax-free bonds 8998.71 2.81% 8,998.71 2.88% 10,307.08 3.67% 11,808.74 4.70% 

Term loans 68,704.12 21.45% 68,662.28 21.96% 72,298.22 25.75% 59,678.33 23.77% 

Commercial paper 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Working Capital Demand Loan 6,339.00 1.98% 11,143.38 3.56% 3,687.59 1.31% 1,410.93 0.56% 

Total 3,20,303.88 100.00% 3,12,635.53 100.00% 2,80,752.16 100.00% 251,031.92 100.00% 

 

12.3 DISCLOSURES SET OUT IN ANNEXURE V AS ON JUNE 30, 2024 

 

• Details of secured loan facilities; 

• Details of unsecured loan facilities; 

• Details of non-convertible securities; 

• The amount of corporate guarantee or letter of comfort issued by the issuer along with details of the 

counterparty (viz. name and nature of the counterparty, whether a subsidiary, joint venture entity, 

group company etc.) on behalf of whom it has been issued; 

• Details of commercial paper;  

• Working capital demand loan from banks; 

• Short term loan from banks; 

• FCNR(B) loans from banks; 

• Details of rest of the borrowings (if any including hybrid debt like FCCB, optionally convertible 

debentures/preference shares); 

• List of top ten debenture holders of the Issuer; 

• Details of any outstanding borrowings taken or debt securities issued where taken or issued for 

consideration other than cash, whether in whole or part, at a premium or discount, or in pursuance 

of an option. 
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12.4 DETAILS OF ALL DEFAULT/S AND/OR DELAY IN PAYMENTS OF STATUTORY DUES, 

INTEREST AND PRINCIPAL OF ANY KIND OF TERM LOANS, DEBT SECURITIES, 

COMMERCIAL PAPER (INCLUDING TECHNICAL DELAY) AND OTHER FINANCIAL 

INDEBTEDNESS INCLUDING CORPORATE GUARANTEE OR LETTERS OF COMFORT 

ISSUED BY THE ISSUER, IN THE PAST 3 (THREE) FINANCIAL YEARS AND THE 

CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR UP TO JUNE 30, 2024 

 
12.4.1 The Issuer has not defaulted on payment of any kind of statutory dues to the GOI, state 

government(s), statutory/ regulatory bodies, authorities, departments etc., since inception. 
 
12.4.2 The main constituents of the Issuer’s borrowings are generally in form of debentures/bonds/debt 

securities, commercial paper, medium term notes, external commercial borrowings, loans from 
banks and financial institutions, assistance from multilateral and bilateral financing agencies 
etc. In respect of such borrowings, the Issuer certifies that, in the past three financial years and 
the current financial year up to June 30, 2024:  

 

(i) the Issuer has serviced all the principal and interest liabilities on all its borrowings on time 

and there has been no instance of delay or default (including technical delay); and  

(ii) the Issuer has not affected any kind of roll over or restructuring against any of its 

borrowings in the past. 

 
12.4.3 The Issuer has not defaulted on any of its payment obligations arising out of any corporate guarantee 

or letters of comfort issued by it to any counterparty including its subsidiaries, joint venture entities, 
group companies etc. in the past. 
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SECTION XIII 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
13.1 FINANCIAL INDICATORS (ON STANDALONE BASIS)  

 
                                                          (All figures are in (Rs.) Crores, except percentages) 

Particulars As on / for the quarter 

ended 30.06.2024 

As on / for the year ended 

31.03.2024 

As on / for the year ended 

31.03.2023  

As on / for the year ended 

31.03.2022  

BALANCE SHEET 

Assets         

Property, Plant and Equipment 624.34  630.21  638.91 623.67 

Financial Assets 5,69,798.85  5,43,917.60  4,60,591.12 4,06,417.32 

Non-financial Assets excluding property, plant 

and equipment 

2,983.81  2,892.58  3,647.10 3,371.62 

Total Assets 5,73,407.00  5,47,440.39  4,64,877.13 4,10,412.61 

LIABILITIES 
 

      

Financial Liabilities 
 

- - - 

Derivative financial instruments 1,205.66  759.70  976.95 553.14 

Trade Payables 8.71  7.39  - - 

Other Payables 7.87  11.52      

Debt Securities 2,79,476.25  2,66,109.92  2,36,948.99 2,19,633.57 

Borrowings (other than debt securities) 1,80,859.85  1,72,092.05  1,37,114.13 1,06,651.59 

Subordinated Liabilities  7,234.32  7,412.21  6,773.30 6,816.47 

Other financial liabilities 31,394.51  31,821.75  25,174.58 25,575.84 

Non-Financial Liabilities         

Current tax liabilities (net)  432.83   66.51  - 10.25 

Provisions  113.95  136.57  110.94 104.51 

Deferred tax liabilities (net)    -  - - 

Other non-financial liabilities  321.69  239.62  98.57 81.64 

Equity (Equity Share Capital and Other 

Equity) 

72,351.36  68,783.15  57,679.67 50,985.60 

Total - LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  5,73,407.00  5,47,440.39  4,64,877.13 4,10,412.61 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

Revenue from operations 13,023.31 47,146.30 39,208.06 39,132.49 

Other Income 13.75 67.85 44.67 97.96 

Total Income 13,037.06 47,214.15 39,252.73 39,230.45 

          

Total Expense 8711.24 29,433.51 25,513.96 26,805.55 

          

Profit after tax for the year 3442.45 14,019.21 11,054.64 10,045.92 

Other Comprehensive income 82.57 1044.27 -971.04 -59.07 

Total Comprehensive Income 3,525.02 15,063.48 10,083.60 9,986.85 

          

Earnings per equity share (Basic) 13.07  53.11  41.85 38.02 

Earnings per equity share (Diluted) 13.07  53.11  41.85 38.02 

CASH FLOW 

Net cash from / used in (-) operating activities  -16,925.81  -57,885.22 -37,481.66 -871.5 

Net cash from / used in (-) investing activities 21.67  -1,875.19 -803.87 -210.32 

Net cash from / used in (-) financing activities 22,309.27  59,587.82 38,110.54 67.73 

Net increase/decrease (-) in cash and cash 

equivalents 

 5,405.13  -172.59 -174.99 -1014.09 

Cash and cash equivalents as per Cash Flow 

Statement as at end of the period. 

 5,183.95  -221.18 -48.59 126.4 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Net worth 72,351.36  68,783.15 57,679.67 50,985.60 

Cash and cash equivalents  5,183.96  46.26 39 126.4 

Loans 5,20,242.75  4,99,192.05 4,22,083.91 3,71,930.54 

Loans (Principal Amount) 5,16,887.66  4,96,990.43 4,20,748.04 3,70,666.60 

Total Debts to Total Assets 80.00% 80.00% 81.00% 80.00% 

Interest Income 12,690.35  46,410.11  38,836.24 38,186.46 

Interest Expense  8,021.17  29,949.27  23,737.66 22,052.91 

Impairment on Financial Instruments  472.57  (1,358.39) 114.91 3,473.31 

Bad Debts to Loans NA NA NA NA 

% Stage 3 Loans on Loans (Principal Amount) 2.61% 2.71% 3.42% 4.45% 

% Net Stage 3 Loans on Loans (Principal 

Amount) 

0.82% 0.86% 1.01% 1.45% 

Tier I Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) 24.27%  23.32% 22.84% 19.58% 

Tier II Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) 2.50%  2.50% 2.94% 4.03% 
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13.2 FINANCIAL INDICATORS (ON CONSOLIDATED BASIS)  

 
                           (All figures are in (Rs.) Crores, except percentages)  

Particulars As on / for the quarter 

ended 30.06.2024 

As on / for the year ended 

31.03.2024 

As on / for the year ended 

31.03.2023 

As on / for the year ended 

31.03.2022 

BALANCE SHEET 

Assets         

Property, Plant and Equipment 625.12  630.98 639.17 624.04 

Financial Assets 5,70,598.25  5,44,588.13 4,61,166.67 4,06,800.96 

Non-financial Assets excluding property, plant 

and equipment 

 3,055.50  2,971.98 3,696.91 3,435.09 

Total Assets 5,74,278.87  5,48,191.09 4,65,502.75 4,10,860.09 

LIABILITIES         

Financial Liabilities         

Derivative financial instruments  1,205.66  759.7 976.95 553.14 

Trade Payables 113.84  97.9 41.68 36.48 

Other Payables 7.87  11.52 -  -  

Debt Securities 2,79,428.64  2,66,063.24 2,36,902.33 2,19,574.61 

Borrowings (other than debt securities) 1,80,859.85  1,72,092.05 1,37,114.13 1,06,651.59 

Deposits   -  -  -  

Subordinated Liabilities  7,234.32  7,412.21 6,773.30 6,816.47 

Lease Liabilities   -  -  -  

Other financial liabilities  31,621.84  31,940.58 25,345.11 25,708.64 

Non-Financial Liabilities         

Current tax liabilities (net) 432.83  66.51 10.65 10.25 

Provisions 114.72  137.34 111.62 105.67 

Deferred tax liabilities (net)   -  -  -  

Other non-financial liabilities 323.11  259.79 106.45 89.13 

          

Liabilities directly associated with assets 

classified as held for sale 

  -  0.02 0.01 

          

Equity (Equity Share Capital and Other 

Equity) 

 72,936.19  69,350.25 58,120.51 51,314.10 

Non-controlling interest   -  -  -  

Total - LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

(1+2+3+4) 

5,74,278.87  5,48,191.09 4,65,502.75 4,10,860.09 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

Revenue from operations 13078.66 47,504.75 39,478.26 39,269.05 

Other Income 13.78 66.48 41.9 70.15 

Total Income 13,092.44 47,571.23 39,520.16 39,339.20 

          

Total Expense 8743.22 29,611.29 25,622.49 26,896.86 

          

Profit after tax for the year 3460.19 14,145.46 11,166.98 10,035.70 

Other Comprehensive income 82.57 1,044.27 -971.04 -57.9 

Total Comprehensive Income 3542.76 15,189.73 10,195.94 9,977.80 

          

Earnings per equity share (Basic) 13.14 53.59 42.28 37.98 

Earnings per equity share (Diluted) 13.14 53.59 42.28 37.98 

CASH FLOW 

Net cash from / used in (-) operating activities  -16,950.10  -57,722.65 -37,359.77 -818.53 

Net cash from / used in (-) investing activities 32.44  -1,830.96 -942.95 -287.44 

Net cash from / used in (-) financing activities  22,309.27  59,587.82 38,122.84 67.72 

Net increase/decrease (-) in cash and cash 

equivalents 

 5,391.61  34.20 -179.88 -1,038.25 

Cash and cash equivalents as per Cash Flow 

Statement as at end of the period. 

 5,386.92  -4.68 -38.89 140.99 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Net worth  72,936.19  69,350.25 58,120.51 51,314.10 

Cash and cash equivalents  5,386.93  262.75 48.7 140.99 

Loans 5,20,242.75  4,99,192.05 4,22,083.91 3,71,930.54 

Total Debts to Total Assets 80.00% 80.00% 80.00% 80.00% 

Interest Income  12,695.49  46,431.44 38,846.34 38,194.49 

Interest Expense  8,020.25  29,947.74 23,733.33 22,050.96 

Impairment on Financial Instruments 466.76  -1,379.58 142.17 3,470.02 

Bad Debts to Loans  NA   NA   NA   NA  
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13.3 OTHER FINANCIAL PARAMETERS   

 
Particulars FY 2023-2024 FY 2022-2023 FY 2021-2022 

Dividend declared (As %age of face value) 160% 126%* 114.75% 

Interest coverage ratio (times) 1.65 1.60 1.56 

* Dividend payout as % of Equity Share Capital is reinstated post-adjustment of bonus. 

 

13.4 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 

13.4.1 Standalone Balance Sheet     
                                                                                                                                                                                (Rs.in Crores) 

 Particulars  As at 30-06-2024   As at 31-03-2024  As at 31-03-2023 As at 31-03-2022 

ASSETS         

(1) Financial Assets         

(a) Cash and cash equivalents 5,183.96   46.26  39.00  126.40  

(b) Bank balances other than (a) above 1,076.01   2,452.44   1,948.34   2,295.30  

(c) Derivative financial instruments 12,972.86   12,482.02   8,981.61   5,510.17  

(d) Receivables         

Trade Receivables         

Other Receivables  5.94   3.70      

(e) Loans 520242.75 4,99,192.05  4,22,083.91 3,71,930.54 

(f) Investments 5548.58  5,320.31  3,137.98 2,157.97 

(g) Other financial assets 24768.75 24,420.82 24,400.28 24,396.94 

 Total - Financial Assets (1)  5,69,798.85   5,43,917.60  4,60,591.12 4,06,417.32 

(2) Non-Financial Assets         

(a) Current tax assets (net) 294.42 294.42  295.78 179.64 

(b) Deferred tax assets (net) 2533.89  2,485.46  3,276.99 3,134.74 

(c) Property, Plant & Equipment 624.34 630.21  638.91 623.67 

(d) Capital Work-in-Progress 32.96  23.59  2.72 6.07 

(e) Other Intangible Assets 0.43  0.52  1.62 4.25 

(f) Other non-financial assets 122.06  88.54  69.65 46.06 

 Total - Non-Financial Assets (2) 3,608.10  3,522.74  4,285.67 3,994.43 

(3) Assets classified as held for sale 0.05  0.05  0.34 0.86 

 Total ASSETS (1+2+3)  5,73,407.00   5,47,440.39  4,64,877.13 4,10,412.61 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY         

LIABILITIES         

(1) Financial Liabilities         

(a) Derivative financial instruments 1,205.66  759.70  976.95  553.14  

(b) Payables         

Trade Payable         

(i)Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises  0.12   0.16      

(ii)Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small 
enterprises 

 8.59   7.23      

Other Payable         

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises  2.92   2.83      

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises  4.95   8.69      

(c) Debt Securities  2,79,476.25  2,66,109.92  2,36,948.99  2,19,633.57  

(d) Borrowings (other than debt securities)  1,80,859.85  1,72,092.05  1,37,114.13  1,06,651.59  

(e) Subordinated Liabilities 7,234.32   7,412.21   6,773.30   6,816.47  

(f) Other financial liabilities 31,394.51   31,821.75   25,174.58   25,575.84  

 Total - Financial Liabilities (1)  5,00,187.17   4,78,214.54  4,06,987.95  3,59,230.61  

(2) Non-Financial Liabilities         

(a) Current tax liabilities (net) 432.83  66.51    10.25 

(b) Provisions 113.95 136.57  110.94 104.51 

(c) Other non-financial liabilities 321.69 239.62  98.57 81.64 

 Total - Non-Financial Liabilities (2)  868.47   442.70  209.51 196.4 

(3) EQUITY         

(a) Equity Share Capital 2633.22 2,633.22  2,633.22 1,974.92 

(b) Instruments Entirely Equity In Nature 558.4  558.40  558.4 558.4 

(c) Other equity 69159.74  65,591.53  54,488.05 48,452.28 

 Total - Equity (3) 72,351.36  68,783.15  57,679.67 50,985.60 

 Total - LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (1+2+3)  5,73,407.00   5,47,440.39  4,64,877.13 4,10,412.61 

 

13.4.2 Consolidated Balance Sheet 
                               (Rs.in Crores) 

Particulars As at 30-06-2024 As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 As at 31-03-2022 

ASSETS         

(1) Financial Assets         

(a) Cash and cash equivalents  5,386.93  262.75  48.70  140.99  

(b) Bank balances other than (a) above  1,438.65  2,699.75   2,346.91   2,518.96  

(c) Derivative financial instruments  12,972.86  12,482.02   8,981.61   5,510.17  

(d) Receivables         

Trade Receivables 201.80  153.82  113.00  94.55  

Other Receivables 5.94  3.70      

(e) Loans 5,20,242.75   4,99,192.05  4,22,083.91  3,71,930.54  

(f) Investments  5,580.87  5,352.32   3,170.00   2,190.44  

(g) Other financial assets  24,768.45  24,441.72   24,422.54   24,415.31  

Total - Financial Assets (1) 5,70,598.25  5,44,588.13  4,61,166.67  4,06,800.96  

(2) Non-Financial Assets         

(a) Current tax assets (net) 311.10  309.68  305.95  191.56  

(b) Deferred tax assets (net)  2,548.09   2,500.96   3,307.56   3,160.12  

(c) Property, Plant & Equipment 625.12  630.98  639.17  624.04  

(d) Capital Work-in-Progress 32.96  23.59  2.72  6.07  

(e) Other Intangible Assets 0.43  0.52  1.63  4.28  

(f) Other non-financial assets 153.14  117.03  74.40  68.68  

 Total - Non-Financial Assets (2)  3,670.84   3,582.76   4,331.43   4,054.75  

(3) Assets classified as held for sale 9.78  20.20  4.65  4.38  

Total ASSETS (1+2+3) 5,74,278.87  5,48,191.09  4,65,502.75  4,10,860.09  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY         

LIABILITIES         

(1) Financial Liabilities         

(a) Derivative financial instruments  1,205.66  759.70  976.95  553.14  

(b) Payables         

Trade Payables    -      

(i)Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 0.12  0.16     - 

(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small 

enterprises 

113.72  97.74  41.68  36.48  

Other Payable         

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 2.92  2.83      
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Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 4.95  8.69      

(c) Debt Securities 2,79,428.64  2,66,063.24  2,36,902.33  2,19,574.61  

(d) Borrowings (other than debt securities) 1,80,859.85  1,72,092.05  1,37,114.13  1,06,651.59  

(e) Subordinated Liabilities  7,234.32   7,412.21   6,773.30   6,816.47  

(f) Other financial liabilities  31,621.84   31,940.58   25,345.11   25,708.64  

Total - Financial Liabilities (1) 5,00,472.02  4,78,377.20  4,07,153.50  3,59,340.93  

(2) Non-Financial Liabilities         

(a) Current tax liabilities (net) 432.83  66.51  10.65  10.25  

(b) Provisions 114.72  137.34  111.62  105.67  

(c) Other non-financial liabilities 323.11  259.79  106.45  89.13  

Total - Non-Financial Liabilities (2) 870.66  463.64  228.72  205.05  

(3) Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale    -  0.02  0.01  

(4) EQUITY         

(a) Equity Share Capital  2,633.22   2,633.22   2,633.22   1,974.92  

(b) Instruments Entirely Equity In Nature 558.40  558.40  558.40  558.40  

(c) Other equity  69,744.57  66,158.63   54,928.89   48,780.78  

Total - Equity (4)  72,936.19   69,350.25   58,120.51   51,314.10  

Total - LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (1+2+3+4) 5,74,278.87  5,48,191.09  4,65,502.75  4,10,860.09  

 

13.4.3 Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss  
                              (Rs.in Crores) 

Particulars  As at 30-06-2024   As at 31-03-2024  As at 31-03-2023 As at 31-03-2022 

Revenue from Operations         

(i) Interest Income 12,690.35   46,410.11   38,836.24   38,186.46  

(ii) Dividend Income    25.68  39.34  26.64  

(iii) Fees and Commission Income  46.91  236.03  287.17  572.82  

(iv) Net gain/ (loss) on fair value changes  286.05  474.48  45.31  346.57  

I. Total Revenue from Operations (i to iv) 13,023.31  47,146.30   39,208.06   39,132.49  

II. Other Income  13.75   67.85  44.67  97.96  

III. Total Income (I+II) 13,037.06  47,214.15   39,252.73   39,230.45  

Expenses         

(i) Finance Costs 8,021.17   29,949.27  23,737.66 22,052.91 

(ii) Net translation/ transaction exchange loss  60.95  166.57  1,114.04 799.05 

(iii) Fees and commission Expense  4.73   24.26  16.29 16.73 

(iv) Impairment on financial instruments  472.57  -1,358.39  114.91 3,473.31 

(v) Employee Benefits Expenses  56.64  213.84  181.63 158.86 

(vi) Depreciation and amortization  5.85   23.72  24.09 17.96 

(vii) Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses  50.52  249.86  202.65 170.67 

(viii) Other Expenses  38.81  164.38  122.69 116.06 

IV. Total Expenses (i to viii) 8,711.24  29,433.51  25,513.96 26,805.55 

V. Profit before Tax (III-IV) 4,325.82  17,780.64  13,738.77 12,424.90 

VI. Tax Expense         

(i) Current tax  951.37  3,295.09  2,521.29 3,047.37 

(ii) Deferred Tax  -68.00  466.34  162.84 -668.39 

Total Tax Expense (i+ii)  883.37  3,761.43  2,684.13 2,378.98 

VII. Profit for the year 3,442.45  14,019.21  11,054.64 10,045.92 

Other comprehensive Income/(Loss)         

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss         

(a) Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans  -0.39   -0.99  -5.99 -8.33 

(b) Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Equity Instruments  28.04   96.34  -58.16 22.19 

(c) Income tax relating to these items         

- Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans  0.10   0.25  1.51 2.1 

- Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Equity Instruments  -0.85   -4.86  -0.32 2.55 

 Sub-Total (i)  26.90   90.74  -62.96 18.51 

(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss         

(a) Effective Portion of Cash Flow Hedges 2,770.14  -3,269.97  542.33 480.84 

(b) Cost of hedging reserve -2,695.75  4,544.19  -1,755.82 -584.51 

(c) Income tax relating to these items         

- Effective Portion of Cash Flow Hedges  -697.19   822.99  -136.49 -121.02 

- Cost of hedging reserve  678.47  -1,143.68  441.9 147.11 

 Sub-Total (ii)  55.67   953.53  -908.08 -77.58 

VIII. Other comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the year (i+ii)  82.57  1,044.27  -971.04 -59.07 

IX. Total comprehensive Income for the year (VII+VIII) 3,525.02  15,063.48  10,083.60 9,986.85 

X. Basic & Diluted Earnings per Equity Share of Rs. 10 each (in Rs.)          

(1) For continuing operations  13.07   53.11  41.85 38.02 

(2) For continuing and discontinued operations  13.07   53.11  41.85 38.02 

 

13.4.4 Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss   
               (Rs.in Crores) 

Particulars As at 30-06-2024 As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 As at 31-03-2022 

Revenue from Operations         

(i) Interest Income              12,695.49                    46,431.44               38,846.34               38,194.49  

(ii) Dividend Income                               2.28                      11.89                        4.21  

(iii) Fees and Commission Income                     46.91                          236.03                    287.17                    572.82  

(iv) Net gain/ (loss) on fair value changes                   286.05                          474.48                      45.31                    346.57  

(v) Sale of services                     50.21                          360.52                    287.55                    150.96  

I. Total Revenue from Operations ( i to iv)               13,078.66               47,504.75               39,478.26               39,269.05  

     

II. Other Income                     13.78                            66.48                      41.90                      70.15  

III. Total Income (I+II)              13,092.44               47,571.23               39,520.16               39,339.20  

Expenses         

(i) Finance Costs                8,020.25                    29,947.74               23,733.33               22,050.96  

(ii) Net translation/ transaction exchange loss                     60.95                          166.57                 1,114.04                    799.05  

(iii) Fees and commission Expense                       4.73                            24.26                      16.29                      16.73  

(iv) Impairment on financial instruments                   466.76                     -1,379.58                    142.17                 3,470.02  

(v) Cost of services rendered                     30.80                          168.06                      54.06                      65.11  

(vi) Employee Benefits Expenses                     62.33                          238.03                    204.10                    180.09  

(vii) Depreciation and amortization                       5.92                            23.99                      24.26                      18.24  

(viii) Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses                     50.71                          251.78                    203.91                    172.35  

(ix) Other Expenses                     40.77                          170.44                    130.33                    124.31  

IV. Total Expenses (i to ix)                8,743.22               29,611.29               25,622.49               26,896.86  

V. Profit before Tax (III-IV)                4,349.23               17,959.94               13,897.67               12,442.34  

V. Share of Profit/Loss of Joint Venture accounted for using equity method                           -11.81  

VI. Profit before Tax (III-IV+V)                4,349.23               17,959.94               13,897.67               12,430.53  

VII. Tax Expense         

(i) Current tax                   955.74                 3,333.07                 2,573.05                 3,065.27  

(ii) Deferred Tax                   -66.70                    481.41                    157.64                  -670.44  

Total Tax Expense (i+ii)                   889.04                 3,814.48                 2,730.69                 2,394.83  

VIII. Profit for the period                3,460.19               14,145.46               11,166.98               10,035.70  

IX. Other comprehensive Income/(Loss)         

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss         

(a) Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans                     -0.39                             -0.99                      -5.99                      -8.33  

(b) Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Equity Instruments                     28.04                            96.34                    -58.16                      22.19  

(c) Share of Other Comprehensive Income/ (loss) of Joint Venture accounted for using 

equity method 

                          -0.02  
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(d) Income tax relating to these items         

- Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans                       0.10                              0.25                        1.51                        2.10  

- Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Equity Instruments                     -0.85                             -4.86                      -0.32                        2.55  

 Sub-Total (i)                     26.90                      90.74                    -62.96                      18.49  

(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss         

(a) Effective Portion of Cash Flow Hedges                2,770.14                     -3,269.97                    542.33                    480.84  

(b) Cost of hedging reserve              -2,695.75                      4,544.19               -1,755.82                  -584.51  

(c) Share of Other Comprehensive Income/ (loss) of Joint Venture accounted for using 

equity method 

     -                           1.19  

(d) Income tax relating to these items         

-Effective Portion of Cash Flow Hedges                 -697.19                          822.99                  -136.49                  -121.02  

- Cost of hedging reserve                   678.47                     -1,143.68                    441.90                    147.11  

Sub-Total (ii)                     55.67                    953.53                  -908.08                    -76.39  

Other comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period (i+ii)                     82.57                 1,044.27                  -971.04                    -57.90  

X. Total comprehensive Income for the period (VIII+IX)                3,542.76               15,189.73               10,195.94                 9,977.80  

XI. Basic & Diluted Earnings per Equity Share of Rs. 10 each (in Rs.)          

(1) For continuing operations                     13.14                            53.59                      42.28                      37.98  

(2) For continuing and discontinued operations                     13.14                            53.59                      42.28                      37.98  

 

13.4.5 Standalone Statement of Cash Flows   
                   (Rs.in Crores) 

Particulars As at 30-06-2024 As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 As at 31-03-2022 

 A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities:                 

 Net Profit before Tax  4,325.82    17,780.64   13,738.77   12,424.90   

 Adjustments for:                 

 1. Loss on derecognition of Property, Plant and Equipment (net) 1.14    5.56   6.64   0.97   

 2. Loss on derecognition of Asset held for sale (net)     -1.32   -4.08   -30.19   

 3. Loss /(Gain) on ceasation of significant influence in Joint Venture (EESL)             -29.01   

 3. Depreciation & Amortization 5.85    23.72   24.09   17.96   

 4. Impairment losses on Financial Instruments 472.57    -1358.39   114.91   3473.31   

5. Adjustments towards Effective Interest Rate in respect of Loans 6.09    -34.51   -15.58   -88.22   

6. Adjustments towards Effective Interest Rate in respect of Borrowings         

 7. Fair Value Changes in Derivatives  -286.05    -471.88   -43.76   -338.58   

 8. Fair Value Changes in FVTPL Instruments         

 9. Interest on Commercial Paper     135.64       14.76   

 10. Interest Accrued on Zero Coupon Bonds                 

 11 Loss/ (Gain) on Exchange Rate fluctuation  -450.64    -993.07   963.93   943.16   

 12. Dividend Income     -42.65   -39.53   -51.88   

 13. Interest Income on Investments  -29.94          

 14. Provision made for Interest on Advance Income Tax                 

Operating profit before Changes in Operating Assets & Liabilities 4,044.84   15,043.74   14,745.39   16,337.18   

Inflow / (Outflow) on account of :                 

1. Loan Assets -20,368.51   -75,017.32   -50,424.82   -9,877.12   

2. Derivatives -587.31   -343.67   790.33   -2,510.91   

3. Other Financial and Non· Financial Assets -176.23   -1544.16   193.95   -580.37   

4. Other Financial and Non· Financial Liabilities & Provisions 746.35   7,194.23   -151.53   -1,186.90   

Cash flow from Operations -16,340.86   -54,667.18   -34,846.68   2,181.88   

1. Income Tax Paid (including TDS)  -584.95    -3,218.04   -2,734.77   -3,076.64   

2. Income Tax refund         99.79   23.26   

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities   -16,925.81   -57,885.22   -37,481.66   -871.5 

B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities                 

1. Sale of Property, Plant & Equipment 0.01    0.07   0.02   0.1   

2. Sale of assets held for sale     1.61   4.6   31.24   

3. Investment in Property, Plant & Equipment (incl. CWIP & Capital Advances)  -17.01    -32.81   -17.62   -47.84   

4. Investment in Intangible Assets (including intangible assets under development & 

Capital Advances) 

        -0.01   -0.25   

 5. Finance Costs Capitalised  -0.45    -0.53   -0.03   -5.1   

 6. Investment in Equity Shares of Joint Venture (EESL)                 

 7. Sale/ (Investment) in Equity Shares and Venture Capital Fund     67.39   10.13   431.17   

 8. Redemption/ (Investment) in High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) (net)  -199.90    -997.94   -457.82   -716.17   

 9. Redemption/ (Investment) in Debt Securities other than HQLAs (net) 239.02    -912.98   -343.14   96.53   

10 Interest Income from investments                 

11. Dividend Income                 

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities   21.67   -1875.19   -803.87   -210.32 

C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities                 

1. Issue/ (Redemption) of Rupee Debt Securities (Net) 12,430.83    27,473.52   14,823.67   -20,827.69   

2. Issue/ (Redemption) of Commercial Paper (net)     -135.64       -14.76   

3. Raising/ (Repayments) of Rupee Term Loans/ WCDL from Govt./ Banks / FIs (net ) -4,495.11    3,640.02   14,808.94   2164.16   

4. Raising/ (Repayments) of Foreign Currency Debt Securities and Borrowings (net) 14,373.55    30,921.49   11,643.52   21203.01   

5. Raising/ (Redemption) of Subordinated Liabilities (net)     590.00           

6. Issue of Perpetual Debt Instruments entirely equity in nature                 

7. Issue Expenses on Perpetual Debt Instruments entirely equity in nature                 

 8. Coupon Expenses on Perpetual Debt Instruments entirely equity in nature     -44.5   -44.5   -45.6   

 9. Payment of Dividend on Equity Shares     -2,857.05   -3,120.37   -2411.37   

 10. Payment of Corporate Dividend Tax                 

 11. Repayment towards Lease Liability     -0.02   -0.01   -0.02   

 12. Repayment towards Lease Liability Interest amount                 

 13. Issue Expenses on Bonus Issue of Equity Shares         -0.71       

Net Cash flow from Financing Activities   22,309.27   59,587.82   38,110.54   67.73 

Net Increase/Decrease in Cash & Cash Equivalents   5,405.13   -172.59   -174.99   -1,014.09 

Cash & Cash Equivalents as at the beginning of the year   -221.18   -48.59   126.4   1,140.49 

Cash & Cash Equivalents as at the end of the year   5,183.95   -221.18   -48.59   126.4 

 

13.4.6 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
                   (Rs.in Crores) 

PARTICULARS As at 30-06-2024  As at 31-03-2024  As at 31-03-2023  As at 31-03-2022 

A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities:                 

Net Profit before Tax  4,349.23     17,959.94    13,897.67   12,430.53   

Adjustments for:                 

1.Loss on derecognition of Property, Plant and Equipment (net) 1.15    5.58    6.65   0.97   

2. Loss on derecognition of Asset held for sale (net)      -1.32    -4.08   -30.19   

3.Loss /(Gain) on ceasation of significant influence in Joint Venture (EESL)      -            

4.Depreciation & Amortization 5.92    23.99    24.26   18.24   

5.Impairment losses on Financial Instruments 466.76    -1,379.58    142.17   3,470.02   

6. Impairment allowance on Assets Classified as Held for Sale      -0.09    0.03   9.71   

7.Adjustments towards Effective Interest Rate in respect of Loans 6.09     -34.51    -15.58   -88.22   

8.Adjustments towards Effective Interest Rate in respect of Borrowings       

9.Fair Value Changes in Derivatives -286.05     -471.88  -43.76   -338.58   

10.Fair Value Changes in FVTPL Instruments       

11.Interest on Commercial Paper     135.64        14.76   

12.Interest Accrued on Zero Coupon Bonds      -            

13. Loss/ (Gain) on Exchange Rate fluctuation -450.64     -993.07    963.93   943.16   

14. Loss/ (Gain) on sale of investments      -            

15. Dividend Income      -42.65    -39.53   -51.88   

16. Interest Income on Investments & others -36.01          
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17. Provision made for Interest on Advance Income Tax      -            

18. Liabilities/Provisionswritten back -0.20                

19. Interest expense on other liabilities      -            

20. Share of Profit/Loss of Joint Venture accounted for using equity method      -        11.81   

Operating profit before Changes in Operating Assets & Liabilities   4,056.25  -  15,202.05 14,931.76   16,390.33   

Inflow / (Outflow) on account of :                 

1.Loan Assets -20368.51   -75,017.32    -50,424.82   -9,877.12   

2.Derivatives -587.31    -343.67    790.33   -2,510.91   

3. Other Financial and Non· Financial Assets -310.72   -1,495.78    125.99   -382.28   

4. Other Financial and Non· Financial Liabilities & Provisions 850.9    7,203.83    -108.7   -1,360.42   

Cash flow from Operations -16,359.40    -54,450.89    -34,685.44   2,259.60   

1.Income Tax Paid (including TDS) -590.7   -3,271.76    -2774.13   -3,101.39   

2.Income Tax refund      -    99.79   23.26   

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities   -16,950.10   -57,722.64   -37,359.77   -818.53 

B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities                 

1.Sale of Property, Plant & Equipment 0.01    0.11    0.02   0.1   

2.Sale of assets held for sale      1.61    4.6   31.24   

3.Investment in Property, Plant & Equipment (incl. CWIP & Capital Advances) -17.09     -33.63    -17.67   -47.9   

4.Investment in Intangible Assets (including intangible assets under development)      -    -0.01   -0.25   

5.Finance Costs Capitalised -0.45     -0.53    -0.03   -5.1   

6.Investment in Equity Shares of Joint Venture (EESL)      -            

7.Sale/ (Investment) in Equity Shares and Venture Capital Fund     67.39    10.13   431.17   

8.Sale/(Investment) of/in shares of associate and subsidiary companies (Net) 10.42    -15.75    -0.82   0.82   

 9. Redemption/ (Investment) in High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) (net) -199.90     -997.94    -457.82   -716.17   

 10 Redemption/ (Investment) in Debt Securities other than HQLAs (net) 239.02     -912.98    -343.44   96.08   

11.Maturity/(Investment) of/in Corporate and Term deposits -5.65    60.75    -137.91   -77.43   

12.Realisation of investments accounted for using equity method      -            

13.Interest Income from investments 6.07     -            

14.Dividend Income      -            

15.Realisation of investments accounted for using equity method   
 

 -            

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities   32.44   -  -1,830.96    -942.95   -287.44 

C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities                 

1. Issue/ (Redemption) of Rupee Debt Securities (Net) 12430.83    27,473.52    14,835.97   -20,827.70   

2. Issue/ (Redemption) of Commercial Paper (net)      -135.64        -14.76   

3. Raising/ (Repayments) of Rupee Term Loans/ WCDL from Govt./ Banks/ FIs (net) -4495.1    3,640.02    14,808.94   2,164.16   

4. Raising/ (Repayments) of Foreign Currency Debt Securities and Borrowings (net) 14373.55    30,921.49    11,643.52   21,203.01   

5. Raising/ (Redemption) of Subordinated Liabilities (net)     590.00            

6. Issue of Perpetual Debt Instruments entirely equity in nature      -            

7. Issue Expenses on Perpetual Debt Instruments entirely equity in nature      -44.50            

8. Coupon Expenses on Perpetual Debt Instruments entirely equity in nature      -    -44.5   -45.6   

9. Payment of Dividend on Equity Shares     -2,857.05    -3,120.37   -2,411.37   

10. Payment of Corporate Dividend Tax      -    -0.01       

11. Repayment towards Lease Liability      -0.02        -0.02   

12. Issue Expenses on Bonus Issue of Equity Shares         -0.71       

Net Cash flow from Financing Activities   22,309.27   59,587.82   38,122.84   67.72 

Net Increase/Decrease in Cash & Cash Equivalents   5,391.61   34.21   -179.88   -1,038.25 

Cash & Cash Equivalents as at the beginning of the year   -4.68   -38.89   140.99   1,179.24 

Cash & Cash Equivalents as at the end of the year   5,386.92   -4.68   -38.89   140.99 

 

13.5 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES DURING THE LAST 3 (THREE) YEARS AND THEIR 

EFFECT ON THE PROFITS AND THE RESERVES OF THE COMPANY  

 
Financial 

Year 

Change in accounting policies and their effect 

2023-24 Certain accounting policies have been reworded to align with Ind-AS amendments and to bring more clarity in line with 

Company’s Practices. There is no financial impact of such rewording/modifications carried out in the accounting policies. 

2022-23 The policy on lease accounting has been added. Further, certain accounting policies have also been reworded to bring in 

more clarity and align with Company’s practice. There is no financial impact of such modifications carried out in the 

accounting policies. 

2021-22 There has not been any change in accounting policies of the Issuer in FY 2021-22. 

 

13.6  LIMITED REVIEW FINANCIAL INFORMATION AS ON JUNE 30, 2024 

 

The limited review financial information as on June 30, 2024, is available at: 

https://recindia.nic.in/uploads/files/CO-CS-Financials-Results-Q1-FY24-25-dt-270724.pdf   

 

The hyperlink set out above, relating to the limited review financial information as on June 30, 2024, is 

incorporated by reference to this Key Information Document. 

 

The details are also enclosed as Annexure VI to this Key Information Document. 

 

13.7 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (I.E. PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT, BALANCE 

SHEET AND CASH FLOW STATEMENT),) AUDITORS REPORT ALONG WITH THE 

REQUISITE SCHEDULES, FOOTOTES, SUMMARY ETC., ON A STANDALONE AND 

CONSOLIDATED BASIS FOR A PERIOD OF THREE COMPLETED YEARS 

  

The details are enclosed as Annexure VI to this Key Information Document. Such financial statements are 

audited and certified by the statutory auditor who hold a valid certificate issued by the ‘Peer Review Board’ 

of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

 

 

https://recindia.nic.in/uploads/files/CO-CS-Financials-Results-Q1-FY24-25-dt-270724.pdf
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13.8 DETAILS OF ANY OTHER CONTINGENT LIABILITIES OF THE ISSUER BASED ON THE 

LAST AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING AMOUNT AND NATURE OF 

LIABILITY  

  

Contingent Liabilities not provided for in respect of: 
   (Rs.in Crores) 

 Particulars As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023 

A Claims against REC not acknowledged as debts 0.85 0.78 

B Taxation Demands   

B (i) - Demands raised by the Income Tax Department 212.84 197.78 

B (ii) - Demands against appeals filed by the Income Tax 

Department against the relief allowed to REC 

0.90 0.90 

B (iii) - Demands raised in respect of GST 17.89 17.89 

C  Guarantees  7.50 

D  Others   

D (i) - Arbitration Proceedings through Project Management 

Consultant (PMC) (counter claim of ₹ 33.23 Crores 

352.94 315.30 

D (ii) - Letters of Comfort 5,961.13 3,082.47 
 

Notes:  

• The amount referred to in 'A' above are in respect of cases pending in various courts and is dependent upon the verdict of the court. 

• The amount referred to in B(i) above are against the various demands raised by Income Tax Department. The Issuer is contesting these demands and the management believes that its position will likely be upheld in the 

appellate process. 

• The amount referred to in B(ii) above are against the appeal filed by Income Tax Department in High Court against the relief allowed to the Issuer at ITAT level. 

• The amount referred to in B(iii) above is against the GST refund appeal filed by the Issuer.  

• The amount referred to in C above is against the bank guarantee submitted for participation in bidding process of NTPC Green Energy Limited (subsidiary of NTPC Ltd.) 

• The amount referred to in D(i) above represent arbitration matters between the contractor and PMC appointed by the company. The claim is being contested by the PMC and company believes that its position will likely 
be upheld in the arbitration process. The amount includes 12% p.a interest on the claim amount 

 

Commitments not provided in respect of: 
   (Rs.in Crores) 

 Particulars As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023 

A Contracts remaining to be executed on capital account     

A (i) - Towards Property, Plant & Equipment 94.85 124.73 

A (ii) - Towards Intangible Assets - - 

B Other Commitments   
B (i) - CSR Commitments 418.81 252.44 
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SECTION XIV 

WILFUL DEFAULTER  
 

Neither the Issuer, PFC, nor any of the current directors of the Issuer have been declared as wilful defaulters.  

 

Name of 

Bank 

declaring 

entity to be 

wilful 

defaulter 

Year in which 

entity is 

declared as 

wilful 

defaulter 

Outstanding 

amount at the 

time of 

declaration 

Name of entity 

declared as 

wilful 

defaulter 

Steps taken 

for removal 

from list of 

wilful 

defaulter 

Other 

disclosures 

Any other 

disclosures 

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 
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SECTION XV 

NBFC DISCLOSURES 
 

Sr. No. Particulars of Disclosure Details Paragraph Number 

1. Details with regard to lending 

done out of the issue proceeds of 

earlier issuances of debt securities 

(whether public issue or private 

placement) by the Issuer 

Lending Policy 7.4 and 15.1.1 

Classification of loans given to associate or 

entities related to board, key managerial 

personnel, senior management, promoters, etc 

15.1.2 

Classification of loans into several maturity 

profile denomination 

15.1.3 

Aggregated exposure to top 20 borrowers 15.1.4 

Details of loans, overdue and classified as NPA 15.1.3 (H) 

2. Details of borrowings made by the 

Issuer 

Portfolio summary of borrowings made by NBFC 7.3 and 15.2.1 

Quantum and percentage of secured vs. 

unsecured borrowings 

15.2.3 

3. Details of change in shareholding Any change in promoters holding in NBFC 

during last financial year beyond the threshold 

prescribed by Reserve Bank of India 

15.2.4 

4. Disclosures of assets under 

management 

Segment wise break up and type of loans 15.1.3 (C) 

5. Details of borrowers Geographical location wise 15.1.3 (E) 

6. Details of Gross NPA Segment wise 15.1.3 (F) 

7. Details of Assets and Liabilities Residual maturity profile wise into several bucket 15.1.3 (G) 

8. Disclosure of latest ALM 

statements to stock exchange 

- 15.2.5 

 

15.1 DETAILS WITH REGARD TO THE LENDING DONE BY THE ISSUER OUT OF THE ISSUE 

PROCEEDS OF DEBT SECURITIES IN LAST THREE YEARS  

 

15.1.1 Lending Policy  

 

Please see Section 7.4 on ‘Lending Policies’ in Chapter VIII “Brief Summary of Business / Activities of 

Issuer and its Subsidiaries”. 

 

15.1.2 Classification of loans / advances given to associates, entities / person relating to board, key 

managerial personnel, senior management, promoters, others, etc. 

 

There have not been any loans / advances given to associates, entities / person relating to board, key 

managerial personnel, senior management, promoters, others, etc. 

 

15.1.3 Classification of loans/advances given, according to type of loans, denomination of loan 

outstanding by loan to value, sectors, denomination of loans outstanding by ticket size, 

geographical classification of borrowers, maturity profile etc. 

 

A. TYPE OF LOANS 

 

Type of loans/advances (principal outstanding) given by the Issuer as on March 31, 2024: 

 
Sl. No. Type of Loans           Rs. in Crores 

1 Secured 4,72,151.02 

2 Unsecured 37,219.92 

 Total assets under management (AUM)*^ 5,09,370.95 
*Information disclosed at borrower level (and not by loan account). ^ There are no off-balance sheet items in this 

respect.  
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B. DENOMINATION OF LOANS OUTSTANDING BY LOAN TO VALUE (LTV) 

 

Denomination of loans outstanding by LTV* as on March 31, 2024: Not applicable** 

 

Sl. No. LTV Percentage of AUM 

1 Upto 40% - 

2 40-50% - 

3 50-60% - 

4 60-70% - 

5 70-80% - 

6 80-90% - 

7 >90% - 

 Total - 

*LTV at the time of origination. 

** The Issuer’s lending policy does not evaluate loans based on LTV, given the nature of wholesale lending that the 
Issuer provides. Consequently, calculation based on LTV is not applicable to the Issuer.  

 

C. DETAILS OF SECTORAL EXPOSURE 

 

Types of loans according to sectoral exposure as on March 31, 2024 is as follows:   

 
Sl. No. Segment-wise break-up of AUM Percentage  of AUM 

 1 Retail - 

 A Mortgages (home loans and loans against property) - 

 B Gold loans - 

 C Vehicle finance - 

 D MFI - 

 E MSME - 

 F Capital market funding (loans against shares, margin funding) - 

 G Others - 

 2 Wholesale - 

 A Infrastructure (Power)   
 B Real estate (including builder loans) - 

 C Promoter funding - 

 D Any other sector  - 

 E Others    

 Generation 28.52% 

 Renewable 7.65% 

 Transmission & Distribution 53.32% 

 Infrastructure & Logistics 1.51% 

 Infrastructure & Logistics (E&M) 9.01% 

 Total 100% 

 

D. DENOMINATION OF LOANS OUTSTANDING BY TICKET SIZE* 

 

Denomination of loans outstanding by ticket size as on March 31, 2024: 

 

Sl. No. Ticket size Percentage of AUM 

1 Upto Rs. 2 Lakh - 

2 Rs. 2-5 Lakh - 

3 Rs. 5 - 10 Lakh - 

4 Rs. 10 - 25 Lakh 0.0001% 

5 Rs. 25 - 50 Lakh 0.0003% 

6 Rs. 50 Lakh - 1 Crore 0.0003% 

7 Rs. 1 - 5 Crore 0.0036% 

8 Rs. 5 - 25 Crore 0.0736% 

9 Rs. 25 - 100 Crore 0.3885% 

10 >Rs. 100 Crore 99.5336% 

 Total 100% 

Note: Information provided at borrower level (and not loan account as a customer may have multiple loan accounts).  
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E. GEOGRAPHICAL CLASSIFICATION OF BORROWERS (TOP 5 STATES 

BORROWER WISE)  

 

Geographical classification of borrowers as on March 31, 2024: 
 

Sl. No. Top 5 states Percentage of AUM 

1  Telangana 14.48% 

2   Tamil Nadu 12.77% 

3  Rajasthan 11.48% 

4  Maharashtra 11.05% 

5  Andhra Pradesh 9.50% 

 Total 59.28% 

 
F. SEGMENT WISE GROSS STAGE 3 ASSETS AS ON MARCH 31, 2024 

 
Sl. No. Segment-wise break-up of Gross Stage 3 Assets Gross Stage 3 Assets % 

 1 Retail - 

 A Mortgages (home loans and loans against property) - 

 B Gold loans - 

 C Vehicle finance - 

 D MFI - 

 E MSME - 

 F Capital market funding (loans against shares, margin funding) - 

 G Others - 

 2 Wholesale - 

 A Infrastructure    
 B Real estate (including builder loans) - 

 C Promoter funding - 

 D Any other sector  - 

 E Others  - 

 Generation 97.87% 

 Renewable 2.13% 

 Transmission & Distribution - 

 Total 100% 

 
G. RESIDUAL MATURITY PROFILE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (IN LINE WITH 

THE RBI FORMAT) AS ON MARCH 31, 2024 
                                    (Rs. In Crore) 

As at March 31 

2024 

1 - 7 days 8-14 days Over 15 days & 

up to 1 month 

Over 1 Month & 

up to 2 Months 

Over 2 Months 

& up to 3 

Months 

Over 3 Months 

& up to 6 

Months 

Over 6 Months 

& up to 1 Year 

Over 1 Year & 

up to 3 Years 

Over 3 Years & 

up to 5 Years 

Over 5 Years Total 

Loan Assets 5,409.37  222.11  2,363.18  4,928.26  7,352.45  22,172.19  42,401.51  1,03,557.69   93,798.08  2,16,987.20  4,99,192.05  

  

Investments -    -    -    -    4.52  4.52  104.17  241.48  1,773.07  3,192.56  5,320.31  

  

Rupee Borrowings                       

Debt Securities -    -    884.86  1,667.72  7,831.36  6,140.16  21,814.25  60,134.86  52,397.78  82,391.47  2,33,262.47  

Other Borrowing 793.01  -    1,015.31  1,524.94  8,172.84  1,505.61  916.07  13,717.14  34,862.06  17,661.41  80,168.38  

Subordinate 

Liabilities -    -    147.83  -    126.55  44.72  2.11  -    2,089.83  5,001.17  7,412.21  

  

Foreign Currency 

Borrowing                       

Debt Securities -    166.10  -    -    44.18  5,526.47  4,166.17  7,491.45  13,823.91  1,629.17  32,847.46  

Other Borrowing 1,330.43  3.34  2,508.38  6,595.15  1,042.01  4,130.55  13,533.74  22,672.34  36,779.75  3,327.97  91,923.67  

 

H. DETAILS OF LOANS, OVERDUE AND CLASSIFIED AS NON-PERFORMING IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH RBI STIPULATIONS  

 

(i) Movement of Gross Stage 3 Assets in accordance with IND-AS as on March 31, 2024 

 
Movement of Gross Stage 3 Assets* Rs. in Crores 

(a) Opening balance of Gross Stage 3 Assets* 14,892.08 

(b) Additions during the Financial Year ended on March 31, 2024                               - 

(c) Reductions during the Financial Year ended on March 31, 2024 -1,081.75 

(d) Closing balance of Gross Credit Impaired Assets* 13,810.33 

For the policy related to recognition of stage 3 assets, please refer to Annexure VI: Financial Information. 
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(ii) Movement of provisions for Gross Stage 3 Assets in accordance with IND-AS as on March 31, 

2024 

 
Movement of Provisions for Gross Stage 3 Assets* Rs. in Crores 

(a) Opening balance 10,519.50 

(b) Provisions made during the Financial Year ended on March 31, 2023 -448.16 

(c) Write-off/write-back of excess provisions -617.55 

(d) Closing balance 9,453.79 

 

15.1.4 Aggregated exposure to the top 20 borrowers with respect to the concentration of advances, 

exposures to be disclosed in the manner as prescribed by RBI in its stipulations on corporate 

governance for NBFCs  

 
Concentration of Advances as on March 31, 2024 Amount 

Total advances to top twenty borrowers (Rs. in Crores) 3,08,299.02 

Percentage of advances to twenty largest borrowers to total exposure of the Issuer on borrowers 60.53% 

 
 Concentration of Exposures as on March 31, 2023 Amount 

Total exposure to top twenty borrowers (Rs. in Crores) 3,10,056.72 

Percentage of exposures to twenty largest borrowers to total exposure of the Issuer on borrowers 59.87% 

  
Concentration of Credit Impaired Assets as on March 31, 2024 Amount 

Total Outstanding to top four credit-impaired assets (Rs. in Crores)        8,645.97  

Total Exposure to the above four credit-impaired assets (Rs. in Crores)             8,645.97  

 

15.2 ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES 

 

15.2.1 A portfolio summary with regard to industries/sectors to which borrowings have been made 

 

Please see Section 7.3 on ‘Products’ in Chapter VIII “Brief Summary of Business / Activities of Issuer 

and its Subsidiaries”. 

  

15.2.2 NPA exposures of the Issuer for the last three financial years (both gross and net exposures) and 

provisioning made for the same as per the last audited financial statements of the Issuer 

 

              Rs. in Crore 
As on March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Gross Stage-3 13,810.33 14,892.08 17,160.00 

Provision  9,453.80 10,519.51 11,566.00 

Net Credit Impaired Assets 4,356.53 4,372.57 5,594.00 

 

15.2.3 Quantum and percentage of secured vis-à-vis unsecured borrowings made as on March 31, 2024 

 
Sr. No.  Particulars  Amount in Crore Percentage to total 

1 Secured Borrowings     53,309.92  12.17% 

2 Unsecured Borrowings 3,84,633.67 87.83% 

 Total 4,37,943.59  100.00% 

 

15.2.4 Any change in promoters’ holdings during the last financial year beyond the threshold, as 

prescribed by RBI  

 

There has been no change in the Promoters’ holdings during the last Financial Year beyond the 26% 

(twenty six percent) threshold, as prescribed by RBI as on March 31, 2024. 
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15.2.5 Disclosure of latest ALM statements to stock exchange as on March 31, 2024 

 

Rs. In Crore 

Time-Buckets as per RBI Cash Inflows Cash Outflows 

      

Opening Cash & Bank balance                                (267.00)   

1-7 days                               5,482.73  2,139 

8-14 days                                  268.79  186 

15-30/31 days                               2,956.45  4,554 

Over 1 month upto 2 Month                               7,748.93  10,378 

Over 2 months upto 3 months                             13,610.53  19,986 

Over 3 month & up to 6 month                             34,090.46  20,558 

Over 6 Month & up to 1 year                             64,250.77  50,723 

Over 1 year & upto 3 years                          1,77,281.29  1,47,838 

Over 3 years & upto 5 years                          1,47,135.50  1,69,910 

Over 5 Years                          3,09,419.17  1,40,584 

Total                       7,61,977.60  5,66,857 
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SECTION XVI 

SUMMARY TERM SHEET 
 
REC Limited (formerly known as Rural Electrification Corporation Limited) proposes to raise zero coupon bonds with Base 

Issue Size of Rs. 1,000 Crores under Series 239 (with maturity of 10 years and 1 month) with Green Shoe Option to retain 

oversubscription of Rs. 4,000 Crores, pursuant to the CBDT notification number No. 56/2023/F. No.164/1/2023-ITA-1 dated 

August 1, 2023. The Issuer confirms that the Green Shoe Option does not exceed five times the Base Issue Size. The Key 

Information Document is the seventh tranche under the General Information Document. The Issuer shall not be creating a 

sinking fund for accrued interest on the Bonds.   

 

Series 239 

Security Name ZCB REC Limited 2034 

Issuer  REC Limited (formerly known as Rural Electrification Corporation Limited) 

Type of Instrument  The Bonds are zero coupon, unsecured, redeemable, non-convertible, non-cumulative, 

taxable, bonds in the nature of debentures. 

Nature of Instrument The Bonds are zero coupon, unsecured, redeemable, non-convertible, non-cumulative, 

taxable, bonds in the nature of debentures. 

Seniority Unsecured, senior and unsubordinated bond. 

Mode of Issue  Private placement. 

Eligible Investors 1. A “Qualified Institutional Buyer” (“QIB”) as defined under Regulation 2 (ss) of 

the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended; and  

 

2. Any non-QIB, who/which has been authorized by the Issuer, to participate in this 

Tranche Issue of Bonds on the EBP Platform.  

Listing (including name of stock 

Exchange(s) where it will be listed 

and timeline for listing)  

BSE and NSE. The Bonds under a Series will be listed on the BSE and NSE within 3 

(three) trading days from the Tranche Issue closing date.  

 

Rating of the Instrument  ‘CRISIL AAA/Stable’ by CRISIL; 

‘IND AAA/Stable’ by IRRPL;  

‘CARE AAA; Stable’ by CARE; and 

‘[ICRA] AAA (Stable)’ by ICRA 

Total Issue Size  Rs. 5,000 Crores with green-shoe option to retain oversubscription 

Base Issue Size Rs. 1,000 Crores 

Option to retain oversubscription 

(Amount) 

Rs. 4,000 Crores. The Issuer confirms that the Green Shoe Option does not exceed five 

times the Base Issue Size. 

Reasons of retaining 

oversubscription 

To meet the Issuer’s fund requirements for lending and repayment of liabilities. 

Minimum Subscription  Not applicable as the Issue is being made on private placement basis.  

Minimum Application and in 

multiples of Debt Securities 

thereafter  

Application must be for a minimum size of 100 Bonds and in multiple of 1 Bond 

thereafter.  

Objects of the Issue  100% of the amount raised through this private placement shall be used to augment long-

term resources of the Issuer for the purpose of carrying out its functions authorized under 

the object clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Issuer. 

Details of the utilization of the 

Proceeds  

The funds raised through this private placement are not meant for any specific project 

as such and therefore the proceeds of this Issue shall be utilized for the regular business 

activities of the Issuer. Therefore, the management shall ensure that the funds raised via 

this private placement shall be utilized only towards satisfactory fulfillment of the 

Objects of the Issue.  

Tenure 10 years and 1 month  

Redemption Date* 3 November 2034 

Coupon Rate  Not applicable. 

Step Up/Step Down Coupon Rate   Not applicable. 

Coupon Payment Frequency  Not applicable. 

Coupon Payment Date Not applicable. 

Coupon Type Not applicable. 

Coupon Reset Frequency Not applicable. 

Coupon Reset Process Not applicable. 

Day Count Basis  Actual / Actual 

Interest on Application money  Not applicable. 
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Interest on Refunded Money 

against which Allotment is not 

made 

Not applicable. 

Default Interest Rate  2% (two percent) per annum will be payable by the Issuer for the defaulting period in 

case of default in payment of Redemption Amount. 

 

2% (two percent) per annum will be payable by the Issuer for the period of delay in cases 

where the Bond Trust Deed for the Bonds is not executed in accordance with the timeline 

under applicable law. 

 

1% (one percent) per annum will be payable by the Issuer for the period of delay between 

the Deemed Date of Allotment and the date of listing, in accordance with the timeline 

under applicable law. 

 

In case of delay of allotment of debt securities beyond the stipulated time period, the 

Issuer will comply with applicable regulatory requirements, if any, with respect to such 

delay. 

Redemption Amount  Redeemed at the face value of Bonds 

Redemption Premium / Discount  Nil 

Issue Premium / Discount The Bonds are issued at a discount of Rs. 45,750 to the face value, and the effective 

yield as a result of such discount is 6.25% (“Effective Yield”). 

Issue Price  Rs. 54,250 per Bond 

Face Value  Rs. 1 Lakh per Bond 

Premium / Discount at which 

security is issued and the effective 

yield as a result of such discount. 

The Bonds are issued at a discount of Rs. 45,750 to the face value, and the Effective 

Yield as a result of such discount is 6.25%. 

Put Option Payment Date / Put 

Option Redemption Date 

Not Applicable.  

Put Option Price  Not Applicable.  

Put Notification Time  Not Applicable.  

Put Option Not Applicable.  

Call Option Payment Date  Not Applicable.  

Call Option Price  Not Applicable.  

Call Notification Time  Not Applicable.  

Call Option Not Applicable.  

Bidding Date 30 September 2024 

Issue Opening Date 30 September 2024 

Issue Closing Date 30 September 2024 

Date of earliest closing of the Issue, 

if any 

30 September 2024 

Pay-in Date 3 October 2024 

Deemed Date of Allotment 3 October 2024 

Issue Timing 12:00 PM to 1:00 PM. 

Settlement Cycle T + 2 day (‘T’ being the bidding date as set out above) 

No. of Applications N.A. 

Issuance mode of the Instrument  In dematerialized mode. 

Trading mode of the Instrument  In dematerialized mode. 

Settlement mode of the Instrument  Payment of Redemption Amount shall be made by way of cheque(s)/ warrant(s)/ 

demand draft(s)/direct credit/ RTGS/ NECS/ NEFT or any other electronic mode offered 

by banks. 

Depository  National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository Services (India) 

Limited (CDSL). 

Holiday Convention If the Redemption Date of the Bonds under a Series falls on a day that is not a Business 

Day, the redemption proceeds shall be paid by the Issuer on the immediately preceding 

Business Day. 

 

It is clarified that payment of Redemption Amount with respect to the Bonds under a 

Series shall be made only on the days when commercial banks are open for business in 

Mumbai. 

 

If the Record Date falls on a day which is not a Business Day, the immediately 

succeeding Business Day will be considered as the Record Date. 

Record Date  15 (Fifteen) days prior to the Redemption Date. 
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All covenants of the Issue 

(including side letters, accelerated 

payment clauses etc). 

In addition to those set out in this summary term sheet, the covenants in relation to the 

Tranche Issue of Bonds under a Series are as set out in Annexure IV (Clause A) the Key 

Information Document. 

 

The Issuer shall not be creating a sinking fund for accrued interest on the Bonds. 

Side Letters:  The Issuer has not entered into any side letters containing separate 

covenants for the Bonds under a Series. 

 

Accelerated payment:  The payment of the Bonds can be accelerated only on the 

occurrence of an ‘Event of Default’. For further details, please refer to Annexure IV 

(Clause B) of the Key Information Document. 

Description regarding Security 

(where applicable) including type 

of security 

(movable/immovable/tangible 

etc.), type of charge (pledge/ 

hypothecation/ mortgage etc.), 

date of creation of security/ likely 

date of creation of security, 

minimum security cover, 

revaluation, replacement of 

security, interest to the  

Bondholder(s) for a Series over 

and above the coupon rate as 

specified in the Bond Trust Deed 

for the Bonds under a Series and 

disclosed in the  Key Information 

Document.   

The Bonds are unsecured.  

 

Replacement of security, interest 

to the debenture holder over and 

above the coupon rate as specified 

in the Trust Deed and disclosed in 

the issue document 

The Bonds are unsecured.  

 

Please refer to the “Default Interest Rate” for the default interest payable (if any) over 

and above the Effective Yield.  

 

Transaction Documents The Issuer has executed/ shall execute the documents including but not limited to the 

following in connection with the Tranche Issue: 

 

1. Letter appointing Bond Trustee to the Bondholder(s); 

2. Bond trustee agreement; 

3. Bond Trust Deed for the Bonds under a Series;   

4. Rating letter from CRISIL; 

5. Rating letter from IRRPL; 

6. Rating letter from CARE; 

7. Rating letter from ICRA; 

8. Tripartite agreement between the Issuer, Registrar and NSDL for issue of Bonds in 

dematerialized form; 

9. Tripartite agreement between the Issuer, Registrar and CDSL for issue of Bonds 

under a Series in dematerialized form; 

10. Letter appointing the Registrar; 

11. Application made to BSE and NSE for seeking their in-principle approval; 

12. Listing Agreement with BSE and NSE;  

13. Letters appointing Arrangers to the Tranche Issue; and 

14. Electronic bidding platform agreements with BSE and NSE dated August 24, 2016 

and December 07, 2016, respectively.  

Events of Default (including 

manner of voting /conditions of 

joining Inter Creditor Agreement)  

As set out in Annexure IV (Clause D) to the Key Information Document. 

Creation of Recovery Expense 

Fund 

The Issuer will create a recovery expense fund with the BSE as the Designated Stock 

Exchange, in the manner as specified by the SEBI Debenture Trustee Operational 

Circular, as amended from time to time, and inform the Bond Trustee about the same. 

Conditions for Breach of 

Covenants (as specified in the 

Bond Trust Deed for the Bonds 

under a Series) 

In cases of default by the Issuer in the performance or observance of any covenant, 

obligation, condition or provision contained in the Bond Trust Deed  for the Bonds under 

a Series  (other than the obligation to pay the Redemption Amount) and such default 

continues for 30 (thirty) business days or is not rectified within 7 (seven) business days 

after written notice has been given thereof by the Bond Trustee to the Issuer requiring 

the same to be remedied, the same will be construed as an Event of Default. In cases of 

default committed in payment of the Redemption Amount on the due date, the same will 
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*  Under the SEBI Master Circular, as amended, if the redemption date falls on a holiday or Sunday, then such payment shall be made on the previous working 

date. Under the SEBI Master Circular, the second and fourth Saturday will not be considered as working days for the purpose of payment of the redemption 

amount.  

be construed as an Event of Default. The Bond Trustee may waive any breach by the 

Issuer of any of the covenants and provisions in the Bond Trust Deed for the Bonds 

under a Series. 

Remedies on Events of Default As mentioned in the Bond Trust Deed for the Bonds under a Series. 

Cross Default Not applicable. 

Bond Trustee Beacon Trusteeship Limited. 

Registrar KFIN Technologies Limited 

Role and Responsibilities of Bond 

Trustee  

The Bond Trustee shall protect the interest of the Bondholder(s) under a Series as 

stipulated in the Bond Trust Deed for the Bonds under a Series, and in the event of 

default by the Issuer in regard to timely payment of interest and repayment of principal 

and shall take necessary action at the cost of the Issuer.  

 

No Bondholder(s) for the Bonds under a Series shall be entitled to proceed directly 

against REC unless the Bond Trustee, having become so bound to proceed, fail to do so. 

Risk Factors Pertaining to the 

Tranche Issue of Bonds under a 

Series 

Please refer to Chapter X of the Key Information Document.  

Conditions precedent to 

subscription of Bonds under a 

Series  

 

The subscription from investors for the Tranche Issue of Bonds under a Series shall be 

accepted for allocation and allotment by the Issuer subject to the following: 

 

1. Rating letters as set out in the Key Information Document will be valid as on the 

date of issuance and listing of the Bonds under a Series; 

2. Seek a written consent letter from the Bond Trustee conveying their consent to act 

as Bond Trustee for the Bondholder(s); and 

3.     In-principle approval from the BSE and NSE.  

Conditions subsequent to 

subscription of Bonds under a 

Series   

 

The Issuer shall ensure that the following documents are executed/ activities are 

completed in accordance with the time frame mentioned elsewhere in the Key 

Information Document: 

 

1. Maintaining a complete record of private placement offers in Form PAS-5; 

2. Filing a return of allotment of Bonds under a Series with complete list of all 

Bondholder(s) for a Series in Form PAS-3 under Section 42(8) of the Companies 

Act, with the Registrar of Companies, National Capital Territory of Delhi and 

Haryana within 15 (fifteen) days of the Deemed Date of Allotment along with fee 

as provided in the Fees Rules under the Companies Act; 

3. Credit of demat account(s) of the allottee(s) by number of Bonds under a Series 

allotted within the stipulated time period from the Deemed Date of Allotment; 

4. Making listing application for Bonds under a Series and receiving listing 

permission with BSE and NSE on or before 3 (three) trading days from the Tranche 

Issue closing date; and  

5. Submission of Bond Trust Deed for the Bonds under a Series with BSE and NSE 

within the timeline under applicable law for uploading on their website.  

 

Further, the Issuer shall perform all activities, whether mandatory or otherwise, as 

mentioned elsewhere in the Key Information Document.  

Mode of Subscription Successful bidders are required to do the funds pay-in from their same bank account 

which is updated by them in the BSE Bond-EBP Platform while placing the bids and 

into the relevant designated bank account. In case of mismatch in the bank account 

details between the BSE Bond-EBP Platform and the bank account from which payment 

is done by the successful bidder, the payment will be returned back. Payment should be 

made by the deadline specified by the BSE. Successful bidders should do the funds pay-

in to the bank accounts of the clearing corporation of the relevant Exchanges as further 

set out under the ‘Issue Procedure’ section of the Key Information Document.  

Settlement Mechanism  Through clearing corporation of BSE. 

Allocation Option Uniform price. 

Bidding type Closed bidding. The bidding will be based on the price of the Bond.  

Bidding Methodology Since this is Zero Coupon Bond, coupon shall be zero, and accordingly price-based 

bidding has been done. As per the CBDT notification, the bond price, after discount, is 

Rs. 49,643. Bidding has been done for the issue price including premium. The issue 

price is Rs. 54,250 per Bond. 

Governing Law and Jurisdiction The Bonds under a Series shall be governed by and shall be construed in accordance 

with the existing laws of India. Any dispute arising thereof shall be subject to the 

jurisdiction of courts of New Delhi. 
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Note:  If there is any change in Effective Yield pursuant to any event then such new Effective Yield and events which lead to such change shall be disclosed.  

The list of documents which has been executed in connection with the issue and subscription of Bonds under a Series is set out in Section XVIII of 

the Key Information Document.  

The Redemption Amount of the Bonds under a Series is unsecured. The recovery of 100% of the amount of the Bonds shall depend on the market 

scenario prevalent at the time of enforcement. 

The Issuer has provided granular disclosures in the Key Information Document, with regards to the “Object of the Issue” including the percentage 

of the issue proceeds earmarked for each of the “Object of the Issue”.  

 

 

Illustration of Bond Cash Flows  
 

Issuer   REC Limited 

Face Value (per security) Rs.1,00,000/-  

Issue Price (per security) Rs. 54,250 per Bond 

Discount (per security) Rs. 45,750 per Bond 

Date of Allotment  3 October 2024 

Date of Redemption 3 November 2034 

Tenure 10 years and 1 month  

Effective Yield 6.25% 

Coupon Rate  Not applicable 

Frequency of the Interest 

Payment with specified dates  

Not applicable 

Day Count Convention  Actual / Actual 

 
Cash Flows For One Bond With A Face Value of Rs. 1,00,000  

 

Particulars Original  Revised  No. of Days Cash Flow 

  Day Date Day Date    
Redemption Friday 03-11-2034 Friday 03-11-2034 3683 1,00,000 

TOTAL:  
   3683 1,00,000 
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The terms of this Tranche Issue are set out under Section XVI “Summary Term Sheet”. This section provides an 

overview of the Tranche Issue process and certain disclosures of the Issuer and Investor in respect of the Bonds 

under a Series and the Tranche Issue.  

 

The General Information Document shall be subject to the terms and conditions pertaining to the Bonds under a 

Series outlined hereunder as modified / supplemented by the terms of this Key Information Document in relation 

to such Tranche Issue and other documents in relation to such issuance including the Private Placement Offer 

Letters. 

 

The terms and conditions contained in the General Information Document shall be read in conjunction with the 

provisions contained in the Key Information Document, and in case of any repugnancy, inconsistency or where 

there is a conflict between the terms and conditions as are stipulated in this Key Information Document on one 

hand, and the terms and conditions in the General Information Document on the other, the provisions contained 

in this Key Information Document shall prevail over and override the provisions of the General Information 

Documents for all intents and purposes. 

 

The Issuer proposes to issue the Bonds under a Series, through private placement route pursuant to the terms of 

the General Information Document, the Key Information Document, the serially numbered and specifically 

addressed Private Placement Offer Letter(s), and the Application Form(s). 

 

The Issue of the zero coupon Bonds by the Issuer is pursuant to the CBDT notification number No. 56/2023/F. 

No.164/1/2023-ITA-1 dated August 1, 2023. A copy of the CBDT notification is set out in Annexure VII. 

 

17.1 GENERAL ISSUE RELATED INFORMATION 

 

Eligibility for the Tranche Issue  

 

The Tranche Issue of Bonds under a Series is being made pursuant to: 

 

(i) resolutions passed by the Board of Directors of the Issuer on March 27, 2024 and delegation provided 

thereunder; 

(ii) special resolution passed by the shareholders of the Issuer under section 42 of the Companies Act and sub-rule 

2 of Rule 14 of the PAS Rules, as amended in the annual general meeting held on August 20, 2024; and  

(iii) Article 95(xxii), 96 (i) and 96 (ii) of the Articles of Association of the Issuer.    

 

The Issuer, its Directors and authorized officers have not been restrained, prohibited or debarred by SEBI from 

accessing the securities market or dealing in securities and no such order or direction is in force. The Issuer can 

issue the Bonds under a Series proposed by it in view of the present approvals and no further approvals is required 

from any GOI authority are required by the Issuer to undertake the proposed activity save and except those 

approvals which may be required to be taken in the normal course of business from time to time. Further the 

NBFC Directions, permit a NBFC to issue the Bonds under a Series.  

 

Interest on Application Money 

 

As the pay-in date and the Deemed Date of Allotment for the Bonds under a Series will fall on the same date, 

interest on Application money shall not be applicable. Further, no interest on Application money will be payable 

in case the Tranche Issue is withdrawn by the Issuer in accordance with the EBP Operational Guidelines. 

 

Depository Arrangements 

 

The Issuer has entered into depository arrangements with NSDL and CDSL. The Bonds under a Series shall be 

issued in dematerialized form in accordance with the provisions of Depositories Act. 

 

 

 
 

SECTION XVII 

ISSUE PROCEDURE 
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The Issuer has signed two tripartite agreements in this connection: 

 

(i) Tripartite agreement between the Issuer, NSDL and KFIN Technologies Limited. 

(ii) Tripartite agreement between the Issuer, CDSL and KFIN Technologies Limited. 

 

The Bonds under a Series will be issued and allotted in dematerialised form and the same shall be in accordance 

with the provisions of the NCS Regulations, Depositories Act and the regulations made thereunder and are to be 

issued in accordance with the terms and conditions stipulated under this Key Information Document and the 

Tranche Issue. In the event of any inconsistency between the Key Information Document and the General 

Information Document, the Key Information Document shall prevail.  

 

The Bondholder(s) for a Series will have the right to convert the dematerialized Bonds under a Series into physical 

form in accordance with applicable law. 

 

Bond/Debenture Redemption Reserve 

 

Under the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014, as amended, a debenture redemption reserve 

account is not required to be created in the case of privately placed debentures issued by NBFC’s registered with 

the RBI under section 45-IA of the RBI Act. 

 

Tranche Issue Price 

 

Each Bond under a Series has a face value of Rs. 1 (One) Lakh each and is issued at a discount of Rs. 45,750 to 

the face value. The issue price of the Bonds is Rs. 54,250 per Bond.  

 

The Effective Yield as a result of such discount is 6.25%. 

 

The Bonds under a Series shall be redeemable at par i.e. for Rs. 1 (One) Lakh per Bond under a Series.  

 

This Tranche Issue of Bonds under a Series does not form part of ‘non-equity regulatory capital’ as set out under 

Chapter V of the NCS Regulations. 

 

Terms of Payment 

 

The full Tranche Issue price of the Bonds applied for under a Series is to be paid along with the Application Form. 

Investor(s) need to send in the Application Form and process the RTGS for the full issue amount of the Bonds 

applied for under a Series. 

 

Minimum Application Size  Amount Payable on Application per Bond  

Application must be for a minimum of 100 (One 

Hundred) Bonds and in multiples of 1 (One) Bond 

thereafter. 

INR 54,250 per Bond. 

 

Minimum Subscription 

 

As the Tranche Issue of Bonds under a Series is being made on private placement basis, the requirement of 

minimum subscription shall not be applicable and the Issuer shall not be liable to refund the Tranche Issue 

subscription(s)/proceed(s) in the event of the total issue collection falling short of the Base Issue Size for the 

Tranche Issue or certain percentage of the Base Issue Size for the Tranche Issue. 

 

Retention of Oversubscription 

 
The Issuer shall have an option at its sole discretion to retain over-subscription up to the issue size of the Tranche 
Issue. The Issuer confirms that the Green Shoe Option does not exceed five times the Base Issue Size. 
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17.2 TRANCHE ISSUE PROCESS 

 

Who Can Apply 

 

The Investors as specified in the Key Information Document are eligible to apply for the Bonds under a Series. 

All Applicants are required to comply with the relevant regulations/guidelines applicable to them for investing in 

the Tranche Issue in accordance with the norms approved by GOI, RBI or any other statutory body from time to 

time, including but not limited to BSE EBP Guidelines / NSE EBP Guidelines as published by BSE / NSE on its 

website for investing in the Tranche Issue.  

 
The contents of the General Information Document, this Key Information Document and any other information 

supplied in connection with this Key Information Document are intended to be used only by those Investors to 

whom it is distributed. It is not intended for distribution to any other person and should not be reproduced or 

disseminated by the recipient. 

 

Documents to be provided by Eligible Investors 

 

In order to be able to bid under the BSE Bond - EPB Platform / NSE Bond - EBP Platform, Eligible Investors 

must have provided the requisite documents (including but not limited to know your customer) in accordance with 

the EBP Operational Guidelines or applicable law or as requested by the Issuer. The Issuer is entitled at any time 

to require an Eligible Investor to provide any know your customer or other documents as may be required to be 

maintained by it or delivered to a third party by it in accordance with applicable laws.  

 

Application under Power of Attorney or by Eligible Investors 

 

In case of Applications made under a power of attorney or by a company or a body corporate or registered society or 

mutual fund, and scientific and/or industrial research organizations or trusts etc., the relevant power of attorney or the 

relevant resolution or authority to make the Application, as the case may be, together with the certified true copy thereof 

along with the certified copy of the memorandum and articles of association and/or bye-laws, as the case may be, shall 

be attached to the Application Form or lodged for scrutiny separately with the photocopy of the Application Form, 

quoting the serial number of the Application Form, failing which the applications are liable to be rejected.  

 

Confirmation by Eligible Investor 

 

Each Eligible Investor for the Tranche Issue shall confirm that it is not using any software, algorithm, bots or 

other automation tools, which would give unfair access for placing bids on the BSE Bond - EPB Platform / NSE 

Bond - EBP Platform. 

 

How to Apply or Bid for the Tranche Issue 

 

All Eligible Investors should refer the operating guidelines for issuance of debt securities on private placement 

basis through an electronic book mechanism as available on the website of BSE / NSE. Investors will also have 

to complete the mandatory know your customer verification process. Investors should refer to the BSE EBP 

Guidelines / NSE EBP Guidelines in this respect. 

 

The Tranche Issue details shall be entered on the BSE Bond - EPB Platform / NSE Bond - EBP Platform by the 

Issuer prior to the Issue opening date for the Tranche Issue, in accordance with the EBP Operational Guidelines. 

 

The Tranche Issue will be open for bidding for the duration of the bidding window that would be communicated 

through the Issuer’s bidding announcement on the BSE Bond EPB - Platform / NSE Bond – EBP Platform, before 

the start of the issue opening date for the Tranche Issue. Provided that, such changes in bidding date or time shall 

be allowed for a maximum of 2 (two) times in accordance with the EBP Operational Guidelines. 
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Some of the key guidelines in terms of the current EBP Operational Guidelines on issuance of securities on private 

placement basis through an EBP mechanism, are as follows: 

 

(i) Bidding Process for the Tranche Issue 

 

(a) The bidding process on the BSE Bond - EPB Platform / NSE Bond - EBP Platform shall be on 

an anonymous order driven system. 

(b) Investors should refer to the BSE EBP Guidelines / NSE EBP Guidelines in respect of the 

bidding process.  

 

(ii) Modification of Bid for the Tranche Issue 

 

(a) Eligible Investors may note that modification of bid is allowed during the bidding period. 

(b) However, in the last 10 (ten) minutes of the bidding period, revision of bid is only allowed for: 

 

(A) downward revision of price / spread or upward modification of price; and/or 

(B) Upward revision in terms of the bid size. 

 

(iii) Cancellation of Bid for the Tranche Issue 

 

Investors may note that cancellation of bid is allowed during the bidding period. However, in the last 10 

(ten) minutes of the bidding period, no cancellation of bids is permitted. 

 

(iv) Multiple Bids for the Tranche Issue 

 

Investors may note that multiple bids are permitted. An Arranger can bid on behalf of multiple 

participants, subject to the limits of more than 5% (five per cent.) of the Base Issue Size for the Tranche 

Issue or Rs. 100,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Crores), whichever is lower (or such revised limits as 

may be specified in the EBP Operational Guidelines from time to time), for each Eligible Investor. 

 

(v) Offer or Issue of executed Private Placement Offer Letter to successful Eligible Investors 

 

The signed copy of the Private Placement Offer Letter along with the Application Form was issued to 

the successful Eligible Investors for this Tranche Issue, who were required to complete and submit the 

Application Form to the Issuer in order to accept the offer of the Bonds. 

 

However, Investors should refer to the EBP Operational Guidelines as prevailing on the date of the bid for the 

Tranche Issue. 

 

Bids by the Arranger 

 

The Arrangers as mapped on BSE Bond EPB - Platform / NSE Bond – EBP Platform by the Issuer are allowed to 

bid for the Tranche Issue on a proprietary, client and consolidated basis. At the time of bidding for the Tranche 

Issue, the Arranger is required to disclose the following details to the BSE Bond EPB - Platform / NSE Bond – 

EBP Platform: 

 

(i) Whether the bid is:  

 

(a) proprietary bid; or  

(b) a client bid, i.e. being entered on behalf of an Eligible Investor; or  

(c) a consolidated bid, i.e., an aggregate bid consisting of proprietary bid and bid(s) on behalf of Eligible 

Investors. 

 

(ii) For consolidated bids, the Arranger shall disclose breakup between proprietary bid and client bid(s) (i.e. 

bids made on behalf of Eligible Investors). 
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(iii) For client bids (i.e. bids entered on behalf of Eligible Investors), the Arranger shall disclose the following: 

 

(a) Names of such Eligible Investors; 

(b) Category of the Eligible Investors (whether qualified institutional buyers or non- qualified 

institutional buyers); and 

(c) Quantum of bid of each Eligible Investor. 

 

Provided that the Arranger shall not allowed to bid on behalf of any Eligible Investor if the bid amount exceeds 

5% (five per cent.) of the Base Issue Size for the Tranche Issue or Rs. 100,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred 

Crores), whichever is lower (or such revised limits as may be specified in the EBP Operational Guidelines from 

time to time). An Arranger can bid, on behalf of multiple Eligible Investor, subject to the above limits, as may be 

specified in the EBP Operational Guidelines. 

 

Withdrawal of Tranche Issue 

 

The Issuer reserves the right to withdraw the Tranche Issue prior to the Tranche Issue closing date, at its discretion, 

and including but not limited to the event of any unforeseen development adversely affecting the economic and 

regulatory environment or any other force majeure condition including any change in applicable law, due to 

pandemic, epidemic, etc., pursuant to the conditions set out under the EBP Operational Guidelines.  

 

Further, the Issuer shall be permitted to withdraw from the Tranche Issue process on the following events: 

 

(i) The Issuer is unable to receive the bids up to the Base Issue Size for the Tranche Issue; or 

(ii) A bidder has defaulted on payment towards the Allotment, within stipulated timeframe, due to which the 

Issuer is unable to fulfill the Base Issue Size for the Tranche Issue; or 

(iii) The cut-off yield (i.e. the highest yield at which a bid is accepted) in the Tranche Issue is higher than the 

estimated cut-off yield (i.e. the yield estimated by the Issuer, prior to opening of the Tranche Issue) 

disclosed to the EBP, where the Base Issue Size for the Tranche Issue is fully subscribed. 

 

Disclosure of estimated cut-off yield on the BSE Bond EPB - Platform / NSE Bond – EBP Platform to the Eligible 

Investors, pursuant to closure of the Tranche Issue, shall be at the discretion of the Issuer. 

 

If the Issuer has withdrawn the Tranche Issue pursuant to point (iii), where the cut-off yield of the Tranche Issue 

is higher that the estimated cut-off yield disclosed to the BSE Bond EPB - Platform / NSE Bond – EBP Platform, 

the estimated cut-off yield shall be mandatorily disclosed by the BSE Bond EPB - Platform / NSE Bond – EBP 

Platform to the Eligible Investors.  

 

However, Eligible Investors should refer to the EBP Operational Guidelines prevailing on the date of the bid for 

the Tranche Issue. 

 

Determination of Effective Yield 

 

The Effective Yield for Bonds under a Series will be decided in accordance with the EBP Operational Guidelines. 

 

Right to Accept or Reject Applications 

 

The Issuer reserves its full, unqualified and absolute right to accept or reject the application, in part or in full, 

without assigning any reason thereof. The rejected Applicant will be intimated along with the refund warrant, if 

applicable. No interest on Application money will be paid on rejected Applications. The Application Form that is 

not complete in all respects is liable to be rejected and would not be paid any interest on the Application money. 

For further instructions regarding the application for the Bonds under a Series, Eligible Investors are requested to 

read the instructions provided in the Application Form. 

 

Application would be liable to be rejected on one or more technical grounds, including but not restricted to: 

 

(i) Number of Bonds under a Series applied for is less than the minimum application size; and 

(ii) Bondholder details under a Series as may be required is not given. 
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Basis of Allocation 

 

Allocation shall be made as approved by the Issuer in accordance with applicable SEBI regulations, EBP 

Operational Guidelines, and applicable laws. Post completion of bidding process, the Issuer will upload the 

provisional allocation on the BSE Bond EPB - Platform / NSE Bond – EBP Platform. Post receipt of details of 

the successful Eligible Investors, the Issuer will upload the final allocation file on the BSE Bond EPB - Platform 

/ NSE Bond – EBP Platform. For issuances with open bidding, the details of bids shall be disseminated on a real 

time basis; however, for issuances with closed bidding, the information shall be disseminated after closure of 

bidding. 

 

The Issuer shall have an option at its sole discretion to retain over-subscription up to the Tranche Issue Size. The 

Issuer confirms that the Green Shoe Option does not exceed five times the Base Issue Size. 

 

The allotment of valid applications received on the closing day shall be done in the following manner:  

 

(i) all bids shall be arranged in accordance with “yield priority” basis, further, 

 

(a) in case of in case of ‘uniform yield allotment’, allotment and settlement value shall be based on 

the price; 

 

(b) in case of ‘multiple yield allotment’, allotment and settlement value shall be based on the price 

adjusted as per the price / spread quoted by each Eligible Investor in the bidding process. 

 

(ii) where two or more bids have the same price/spread and time, then allotment shall be done on “pro-rata” 

basis. 

 

Anchor Portion within the Base Issue Size for the Tranche Issue 

 

There no anchor investor for this Tranche Issue of Bonds under a Series. 

 

Applications by Successful Investors 

 

Original Application Forms complete in all respects must be submitted to the corporate office of Issuer before the 

last date indicated in the Tranche Issue time-table or such extended time as decided by the Issuer accompanied by 

details of remittance of the Application money.  

 

The Application Form will constitute the acceptance required under Section 42 of the Companies Act and the PAS 

Rules. Successful Investors should ensure to do the funds pay-in from their same bank account which is updated 

by them in the BSE Bond - EBP Platform / NSE Bond – EBP Platform while placing the bids. In case of mismatch 

in the bank account details between BSE Bond - EBP Platform / NSE Bond – EBP Platform and the bank account 

from which payment is done by the successful investor, the payment would be returned back. Payment should be 

made by the deadline specified by the BSE/ NSE. Successful bidders should do the funds pay-in to the bank 

accounts of the clearing corporation of the relevant Exchanges (“Designated Bank Account”). 

 

Upon final allocation by the Issuer, and confirmation by the Issuer to go ahead with the Allotment, the Issuer or 

the Registrar on behalf of the Issuer shall instruct the Depositories on the pay-in date, and the Depositories shall 

accordingly credit the allocated Bonds under a Series to the demat account of the successful Investor(s). Upon 

instructions of the Registrar or the Issuer, the Depositories shall confirm to the clearing corporation of the relevant 

Exchanges that the Bonds under a Series have been transferred to the demat account(s) of the successful 

Investor(s). Upon confirmation from the Depository, the clearing corporation of the relevant Exchanges shall 

transfer funds to the Designated Bank Account of the Issuer. 

 

Successful bidders must do the funds pay-in to the Designated Bank Account up to 10:30 am on the pay-in date 

for the Tranche Issue (“Pay-in Time”). Successful bidders should ensure to do the funds pay-in from their same 

bank account which is updated by them in the BSE Bond - EBP Platform / NSE Bond – EBP Platform while 

placing the bids for the Tranche Issue. In case of mismatch in the bank account details between BSE Bond – EBP 

Platform / NSE Bond – EBP Platform and the bank account from which payment is done by the successful bidder, 

the payment would be returned back. Provided that, in case of bids made by the Arranger on behalf of an Eligible 

Investor, funds pay-in shall be made from the bank account of such Eligible Investors.  
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Cheque(s), demand draft(s), money orders, postal orders will not be accepted.  

 

The Issuer assumes no responsibility for any applications lost in mail.  

 

Note: In case of failure of any successful Investor to complete the funds pay-in by the Pay-in Time for the Tranche 

Issue or the funds are not received in the Designated Bank Account of the clearing corporation of the relevant 

Exchanges by the Pay-in Time for the Tranche Issue for any reason whatsoever, the bid for the Tranche Issue will 

liable to be rejected and the Issuer and/or the Arranger shall not be liable to the successful Investor.   

 

Further, in case of non-fulfillment of pay-in obligations by Eligible Investors, such Eligible Investors shall be 

debarred from accessing the bidding platform across all EBPs for a period of 30 (thirty) days from the date of 

such default. In case of 3 (three) instances of non-fulfillment of pay-in obligations, across all EBPs, by Eligible 

Investors for whom an Arranger has bid, then such Arranger shall be debarred from accessing all EBPs, for a 

period of 7 (seven) days from the date of the such third or subsequent default. 

 

Post-Allocation Disclosures by the EBP 

 

Upon final allocation by the Issuer, the Issuer shall disclose the size of the Tranche Issue, Effective Yield, ISIN, 

number of successful bidders, category of the successful bidder(s), etc., in accordance with the Chapter VI of the 

SEBI Master Circular. The EBP shall upload such data, as provided by the Issuer, on its website to make it 

available to the public. 

 

Terms of Payment 

 

The full issue price of the Bonds under a Series applied for is to be paid along with the Application Form as set 

out above. 

 

Acknowledgements 

 

No separate receipts will be provided by the Issuer for the Application money for the Bonds under a Series. 

 

Deemed Date of Allotment for the Bonds under a Series 

 

The cut-off date declared by the Issuer from which all benefits under the Bonds under a Series is the Deemed Date 

of Allotment for the Bonds under a Series. The actual allotment of Bonds under a Series (i.e. approval from the 

Board of Directors or a Committee thereof) may take place on a date other than the Deemed Date of Allotment 

for the Bonds under a Series. The Issuer reserves the right to keep multiple allotment date(s)/deemed date(s) of 

allotment at its sole and absolute discretion without any notice. If in case, the Tranche Issue closing date changes 

(i.e. preponed/postponed), then the Deemed Date of Allotment for the Bonds under a Series may also be changed 

(preponed/ postponed) by the Issuer, at its sole and absolute discretion. 

 

Letter(s) of Allotment/ Bond Certificate(s) for the Bonds under a Series 

 

The beneficiary account of the Investor(s) with NSDL or CDSL or Depository Participant will be given initial 

credit within 2 (two) days from the Deemed Date of Allotment for the Bonds under a Series. The initial credit in 

the account will be akin to a letter of Allotment. On completion of the all-statutory formalities, such credit in the 

account will be akin to a Bond certificate for the Bonds under a Series. 

 

Fictitious applications 

 

Any person who makes, in fictitious name, any application to a body corporate for acquiring, or subscribing to, 

the Bonds under a Series, or otherwise induced a body corporate to allot, register any transfer of Bonds under a 

Series therein to them or any other person in a fictitious name, shall be punishable under the extant laws. 
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17.3 INSTRUMENT SPECIFIC DETAILS 

 

Market Lot for Bonds under a Series 

 

The market lot for Bonds under a Series will be one Bond for the relevant Series, that is, in denomination of Rs. 

1 (One) Lakh.  

 

Since the Bonds under a Series are being issued only in dematerialised form, the odd lots will not arise either at 

the time of issuance or at the time of transfer of Bonds under a Series. 

 

Trading of Bonds under a Series 

 

The marketable lot for the purpose of trading shall be one Bond for the relevant Series. Trading of Bonds under a 

Series will be permitted in dematerialised mode only and such trades shall be cleared and settled in recognised 

stock exchange(s) subject to conditions specified by SEBI. In the event of trading in Bonds under a Series which 

has been made over the counter, the trades shall be executed and reported on a recognized stock exchange having 

a nation-wide trading terminal or such other platform as may be specified by SEBI. 

 

Mode of Transfer of Bonds under a Series 

 

The Bonds under a Series shall be transferred subject to and in accordance with the rules/ procedures as prescribed 

by the NSDL/CDSL/Depository Participant of the transferor/ transferee and any other applicable laws and rules 

notified in respect thereof. The normal procedure followed for transfer of securities held in dematerialized form 

shall be followed for transfer of these Bonds under a Series held in electronic form. The seller should give delivery 

instructions containing details of the buyer’s DP account to its Depository Participant.  

 

The transferee(s) should ensure that the transfer formalities are completed prior to the Record Date. In the absence 

of the same, Redemption Amount will be paid to the person, whose name appears in the records of the Depository. 

In such cases, claims, if any, by the transferee(s) would need to be settled with the transferor(s) and not with the 

Issuer. 

 

If the Bonds under the relevant Series are rematerialized and held in physical form, transfer of Bonds under the 

relevant Series shall be as per the relevant provisions of Companies Act, and Ministry of Corporate Affairs 

notification number GSR 463(E) dated June 5, 2015 issued in respect of government companies or any other 

relevant law. However, the Issuer reserves it right to duly confirm the identity of the transferor and conduct 

necessary due diligence wherever required. 

 

Default Interest on the Bonds 

 

2% (two percent) per annum will be payable by the Issuer for the defaulting period in case of default in payment 

of Redemption Amount. 

 

2% (two percent) per annuum will be payable by the Issuer for the period of delay in cases where the Bond Trust 

Deed for the Bonds is not executed in accordance with the timeline under applicable law. 

 

1% (one percent) per annum will be payable by the Issuer for the period of delay between the Deemed Date of 

Allotment and the date of listing, in accordance with the timeline under applicable law. 

 

In case of delay of allotment of debt securities beyond the stipulated time period, the Issuer will comply with 

applicable regulatory requirements, if any, with respect to such delay. 

 

Sinking Fund 

 

The Issuer shall not be creating a sinking fund for accrued interest on the Bonds. 
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Tax 

 
The following paragraphs in respect of taxation of zero coupon bonds are not legal or taxation advice to any 

Eligible Investor, who should consult their own financial, legal, tax and other professional advisors as to the risks 

and investment considerations arising from an investment in the Bonds under a Series and should analyse such 

investment and the suitability of such investment to such Eligible Investor’s particular circumstances. 

 

Under the provisions of Income Tax Act, 1961 (“Income Tax Act”) read with provisions of the Finance Bill 

(No.2), 2024 , any maturity or redemption of zero coupon bonds falls under the definition of ‘transfer’ as given 

under Section 2(47) and accordingly, underlying gains/ profit upon maturity is likely to become chargeable to tax 

under head ‘capital gains’. The rate at which tax may be chargeable will be depend on period of holding for such 

zero coupon bonds. As per first proviso to Section 2(42A), where zero coupon bonds are held for more than twelve 

months preceding the date of its transfer, it may not be classified as ‘short-term capital asset’ and accordingly, 

any gains thereof arising in the hands of resident transferor may be subject to tax as long-term capital gains 

@12.5% (plus applicable surcharge and cess). Where zero coupon bonds are classified as short-term capital assets, 

the resident transferor may be liable to tax as per applicable slab rates. No benefit of indexation will be allowed 

as per amendments proposed under Finance Bill (No.2), 2024, however, this will subject to the provisions of 

Finance Act (No. 2) 2024, whenever notified. Taxation in hands of non-resident transferors may be at par with 

resident transferors with the exception of foreign exchange fluctuation benefit available under first proviso to 

Section 48 of the Income Tax Act as well as applicable provisions of the relevant double taxation avoidance 

agreement. Please note that application provisions for computation of ‘capital gains’ as laid down by Section 45 

read with Section 48 may also be relevant. Similar tax consequences may become applicable for sale of zero 

coupon bonds in the secondary market. For zero coupon bonds held as stock-in-trade in course of business, 

applicable tax implications may be evaluated under the chapter of ‘profits and gains from business or profession’ 

as laid down under the Income Tax Act. Any gift of zero coupon bonds by any resident or non-resident person, 

relevant tax implications or exemptions may need to be analysed as per the provisions of Section 56(2)(X) of the 

Income Tax Act. 

 

List of Beneficial Owners 

 

The Issuer shall request the Depository to provide a list of Beneficial Owners as at the end of the Record Date to the 

Registrar and the Issuer. This list shall be considered for payment of Redemption Amount. 

 

Record Date 

 

Record date shall be 15 (fifteen) days prior to the Redemption Date. Redemption Amount shall be paid to the person 

whose name appears as sole/first Beneficial Owner(s) in the records of the Depositories on Record Date or to the 

Bondholder(s) for a Series who have converted the Bonds under a Series to physical form and their name is registered 

on the registers maintained by the Issuer or Registrar.  

 

In the event of the Issuer not receiving any notice of transfer at least 15 (fifteen) days prior to the Redemption Date, the 

transferees for the Bond under a Series shall not have any claim against the Issuer in respect of Redemption Amount so 

paid to the registered Bondholder(s) for a Series. 

 

Redemption and Computation 

 

The Bonds under a Series will be redeemed in accordance with details in the Key Information Document from the 

Deemed Date of Allotment. The Bonds under a Series will not carry any obligation after the Redemption Date.  

 

The Bonds under a Series shall be taken as discharged on payment of the Redemption Amount by the Issuer on 

maturity to the registered Bondholder(s) for a Series whose names appear in the Register of Debentureholders on 

the Record Date or the Beneficial Owners in accordance with the list provided by the Depositories. Such payment 

will be a legal discharge of the liability of the Issuer towards the Bondholder(s) for a Series. 

 

If the Redemption Date falls on a day which is not a Business Day, then the payment due shall be made on the 

previous Business Day but without liability for making payment after actual date of redemption. It is clarified that 

payment of Redemption Amount with respect to Bonds under a Series, shall be made only on the days when 

commercial banks are open for business in Mumbai.  
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Settlement/Payment on Redemption 

 

Payment on the Redemption Date will be made by way of cheque(s) or redemption warrants(s) or demand draft(s) or 

credit through RTGS system in the name of the Bondholder(s) for a Series whose name appear on the list of Beneficial 

Owners given by Depository to the Issuer or the Bondholder(s) for a Series (who have converted the Bonds under the 

relevant Series to physical form), whose names are registered on the Register of Debentureholders maintained by the 

Issuer or Registrar as on the Record Date.  

 

The Bonds under a Series shall be taken as discharged on payment of the Redemption Amount by the Issuer on maturity 

to the list of Bondholder(s) for a Series as provided by NSDL or CDSL or Depository Participant. Such payment will 

be a legal discharge of the liability of the Issuer towards the Bondholder(s) for a Series.  

 

On such payment being made, the Issuer shall inform NSDL or CDSL or Depository Participant and accordingly the 

account of the Bondholder(s) for a Series with NSDL or CDSL or Depository Participant shall be adjusted. 

 

The Issuer’s liability to the Bondholder(s) for a Series towards all their rights including for payment or otherwise shall 

cease and stand extinguished from the Redemption Date in all events. Further the Issuer will not be liable to pay 

any compensation from the Redemption Date on the Issuer dispatching / crediting the amount to the Beneficiary(s) 

as specified above in respect of the Bonds under a Series, the liability of the Issuer shall stand extinguished. 

 

It is clarified that payment of Redemption Amount with respect to the Bonds under a Series shall be made only 

on the days when commercial banks are open for business in Mumbai. 

 

Right of Bondholder(s) for a Series 

 

The Bondholder(s) for a Series are not shareholders. The Bondholder(s) for a Series will not be entitled to any 

other rights and privilege of shareholders other than those available to them under statutory requirements. The 

Bonds under a Series shall not confer upon the Bondholder(s) for a Series the right to receive notice, or to attend 

and vote at the general meeting of the Issuer.  

 

The Redemption Amount on the Bonds under a Series will be paid only to the registered Bondholder(s) for a 

Series, and in case of joint holders, to the one whose name stands first. 

 

Further, the Bonds under a Series shall be subject to the provisions of the Companies Act, and the relevant rules and 

regulations, the Articles of Association of the Issuer, the terms of this issue of Bonds under a Series and the other terms 

and conditions as may be incorporated in the bond trustee agreement and other documents that may be executed in 

respect of these Bonds under a Series. 

 

Modification of Rights 

 

The rights, privileges, terms and conditions attached to the Bonds under a Series may be varied, modified or 

abrogated with the consent, in writing, of those holders of the Bonds under a Series who hold majority of the 

outstanding amount of the Bonds under a Series (or any limit as specified under Companies Act or any other 

provision of law) or with the sanction accorded pursuant to a resolution passed at a meeting of the Bondholder(s) 

for a Series, provided that nothing in such consent or resolution shall be operative against the Issuer where such 

consent or resolution modifies or varies the terms and conditions of the Bonds under a Series, if the same are not 

acceptable to the Issuer. 

 

Right to further issue under the ISINs 

 

The Issuer reserves right to effect multiple issuances under the same ISIN with reference to the SEBI Master 

Circular. The Issue can be made either by way of creation of a fresh ISIN or by way of issuance under the existing 

ISIN at premium, par or discount as the case may be in line with the SEBI Master Circular. 

 

Right to Buyback, Re-purchase and Re-issue  

 

The Issuer will have the right, power and authority, exercisable at its sole and absolute discretion from time to 

time, to buyback or re-purchase a part or all of its Bonds under a Series from the secondary markets or through a 
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tender offer or any other method permitted under applicable law, at any time prior to the Redemption Date, subject 

to applicable law and in accordance with the applicable guidelines or regulations, if any. 

 

In the event of a part or all of the Bonds under a Series being bought back or repurchased as aforesaid or redeemed 

under any circumstances whatsoever, the Issuer shall have, and shall be deemed always to have had, the right, 

power and authority to re-issue the Bonds under a Series, either by re-issuing the same Bonds under a Series or 

by issuing other debentures in their place.  

 

Further the Issuer, in respect of such bought back or re-purchased or re-deemed Bonds under a Series shall have 

the right, power and authority, exercisable either for a part or all of those Bonds under a Series, to cancel, keep 

alive, appoint nominee(s) to hold or re-issue at such price and on such terms and conditions as it may deem fit and 

as permitted under the SEBI Master Circular or by applicable laws or regulations. 

 

Future Borrowings 

 

The Issuer shall be entitled to borrow or raise loans or avail of financial assistance in whatever form as also issue 

bonds or debentures or notes or other securities in any manner with ranking as pari-passu basis or otherwise and 

to change its capital structure, including issue of shares of any class or redemption or reduction of any class of 

paid up capital, on such terms and conditions as the Issuer may think appropriate, without the consent of, or 

intimation to, the Bondholder(s) for a Series or the Bond Trustee in this connection. 

 

Ranking of Bonds 

 

The Bonds under a Series are zero coupon, unsecured, redeemable, non-convertible, non-cumulative, taxable, bonds 

in the nature of debentures. The Bonds under a Series shall rank pari-passu inter se and, subject to any obligations 

preferred by mandatory provisions of the law prevailing from time to time, shall also as regards payment of Redemption 

Amounts, rank pari-passu with all other existing unsecured borrowings of the Issuer. 

 

Notices 

 

All notices required to be given by the Issuer or by the Bond Trustee to the Bondholder(s) for a Series shall be 

deemed to have been given if sent by ordinary post/ courier to the original sole/first allottees of the Bonds under 

a Series and/or if published in one all India English daily newspaper and one regional language newspaper. 

 

All notices required to be given by the Bondholder(s) for a Series, shall be sent by registered post or by hand 

delivery to the Issuer or to such persons at such address as may be notified by the Issuer from time to time. 

 

Investor Relations and Grievance Redressal 

 

Arrangements have been made to redress investor grievances expeditiously as far as possible, the Issuer 

endeavours to resolve the Investors’ grievances within 30 (thirty) days of its receipt. All grievances related to the 

issue quoting the Application number (including prefix), number of Bonds under a Series applied for, amount paid 

on application and bank and branch / the Issuer collection centre where the Application was submitted, may be 

addressed to the resource mobilization unit at the corporate office of the Issuer. 
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SECTION XVIII 

MATERIAL CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS 

 
By very nature of its business, the Issuer is involved in a large number of transactions involving financial 

obligations and therefore it may not be possible to furnish details of all material contracts and agreements 

involving financial obligations of the Issuer.  

 

However, the contracts referred below (not being contracts entered into in the ordinary course of the business 

carried on by the Issuer) which are or may be deemed to be material have been entered into by the Issuer.  

 

Copies of these contracts together with the copies of documents referred below may be inspected at the corporate 

office of the Issuer between 10.00 a.m. and 2.00 p.m. on any working day until the Tranche Issue closing date for 

the Key Information Document.   

 

MATERIAL DOCUMENTS 

 

1. Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Issuer, as amended to date. 

2. Certificate of incorporation dated July 3, 1969 and fresh Certificate of incorporation dated July 18, 2003. 

3. Copy of shareholders resolution obtained for overall borrowing limit. 

4. Credit rating letters from CRISIL, CARE, ICRA and IRRPL. 

5. Auditor’s report and standalone financial statements prepared under IND-AS for the Financial Years 

ended March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

6. Auditor’s report and consolidated financial statements prepared under IND-AS for the Financial Years 

ended March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

7. Annual report of the Issuer for the last three Fiscals. 

8. Board resolution dated March 27, 2024 in relation to Bonds offered on private placement basis. 

9. Letter of consent from the Bond Trustee dated March 29, 2024, for acting as Bond Trustee for and on 

behalf of Bondholder(s).  

10. Tripartite agreement between the Issuer, NSDL and KFIN Technologies Limited for issue of Bonds in 

dematerialized form. 

11. Tripartite agreement between the Issuer, CDSL and KFIN Technologies Limited for issue of Bonds in 

dematerialized form. 

12. Bond trustee agreement between the Issuer and Bond Trustee. 

13. Bond Trust Deed for the Bonds under the relevant Series in favour of Bond Trustee. 

14. Electronic bidding platform agreements with BSE and NSE dated August 24, 2016 and December 07, 

2016, respectively.  
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SECTION XIX 
DECLARATION 

It is hereby declared that: 

(i) the Issuer is in compliance with the provisions of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, the
Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, and Companies Act and the rules and regulations 
made thereunder. 

(ii) the compliance with the Companies Act and the rules does not imply that payment of the Redemption
Amount, is guaranteed by the central government of India. 

(iii) the monies received under the Tranche
 Key Information Document. 

(iv) whatever is stated in this Key Information Document and in the attachments thereto is true, correct and
complete and no information material to the subject matter of this form has been suppressed or concealed 
and is in accordance with the original records maintained by the Promoter subscribing to the 
Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Issuer. 

The undersigned has been authorized by the Board of Directors vide resolution number 513.2.15 dated March 
27, 2024, by the Board to sign this Key Information Document and declare that all the requirements of Companies 
Act and the rules made thereunder in respect of the subject matter of this form and matters incidental thereto have 
been complied with. 

It is further declared and verified that all the required attachments have been completely, correctly and legibly 
attached to this Key Information Document. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of REC Limited (formerly known as Rural Electrification 
Corporation Limited)  

Mr. Pankaj Verma,  
HOD (Finance)  
Place: Gurugram  
Date: September 30, 2024 

(i) Copy of resolution of the Board of Directors authorizing the issue of Bonds under a Series.
(ii) Copy of special resolution passed by the shareholders of the Issuer under section 42 of the Companies

Act, and sub-rule 2 of rule 14 of the Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014,
dated August 20, 2023.

(iii) Copy of rating letters rating rationales and press releases from CRISIL, CARE, ICRA and IRRPL.
(iv) Copy of consent letter from BEACON Trusteeship Limited to act as Bond Trustee for the Bondholder(s).
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SECTION XX 

ANNEXURES 
 

A. APPLICATION FORM ALONGWITH GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS – SHALL BE ISSUED 

SEPARATELY FOR THE BONDS ISSUED UNDER THE KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT 

 

B. CONSENT LETTER AND DUE DILIGENCE LETTER OF BOND TRUSTEE 

 

Annexed as Annexure – I 

 

C. CREDIT RATING LETTERS, PRESS RELEASES AND RATING RATIONALES 

 

Annexed as Annexure- II 

 

D. COPY OF SHAREHOLDERS SPECIAL RESOLUTION DATED AUGUST 20, 2023 AND 

BOARD RESOLUTION DATED MARCH 27, 2024  

 

Annexed as Annexure – III 

 

E. COVENANTS FOR THE ISSUE 

 

Annexed as Annexure – IV 

 

F. FINANCIAL INDEBTEDNESS  

 

Annexed as Annexure – V 

 

G. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 

Annexed as Annexure – VI  

  

H. CBDT NOTIFICATION DATED 1 AUGUST 2023 

 

Annexed as Annexure – VII 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 



Annexure I

Debenture Trustee Consent Letter 

and Due Diligence Letter







Annexure II 

Credit Rating Letters, 

Press Releases and Rationales



Disclaimer: A rating by CRISIL Ratings reflects CRISIL Ratings’ current opinion on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument, and does not 
constitute an audit of the rated entity by CRISIL Ratings. Our ratings are based on information provided by the issuer or obtained by CRISIL Ratings from sources it considers 
reliable. CRISIL Ratings does not guarantee the completeness or accuracy of the information on which the rating is based. A rating by CRISIL Ratings is not a 
recommendation to buy / sell or hold the rated instrument; it does not comment on the market price or suitability for a particular investor. CRISIL Ratings has a practice of 
keeping all its ratings under surveillance and ratings are revised as and when circumstances so warrant. CRISIL Ratings is not responsible for any errors and especially states 
that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the subscribers / users / transmitters / distributors of its ratings. CRISIL Ratings’ criteria are available without charge to the public 
on the web site, www.crisilratings.com. CRISIL Ratings or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the company/entity. For the latest rating information on 
any instrument of any company rated by CRISIL Ratings, please visit  www.crisilratings.com or contact Customer Service Helpdesk at CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com or at 1800-
267-1301

CRISIL Ratings Limited  
A subsidiary of CRISIL Limited, an S&P Global Company 
Corporate Identity Number: U67100MH2019PLC326247 

____________________________________________________________________________________Regist
ered Office: CRISIL House, Central Avenue, Hiranandani Business Park, Powai, Mumbai- 400 076. Phone: +91 22 3342 3000  | Fax: +91 22 3342 3001

www.crisilratings.com

CONFIDENTIAL

  RL/RURECLT/341098/LTBP/0924/98709/88048676
  September 23, 2024                                                                                                                                                              

  Mr. Sanjay  Kumar
  Executive Director - Finance
  REC Limited
  REC World Headquarters, I-4,
  Sector - 29, Gurugram,
  Gurgaon - 122007
                                   

  

Dear Mr. Sanjay  Kumar,

Re: CRISIL rating on the Rs.145000 Crore Long-Term Borrowing Programme# of REC Limited.

All ratings assigned by CRISIL Ratings are kept under continuous surveillance and review.

Please refer to our rating letter dated August 27, 2024 bearing Ref. no: RL/RURECLT/341098/LTBP/0824/96422/168549842

Rating outstanding on the captioned debt instruments is “CRISIL AAA/Stable” (pronounced as “CRISIL triple A rating" with 
Stable outlook). Securities with this rating are considered to have the highest degree of safety regarding timely servicing of 
financial obligations. Such securities carry lowest credit risk..

In the event of your company not making the issue within a period of 180 days from the above date, or in the event of any change 
in the size or structure of your proposed issue, a fresh letter of revalidation from CRISIL Ratings will be necessary.

As per our Rating Agreement, CRISIL Ratings would disseminate the rating along with outlook through its publications and other 
media, and keep the rating along with outlook under surveillance for the life of the instrument. CRISIL Ratings reserves the right 
to withdraw, or revise the rating / outlook assigned to the captioned instrument at any time, on the basis of new information, or 
unavailability of information, or other circumstances which CRISIL Ratings believes may have an impact on the rating. Please 
visit www.crisilratings.com and search with the name of the rated entity to access the latest rating/s.

As per the latest SEBI circular (reference number: CIR/IMD/DF/17/2013; dated October 22, 2013) on centralized database for 
corporate bonds/debentures, you are required to provide international securities identification number (ISIN; along with the 
reference number and the date of the rating letter) of all bond/debenture issuances made against this rating letter to us. The 
circular also requires you to share this information with us within 2 days after the allotment of the ISIN. We request you to mail us 
all the necessary and relevant information at debtissue@crisil.com. This will enable CRISIL Ratings to verify and confirm to the 
depositories, including NSDL and CDSL, the ISIN details of debt rated by us, as required by SEBI. Feel free to contact us for any 
clarifications you may have at debtissue@crisil.com

Should you require any clarifications, please feel free to contact us.

With warm regards,

Yours sincerely,

        
Aesha Maru       Nivedita Shibu
Associate Director - CRISIL Ratings
                   

      Director - CRISIL Ratings
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# Borrowing programme for fiscal 2025 (refers to financial year, April 1 to March 31). The overall limit for the long term 
borrowing programme and the short-term borrowing programme is Rs.1,80,500 crore, of which long term market borrowing 
programme is of Rs. 145,000 crore. Total incremental long-term market borrowing not to exceed Rs.1,45,000 crore any point in 
time during fiscal 2025. It also includes Rs.20500 crore of Bank loan facility over and above market borrowing programme
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during fiscal 2025
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No. CARE/NRO/RL/2024-25/2167 
 
Shri Vivek Kumar Dewangan 

 

Chairman & Managing Director 
REC Limited 
I-4, SECTOR-29, SECTOR-29, 
 
Gurgaon  
Haryana 122007 

 
September 27, 2024 

 
Confidential 

 
Dear Sir, 

 
Issuer Rating 

On the basis of recent developments including operational and financial performance of your Company for FY24 

(Audited) and Q1FY25 (Unaudited), our Rating Committee has reviewed the following rating: 

Type of Rating Rating1 Rating Action 

Issuer rating 
CARE AAA; Stable 

 
Reaffirmed 

  

2. The rating is only an opinion on the general creditworthiness of the Company and not specific to any particular 

debt instrument.  

3. The rationale for the rating will be communicated to you separately. A write-up (press release) on the above 

rating is proposed to be issued to the press shortly, a draft of which is enclosed for your perusal as Annexure 

2. We request you to peruse the annexed document and offer your comments if any. We are doing this as a 

matter of courtesy to our clients and with a view to ensure that no factual inaccuracies have inadvertently 

crept in. Kindly revert as early as possible. In any case, if we do not hear from you by October 04, 2024, we 

will proceed on the basis that you have no any comments to offer. 

 
1Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and in other CARE Ratings Ltd.’s publications. 

http://www.careedge.in/
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4. CARE Ratings Ltd. reserves the right to undertake a surveillance/review of the rating from time to time, based 

on circumstances warranting such review, subject to at least one such review/surveillance every year. 

5. CARE Ratings Ltd. reserves the right to revise/reaffirm/withdraw the rating assigned as also revise the outlook, 

as a result of periodic review/surveillance, based on any event or information which in the opinion of CARE 

Ratings Ltd. warrants such an action. In the event of failure on the part of the entity to furnish such 

information, material or clarifications as may be required by CARE Ratings Ltd. so as to enable it to carry out 

continuous monitoring of the rating, CARE Ratings Ltd. shall carry out the review on the basis of best available 

information. In such cases the credit rating symbol shall be accompanied by “ISSUER NOT COOPERATING”. 

CARE Ratings Ltd. shall also be entitled to publicize/disseminate all the afore-mentioned rating actions in any 

manner considered appropriate by it, without reference to you.  

6. Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which 

may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are 

introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. 

7. Users of this rating may kindly refer our website www.careedge.in for latest update on the outstanding rating. 

8. Our Issuer Ratings are not recommendations to buy or sell any securities of the issuer. 

If you need any clarification, you are welcome to approach us in this regard. 

 

Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 

  

Deepshi Panda Neha Kadiyan   
Lead Analyst Associate Director 
deepshi.panda@careedge.in neha.kadiyan@careedge.in 
  
Encl.: As above 

 

file:///C:/Users/deepshi.panda/AppData/Local/Temp/neha.kadiyan@careedge.in
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Disclaimer 

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings Limited are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not 

recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. These ratings do not convey 

suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings Limited has based its ratings/outlooks 

based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings Limited does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or 

completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most 

entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings Limited have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank 

facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings Limited or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In 

case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE Ratings Limited is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the 

partners/proprietor and the current financial strength of the firm. The rating/outlook may undergo a change in case of withdrawal of capital or the 

unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings Limited is not 

responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE Ratings Limited’s rating.  

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in 

case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. 
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No. CARE/NRO/RL/2024-25/2168 
 
Shri Vivek Kumar Dewangan 

 

Chairman & Managing Director 
REC Limited 
I-4, SECTOR-29, SECTOR-29, 
 
Gurgaon  
Haryana 122007 

 
 

September 27, 2024 
 

 
Confidential 

 
 
Dear Sir, 

 

Credit rating for bank facilities 

 

On the basis of recent developments including operational and financial performance of your Company for FY24 

(Audited) and Q1FY25 (Unaudited), our Rating Committee has reviewed the following ratings: 

Facilities 
Amount 
(₹ crore) 

Rating1 Rating Action 

Long Term / Short Term 
Bank Facilities 

20,500.00 

CARE AAA; Stable / 
CARE A1+ 

(Triple A ; Outlook: 
Stable / A One 

Plus) 

Reaffirmed 

 
    

2. Refer Annexure 1 for details of rated facilities.  

 
1Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and in other CARE Ratings Ltd.’s publications. 

http://www.careedge.in/
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3. The rationale for the rating will be communicated to you separately. A write-up (press release) on the above 

rating is proposed to be issued to the press shortly, a draft of which is enclosed for your perusal as Annexure 2. We 

request you to peruse the annexed document and offer your comments if any. We are doing this as a matter of 

courtesy to our clients and with a view to ensure that no factual inaccuracies have inadvertently crept in. Kindly revert 

as early as possible. In any case, if we do not hear from you by October 04, 2024, we will proceed on the basis that 

you have no any comments to offer. 

4. CARE Ratings Ltd. reserves the right to undertake a surveillance/review of the rating from time to time, based 

on circumstances warranting such review, subject to at least one such review/surveillance every year. 

5. CARE Ratings Ltd. reserves the right to revise/reaffirm/withdraw the rating assigned as also revise the outlook, 

as a result of periodic review/surveillance, based on any event or information which in the opinion of CARE Ratings 

Ltd. warrants such an action. In the event of failure on the part of the entity to furnish such information, material or 

clarifications as may be required by CARE Ratings Ltd. so as to enable it to carry out continuous monitoring of the 

rating of the bank facilities, CARE Ratings Ltd. shall carry out the review on the basis of best available information 

throughout the life time of such bank facilities. In such cases the credit rating symbol shall be accompanied by 

“ISSUER NOT COOPERATING”. CARE Ratings Ltd. shall also be entitled to publicize/disseminate all the afore-

mentioned rating actions in any manner considered appropriate by it, without reference to you.  

6. Our ratings do not take into account the sovereign risk, if any, attached to the foreign currency loans, and the 

ratings are applicable only to the rupee equivalent of these loans. 

7. Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which 

may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and 

if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. 

8. Users of this rating may kindly refer our website www.careedge.in for latest update on the outstanding rating. 

9. CARE Ratings Ltd. ratings are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank 

facilities. 

If you need any clarification, you are welcome to approach us in this regard. 

 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

deepshi.panda@careedge.in
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Deepshi Panda Neha Kadiyan   
Lead Analyst Associate Director 
deepshi.panda@careedge.in neha.kadiyan@careedge.in 
  
Encl.: As above 

 

Disclaimer 

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings Limited are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not 

recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. These ratings do not convey 

suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings Limited has based its ratings/outlooks 

based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings Limited does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or 

completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most 

entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings Limited have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank 

facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings Limited or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In 

case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE Ratings Limited is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the 

partners/proprietor and the current financial strength of the firm. The rating/outlook may undergo a change in case of withdrawal of capital or the 

unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings Limited is not 

responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE Ratings Limited’s rating.  

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in 

case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
CARE Ratings Limited  
 

  

Plot no. C-001 A/2 Sector 16B, Berger Tower, Gautam 
Budh Nagar, Noida, (UP) - 201301   
Phone: +91-120-4452000  
 

Corporate Office :4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, 
Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express 
Highway, Sion (E), Mumbai - 400 022 
Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 •  www.careedge.in 

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691 

 Page 4 of 4 

 

Annexure 1 
 

Details of Rated Facilities 
 
1. Long Term / Short Term Facilities 
 
1.A. Fund Based /Non Fund Based Limits  
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

1. ICICI Bank Ltd. 2,096.77 22-08-2025 FCNR 

2. Bank of Baroda 2,013.77 23-05-2025 FCNR 

3. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,677.42 02-05-2025 FCNR 

4. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,677.42 09-07-2025 FCNR 

5. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,258.06 17-07-2025 FCNR 

6. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,258.06 25-04-2025 FCNR 

7. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,258.06 06-05-2025 FCNR 

8. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,258.06 08-04-2025 FCNR 

9. State Bank of India 1,241.62 03-04-2025 FCNR 

10. State Bank of India 1,040.83 23-05-2025 FCNR 

11. Bank of Baroda 1,006.45 28-06-2025 FCNR 

12. Union Bank of India 1,004.69 28-06-2025 FCNR 

13. ICICI Bank Ltd. 838.71 23-04-2025 FCNR 

14. State Bank of India 717.49 17-04-2025 FCNR 

15. State Bank of India 630.29 23-05-2025 FCNR 

16. State Bank of India 630.29 04-06-2025 FCNR 

17. State Bank of India 520.08 03-04-2025 FCNR 

18. State Bank of India 369.03 09-06-2025 FCNR 

19. Proposed 2.90   

 Total 20,500.00   

 
Total Long Term / Short Term Facilities : Rs.20,500.00 crore  
 
Total Facilities (1.A) : Rs.20,500.00 crore  
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No. CARE/NRO/RL/2024-25/2166 
 
Shri Vivek Kumar Dewangan 

 

Chairman & Managing Director 
REC Limited 
I-4, SECTOR-29, SECTOR-29, 
 
Gurgaon  
Haryana 122007 

 
 

September 27, 2024 
 

 
Confidential 

 
 
Dear Sir, 

Credit rating for market borrowing programmes 

 

On the basis of recent developments including operational and financial performance of your Company for FY24 

(Audited) and Q1FY25 (Unaudited), our Rating Committee has reviewed the following ratings: 

Facilities 
Amount 
(₹ crore) 

Rating1 
Rating 
Action 

Long Term Instruments- Secured 
Long Term Borrowings (FY11) 

3,050.00 
CARE AAA; Stable 

(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 
Reaffirmed 

Long Term Instruments- Market 

Borrowing Programme (FY12) 
3.96 

CARE AAA; Stable 

(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 
Reaffirmed 

Long Term Instruments- Market 
Borrowing Programme (FY14) 

58.65 
CARE AAA; Stable 

(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 
Reaffirmed 

Long Term Instruments- Market 
Borrowing Programme (FY15) 

8,785.00 
 (Reduced from 

10,740.00) 

CARE AAA; Stable 
(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 

Reaffirmed 

Long Term Instruments- Market 
Borrowing Programme (FY16) 

4,981.00 
CARE AAA; Stable 

(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 
Reaffirmed 

Long Term Instruments- Market 
Borrowing Programme (FY17) 

7,845.00 
CARE AAA; Stable 

(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 
Reaffirmed 

Long Term Instruments- Market 
Borrowing Programme (FY21) 

69,330.37 
 (Reduced from 

76,635.37) 

CARE AAA; Stable 
(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 

Reaffirmed 

Long Term Instruments- Perpetual 
Bonds (FY21) ^^ 

3,000.00 
CARE AAA; Stable 

(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 
Reaffirmed 

 
1Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and in other CARE Ratings Ltd.’s publications. 

http://www.careedge.in/
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Facilities 
Amount 
(₹ crore) 

Rating1 
Rating 
Action 

Long Term Instruments-Market 
Borrowings Programme for (FY25) 

1,45,000.00 
CARE AAA; Stable 

(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 
Reaffirmed 

Long Term Instruments- Market 
Borrowings Programme for (FY22) 

50,248.78 
 (Reduced from 

57,748.78) 

CARE AAA; Stable 
(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 

Reaffirmed 

Long Term Instruments-Market 
Borrowings Programme for (FY23) 

1,11,505.00 
 (Reduced from 

1,13,005.00) 

CARE AAA; Stable 
(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 

Reaffirmed 

Long Term Instruments-Market 
Borrowings Programme for (FY24) 

1,50,500.00 
CARE AAA; Stable 

(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 
Reaffirmed 

Long Term Instruments- Perpetual 
Bonds (FY24) @ 

5,000.00 
CARE AAA; Stable 

(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 
Reaffirmed 

Long Term Instruments-Bonds 15,000.00 
CARE AAA; Stable 

(Triple A; Outlook: Stable) 
Reaffirmed 

LT/ST Instrument- Market 
Borrowing Programme (FY18) * 

13,741.97 

CARE AAA; Stable / CARE 
A1+ 

(Triple A ; Outlook: Stable 
/ A One Plus) 

Reaffirmed 

LT/ST Instrument- Market 
Borrowing Programme (FY19) ** 

46,025.20 
 (Reduced from 

49,270.24) 

CARE AAA; Stable / CARE 
A1+ 

(Triple A ; Outlook: Stable 
/ A One Plus) 

Reaffirmed 

LT/ST Instrument- Market 
Borrowing Programme (FY20) ^ 

50,065.72 
 (Reduced from 

53,029.13) 

CARE AAA; Stable / CARE 
A1+ 

(Triple A ; Outlook: Stable 
/ A One Plus) 

Reaffirmed 

Short Term Market Borrowings 
Programme (FY25) 

5,000.00 
CARE A1+ 

(A One Plus) 
Reaffirmed 

Short Term Market Borrowings 
Programme (FY23) 

1,250.00 
 (Reduced from 

5,000.00) 

CARE A1+ 
(A One Plus) 

Reaffirmed 

Short Term Market Borrowings 
Programme (FY24) 

3,600.00 
 (Reduced from 

5,000.00) 

CARE A1+ 
(A One Plus) 

Reaffirmed 

*Including short term (ST) borrowing programme of ₹ 5,000 crore as sublimit of total Market Borrowing Programme 
(MBP) for FY18 
** including ST MBP of ₹ 9,000 crore as sublimit of total MBP for FY19 
^ including ST MBP of ₹12,000 crore as a sublimit of total MBP for FY20 
^^ the perpetual bond issue is carved out of Long-Term (LT) MBP FY21 
@ the perpetual bond issue is carved out of LT MBP FY24 
    

2. Refer Annexure 1 for details of rated facilities.  

3. The rationale for the rating will be communicated to you separately. A write-up (press release) on the above 

rating is proposed to be issued to the press shortly, a draft of which is enclosed for your perusal as Annexure 2. We 

request you to peruse the annexed document and offer your comments if any. We are doing this as a matter of 
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courtesy to our clients and with a view to ensure that no factual inaccuracies have inadvertently crept in. Kindly revert 

as early as possible. In any case, if we do not hear from you by October 04, 2024, we will proceed on the basis that 

you have no any comments to offer. 

4. CARE Ratings Ltd. reserves the right to undertake a surveillance/review of the rating from time to time, based 

on circumstances warranting such review, subject to at least one such review/surveillance every year. 

5. CARE Ratings Ltd. reserves the right to revise/reaffirm/withdraw the rating assigned as also revise the outlook, 

as a result of periodic review/surveillance, based on any event or information which in the opinion of CARE Ratings 

Ltd. warrants such an action. In the event of failure on the part of the entity to furnish such information, material or 

clarifications as may be required by CARE Ratings Ltd. so as to enable it to carry out continuous monitoring of the 

rating of the bank facilities, CARE Ratings Ltd. shall carry out the review on the basis of best available information 

throughout the life time of such bank facilities. In such cases the credit rating symbol shall be accompanied by 

“ISSUER NOT COOPERATING”. CARE Ratings Ltd. shall also be entitled to publicize/disseminate all the afore-

mentioned rating actions in any manner considered appropriate by it, without reference to you.  

6. Our ratings do not take into account the sovereign risk, if any, attached to the foreign currency loans, and the 

ratings are applicable only to the rupee equivalent of these loans. 

7. Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which 

may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and 

if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. 

8. Users of this rating may kindly refer our website www.careedge.in for latest update on the outstanding rating. 

9. CARE Ratings Ltd. ratings are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank 

facilities. 

If you need any clarification, you are welcome to approach us in this regard. 

 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 
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Deepshi Panda Neha Kadiyan   
Lead Analyst Associate Director 
deepshi.panda@careedge.in neha.kadiyan@careedge.in 
  
Encl.: As above 

 

Disclaimer 

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings Limited are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not 

recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. These ratings do not convey 

suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings Limited has based its ratings/outlooks 

based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings Limited does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or 

completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most 

entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings Limited have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank 

facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings Limited or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In 

case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE Ratings Limited is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the 

partners/proprietor and the current financial strength of the firm. The rating/outlook may undergo a change in case of withdrawal of capital or the 

unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings Limited is not 

responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE Ratings Limited’s rating.  

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in 

case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. 
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Annexure 1 
 

Details of Rated Facilities 
 
1. Long Term Facilities 
 
1.A. Fund Based Limits  
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

1. Instrument* 40,882.97   

2. The Bank of New York Mellon 4,139.31 19-05-2023 ECB (USD 50 crore) 

3. The Bank of New York Mellon 4,139.31 01-09-2026 ECB (USD 50 crore) 

4. New Development Bank 2,483.59 02-06-2030 ECB (USD 30 crore) 

5. State Bank of India 1,862.69 16-03-2026 ECB (USD 22.5 crore) 

6. HDFC Bank Ltd. 1,500.00 19-06-2023 Term Loan 

7. State Bank of India 1,428.00 15-07-2025 Term Loan 

8. State Bank of India 1,424.92 15-07-2025 Term Loan 

9. 
India Infrastructure Finance 
Company (UK) Ltd. 

1,407.37 06-10-2025 ECB (USD 17 crore) 

10. 
India Infrastructure Finance 
Company Ltd. 

1,000.00 27-03-2026 Term Loan 

11. HSBC Ltd. 900.00 25-03-2026 Term Loan 

12. Canara Bank 827.86 16-03-2026 ECB (USD 10 crore) 

13. 
India Infrastructure Finance 
Company Ltd. 

750.00 29-03-2026 Term Loan 

14. State Bank of India 714.00 15-07-2025 Term Loan 

15. Punjab National Bank 663.30 27-08-2025 Term Loan 

16. HSBC Ltd. 565.00 25-03-2026 Term Loan 

17. Deutsche Bank 500.00 18-12-2023 Term Loan 

18. Punjab National Bank 500.00 27-08-2025 Term Loan 

19. Punjab National Bank 500.00 27-08-2025 Term Loan 

20. MUFG Bank Ltd. 325.93 25-09-2025 ECB (JPY 521.9 crore) 

21. Indian Bank 248.39 16-03-2026 ECB (USD 3 crore) 

22. 
Chang Hwa Commercial Bank 
Limited 

248.39 16-03-2026 ECB (USD 3 crore) 

23. HSBC Ltd. 187.50 27-08-2025 Term Loan 

24. Kfw Development Bank 139.21 30-06-2024 KFW III (EUR 1.58 crore) 

25. UCO Bank 124.18 16-03-2026 ECB (USD 1.5 crore) 

26. Hua Nan Commercial Bank Ltd. 124.18 16-03-2026 ECB (USD 1.5 crore) 
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Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

27. 
Aozora Asia Pacific Finance 
Limited 

93.68 25-09-2025 ECB (JPY 150 crore) 

28. SBI Mauritius Limited 82.79 16-03-2026 ECB (USD 1 crore) 

29. The Gunma Bank Limited 62.45 25-09-2025 ECB (JPY 100 crore) 

30. The Shiga Bank Limited 62.45 25-09-2025 ECB (JPY 100 crore) 

31. Punjab National Bank 50.00 27-08-2025 Term Loan 

32. The Tokyo Star Bank Limited 49.96 25-09-2025 ECB (JPY 80 crore) 

33. The Hyakugo Bank Limited 31.23 25-09-2025 ECB (JPY 50 crore) 

34. The Nanto Bank Limited 31.23 25-09-2025 ECB (JPY 50 crore) 

35. Proposed 1,280.48   

 Total 69,330.37   

*Details of instrument is annexed below 
 
1.B. Fund Based Limits  
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

1. Instrument* 12,079.60   

2. The Bank of New York Mellon 3,311.45 13-01-2027 ECB (USD 40 crore) 

3. Bank of Baroda 2,318.01 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 28 crore) 

4. Punjab National Bank 2,000.00 11-11-2026 Term Loan 

5. State Bank of India 2,000.00 29-10-2031 Term Loan 

6. Union Bank of India 2,000.00 31-03-2031 Term Loan 

7. HDFC Bank Ltd. 2,000.00 31-03-2027 Term Loan 

8. State Bank of India 1,655.72 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 20 crore) 

9. State Bank of India 1,625.00 29-10-2031 Term Loan 

10. MUFG Bank Ltd. 1,523.27 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 18.4 crore) 

11. Union Bank of India 1,241.79 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 15 crore) 

12. Canara Bank 1,241.79 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 15 crore) 

13. SMBC 1,129.16 03-03-2027 ECB (JPY 1808.1 crore) 

14. 
India Infrastructure Finance 
Company Ltd. 

1,000.00 09-08-2026 Term Loan 

15. HDFC Bank Ltd. 850.00 17-11-2026 Term Loan 

16. Canara Bank 827.86 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 10 crore) 

17. DBS Bank Limited 687.13 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 8.3 crore) 

18. HSBC Ltd. 665.00 28-03-2030 Term Loan 
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Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

19. Bank of India 550.00 27-09-2028 Term Loan 

20. Mizuho Bank Ltd. 540.52 03-03-2027 ECB (JPY 865.54 crore) 

21. SMBC 538.11 07-10-2026 ECB (USD 6.5 crore) 

22. Indian Overseas Bank 538.11 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 6.5 crore) 

23. Central Bank of India 500.00 29-02-2032 Term Loan 

24. HSBC Ltd. 500.00 06-07-2026 Term Loan 

25. Deutsche Bank 500.00 21-05-2024 Term Loan 

26. HSBC Ltd. 500.00 09-07-2026 Term Loan 

27. Punjab National Bank 500.00 29-12-2031 Term Loan 

28. Punjab National Bank 500.00 29-12-2031 Term Loan 

29. Bank of India 413.93 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 5 crore) 

30. Bank of India 360.35 03-03-2027 ECB (JPY 577.03 crore) 

31. Bank of China Ltd. 331.14 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 4 crore) 

32. Jammu and Kashmir Bank Limited 300.00 28-10-2026 Term Loan 

33. Karur Vysya Bank Ltd. 250.00 29-10-2026 Term Loan 

34. 
Aozora Asia Pacific Finance 
Limited 

249.80 03-03-2027 ECB (JPY 400 crore) 

35. Bank of Taiwan 248.36 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 3 crore) 

36. South Indian Bank Ltd. 240.00 08-11-2026 Term Loan 

37. Korean Development Bank 202.83 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 2.45 crore) 

38. State Bank of India 200.00 29-10-2031 Term Loan 

39. Bank of India 200.00 27-09-2028 Term Loan 

40. Hua Nan Commercial Bank Ltd. 194.55 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 2.35 crore) 

41. Taiwan Co-op Bank 194.55 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 2.35 crore) 

42. Bank of Taiwan 194.55 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 2.35 crore) 

43. SMBC 190.41 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 2.3 crore) 

44. State Bank of India 175.00 29-10-2031 Term Loan 

45. 
Mega International Commercial 
Bank Co. Ltd. 

165.57 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 2 crore) 

46. Taiwan Co-op Bank 165.57 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 2 crore) 

47. Taiwan Business Bank 165.57 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 2 crore) 

48. Indian Bank 165.57 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 2 crore) 

49. Woori Bank 165.57 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 2 crore) 

50. Bank of China Ltd. 165.57 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 2 crore) 

51. Taiwan Business Bank 136.60 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 1.65 crore) 
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Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

52. 
The Nishi-Nippon City Bank 
Limited 

136.60 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 1.65 crore) 

53. 
Mega International Commercial 
Bank Co. Ltd. 

136.60 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 1.65 crore) 

54. 
Shanghai Commercial & Savings 
Bank Ltd. 

115.90 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 1.4 crore) 

55. 
Chang Hwa Commercial Bank 
Limited 

115.90 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 1.4 crore) 

56. CTBC Bank Co. Ltd. 115.90 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 1.4 crore) 

57. 
First Commercial Bank, Offshore 
Banking Branch 

97.27 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 1.18 crore) 

58. 
First Commercial Bank, Offshore 
Banking Branch 

97.27 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 1.18 crore) 

59. HSBC Ltd. 85.00 25-03-2030 Term Loan 

60. The Shiga Bank Limited 82.79 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 1 crore) 

61. Hua Nan Commercial Bank Ltd. 82.79 07-10-2026 ECB (USD 1 crore) 

62. Bank of Kaohsiung 82.79 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 1 crore) 

63. 
Chang Hwa Commercial Bank 
Limited 

82.79 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 1 crore) 

64. Hua Nan Commercial Bank Ltd. 82.79 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 1 crore) 

65. Sunny Bank Limited 82.79 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 1 crore) 

66. AfrAsia Bank Limited 82.79 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 1 crore) 

67. The Bank of Yokohama 82.79 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 1 crore) 

68. The Gunma Bank Limited 62.45 03-03-2027 ECB (JPY 100 crore) 

69. South Indian Bank Ltd. 60.00 08-11-2026 Term Loan 

70. The Gunma Bank Limited 41.39 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 0.5 crore) 

71. Sunny Bank Limited 41.39 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 0.5 crore) 

72. Axis Bank Ltd. 41.39 29-12-2026 ECB (USD 0.5 crore) 

73. DBS Bank Limited 41.39 25-08-2026 ECB (USD 0.5 crore) 

 Total 50,248.78   

*Details of instrument is annexed below 
 
1.C. Fund Based Limits  
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

1. Instrument* 45,419.55   
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Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

2. ICICI Bank Ltd. 4,000.00 23-01-2030 Term Loan 

3. State Bank of India 3,500.00  FCNR Term Loan 

4. 
National Bank for Financing 
Infrastructure and Dev 

3,500.00  sanctioned but undrawn 

5. State Bank of India 2,886.17  
sanctioned working capital 
CC limit 

6. State Bank of India 2,501.18 27-03-2028 ECB (EUR 27.99 crore) 

7. HDFC Bank Ltd. 2,500.00 29-12-2027 Term Loan 

8. Punjab National Bank 2,050.00  sanctioned but undrawn 

9. HDFC Bank Ltd. 2,000.00 07-09-2027 Term Loan 

10. State Bank of India 1,712.00  Term Loan 

11. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,658.00 29-12-2023 FCNR (USD 20 crore) 

12. State Bank of India 1,594.87 28-07-2027 ECB (USD 20 crore) 

13. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,551.41 03-06-2023 FCNR (USD 20 crore) 

14. Bank of Baroda 1,540.00 29-09-2029 Term Loan 

15. HDFC Bank Ltd. 1,285.00 27-02-2028 Term Loan 

16. DBS Bank Limited (Singapore) 1,247.54 27-10-2027 ECB (SGD 21.32 crore) 

17. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,240.18 15-02-2024 FCNR (USD 15 crore) 

18. HDFC Bank Ltd. 1,215.00 27-02-2028 Term Loan 

19. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,200.00  Yet to be disbursed 

20. State Bank of India 1,195.02 13-09-2027 ECB (USD 15 crore) 

21. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,170.98 21-06-2023 FCNR (USD 15 crore) 

22. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,162.39 27-05-2023 FCNR (USD 15 crore) 

23. Bank of Baroda 1,100.00 29-09-2029 Term Loan 

24. MUFG Bank Ltd. 1,036.38 31-10-2027 ECB (EUR 12.58 crore) 

25. Yes Bank Ltd. 1,000.00  Yet to be disbursed 

26. Union Bank of India 1,000.00 05-01-2026 Term Loan 

27. Indian Bank 1,000.00  Yet to be disbursed 

28. Mizuho Bank Ltd. 850.00  Yet to be disbursed 

29. State Bank of India 778.02 13-06-2027 ECB (USD 10 crore) 

30. Bank of India 750.00  sanctioned but undrawn 

31. Union Bank of India 750.00  Yet to be disbursed 

32. IDBI Bank Ltd. 750.00  sanctioned but undrawn 

33. HSBC Ltd. 638.58 31-10-2027 ECB (EUR 7.75 crore) 

34. HSBC Ltd. 625.30 27-03-2028 ECB (EUR 7 crore) 
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Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

35. DBS Bank Limited 612.53 17-01-2024 FCNR (EUR 6.98 crore) 

36. Bank of Baroda 600.00 29-09-2029 Term Loan 

37. Bank of Baroda 500.00 29-09-2029 Term Loan 

38. Bank of Baroda 500.00 29-09-2029 Term Loan 

39. Induslnd Bank Ltd. 500.00  sanctioned but undrawn 

40. Deutsche Bank 500.00 15-06-2027 Term Loan 

41. RBL Bank Limited 500.00  Yet to be disbursed 

42. 
India Infrastructure Finance 
Company Ltd. 

500.00 29-07-2027 Term Loan 

43. Karnataka Bank Ltd. 500.00 15-06-2025 Term Loan 

44. Indian Bank 420.00 04-08-2029 Term Loan 

45. State Bank of India 418.74 31-10-2027 ECB (EUR 5.08 crore) 

46. Central Bank of India 400.00 17-10-2025 Term Loan 

47. Bank of Baroda 400.00 29-09-2029 Term Loan 

48. Punjab & Sind Bank 380.00 09-12-2025 Term Loan 

49. Bank of Baroda 360.00 29-09-2029 Term Loan 

50. Indian Bank 345.00 04-08-2029 Term Loan 

51. Punjab & Sind Bank 320.00 09-12-2025 Term Loan 

52. Indian Bank 320.00 04-08-2029 Term Loan 

53. IDFC First Bank Ltd. 300.00  sanctioned but undrawn 

54. Karnataka Bank Ltd. 250.00  Yet to be disbursed 

55. Indian Bank 240.00 04-08-2029 Term Loan 

56. South Indian Bank Ltd. 200.00 05-08-2027 Term Loan 

57. Indian Bank 175.00 04-08-2029 Term Loan 

58. South Indian Bank Ltd. 100.00  Yet to be disbursed 

59. HDFC Bank Ltd. 50.00  Yet to be disbursed 

60. Proposed 5,706.16   

 Total 1,11,505.00   

*Details of instrument is annexed below 
 
1.D. Fund Based Limits  
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

1. Instrument* 71,408.07   

2. National Bank for Financing 3,000.00 31-03-2033  
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Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

Infrastructure and Dev 

3. State Bank of India (London) 2,851.92 31-08-2028 ECB Loan (USD 345 Million) 

4. HDFC Bank Ltd. 2,500.00 30-09-2028  

5. ICICI Bank Ltd. 2,500.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 
Banks 

6. State Bank of India 2,084.50 12-12-2024 FCNRB Term Loan 

7. Bank of Baroda, GIFT City 2,057.81 03-08-2028 ECB (USD 250 Million) 

8. Punjab National Bank 2,050.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 
Banks 

9. ICICI Bank Ltd. 2,000.00 15-05-2028  

10. Union Bank of India 2,000.00 27-12-2024 FCNR (JPY 34229 Million) 

11. Punjab National Bank 2,000.00 27-12-2028  

12. Union Bank of India 1,750.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 
Banks 

13. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,668.70 28-12-2024 FCNR (USD 200 Million) 

14. State Bank of India 1,667.00 06-12-2024 FCNRB Working Capital Limit 

15. MUFG Bank Limited (GIFT Branch) 1,652.78 21-09-2028 ECB Loan (USD 200 Million) 

16. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,645.31 14-05-2024 FCNR (USD 200 Million) 

17. 
India Infrastructure Finance 
Company Ltd. 

1,500.00 11-12-2028  

18. HDFC Bank Ltd. 1,500.00 28-12-2028  

19. HDFC Bank Ltd. 1,500.00 02-11-2028  

20. HDFC Bank Ltd. 1,500.00 29-06-2028  

21. 
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank 
Limited - Singapore Bra 

1,446.18 21-09-2028 ECB Loan (USD 175 Million) 

22. State Bank of India (London) 1,275.84 03-08-2028 ECB (USD 155 Million) 

23. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,247.85 15-02-2025 FCNR (USD 200 Million) 

24. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,241.10 09-08-2024 FCNR (USD 150 Million) 

25. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,234.95 16-05-2024 FCNR (USD 150 Million) 

26. State Bank of India 1,234.65 03-04-2024 FCNRB Term Loan 

27. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,233.63 10-05-2024 FCNR (USD 150 Million) 

28. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,232.10 19-04-2024 ECB Loan (USD 100 Million) 

29. State Bank of India 1,232.10 19-04-2024 FCNRB Term Loan 

30. Mizuho Bank Ltd. 1,219.43 15-02-2029 Singapore Branch ECB Loan 
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Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

(USD 150 Million) 

31. Punjab National Bank 1,200.00 03-11-2028  

32. ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,033.94 11-07-2024 FCNR (USD 125 Million) 

33. State Bank of India 1,033.01 24-05-2024 FCNRB Term Loan 

34. HDFC Bank Ltd. 1,000.00 27-06-2028  

35. State Bank of India 1,000.00  Credit exposure Limit 

36. Indian Bank 1,000.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 
Banks 

37. Yes Bank Ltd. 1,000.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 

Banks 

38. Indian Overseas Bank 1,000.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 
Banks 

39. Mizuho Bank Ltd. 850.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 
Banks 

40. ICICI Bank Ltd. 832.10 22-09-2024 FCNR (USD 100 Million) 

41. UCO Bank 831.11 26-09-2028 
Hong Kong Branch, ECB Loan 
(USD 100 Million) 

42. State Bank of India 831.00 12-12-2024 FCNRB Term Loan 

43. Punjab National Bank 830.19 09-01-2029 
DIFC Dubai Branch ECB Loan 
(USD 100 Million) 

44. Export Import Bank of India 829.65 14-09-2028 FCT Loan (USD 100 Million) 

45. DBS Bank Limited 828.41 06-02-2029 
Gift City- ECB Loan (USD 100 
Million) 

46. Bank of India, GIFT City 826.64 31-08-2028 ECB Loan (USD 100 Million) 

47. HSBC, Gift City 826.64 31-08-2028 ECB Loan (USD 100 Million) 

48. Bank of India, London Branch 826.64 31-08-2028 ECB Loan (USD 100 Million) 

49. 
India Infrastructure Finance 
Company Ltd. 

800.00 30-06-2028  

50. 
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank 
Limited - Singapore Bra 

798.61 20-04-2028 ECB Loan (USD 95 Million) 

51. Mizuho Bank Ltd. 798.61 20-04-2028 ECB Loan (USD 100 Million) 

52. IDBI Bank Ltd. 781.96 03-08-2028 ECB Loan (USD 95 Million) 

53. MUFG Bank Limited (GIFT Branch) 758.68 20-04-2028 ECB (USD 750 Million) 

54. Bank of India 750.00   
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Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

55. DBS Bank Limited (Singapore) 743.75 21-09-2028 ECB Loan (USD 90 Million) 

56. State Bank of India 625.13 13-12-2024 FCNRB Working Capital Limit 

57. State Bank of India 621.79 24-05-2024 FCNRB Working Capital Limit 

58. State Bank of India 619.05 07-06-2024 FCNRB Working Capital Limit 

59. Mizuho Bank Ltd. 600.28 26-06-2028 ECB (USD 75 Million) 

60. State Bank of India 580.86 16-02-2025 FCNRB Working Capital Limit 

61. UCO Bank 500.00   

62. Union Bank of India 500.00 06-11-2028  

63. RBL Bank Limited 500.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 

Banks 

64. Union Bank of India 500.00 30-09-2028  

65. State Bank of India 366.87 12-06-2024 FCNRB Term Loan 

66. IDBI Bank Ltd. 350.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 
Banks 

67. IDFC First Bank Ltd. 300.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 
Banks 

68. Induslnd Bank Ltd. 300.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 
Banks 

69. Karnataka Bank Ltd. 250.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 
Banks 

70. HDFC Bank Ltd. 200.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 
Banks 

71. South Indian Bank Ltd. 150.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 
Banks 

72. Standard Chartered Bank 50.00  
Unutilised Sanctioned/ 
Documented Limit from 
Banks 

73. Axis Bank, GIFT City 41.16 03-08-2028 ECB (USD 100 Million) 

 Total 1,50,500.00   

*Details of instrument is annexed below 
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1.E. Fund Based Limits  
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

1. Instrument* 1,28,352.26   

2. MUFG Bank Limited (GIFT Branch) 2,516.13 04-06-2029 ECB 

3. State Bank of India (London) 2,516.13 10-07-2029 ECB 

4. Punjab National Bank 2,400.00 20-06-2029 TL 

5. State Bank of India (London) 1,848.90 28-07-2029 ECB 

6. Deutsche Bank 1,834.09 27-07-2029 ECB 

7. 
Credit Agricole Corporate and 
Investment Bank (Hon 

868.39 24-04-2029 ECB 

8. Bank of America 868.39 24-04-2029 ECB 

9. Citi Bank 868.39 24-04-2029 ECB 

10. DBS Bank Limited 754.84 13-06-2029 ECB 

11. Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. 537.97 17-05-2029 FCTL 

12. 
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank 
Limited - Singapore Bra 

434.19 24-04-2029 ECB 

13. KFW IPEX Bank  434.19 24-04-2029 ECB 

14. Kfw Development Bank 388.71  KFW-5 

15. Citi Bank 377.42 02-07-2027 FCTL 

 Total 1,45,000.00   

*Details of instrument is annexed below 
 
Total Long Term Facilities : Rs.5,48,257.76 crore  
 
2. Short Term Facilities 
 
2.A. Fund Based Limits  
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms 

1. HDFC Bank Ltd. 1,150.00 July 2023 

2. KEB Hana Bank 100.00 October 2023 

 Total 1,250.00  
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2.B. Fund Based Limits  
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms 

1. HDFC Bank Ltd. 2,280.00 19-06-2024 

2. HDFC Bank Ltd. 1,000.00 31-12-2023 

3. HDFC Bank Ltd. 220.00 28-06-2024 

4. KEB Hana Bank 100.00 22-10-2024 

 Total 3,600.00  

 
2.C. Fund Based Limits  
 

Sr. 

No. 
Name of Bank / Lender 

Rated Amount  

 (Rs. crore) 

1. Proposed 5,000.00 

 Total 5,000.00 

 
Total Short Term Facilities : Rs.9,850.00 crore  
 
3. Long Term / Short Term Facilities 
 
3.A. Fund Based Limits  
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

1. Instrument* 7,533.00   

2. The Bank of New York Mellon 3,725.38 07-07-2027 ECB (USD 45 crore) 

3. The Bank of New York Mellon 2,483.59 22-03-2028 ECB (USD 30 crore) 

 Total 13,741.97   

*Details of instrument is annexed below 
 
3.B. Fund Based Limits  
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

1. Instrument* 26,084.60   

2. The Bank of New York Mellon 5,795.03 13-11-2023 ECB (USD 70 crore) 

3. 
National Small Saving Fund 
(NSSF) 

5,000.00 13-12-2028 Term Loan 

4. Bank of India 2,069.66 27-03-2024 ECB (USD 25 crore) 

5. Bank of Baroda 2,069.66 29-08-2023 ECB (USD 25 crore) 
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Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

6. Kfw Development Bank 1,589.50  KFW (USD 19.2 crore) 

7. MUFG Bank Ltd. 613.70 08-08-2023 ECB (YEN 982.71 crore) 

8. HDFC Bank Ltd. 500.00 15-01-2024 Term Loan 

9. HDFC Bank Ltd. 350.00 11-10-2023 Term Loan 

10. HDFC Bank Ltd. 350.00 05-11-2023 Term Loan 

11. HDFC Bank Ltd. 300.00 29-09-2023 Term Loan 

12. DBS Bank Limited 206.97 29-03-2024 ECB (USD 2.50 crore) 

13. 
Mega International Commercial 
Bank Co. Ltd. 

165.57 29-03-2024 ECB (USD 2 crore) 

14. Taipei Fubon Commercial Bank Co 165.57 29-03-2024 ECB (USD 2 crore) 

15. The Bank of Yokohama 165.57 29-03-2024 ECB (USD 2 crore) 

16. Korean Development Bank 144.88 29-03-2024 ECB (USD 1.75 crore) 

17. Shinsei Bank Limited 144.88 29-03-2024 ECB (USD 1.75 crore) 

18. 
First Commercial Bank, Offshore 
Banking Branch 

124.18 29-03-2024 ECB (USD 1.50 crore) 

19. Hua Nan Commercial Bank Ltd. 82.79 29-03-2024 ECB (USD 1 crore) 

20. The Hokkoku Bank Limited 41.39 29-03-2024 ECB (USD 0.50 crore) 

21. The Shikoku Bank Limited 31.23 08-08-2023 ECB (YEN 50 crore) 

22. Proposed 30.02   

 Total 46,025.20   

*Details of instrument is annexed below 
 
3.C. Fund Based Limits  

 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Bank / Lender 
Rated 

Amount  
 (Rs. crore) 

Debt Repayment Terms Remarks 

1. Instrument* 33,652.21   

2. The Bank of New York Mellon 5,381.10 25-07-2024 ECB (USD 6.50 crore) 

3. 
National Small Saving Fund 
(NSSF) 

5,000.00 04-10-2029 Term Loan 

4. The Bank of New York Mellon 4,139.31 12-12-2024 ECB (USD 50 crore) 

5. State Bank of India 827.86 01-07-2024 ECB (USD 10.00 crore) 

6. State Bank of India 620.90 30-03-2025 ECB (USD 7.50 crore) 

7. DBS Bank Limited 444.34 30-03-2025 ECB (SGD 7.21 crore)  

 Total 50,065.72   

*Details of instrument is annexed below 
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Total Long Term / Short Term Facilities : Rs.1,09,832.89 crore  
 
Total Facilities (1.A+1.B+1.C+1.D+1.E+2.A+2.B+2.C+3.A+3.B+3.C) : Rs.6,67,940.65 crore  
 
 

Details of instrument 

ISIN Name of Instrument 
Date of 
issuance 

Coupon 
Rate 

Maturity Date 
Size of Issue 

(₹, crore) 

INE020B08427 Bonds  08-06-2010 8.75% 09-06-2025 1,250.00 

INE020B08443 Bonds 12-07-2010 8.75% 14-07-2025 1,800.00 

INE020B08724 Infrastructure Bonds  15-02-2012 9.15% 15-02-2027 2.83 

INE020B08732 Infrastructure Bonds  15-02-2012 9.15% 15-02-2027 1.13 

INE020B07HQ6 Bonds  24-09-2013 8.37% 24-09-2033 13.65 

INE020B07HV6 Bonds 11-10-2013 8.54% 11-10-2028 45.00 

INE020B08880 Bonds 22-12-2014 8.57% 21-12-2024 2,250.00 

INE020B08898 Bonds  23-01-2015 8.23% 23-01-2025 1,925.00 

INE020B08906 Bonds 06-02-2015 8.27% 06-02-2025 2,325.00 

INE020B08914 Bonds  23-02-2015 8.35% 21-02-2025 2,285.00 

INE020B08930 Bonds 10-04-2015 8.30% 10-04-2025 2,396.00 

INE020B08963 Bonds  07-10-2015 8.11% 07-10-2025 2,585.00 

INE020B08AA3 Bonds 07-11-2016 7.52% 07-11-2026 2,100.00 

INE020B08AC9 Bonds  30-12-2016 7.54% 30-12-2026 3,000.00 

INE020B08AH8 Bonds 14-03-2017 7.95% 12-03-2027 2,745.00 

INE020B08AQ9 Bonds  12-12-2017 7.70% 10-12-2027 3,533.00 

INE020B08AX5 Bonds 21-03-2018 8.09% 21-03-2028 1,837.00 

INE020B08AY3 Bonds 26-03-2018 8.01% 24-03-2028 1,410.00 

INE020B08AZ0 Bonds 27-03-2018 8.06% 27-03-2028 753.00 

INE020B08BC7 Institutional bonds  28-09-2018 8.70% 28-09-2028 3,000.00 

INE020B08BE3 Institutional bonds  15-11-2018 8.54% 15-11-2028 3,600.00 

INE020B08BJ2 Institutional bonds  22-01-2019 8.80% 22-01-2029 2,027.00 

INE020B08BL8 Institutional bonds  08-03-2019 8.60% 08-03-2029 1,200.00 

INE020B08BO2 Institutional bonds  25-03-2019 8.30% 25-03-2029 4,000.00 

INE020B08BA1 Institutional bonds  09-08-2018 8.55% 09-08-2028 2,500.00 

INE020B08BB9 Institutional bonds  27-08-2018 8.63% 25-08-2028 2,500.00 

INE020B08BG8 Institutional bonds  29-11-2018 8.56% 29-11-2028 2,552.40 

INE020B08BH6 Institutional bonds  07-12-2018 8.37% 07-12-2028 2,554.00 

INE020B08BP9 Institutional bonds  28-03-2019 8.97% 28-03-2029 2,151.20 

INE020B08BQ7 Institutional bonds  16-04-2019 8.85% 16-04-2029 1,600.70 

INE020B08BS3 Institutional bonds  14-05-2019 8.80% 14-05-2029 1,097.00 

INE020B08BU9 Institutional bonds  25-06-2019 8.30% 25-06-2029 2,070.90 

INE020B08BW5 Institutional bonds  22-08-2019 8.18% 22-08-2034 5,063.00 

INE020B08BX3 Institutional bonds  16-09-2019 8.29% 16-09-2034 3,028.00 

INE020B08BY1 Institutional bonds  26-09-2019 8.25% 26-09-2029 290.20 

INE020B08DS9 Institutional bonds  26-09-2019 8.25% 26-09-2029 870.60 

INE020B08CF8 Institutional bonds  26-11-2019 7.40% 26-11-2024 1,500.00 

INE020B08CI2 Institutional bonds  08-01-2020 7.89% 31-03-2030 1,100.00 

INE020B08CJ0 Institutional bonds  28-01-2020 7.92% 31-03-2030 3,054.90 

INE020B08CK8 Institutional bonds  10-02-2020 6.88% 20-03-2025 2,500.00 

INE020B08CM4 Institutional bonds  25-02-2020 6.99% 30-09-2024 1,100.00 
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ISIN Name of Instrument 
Date of 
issuance 

Coupon 
Rate 

Maturity Date 
Size of Issue 

(₹, crore) 

INE020B08CO0 Institutional bonds  02-03-2020 7.14% 02-03-2030 1,500.00 

INE020B08CP7 Institutional bonds  06-03-2020 7.50% 28-02-2030 2,382.00 

INE020B08CR3 Institutional bonds  26-03-2020 8.25% 26-03-2030 532.30 

INE020B08CS1 Institutional bonds  31-03-2020 7.20% 31-03-2030 1,750.00 

INE020B07LL9 54 EC capital gain bonds 30-09-2019 5.75% 30-09-2024 497.55 

INE020B07LM7 54 EC capital gain bonds 31-10-2019 5.75% 31-10-2024 518.40 

INE020B07LN5 54 EC capital gain bonds 30-11-2019 5.75% 30-11-2024 552.73 

INE020B07LO3 54 EC capital gain bonds 31-12-2019 5.75% 31-12-2024 527.04 

INE020B07LP0 54 EC capital gain bonds 31-01-2020 5.75% 31-01-2025 481.00 

INE020B07LQ8 54 EC capital gain bonds 29-02-2020 5.75% 28-02-2025 540.10 

INE020B07LR6 54 EC capital gain bonds 31-03-2020 5.75% 31-03-2025 682.30 

INE020B08CU7 197 11-05-2020 7.55% 11-05-2030 3,740.00 

INE020B08CW3 198B  21-05-2020 7.79% 21-05-2030 1,569.00 

INE020B08CX1 199 08-06-2020 7.96% 15-06-2030 1,999.50 

INE020B08CZ6 201A  30-07-2020 5.90% 31-03-2025 900 

INE020B08DA7 201B  30-07-2020 6.90% 31-03-2031 1,300.00 

INE020B08DB5 202A  28-08-2020 7.25% 30-09-2030 3,500.00 

INE020B08DE9 203A  29-10-2020 6.80% 20-12-2030 5,000.00 

INE020B08DF6 203B  29-10-2020 5.85% 20-12-2025 2,777.00 

INE020B08DG4 204A  15-12-2020 6.90% 31-01-2031 2,500.00 

INE020B08DH2 204B  15-12-2020 5.81% 31-12-2025 2,082.00 

INE020B08DK6 205B  13-01-2021 5.94% 31-01-2026 2,000.00 

INE020B08DM2 207 28-01-2021 7.02% 31-01-2036 4,589.90 

INE020B08DO8 208 12-03-2021 7.40% 15-03-2036 3,613.80 

INE020B07LS4 54EC Series XIV  30-Apr-20 5.75% 30-Apr-25 52.58 

INE020B07LT2 54EC Series XIV  31-May-20 5.75% 31-May-25 206.41 

INE020B07LU0 54EC Series XIV  30-Jun-20 5.75% 30-Jun-25 579.6 

INE020B07LV8 54EC Series XIV  31-Jul-20 5.75% 31-Jul-25 440.46 

INE020B07LW6 54EC Series XIV  31-Aug-20 5.00% 31-Aug-25 229.98 

INE020B07LX4 54EC Series XIV  30-Sep-20 5.00% 30-Sep-25 353.17 

INE020B07LY2 54EC Series XIV  31-Oct-20 5.00% 31-Oct-25 290.28 

INE020B07LZ9 54EC Series XIV  30-Nov-20 5.00% 30-Nov-25 330.11 

INE020B07MA0 54EC Series XIV  31-Dec-20 5.00% 31-Dec-25 543.64 

INE020B07MB8 54EC Series XIV  31-Jan-21 5.00% 31-Jan-26 509.48 

INE020B07MC6 54EC Series XIV  28-Feb-21 5.00% 28-Feb-26 562.04 

INE020B07MD4 54EC Series XIV  31-Mar-21 5.00% 31-Mar-26 1,214.02 

INE020B08DL4 206-PDI  22-01-2021 7.97% - 558.40 

 Proposed PDI  - - - 2,441.60 

INE020B07ME2 54EC Series XV  30-Apr-21 5.00% 30-Apr-26 434.65 

INE020B07MF9 54EC Series XV  31-May-21 5.00% 31-May-26 334.08 

INE020B07MG7 54EC Series XV  30-Jun-21 5.00% 30-Jun-26 504.44 

INE020B07MH5 54EC Series XV  31-Jul-21 5.00% 31-Jul-26 584.50 

INE020B07MI3 54EC Series XV  31-Aug-21 5.00% 31-Aug-26 216.53 

INE020B07MJ1 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV 30-09-2021 5.00% 30-09-2026 717.65 

INE020B07MK9 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV 31-10-2021 5.00% 31-10-2026 489.57 

INE020B07ML7 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV 30-11-2021 5.00% 30-11-2026 485.77 
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ISIN Name of Instrument 
Date of 
issuance 

Coupon 
Rate 

Maturity Date 
Size of Issue 

(₹, crore) 

INE020B07MM5 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV 31-12-2021 5.00% 31-12-2026 724.90 

INE020B07MN3 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV 31-01-2022 5.00% 31-01-2027 585.52 

INE020B07MO1 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV 28-02-2022 5.00% 28-02-2027 655.28 

INE020B07MP8 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV 31-03-2022 5.00% 31-03-2027 1266.71 

INE020B08DT7 Institutional bond – 211 21-10-2021 6.23% 31-10-2031 1,200.00 

INE020B08DU5 Institutional bond – 212 18-11-2021 Floating 31-10-2024 2,500.00 

INE020B08DV3 Institutional bond – 213 15-12-2021 6.92% 20-03-2032 1,380.00 

INE020B07MQ6 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI 30-04-2022 5.00% 30-04-2027 797.29 

INE020B07MR4 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI 31-05-2022 5.00% 31-05-2027 942.45 

INE020B07MS2 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI 30-06-2022 5.00% 30-06-2027 929.80 

INE020B07MT0 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI 31-07-2022 5.00% 31-07-2027 1,230.09 

INE020B07MU8 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI 31-08-2022 5.00% 31-08-2027 697.04 

INE020B07MV6 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI 30-09-2022 5.00% 30-09-2027 1,018.29 

INE020B07MW4 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI 31-10-2022 5.00% 31-10-2027 770.93 

INE020B07MX2 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI 30-11-2022 5.00% 30-11-2027 953.40 

INE020B08DW1 Series 214-A 23-09-2022 7.32% 28-02-2026 500.00 

INE020B08DX9 Series 214-B 23-09-2022 7.50% 28-02-2033 1,947.60 

INE020B08DX9 Series 214-B (reissue)  21-10-2022 7.50% 28-02-2033 3,000.00 

INE020B08DZ4 Series 215 25-11-2022 7.65% 30-11-2037 3,889.00 

INE020B08EA5 Series 216 A 02-12-2022 7.55% 31-03-2028 1,701.50 

INE020B08EB3 Series 216 B 02-12-2022 7.67% 30-11-2037 2,000.00 

INE020B08EC1 Series 217 16-12-2022 7.53% 31-03-2033 500.00 

INE020B07MY0 54EC Series 16 31-12-2022 5.00% 31-12-2027 1,034.86 

INE020B08ED9 218-A institutional bonds 12-01-2023 7.56% 30-06-2026 3,000.00 

INE020B08EE7 218-B institutional Bonds 12-01-2023 7.69% 31-01-2033 2,004.40 

INE020B07MZ7 54EC Series 16 31-01-2023 5.00% 31-01-2028 814.24 

INE020B08EF4 219 institutional bonds 02-02-2023 7.60% 28-02-2026 3,148.70 

INE020B07NA8 54EC Series 16 28-02-2023 5.00% 28-02-2028 178.30 

INE020B08EI8 Series 221 12-04-2023 7.51% 31-07-2026 2,848.00 

INE020B07NC4 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII 30-04-2023 5.25% 30-04-2028 740.86 

INE020B08CI2 188-B (Reissue) 18-05-2023 7.89% 31-03-2030 2,000.00 

INE020B08DV3 213 (Reissue) 18-05-2023 6.92% 20-03-2032 2,000.00 

INE020B08EL2 223-A 13-06-2023 7.44% 30-04-2026 3,000.00 

INE020B08EK4 223-B 13-06-2023 7.46% 30-06-2028 2,993.60 

INE020B07NK7 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII 31-05-2023 5.25% 31-05-2028 891.96 

INE020B07NL5 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII 30-06-2023 5.25% 30-06-2028 903.73 

INE020B07NJ9 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII 31-07-2023 5.25% 31-07-2028 1,277.03 

INE020B08EM0 225 17-08-2023 7.64% 30-06-2026 2,210.00 

INE020B08EP3 227-A 09-11-2023 7.77% 30-09-2026 2,670.00 

INE020B08EQ1 227-B 09-11-2023 7.71% 31-10-2033 2,818.70 

INE020B08ES7 228-A 28-11-2023 7.80% 30-05-2026 1,679.00 

INE020B08ER9 228-B 28-11-2023 7.71% 30-11-2033 2,899.69 

INE020B07NG5  54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII 31-08-2023 5.25% 31-08-2028 771.66 

INE020B07NI1  54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII 30-09-2023 5.25% 30-09-2028 817.08 

INE020B07NH3  54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII 31-10-2023 5.25% 31-10-2028 815.23 

INE020B07NF7  54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII 30-11-2023 5.25% 30-11-2028 548.88 
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ISIN Name of Instrument 
Date of 
issuance 

Coupon 
Rate 

Maturity Date 
Size of Issue 

(₹, crore) 

INE020B07NN1 54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII 29-02-2024 5.25% 28-02-2029 1250.00 

INE020B08EJ6 Series 222 (PDI) 28-04-2023 7.98% 

Perpetual, 
unless the Call 

Option is 
exercised 

2,000.00 

INE020B08EO6 Series 226 27-09-2023 8.03% 

Perpetual, 
unless the Call 

Option is 
exercised 

1,090.00 

- Proposed - - - 1,910.00 

NA Long-term bonds (GoI fully serviced bonds)  NA NA NA 15,000.00 

INE020B07NP6 54EC 30-04-2024 5.25% 30-04-2029 696.12 

INE020B08FA2 232-A 12-04-2024 7.59% 31-05-2027 508.00 

INE020B08EZ2 232-B 12-04-2024 7.45% 29-04-1934 2,935.00 

INE020B07NO9 54EC 30-05-2024 5.25% 30-05-2029 736.47 

INE020B08FB0 233 14-05-2024 7.53% 31-05-1934 3,000.00 

INE020B08DA7 201 (B) (Reissue) 14-05-2024 
6.9% 
(Yield 

7.57%) 
31-03-1931 1,115.00 

INE020B08FC8 234-A 29-05-2024 7.70% 31-08-2026 2,500.00 

INE020B08FD6 234-B 29-05-2024 7.58% 31-05-2029 2,500.00 

INE020B07NQ4 54EC 30-06-2024 5.25% 30-06-2029 675.73 

INE020B08FE4 235 14-06-2024 7.35% 31-07-1934 4,000.00 

INE020B07NR2 54EC 31-07-2024 5.25% 31-07-2029 872.96 

INE020B08FG9 236-A 18-07-2024 7.45% 31-08-2035 3,000.00 

INE020B08FF1 236-B 18-07-2024 7.56% 31-08-2027 3,000.00 

INE020B07NS0 54EC 31-08-2024 5.25% 31-08-2029 0 

INE020B08FH7 237 09-08-2024 7.55% 31-10-2026 2,000.00 

INE020B08FA2 232-A (Reissue) 27-08-2024 

7.59% 

(Yield 
7.48%) 

31-05-2027 2,675.00 

INE020B08FI5 238 27-08-2024 7.31% 30-09-2039 2,145.00 

NA: Not Available 
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ICRA/REC Limited/26092024/2  

September 26, 2024 

 

Mr. Sanjay Kumar  

Executive Director (Finance) 

REC Limited 

Core 4 A, SCOPE Complex 

7, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110003 

 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Re: ICRA’s credit rating for below mentioned instruments of REC Limited 

Please refer to your email requesting ICRA Limited to revalidate the rating letter issued for the below mentioned instruments. 

We confirm that the following ratings of the instruments rated by ICRA and communicated to you vide our letter dated March 28, 

2024 stands valid. 

Instrument 
Rated Amount 

(Rs. crore) 
Rating1 

Long term borrowing programme 145,000.00* [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
*Yet to be placed Rs. 75,495.87 crore as on August 31, 2024 

The other terms and conditions for the rating of the aforementioned instrument shall remain the same as communicated vide our 

letter dated March 28, 2024. 

The rating, as aforesaid, however, should not be treated as a recommendation to buy, sell or hold long term debt/non-convertible 

debenture to be issued by you. 

We look forward to further strengthening our existing relationship and assure you of our best services. 

With kind regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

For ICRA Limited 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A M KARTHIK 

Senior Vice President 

a.karthik@icraindia.com 

 

1 Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at www.icra.in.  
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To
Chairman and Managing Director
REC Limited
Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7-Lodhi Road,
New Delhi - 110003

September 23, 2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Rating Letter for non-convertible debenture (NCD) programme of REC Limited

This is in reference to the rating action commentary released on 28 March 2024.

India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) is pleased to communicate the following ratings of REC Limited:

Instrument Type Size of Issue (INR Billion)Rating/Outlook
Long Term Annual Borrowing programme (FY25) INR1450 IND AAA/Stable
Short Term Annual Borrowing programme (Including bank guarantee) (FY25)INR205 IND A1+
Short term loans (FY25) INR50 IND A1+

In issuing and maintaining its ratings, India Ratings relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other
sources India Ratings believes to be credible. India Ratings conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by
it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the
extent such sources are available for a given security.

The manner of India Ratings’ factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the
nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in India where the rated security is offered and sold, the
availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-
existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports,
legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources
with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors

Users of India Ratings’ ratings should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can
ensure that all of the information India Ratings relies on in connection with a rating will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer
and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to India Ratings and to the market in offering
documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings India Ratings must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with
respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings are inherently forward-looking and
embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any
verification of current facts, ratings can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating was
issued or affirmed.

India Ratings seeks to continuously improve its ratings criteria and methodologies, and periodically updates the descriptions on its website
of its criteria and methodologies for securities of a given type. The criteria and methodology used to determine a rating action are those
in effect at the time the rating action is taken, which for public ratings is the date of the related rating action commentary. Each rating
action commentary provides information about the criteria and methodology used to arrive at the stated rating, which may differ from the
general criteria and methodology for the applicable security type posted on the website at a given time. For this reason, you should
always consult the applicable rating action commentary for the most accurate information on the basis of any given public rating.

Ratings are based on established criteria and methodologies that India Ratings is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings



Dr Devendra Pant
Senior Director

are the collective work product of India Ratings and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating. All India
Ratings reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in an India Ratings report were involved in, but are not solely responsible
for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only.

Ratings are not a recommendation or suggestion, directly or indirectly, to you or any other person, to buy, sell, make or hold any
investment, loan or security or to undertake any investment strategy with respect to any investment, loan or security or any issuer.
Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any investment, loan or security for a particular investor
(including without limitation, any accounting and/or regulatory treatment), or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in
respect of any investment, loan or security. India Ratings is not your advisor, nor is India Ratings providing to you or any other party
any financial advice, or any legal, auditing, accounting, appraisal, valuation or actuarial services. A rating should not be viewed as a
replacement for such advice or services. Investors may find India Ratings ratings to be important information, and India Ratings notes
that you are responsible for communicating the contents of this letter, and any changes with respect to the rating, to investors.

It will be important that you promptly provide us with all information that may be material to the ratings so that our ratings continue to
be appropriate. Ratings may be raised, lowered, withdrawn, or placed on Rating Watch due to changes in, additions to, accuracy of or
the inadequacy of information or for any other reason India Ratings deems sufficient.

Nothing in this letter is intended to or should be construed as creating a fiduciary relationship between India Ratings and you or
between India Ratings and any user of the ratings.

In this letter, “India Ratings” means India Ratings & Research Pvt. Ltd. and any successor in interest.

We are pleased to have had the opportunity to be of service to you. If we can be of further assistance, please email us at
infogrp@indiaratings.co.in

Sincerely,

India Ratings

RECLimited 23-September-2024
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India Ratings Assigns REC’s FY25 Borrowing Programme ‘IND
AAA/Stable’; Affirms Existing Ratings

Mar 28, 2024 | Financial Institution

India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) has taken the following rating actions on REC Limited and its debt instruments:

https://www.indiaratings.co.in/login


Details of Instruments

Instruments Date of Issuance Coupon
Rate
(%)

Maturity Date Size of Issue
(INR billion)

Rating/Outlook Rating Action

Long-Term Issuer Rating - - - - IND AAA/Stable Affirmed

Long-term annual
borrowing programme

(FY24)#^

- - - 1,350.00 IND AAA/Stable Affirmed

Short-term borrowing
programme (including bank

 guarantee) (FY24)#

- - - 55.00 IND A1+ Affirmed

Short-term borrowing
programme- commercial

 paper (FY24)#

- - - 100.00 IND A1+ Affirmed

Short-term loans (FY24)#$ - - - 200.00 IND A1+ Affirmed

Short-term borrowing
programme (including

bank guarantee) (FY23)

- - - 50.00 IND A1+ Affirmed

Short-term loans (FY23) - - - 56.50 IND A1+ Affirmed

Government of India
(GoI) fully-serviced bonds#

- - - 268.27 IND AAA/Stable Affirmed

Long-term annual borrowing
programmes (FY11-FY23)#&

- - - 3,329.45 (reduced
from 3,338.67)

IND AAA/Stable Affirmed

Long-term annual
borrowing programme

(FY25)#*

- - - 1,450.00 IND AAA/Stable Assigned

Short-term borrowing
programme- commercial

 paper (FY25)# *

- - - 100.00 IND A1+ Assigned

Short-term loans(FY25)# * - - 50.00 IND A1+ Assigned

Short-term borrowing
programme (including

bank guarantee) (FY25)# *

- - - 205.00 IND A1+ Assigned

#Details in Annexure
^includes INR456.42 billion bank loans
$includes INR143.00 billion bank loans
&includes INR1,535.49 billion bank loans
*unutilised

Analytical Approach

The ratings continue to factor in REC’s systemic importance to the GoI to address the financing-related issues of the power sector, particularly
general and rural electrification in India.

Detailed Rationale of the Rating Action

REC continues to book healthy loan book growth. After the conferring of 'Maharatna’ status,  REC has started lending to the non-power
infrastructure sector. The company has entered in infrastructure value chain and is disbursing loans to metro service providers, roads and
highways among others. However, its lending to the non-power infrastructure sector is limited to the government guarantee-backed projects,



helping REC avert risk in this sector.  Furthermore, REC is shifting its focus to renewable energy and other green projects. The management
expects the renewable energy portfolio to grow to 30% over the medium- to long term. 

REC continues to maintain adequate capital adequacy ratio with a headroom of 13.21%. The asset quality continues to improve with a consistent
decline in its gross non-performing assets (NPA) and the net NPA, along with maintaining a comfortable provisioning coverage ratio of above 70%. 

While the company’s cost of funds increased, although the same is being passed on to its borrowers, Ind-Ra does not expect any considerable
decline in the net interest margin (NIM) in the near to medium term. 

List of Key Rating Drivers

Strengths:

Nodal public policy institution
Sovereign support
Maharatna status
Loan portfolio diversification
Reasonable growth in loan book
Adequate capitalization
Improving asset quality

Weakness:

Moderation in NIM
 

Detailed Description of Key Rating Drivers

Nodal Public Policy Institution: REC continues to act as the nodal agency for key centrally sponsored schemes. It has been the nodal agency for
the operationalisation of the National Electricity Fund Scheme for monitoring grants, implementing Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana,
operationalising the Saubhagya Scheme,  National Electricity Fund - Interest Subsidy Scheme, and 24x7 Power for All, among others. REC
continues to be the key source of low-cost funding available to the financially strapped power entities and a vital medium for the government to
route its subsidies. The company is the second-largest government institution, supporting liquidity and funding requirements of the state power
entities. It is also a joint nodal agency along with Power Finance Corporation for implementing the GoI’s revamped distribution sector scheme.
REC has acted GoI's trusted arm for the success of the late payment surcharge scheme of 2022, which has helped discoms to liquidate their
outstanding dues towards the power generation companies and also ensure the payments of current dues on time. 

Sovereign Support:  Ind-Ra expects REC to continue to enjoy sovereign support in terms of: (i) raising low-cost funds through capital gain tax
bonds (54EC bonds), and (ii) GoI’s budgetary support, if required. Also, the presence of a GoI nominee on REC’s board indicates the former’s
oversight and control over the latter’s operational and financial linkages, and its relevance as a policy institution to operationalise various
government initiatives in the power sector. 

Maharatna Status: In September 2022, REC was conferred with the status of ‘Maharatna’ by the GoI, which is the highest recognition for a public
sector company. The Maharatna status has given REC greater operational and financial autonomy and enables diversification of its operations to
accelerate its business growth. 

Loan Portfolio Diversification: After the conferring of 'Maharatna’ status, REC has started lending to the non-power infrastructure sector. REC
has entered in the infrastructure value chain and is disbursing loans to metro service providers such as BMRCL and MMRDA, roads and highways
among others. The late payment surcharge scheme for discoms and infrastructure sectors contributed to both the company’s sanctions and
disbursements while the non-power infrastructure sector accounted for 12% of the total sanctions in 9MFY24 and 13% of the total disbursements
in value terms. 

Furthermore, REC is shifting its focus to renewable energy and other green projects. As on 31 December 2023, renewables formed 7% of the total
loan outstanding. The management expects to grow the renewable energy portfolio to 30% over the medium- to long term. 

Reasonable Growth in Loan Book:  REC’s loan book grew 21% yoy to INR4,975 billion as of 9MFY24, 14% higher than that of FYE23. In
9MFY24, REC sanctioned INR3,259 billion loans (9MFY23: INR1,925 billion). While sanctions grew 69% yoy, disbursements increased 104% yoy. 

Post-amendment in its memorandum of association by the ministry of power in August 2022, REC was accorded the right to lend up to 30% of its
net worth to the infrastructure and logistics verticals. However, public sector borrowers still dominated REC’s outstanding loan book as on 31
December 2023, with a share of 90% (FYE23: 90%). Across various sectors of the power value chain, the discoms accounted for 43% share as of
9MFY24 (FY23: 33%), followed by generation (29%: 31%). The proportion of LPS was 8% in 9MFY24 (FY23: 3.7%). The top 10 borrowers held
40.83% of the total outstanding loans as on 31 December 2023. 

Its lending towards the non-power infrastructure sector is limited to the government guarantee-backed projects, helping REC avert risk in this
sector. Ind-Ra expects the renewable and the infrastructure verticals to be major growth drivers for REC’s loan book in the medium to long-term.  



Adequate Capitalisation:  REC’s capital-to-risk weighted assets ratio (CRAR) stood at 28.21% (Tier – I: 25.35% and Tier – II: 2.86%) as on
31 December 2023, well above the regulatory threshold of 15%. The CRAR has been witnessing an improving trend since FY20 when it had fallen
to 16.1%. Ind-Ra expects its CRAR to remain comfortably above the minimum threshold in the near to medium term.    The net NPAs
(NPAs)/average equity) reduced to 8.05% in FY23 (FY22: 11.85%), due to: (i) a decline in gross NPAs, (ii) adequate provisioning, and (iii) an
expansion in the equity base, on the back of strong profitability growth. As of 9MFY24, REC had 16 projects under stage-III having an outstanding
of INR148.92 billion. The company provisioned for 70.41% of its stage-III accounts as of 9MFY24. The resolution for 13 projects under stage-III,
having a provisioning of 74%, has been at various stages under the National Company Law Tribunal, while the resolution for five projects in stage-
III has been outside the National Company Law Tribunal. 

Improving Asset Quality: On account of nil slippages in 9MFY24, the asset quality ratios continued to improve on a sequential basis with the
gross and net NPAs reducing to 2.78% and 0.82% (FY23: 3.42% and 1.01%), respectively. The provisioning coverage ratio increased to 70.64% in
FY23 (FY22: 67.4%); however, for 9MFY24, the ratio marginally slipped to 70.41%. The stress in REC’s loan book continues to emanate from its
private sector exposure which as a percentage has been declining over the years. The share of the private sector book remained at 10% as on
31 December 2023 (FY18: 13.9%). 

Moderation in NIM: REC’s yield improved to 9.98% in 9MFY24 (FY23: 9.77%). Its NIMs improved slightly to 3.53% in 9MFY24 (FY23: 3.44%),
due to a rise in the cost of funds. With the regular hikes in the repo rates, REC’s cost of funds rose to 7.16% in 9MFY24  (FY23: 6.96%). The
margins, however, would further improve in the near term as the higher costs are being passed on with a lag.

Liquidity

Adequate: As on 31 December 2023, REC did not have cumulative negative mismatches in any of the buckets. As per the management, as on 31
December 2023, the company had available limits of around INR101 billion towards working capital/ term loans from various banks apart from high
quality liquid assets of around INR23 billion and fixed deposits of INR34 billion. Furthermore, the company has loan limits of USD1.06 billion (about
INR88 billion) in foreign currency, which are yet to be availed. The opening cash and undrawn limits, along with high quality liquid assets will suffice
for the asset and liability management mismatch, if any.

Rating Sensitivities

Negative: Events that could, individually or collectively, lead to a negative rating action are as follows: 

a weakening of REC’s linkages with the GoI
a dilution in REC’s role as a public policy institution
net NPA/equity exceeding 35% for two consecutive years 
CRAR falling below 17% for two consecutive years.

ESG Issues

ESG Factors Minimally Relevant to Rating: Unless otherwise disclosed in this section, the ESG issues are credit neutral or have only a minimal
credit impact on REC, either due to their nature or the way in which they are being managed by the entity. For more information on Ind-Ra’s ESG
Relevance Disclosures, please click here. For answers to frequently asked questions regarding ESG Relevance Disclosures and their impact on
ratings, please click here.

About the Company

https://www.indiaratings.co.in/PressRelease?pressReleaseID=56916
https://www.indiaratings.co.in/PressRelease?pressReleaseID=57016


REC was set up by the GoI in 1969 to finance and promote rural electrification projects in India. It now acts as a nodal agency for financing
projects under GoI-sponsored schemes and provides financial assistance to private power entities, state electricity boards, state government
departments and rural electric cooperatives for rural electrification projects.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Particulars (INR billion) FY22 FY23

Total assets 4,104.13 4,562.18

Net interest income 149.58 135.08

Net income 100.45 110.55

Gross NPA (%) 4.45 3.42

CRAR (%) 23.61 25.78

Source: REC; Ind-Ra

Status of Non-Cooperation with previous rating agency

Not applicable

Rating History

Instrument Type Current Rating/Outlook Historical Ratings/Outlook

Rating Type Rated
Limits

(billion)

Rating 16 January 2024 30
March
2023

31
March
2022

30
September

2021

30 March
2021

28
September

2020

Issuer rating Long-term - IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

GoI-fully
serviced bonds

Long-term INR268.27 IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

Long-term
annual borrowing

programmes
(FY11-FY25)

Long-term INR6129.45 IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

IND AAA/
Stable

Short-term borrowing 
programme -CP (FY24-FY25)

Short-term INR200 IND A1+ IND A1+ IND A1+ IND A1+ - - -

Short-term borrowing 
programme (FY23) - CP

Short-term INR50 - WD IND A1+ IND A1+ IND A1+ IND A1+ -

Short-term borrowing
programme (including

bank guarantee)
(FY23-FY25

Short-term INR310 IND A1+ IND A1+ IND A1+ IND A1+ - - -

Short-term loans
(FY23-FY25)

Short-term INR306.50 IND A1+ IND A1+ IND A1+ IND A1+ - - -

Short-term borrowing 
programme (FY22) - CP

Short-term INR50 - - WD IND A1+ IND A1+ IND A1+ -

Short-term borrowing
 programme (including

bank guarantee) (FY22)

Short-term INR50 - - WD IND A1+ IND A1+ IND A1+ -

Bank wise Facilities Details

Click here to see the details

Complexity Level of the Instruments

https://www.indiaratings.co.in/racbankwisefacility/69298


Instrument Type Instrument Description Complexity Indicator

Bonds GoI-fully serviced bonds Low

Term loan Long-term annual
borrowing programmes (FY11-FY25)

Low

Foreign currency non-resident Long-term annual
borrowing programmes (FY11-FY25)

Low

External commercial borrowing Long-term annual
borrowing programmes (FY11-FY25)

Low

Foreign currency term loan Long-term annual
borrowing programmes (FY11-FY25)

Low

Term loan Short term borrowing
programme (including

bank guarantee) (FY23-FY25)

Low

Commercial papers Short-term borrowing 
programme -CP (FY24-FY25)

Low

For details on the complexity level of the instruments, please visit www.indiaratings.co.in/complexity-indicators.

Annexure

Instrument ISIN Date of Issuance Coupon
Rate (%)

Maturity
Date

Amount
(INR billion)

Rating/Outlook

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY18)

INE020B08AX5 21 March 2018 8.09 21 March 2028 18.37 IND AAA/Stable

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY18)

INE020B08AY3 26 March 2018 8.01 24 March 2028 14.10 IND AAA/Stable

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY18)

INE020B08AZ0 27 March 2018 8.06 27 March 2028 7.53 IND AAA/Stable

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY19)

INE020B08BC7 28 September 2018 8.7 28 September 2028 30.00 IND AAA/Stable

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY19)

INE020B08BE3 15 November 2018 8.54 15 November 2028 36.00 IND AAA/Stable

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY19)

INE020B08BJ2 22 January 2019 8.8 22 January 2029 20.27 IND AAA/Stable

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY19)

INE020B08BL8 8 March 2019 8.6 8 March 2029 12.00 IND AAA/Stable

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY19)

INE020B08BO2 25 March 2019 8.3 25 March 2029 40.00 IND AAA/Stable

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY20)

INE020B08CO0 2 March 2020 7.14 2 March 2030 15.00 IND AAA/Stable

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY20)

INE020B08CR3 26 March 2020 8.25 26 March 2030 5.32 IND AAA/Stable

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY20)

INE020B08CS1 31 March 2020 7.2 31 March 2030 17.50 IND AAA/Stable

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY21)

INE020B08DI0 7 January 2021 6.45 7 January 2031 10.00 IND AAA/Stable

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY21)

INE020B08DN0 28 January 2021 6.63 28 January 2031 10.00 IND AAA/Stable

GoI fully serviced
bonds (FY21)

INE020B08DQ3 26 March 2021 6.5 26 March 2031 5.00 IND AAA/Stable

http://www.indiaratings.co.in/complexity-indicators


GoI fully serviced
bonds (unutilised)

- - - - 27.18 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY11) INE020B08427 8 June 2010 8.75 9 June 2025 12.50 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY11) INE020B08443 12 July 2010 8.75 14 July 2025 18.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY12) INE020B08724 15 February 2012 9.15 15 February 2027 0.03 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY12) INE020B08732 15 February 2012 9.15 15 February 2027 0.01 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY12) INE020B07GH7 27 March 2012 8.12/8.32 27 March 2027 21.60 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY13) INE020B07GV8 21 November 2012 7.38 21 November 2027 2.45 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY13) INE020B07GX4 19 December 2012 7.38/7.88 19 December 2027 8.52 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY13) INE020B07GZ9 25 March 2013 7.04/7.54 25 March 2028 0.50 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY14) INE020B07HN3 29 August 2013 8.46 29 August 2028 11.41 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY14) INE020B07HP8 24 September 2013 8.46 24 September 2028 16.39 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY14) INE020B07HS2 24 September 2013 8.46/8.71 24 September 2028 11.71 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY14) INE020B07HV6 11 October 2013 8.54 11 October 2028 0.45 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY14) INE020B07ID2 24 March 2014 8.63 24 March 2029 2.38 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY14) INE020B07IG5 24 March 2014 8.63/8.88 24 March 2029 2.93 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY14) INE020B07HQ6 24 September 2013 8.37 24 September 2033 0.14 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY14) INE020B07HT0 24 September 2013 8.37/8.62 24 September 2033 0.42 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY14) INE020B07IE0 24 March 2014 8.61 24 March 2034 0.25 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY14) INE020B07IH3 24 March 2014 8.86 24 March 2034 0.85 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY15) INE020B07IZ5 25 August 2014 9.34 23 August 2024 19.55 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY15) INE020B08880 22 December 2014 8.57 21 December 2024 22.50 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY15) INE020B08898 23 January 2015 8.23 23 January 2025 19.25 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY15) INE020B08906 6 February 2015 8.27 6 February 2025 23.25 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY15) INE020B08914 23 February 2015 8.35 21 February 2025 22.85 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY16) INE020B08930 10 April 2015 8.3 10 April 2025 23.96 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY16) INE020B07JO7 23 July 2015 7.17 23 July 2025 3.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY16) INE020B08963 7 October 2015 8.11 7 October 2025 25.85 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY16) INE020B07JP4 5 November 2015 6.89 5 November 2025 0.51 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY16) INE020B07JQ2 05 November 2015 6.89/7.14 05 November 2025 0.55 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY16) INE020B07JR0 5 November 2015 7.09 5 November 2030 1.34 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY16) INE020B07JS8 5 November 2015 7.09/7.34 5 November 2030 0.39 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY16) INE020B07JT6 5 November 2015 7.18 5 November 2035 2.35 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY16) INE020B07JU4 5 November 2015 7.18/7.43 5 November 2035 1.86 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY17) INE020B08AA3 7 November 2016 7.52 7 November 2026 21.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY17) INE020B08AC9 30 December 2016 7.54 30 December 2026 30.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY17) INE020B08AH8 14 March 2017 7.95 12 March 2027 27.45 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY18) INE020B08AQ9 12 December 2017 7.7 10 December 2027 35.33 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY19) INE020B07LF1 31 March 2019 5.75 31 March 2024 10.78 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY19) INE020B08BA1 9 August 2018 8.55 9 August 2028 25.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY19) INE020B08BB9 27 August 2018 8.63 25 August 2028 25.00 IND AAA/Stable



Bonds (FY19) INE020B08BG8 29 November 2018 8.56 29 November 2028 25.52 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY19) INE020B08BH6 7 December 2018 8.37 7 December 2028 25.54 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY19) INE020B08BP9 28 March 2019 8.97 28 March 2029 21.51 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B07LG9 30 April 2019 5.75 30 April 2024 3.91 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B07LH7 31 May 2019 5.75 31 May 2024 4.59 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B08BV7 25 June 2019 8.1 25 June 2024 10.18 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B07LI5 30 June 2019 5.75 30 June 2024 4.13 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B07LJ3 31 July 2019 5.75 31 July 2024 5.94 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B07LK1 31 August 2019 5.75 31 August 2024 5.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B08CM4 25 February 2020 6.99 30 September 2024 11.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B07LL9 30 September 2019 5.75 30 September 2024 4.98 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B07LM7 31 October 2019 5.75 31 October 2024 5.18 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B08CF8 26 November 2019 7.4 26 November 2024 15.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B07LN5 30 November 2019 5.75 30 November 2024 5.53 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B07LO3 31 December 2019 5.75 31 December 2024 5.27 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B07LP0 31 January 2020 5.75 31 January 2025 4.81 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B07LQ8 28 February 2020 5.75 28 February 2025 5.40 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B08CK8 10 February 2020 6.88 20 March 2025 25.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B07LR6 31 March 2020 5.75 31 March 2025 6.83 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B08BQ7 16 April 2019 8.85 16 April 2029 16.01 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B08BS3 14 May 2019 8.8 14 May 2029 10.97 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B08BU9 25 June 2019 8.3 25 June 2029 20.71 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B08DS9 26 September 2019 8.25 26 September 2029 8.71 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B08CP7 6 March 2020 7.5 28 February 2030 23.82 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B08CI2 8 January 2020 7.89 31 March 2030 11.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B08CJ0 28 January 2020 7.92 31 March 2030 30.55 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B08BW5 22 August 2019 8.18 22 August 2034 50.63 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY20) INE020B08BX3 16 September 2019 8.29 16 September 2034 30.28 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08CZ6 30 July 2020 5.9 31 March 2025 9.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B07LS4 30 April 2020 5.75 30 April 2025 0.53 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B07LT2 31 May 2020 5.75 31 May 2025 2.06 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B07LU0 30 June 2020 5.75 30 June 2025 5.80 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B07LV8 31 July 2020 5.75 31 July 2025 4.40 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B07LW6 31 August 2020 5 31 August 2025 2.30 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B07LX4 30 September 2020 5 30 September 2025 3.53 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B07LY2 31 October 2020 5 31 October 2025 2.90 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B07LZ9 30 November 2020 5 30 November 2025 3.30 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08DF6 29 October 2020 5.85 20 December 2025 27.77 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08DH2 15 December 2020 5.81 31 December 2025 20.82 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B07MA0 31 December 2020 5 31 December 2025 5.44 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08DK6 13 January 2021 5.94 31 January 2026 20.00 IND AAA/Stable



Bonds (FY21) INE020B07MB8 31 January 2021 5 31 January 2026 5.09 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B07MC6 28 February 2021 5 28 February 2026 5.62 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B07MD4 31 March 2021 5 31 March 2026 12.14 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08CU7 11 May 2020 7.55 11 May 2030 37.40 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08CW3 21 May 2020 7.79 21 May 2030 15.69 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08CX1 8 June 2020 7.96 15 June 2030 20.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08DB5 28 August 2020 7.25 30 September 2030 35.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08DE9 29 October 2020 6.8 20 December 2030 50.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08DG4 15 December 2020 6.9 31 January 2031 25.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08DA7 30 July 2020 6.9 31 March 2031 13.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08DM2 28 January 2021 7.02 31 January 2036 45.90 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08DO8 12 March 2021 7.4 15 March 2036 36.14 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B08DR1 22 April 2021 5.74 20 June 2024 40.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B08DU5 18 November 2021 3-month
 T-Bill rate+66bp

31 October 2024 25.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B07ME2 30 April 2021 5 30 April 2026 4.35 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B07MF9 31 May 2021 5 31 May 2026 3.35 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B07MG7 30 June 2021 5 30 June 2026 5.06 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B07MH5 31 July 2021 5 31 July 2026 6.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B07MI3 31 August 2021 5 31 August 2026 2.17 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B07MN3 31 January 2022 5 31 January 2027 5.83 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B07MO1 28 February 2022 5 28 February 2027 6.40 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B07MP8 31 March 2022 5 31 March 2027 12.70 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B08DT7 21 October 2021 6.23 31 October 2031 12.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B08DV3 15 December 2021 6.92 20 March 2032 13.80 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B07MJ1 30 September 2021 5 30 September 2026 7.18 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B07MK9 31 October 2021 5 31 October 2026 4.90 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B07ML7 30 November 2021 5 30 November 2026 4.85 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY22) INE020B07MM5 31 December 2021 5 31 December 2026 7.25 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B08DW1 23 September 2022 7.32 28 February 2026 5.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B08EF4 02 February 2023 7.6 28 February 2026 31.49 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B08ED9 12 January 2023 7.56 30 June 2026 30.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B07MQ6 30 April 2022 5 30 April 2027 7.97 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B07MR4 31 May 2022 5 31 May 2027 9.42 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B07MS2 30 June 2022 5 30 June 2027 9.30 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B07MT0 31 July 2022 5 31 July 2027 12.31 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B07MU8 31 August 2022 5 31 August 2027 6.99 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B07MV6 30 September 2022 5 30 September 2027 10.23 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B07MW4 31 October 2022 5 31 October 2027 8.17 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B07MX2 30 November 2022 5 30 November 2027 9.56 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B07MY0 31 December 2022 5 31 December 2027 10.42 IND AAA/Stable



Bonds (FY23) INE020B07MZ7 31 January 2023 5 31 January 2028 8.54 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B07NA8 28 February 2023 5 29 February 2028 9.30 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B08EA5 2 December 2022 7.55 31 March 2028 17.02 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B08EH0 15 March 2023 7.77 31 March 2028 20.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B08EE7 12 January 2023 7.69 31 January 2033 20.04 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B08DX9 23 September 2022 7.5 28 February 2033 49.48 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B08EC1 16 December 2022 7.53 31 March 2033 5.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B08EG2 15 March 2023 7.69 31 March 2033 16.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B08DZ4 25 November 2022 7.65 30 November 2037 38.90 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B08EB3 2 December 2022 7.67 30 November 2037 20.00 IND AAA/Stable

Bonds (FY23) INE020B07NB6 31 March 2023 5.00 31 March 2028 18.84 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

(unutilised)

- - - - 309.83 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 short-term
borrowing programme-
bank loans (unutilised)

- - - - 19.00 IND A1+

FY24 short-term
borrowing programme

-CP (unutilised)

- - - - 53.65 IND A1+

FY24 Short-term
bank loans
(unutilised)

- - - - 57.00 IND A1+

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08EI8 12 April 2023 7.51 31 July 2026 28.48 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08CI2 18 May 2023 7.89 31 March 2030 20.00 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08DV3 18 May 2023 6.92 20 March 2032 20.00 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08EL2 13 June 2023 7.44 30 April 2026 30.00 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08EK4 13 June 2023 7.46 30 June 2028 29.94 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08EM0 17 August 2023 7.64 30 June 2026 22.10 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08EP3 09 November 2023 7.77 30 September 2026 26.70 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08EQ1 9 November 2023 7.71 31 October 2033 28.19 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08ES7 28 November 2023 7.80 30 May 2026 16.79 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08ER9 28 November 2023 7.71 30 November 2033 29.00 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NC4 30 April 2023 5.25 30 April 2028 7.46 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NK7 31 May 2023 5.25 31 May 2028 8.92 IND AAA/Stable



FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NL5 30 June 2023 5.25 30 June 2028 9.05 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NJ9 31 July 2023 5.25 31 July 2028 13.24 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NG5 31 August 2023 5.25 31 August 2028 7.72 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NI1 30 September 2023 5.25 30 September 2028 8.17 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NH3 31 October 2023 5.25 31 October 2028 8.15 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NF7 30 November 2023 5.25 30 November 2028 5.49 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08EV1 16 January 2024 7.64 31 January 2034 30.00 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08EW9 16 January 2024 7.71 26 February 2027 10.00 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08EX7 23 February 2024 7.64 30 April 2027 28.75 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08EY5 23 February 2024 7.47 28 February 2034 25.00 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NN1 29 February 2024 5.25 28 February 2029 12.50 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08ET5 12 December 2023 7.79 29 November 2025 10.33 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B08EU3 12 December 2023 7.67 30 November 2038 35.39 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07ND2 31 December 2023 5.25 31 December 2028 9.35 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NE0 31 January 2024 5.25 31 January 2029 5.80 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NF7 30 November 2023 5.25 30 November 2028 7.78 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NH3 31 October 2023 5.25 31 October 2028 8.19 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NM3 31 March 2024 5.25 31 March 2029 12.50 IND AAA/Stable

FY24 long-term
borrowing programme

INE020B07NC4 30 April 2023 5.25 30 April 2028 7.41 IND AAA/Stable

(FY24 long-term
borrowing programme)

ECB green bonds

- - - - 61.35 IND AAA/Stable

Short-term borrowing
programme (including

bank guarantee)
(FY24) (HDFC Bank Limited)

- - - - 22.80 IND A1+

Short-term borrowing
programme (including

bank guarantee) (FY24)
(HDFC Bank Limited)

- - - - 2.20 IND A1+



Short-term borrowing
programme (including

bank guarantee) (FY24)
(HDFC Bank Limited)

- - - - 10.00 IND A1+

Short-term borrowing
programme (including

bank guarantee) (FY24)
(KEB Hana Bank)

- - - - 1.00 IND A1+

Commercial Paper -
Series 67 (unutilised)

- - - - 29.85 IND A1+

Commercial Paper -
Series 68 (unutilised)

- - - - 16.50 IND A1+

Long-term annual
borrowing programme

(FY25) (unutilised)

- - - - 1450.00 IND AAA/Stable

Short-term borrowing
programme- commercial
paper (FY25) (unutilised)

- - - - 100.00 IND A1+

Short-term loans
(FY25) (unutilised)

- - - 50.00 IND A1+

Short-term borrowing
programme (including

bank guarantee)
(FY25) (unutilised)

- - - - 205.00 IND A1+

Source: REC (updated data)

Note: The bonds wherein there are two coupon rates in the annexure reflect the non-retail and retail bonds. Non-retail bonds have a step-down from the
retail bonds.

Instrument ISIN Date of Issuance Coupon Rate (%) Maturity Date Size of Issue
(billion)

Rating

Bonds (FY14) INE020B07IC4 24 March 2014 8.19 24 March 2024 2.89 WD (paid in full)

Bonds (FY14) INE020B07IF7 24 March 2014 8.19/8.44 24 March 2024 1.30 WD (paid in full)

Bonds (FY19) INE020B07LD6 31 January 2019 5.75 31 January 2024 5.50 WD (paid in full)

Bonds (FY19) INE020B07LE4 28 February 2019 5.75 28 February 2024 5.70 WD (paid in full)

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08DJ8 13 January 2021 4.99 31 January 2024 21.35 WD (paid in full)

Bonds (FY21) INE020B08DP5 19 March 2021 5.79 20 March 2024 15.50 WD (paid in full)
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Rating Rationale
March 29, 2024 | Mumbai

REC Limited
'CRISIL AAA/Stable' assigned to Long-Term Borrowing Programme; 'CRISIL A1+' assigned to Short Term

Borrowing programme
 
Rating Action

Rs.145000 Crore Long-Term Borrowing Programme# CRISIL AAA/Stable (Assigned)
Rs.15000 Crore Short-Term Borrowing Programme# CRISIL A1+ (Assigned)
Rs.135000 Crore Long-Term Borrowing Programme% CRISIL AAA/Stable (Reaffirmed)
Rs.40000 Crore Short-Term Borrowing Programme% CRISIL A1+ (Reaffirmed)
Rs.5000 Crore Perpetual Non-Convertible Debentures% CRISIL AAA/Stable (Reaffirmed)
Rs.113000 Crore Long-Term Borrowing Programme& CRISIL AAA/Stable (Reaffirmed)
Rs.500 Crore Long-Term Principal Protected Market-Linked
Debentures^ CRISIL PPMLD AAA /Stable (Reaffirmed)
Rs.15000 Crore Bond (GoI Serviced)@@ CRISIL AAA/Stable (Reaffirmed)
Rs.3000 Crore Perpetual Non-Convertible Debentures^ CRISIL AAA/Stable (Reaffirmed)
Long-Term Borrowing Programme Aggregating Rs.335289.92 Crore
#** (Reduced from Rs.339777.24 Crore) CRISIL AAA/Stable (Reaffirmed)

# Borrowing programme for fiscal 2025 (refers to financial year, April 1 to March 31). The overall limit for the long term borrowing programme and the short-term borrowing programme
is Rs.1,60,000 crore, of which long term market borrowing programme is of Rs. 145,000 crore. Total incremental long-term market borrowing not to exceed Rs.1,45,000 crore any point
in time during fiscal 2025
Short-term borrowing including total short-term bank borrowing and borrowing under the rated short-term debt programme not to exceed Rs.15,000 crore at any point during fiscal
2025.It also commercial paper limit not exceeding Rs 10,000 crore at any point during fiscal 2025
% Borrowing programme for fiscal 2024 (refers to financial year, April 1 to March 31). The overall limit for the long term borrowing programme and the short-term borrowing programme
is Rs.1,75,000 crore, of which long term market borrowing programme is of Rs. 135,000 crore. Total incremental long-term market borrowing not to exceed Rs.135000.0 crore any point
in time during fiscal 2024.
Short-term borrowing including total short-term bank borrowing and borrowing under the rated short-term debt programme not to exceed Rs.40000 crore at any point during fiscal
2024.It also includes Rs.25000 crore of Bank loan facility over and above market borrowing programme and commercial paper limit not exceeding Rs 10000 crore at any point during
fiscal 2024
& Borrowing programme for fiscal 2023 (refers to financial year, April 1 to March 31). The overall limit for the long term borrowing programme and the short-term borrowing programme
is Rs.1,23,000 crore, of which long term market borrowing programme is of Rs. 98000 crore. Total incremental long-term market borrowing not to exceed Rs.98000.0 crore at any point
in time during fiscal 2023.
Long term borrowing of Rs 113000 crore which includes Rs.15000 crore of Bank loan facility over and above market borrowing programme.
^Borrowing programme for fiscal 2021
#Past year's borrowing programme
**Includes Rs.9259.30 crore of extra budgetary resources raised by REC on behalf of Ministry of Power
@@ GOI Fully serviced bonds
Note: None of the Directors on CRISIL Ratings Limited’s Board are members of rating committee and thus do not participate in discussion or assignment of any ratings. The Board of
Directors also does not discuss any ratings at its meetings.
1 crore = 10 million   
Refer to annexure for Details of Instruments & Bank Facilities

Detailed Rationale
CRISIL Ratings has assigned its  'CRISIL AAA/Stable'  rating to the long term borrowing programme of  REC  Limited (REC)  and
its 'CRISIL A1+' rating to the short term borrowing programme of the company. CRISIL Ratings has also reaffirmed its ratings on the other
debt instruments and bank facilities of REC at 'CRISIL AAA/CRISIL PPMLD AAA/Stable/CRISIL A1+'.
 
CRISIL Ratings has withdrawn its rating on bonds worth Rs 4,487.32 crore (See ‘Annexure: Details of rating withdrawn’ for details) at the
company’s request as the outstanding against the same is nil and on receipt of confirmation from the debenture trustee. The withdrawal is
in line with the policy of CRISIL Ratings.
 
Asset quality has been improving, led by recoveries in large delinquent private sector exposures. Gross non-performing assets (NPAs)
and net NPAs stood at 2.78% and 0.82%, respectively, as on December 31, 2023 (3.42% and 1.01%, respectively, as on March 31,
2023), against 3.63% and 1.12%, respectively, as on December 31, 2022. The performance of the loan book and further recoveries from
resolutions will remain a key monitorable.
 
The ratings continue to reflect the strategic importance of REC to the government, given the key role the company plays in financing the
Indian power sector, and majority ownership by the government. The ratings also factor in its strong market position and adequate
capitalisation and resource profile. These strengths are partially offset by inherent vulnerability of the asset quality to the weak credit risk
profiles of borrowers and significant sectoral and customer concentration in revenue.

Analytical Approach
For arriving at the ratings, CRISIL Ratings has combined the business and financial risk profiles of REC and its subsidiaries. Furthermore,
CRISIL Ratings factors in support from the ultimate parent, the Government of India, given its key role in financing the Indian power
sector and expectation of continued support to REC, albeit routed through PFC.
 
Please refer Annexure - List of entities consolidated, which captures the list of entities considered and their analytical treatment of consolidation.

Key Rating Drivers & Detailed Description
Strengths:

Strategic importance to the government, given REC’s key role in financing India’s power sector
REC is strategically important to the central government as it plays an important role in the Indian power sector, not only by providing
finance but also by implementing the government’s power sector policies. REC, along with PFC is designated as nodal agency for
facilitating implementation of RDSS which is reforms-based and results-linked scheme with an outlay of Rs 3.04 lakh crore over a
period of 5 years and would be available till fiscal 2026. It is also the nodal agency for channeling finance towards its electrification
programme under the Deendayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (formerly known as Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana) and
Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana (translated as the Prime Minister’s Programme to provide easy electricity access to all
households), or ‘Saubhagya’ and Late payment surcharge scheme. Furthermore, the company has been nominated as the sole nodal
agency to operate the National Electricity Fund Scheme—an interest subsidy scheme introduced by the central government—to
promote capital investment in the power distribution sector. The company plays a developmental role in channeling finance to meet the
power sector’s large funding requirement, particularly state power utilities, which constitute 90% of its portfolio as on December 31,
2023. In fiscal 2022, GoI announced LPS  to address dues of discoms to generation and transmission companies. REC has extended
financial assistance (disbursed Rs 38,403 crore as of December 31, 2023) to various discoms under the rules, to clear their
outstanding dues.

 
The government supports the company financially and operationally in various ways, including conferring special status to raise capital
gains tax exemption bonds. CRISIL Ratings believes the government of India has strong strategic reasons and a moral obligation to
support REC, both on an ongoing basis and in the event of distress, given the latter’s role in implementing the government’s power
sector policies.



 
Dominant market position in the power financing segment
REC plays an important role in the Indian power sector, not only by providing finance but also by implementing the government’s
power sector policies. REC provides project-based long-term loans for generation, transmission and distribution activities and
renewable energy. Besides, the company also offers short-term loans for working capital requirement, bridge loans and debt
refinancing.  REC’s outstanding loan book had exposure of 90% and 10% to the state sector and private sector, respectively, as on
December 31, 2023. The importance of REC in channelling financing to the domestic power sector is underscored by the fact that
REC, together with PFC, accounted for a significant portion of the aggregate debt raised by state power utilities. Clearly, REC will
remain a key financier to the state power utilities and, therefore, play a crucial role in sustaining their operations. Loans outstanding to
the government sector stood at Rs 4.50 lakh crore as on December 31, 2023 (Rs 3.93 lakh crore as on March 31, 2023; Rs 3.51 lakh
crore as on March 31, 2022). As on December 31, 2023, overall loan book stood at Rs 4.97 lakh crore (Rs 4.35 lakh crore as on
March 31, 2023; Rs 3.85 lakh crore as on March 31, 2022)

 
Strong resource profile
REC’s credit risk profile is supported by its sound resource profile, with competitive borrowing costs and a diversified, albeit wholesale,
resource base. As on December 31, 2023, overall borrowings stood at Rs 4.33 lakh crore with domestic bonds forming the largest
share at 41%, foreign currency borrowings at 27%, funding from banks/financial institutions at 20% and capital gains/tax-free bonds at
11%. REC’s debt instruments have wide market acceptability, and the company typically borrows at low spreads over government
securities. Its cost of borrowing is lower than that of most of its peers and stood at 7.3% for first nine months of fiscal 2024 (6.8% for
corresponding period of previous fiscal.).

 
Adequate capitalisation
REC's capital profile provides a cushion against asset-side risks arising from high sectoral and customer concentration. The networth
was Rs 64,787 crore as on December 31, 2023 (Rs 57,680 crore as on March 31, 2023). The overall capital adequacy ratio (CAR) and
Tier 1 CAR improved to 28.2% and 25.4%, respectively, as on December 31, 2023 (25.8% and 22.8%, respectively, as on March 31,
2023). Gearing stood at 6.7 times as on December 31, 2023 (6.5 times as on March 31, 2023). The networth to net NPA ratio was 15.2
times as on December 31, 2023 (13.2 times as on March 31, 2023). Capitalisation is expected to remain adequate over the medium
term, supported by a demonstrated ability to raise capital through private placement. Accretion to networth will be supported by the
company's ability to maintain good interest spreads and low operating expense ratio. The return on assets (RoA) ratio was 2.68% for
first nine months of fiscal 2024, against 2.53% for corresponding period of previous fiscal. The company’s ability to contain credit costs
and hence improve profitability and capitalisation will remain a key monitorable.

 
Weakness:

Inherent vulnerability in asset quality and significant sectoral and customer concentration
REC's asset quality remains inherently vulnerable as it caters predominantly to the power sector and faces inherent asset quality
challenges because of the weak financial risk profiles of its main customers, the state power utilities, Furthermore, the top 10
borrowers constitute ~41% of the total loan book. Effective execution of various reform measures is extremely critical for state power
utilities to produce the desired positive impact, and broad-based political consensus is necessary to implement the much-needed tariff
hikes to ensure sustained improvement in their performance. However, REC has been able to manage overall asset quality risks in
this segment on account of its criticality to borrowers and through various asset protection mechanisms. Further, REC has recently
forayed into logistics & infrastructure sector which is expected to diversify its loan book further.

 
REC also has around 10% exposure to the private sector as on December 31, 2023, which has been vulnerable to asset quality risks
because of issues such as lack of fuel availability, inability to pass on fuel price increases, and absence of long-term power purchase
agreements for assured power offtake. As on December 31, 2023, the overall gross NPAs and Net NPAs improved to 2.78% and
0.82%, respectively, from 3.42% and 1.01%, respectively, as on March 31, 2023, led by recovery from large private delinquent
accounts. As on December 31, 2023, 29% of private sector loans have been recognized as stage III assets on which the company has
a provision coverage of 70%.

 
Overall, CRISIL Ratings believes the asset quality will remain vulnerable over the medium term primarily because of the increased
challenges likely to be faced with private sector borrowers. The ability to resolve stressed accounts will also be a key monitorable
going ahead.

Liquidity: Superior
Asset liability maturity (ALM) profile of REC shows that liquidity position is superior. The mismatches in the ALM buckets up to one year,
given the relatively long tenure of its assets, are managed mainly through unutilised bank lines. Additionally, the debt repayment is well
staggered across months, supporting its liquidity profile.
 
As on December 31, 2023, REC has available limits of around Rs. 10,162 crores towards Working Capital/ Term Loans from various
banks apart from High Quality Liquid Assets of around Rs. 2,356 crores. Further, the Company has loan limits of USD 700 Million (~ Rs.
6,000 crore) in foreign currency, which are yet to be availed.
 
REC continues to tap debt capital markets for fresh issuances. Around Rs 33,072 crore were raised as domestic bonds in first nine
months of fiscal 2024. REC also raised term loans of Rs 23,100 crore and foreign currency borrowings of Rs 47,518 crore over the same
period.
 
ESG Profile
CRISIL Ratings believes that REC Environment, Social, and Governance (ESG) profile supports its already strong credit risk profile.
 
The ESG profile for financial sector entities typically factors in governance as a key differentiator. The sector has reasonable social impact
because of its substantial employee and customer base, and it can play a key role in promoting financial inclusion. While the sector does
not have a direct adverse environmental impact, the lending decisions may have a bearing on environment.
 
REC has a continuous focus on strengthening various aspects of its ESG profile.
 
REC Finance’s key ESG Highlights:

ESG disclosures of the company are evolving and it is in the process of further strengthening the disclosures going forward.
REC continues to have sizeable exposure (around 29% of loan book towards generation companies) towards fossil fuel projects,

which in turn impacts the environment. However, the company has consciously aimed to increase lending to renewable projects (7% of
loan book as of December 31, 2023).

REC raised USD 750 million Green Bond in April 2023 for a tenor of 5 years which would be applied for financing of eligible green
projects as per the Climate Bond Standards and REC’s Green Finance Framework.

Company's governance structure is characterized with 44% of the board members being independent directors and the REC has a
dedicated investor grievance redressal mechanism.
 
There is growing importance of ESG among investors and lenders. REC commitment to ESG principles will play a key role in enhancing
stakeholder confidence, given the sizable share of market borrowings in its overall debt and access to both domestic and foreign capital
markets.

Outlook: Stable
CRISIL Ratings believes REC will continue to benefit from government support, given its strategic role in the implementation of the
government’s power sector initiatives. Moreover, REC will maintain its healthy position in the infrastructure-financing segment along with
comfortable capitalisation and earnings.
 



In addition, the rating on the perpetual bonds remains sensitive to the capital buffer maintained by REC over regulatory capital
requirements. Rating transition on these instruments could potentially be sharper than that on other debt instruments and bank facilities.

Rating Sensitivity factors
Downward factors:

Decline in REC's strategic importance to the government or reduced direct or indirect support from the government by way of
reduction in PFC’s shareholding to below 50%
Significant deterioration in asset quality, thereby impacting profitability and capitalisation

About the Company
Incorporated in 1969, REC is a Maharatna public financial institution under the administrative control of the Ministry of Power,
Government of India. The company is registered with the Reserve Bank of India as a non-banking infrastructure finance company (NBFC-
IFC). Until 2003, its primary objective was to provide financial assistance on concession to state power utilities for rural electrification. Its
mandate was broadened in 2003 to include financing of all segments of the power sector. REC finances generation projects, including
independent power projects. Since September 2009, the company’s mandate has been further widened to include financing activities
allied to the power sector and power-related infrastructure, such as coal and other mining activities, and fuel supply arrangements. The
Company’s mandate has been extended further to lend to logistics & infrastructure sector with changes in its Memorandum of Association
in November 2022.
 
In March 2019, PFC completed the acquisition of Government of India’s 52.63% stake in REC. The rating reaffirmation is driven by
strategic importance of REC to the government and support, if any, provided by the government. Even after selling the government’s
stake to PFC, the company continues to play its respective policy role and remains one of the nodal agencies for implementing  power
sector policies. Furthermore, it is expected to operate all its functions independently as it did prior to the acquisition. The government will
continue to appoint the board and CMD (chairman-cum-managing director) of REC and also have representation on the board even after
the stake sale.
 
Furthermore, REC continues to operate as a public financial institution (PFI), NBFC-IFC and a central public sector enterprise (CPSE).
Also, the entity continues to accrue all the benefits it was eligible for prior to the stake sale by the government, including raising bonds
under Section 54EC. Capital support, if required by REC, will be provided by the government, albeit through PFC.
 
Given that PFC is majority owned by the central government, CRISIL Ratings believes the government will continue to be involved in
matters related to the company and that PFC and the government would act in concert to support it, if required. The ratings also reflect
REC’s sound resource profile and adequate capitalisation. The rating strengths are partially offset by the company’s exposure to risks
related to inherent vulnerability of asset quality, and significant customer and sectoral concentration.
 
For six nine months period ended December 31, 2023, REC reported profit after tax (PAT) of Rs 10,003 crore and total income (net of
interest) of Rs 12,814 crore (Rs 8,054 crore and Rs 11,877 crore, respectively for corresponding period of previous fiscal).

Key Financial Indicators
As on / for the period ended March 31 Unit 2023 2022
Total assets Rs crore 4,64,877 4,10,413
Total income (net of interest) Rs crore 15,514 17,178
Profit after tax Rs crore 11,055 10,046
Gross NPA % 3.42 4.45
Gearing Times 6.5 6.4
Overall capital adequacy ratio  % 25.8 23.6

 
As on / for the period ended December 31 Unit 2023 2022
Total assets Rs crore 529899 440,130
Total income (net of interest) Rs crore 12,814 11,877
Profit after tax Rs crore 10003 8,054
Gross NPA % 2.78 3.63
Gearing Times 6.7 6.5
Overall capital adequacy ratio  % 28.2 25.0

 
Any other information: Not applicable

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:
CRISIL Ratings` complexity levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments and are included (where applicable) in the
'Annexure - Details of Instrument' in this Rating Rationale.

CRISIL Ratings will disclose complexity level for all securities - including those that are yet to be placed - based on available information.
The complexity level for instruments may be updated, where required, in the rating rationale published subsequent to the issuance of the
instrument when details on such features are available.

For more details on the CRISIL Ratings` complexity levels please visit www.crisilratings.com. Users may also call the Customer Service
Helpdesk with queries on specific instruments.

Annexure - Details of Instrument(s)

ISIN Name of the
instrument

Date of
allotment

Coupon
rate (%)

Maturity
date

Issue size
(Rs crore) Complexity Level Rating with

outlook

INE020B08DR1 Bonds 22-Apr-
2021 5.74% 20-Jun-

2024 4,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DO8 Bonds 12-Mar-
2021 7.40% 15-Mar-

2036 3,613.80 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LS4 Bonds 30-Apr-
2020 5.75% 30-Apr-

2025 2,500.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LT2 Bonds 31-May-
2020 5.75% 31-May-

2025 2,500.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LU0 Bonds 30-Jun-
2020 5.75% 30-Jun-

2025 2,500.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LV8 Bonds 31-Jul-
2020 5.75% 31-Jul-

2025 440.46 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LW6 Bonds 31-Aug-
2020 5% 31-Aug-

2025 2,500.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LZ9 Bonds 30-Nov-
2020 5% 30-Nov-

2025 2,500.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MA0 Bonds 31-Dec-
2020 5% 31-Dec-

2025 543.64 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MB8 Bonds 31-Jan-
2021 5% 31-Jan-

2026 506.99 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

https://www.crisilratings.com/en/home/our-business/ratings/complexity-levels.html


INE020B07MC6 Bonds 28-Feb-
2021 5% 28-Feb-

2026 559.63 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MD4 Bonds 31-Mar-
2021 5% 31-Mar-

2026 1,211.11 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DT7 Bonds 21-Oct-
2021 6.23% 31-Oct-

2031 1,200.00 Complex CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DQ3 Bonds 26-Mar-
2021 6.50% 26-Mar-

2031 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07ME2 Bonds 30-Apr-
2021 0.05 30-Apr-

2026 436.54 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MJ1 Bonds 30-Sep-
2021 5% 30-Sep-

2026 714.43 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MH5 Bonds 31-Jul-
2021 5% 31-Jul-

2026 603.15 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MF9 Bonds 31-May-
2021 5% 31-May-

2026 334.08 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LY2 Bonds 31-Oct-
2020 5% 31-Oct-

2025 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BO2 Bonds (GoI Fully
Serviced)@@

25-Mar-
2019 8.30% 25-Mar-

2029 4,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CS1 Bonds (GoI Fully
Serviced)@@

31-Mar-
2020 7.20% 31-Mar-

2030 1,750.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CO0 Bonds (GoI Fully
Serviced)@@

2-Mar-
2020 7.14% 2-Mar-

2030 1,500.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BL8 Bonds (GoI Fully
Serviced)@@

8-Mar-
2019 8.60% 8-Mar-

2029 1,200.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DI0 Bonds (GoI Fully
Serviced)@@

7-Jan-
2021 6.45% 7-Jan-

2031 1,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DN0 Bonds (GoI Fully
Serviced)@@

28-Jan-
2021 6.63% 28-Jan-

2031 1,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CR3 Bonds (GoI Fully
Serviced)@@

26-Mar-
2020 8.25% 26-Mar-

2030 532.3 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Bonds (GoI Fully
Serviced)@@^^ NA NA NA 4,017.70 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LX4 Debentures 30-Sep-
2020 5.75% 30-Sep-

2025 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08724 Infrastructure Bonds 15-Feb-
2012 9.15% 15-Feb-

2027 2.83 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08732 Infrastructure Bonds 15-Feb-
2012 9.15% 15-Feb-

2027 1.13 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DE9 Infrastructure Bonds 29-Oct-
2020 6.80% 20-Dec-

2030 5,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DM2 Infrastructure Bonds 28-Jan-
2021 7.02% 31-Jan-

2036 4,589.90 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CU7 Infrastructure Bonds 11-May-
2020 7.55% 11-May-

2030 3,740.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DB5 Infrastructure Bonds 28-Aug-
2020 7.25% 30-Sep-

2030 3,500.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DF6 Infrastructure Bonds 29-Oct-
2020 5.85% 20-Dec-

2025 2,777.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DG4 Infrastructure Bonds 15-Dec-
2020 6.90% 31-Jan-

2031 2,500.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DH2 Infrastructure Bonds 15-Dec-
2020 5.81% 31-Dec-

2025 2,082.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DK6 Infrastructure Bonds 13-Jan-
2021 5.94% 31-Jan-

2026 2,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CX1 Infrastructure Bonds 8-Jun-
2020 7.96% 15-Jun-

2030 1,999.50 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CW3 Infrastructure Bonds 21-May-
2020 7.79% 21-May-

2030 1,569.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DA7 Infrastructure Bonds 30-Jul-
2020 6.90% 31-Mar-

2031 1,300.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CZ6 Infrastructure Bonds 30-Jul-
2020 5.90% 31-Mar-

2025 900 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08AQ9 Institutional Bonds 12-Dec-
2017 7.70% 10-Dec-

2027 3,533.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08AC9 Institutional Bonds 30-Dec-
2016 7.54% 30-Dec-

2026 3,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08AH8 Institutional Bonds 14-Mar-
2017 7.95% 12-Mar-

2027 2,745.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08963 Institutional Bonds 7-Oct-
2015 8.11% 7-Oct-

2025 2,585.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BH6 Institutional Bonds 7-Dec-
2018 8.37% 7-Dec-

2028 2,554.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BG8 Institutional Bonds 29-Nov-
2018 8.56% 29-Nov-

2028 2,552.40 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BA1 Institutional Bonds 9-Aug-
2018 8.55% 9-Aug-

2028 2,500.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BB9 Institutional Bonds 27-Aug-
2018 8.63% 25-Aug-

2028 2,500.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08930 Institutional Bonds 10-Apr-
2015 8.30% 10-Apr-

2025 2,396.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08906 Institutional Bonds 6-Feb-
2015 8.27% 6-Feb-

2025 2,325.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08914 Institutional Bonds 23-Feb-
2015 8.35% 22-Feb-

2025 2,285.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08880 Institutional Bonds 22-Dec-
2014 8.57% 21-Dec-

2024 2,250.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable



INE020B08BP9 Institutional Bonds 28-Mar-
2019 8.97% 28-Mar-

2029 2,151.20 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08AA3 Institutional Bonds 7-Nov-
2016 7.52% 7-Nov-

2026 2,100.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07IZ5 Institutional Bonds 25-Aug-
2014 9.34% 25-Aug-

2024 1,955.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08898 Institutional Bonds 23-Jan-
2015 8.23% 23-Jan-

2025 1,925.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08443 Institutional Bonds 12-Jul-
2010 8.75% 12-Jul-

2025 1,800.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08427 Institutional Bonds 8-Jun-
2010 8.75% 8-Jun-

2025 1,250.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LF1 Institutional Bonds 31-Mar-
2019 5.75% 31-Mar-

2024 359.31 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BE3 Institutional Bonds
(GoI Serviced)

15-Nov-
2018 8.54% 15-Nov-

2028 3,600.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BC7 Institutional Bonds
(GoI Serviced)

28-Sep-
2018 8.70% 28-Sep-

2028 3,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BJ2 Institutional Bonds
(GoI Serviced)

22-Jan-
2019 8.80% 22-Jan-

2029 2,027.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08AX5 Institutional Bonds
(GoI Serviced)

21-Mar-
2018 8.09% 21-Mar-

2028 1,837.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08AY3 Institutional Bonds
(GoI Serviced)

26-Mar-
2018 8.01% 24-Mar-

2028 1,410.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08AZ0 Institutional Bonds
(GoI Serviced)

27-Mar-
2018 8.06% 27-Mar-

2028 753 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BW5 Institutional Bonds 22-Aug-
2019 8.18% 22-Aug-

2034 5,063.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CJ0 Institutional Bonds 28-Jan-
2020 7.92% 31-Mar-

2030 3,054.90 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BX3 Institutional Bonds 16-Sep-
2019 8.29% 16-Sep-

2034 3,028.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CK8 Institutional Bonds 10-Feb-
2020 6.88% 20-Mar-

2025 2,500.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LR6 Institutional Bonds 31-Mar-
2020 5.75% 31-Mar-

2025 2,500.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CP7 Institutional Bonds 6-Mar-
2020 7.50% 28-Feb-

2030 2,382.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BU9 Institutional Bonds 25-Jun-
2019 8.30% 25-Jun-

2029 2,070.90 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BQ7 Institutional Bonds 16-Apr-
2019 8.85% 16-Apr-

2029 1,600.70 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CF8 Institutional Bonds 26-Nov-
2019 7.40% 26-Nov-

2024 1,500.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CI2 Institutional Bonds 8-Jan-
2020 7.89% 31-Mar-

2030 1,100.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CM4 Institutional Bonds 25-Feb-
2020 6.99% 30-Sep-

2024 1,100.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BS3 Institutional Bonds 14-May-
2019 8.80% 14-May-

2029 1,097.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08BV7 Institutional Bonds 25-Jun-
2019 8.1 25-Jun-

2024 1,018.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LJ3 Institutional Bonds 31-Jul-
2019 5.75% 31-Jul-

2024 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LN5 Institutional Bonds 30-Nov-
2019 5.75% 30-Nov-

2024 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LO3 Institutional Bonds 31-Dec-
2019 5.75% 31-Dec-

2024 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LM7 Institutional Bonds 31-Oct-
2019 5.75% 31-Oct-

2024 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LQ8 Institutional Bonds 28-Feb-
2020 5.75% 28-Feb-

2025 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LK1 Institutional Bonds 31-Aug-
2019 5.75% 31-Aug-

2024 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LL9 Institutional Bonds 30-Sep-
2019 5.75% 30-Sep-

2024 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LP0 Institutional Bonds 31-Jan-
2020 5.75% 31-Jan-

2025 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LH7 Institutional Bonds 31-May-
2019 5.75% 31-May-

2024 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LI5 Institutional Bonds 30-Jun-
2019 5.75% 30-Jun-

2024 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07LG9 Institutional Bonds 30-Apr-
2019 5.75% 30-Apr-

2024 146.4 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MG7 Institutional Bonds 30-Jun-
2021 5% 30-Jun-

2026 507.9 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MI3 Institutional Bonds 31-Aug-
2021 5.00% 31-Aug-

2026 500.76 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MK9 Institutional Bonds 31-Oct-
2021 5.00% 31-Oct-

2026 218.61 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07ML7 Institutional Bonds 30-Nov-
2021 5.00% 30-Nov-

2026 199.22 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DU5 Institutional Bonds 18-Nov-
2021

3MTBILL
LINKED

31-Oct-
2024 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MM5 Institutional Bonds 31-Dec-
2021 5.00% 31-Dec-

2026 724.9 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MN3 Institutional Bonds 31-Jan-
2022 5.00% 31-Jan-

2027 585.52 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable



INE020B07MO1 Institutional Bonds 28-Feb-
2022 5 28-Feb-

2027 655.28 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MP8 Institutional Bonds 31-Mar-
2022 5 31-Mar-

2027 1270.25 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07NA8 Institutional Bonds 28-Feb-
2023 5% 29-Feb-

2028 958.28 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08EG2 Institutional Bonds 15-Mar-
2023 7.69% 31-Mar-

2033 1600.1 Complex CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08EH0 Institutional Bonds 15-Mar-
2023 7.77% 31-Mar-

2028 2000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08EI8 Institutional Bonds 12-Apr-
2023 7.51% 31-Jul-

2026 2848 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07NB6 Institutional Bonds 31-Mar-
2023 5% 31-Mar-

2028 1,857.12 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07NC4 Institutional Bonds 30-Apr-
2023 5.25% 30-Apr-

2028 1,250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07NK7 Institutional Bonds 31-May-
2023 5.25% 31-May-

2028 1,250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07NL5 Institutional Bonds 30-Jun-
2023 5.25% 30-Jun-

2028 1,250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07NJ9 Institutional Bonds 31-Jul-
2023 5.25% 31-Jul-

2028 1,250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07NG5 Institutional Bonds 31-Aug-
2023 5.25% 31-Aug-

2028 1,250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07NI1 Institutional Bonds 30-Sep-
2023 5.25% 30-Sep-

2028 1,250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07NH3 Institutional Bonds 31-Oct-
2023 5.25% 31-Oct-

2028 1,250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07NF7 Institutional Bonds 30-Nov-
2023 5.25% 30-Nov-

2028 1,250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07ND2 Institutional Bonds 31-Dec-
2023 5.25% 31-Dec-

2028 1,250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07NE0 Institutional Bonds 31-Jan-
2024 5.25% 31-Jan-

2029 1,250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07NN1 Institutional Bonds 29-Feb-
2024 5.25% 28-Feb-

2029 1,250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07NM3 Institutional Bonds 31-Mar-
2024 5.25% 31-Mar-

2029 1,250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term borrowing
programme (FY25)^^ NA NA NA 145,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Short-term borrowing
programme (FY25)^^ NA NA NA 15,000 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA Long-term borrowing
programme (FY24)^^ NA NA NA 129947.64 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Short-term borrowing
programme (FY24)^^ NA NA NA 40,000 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA
Long-term

principal protected
market-linked
debentures^^

NA NA NA 500 Highly Complex CRISIL PP-MLD
AAA/Stable

NA
Perpetual non-

convertible
debentures^^

NA NA NA 4,352 Highly Complex CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DL4 Perpetual non-
convertible debentures

22-Jan-
2021 0.0797 Perpetual 558 Highly Complex CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08EJ6 Perpetual non-
convertible debentures

28-Apr-
2023 7.98% Perpetual 2,000 Highly Complex CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08EO6 Perpetual non-
convertible debentures

27-Sep-
2023 8.03% Perpetual 1,090 Highly Complex CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07GH7 Tax-free bonds 27-Mar-
2012

8.12%/
8.32%

27-Mar-
2027 1,983 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07HP8 Tax-free bonds 24-Sep-
2013 8.46% 24-Sep-

2028 1,639 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07HN3 Tax-free bonds 29-Aug-
2013 8.46% 29-Aug-

2028 1,141 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07HS2 Tax-free bonds 24-Sep-
2013 8.71% 24-Sep-

2028 211 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07GX4 Tax-free bonds 19-Dec-
2012

7.38%/
7.88%

19-Dec-
2027 480 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07JO7 Tax-free bonds 23-Jul-
2015 7.17% 23-Jul-

2025 300 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07IG5 Tax-free bonds 24-Mar-
2014 8.88% 24-Mar-

2029 262.59 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07JT6 Tax-free bonds 5-Nov-
2015 7.18% 5-Nov-

2035 235.11 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07ID2 Tax-free bonds 24-Mar-
2014 8.63% 24-Mar-

2029 237.88 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07GV8 Tax-free bonds 21-Nov-
2012 7.38% 21-Nov-

2027 245 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07JU4 Tax-free bonds 5-Nov-
2015 7.43% 5-Nov-

2035 49.21 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07JR0 Tax-free bonds 5-Nov-
2015 7.09% 5-Nov-

2030 133.64 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07IH3 Tax-free bonds 24-Mar-
2014 8.86% 24-Mar-

2034 6.37 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07JQ2 Tax-free bonds 5-Nov-
2015 7.14% 5-Nov-

2025 0.86 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07JP4 Tax-free bonds 5-Nov-
2015 6.89% 5-Nov-

2025 51.25 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable



INE020B07GZ9 Tax-free bonds 25-Mar-
2013

7.04%/
7.54%

25-Mar-
2028 12.58 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07HV6 Tax-free bonds 11-Oct-
2013 8.54% 11-Oct-

2028 45 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07JS8 Tax-free bonds 5-Nov-
2015 7.34% 5-Nov-

2030 0.38 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07HT0 Tax-free bonds 24-Sep-
2013 8.62% 24-Sep-

2033 4.48 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07IE0 Tax-free bonds 24-Mar-
2014 8.61% 24-Mar-

2034 24.63 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07HQ6 Tax-free bonds 24-Sep-
2013 8.37% 24-Sep-

2033 13.66 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MQ6 54EC CGTE Bonds
Series XVI

30-Apr-
2022 5.00% 30-Apr-

2027 797.29 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MR4
54EC

CGTE Bonds Series
XVI

31-May-
2022 5.00% 31-May-

2027 942.45 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MS2 54EC CGTE
Bonds Series XVI

30-Jun-
2022 5.00% 30-Jun-

2027 929.85 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MT0 54EC CGTE Bonds
Series XVI

31-Jul-
2022 5.00% 31-Jul-

2027 1231.08 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MU8 54EC CGTE Bonds
Series XVI

31-Aug-
2022 5.00% 31-Aug-

2027 699.08 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MV6 54EC CGTE Bonds
Series XVI

30-Sep-
2022 5.00% 30-Sep-

2027 1023.08 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MW4 54EC CGTE
Bonds Series XVI

31-Oct-
2022 5.00% 31-Oct-

2027 816.8 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MX2 54EC CGTE Bonds
Series XVI

30-Nov-
2022 5.00% 30-Nov-

2027 956.15 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MY0 54EC CGTE Bonds
Series XVI

31-Dec-
2022 5.00% 31-Dec-

2027 1044.88 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B07MZ7 54EC CGTE Bonds
Series XVI

31-Jan-
2023 5.00% 31-Jan-

2028 856.79 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DW1 Institutional Bonds 23-Sep-
2022 7.32% 28-Feb-

2026 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DX9 Institutional Bonds 21-Oct-
2022 7.50% 28-Feb-

2033 3,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DZ4 Institutional Bonds 25-Nov-
2022 7.65% 30-Nov-

1937 3,889.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08EC1 Institutional Bonds 16-Dec-
2022 7.53% 31-Mar-

2033 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08ED9 Institutional Bonds 12-Jan-
2023 7.56% 30-Jun-

2026 3,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08EE7 Institutional Bonds 12-Jan-
2023 7.69% 31-Jan-

2033 2,004.40 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08CI2 Institutional Bonds 18-May-
2023 7.89% 31-Mar-

2030 2,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08DV3 Institutional Bonds 18-May-
2023 6.92% 20-Mar-

2032 2,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08EM0 Institutional Bonds 17-Aug-
2023 7.64% 30-Jun-

2026 2,210.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08EP3 Institutional Bonds 9-Nov-
2023 7.77% 30-Sep-

2026 2,670.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08EQ1 Institutional Bonds 9-Nov-
2023 7.71% 31-Oct-

2033 2,818.70 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08EV1 Institutional Bonds 16-Jan-
2024 7.64% 31-Jan-

2034 3000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

INE020B08EW9 Institutional Bonds 16-Jan-
2024 7.71% 26-Feb-

2027 1000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Short-term loans
(HDFC Bank) NA NA NA 3500 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA Short-term loans (KEB
Hana Bank) NA NA NA 100 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA
Working

Capital Demand Loan
(HDFC Bank)

NA NA NA 200 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working Capital

Demand Loan (ICICI
Bank)

NA NA NA 2,500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working Capital

Demand Loan (IDBI
Bank)

NA NA NA 350 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working Capital

Demand Loan (IDFC
Bank)

NA NA NA 300 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working Capital

Demand Loan (Indian
Bank)

NA NA NA 1,000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working Capital
Demand Loan

(Indusind Bank)
NA NA NA 300 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working Capital
Demand Loan

(Karnataka Bank)
NA NA NA 250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working Capital

Demand Loan (Mizuho
Bank)

NA NA NA 850 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Working Capital
Demand Loan (Punjab

NA NA NA 2,050 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable



National Bank)

NA
Working Capital

Demand Loan (RBL
Bank)

NA NA NA 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working

Capital Demand Loan
(South Indian Bank)

NA NA NA 150 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working Capital

Demand Loan (State
Bank of India)

NA NA NA 2,719 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working Capital

Demand Loan (Union
Bank of India)

NA NA NA 1,750 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working Capital

Demand Loan (Yes
Bank)

NA NA NA 1,000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working Capital

Demand Loan (Indian
Overseas Bank)

NA NA NA 1,000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working Capital

Demand Loan (Bank
of India)

NA NA NA 750 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Working Capital

Demand Loan (UCO
Bank)

NA NA NA 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA

Working Capital
Demand Loan

(Standard Chartered
Bank)

NA NA NA 50 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans (Bank
Of Baroda)

28-Sep-
2022 NA 29-Sep-

2029 1540 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans (Bank
Of Baroda)

14-Oct-
2022 NA 29-Sep-

2029 1100 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans (Bank
Of Baroda)

15-Nov-
2022 NA 29-Sep-

2029 360 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans (Bank
Of Baroda)

16-Nov-
2022 NA 29-Sep-

2029 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans (Bank
Of Baroda)

18-Nov-
2022 NA 29-Sep-

2029 600 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans (Bank
Of Baroda)

5-Jan-
2023 NA 29-Sep-

2029 400 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans (Bank
Of Baroda)

21-Nov-
2022 NA 29-Sep-

2029 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans (Bank
of India)

27-Sep-
2021 NA 27-Sep-

2028 200 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans (Bank
of India)

5-Oct-
2021 NA 27-Sep-

2028 550 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Central Bank)

31-Mar-
2022 NA 29-Feb-

2032 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Central Bank)

26-Sep-
2022 NA 26-Mar-

2024 1500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Central Bank)

19-Nov-
2022 NA 17-Oct-

2025 400 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Deutsche Bank)

21-May-
2021 NA 21-May-

2024 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Deutsche Bank)

15-Jun-
2022 NA 15-Jun-

2027 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HDFC Bank)

15-Jan-
2019 NA 15-Jan-

2024 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HDFC Bank)

17-Nov-
2021 NA 17-Nov-

2026 850 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HDFC Bank)

31-Mar-
2022 NA 31-Mar-

2027 2000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HDFC Bank)

7-Sep-
2022 NA 7-Sep-

2027 2000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HDFC Bank)

29-Dec-
2022 NA 29-Dec-

2027 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HDFC Bank)

28-Dec-
2023 NA 28-Dec-

2028 1500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HDFC Bank)

27-Feb-
2023 NA 27-Feb-

2028 1285 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HDFC Bank)

4-Mar-
2023 NA 27-Feb-

2028 1215 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HDFC Bank)

28-Jun-
2023 NA 27-Jun-

2028 1000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HDFC Bank)

30-Jun-
2023 NA 29-Jun-

2028 1500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HDFC Bank)

30-Sep-
2023 NA 30-Sep-

2028 2500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HDFC Bank)

2-Nov-
2023 NA 2-Nov-

2028 1500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HSBC)

19-May-
2020 NA 19-May-

2025 565 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HSBC)

18-Dec-
2020 NA 18-Dec-

2025 188 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable



NA Long-term loans
(HSBC)

25-Mar-
2021 NA 25-Mar-

2026 900 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HSBC)

5-Jul-
2021 NA 6-Jul-

2026 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HSBC)

9-Jul-
2021 NA 9-Jul-

2026 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HSBC)

25-Mar-
2022 NA 25-Mar-

2030 85 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(HSBC)

28-Mar-
2022 NA 28-Mar-

2030 665 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans (ICICI
Bank)

24-Jan-
2023 NA 23-Jan-

2030 4000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans (ICICI
Bank)

31-May-
2023 NA 15-May-

2028 2000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(IIFCL)

26-Feb-
2021 NA 23-Feb-

2024 1500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(IIFCL)

15-Mar-
2021 NA 14-Mar-

2024 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(IIFCL)

26-Mar-
2021 NA 25-Mar-

2026 1000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(IIFCL)

30-Mar-
2021 NA 27-Mar-

2026 1000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(IIFCL)

10-Aug-
2021 NA 9-Aug-

2026 1000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(IIFCL)

29-Jul-
2022 NA 29-Jul-

2027 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(IIFCL)

11-Dec-
2023 NA 11-Dec-

2028 1500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(IIFCL)

30-Jun-
2023 NA 30-Jun-

2028 800 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Indian Bank)

5-Aug-
2022 NA 4-Aug-

2029 345 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Indian Bank)

6-Aug-
2022 NA 4-Aug-

2029 320 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Indian Bank)

8-Aug-
2022 NA 4-Aug-

2029 175 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Indian Bank)

10-Aug-
2022 NA 4-Aug-

2029 420 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Indian Bank)

22-Sep-
2022 NA 4-Aug-

2029 240 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Long-term loans

(Jammu & Kashmir
Bank)

29-Oct-
2021 NA 28-Oct-

2026 300 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Karnataka Bank)

15-Jun-
2022 NA 15-Jun-

2025 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Karur Vysya Bank)

29-Oct-
2021 NA 29-Oct-

2026 250 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(NSSF)

13-Dec-
2018 NA 13-Dec-

2028 5000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(NSSF)

4-Oct-
2019 NA 4-Oct-

2029 5000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Punjab & Sind Bank)

9-Dec-
2022 NA 9-Dec-

2025 320 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Punjab & Sind Bank)

12-Dec-
2022 NA 9-Dec-

2025 380 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Long-term loans
(Punjab National

Bank)

27-Aug-
2020 NA 27-Aug-

2025 50 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Long-term loans
(Punjab National

Bank)

24-Sep-
2020 NA 27-Aug-

2025 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Long-term loans
(Punjab National

Bank)

1-Dec-
2020 NA 27-Aug-

2025 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Long-term loans

(Punjab National Bank
)

18-Dec-
2020 NA 27-Aug-

2025 950 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Long-term loans
(Punjab National

Bank)

11-Nov-
2021 NA 11-Nov-

2026 2,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Long-term

loans (Punjab National
Bank)

30-Mar-
2022 NA 29-Dec-

2031 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Long-term loans
(Punjab National

Bank)

31-Mar-
2022 NA 29-Dec-

2031 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Long-term loans
(Punjab National

Bank)

3-Nov-
2023 NA 3-Nov-

2028 1,200.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Long-term loans
(Punjab National

Bank)

27-Dec-
2023 NA 27-Dec-

2028 2,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(South Indian Bank)

9-Nov-
2021 NA 8-Nov-

2026 60 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(South Indian Bank)

11-Nov-
2021 NA 8-Nov-

2026 240 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(South Indian Bank)

5-Aug-
2022 NA 5-Aug-

2027 200 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable



NA Long-term loans
(State Bank of India)

5-Mar-
2019 NA 5-Mar-

2024 920 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(State Bank of India)

15-Jul-
2020 NA 15-Jul-

2025 714 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(State Bank of India)

29-Jul-
2020 NA 15-Jul-

2025 1,428.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(State Bank of India)

14-Aug-
2020 NA 15-Jul-

2025 1,428.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(State Bank of India)

29-Oct-
2021 NA 29-Oct-

2031 2,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(State Bank of India)

11-Nov-
2021 NA 29-Oct-

2031 1,625.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(State Bank of India)

12-Nov-
2021 NA 29-Oct-

2031 200 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(State Bank of India)

15-Nov-
2021 NA 29-Oct-

2031 175 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(State Bank of India)

12-Dec-
2022 NA 12-Dec-

2027 1,712.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Credit Equivalent

Exposure (State Bank
of India)

NA NA NA 1000 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Union Bank of India)

31-Mar-
2022 NA 31-Mar-

2031 2,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Union Bank of India)

5-Jan-
2023 NA 5-Jan-

2026 1,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Union Bank of India)

30-Sep-
2023 NA 30-Sep-

2028 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(Union Bank of India)

6-Nov-
2023 NA 6-Nov-

2028 500 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Long-term loans
(NABFID)

12-Apr-
2023 NA 31-Mar-

2033 3,000.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Credit Equivalent

Exposure (State Bank
of India)

NA NA NA 800 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (The Bank

of New York Mellon)

7-Jul-
2017 NA 7-Jul-

2027 3,725.40 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (The Bank of
New York Mellon)

22-Mar-
2018 NA 22-Mar-

2028 2,483.60 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (The Bank of
New York Mellon)

25-Jul-
2019 NA 25-Jul-

2024 5,381.10 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (The Bank of
New York Mellon)

12-Dec-
2019 NA 12-Dec-

2024 4,139.30 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (The Bank of
New York Mellon)

1-Mar-
2021 NA 1-Sep-

2026 4,139.30 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (The Bank of
New York Mellon)

13-Jul-
2021 NA 13-Jan-

2027 3,311.40 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (THE BANK OF
YOKOHAMA)

29-Mar-
2019 NA 29-Mar-

2024 165.6 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (THE BANK OF
YOKOHAMA)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 82.8 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (The Gunma

Bank Ltd)

25-Sep-
2020 NA 25-Sep-

2025 62.5 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (The Gunma

Bank Ltd)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 41.4 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Term Loan (The

Gunma Bank Ltd)

3-Mar-
2022 NA 3-Mar-

2027 62.5 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (AfrAsia Bank
Limited)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 82.79 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (Aozora Asia

Pacific Finance
Limited)

25-Sep-
2020 NA 25-Sep-

2025 93.68 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (Aozora Asia

Pacific Finance
Limited)

3-Mar-
2022 NA 3-Mar-

2027 249.8 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Axis Bank)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 41.4 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Axis Bank)

3-Aug-
2023 NA 3-Aug-

2028 823.12 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Bank of Baroda)

3-Aug-
2023 NA 3-Aug-

2028 2057.81 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Bank of Baroda)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 2,318.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Bank of China)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 165.62 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable



NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Bank of China)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 331.1 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Bank of India)

31-Aug-
2023 NA 31-Aug-

2028 826.64 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Bank of India)

31-Aug-
2023 NA 31-Aug-

2028 826.64 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Bank of India)

27-Mar-
2019 NA 27-Mar-

2024 2,069.66 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Bank of India)

3-Mar-
2022 NA 3-Mar-

2027 360.38 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Bank of India)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 413.9 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (Bank of
Kaohsiung)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 82.79 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Bank of Taiwan)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 194.55 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Bank of Taiwan)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 248.36 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Canara Bank)

16-Mar-
2021 NA 16-Mar-

2026 827.86 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Canara Bank)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 827.86 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Canara Bank)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 1,241.80 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (Chang Hwa
Commercial Bank

Ltd.)

16-Mar-
2021 NA 16-Mar-

2026 248.37 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (Chang Hwa
Commercial Bank

Ltd.)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 115.87 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (Chang Hwa
Commercial Bank

Ltd.)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 82.81 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (CTBC Bank

Co., Ltd.)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 115.9 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (DBS)

17-Jan-
2023 NA 17-Jan-

2024 612.5 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (DBS Bank)

27-Oct-
2022 NA 27-Oct-

2027 1,247.50 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (DBS Bank )

29-Mar-
2019 NA 29-Mar-

2024 207 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (DBS Bank )

30-Mar-
2020 NA 30-Mar-

2025 444.3 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (DBS Bank )

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 41.4 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (DBS Bank )

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 687.09 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (DBS Bank)

21-Sep-
2023 NA 21-Sep-

2028 743.75 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (First
Commercial Bank Ltd

)

29-Mar-
2019 NA 29-Mar-

2024 124.21 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (First
Commercial Bank Ltd)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 97.26 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (First
Commercial Bank Ltd)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 97.26 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (HSBC)

27-Mar-
2023 NA 27-Mar-

2028 625.29 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (HSBC)

31-Oct-
2022 NA 31-Oct-

2027 638.59 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (HSBC Bank)

31-Aug-
2023 NA 31-Aug-

2028 826.64 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (Hua Nan

Commercial Bank,
Ltd.)

29-Mar-
2019 NA 29-Mar-

2024 82.8 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (Hua Nan

Commercial Bank,
Ltd.)

16-Mar-
2021 NA 16-Mar-

2026 124.2 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (Hua Nan

Commercial Bank,
Ltd.)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 194.49 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (Hua Nan

Commercial Bank,
Ltd.)

7-Oct-
2021 NA 7-Oct-

2026 82.8 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable



NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (Hua Nan

Commercial Bank,
Ltd.)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 82.8 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (IIFCL UK)

16-Jun-
2020 NA 6-Oct-

2025 1,407.37 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Indian Bank)

16-Mar-
2021 NA 16-Mar-

2026 248.33 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Indian Bank)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 165.6 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (Indian Overseas
Bank)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 538.11 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (Korea
Development Bank)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 202.8 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA

Foreign Currency
Loan(Mega
International

Commercial Bank Co.,
Ltd.)

29-Mar-
2019 NA 29-Mar-

2024 165.58 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA

Foreign Currency
Loan(Mega
International

Commercial Bank Co.,
Ltd.)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 136.58 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA

Foreign Currency
Loan(Mega
International

Commercial Bank Co.,
Ltd.)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 165.58 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Mizuho Bank)

3-Mar-
2022 NA 3-Mar-

2027 540.53 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Mizuho Bank)

20-Apr-
2023 NA 20-Apr-

2028 798.61 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (Mizuho Bank)

26-Jun-
2023 NA 26-Jun-

2028 600.28 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (MUFG Bank)

20-Apr-
2023 NA 20-Apr-

2028 758.68 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (MUFG Bank)

21-Sep-
2023 NA 21-Sep-

2028 1652.78 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (MUFG Bank)

31-Oct-
2022 NA 31-Oct-

2027 1,036.40 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (MUFG Bank)

25-Sep-
2020 NA 25-Sep-

2025 325.9 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (MUFG Bank)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 1,523.30 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (NDB)

2-Jun-
2020 NA 2-Jun-

2030 2,483.59 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (SBI Mauritius
Bank Limited)

16-Mar-
2021 NA 16-Mar-

2026 82.79 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (Shinsei Bank
Limited)

29-Mar-
2019 NA 29-Mar-

2024 144.88 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (SMBC)

7-Oct-
2021 NA 7-Oct-

2026 538.1 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (SMBC)

3-Mar-
2022 NA 3-Mar-

2027 1,129.20 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (SMBC)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 190.4 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

1-Jul-
2019 NA 1-Jul-

2024 827.9 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

30-Mar-
2020 NA 30-Mar-

2025 620.9 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

16-Mar-
2021 NA 16-Mar-

2026 1,862.70 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign

Currency Loan (State
Bank of India)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 1,655.70 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

13-Jun-
2022 NA 13-Jun-

2027 778 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

28-Jul-
2022 NA 28-Jul-

2027 1,594.90 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

13-Sep-
2022 NA 13-Sep-

2027 1,195.00 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

31-Oct-
2022 NA 31-Oct-

2027 418.7 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

27-Mar-
2023 NA 27-Mar-

2028 2,501.20 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable



NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (Sunny Bank

Ltd.)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 82.78 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (Sunny Bank

Ltd.)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 41.4 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (Taipei Fubon
Commercial Bank Co)

29-Mar-
2019 NA 29-Mar-

2024 165.57 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (Taiwan
Business Bank)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 136.58 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (Taiwan
Business Bank)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 165.59 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (Taiwan
Cooperative Bank)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 194.52 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (Taiwan
Cooperative Bank)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 165.6 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (The Hokkoku
Bank Ltd)

29-Mar-
2019 NA 29-Mar-

2024 41.39 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (The Hyakugo
Bank Ltd.)

25-Sep-
2020 NA 25-Sep-

2025 31.23 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (The Korea

Development Bank)

29-Mar-
2019 NA 29-Mar-

2024 144.9 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (The Nanto Bank
Ltd.)

25-Sep-
2020 NA 25-Sep-

2025 31.23 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency
Loan (The Nishi-

Nippon City Bank, Ltd)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 136.6 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (The Shanghai
Commercial & Saving

Bank Ltd)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 115.9 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign

Currency Loan (The
Shiga Bank Ltd)

25-Sep-
2020 NA 25-Sep-

2025 62.46 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (The Shiga Bank
Ltd)

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 82.78 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (The Tokyo Star
Bank Limited)

25-Sep-
2020 NA 25-Sep-

2025 49.96 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (The Woori Bank
Ltd )

25-Aug-
2021 NA 25-Aug-

2026 165.57 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (UCO Bank)

16-Mar-
2021 NA 16-Mar-

2026 124.18 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (UCO Bank)

26-Sep-
2023 NA 26-Sep-

2028 831.11 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (Union Bank of
India)

29-Dec-
2021 NA 29-Dec-

2026 1241.79 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

3-Apr-
2023 NA 3-Apr-

2024 1234.65 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA
Foreign

Currency Loan (State
Bank of India)

20-Apr-
2023 NA 19-Apr-

2024 1232.1 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

24-May-
2023 NA 24-May-

2024 1033.01 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

24-May-
2023 NA 24-May-

2024 621.79 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

7-Jun-
2023 NA 7-Jun-

2024 619.05 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

3-Aug-
2023 NA 3-Aug-

2028 1275.84 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA
Foreign Currency

Loan (State Bank of
India)

31-Aug-
2023 NA 31-Aug-

2028 2851.92 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (ICICI Bank)

21-Apr-
2023 NA 19-Apr-

2024 1232.1 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (ICICI Bank)

26-May-
2023 NA 10-May-

2024 1233.63 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (ICICI Bank)

2-Jun-
2023 NA 14-May-

2024 1645.31 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (ICICI Bank)

21-Jun-
2023 NA 16-May-

2024 1234.95 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (ICICI Bank)

11-Jul-
2023 NA 11-Jul-

2024 1033.94 Simple CRISIL A1+



NA Foreign Currency
Loan (ICICI Bank)

9-Aug-
2023 NA 9-Aug-

2024 1241.1 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (ICICI Bank)

22-Sep-
2023 NA 22-Sep-

2024 832.1 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (ICICI Bank )

30-Dec-
2022 NA 29-Dec-

2023 1,658.00 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (ICICI Bank )

15-Feb-
2023 NA 15-Feb-

2024 1,240.20 Simple CRISIL A1+

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (SMBC Bank)

20-Apr-
2023 NA 20-Apr-

2028 798.61 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (SMBC Bank)

21-Sep-
2023 NA 21-Sep-

2028 1446.18 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

NA Foreign Currency
Loan (EXIM Bank)

14-Sep-
2023 NA 14-Sep-

2028 829.65 Simple CRISIL AAA/Stable

Notes: Institutional bonds, 54EC Capital Gain Tax Exemption Bonds, Tax-free bonds, zero coupon bonds, infrastructure bonds and term loans from
banks/financial institution are part of long-term borrowing programme,
^^Not yet issued
@@ GOI fully serviced bonds
 
Annexure: Details of rating withdrawn 

ISIN Name of
instrument

Date of
allotment

Coupon
rate (%) Maturity date Issue size

(Rs Crore)
Complexity

level Rating

INE020B08DP5 Bonds 19-Mar-2021 5.79% 20-Mar-2024 1,550.00 Simple Withdrawn
INE020B08DJ8 Infrastructure Bonds 13-Jan-2021 4.99% 31-Jan-2024 2,135.00 Simple Withdrawn
INE020B07LE4 Institutional Bonds 28-Feb-2019 5.75% 28-Feb-2024 262.04 Simple Withdrawn
INE020B07LD6 Institutional Bonds 31-Jan-2019 5.75% 31-Jan-2024 243.97 Simple Withdrawn
INE020B07IC4 Tax-free bonds 24-Mar-2014 8.19% 24-Mar-2024 289.25 Simple Withdrawn
INE020B07IF7 Tax-free bonds 24-Mar-2014 8.44% 24-Mar-2024 7.06 Simple Withdrawn

Annexure – List of entities consolidated
Names of Entities Consolidated Extent of Consolidation Rationale for Consolidation
REC Power Development and Consultancy Ltd* Full Subsidiary
*Formerly known as REC Power Distribution Company Ltd

Annexure - Rating History for last 3 Years
  Current 2024 (History) 2023  2022  2021  Start of

2021

Instrument Type Outstanding
Amount Rating Date Rating Date Rating Date Rating Date Rating Rating

Bond LT 15000.0 CRISIL
AAA/Stable   -- 28-12-23 CRISIL

AAA/Stable 07-06-22 CRISIL
AAA/Stable 31-03-21 CRISIL

AAA/Stable
CRISIL

AAA/Stable

      --   -- 16-05-23 CRISIL
AAA/Stable 31-03-22 CRISIL

AAA/Stable   -- --

      --   -- 31-03-23 CRISIL
AAA/Stable 24-03-22 CRISIL

AAA/Stable   -- --

      --   -- 02-03-23 CRISIL
AAA/Stable   --   -- --

      --   -- 07-02-23 CRISIL
AAA/Stable   --   -- --

Long-Term
Borrowing
Programme

LT 727789.92 CRISIL
AAA/Stable   -- 28-12-23 CRISIL

AAA/Stable 07-06-22 CRISIL
AAA/Stable 31-03-21 CRISIL

AAA/Stable
CRISIL

AAA/Stable

      --   -- 16-05-23 CRISIL
AAA/Stable 31-03-22 CRISIL

AAA/Stable   -- --

      --   -- 31-03-23 CRISIL
AAA/Stable 24-03-22 CRISIL

AAA/Stable   -- --

      --   -- 02-03-23 CRISIL
AAA/Stable   --   -- --

      --   -- 07-02-23 CRISIL
AAA/Stable   --   -- --

Perpetual Non
Convertible
Debentures

LT 8000.0 CRISIL
AAA/Stable   -- 28-12-23 CRISIL

AAA/Stable 07-06-22 CRISIL
AAA/Stable 31-03-21 CRISIL

AAA/Stable
CRISIL

AAA/Stable

      --   -- 16-05-23 CRISIL
AAA/Stable 31-03-22 CRISIL

AAA/Stable   -- --

      --   -- 31-03-23 CRISIL
AAA/Stable 24-03-22 CRISIL

AAA/Stable   -- --

      --   -- 02-03-23 CRISIL
AAA/Stable   --   -- --

      --   -- 07-02-23 CRISIL
AAA/Stable   --   -- --

Short Term
Borrowing
programme

ST 55000.0 CRISIL A1+   -- 28-12-23 CRISIL A1+ 07-06-22 CRISIL A1+ 31-03-21 CRISIL A1+ CRISIL A1+

      --   -- 16-05-23 CRISIL A1+ 31-03-22 CRISIL A1+   -- --

      --   -- 31-03-23 CRISIL A1+ 24-03-22 CRISIL A1+   -- --

      --   -- 02-03-23 CRISIL A1+   --   -- --

      --   -- 07-02-23 CRISIL A1+   --   -- --

Short Term Debt ST   --   --   --   --   -- Withdrawn

Long Term Principal
Protected Market
Linked Debentures

LT 1000.0
CRISIL
PPMLD

AAA/Stable
  -- 28-12-23

CRISIL
PPMLD

AAA/Stable
07-06-22

CRISIL
PPMLD
AAA r

/Stable
31-03-21

CRISIL
PPMLD
AAA r

/Stable

CRISIL
PPMLD
AAA r

/Stable

      --   -- 16-05-23
CRISIL
PPMLD

AAA/Stable
31-03-22

CRISIL
PPMLD
AAA r

/Stable
  -- --

      --   -- 31-03-23
CRISIL
PPMLD

AAA/Stable
24-03-22

CRISIL
PPMLD
AAA r

/Stable
  -- --

      --   -- 02-03-23 CRISIL
PPMLD   --   -- --



AAA/Stable

      --   -- 07-02-23
CRISIL
PPMLD

AAA/Stable
  --   -- --

All amounts are in Rs.Cr.

Annexure – Details of Bank Lenders/Facilities

Facility Amount (Rs
crore) Name of lender Rating

Short-term loans 3,500 HDFC Bank Limited CRISIL A1+
Short-term loans 100 KEB Hana Bank CRISIL A1+

Working Capital Demand Loan 200 HDFC Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 2,500 ICICI Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 350 IDBI Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 300 IDFC First Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 1,000 Indian Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 300 IndusInd Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 250 The Karnataka Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 850 Mizuho  Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 2,050 Punjab National Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 500 RBL Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 150 South Indian Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 2719 State Bank of India CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 1750 Union Bank Of India CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 1,000 YES Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 1,000 Indian Overseas Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 750 Bank of India CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 500 UCO Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Working Capital Demand Loan 50 Standard Chartered Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable

Foreign currency term loan 4102.49 Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 82.79 AfrAsia Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 343.48 Aozora Asia Pacific Finance Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 864.52 Axis Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 4375.81 Bank of Baroda CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 496.72 Bank of China CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 4497.23 Bank of India CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 82.79 Bank of Kaohsiung CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 442.91 Bank of Taiwan CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 2897.52 Canara Bank Of India CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 447.05 Chang Hwa Commercial Bank Ltd. CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 115.9 CTBC Bank Co., Ltd. CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 3983.54 DBS Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 318.73 First Commercial Bank Ltd CRISIL AAA/Stable

Foreign currency term loan 2090.52 The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking
Corporation Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable

Foreign currency term loan 567.09 Hua Nan Commercial Bank, Ltd. CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 11351.32 ICICI Bank Limited CRISIL A1+
Foreign currency term loan 1407.37 India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltdd CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 413.93 Indian Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 538.11 Indian Overseas Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 347.71 Korean Development Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable

Foreign currency term loan 467.74 Mega International Commercial Bank Co.,
Ltd. CRISIL AAA/Stable

Foreign currency term loan 1939.42 Mizuho Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 5297.06 MUFG Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 2483.59 New Development Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 82.79 SBI Mauritius Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 144.88 Shinsei Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 11455 State Bank of India CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 8868.36 State Bank of India CRISIL A1+
Foreign currency term loan 124.18 Sunny Bank Ltd. CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 165.57 Taipei Fubon Commercial Bank Co CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 302.17 Taiwan Business Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 360.12 Taiwan Cooperative Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 23180.1 The Bank of New York Mellon CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 248.4 THE BANK OF YOKOHAMA CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 166.4 The Gunma Bank Ltd CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 41.39 The Hokkoku Bank Ltd CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 31.23 The Hyakugo Bank Ltd. CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 31.23 The Nanto Bank Ltd. CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 136.6 The Nishi-Nippon City Bank, Ltd CRISIL AAA/Stable

Foreign currency term loan 115.9 The Shanghai Commercial & Saving Bank
Ltd CRISIL AAA/Stable

Foreign currency term loan 145.24 The Shiga Bank Ltd CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 49.96 The Tokyo Star Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable



Foreign currency term loan 165.57 The Woori Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 955.29 UCO Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 1241.79 Union Bank of India CRISIL AAA/Stable
Foreign currency term loan 829.65 Export Import Bank of India CRISIL AAA/Stable

Long-term loans 5000 Bank Of Baroda CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 2403.29 Bank of India CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 2400 Central Bank of India CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 1000 Deutsche Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 18350 HDFC Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable

Long-term loans 3402.5 The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking
Corporation Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable

Long-term loans 6000 ICICI Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 7800 India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltd CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 1500 Indian Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 300 Jammu & Kashmir Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 500 The Karnataka Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 250 Karur Vysya Bank Limited CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 10000 National Small Saving Fund CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 700 Punjab & Sind Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 8200 Punjab National Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 500 South Indian Bank CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 10202 State Bank of India CRISIL AAA/Stable
Credit Equivalent 1000 State Bank of India CRISIL AAA/Stable
Long-term loans 4000 Union Bank of India CRISIL AAA/Stable

Long-term loans 3000 The National Bank for Financing
Infrastructure and Development CRISIL AAA/Stable
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Note for Media:
This rating rationale is transmitted to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your newspaper/magazine/agency. The rating rationale may be
used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof but with due credit to CRISIL Ratings. However, CRISIL Ratings alone has
the sole right of distribution (whether directly or indirectly) of its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any media including websites and portals.

About CRISIL Ratings Limited (A subsidiary of CRISIL Limited, an S&P Global Company)

CRISIL Ratings pioneered the concept of credit rating in India in 1987. With a tradition of independence, analytical rigour and
innovation, we set the standards in the credit rating business. We rate the entire range of debt instruments, such as bank loans,
certificates of deposit, commercial paper, non-convertible/convertible/partially convertible bonds and debentures, perpetual
bonds, bank hybrid capital instruments, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured
debt instruments. We have rated over 33,000 large and mid-scale corporates and financial institutions. We have also instituted
several innovations in India in the rating business, including ratings for municipal bonds, partially guaranteed instruments and
infrastructure investment trusts (InvITs).
 
CRISIL Ratings Limited ('CRISIL Ratings') is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CRISIL Limited ('CRISIL'). CRISIL Ratings Limited is
registered in India as a credit rating agency with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI").
 
For more information, visit www.crisilratings.com 
 

About CRISIL Limited

CRISIL is a leading, agile and innovative global analytics company driven by its mission of making markets function better. 

It is India’s foremost provider of ratings, data, research, analytics and solutions with a strong track record of growth, culture of
innovation, and global footprint.

It has delivered independent opinions, actionable insights, and efficient solutions to over 100,000 customers through businesses
that operate from India, the US, the UK, Argentina, Poland, China, Hong Kong and Singapore.

It is majority owned by S&P Global Inc, a leading provider of transparent and independent ratings, benchmarks, analytics and
data to the capital and commodity markets worldwide.

For more information, visit www.crisil.com

Connect with us: TWITTER | LINKEDIN | YOUTUBE | FACEBOOK

CRISIL PRIVACY NOTICE
 
CRISIL respects your privacy. We may use your contact information, such as your name, address and email id to fulfil your request and service your
account and to provide you with additional information from CRISIL. For further information on CRISIL's privacy policy please visit www.crisil.com.

DISCLAIMER

This disclaimer is part of and applies to each credit rating report and/or credit rating rationale ('report') provided by
CRISIL Ratings Limited ('CRISIL Ratings'). For the avoidance of doubt, the term 'report'  includes the information,
ratings and other content forming part of the report. The report is intended for use only within the jurisdiction of
India. This report does not constitute an offer of services. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in
the report is to be construed as CRISIL Ratings provision or intention to provide any services in jurisdictions where
CRISIL Ratings does not have the necessary licenses and/or registration to carry out its business activities. Access
or use of this report does not create a client relationship between CRISIL Ratings and the user.

The report is a statement of opinion as on the date it is expressed, and it is not intended to and does not constitute
investment advice within meaning of any laws or regulations (including US laws and regulations). The report is not
an offer to sell or an offer to purchase or subscribe to any investment in any securities, instruments, facilities or
solicitation of any kind to enter into any deal or transaction with the entity to which the report pertains. The recipients
of the report should rely on their own judgment and take their own professional advice before acting on the report in
any way.

CRISIL Ratings and its associates do not act as a fiduciary. The report is based on the information believed to be
reliable as of the date it is published, CRISIL Ratings does not perform an audit or undertake due diligence or
independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for preparation of the report. THE REPORT
IS PROVIDED ON “AS IS” BASIS. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, CRISIL
RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR
CONDITIONS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-
FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE. In no event shall CRISIL Ratings, its associates, third-party providers, as well
as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents be liable to any party for any direct, indirect,
incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees or
losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of
any part of the report even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

The report is confidential information of CRISIL Ratings and CRISIL Ratings reserves all rights, titles and interest in
the rating report. The report shall not be altered, disseminated, distributed, redistributed, licensed, sub-licensed,
sold, assigned or published any content thereof or offer access to any third party without prior written consent of
CRISIL Ratings.

CRISIL Ratings or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the entity to which the report pertains
or its associates. Ratings are subject to revision or withdrawal at any time by CRISIL Ratings. CRISIL Ratings may
receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of the
instruments, facilities, securities or from obligors.

CRISIL Ratings has in place a ratings code of conduct and policies for managing conflict of interest. For more detail,
please refer to: https://www.crisil.com/en/home/our-businesses/ratings/regulatory-disclosures/highlighted-
policies.html.  Public ratings and analysis by CRISIL Ratings, as are required to be disclosed under the Securities
and Exchange Board of India regulations (and other applicable regulations, if any), are made available on its
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websites, www.crisilratings.com and https://www.ratingsanalytica.com (free of charge). CRISIL Ratings shall not
have the obligation to update the information in the CRISIL Ratings report following its publication although CRISIL
Ratings may disseminate its opinion and/or analysis. Reports with more detail and additional information may be
available for subscription at a fee.  Rating criteria by CRISIL Ratings are available on the CRISIL Ratings website,
www.crisilratings.com. For the latest rating information on any company rated by CRISIL Ratings, you may contact
the CRISIL Ratings desk at crisilratingdesk@crisil.com, or at (0091) 1800 267 1301. 

 

CRISIL Ratings uses the prefix 'PP-MLD' for the ratings of principal-protected market-linked debentures (PPMLD) with effect
from November 1, 2011, to comply with the SEBI circular, "Guidelines for Issue and Listing of Structured Products/Market Linked

Debentures". The revision in rating symbols for PPMLDs should not be construed as a change in the rating of the subject
instrument. For details on CRISIL Ratings' use of 'PP-MLD' please refer to the notes to Rating scale for Debt Instruments and
Structured Finance Instruments at the following link: https://www.crisilratings.com/en/home/our-business/ratings/credit-ratings-

scale.html
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REC Limited 
March 29, 2024 

 

Facilities/Instruments Amount (₹ crore) Rating1 Rating Action 

Long- term market borrowing programme ( 

FY25) 
1,45,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable Assigned 

Commercial Paper issue (FY25) 
10,000.00 CARE A1+ Assigned 

Short-term market borrowing programme 

(FY25) 
5,000.00 CARE A1+ Assigned 

Bank Facilities- LT/ST- Fund based/ Non- 

fund based (FY25) 
20,500.00 

CARE AAA; Stable / CARE 

A1+ 
Assigned 

Issuer rating  0.00 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed 

Long-term bonds (Government of India 

fully serviced bonds) 
15,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed 

Long-term market borrowing programme 

(FY11) 
3,050.00 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed 

Long-term market borrowing programme 

(FY12) 
3.96 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed 

Long-term market borrowing programme 

(FY14) 
58.65 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed 

Long-term market borrowing programme 

(FY15) 
10,740.00 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed 

Long-term market borrowing programme 

(FY16) 
4,981.00 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed 

Long-term market borrowing programme 

(FY17) 
7,845.00 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed 

Long-term market borrowing programme 

(FY21)* 
76,635.37 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed 

Long-term market borrowing programme 

(FY22) 
57,748.78 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed 

Long-term market borrowing programme 

(FY23) 
1,13,005.00 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed 

Long-term market borrowing programme 

(FY24)** 
1,50,500.00 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed 

Long-term perpetual bonds (FY21)*^ 3,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed  

Long-term perpetual bonds (FY24)**^^ 5,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable Reaffirmed  

Long-term/Short-term market borrowing 

programme (FY18) 
13,741.97 

CARE AAA; Stable / CARE 

A1+ 
Reaffirmed 

Long-term/Short-term market borrowing 

programme (FY19) 
49,270.24 

CARE AAA; Stable / CARE 

A1+ 
Reaffirmed 

Long-term/Short-term market borrowing 

programme (FY20) 
53,029.13 

CARE AAA; Stable / CARE 

A1+ 
Reaffirmed 

Commercial paper issue (FY24) 10,000.00 CARE A1+ Reaffirmed 

Commercial paper issue (FY23) 5,000.00 CARE A1+ Reaffirmed 

Short-term market borrowing programme 

(FY24) 
5,000.00 CARE A1+ Reaffirmed 

Short-term market borrowing programme 

(FY23) 
5,000.00 CARE A1+ Reaffirmed 

 
1Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and other CARE Ratings Ltd.’s publications  

http://www.careedge.in/
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Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1. 
*The overall market borrowing programme (MBP) for FY21 at ₹79,635.37 crore. 
^Long-term perpetual debt of up to ₹3,000 crore that has been carved out of MBP FY21 of ₹79,635.37 crore. 
**The overall MBP for FY24 at ₹125,500.00 crore. 
^^Long-term perpetual debt of up to ₹5,000.00 crore that has been carved out of MBP FY24 of ₹125,500.00 crore.  

 

Rationale and key rating drivers 

The reaffirmation of the ratings for various instruments of REC Limited (REC) continues to draw comfort from the strategic 

importance of the company to the Government of India (GoI) for the development of power infrastructure in the country, along 

with the quasi-sovereign status of REC that allows it to have a diversified resource profile at a competitive rate of interest. The 

ratings also take into consideration the improving profitability and capitalisation profile, the improving asset quality profile, albeit 

portfolio vulnerability due to exposure towards the private sector and weak state power utilities (SPUs), along with the high 

sectoral concentration risk. 

 

The rating for the perpetual debt has been reaffirmed factoring in the comfortable cushion of 11% as on March 31, 2023, from 

the regulatory benchmark for the capital adequacy ratio (CAR), with a CAR of 25.78% as on March 31, 2023. The reaffirmation 

also factors in the consistent improvement in the profitability profile, with the return on total assets (RoTA) rising to 2.54% in 

FY23 from 2.50% in FY22 and 2.25% in FY21. 

 

REC is majorly held by Power Finance Corporation Limited (PFC; rated ‘CARE AAA; Stable/CARE A1+’), post the completion of the 

acquisition transaction from the GoI on March 28, 2019, with 52.63% stake as on December 31, 2023. PFC is majorly owned by 

the GoI, and post the transaction, REC has become a subsidiary of PFC. CARE Ratings Limited (CARE Ratings) expects REC’s 

strategic importance to the GoI and its role in the development of the power sector to continue as earlier.  

 

The ratings on the borrowing programme of REC factor in the ultimate sovereign ownership and economic interest, and hence, 

there is an expectation of continued strong support from the GoI given its strategic importance. Going forward, the continued 

sovereign ownership (indirectly through PFC) and support from the GoI in maintaining a comfortable capital structure and asset 

quality will remain the key rating sensitivities. 

 

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions  

Positive factors – Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to positive rating action/upgrade: 

Not applicable 

 

Negative factors – Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to negative rating action/downgrade: 

• Any major change in the shareholding pattern and/or reduction in the strategic importance of REC as the nodal agency for 

the development of power infrastructure. 

• Significant deterioration in the standalone credit profile, thereby adversely affecting the financial metrics. 

 

Negative factors (additional) for the perpetual debt – Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to 

negative rating action/downgrade: 

• Deterioration in the capitalisation levels, with a decline in the cushion over 5% from the regulatory benchmark for the CAR. 

• Deterioration in the profitability levels, with a decline in the RoTA below 1%. 

 

 

Analytical approach: Standalone 

CARE Ratings has adopted the standalone approach factoring in the sovereign ownership (indirectly through PFC) and support 

from the GoI. 

 

 

Outlook: Stable 

CARE Ratings expects that REC will continue to be strategically important to the GoI and will continue to play an important role 

in the development of the power sector in the country. 

 

 

Detailed description of the key rating drivers 

Key strengths 
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Parentage and status of nodal agency 

As on December 31, 2023, PFC held majority shareholding in REC with 52.63% stake. This was after the GoI’s share was 

transferred to PFC in March 2019. Up to December 2018, the GoI was a majority shareholder in REC, holding 52.85% shares as 

on December 31, 2018. On March 28, 2019, PFC completed the acquisition transaction, wherein the stake of the GoI was 

transferred to PFC. Post this transaction, REC became a subsidiary of PFC. However, CARE Ratings expects REC’s strategic 

importance to the GoI and its role in the development of the power sector to continue as earlier. 

 

REC plays a pivotal role in financing power projects from both, the state and private sector, thereby being instrumental in 

strengthening the power infrastructure of the country. REC has been designated as the nodal agency by the Ministry of Power 

(MoP), GoI, for implementing the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY; formerly known as Rajiv Gandhi Grameen 

Vidyutikaran Yojana [RGGVY]), now subsumed in the Revamped Distribution Sector Scheme (RDSS); the National Electricity Fund 

(NEF); the Financial Restructuring Plan; the Smart Grid Task Force; etc. Furthermore, PFC and REC are advised by the MoP to 

extend their support to distribution companies (discoms) for the timely payments of their dues under the Late Payment Surcharge 

and Related Matters Rules, 2022 (LPS Rules 2022). As on December 31, 2023, REC has disbursed around ₹38,403 crore under 

LPS. The said loans are entirely guaranteed by the state government and are to be repaid by the discoms in one to four years, 

depending on the quantum of the loans. 

 

The company was conferred the Navratna status in 2008-09. Furthermore, REC was accorded with the status of Maharatna on 

September 21, 2022, which gives the company operational and financial autonomy and also allows for investments by 

incorporating joint ventures, subsidiaries, and mergers and acquisitions in India as well as abroad. 

 

CARE Ratings notes the strategic importance of the company to the GoI for the development of power infrastructure in India and 

expects it to continue in future as well.  

 

Rising scale of operations 

The loan book of REC has been consistently growing, with a dip in the growth rate in FY22 due to the subdued demand in the 

power sector owing to slowed start of projects post COVID-19. With the inception of LPS and the Revolving Bill Payment Facility 

in FY22 picking up the momentum in FY23, the loan book for the company grew by 13% y-o-y to ₹435,012 crore as on March 

31, 2023. The loan book further rose by 14% YTD to ₹4,97,466 crore as on December 31, 2023. 

 

With the company lending under LPS, the loans towards discoms have remained in majority and risen to 43% in FY23 from 40% 

in FY22, and remained at 43% in 9MFY24. The proportion of loan towards conventional generation companies in the overall loan 

book has been coming down, with 30% in FY23 from 33% in FY22. The share further came down to 29% in 9MFY24 and is 

expected to slow down consequent to the rise in renewable energy (RE) companies. With the thrust from the government for RE, 

the proportion of loan towards RE companies has risen to 6% in FY23 from 5% in FY22 and a similar trend is expected to continue, 

going forward. Furthermore, REC has forayed into lending to the infrastructure sector, with the maximum exposure towards the 

sector limited to 30% of the outstanding loan book subject to two-third of the new sanctions in a financial year towards the power 

sector. As on December 31, 2023, under infrastructure financing, REC’s loan book stood at ₹50,573 crore, which makes it 9% of 

the loan book. 

 

The share of government sector lending has always remained in majority and as on March 31, 2023, and December 31, 2023, 

the share stood at 90% from 91% as on March 31, 2022. With the rise in the loan book towards RE, CARE Ratings expects the 

share of the private loan book to rise in the medium term. 

 

Improving profitability metrics 

In FY23, REC reported a profit-after-tax (PAT) of ₹11,055 crore, up by 10% y-o-y with an increased loan book (+13% y-o-y) as 

on March 31, 2023. The yields for the company reduced in FY23 to 9.35% from 9.91% in FY22 due to lower yields in RE lending 

and low-yielding loans under the LPS, as these are guaranteed by the GoI. The impact of the reset in the yields done in H2FY23 

by REC, in response to the rise in the cost of funds, will be visible in the next few quarters. With this, the net interest margin 

(NIM) contracted in FY23 to 3.48% from 4.01% in FY22, although it is expected to improve going forward. The operating expenses 

ratio continued to remain low (0.12%) in FY23 due to the wholesale lending model. The credit cost for REC reduced significantly 

to 0.03% in FY23 from 0.86% in FY22, owing to recoveries from the non-performing assets (NPAs) and no further slippages in 

FY23. With this, the RoTA improved in FY23 to 2.54% from 2.50% in FY22. 
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In 9MFY24, REC reported a PAT of ₹10,003 crore. With the rise in cost of funds, the NIM moderated to 3.22% in 9MFY24 from 

3.48% in FY23. The credit costs reduced in 9MFY24 to negative 0.17% owing to the writebacks made. This led to improvement 

in the RoTA to 2.69% in 9MFY24.  

 

Going forward, CARE Ratings expects REC to continue to report moderate profitability. 

 

Improving asset quality metrics 

The asset quality of REC has been on an improving trend over many previous years. Owing to the resolution through the National 

Company Law Tribunal, a few write offs and no incremental slippages, the company has reported a reduction in the gross NPA 

(GNPA) ratio to 2.8% as on December 31, 2023, from 3.4% as on March 31, 2023, and 4.5% as on March 31, 2022. The entire 

GNPA as on December 31, 2023, comes from REC’s private sector exposure.  

 

Comfortable capital position 

The gearing level for REC increased in FY23 to 7.00x from 6.96x as on March 31, 2022, and further to 7.13x as on December 31, 

2023. The CAR has also increased to 28% as on December 31, 2023, from 26% as on March 31, 2023, and 24% as on March 31, 

2022.  

 

Diversified resource profile 

As a quasi-sovereign financial institution (FI), REC is able to manage a well-diversified resource profile and can mobilise funds at 

cost-effective rates from various sources such as external commercial borrowings, domestic FIs, long-term bonds, bank loans, 

commercial papers (CPs), infrastructure bonds, and tax-free bonds. Since it is a non-deposit accepting non-banking finance 

company (NBFC), it does not accept public deposits. As on March 31, 2023, REC’s borrowings of ₹380,836 crore are up by 14% 

y-o-y and further rose to ₹440,074 crore as on December 31, 2023.  

 

Of the total borrowings as on March 31, 2023, the share of bonds (institutional, subordinate, and zero-coupon bonds) remained 

high at 42%, followed by foreign currency borrowings (FCB) at 25%, and borrowings from banks and FIs at 20%. The borrowing 

mix remained similar as on December 31, 2023, with the share of bonds at 41%, the share of FCB at 27%, and the share of 

borrowings from banks and FIs at 20%. The debt profile is comforted with 3% of the foreign currency borrowings guaranteed by 

the GoI as on March 31, 2023. Furthermore, as on December 31, 2023, around 98% of the foreign currency exposure with 

remaining tenure up to five years is hedged until maturity. 

 

CARE Ratings expects the diversification in the borrowing profile to continue at similar levels in the medium term. 

 

Key weaknesses 

Growth in credit portfolio, although borrower-wise concentration remains high 

Owing to its mandate, the operations of REC are concentrated towards the power sector. Going forward, the loan book 

diversification is expected to improve, owing to the company foraying into infrastructure lending. As on March 31, 2023 and 

December 31, 2023, infrastructure loans made 9% of the loan book, up from  7% as on March 31, 2022, and it is expected to 

rise in the next two to three years. 

 

REC was exempted from following the single entity or group exposure norms and concentration limits that are applicable to NBFCs 

up to March 31, 2022. Owing to its business model and strategic importance to the GoI, the Reserve Bank of India (RBI), vide its 

letter dated August 24, 2022, allowed the existing exposure as on August 24, 2022, to run off until maturity without invoking any 

regulatory violation and conform to the RBI credit concentration norms with regard to new exposure. The borrower concentration 

continues to make the company’s credit profile vulnerable, with the top 20 entities contributing to 62% of the loan book, although 

reduced from 64% as on March 31, 2022.  

 

Owing to the mandate for wholesale lending, CARE Ratings expects the customer-wise concentration to persist going forward. 

 

 

Liquidity: Adequate 

The liquidity profile of REC is expected to remain comfortable, with the company’s strong financial flexibility arising from the 

sovereign ownership and the diversified funding profile as well as undrawn sanctioned bank lines. As per the asset liability 

management (ALM) statement on March 31, 2023, REC has negative cumulative mismatches for the 8-14 days’ time bucket to 

over two months up to the three months’ time bucket. REC’s ability to mobilise resources from diversified sources and the financial 

flexibility arising from the GoI ownership provides a cushion to the liquidity profile. Additionally, the company has term loans of 
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₹1,150 crore, working capital demand loan (WCDL) limits of ₹8,763 crore, and foreign currency term loans of around ₹6,150 

crore available for utilisation.   

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks    

Given that REC is engaged in the lending business, it is exposed to environmental risks indirectly through its portfolio of assets. 

If the entities on whom REC has an exposure faces environmental or regulatory risk, it can translate into credit risks for REC. As 

part of its appraisal process for all the power projects it finances, REC identifies and assesses the potential environmental risks of 

the projects. Environmental issues, if any, are identified through due diligence, site visits, and review of applicable compliances, 

etc. REC has introduced various policies for competitive financing of clean energy projects across the country, including solar, 

wind, biomass projects, and e-mobility. REC has taken up various corporate social responsibility (CSR) projects. 

 

Applicable criteria 

Policy on default recognition 

Factoring Linkages Government Support 

Financial Ratios - Financial Sector 

Rating Outlook and Credit Watch 

Short Term Instruments 

Non Banking Financial Companies 

Issuer Rating 

 

About the company and industry 

Industry classification 

Macro-economic 

Indicator 

Sector Industry Basic Industry 

Financial services Financial services Finance Non-banking financial 

company (NBFC) 

 

REC was established in 1969 under the Companies Act, 1956, in pursuance of the recommendations of the All India Rural Credit 

Review Committee constituted by the RBI. It was declared a Public Financial Institution in 1992 under Section 4A of the Companies 

Act and also registered as a systemically important NBFC under Section 45- IA of the RBI Act in 1998. The company received the 

status of an infrastructure finance company (NBFC-ND-IFC) from the RBI in September 2010. REC plays an important role in 

partnering with MoP, GoI, in their major initiatives to improve the power distribution sector in the country. The product portfolio 

of REC includes financial products and services like project term loans, short-term loans, equipment lease financing, and 

consultancy services, etc, for various power projects in the generation, transmission, and distribution sector. REC’s clients mainly 

include SPUs, private power sector utilities (including independent power producers), joint SPUs, and power equipment 

manufacturers.  

 

Brief Financials (₹ crore) March 31, 2022 (A) March 31, 2023 (A) 9MFY24 (UA) 

Total income 38,415 38,122 34,448 

PAT 10,046 11,055 10,003 

Interest coverage (times) 1.56 1.58 1.57 

Total assets 4,07,274 4,61,599 5,31,016 

Net NPA (%) 1.53 1.01 0.84 

ROTA (%) 2.50 2.54 2.69 

A: Audited; UA: Unaudited. 

Note: The above results are the latest financial results available. 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable  

 

Any other information: Not applicable  

 

Rating history for the last three years: Please refer Annexure-2 

 

Covenants of the rated instruments/facilities: Detailed explanation of the covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is 

given in Annexure-3 

https://www.careratings.com/upload/pdf/get-rated/Policy%20on%20Default%20Recognition_May%202023.pdf
https://www.careratings.com/upload/NewsFiles/GetRated/Rating%20Methodology%20-%20Government%20Support%20-%20Feb%202023.pdf
https://www.careratings.com/pdf/resources/Rating%20Methodology%20%20Financial%20Ratios%20%20Financial%20Sector%20December%202022(6-12-22).pdf
https://www.careratings.com/pdf/resources/Rating%20outlook%20and%20rating%20watch%20_Dec%202022(21-12-22).pdf
https://www.careratings.com/upload/NewsFiles/GetRated/Criteria%20for%20Short-Term%20Instruments%20-Feb%202023.pdf
https://www.careratings.com/upload/NewsFiles/GetRated/NBFC%20Criteria%20November-2022(24-11-22).pdf
https://www.careratings.com/upload/NewsFiles/GetRated/CARE%20Ratings%20Criteria%20Issuer%20Rating.pdf
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Complexity level of the various instruments rated: Annexure-4 

Lender details: Annexure-5 

 

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities  

Name of the Instrument ISIN 
Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the 

Issue 

(₹ crore) 

Rating Assigned 

along with 

Rating Outlook 

Bonds (FY11)  INE020B08427 08-06-2010 8.75% 09-06-2025 1,250 CARE AAA; Stable 

Bonds (FY11)  INE020B08443 12-07-2010 8.75% 14-07-2025 1,800 CARE AAA; Stable 

Sub total      3,050.00  

Infrastructure Bonds 11-12 INE020B08724 15-02-2012 9.15% 15-02-2027 2.83 CARE AAA; Stable 

Infrastructure Bonds 11-12 INE020B08732 15-02-2012 9.15 15-02-2027 1.13 CARE AAA; Stable 

Sub total     3.96  

Bonds (FY14)  INE020B07HQ6 24-09-2013 8.37% 24-09-2033 13.65 CARE AAA; Stable 

Bonds (FY14)  INE020B07HV6 11-10-2013 8.54% 11-10-2028 45.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Sub total     58.65  

Bonds (FY15)  INE020B07IZ5 25-08-2014 9.34% 23-08-2024 1,955 CARE AAA; Stable 

Bonds (FY15)  INE020B08880 22-12-2014 8.57% 21-12-2024 2,250 CARE AAA; Stable 

Bonds (FY15)  INE020B08898 23-01-2015 8.23% 23-01-2025 1,925 CARE AAA; Stable 

Bonds (FY15)  INE020B08906 06-02-2015 8.27% 06-02-2025 2,325 CARE AAA; Stable 

Bonds (FY15)  INE020B08914 23-02-2015 8.35% 21-02-2025 2,285 CARE AAA; Stable 

Sub total     10,740.00  

Bonds (FY16)  INE020B08930 10-04-2015 8.30% 10-04-2025 2,396 CARE AAA; Stable 

Bonds (FY16)  INE020B08963 07-10-2015 8.11% 07-10-2025 2,585 CARE AAA; Stable 

Sub total     4,981.00  

Bonds (FY17)  INE020B08AA3 07-11-2016 7.52% 07-11-2026 2,100 CARE AAA; Stable 

Bonds (FY17)  INE020B08AC9 30-12-2016 7.54% 30-12-2026 3,000 CARE AAA; Stable 

Bonds (FY17)  INE020B08AH8 14-03-2017 7.95% 12-03-2027 2,745 CARE AAA; Stable 

Sub total     7,845.00  

Bonds (FY18)  INE020B08AQ9 12-12-2017 7.70% 10-12-2027 3,533.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Bonds (FY18)  INE020B08AX5 21-03-2018 8.09% 21-03-2028 1,837.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Bonds (FY18)  INE020B08AY3 26-03-2018 8.01% 24-03-2028 1,410.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Bonds (FY18)  INE020B08AZ0 27-03-2018 8.06% 27-03-2028 753 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Bank facilities- Term loan - - - 22-03-2028 6,208.97 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Sub total     13,741.97  

54 EC capital gain bonds  
INE020B07LB0 30-11-2018 5.75% 30-11-2023 480.95 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LC8 31-12-2018 5.75% 31-12-2023 565.71 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LD6 31-01-2019 5.75% 31-01-2024 549.95 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LE4 28-02-2019 5.75% 29-02-2024 569.95 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LF1 31-03-2019 5.75% 31-03-2024 1,078.48 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BC7 28-09-2018 8.70% 28-09-2028 3,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 
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Name of the Instrument ISIN 
Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the 

Issue 

(₹ crore) 

Rating Assigned 

along with 

Rating Outlook 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BE3 15-11-2018 8.54% 15-11-2028 3,600.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BJ2 22-01-2019 8.80% 22-01-2029 2,027.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 
Institutional bonds  INE020B08BL8 08-03-2019 8.60% 08-03-2029 1,200 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BO2 25-03-2019 8.30% 25-03-2029 4,000 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BA1 09-08-2018 8.55% 09-08-2028 2,500 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BB9 27-08-2018 8.63% 25-08-2028 2,500 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BG8 29-11-2018 8.56% 29-11-2028 2,552.40 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BH6 07-12-2018 8.37% 07-12-2028 2,554 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BP9 28-03-2019 8.97% 28-03-2029 2,151.2 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Bank facilities - Term loans  - - - 29-03-2024 19,940.60 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Sub total (FY19)     49,270.24  

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BQ7 16-04-2019 8.85% 16-04-2029 1,600.70 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BS3 14-05-2019 8.80% 14-05-2029 1,097 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional Bonds  INE020B08BV7 25-06-2019 8.10% 25-06-2024 1,018 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BU9 25-06-2019 8.30% 25-06-2029 2,070.90 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BW5 22-08-2019 8.18% 22-08-2034 5,063 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BX3 16-09-2019 8.29% 16-09-2034 3,028 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08BY1 26-09-2019 8.25% 26-09-2029 290.2 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08DS9 26-09-2019 8.25% 26-09-2029 870.60 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08CF8 26-11-2019 7.40% 26-11-2024 1,500.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08CI2 08-01-2020 7.89% 31-03-2030 1,100.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08CJ0 28-01-2020 7.92% 31-03-2030 3,054.90 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08CK8 10-02-2020 6.88% 20-03-2025 2,500.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08CM4 25-02-2020 6.99% 30-09-2024 1,100.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08CO0 02-03-2020 7.14% 02-03-2030 1,500.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08CP7 06-03-2020 7.50% 28-02-2030 2,382.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 
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Name of the Instrument ISIN 
Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the 

Issue 

(₹ crore) 

Rating Assigned 

along with 

Rating Outlook 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08CR3 26-03-2020 8.25% 26-03-2030 532.3 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Institutional bonds  INE020B08CS1 31-03-2020 7.20% 31-03-2030 1,750.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds  
INE020B07LG9 30-04-2019 5.75% 30-04-2024 391.12 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LH7 31-05-2019 5.75% 31-05-2024 459.1 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LI5 30-06-2019 5.75% 30-06-2024 413.49 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LJ3 31-07-2019 5.75% 31-07-2024 594.94 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LK1 31-08-2019 5.75% 31-08-2024 500.25 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LL9 30-09-2019 5.75% 30-09-2024 497.55 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LM7 31-10-2019 5.75% 31-10-2024 518.4 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LN5 30-11-2019 5.75% 30-11-2024 552.73 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LO3 31-12-2019 5.75% 31-12-2024 527.04 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LP0 31-01-2020 5.75% 31-01-2025 481 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LQ8 29-02-2020 5.75% 28-02-2025 540.1 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

54 EC capital gain bonds 
INE020B07LR6 31-03-2020 5.75% 31-03-2025 682.3 

CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Bank facilities - Term loans  - - - 30-03-2025 16,413.51 CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Sub total (FY20)     53,029.13  

197  INE020B08CU7 11-05-2020 7.55% 11-05-2030 3,740.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

198B  INE020B08CW3 21-05-2020 7.79% 21-05-2030 1,569.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

199  INE020B08CX1 08-06-2020 7.96% 15-06-2030 1,999.50 CARE AAA; Stable 

201A  INE020B08CZ6 30-07-2020 5.90% 31-03-2025 900.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

201B  INE020B08DA7 30-07-2020 6.90% 31-03-2031 1,300.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

202A  INE020B08DB5 28-08-2020 7.25% 30-09-2030 3,500.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

203A  INE020B08DE9 29-10-2020 6.80% 20-12-2030 5,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

203B  INE020B08DF6 29-10-2020 5.85% 20-12-2025 2,777.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

204A  INE020B08DG4 15-12-2020 6.90% 31-01-2031 2,500.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

204B  INE020B08DH2 15-12-2020 5.81% 31-12-2025 2,082.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

205A  INE020B08DJ8 13-01-2021 4.99% 31-01-2024 2,135.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

205B  INE020B08DK6 13-01-2021 5.94% 31-01-2026 2,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

207  INE020B08DM2 28-01-2021 7.02% 31-01-2036 4,589.90 CARE AAA; Stable 

208  INE020B08DO8 12-03-2021 7.40% 15-03-2036 3,613.80 CARE AAA; Stable 

209  INE020B08DP5 19-03-2021 5.79% 20-03-2024 1,550.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XIV  INE020B07LS4 30-Apr-20 5.75 30-Apr-25 52.58 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XIV  INE020B07LT2 31-May-20 5.75 31-May-25 206.41 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XIV  INE020B07LU0 30-Jun-20 5.75 30-Jun-25 579.60 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XIV  INE020B07LV8 31-Jul-20 5.75 31-Jul-25 440.46 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XIV  INE020B07LW6 31-Aug-20 5.00 31-Aug-25 229.98 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XIV  INE020B07LX4 30-Sep-20 5.00 30-Sep-25 353.17 CARE AAA; Stable 
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Name of the Instrument ISIN 
Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the 

Issue 

(₹ crore) 

Rating Assigned 

along with 

Rating Outlook 

54EC Series XIV  INE020B07LY2 31-Oct-20 5.00 31-Oct-25 290.28 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XIV  INE020B07LZ9 30-Nov-20 5.00 30-Nov-25 330.11 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XIV  INE020B07MA0 31-Dec-20 5.00 31-Dec-25 543.64 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XIV  INE020B07MB8 31-Jan-21 5.00 31-Jan-26 509.48 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XIV  INE020B07MC6 28-Feb-21 5.00 28-Feb-26 562.04 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XIV  INE020B07MD4 31-Mar-21 5.00 31-Mar-26 1,214.02 CARE AAA; Stable 

Bank facilities - Term loans - - - 02-Jun-30 32,067.40 CARE AAA; Stable 

Sub total (FY21)     76,635.37  

206-PDI  INE020B08DL4 22-01-2021 7.97% - 558.40 CARE AAA; Stable 

Proposed PDI  - - - - 2,441.60 CARE AAA; Stable 

Sub Total     3,000.00  

54EC Series XV  INE020B07ME2 30-Apr-21 5.00 30-Apr-26 434.65 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XV  INE020B07MF9 31-May-21 5.00 31-May-26 334.08 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XV  INE020B07MG7 30-Jun-21 5.00 30-Jun-26 504.44 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XV  INE020B07MH5 31-Jul-21 5.00 31-Jul-26 584.50 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series XV  INE020B07MI3 31-Aug-21 5.00 31-Aug-26 216.53 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV INE020B07MJ1 30-09-2021 5.00 30-09-2026 717.65 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV INE020B07MK9 31-10-2021 5.00 31-10-2026 489.57 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV INE020B07ML7 30-11-2021 5.00 30-11-2026 485.77 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV INE020B07MM5 31-12-2021 5.00 31-12-2026 724.90 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV INE020B07MN3 31-01-2022 5.00 31-01-2027 585.52 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV INE020B07MO1 28-02-2022 5.00 28-02-2027 655.28 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XV INE020B07MP8 31-03-2022 5.00 31-03-2027 1266.71 CARE AAA; Stable 

Institutional bond – 210  INE020B08DR1 22-04-2021 5.74% 20-06-2024 4,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Institutional bond – 211 INE020B08DT7 21-10-2021 6.23% 31-10-2031 1,200.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Institutional bond – 212 INE020B08DU5 18-11-2021 Floating 31-10-2024 2,500.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Institutional bond – 213 INE020B08DV3 15-12-2021 6.92% 20-03-2032 1,380.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Bank facilities - Term loans - - - 29-02-2032 41,669.18 CARE AAA; Stable 

Sub total (FY22)     57,748.78  

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI INE020B07MQ6 30-04-2022 5.00% 30-04-2027 797.29 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI INE020B07MR4 31-05-2022 5.00% 31-05-2027 942.45 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI INE020B07MS2 30-06-2022 5.00% 30-06-2027 929.80 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI INE020B07MT0 31-07-2022 5.00% 31-07-2027 1,230.09 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI INE020B07MU8 31-08-2022 5.00% 31-08-2027 697.04 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI INE020B07MV6 30-09-2022 5.00% 30-09-2027 1,018.29 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI INE020B07MW4 31-10-2022 5.00% 31-10-2027 770.93 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVI INE020B07MX2 30-11-2022 5.00% 30-11-2027 953.40 CARE AAA; Stable 

Series 214-A INE020B08DW1 23-09-2022 7.32% 28-02-2026 500.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Series 214-B INE020B08DX9 23-09-2022 7.50% 28-02-2033 1,947.60 CARE AAA; Stable 

Series 214-B (reissue)  INE020B08DX9 21-10-2022 7.50% 28-02-2033 3,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Series 215 INE020B08DZ4 25-11-2022 7.65% 30-11-2037 3,889.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Series 216 A INE020B08EA5 02-12-2022 7.55% 31-03-2028 1,701.50 CARE AAA; Stable 

Series 216 B INE020B08EB3 02-12-2022 7.67% 30-11-2037 2,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Series 217 INE020B08EC1 16-12-2022 7.53% 31-03-2033 500.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series 16 INE020B07MY0 31-12-2022 5.00% 31-12-2027 1034.86 CARE AAA; Stable 

218-A institutional bonds INE020B08ED9 12-01-2023 7.56% 30-06-2026 3000 CARE AAA; Stable 

218-B institutional Bonds INE020B08EE7 12-01-2023 7.69% 31-01-2033 2004.4 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series 16 INE020B07MZ7 31-01-2023 5.00% 31-01-2028 814.24 CARE AAA; Stable 

219 institutional bonds INE020B08EF4 02-02-2023 7.60% 28-02-2026 3148.7 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC Series 16 INE020B07NA8 28-02-2023 5.00% 28-02-2028 178.30 CARE AAA; Stable 

Bank facilities - Term loans - - - 05-01-2030 81,947.11 CARE AAA; Stable 
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Name of the Instrument ISIN 
Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the 

Issue 

(₹ crore) 

Rating Assigned 

along with 

Rating Outlook 

Sub Total (FY23)     1,13,005.00  

Series 221 INE020B08EI8 12-04-2023 7.51% 31-07-2026 2,848.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII INE020B07NC4 30-04-2023 5.25% 30-04-2028 740.86 CARE AAA; Stable 

188-B (Reissue) INE020B08CI2 18-05-2023 7.89% 31-03-2030 2,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

213 (Reissue) INE020B08DV3 18-05-2023 6.92% 20-03-2032 2,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

223-A INE020B08EL2 13-06-2023 7.44% 30-04-2026 3,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

223-B INE020B08EK4 13-06-2023 7.46% 30-06-2028 2,993.60 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII INE020B07NK7 31-05-2023 5.25% 31-05-2028 891.96 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII INE020B07NL5 30-06-2023 5.25% 30-06-2028 903.73 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII INE020B07NJ9 31-07-2023 5.25% 31-07-2028 1,277.03 CARE AAA; Stable 

225 INE020B08EM0 17-08-2023 7.64% 30-06-2026 2,210.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

227-A INE020B08EP3 09-11-2023 7.77% 30-09-2026 2,670.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

227-B INE020B08EQ1 09-11-2023 7.71% 31-10-2033 2,818.70 CARE AAA; Stable 

228-A INE020B08ES7 28-11-2023 7.80% 30-05-2026 1,679.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

228-B INE020B08ER9 28-11-2023 7.71% 30-11-2033 2,899.69 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII INE020B07NG5  31-08-2023 5.25% 31-08-2028 771.66 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII INE020B07NI1  30-09-2023 5.25% 30-09-2028 817.08 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII INE020B07NH3  31-10-2023 5.25% 31-10-2028 815.23 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII INE020B07NF7  30-11-2023 5.25% 30-11-2028 548.88 CARE AAA; Stable 

54EC CGTE Bonds Series XVII INE020B07NN1 29-02-2024 5.25% 28-02-2029 1250.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Bank facilities - Term loans - - - 31-03-2033 67,077.15 CARE AAA; Stable 

Proposed - - - - 50,287.42 CARE AAA; Stable 

Sub total     1,50,500.00  

Series 222 (PDI) 

INE020B08EJ6 28-04-2023 7.98% 

Perpetual, 

unless the 

Call Option is 

exercised 

2,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Series 226 INE020B08EO6 27-09-2023 8.03% 

Perpetual, 

unless the 

Call Option is 

exercised 

1,090.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Proposed - - - - 1,910.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Sub total     5,000.00  

Sub total (FY24)     1,55,500.00  

Long-term bonds (GoI fully 

serviced bonds)  
NA NA NA NA 15,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Short-term Loan - - - October 2023 1,250.00 CARE A1+ 

Short-term Loan (Proposed) - - - - 3,750.00 CARE A1+ 

SUB TOTAL (Short-term 

Market Borrowing 

Programme FY23) 

   - 5,000.00 

 

Short-term Loan - - - 
October 

2024* 
3,600.00 

CARE A1+ 

Short-term Loan (Proposed) - - - -* 1,400.00 CARE A1+ 

SUB TOTAL (Short-term 

Market Borrowing 

Programme FY24 

    5,000.00 

 

Commercial paper issue (FY23)- 

Proposed 
- - - 7-365 days* 5,000.00 

CARE A1+ 

Commercial Paper - Series 67 INE020B14672 16-10-2023 7.24% 01-03-2024 2,985.00 CARE A1+ 

Commercial Paper - Series 68 INE020B14680 21-11-2023 7.15% 27-12-2023 1,650.00 CARE A1+ 
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Name of the Instrument ISIN 
Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the 

Issue 

(₹ crore) 

Rating Assigned 

along with 

Rating Outlook 

CP- Proposed - - -  5,365.00 CARE A1+ 

Commercial paper issue 

(FY24) 
- - - - 10,000.00 

 

Long- term market borrowing 

programme ( FY25)- Proposed 
- - - - 1,45,000.00 CARE AAA; Stable 

Commercial Paper issue (FY25)- 

Proposed 
- - - - 10,000.00 CARE A1+ 

Short-term market borrowing 

programme (FY25)- Proposed 
- - - - 5,000.00 CARE A1+ 

Bank Facilities- LT/ST- Fund 

based/ Non- fund based (FY25)- 

Proposed 

- - - - 20,500.00 
CARE AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+ 

Issuer Rating-Issuer Ratings - - - - 0.00 CARE AAA; Stable 
*Withdrawal pending as no dues certificate from the banks is pending and confirmation pending from company on non-utilisation of proposed 

limit. 

NA: Not available. 

  

Annexure-2: Rating history for the last three years 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

Instrument/Bank 

Facilities 

Current Ratings  Rating History 

Type  

Amount 

Outstanding 

(₹ crore)  

Rating  

Date(s) 

and 

Rating(s) 

assigned 

in 2023-

2024 

Date(s) 

and 

Rating(s) 

assigned in 

2022-2023 

Date(s) 

and 

Rating(s) 

assigned 

in 2021-

2022 

Date(s) 

and 

Rating(s) 

assigned in 

2020-2021 

1 

Borrowings-Secured 

Long Term 

Borrowings 

LT - - - - - 
1)Withdrawn  

(21-Sep-20) 

2 

Borrowings-Secured 

Long Term 

Borrowings 

LT - - - - - 
1)Withdrawn  

(21-Sep-20) 

3 

Borrowings-Secured 

Long Term 

Borrowings 

LT 3050.00 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Sep-20) 
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(16-May-

23) 

4 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT 3.96 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(16-May-

23) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Sep-20) 

5 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT - - - 

1)Withdrawn  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Sep-20) 

6 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT 58.65 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Sep-20) 
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4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(16-May-

23) 

7 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT 10740.00 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(16-May-

23) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Sep-20) 

8 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT 4981.00 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(16-May-

23) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Sep-20) 

9 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT 7845.00 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(29-Mar-

22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Sep-20) 
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2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(16-May-

23) 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(04-Jul-22) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(20-Sep-

21) 

28 
Issuer Rating-

Issuer Ratings 
LT 0.00 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

- - - 

29 
Fund-based/Non-

fund-based-LT/ST 
LT/ST 20500.00 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

/ CARE 

A1+ 

    

10 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT/ST 13741.97 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

/ CARE 

A1+ 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(16-May-

23) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(21-Sep-20) 
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11 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT/ST 49270.24 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

/ CARE 

A1+ 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(16-May-

23) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(21-Sep-20) 

12 Bonds LT 15000.00 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(16-May-

23) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Sep-20) 

13 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT/ST 53029.13 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

/ CARE 

A1+ 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(13-Dec-

23) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(29-Mar-

22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(21-Sep-20) 
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2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(16-May-

23) 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; Stable 

/ CARE A1+  

(04-Jul-22) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable / 

CARE A1+  

(20-Sep-

21) 

14 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT 76635.37 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(16-May-

23) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(16-Oct-20) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Sep-20) 

15 

Short Term 

Instruments-Short 

Term Borrowing 

ST - - - 

1)Withdrawn  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE A1+  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

3)CARE A1+  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

A1+  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

A1+  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE A1+  

(21-Sep-20) 

16 

Commercial Paper-

Commercial Paper 

(Standalone) 

ST - - - 

1)Withdrawn  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

1)CARE 

A1+  

1)CARE A1+  

(21-Sep-20) 
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2)CARE A1+  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

3)CARE A1+  

(04-Jul-22) 

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

A1+  

(20-Sep-

21) 

30 

Commercial Paper-

Commercial Paper 

(Standalone) 

ST 10000.00 
CARE 

A1+ 
    

31 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT 145000.00 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

    

32 

Short Term 

Instruments-Short 

Term Borrowing 

ST 5000.00 
CARE 

A1+ 
    

17 
Bonds-Perpetual 

Bonds 
LT 3000.00 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AA+; 

Stable  

(16-May-

23) 

1)CARE 

AA+; Stable  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE 

AA+; Stable  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AA+; Stable  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AA+; Stable  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

AA+; 

Stable  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

AA+; 

Stable  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE 

AA+; Stable  

(16-Oct-20) 

18 

Commercial Paper-

Commercial Paper 

(Standalone) 

ST - - - 

1)Withdrawn  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE A1+  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

3)CARE A1+  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

A1+  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

A1+  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE A1+  

(30-Mar-21) 

19 

Short Term 

Instruments-Short 

Term Borrowing 

ST - - - 

1)Withdrawn  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE A1+  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

3)CARE A1+  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

A1+  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

A1+  

1)CARE A1+  

(30-Mar-21) 
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(20-Sep-

21) 

20 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT 57748.78 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(16-May-

23) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(29-Mar-

22) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(20-Sep-

21) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(30-Mar-21) 

21 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT 113005.00 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(16-May-

23) 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(29-Mar-

22) 

- 

22 

Short Term 

Instruments-Short 

Term Borrowing 

ST 5000.00 
CARE 

A1+ 

1)CARE 

A1+  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

A1+  

1)CARE A1+  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE A1+  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE A1+  

(01-Feb-23) 

1)CARE 

A1+  

(29-Mar-

22) 

- 
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(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

A1+  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

A1+  

(16-May-

23) 

 

4)CARE A1+  

(04-Jul-22) 

23 

Commercial Paper-

Commercial Paper 

(Standalone) 

ST 5000.00 
CARE 

A1+ 

1)CARE 

A1+  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

A1+  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

A1+  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

A1+  

(16-May-

23) 

1)CARE A1+  

(31-Mar-23) 

 

2)CARE A1+  

(21-Mar-23) 

 

3)CARE A1+  

(01-Feb-23) 

 

4)CARE A1+  

(04-Jul-22) 

1)CARE 

A1+  

(29-Mar-

22) 

- 

24 

Commercial Paper-

Commercial Paper 

(Standalone) 

ST 10000.00 
CARE 

A1+ 

1)CARE 

A1+  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

A1+  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

A1+  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

A1+  

(16-May-

23) 

1)CARE A1+  

(31-Mar-23) 
- - 

25 

Borrowings-Market 

Borrowing 

Programme 

LT 150500.00 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

1)CARE 

AAA; Stable  

(31-Mar-23) 

- - 
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 Press Release  

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(16-May-

23) 

26 

Short Term 

Instruments-Short 

Term Borrowing 

ST 5000.00 
CARE 

A1+ 

1)CARE 

A1+  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

A1+  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

A1+  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

4)CARE 

A1+  

(16-May-

23) 

1)CARE A1+  

(31-Mar-23) 
- - 

27 
Bonds-Perpetual 

Bonds 
LT 5000.00 

CARE 

AAA; 

Stable 

1)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(13-Dec-

23) 

 

2)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(21-Nov-

23) 

 

3)CARE 

AAA; 

Stable  

(05-Oct-

23) 

 

- - - 
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 Press Release  

4)CARE 

AA+; 

Stable  

(16-May-

23) 
*Long term/Short term. 

 

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of the covenants of the rated instruments/facilities 

Not applicable 

 

Annexure-4: Complexity level of the various instruments rated 

Sr. No. Name of the Instrument Complexity Level 

1 Bonds-Perpetual bonds Complex 

2 Bonds Simple 

3 Borrowings-Market borrowing programme Simple 

4 Borrowings-Secured Long-term borrowings Simple 

5 Commercial paper-Commercial paper (Standalone) Simple 

6 Short-term instruments-Short-term borrowing Simple 

7 Fund-based/Non-fund-based-LT/ST Simple 

 

Annexure-5: Lender details 

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please click here 

 

 

Note on the complexity levels of the rated instruments: CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it on the basis 

of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for any 

clarifications. 

 

 

 
  

https://www.careratings.com/bank-rated?Id=O2xoSud9VSICtTXm9MtY8w==
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Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable 

position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital 

and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, 

CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the 

methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt 

and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.  

 
Disclaimer: 

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to 

sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. 

The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible 
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partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought 

in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has 

no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the 

terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and 
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April 02, 2024(Revised) 

REC Limited: Ratings reaffirmed; rated amount enhanced 

Summary of rating action 

Instrument* 

Previous Rated 
Amount 

Current Rated 
Amount Rating Action 

(Rs. crore) (Rs. crore) 

Long-term borrowing programme FY2025 0.00 1,45,000.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); assigned 

Short-term borrowing programme FY2025# 0.00 15,000.00 [ICRA]A1+; assigned 

Long-term/Short-term fund-based/Non-
fund based limits 

20,500.00 41,000.00 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+; 
reaffirmed/assigned 

Long-term borrowing programme FY2024 1,35,000.00 1,35,000.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); reaffirmed 

Short-term borrowing programme FY2024 15,000.00 15,000.00 [ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed 

GoI fully serviced bonds 15,000.00 15,000.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); reaffirmed 

Long-term borrowing programme of earlier 
years 

3,39,663.37 3,39,663.37 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); reaffirmed 

Long-term borrowing programme of earlier 
years 

1,47,096.34 0.00 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable); reaffirmed and 
withdrawn 

Short-term borrowing programme of earlier 
years 

25,000.00 0.00 [ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed and withdrawn 

Commercial paper 5,000.00 0.00 [ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed and withdrawn 

LT-Market linked debenture 1,000.00 0.00 
PP-MLD[ICRA]AAA (Stable); reaffirmed 
and withdrawn 

Total 7,03,259.71 7,05,663.37   

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure I; #Short-term borrowing programme of FY2025 includes commercial paper of up to Rs. 10,000 crore 

Rationale 

 

 

While arriving at the ratings, ICRA has taken a consolidated view of the credit profiles of REC Ltd. (REC) and Power Finance 

Corporation Ltd. (PFC) as REC is a subsidiary of PFC (collectively referred to as the Group) and the entities are in a similar line 

of business with strategic importance to the Government of India (GoI) and overlapping clientele. The ratings continue to draw 

significant strength from PFC’s sovereign ownership1, its importance to the GoI, given its role as a nodal agency for various 

power sector schemes, and the Group’s dominant market position in the power sector financing segment with an aggregate 

loan book of Rs. 9,54,483 crore as on December 31, 2023. The ratings draw comfort from the diversified borrowing mix, good 

financial flexibility by virtue of the ownership, adequate liquidity and the established track record of healthy profitability. These 

strengths are partly offset by the moderate capitalisation with a consolidated gearing of 6.6x as on December 31, 2023.  

 
The Group remains vulnerable to the risks arising from its exposure to a single sector (i.e. power) with high concentration 

towards the relatively weak state power utilities as well as the vulnerability of its exposure to private sector borrowers. 

However, the asset quality indicators have shown an improving trend as the gross stage 3 assets stood at 2.8% and 3.1% of the 

total advances at the standalone and consolidated level, respectively, as on December 31, 2023, after remaining elevated over 

the last two years. The ratings also factor in the Group’s healthy profitability with a consolidated return on managed assets 

(RoMA) of 2.6% in 9M FY2024 (2.4% in FY2023), supported by adequate margins, low operating costs and controlled credit 

costs.   

 
1 56% held by GoI as on December 31, 2023 



  

 
www.icra .in Page | 2 

 

REC and PFC modified their memorandum of association (MoA) in FY2023 so that they can lend to other infrastructure projects 

as well. Thus, the share of power sector exposure in the overall mix is expected to decline over the medium to long term. REC 

is also exposed to risks arising from fluctuations in foreign exchange rates, given the sizeable foreign currency denominated 

borrowings. Nonetheless, it has been actively focused on hedging its foreign currency borrowings. The risk is somewhat 

mitigated as 98% of the foreign exchange borrowings (on a standalone basis), with a residual maturity of up to 5 years, was 

fully hedged as on December 31, 2023 compared with 62% as on March 31, 2021.  

 
ICRA believes that prudent capitalisation is a key mitigant against the risks arising from sectoral and credit concentration. In 

this context, cognisance has been taken of the various Government schemes with REC and PFC as lending partners. The impact 

on the capitalisation ratios has been cushioned by the lower risk weight applicable to the exposures, backed by state 

government guarantees. ICRA believes that REC and PFC remain important vehicles for the implementation of the GoI’s various 

power sector schemes. Hence, support will be forthcoming from the GoI if needed. Support to REC, if required, will be extended 

by the GoI through PFC. 

 

The Stable outlook reflects ICRA’s expectation that the Group will remain strategically important to the GoI and will continue 

to play a major role in various power sector schemes of the Government. Consequently, REC and PFC are likely to retain a 

dominant position in power sector financing, while maintaining adequate profitability, borrowing and capitalisation profiles. 

ICRA has also taken note of the recent changes made by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) towards consumer credit and bank 

credit to non-banking financial companies (NBFCs). The cost of bank borrowings for the sector, and hence the company, could 

increase. Thus, REC’s ability to pass on the potentially higher borrowing costs and protect the margins will be a key 

monitorable. 

 

ICRA has reaffirmed and withdrawn the ratings for the Rs. 1,47,096.34-crore long-term borrowing programme of earlier years 

(until FY2023), the Rs. 25,000-crore short-term borrowing programme of earlier years (until FY2023), the Rs. 5,000-crore 

commercial paper programme and the Rs. 1,000-crore PP-MLD programme. The ratings have been withdrawn at the request 

of the company and as per ICRA’s policy on the withdrawal of credit ratings.  

Key rating drivers and their description 

Credit strengths 
 

Sovereign ownership and strategically important to GoI; dominant position in power sector financing – As a nodal agency 

for implementing various GoI schemes aimed at developing the country’s power sector (such as Revamped Distribution Sector 

Scheme (RDSS), Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana (Saubhagya), Deendayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY), PM Suryodaya 

Scheme), REC remains strategically important to the GoI for achieving its objective of augmenting the power capacity across 

the country. It has maintained a dominant position in power sector financing with a large share of funding to state power 

utilities.  

Good financial flexibility and resource profile – The Group enjoys good financial flexibility, given its sovereign ownership, 

which augurs well for raising long-term funds from both domestic and international financial institutions (FIs) at competitive 

rates. Given the GoI’s support, REC has been able to raise funds at competitive rates. Precedents, wherein it received approval 

from the GoI to raise tax-free and 54EC low-cost capital gain bonds, provide comfort with respect to its financial flexibility, 

ability to raise low-cost funds, and maintain a diversified borrowing profile. The funding mix remains adequately diversified 

and includes long-term market instruments, foreign currency borrowings, banks and FIs. Over the past few years, REC has 

significantly increased the share of hedged foreign currency borrowing with residual maturity of up to 5 years (98% as on 

December 31, 2023 against 62% as on March 31, 2021). 
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Established track record of healthy profitability – The yields have improved on a consolidated basis following the hike in the 

lending rates. However, this was partly offset by the increase in the cost of funds, given the rise in systemic interest rates 

during the year. The net interest margin (NIM; consolidated) increased slightly to 3.2% in 9M FY2024 from 3.0% in FY2023. 

Further, negligible slippages in the loan accounts and the reversal of the provision on recoveries from the existing stressed 

assets resulted in nil credit costs in 9M FY2024 and FY2023 compared to 0.7% in FY2022 on a consolidated basis. At the same 

time, operating expenses remained low at 0.1% in 9M FY2024 and FY2023 (0.1% in FY2022), given the wholesale nature of the 

business. Overall, the consolidated profitability profile remains healthy with a net profit of Rs. 18,905 crore in 9M FY2024 and 

Rs. 21,179 crore in FY2023, translating into a return on managed assets (RoMA) and a return on equity (RoE) of 2.6% and 

21.0%, respectively, in 9M FY2024 compared to 2.4% and 20.3%, respectively, in FY2023. The overall profitability indicators 

are expected to remain stable going forward as well, supported by business growth and controlled credit costs while margins 

could face some pressure.  

On a standalone basis as well, REC’s profitability remains healthy with RoMA and RoE of 2.5% and 20.4%, respectively, in 

FY2023 compared with 2.4% and 21.3%, respectively, in FY2022. At the standalone level, REC’s 3-year (FY2021-FY2023) average 

RoMA and RoE stood at 2.3% and 21.0%, respectively. The profitability remained strong in 9M FY2024 with RoMA and RoE of 

2.6% and 21.8%, respectively. 

Credit challenges 

 

 

High concentration risk and portfolio vulnerability – The Group’s exposure to large ticket sized loans, the high concentration 

of exposure towards financially weak state power utilities/projects and the vulnerability of its exposure to private sector 

borrowers increase the portfolio vulnerability. Both REC and PFC modified their MoAs in FY2023 to be able to lend to other 

infrastructure projects as well. Thus, the share of power sector exposure in the overall mix is expected to decline over the 

medium to long term. As for concentration risk, ICRA notes that the RBI recently issued a notification proposing to withdraw 

the exemptions granted to Government-owned NBFCs from meeting the credit concentration norms. However, the same is 

unlikely to significantly impact the business of both PFC and REC as these entities are largely within the concentration limits 

prescribed by the RBI.  

 

The Group’s asset quality indicators have been improving with the gross stage 3 asset declining to 2.8% and 3.1%, at the 

standalone and consolidated levels, respectively, as on December 31, 2023, from 3.4% and 3.7%, respectively, as on March 31, 

2023, on account of limited slippages and the resolution of stressed accounts in 9M FY2024. With a provision cover of ~70%, 

REC’s standalone net stage 3 assets stood at 0.8% of the total advances as on December 31, 2023 (1.0% as on March 31, 2023). 

As on December 31, 2023, 13 of the 16 projects under REC’s stressed category, worth Rs. 12,297 crore are being resolved 

under the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) while the remaining projects, worth Rs. 1,514 crore are being resolved 

outside the NCLT. As on December 31, 2023, on a consolidated and standalone basis, the entire portion of the credit-impaired 

assets was from the private sector book for which the company has made sizeable provisions. Going forward, the Group’s 

ability to grow its loan book, while controlling the credit costs and maintaining the profitability, would be imperative. 

Moderate capitalisation – PFC’s acquisition of REC had impacted the Group’s consolidated capitalisation. While considerable 

recovery has been witnessed since then, the leverage remains moderate with a consolidated gearing of 6.6x as on December 

31, 2023 (6.7x as on March 31, 2023). Comparatively, REC’s capitalisation at the standalone level was characterised by a gearing 

of 6.8x and a capital-to-risk weighted assets ratio (CRAR) of 28.2% as on December 31, 2023. ICRA believes that prudent 

capitalisation is a key mitigant against the risks arising out of sectoral and credit concentration. In this context, cognisance has 

been taken of the various Government schemes with REC and PFC as lending partners. The impact on the capitalisation ratios 

will be cushioned by the lower risk weight applicable to the exposures backed by state government guarantees. 
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Environmental and social risks  
 

Given the service-oriented nature of its business, the Group does not face material physical climate risks but is exposed to 

environmental risks indirectly through its portfolio of assets. However, if the entities or businesses, to which these companies 

have an exposure face business disruptions because of physical climate adversities or if such businesses face climate transition 

risks because of technological, regulatory or customer behaviour changes, the same could translate into credit risks for the 

companies involved. Such risk is, nevertheless, mitigated by adequate portfolio diversification. With regard to social risks, data 

security and customer privacy are among the key sources of vulnerability for lending institutions as material lapses could be 

detrimental to their reputation and invite regulatory censure. Given the nature of their business, REC and PFC's exposure to 

social risks is limited. 

 

Liquidity position: Adequate 
 
 

As on December 31, 2023, REC’s asset-liability maturity (ALM) profile, on a standalone basis, reflected debt maturities 

(principal only) of about Rs. 1,09,994 crore for the 12-month period ending December 31, 2024, against which its scheduled 

inflows from advances (principal only) are expected at Rs. 1,26,225 crore. The company’s ALM profile has improved in recent 

years due to lower dependence on short-term borrowings and the raising of relatively longer-tenor borrowings in the last one 

year, resulting in positive cumulative mismatches in all buckets up to 1 year. REC’s ALM profile had historically been 

characterised by some cumulative negative mismatches in the up to one-year buckets, given the relatively longer tenure of 

the loans extended by it. Such gaps are partially bridged by the high-quality liquid assets. Overall, the healthy financial 

flexibility, supported by the sovereign ownership and the ability to raise funds at short notice, provides comfort. 

Rating sensitivities 
 

Positive factors – Not applicable 
 

Negative factors – ICRA could change the rating outlook to Negative or downgrade the ratings on a change in ownership and/or 

a change in REC’s strategic role or importance to the GoI. The ratings would also be revised if there is any change in the credit 

profile of REC’s parent i.e. PFC. A deterioration in the consolidated solvency (Net stage III/Tier I capital), to a level above 40% 

on a sustained basis, will be a negative for the credit profile. 
 

Analytical approach 
 

 

Analytical Approach Comments 

Applicable rating methodologies 
ICRA’s Credit Rating Methodology for Non-banking Finance Companies 

Policy on Withdrawal of Credit Ratings 

Parent/Group support 

While arriving at the ratings, ICRA has taken a consolidated view of the credit profiles of PFC and 

REC as REC is a subsidiary of PFC and both entities are in a similar line of business with strategic 

importance to the GoI and overlapping clientele. The ratings derive strength from the strategic 

importance of PFC and REC to the GoI, their role as nodal agencies for various power sector 

schemes of the Government, and likely support from the GoI, if required. The GoI ownership 

supports the financial flexibility of PFC and REC. 

Consolidation/Standalone Consolidation 

 

About the company 
 

 

REC Ltd., incorporated in 1969, is a non-banking financial company (NBFC) with infrastructure finance company status. The 

majority stake is held by Power Finance Corporation Ltd. (53% as of December 31, 2023), in which the Government of India 

(GoI) has a majority holding (56% as of September 30, 2023). 

 

REC’s main objective is to finance and promote power sector projects across the country. While the initial mandate was to 

finance village electrification, pump set energising, and transmission and distribution projects, it was extended in FY2003 to 

https://www.icra.in/Rating/ShowMethodologyReport?id=901
https://www.icra.in/Rating/ShowRatingPolicyReport/?id=122
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cover Independent Power Producers (IPP) and power generation projects larger than 25 MW. REC provides loans to various 

state power utilities, private sector project developers, Central power sector utilities and state governments for investment in 

power generation, transmission, distribution and other system improvement schemes/initiatives. While its corporate office is 

in New Delhi, the company has 18 project offices and three sub-offices located in most states across the country. 

 

REC reported a profit after tax (PAT) of Rs. 10,003 crore in 9M FY2024 and Rs. 11,055 crore in FY2023 compared to Rs. 10,046 

crore in FY2022. As of December 31, 2023, its reported capital adequacy was 28.2%, with a Tier I of 25.4%, and its total loan 

book stood at Rs. 4,97,466 crore. 

 

Key financial indicators  

 REC Standalone PFC Consolidated 

FY2022 FY2023 9M FY2024 FY2022 FY2023 9M FY2024 
  Audited Audited Provisional Audited Audited Provisional 

Total income 39,230 39,253 34,571 76,323 77,625  66,999 

Profit after tax 10,046 11,055 10,003 18,768 21,179 18,905 

Total managed assets 4,25,117 4,79,141 5,47,221 8,22,976 9,26,400 10,37,893 

Return on managed assets 2.4% 2.5% 2.6% 2.3% 2.4% 2.6% 

Gearing (managed; times) 6.5 6.6 6.8 6.9 6.7 6.6 

Gross NPA 4.5% 3.4% 2.8% 5.0% 3.7% 3.1% 

Capital adequacy ratio 23.6% 25.8% 28.2% NA NA NA 
Source: Financial statements of PFC and REC; Amount in Rs. crore; ICRA’s calculations 
 

 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable 
 

Any other information: None 
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Rating history for past three years 

  Instrument 

Current Rating (FY2025) Rating History for the Past 3 Years 

Type 
Amount 

Rated 
(Rs. crore) 

Amount 
Outstanding 
(Rs. crore)^ 

Date and Rating in 
FY2025 

Date and Rating in FY2024 Date and Rating in FY2023 Date and Rating in FY2022 

Apr-02-24 Dec-13-23 Mar-31-23 Feb-27-23 Mar-31-22 Apr-01-21 

1 LT borrowing programme FY2025 LT 1,45,000.00 0.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) - - - - - 

2 ST borrowing Programme FY2025# ST 15,000.00 0.00 [ICRA]A1+ - - - - - 

3 LT borrowing programme FY2024 LT 1,35,000.00 1,20,284.57 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) - - - 

4 ST borrowing Programme FY2024 ST 15,000.00 2,600.00 [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ - - - 

5 
Long-term / Short-term fund-
based/non-fund-based limits 

LT/ 
ST 

41,000.00 17,219.20 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable)/ 

[ICRA]A1+ 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable)/ 

[ICRA]A1+ 
[ICRA]AAA 

(Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+ 
[ICRA]AAA 

(Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+ 
[ICRA]AAA 

(Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+ 
- 

6 LT borrowing programme FY2023 LT 74,559.46 74,559.46 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) - 

7 LT borrowing programme FY2023 LT 23,440.54 0.00 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable); 

withdrawn 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) - 

8 ST borrowing programme FY2023 ST 5,000.00 0.00 [ICRA]A1+; withdrawn [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ - 

9 Commercial paper ST 5,000.00 0.00 [ICRA]A1+; withdrawn [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ - 

10 LT borrowing programme FY2022 LT 54,562.19 54,562.19 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
[ICRA]AAA 

(Stable) 

11 LT borrowing programme FY2022 LT 45,437.81 0.00 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable); 

withdrawn 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

[ICRA]AAA 
(Stable) 

12 ST borrowing programme FY2022  ST 10,000.00 0.00 [ICRA]A1+; withdrawn [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ 

13 LT borrowing programme FY2021 LT 68,291.69 68,291.69 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
[ICRA]AAA 

(Stable) 

14 LT borrowing programme FY2021 LT 31,708.31 0.00 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable); 

withdrawn 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

[ICRA]AAA 
(Stable) 

15 ST borrowing programme FY2021 ST 10,000.00 0.00 [ICRA]A1+; withdrawn [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ [ICRA]A1+ 

16 LT borrowing programme FY2020 LT 50,996.64 50,996.64 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
[ICRA]AAA 

(Stable) 

17 LT borrowing programme FY2020 LT 25,353.36 0.00 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable); 

withdrawn 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

[ICRA]AAA 
(Stable) 

18 
LT borrowing programmes of 
earlier years 

LT 91,253.40 91,253.40 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
[ICRA]AAA 

(Stable) 

19 
LT borrowing programmes of 
earlier years 

LT 21,156.31 0.00 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable); 

withdrawn 
[ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

[ICRA]AAA 
(Stable) 

20 GoI FSBs LT 15,000.00 7,232.30 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
[ICRA]AAA 

(Stable) 

21 LT-Market linked debenture LT 1,000.00 0.00 
PP-MLD 

[ICRA]AAA 
(Stable); withdrawn 

PP-MLD 
[ICRA]AAA 

(Stable) 

PP-MLD 
[ICRA]AAA 

(Stable) 

PP-MLD 
[ICRA]AAA 

(Stable) 

PP-MLD 
[ICRA]AAA 

(Stable) 

PP-MLD 
[ICRA]AAA 

(Stable) 

Source: ICRA Research; LT: Long term; ST: Short term; Long-term/short-term borrowing programmes include bonds, commercial papers, bank lines and other instruments; ^Outstanding as on February 29, 2024 

 #ST borrowing programme of FY2025 includes commercial paper of Rs. 10,000 crore  
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Complexity level of the rated instrument 
 

Instrument Complexity Indicator 

Long-term borrowing programme Simple 

Short-term borrowing programme Simple 

LT-Market linked debenture Moderately Complex 

GoI fully serviced bonds Simple 

Commercial paper Very Simple 

Long-term/Short-term fund-based/Non-fund based limits Simple 

 

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. 

It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's 

credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or 

complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are 

available on ICRA’s website: Click Here

https://www.icra.in/Rating/ShowRatingPolicyReport/?id=92
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Annexure I: Instrument details as on February 29, 2024 

ISIN 
Instrument 
Name 

Date of 
Issuance / 
Sanction 

Coupon Rate Maturity 
Amount Rated 
(Rs. crore) 

Current Rating 
and Outlook 

INE020B07LF1 CG bonds Mar-31-2019 5.75% Mar-31-2024 1,078.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LG9 CG bonds Apr-30-2019 5.75% Apr-30-2024 391.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LH7 CG bonds May-31-2019 5.75% May-31-2024 459.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LI5 CG bonds Jun-30-2019 5.75% Jun-30-2024 413.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LJ3 CG bonds Jul-31-2019 5.75% Jul-31-2024 593.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LK1 CG bonds Aug-31-2019 5.75% Aug-31-2024 500.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LL9 CG bonds Sep-30-2019 5.75% Sep-30-2024 497.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LM7 CG bonds Oct-31-2019 5.75% Oct-31-2024 518.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LN5 CG bonds Nov-30-2019 5.75% Nov-30-2024 552.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LO3 CG bonds Dec-31-2019 5.75% Dec-31-2024 526.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LP0 CG bonds Jan-31-2020 5.75% Jan-31-2025 481.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LQ8 CG bonds Feb-28-2020 5.75% Feb-28-2025 540.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LR6 CG bonds Mar-31-2020 5.75% Mar-31-2025 683.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LS4 CG bonds Apr-30-2020 5.75% Apr-30-2025 52.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LT2 CG bonds May-31-2020 5.75% May-31-2025 206.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LU0 CG bonds Jun-30-2020 5.75% Jun-30-2025 579.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LV8 CG bonds Jul-31-2020 5.75% Jul-31-2025 440.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LW6 CG bonds Aug-31-2020 5.00% Aug-31-2025 230.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LX4 CG bonds Sep-30-2020 5.00% Sep-30-2025 353.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LY2 CG bonds Oct-31-2020 5.00% Oct-31-2025 290.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07LZ9 CG bonds Nov-30-2020 5.00% Nov-30-2025 330.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MA0 CG bonds Dec-31-2020 5.00% Dec-31-2025 543.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MB8 CG bonds Jan-31-2021 5.00% Jan-31-2026 509.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MC6 CG bonds Feb-28-2021 5.00% Feb-28-2026 562.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MD4 CG bonds Mar-31-2021 5.00% Mar-31-2026 1,214.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07ME2 CG bonds Apr-30-2021 5.00% Apr-30-2026 435.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MF9 CG bonds May-31-2021 5.00% May-31-2026 337.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MG7 CG bonds Jun-30-2021 5.00% Jun-30-2026 507.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MH5 CG bonds Jul-31-2021 5.00% Jul-31-2026 603.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MI3 CG bonds Aug-31-2021 5.00% Aug-31-2026 500.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MJ1 CG bonds Sep-30-2021 5.00% Sep-30-2026 717.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MK9 CG bonds Oct-31-2021 5.00% Oct-31-2026 489.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07ML7 CG bonds Nov-30-2021 5.00% Nov-30-2026 485.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MM5 CG bonds Dec-31-2021 5.00% Dec-31-2026 724.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MN3 CG bonds Jan-31-2022 5.00% Jan-31-2027 585.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MO1 CG bonds Feb-28-2022 5.00% Feb-28-2027 655.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MP8 CG bonds Mar-31-2022 5.00% Mar-31-2027 1,270.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MQ6 CG bonds Apr-30-2022 5.00% Apr-30-2027 797.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MR4 CG bonds May-31-2022 5.00% May-31-2027 942.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MS2 CG bonds Jun-30-2022 5.00% Jun-30-2027 929.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MT0 CG bonds Jul-31-2022 5.00% Jul-31-2027 1,231.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MU8 CG bonds Aug-31-2022 5.00% Aug-31-2027 699.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MV6 CG bonds Sep-30-2022 5.00% Sep-30-2027 1,023.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MW4 CG bonds Oct-31-2022 5.00% Oct-31-2027 816.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MX2 CG bonds Nov-30-2022 5.00% Nov-30-2027 956.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MY0 CG bonds Dec-31-2022 5.00% Dec-31-2027 1,041.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07MZ7 CG bonds Jan-31-2023 5.00% Jan-31-2028 854.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07NA8 CG bonds Feb-28-2023 5.00% Feb-29-2028 930.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07NB6 CG bonds Mar-31-2023 5.00% Mar-31-2028 210.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07NC4  CG bonds Apr-30-2023 5.25% Apr-30-2028 746.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07NK7  CG bonds May-31-2023 5.25% May-31-2028 892.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07NL5  CG bonds Jun-30-2023 5.25% Jun-30-2028 905.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
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ISIN 
Instrument 
Name 

Date of 
Issuance / 
Sanction 

Coupon Rate Maturity 
Amount Rated 
(Rs. crore) 

Current Rating 
and Outlook 

INE020B07NJ9  CG bonds Jul-31-2023 5.25% Jul-31-2028 1,323.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07NG5  CG bonds Aug-31-2023 5.25% Aug-31-2028 771.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07NI1  CG bonds Sep-30-2023 5.25% Sep-30-2028 817.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07NH3  CG bonds Oct-31-2023 5.25% Oct-31-2028 819.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07NF7  CG bonds Nov-30-2023 5.25% Nov-30-2028 777.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BL8 GoI FSB Mar-08-2019 8.60% Mar-08-2029 1,200.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BO2 GoI FSB Mar-25-2019 8.30% Mar-25-2029 4,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CO0 GoI FSB Mar-02-2020 7.14% Mar-02-2030 1,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CR3 GoI FSB Mar-26-2020 8.25% Mar-26-2030 532.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08AX5 GoI FSB^ Mar-21-2018 8.09% Mar-21-2028 1,837.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08AY3 GoI FSB^ Mar-26-2018 8.01% Mar-24-2028 1,410.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08AZ0 GoI FSB^ Mar-27-2018 8.06% Mar-27-2028 753.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BC7 GoI FSB^ Sep-28-2018 8.70% Sep-28-2028 3,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BE3 GoI FSB^ Nov-15-2018 8.54% Nov-15-2028 3,600.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BJ2 GoI FSB^ Jan-22-2019 8.80% Jan-22-2029 2,027.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08732 Infra bonds Feb-15-2012 9.15% Feb-15-2027 1.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08724 Infra bonds Feb-15-2012 9.15% Feb-15-2027 2.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08427 Taxable bonds Jun-08-2010 8.75% Jun-09-2025 1,250.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08443 Taxable bonds Jul-12-2010 8.75% Jul-14-2025 1,800.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07IZ5 Taxable bonds Aug-25-2014 9.34% Aug-23-2024 1,955.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08880 Taxable bonds Dec-22-2014 8.57% Dec-21-2024 2,250.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08898 Taxable bonds Jan-23-2015 8.23% Jan-23-2025 1,925.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08906 Taxable bonds Feb-06-2015 8.27% Feb-06-2025 2,325.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08914 Taxable bonds Feb-23-2015 8.35% Feb-21-2025 2,285.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08930 Taxable bonds Apr-10-2015 8.30% Apr-10-2025 2,396.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08963 Taxable bonds Oct-07-2015 8.11% Oct-07-2025 2,585.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08AA3 Taxable bonds Nov-07-2016 7.52% Nov-07-2026 2,100.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08AC9 Taxable bonds Dec-30-2016 7.54% Dec-30-2026 3,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08AH8 Taxable bonds Mar-14-2017 7.95% Mar-12-2027 2,745.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08AQ9 Taxable bonds Dec-12-2017 7.70% Dec-10-2027 3,533.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BA1 Taxable bonds Aug-09-2018 8.55% Aug-09-2028 2,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BB9 Taxable bonds Aug-27-2018 8.63% Aug-25-2028 2,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BG8 Taxable bonds Nov-29-2018 8.56% Nov-29-2028 2,552.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BH6 Taxable bonds Dec-07-2018 8.37% Dec-07-2028 2,554.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BP9 Taxable bonds Mar-28-2019 8.97% Mar-28-2029 2,151.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BQ7 Taxable bonds Apr-16-2019 8.85% Apr-16-2029 1,600.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BS3 Taxable bonds May-14-2019 8.80% May-14-2029 1,097.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BV7 Taxable bonds Jun-25-2019 8.10% Jun-25-2024 1,018.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BU9 Taxable bonds Jun-25-2019 8.30% Jun-25-2029 2,070.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BW5 Taxable bonds Aug-22-2019 8.18% Aug-22-2034 5,063.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08BX3 Taxable bonds Sep-16-2019 8.29% Sep-16-2034 3,028.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DY7 Taxable bonds Sep-26-2019 8.25% Sep-26-2029 1,160.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CF8 Taxable bonds Nov-26-2019 7.40% Nov-26-2024 1,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CI2 Taxable bonds Jan-08-2020 7.89% Mar-31-2030 1,100.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CJ0 Taxable bonds Jan-28-2020 7.92% Mar-31-2030 3,054.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CK8 Taxable bonds Feb-10-2020 6.88% Mar-20-2025 2,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CM4 Taxable bonds Feb-25-2020 6.99% Sep-30-2024 1,100.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CP7 Taxable bonds Mar-06-2020 7.50% Feb-28-2030 2,382.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CS1 Taxable bonds Mar-31-2020 7.20% Mar-31-2030 1,750.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CU7 Taxable bonds May-11-2020 7.55% May-11-2030 3,740.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CW3 Taxable bonds May-21-2020 7.79% May-21-2030 1,569.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CX1 Taxable bonds Jun-08-2020 7.96% Jun-15-2030 1,999.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CZ6 Taxable bonds Jul-30-2020 5.90% Mar-31-2025 900.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DA7 Taxable bonds Jul-30-2020 6.90% Mar-31-2031 1,300.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
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Date of 
Issuance / 
Sanction 

Coupon Rate Maturity 
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(Rs. crore) 

Current Rating 
and Outlook 

INE020B08DB5 Taxable bonds Aug-28-2020 7.25% Sep-30-2030 3,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DF6 Taxable bonds Oct-29-2020 5.85% Dec-20-2025 2,777.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DE9 Taxable bonds Oct-29-2020 6.80% Dec-20-2030 5,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DH2 Taxable bonds Dec-15-2020 5.81% Dec-31-2025 2,082.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DG4 Taxable bonds Dec-15-2020 6.90% Jan-31-2031 2,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DI0 Taxable bonds Jan-07-2021 6.45% Jan-07-2031 1,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DK6 Taxable bonds Jan-13-2021 5.94% Jan-31-2026 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DN0 Taxable bonds Jan-28-2021 6.63% Jan-28-2031 1,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DM2 Taxable bonds Jan-28-2021 7.02% Jan-31-2036 4,589.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DO8 Taxable bonds Mar-12-2021 7.40% Mar-15-2036 3,613.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DP5 Taxable bonds Mar-19-2021 5.79% Mar-20-2024 1,550.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DQ3 Taxable bonds Mar-26-2021 6.50% Mar-26-2031 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DR1 Taxable bonds Apr-22-2021 5.74% Jun-20-2024 4,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DT7 Taxable bonds Oct-21-2021 6.23% Oct-31-2031 1,200.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DU5 Taxable bonds Nov-18-2021 
4.19% (Floater 
3 M T-bill +66 

bps) 
Oct-31-2024 2,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DV3 Taxable bonds Dec-15-2021 6.92% Mar-20-2032 1,380.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DW1 Taxable bonds Sep-23-2022 7.32% Feb-28-2026 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DX9 Taxable bonds Sep-23-2022 7.50% Feb-28-2033 4,947.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DZ4 Taxable bonds Nov-25-2022 7.65% Nov-30-2037 3,889.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EA5 Taxable bonds Dec-02-2022 7.55% Mar-31-2028 1,701.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EB3 Taxable bonds Dec-02-2022 7.67% Nov-30-2037 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EC1 Taxable bonds Dec-16-2022 7.53% Mar-31-2033 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08ED9 Taxable bonds Jan-12-2023 7.56% Jun-30-2026 3,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EE7 Taxable bonds Jan-12-2023 7.69% Jan-31-2033 2,004.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EF4 Taxable bonds Feb-02-2023 7.60% Feb-28-2026 3,148.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EH0 Taxable bonds Mar-15-2023 7.77% Mar-31-2028 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EG2 Taxable bonds Mar-15-2023 7.69% Mar-31-2033 1,600.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EI8 Taxable bonds Apr-12-2023 7.51% Jul-31-2026 2,848.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08CI2 Taxable bonds May-18-2023 7.89% Mar-31-2030 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08DV3 Taxable bonds May-18-2023 6.92% Mar-20-2032 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EL2 Taxable bonds Jun-13-2023 7.44% Apr-30-2026 3,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EK4 Taxable bonds Jun-13-2023 7.46% Jun-30-2028 2,993.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EM0 Taxable bonds Aug-17-2023 7.64% Jun-30-2026 2,210.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EP3 Taxable bonds Nov-09-2023 7.77% Sep-30-2026 2,670.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EQ1 Taxable bonds Nov-09-2023 7.71% Oct-31-2033 2,818.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08ES7 Taxable bonds Nov-28-2023 7.80% May-30-2026 1,679.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08ER9 Taxable bonds Nov-28-2023 7.71% Nov-30-2033 2,899.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08ET5 Taxable bonds Dec-12-2023 7.79% Nov-29-2025 1,033.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EU3 Taxable bonds Dec-12-2023 7.67% Nov-30-2038 3,539.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EW9 Taxable bonds Jan-16-2024 7.71% Feb-26-2027 1,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EV1 Taxable bonds Jan-16-2024 7.64% Jan-31-2034 3,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EX7 Taxable bonds Feb-23-2024 7.64% Apr-30-2027 2,875.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08EY5 Taxable bonds Feb-23-2024 7.47% Feb-28-2034 2,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07GH7 Tax free bonds Mar-27-2012 8.12% Mar-27-2027 1,983.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07GH7 Tax free bonds Mar-27-2012 8.32% Mar-27-2027 177.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07GV8 Tax free bonds Nov-21-2012 7.38% Nov-21-2027 245.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07GX4 Tax free bonds Dec-19-2012 7.38% Dec-19-2027 480.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07GX4 Tax free bonds Dec-19-2012 7.88% Dec-19-2027 371.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07GZ9 Tax free bonds Mar-25-2013 7.04% Mar-25-2028 12.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07GZ9 Tax free bonds Mar-25-2013 7.54% Mar-25-2028 37.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07HN3 Tax free bonds Aug-29-2013 8.46% Aug-29-2028 1,141.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07HP8 Tax free bonds Sep-24-2013 8.46% Sep-24-2028 1,638.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
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INE020B07HS2 Tax free bonds Sep-24-2013 8.46% Sep-24-2028 210.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07HS2 Tax free bonds Sep-24-2013 8.71% Sep-24-2028 960.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07HQ6 Tax free bonds Sep-24-2013 8.37% Sep-24-2033 13.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07HT0 Tax free bonds Sep-24-2013 8.37% Sep-24-2033 4.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07HT0 Tax free bonds Sep-24-2013 8.62% Sep-24-2033 37.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07HV6 Tax free bonds Oct-11-2013 8.54% Oct-11-2028 45.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07IC4 Tax free bonds Mar-24-2014 8.19% Mar-24-2024 289.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07IF7 Tax free bonds Mar-24-2014 8.19% Mar-24-2024 7.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07IF7 Tax free bonds Mar-24-2014 8.44% Mar-24-2024 123.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07ID2 Tax free bonds Mar-24-2014 8.63% Mar-24-2029 237.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07ID2 Tax free bonds Mar-24-2014 8.63% Mar-24-2029 30.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07IG5 Tax free bonds Mar-24-2014 8.88% Mar-24-2029 262.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07IE0 Tax free bonds Mar-24-2014 8.61% Mar-24-2034 24.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07IH3 Tax free bonds Mar-24-2014 8.61% Mar-24-2034 6.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07IH3 Tax free bonds Mar-24-2014 8.86% Mar-24-2034 78.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07JO7 Tax free bonds Jul-23-2015 7.17% Jul-23-2025 300.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07JP4 Tax free bonds Nov-05-2015 6.89% Nov-05-2025 51.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07JQ2 Tax free bonds Nov-05-2015 6.89% Nov-05-2025 0.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07JQ2 Tax free bonds Nov-05-2015 7.14% Nov-05-2025 53.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07JR0 Tax free bonds Nov-05-2015 7.09% Nov-05-2030 133.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07JS8 Tax free bonds Nov-05-2015 7.09% Nov-05-2030 0.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07JS8 Tax free bonds Nov-05-2015 7.34% Nov-05-2030 38.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07JT6 Tax free bonds Nov-05-2015 7.18% Nov-05-2035 235.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07JU4 Tax free bonds Nov-05-2015 7.18% Nov-05-2035 49.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B07JU4 Tax free bonds Nov-05-2015 7.43% Nov-05-2035 136.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-NSSF Dec-13-2018 NA Dec-13-2028 5,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-State Bank of India Mar-05-2019 NA Mar-05-2024 920.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-NSSF Oct-04-2019 NA Oct-04-2029 5,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HSBC May-19-2020 NA May-19-2025 565.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-State Bank of India Jul-15-2020 NA Jul-15-2025 1,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-State Bank of India Jul-29-2020 NA Jul-15-2025 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-State Bank of India Aug-14-2020 NA Jul-15-2025 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
TL-Punjab National 
Bank 

Aug-27-2020 NA Aug-27-2025 50.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
TL-Punjab National 
Bank 

Sep-24-2020 NA Aug-27-2025 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
TL-Punjab National 
Bank 

Dec-01-2020 NA Aug-27-2025 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HSBC Dec-18-2020 NA Dec-18-2025 187.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
TL-Punjab National 
Bank 

Dec-18-2020 NA Aug-27-2025 950.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-IIFCL Mar-15-2021 NA Mar-14-2024 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HSBC Mar-25-2021 NA Mar-25-2026 900.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-IIFCL Mar-26-2021 NA Mar-25-2026 1,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-IIFCL Mar-30-2021 NA Mar-27-2026 1,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Deutsche Bank May-21-2021 NA May-21-2024 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HSBC Jul-05-2021 NA Jul-06-2026 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HSBC Jul-09-2021 NA Jul-09-2026 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-IIFCL Aug-10-2021 NA Aug-09-2026 1,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Bank of India Sep-27-2021 NA Sep-27-2028 200.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Bank of India Oct-05-2021 NA Sep-27-2028 550.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
TL-Jammu & Kashmir 
Bank 

Oct-29-2021 NA Oct-28-2026 300.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Karur Vysya Bank Oct-29-2021 NA Oct-29-2026 250.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
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NA TL-State Bank of India Oct-29-2021 NA Oct-29-2031 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-South Indian Bank Nov-09-2021 NA Nov-08-2026 60.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
TL-Punjab National 
Bank 

Nov-11-2021 NA Nov-11-2026 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-South Indian Bank Nov-11-2021 NA Nov-08-2026 240.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-State Bank of India Nov-11-2021 NA Oct-29-2031 1,625.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-State Bank of India Nov-12-2021 NA Oct-29-2031 200.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-State Bank of India Nov-15-2021 NA Oct-29-2031 175.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HDFC Bank Nov-17-2021 NA Nov-17-2026 850.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HSBC Mar-25-2022 NA Mar-25-2030 85.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HSBC Mar-28-2022 NA Mar-28-2030 665.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
TL-Punjab National 
Bank 

Mar-30-2022 NA Dec-29-2031 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Central Bank  Mar-31-2022 NA Feb-29-2032 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HDFC Bank Mar-31-2022 NA Mar-31-2027 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
TL-Punjab National 
Bank 

Mar-31-2022 NA Dec-29-2031 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Union Bank of India Mar-31-2022 NA Mar-31-2031 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Deutsche Bank Jun-15-2022 NA Jun-15-2027 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Karnataka Bank Jun-15-2022 NA May-15-2025 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-IIFCL Jul-29-2022 NA Jul-29-2027 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Indian Bank Aug-05-2022 NA Aug-04-2029 345.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-South Indian Bank Aug-05-2022 NA Aug-05-2027 200.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Indian Bank Aug-06-2022 NA Aug-04-2029 320.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Indian Bank Aug-08-2022 NA Aug-04-2029 175.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Indian Bank Aug-10-2022 NA Aug-04-2029 420.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HDFC Bank Sep-07-2022 NA Sep-07-2027 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Indian Bank Sep-22-2022 NA Aug-04-2029 240.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Central Bank Sep-26-2022 NA Mar-26-2024 1,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Bank Of Baroda Sep-28-2022 NA Sep-29-2029 1,540.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Bank Of Baroda Oct-14-2022 NA Sep-29-2029 1,100.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Bank Of Baroda Nov-15-2022 NA Sep-29-2029 360.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Bank Of Baroda Nov-16-2022 NA Sep-29-2029 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Bank Of Baroda Nov-18-2022 NA Sep-29-2029 600.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Central Bank Nov-19-2022 NA Oct-17-2025 400.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Bank Of Baroda Nov-21-2022 NA Sep-29-2029 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Punjab & Sind Bank Dec-09-2022 NA Dec-09-2025 320.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Punjab & Sind Bank Dec-12-2022 NA Dec-09-2025 380.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-State Bank of India Dec-12-2022 NA Dec-12-2027 5,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HDFC Bank Dec-29-2022 NA Dec-29-2027 2,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Bank Of Baroda Jan-05-2023 NA Sep-29-2029 400.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Union Bank of India Jan-05-2023 NA Jan-05-2026 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Bank of India FY2023 NA 7 years 750.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-NaBFID FY2023 NA 7 years 3,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-State Bank of India FY2023 NA NA 3,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA CEL-State Bank of India FY2023 NA NA 800.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-ICICI Bank Jan-24-2023 NA Jan-23-2030 4,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HDFC Bank Feb-27-2023 NA Feb-27-2028 1,285.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HDFC Bank Mar-04-2023 NA Feb-27-2028 1,215.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-NaBFID  Apr-12-2023 NA Mar-31-2033 3,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HDFC Bank Jun-28-2023 NA Jun-27-2028 1,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HDFC Bank Jun-30-2023 NA Jun-29-2028 1,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-ICICI Bank May-31-2023 NA May-15-2028 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-IIFCL Jun-30-2023 NA Jun-30-2028 800.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
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NA TL-HDFC Bank Sep-30-2023 NA Sep-30-2028 2,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Union Bank of India Sep-30-2023 NA Sep-30-2028 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HDFC Bank Nov-02-2023 NA Nov-02-2028 1,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
TL-Punjab National 
Bank 

Nov-03-2023 NA Nov-03-2028 1,200.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-Union Bank of India Nov-06-2023 NA Nov-06-2028 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-IIFCL Dec-11-2023   Dec-11-2028 1,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
TL-Punjab National 
Bank 

Dec-27-2023   Dec-27-2028 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA TL-HDFC Bank Dec-28-2023   Dec-28-2028 1,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA STL-HDFC Bank Jun-19-2023  NA Jun-19-2024 2,280.0 [ICRA]A1+ 

NA STL-HDFC Bank Jun-28-2023  NA Jun-28-2024 220.0 [ICRA]A1+ 

NA STL-KEB Hana Bank Oct-22-2023  NA Oct-22-2024 100.0 [ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-HDFC 
Bank  

FY2023 NA NA 200.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-ICICI 
Bank 

FY2023 NA NA 2,500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-IDBI 
Bank 

FY2023 NA NA 350.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-IDFC 
First 

FY2023 NA NA 300.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-Indian 
Bank 

FY2023 NA NA 1,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-
IndusInd  

FY2023 NA NA 300.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-
Karnataka Bank 

FY2023 NA NA 250.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA OD/STL/WCDL-Mizuho FY2023 NA NA 850.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA OD/STL/WCDL-PNB FY2023 NA NA 2,050.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-RBL 
Bank 

FY2023 NA NA 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-South 
Indian Bank 

FY2023 NA NA 150.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA CC-State Bank of India FY2023 NA NA 2,719.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-Union 
Bank 

FY2023 NA NA 1,750.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-YES 
Bank 

FY2023 NA NA 1,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-Indian 
Overseas Bank 

FY2024 NA NA 1,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-Bank of 
India 

FY2024 NA NA 750.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-UCO 
Bank 

FY2024 NA NA 500.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-
Standard Chartered 
Bank 

FY2024 NA NA 50.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
OD/STL/WCDL-State 
Bank of India 

FY2024 NA NA 1,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
ECB-The Bank of New 
York Mellon 

Jul-07-2017 NA Jul-07-2027 3,725.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Bank of New 
York Mellon 

Mar-22-2018 NA Mar-22-2028 2,483.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Bank of India Mar-27-2019 NA Mar-27-2024 2,069.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Hokkoku Bank 
Ltd 

Mar-29-2019 NA Mar-29-2024 41.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
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NA 
ECB-Hua Nan 
Commercial Bank, Ltd. 

Mar-29-2019 NA Mar-29-2024 82.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-First Commercial 
Bank Ltd 

Mar-29-2019 NA Mar-29-2024 124.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Shinsei Bank 
Limited 

Mar-29-2019 NA Mar-29-2024 144.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Korea 
Development Bank 

Mar-29-2019 NA Mar-29-2024 144.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 

ECB-Mega 
International 
Commercial Bank Co., 
Ltd. 

Mar-29-2019 NA Mar-29-2024 165.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Taipei Fubon 
Commercial Bank Co 

Mar-29-2019 NA Mar-29-2024 165.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-THE BANK OF 
YOKOHAMA 

Mar-29-2019 NA Mar-29-2024 165.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-DBS Bank  Mar-29-2019 NA Mar-29-2024 207.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-State Bank of 
India 

Jul-01-2019 NA Jul-01-2024 827.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Bank of New 
York Mellon 

Jul-25-2019 NA Jul-25-2024 5,381.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Bank of New 
York Mellon 

Dec-12-2019 NA Dec-12-2024 4,139.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-DBS Bank  Mar-30-2020 NA Mar-30-2025 444.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-State Bank of 
India 

Mar-30-2020 NA Mar-30-2025 620.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-NDB Jun-02-2020 NA Jun-02-2030 2,483.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-IIFCL UK Jun-16-2020 NA Oct-06-2025 1,407.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Hyakugo Bank 
Ltd. 

Sep-25-2020 NA Sep-25-2025 31.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Nanto Bank 
Ltd. 

Sep-25-2020 NA Sep-25-2025 31.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Tokyo Star 
Bank Limited 

Sep-25-2020 NA Sep-25-2025 50.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Gunma Bank 
Ltd 

Sep-25-2020 NA Sep-25-2025 62.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-The Shiga Bank Ltd Sep-25-2020 NA Sep-25-2025 62.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Aozora Asia Pacific 
Finance Limited 

Sep-25-2020 NA Sep-25-2025 93.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-MUFG Bank Ltd Sep-25-2020 NA Sep-25-2025 325.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-SBI Mauritius 
Bank Limited 

Mar-16-2021 NA Mar-16-2026 82.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Hua Nan 
Commercial Bank, Ltd. 

Mar-16-2021 NA Mar-16-2026 124.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-UCO Bank Mar-16-2021 NA Mar-16-2026 124.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Chang Hwa 
Commercial Bank Ltd. 

Mar-16-2021 NA Mar-16-2026 248.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Indian Bank Mar-16-2021 NA Mar-16-2026 248.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Canara Bank Mar-16-2021 NA Mar-16-2026 827.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-State Bank of 
India 

Mar-16-2021 NA Mar-16-2026 1,862.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Bank of New 
York Mellon 

Mar-01-2021 NA Sep-01-2026 4,139.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-DBS Bank  Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 41.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Gunma Bank 
Ltd 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 41.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
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NA 
ECB-AfrAsia Bank 
Limited 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 82.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Bank of Kaohsiung Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 82.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Sunny Bank Ltd. Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 82.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-The Shiga Bank Ltd Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 82.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-First Commercial 
Bank Ltd 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 97.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-First Commercial 
Bank Ltd 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 97.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Chang Hwa 
Commercial Bank Ltd. 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 115.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-CTBC Bank Co., 
Ltd. 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 115.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Shanghai 
Commercial & Saving 
Bank Ltd 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 115.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 

ECB-Mega 
International 
Commercial Bank Co., 
Ltd. 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 136.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Taiwan Business 
Bank 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 136.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Nishi-Nippon 
City Bank, Ltd 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 136.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Indian Bank Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 165.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Woori Bank 
Ltd  

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 165.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Bank of Taiwan Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 194.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Hua Nan 
Commercial Bank, Ltd. 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 194.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Taiwan 
Cooperative Bank 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 194.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Korea 
Development Bank 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 202.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Canara Bank Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 827.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-State Bank of 
India 

Aug-25-2021 NA Aug-25-2026 1,655.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Bank of New 
York Mellon 

Jul-13-2021 NA Jan-13-2027 3,311.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Hua Nan 
Commercial Bank, Ltd. 

Oct-07-2021 NA Oct-07-2026 82.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-SMBC Oct-07-2021 NA Oct-07-2026 538.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-The Gunma Bank 
Ltd 

Mar-03-2022 NA Mar-03-2027 62.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Aozora Asia Pacific 
Finance Limited 

Mar-03-2022 NA Mar-03-2027 249.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Bank of India Mar-03-2022 NA Mar-03-2027 360.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Mizuho Bank Mar-03-2022 NA Mar-03-2027 540.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-SMBC Mar-03-2022 NA Mar-03-2027 1,129.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Sunny Bank Ltd. Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 41.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Axis Bank  Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 41.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-THE BANK OF 
YOKOHAMA 

Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 82.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Chang Hwa 
Commercial Bank Ltd. 

Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 82.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
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NA 
ECB-Hua Nan 
Commercial Bank, Ltd. 

Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 82.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Bank of China Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 165.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Taiwan Business 
Bank 

Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 165.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 

ECB-Mega 
International 
Commercial Bank Co., 
Ltd. 

Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 165.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Taiwan 
Cooperative Bank 

Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 165.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-SMBC Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 190.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Bank of Taiwan Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 248.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Bank of China Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 331.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Bank of India Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 413.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Indian Overseas 
Bank 

Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 538.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-DBS Bank  Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 687.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Union Bank of 
India 

Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 1,241.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Canara Bank Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 1,241.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-MUFG Bank Ltd Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 1,523.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Bank of Baroda Dec-29-2021 NA Dec-29-2026 2,318.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-State Bank of 
India 

Jun-13-2022 NA Jun-13-2027 778.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-State Bank of 
India 

Jul-28-2022 NA Jul-28-2027 1,594.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-State Bank of 
India 

Sep-13-2022 NA Sep-13-2027 1,195.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-State Bank of 
India 

Oct-31-2022 NA Oct-31-2027 418.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-HSBC Oct-31-2022 NA Oct-31-2027 638.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-MUFG Oct-31-2022 NA Oct-31-2027 1,036.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-DBS Bank Oct-27-2022 NA Oct-27-2027 1,247.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-State Bank of 
India 

Mar-27-2023 NA Mar-27-2028 2,501.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-HSBC Mar-27-2023 NA Mar-27-2028 625.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Kreditanstalt für 
Wiederaufbau (kfw) 

Dec-21-2012 NA Jun-30-2024 139.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Kreditanstalt für 
Wiederaufbau (kfw) 

Aug-13-2018 NA May-15-2030 1,589.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Mizuho Bank Apr-20-2023  NA Apr-20-2028 798.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-SMBC Apr-20-2023  NA Apr-20-2028 798.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-MUFG Apr-20-2023  NA Apr-20-2028 758.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Green Bonds Apr-10-2023  NA Apr-10-2028 6,135.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Mizuho Bank Jun-26-2023  NA Jun-26-2028 600.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Bank of Baroda Aug-03-2023  NA Aug-03-2028 2,057.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Axis Bank  Aug-03-2023  NA Aug-03-2028 823.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-State Bank of 
India 

Aug-03-2023  NA Aug-03-2028 1,275.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-State Bank of 
India 

Aug-31-2023  NA Aug-31-2028 2,851.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Bank of India Aug-31-2023  NA Aug-31-2028 826.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Bank of India Aug-31-2023 NA Aug-31-2028 826.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-HSBC Aug-31-2023 NA Aug-31-2028 826.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 
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NA FCT-Exim Bank Sep-14-2023 NA Sep-14-2028 829.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-MUFG Sep-21-2023 NA Sep-21-2028 1,652.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-DBS Bank Sep-21-2023 NA Sep-21-2028 743.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-SMBC Sep-21-2023 NA Sep-21-2028 1446.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-UCO Bank Sep-26-2023 NA Sep-26-2028 831.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ECB-Punjab National 
Bank 

Jan-09-2024 NA Jan-09-2029 830.2 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Green Bonds Jan-19-2024 NA Jan-19-2029 1,743.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Green Bonds Jan-19-2024 NA Apr-19-2029 1,543.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Green Bonds Jan-19-2024 NA Jan-19-2034 152.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-DBS Bank Feb-06-2024 NA Feb-06-2029 828.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA ECB-Mizuho Bank Feb-15-2024 NA Feb-15-2029 1,219.4 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
FCNR-State Bank of 
India 

Apr-03-2023 NA Apr-03-2024 1,234.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
FCNR-State Bank of 
India 

Apr-20-2023 NA Apr-19-2024 1,232.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA FCNR-ICICI Bank  Apr-21-2023 NA Apr-19-2024 1,232.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA FCNR-ICICI Bank  May-26-2023 NA May-10-2024 1,233.6 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
FCNR-State Bank of 
India 

May-24-2023 NA May-24-2024 1,033.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
FCNR-State Bank of 
India 

May-24-2023 NA May-24-2024 621.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA FCNR-ICICI Bank  Jun-02-2023 NA May-14-2024 1,645.3 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
FCNR-State Bank of 
India 

Jun-07-2023 NA Jun-07-2024 619.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA FCNR-ICICI Bank  Jun-21-2023 NA May-16-2024 1,235.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA FCNR-ICICI Bank  Jul-11-2023 NA Jul-11-2024 1,033.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA FCNR-ICICI Bank  Aug-09-2023 NA Aug-09-2024 1,241.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA FCNR-ICICI Bank  Sep-22-2023 NA Sep-22-2024 832.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA FCNR-ICICI Bank  Dec-28-2023 NA Dec-28-2024 1,668.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
FCNR-State Bank of 
India 

Dec-08-2023 NA Dec-06-2024 1,667.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
FCNR-State Bank of 
India 

Dec-13-2023 NA Dec-12-2024 2,084.5 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
FCNR-State Bank of 
India 

Dec-13-2023 NA Jun-12-2024 366.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
FCNR-State Bank of 
India 

Dec-14-2023 NA Dec-13-2024 625.1 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
FCNR-State Bank of 
India 

Dec-15-2023 NA Dec-12-2024 831.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
FCNR-Union Bank of 
India 

Dec-27-2023 NA Dec-27-2024 2,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA FCNR-ICICI Bank  Feb-15-2024 NA Feb-15-2025 1,247.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
FCNR-State Bank of 
India 

Feb-16-2024 NA Feb-16-2025 580.9 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

INE020B08708 Infra Bonds 15-Feb-2012 8.95% 15-Feb-2022 5.73 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08716 Infra Bonds 15-Feb-2012 8.95% 15-Feb-2022 1.38 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07GG9 Tax Free Bonds 27-Mar-2012 7.93%/8.13% 27-Mar-2022 839.67 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08740 Taxable Bonds 15-Jun-2012 9.35% 15-Jun-2022 2378.20 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08807 Taxable Bonds 19-Nov-2012 9.02% 19-Nov-2022 2211.20 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07GU0 Tax Free Bonds 21-Nov-2012 7.21% 21-Nov-2022 255.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07GW6 Tax Free Bonds 19-Dec-2012 7.22%/7.72% 19-Dec-2022 1165.31 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07GY2 Tax Free Bonds 25-Mar-2013 6.88% 25-Mar-2023 49.99 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07GY2 Tax Free Bonds 25-Mar-2013 7.38% 25-Mar-2023 31.36 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08831 Taxable Bonds 12-Apr-2013 8.82% 12-Apr-2023 4300.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 
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INE020B08849 Taxable Bonds 31-May-2013 8.06% 31-May-2023 2500.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07HM5 Tax Free Bonds 29-Aug-2013 8.01% 29-Aug-2023 209.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07HO1 Tax Free Bonds 24-Sep-2013 8.01% 24-Sep-2023 245.54 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07HR4 Tax Free Bonds 24-Sep-2013 8.01% 24-Sep-2023 35.45 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07HR4 Tax Free Bonds 24-Sep-2013 8.26% 24-Sep-2023 294.07 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07HU8 Tax Free Bonds 11-Oct-2013 8.18% 11-Oct-2023 105.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08922 Taxable Bonds 09-Mar-2015 8.27% 09-Mar-2022 700.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08AF2 Taxable Bonds 28-Feb-2017 7.46% 28-Feb-2022 625.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08AK2 Taxable Bonds 07-Sep-2017 7.03% 07-Sep-2022 2670.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08AM8 Taxable Bonds 17-Oct-2017 7.09% 17-Oct-2022 1225.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08AP1 Taxable Bonds 30-Nov-2017 7.45% 30-Nov-2022 1912.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08AT3 Taxable Bonds 23-Feb-2018 7.99% 23-Feb-2023 950.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07KU2 CG Bonds 30-Apr-2018 5.75% 30-Apr-2023 278.47 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07KV0 CG Bonds 31-May-2018 5.75% 31-May-2023 438.29 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07KW8 CG Bonds 30-Jun-2018 5.75% 30-Jun-2023 504.74 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07KX6 CG Bonds 31-Jul-2018 5.75% 31-Jul-2023 683.92 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07KY4 CG Bonds 31-Aug-2018 5.75% 31-Aug-2023 499.33 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07KZ1 CG Bonds 30-Sep-2018 5.75% 30-Sep-2023 493.84 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07LE4 CG Bonds 28-Feb-2019 5.75% 28-Feb-2024 569.95 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08BD5 Taxable Bonds 22-Oct-2018 8.83% 21-Jan-2022 2171.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07LA2 CG Bonds 31-Oct-2018 5.75% 31-Oct-2023 507.79 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08BF0 Taxable Bonds 22-Nov-2018 8.45% 22-Mar-2022 2571.80 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07LB0 CG Bonds 30-Nov-2018 5.75% 30-Nov-2023 480.95 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07LC8 CG Bonds 31-Dec-2018 5.75% 31-Dec-2023 565.71 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B07LD6 CG Bonds 31-Jan-2019 5.75% 31-Jan-2024 549.95 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08BM6 Taxable Bonds 13-Mar-2019 8.35% 13-Mar-2022 2500.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08BT1 Taxable Bonds 10-Jun-2019 8.15% 10-Jun-2022 1000.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08CB7 Taxable Bonds 26-Sep-2019 7.55% 26-Sep-2022 300.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08CC5 Taxable Bonds 26-Sep-2019 7.55% 26-Sep-2023 300.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08CD3 Taxable Bonds 13-Nov-2019 7.09% 13-Dec-2022 2769.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08CE1 Taxable Bonds 26-Nov-2019 6.90% 30-Jun-2022 2500.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08CG6 Taxable Bonds 26-Dec-2019 7.24% 31-Dec-2022 2090.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08CH4 Taxable Bonds 08-Jan-2020 7.12% 31-Mar-2023 1400.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08CN2 Taxable Bonds 25-Feb-2020 6.80% 30-Jun-2023 1100.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08CT9 Taxable Bonds 22-Apr-2020 6.92% 22-Apr-2023 2985.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08CV5 Taxable Bonds 21-May-2020 6.60% 21-Mar-2022 2596.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08DC3 Taxable Bonds 28-Aug-2020 5.69% 30-Sep-2023 2474.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08DJ8 Taxable Bonds 13-Jan-2021 4.99% 31-Jan-2024 2135.00 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

INE020B08CY9 
LT-Market Linked 
Debenture 

Jul-08-2020 5.36% Jun-30-2023 500.0 
PP-MLD[ICRA]AAA (Stable); 
withdrawn 

NA 
LT Borrowing 
Programme from 
earlier years* 

NA NA NA 89,922.70 [ICRA]AAA (Stable); withdrawn 

NA 
ST Borrowing 
Programme from 
earlier years* 

NA NA NA 25,000.0 [ICRA]A1+; withdrawn 

NA Commercial Paper* NA NA 7-365 days 5,000.0 [ICRA]A1+; withdrawn 

NA 
LT-Market Linked 
Debenture* 

NA NA NA 500.0 
PP-MLD[ICRA]AAA (Stable); 
withdrawn 

NA GoI FSBs* NA NA NA 7,767.7 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
Long-term / Short-
term fund based/Non-
fund based limits * 

NA NA 7-365 days 23,780.8 [ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ 
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NA 
LT Borrowing 
Programme FY24* 

NA NA NA 14,714.47 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ST Borrowing 
Programme FY24* 

NA NA NA 12,400.0 [ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
LT Borrowing 
Programme FY25* 

NA NA NA 145,000.0 [ICRA]AAA (Stable) 

NA 
ST Borrowing 
Programme FY25* 

NA NA NA 15,000.0 [ICRA]A1+ 

Source: ICRA Research; Note: CG bonds: 54EC bonds or capital gain bonds; *Yet to be placed - Excluding those placed and captured above; ^ Under LT borrowing 
programme 

 

Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA 

 

Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis (for current year and/or previous years) 

Company Name Ownership Consolidation Approach 

Power Finance Corporation Ltd. Parent  Full Consolidation 

REC Ltd. Rated Entity Full Consolidation 

REC Power Development and Consultancy Ltd Subsidiary Full Consolidation 

 
Corrigendum 
Rectified the maturity date for instruments in 'Annexure I: Instrument details' (page 8-19) on document dated April 2, 2024. 
  

https://www.icra.in/Rating/BankFacilities?CompanyId=13330&CompanyName=REC Limited
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CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE SPECIAL RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE 
SHAREHOLDERS OF REC LIMITED AT THE 55TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF 
THE COMPANY HELD ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 20, 2024 AT 11.00 A.M., THROUGH 
VIDEO CONFERENCING/OTHER AUDIO VISUAL MEANS (VC/OAVM).                                                                                                    
 

Item No. 8   Approval for private placement of securities. 
.……..……….……………………………………… 

 
“RESOLVED THAT in accordance with the provisions of Section 42 and other applicable 
provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder, (including any 
statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force) and any other 
applicable laws including the SEBI (Issue & Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2021 and 
any amendments thereof and other applicable SEBI regulations and guidelines, the Circulars 
/ Directions / Guidelines issued by Reserve Bank of India, from time to time, the provisions 
of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company and subject to the receipt 
of necessary approvals as may be applicable and such other approvals, permissions and 
sanctions, as may be necessary, including the approval of any existing lenders / trustees of 
Debenture Holders, if so required under the terms of agreement / deed and subject to such 
conditions and modifications as may be prescribed or imposed by any of them while granting 
such approvals, permissions and sanctions which may be agreed to by the Board of Directors 
of the Company (the "Board") or any duly constituted Committee of the Board or such other 
authority as may be approved by the Board, consent of the shareholders be and is hereby 
accorded to raise funds through private placement of unsecured/secured non-convertible 
bonds/debentures upto ₹1,45,000 crore during a period of one year from the date of passing 
of this resolution, in one or more tranches, to such person or persons, who may or may not 
be the bond/ debenture holders of the Company, as the Board (or any duly constituted 
Committee of the Board or such other authority as may be approved by the Board) may at 
its sole discretion decide, including eligible investors (whether residents and/or non-
residents and/or institutions/ incorporated bodies and/or individuals and/or trustees 
and/or banks or otherwise, in domestic and/or one or more international markets) including 
Non-Resident Indians, Foreign Institutional Investors (FIIs), Venture Capital Funds, Foreign 
Venture Capital Investors, State Industrial Development Corporations, Insurance 
Companies, Provident Funds, Pension Funds, Development Financial Institutions, Bodies 
Corporate, Companies, Private or Public or other entities, authorities and to such other 
persons in one or more combinations thereof through Private Placement in one or more 
tranches and including the exercise of a green-shoe option (within the overall limit of 
₹1,45,000 crore, as stated above), if any, at such terms as may be determined under the 



 

 
 

guidelines as may be applicable and on such terms and conditions as may be finalized by the 
Board or any duly constituted Committee of the Board or such other authority as may be 
approved by the Board.” 
 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to any Private Placement 
of unsecured/secured non-convertible bonds/ debentures, the Board of Directors of the 
Company (the “Board”) or any duly constituted Committee of the Board or such other 
authority as may be approved by the Board, be and is hereby authorized to determine the 
terms of the Issue, including the class of investors to whom the bonds/debentures are to be 
allotted, the number of bonds/debentures to be allotted in each tranche, issue price, tenor, 
interest rate, premium/discount to the then prevailing market price, amount of issue, 
discount to issue price to a class of bond/debenture holders, listing, issuing any declaration/ 
undertaking etc. required to be included in the Private Placement Offer Letter and to do and 
execute all such acts, deeds and things, as may be required under any other regulatory 
requirement for the time being in force.” 

***** 

 

 

J S Amitabh 
Executive Director and Company Secretary 

REC Limited 
Membership No.: 4298 
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Covenants for the Issue



ANNEXURE IV 

COVENANTS FOR THE ISSUE 

 

The following provisions are indicative and will be more particularly set out in the Transaction Documents. 

 

A.  Covenants of the Issue 

 

The covenants set out below, where applicable, may have customary carve outs, such as to the best of knowledge, 

materiality or have timelines within which activities are to be conducted: 

 

1.  Allotment: The Issuer shall allot the Bonds within the timeline in accordance with applicable law, and if 

the Issuer is not able to allot the Bonds within such period, it shall repay the Application money to the 

subscribers with additional interest as provided under applicable law. 

 

2.  Listing: The Issuer shall complete all the formalities and seek listing permission within the timeline under 

applicable law. In case of delay in listing of the Bonds within the prescribed period from the Deemed 

Date of Allotment, the Issuer shall pay penal interest at the rate as mentioned in relevant regulations. 

 

3.  Execution of Bond Trust Deed: In case of delay in execution of the Bond Trust Deed within the prescribed 

period from the Deemed Date of Allotment, the Issuer shall pay penal interest at the rate as mentioned in 

relevant regulations, till the date of execution of the Bond Trust Deed. 

 

4.  Covenant to pay: (i) Payment of redemption amount in accordance with the Private Placement Offer 

Letter and the Bond Trust Deed; (ii) payment of default interest in accordance with applicable law; and 

(iii) adherence to the financial covenants as set out in the Bond Trust Deed. 

 

5.  Form of the Bonds: The Bonds shall be in dematerialized form and in accordance with the provisions of 

applicable law. The Bondholders will have a right to convert the dematerialized Bonds into physical form 

under applicable law. 

 

6.  Financial Covenants and Conditions: There are financial covenants binding on the Issuer. Provisions 

include: (i) requirement to pay redemption amount to the person appearing in the register of Bondholders 

on the Record Date (for physical form Bonds) or record of depositories (for dematerialized Bonds); (iii) 

payment of redemption amount to be in accordance with the business day / holiday convention under 

applicable law; (iv) Payments are subject to taxation laws; (v) there is no restriction on further borrowings 

by the Issuer; (vi) transfer of Bonds to be in accordance with applicable laws; (vii) Bondholders are not 

entitled to shareholder’s rights; (viii) variation of Bondholder rights will be done in accordance with a 

special resolution of the Bondholders; (ix) information to be provided to Bond Trustee, stock exchange, 

depositories under applicable law; and (x) once the Bonds have become repayable but not repaid, the 

Bond Trustee may at its discretion and without further notice institute such proceedings against the Issuer. 

 

7.  Affirmative representations and covenants: The Issuer (i) is in compliance with all applicable law, save 

as disclosed in the Private Placement Offer Letter; (ii) has no director which is disqualified; (iii) has the 

requisite corporate status, corporate power and authority to sign the Bond Trust Deed and entering into 

the Bond Trust Deed shall not violate, any applicable law; (iv) except for the CBDT notification, does 

not require any separate Government approval required with the issuance of Bonds; (v) does not have 

any litigation against it that has a material adverse effect; (vi) has filed all tax returns, save those contested 

in good faith; (vii) shall execute all deeds, documents and assurances for the Bond Trustee to exercise its 

rights under the Bond Trust Deed; (viii) the Issuer is solvent; (ix) shall not pay dividend to its 

shareholders during any financial year unless it has paid the principal then due and payable on the Bonds, 

or has made provision satisfactory to the Bond Trustee for making such payment; (x) will comply with 

regulatory directions in relation to the Issue comply in all material respects including in a timely manner, 

with covenants in the Bond Trust Deed; (xi) will keep proper books of accounts open for inspection by 

the Bond Trustee; (xii) will attend to and redress the grievances, if any, of the Bondholders; (xiii) is liable 

for all deficiency in payment of the Bonds; and (xiv) there are no facts which could have a material 

adverse effect on the Issuer. 



8.  Information Covenants: The Issuer will (unless otherwise agreed in writing): (i) inform the Bond Trustee 

of any labour strikes, lockouts, shut-downs, fires or any event likely to have a material adverse effect, 

loss or damage, which the Issuer may suffer due to force majeure circumstances or act of God, change 

in the composition of its Board of Directors or of any amalgamation, merger, or reconstruction; (ii) notify 

the Bond Trustee of the occurrence of a rating downgrade event, any change in nature of business by 

Issuer before such change any major change in Board of Directors, which may amount to change in 

control; (iii) provide know your customer documentation and other evidence as is reasonably requested 

by the Bond Trustee; (iv) provide information required by the Bond Trustee for the effective discharge 

of its duties including information required to disclose to third parties in accordance with applicable law; 

(v) provide information as required under SEBI LODR Regulations; (vi) provide end use certificates as 

required under applicable laws; (vii) provide quarterly reports with details of Bondholders; and (viii) 

provide bank account details to the Bond Trustee from which the Issuer proposes to pay the redemption 

amount. 

 

9.  Reissuance and consolidation: The Issuer shall have right to reissue or consolidate the Bonds under

 present series in accordance with applicable law. 

 

10.  Debenture Redemption Reserve: The Issuer will not maintain debenture redemption reserve unless

 required under applicable laws. 

 

11.  Other: The Bond Trustee may waive any Issuer breach of covenants materially prejudicial to the interests 

of the Bondholders, and to modify the terms of the Bonds or any Transaction Document which is formal, 

minor or technical or is to correct a manifest error. Any other change or modification to the terms of the 

Bonds or the Bond Trust Deed shall require approval by the Bondholders under a special resolution. 

 

B.  Events of Default 

 

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Bond Trustee, on its discretion or, upon request in writing of the 

Bondholders representing no less than three-fourths of the aggregate amount of the Bonds for the time being 

outstanding duly passed at the meeting of the Bondholders for the Bonds, shall be entitled to call an Event of 

Default by issuing a notice thereof in writing to the Issuer stating that an Event of Default has occurred and can 

declare the principal amount of the Bonds to be due and payable on Bonds forthwith. 

 

The following constitute an “Event of Default”: 

 

1.  Default is committed in payment of the principal amount of the Bonds; 

 

2.  Default by the Issuer in the performance or observance of any covenant, obligation, condition or 

provision contained in the Bond Trust Deed presents and/or the financial covenants and conditions (other 

than the obligation to pay principal) continues for 30 (thirty) business days or is not rectified within 7 

(seven) business days after written notice; 

 

3.  Any information given by the Issuer to the Bondholders or the Bond Trustee in any reports and the 

representations and warranties given or deemed to have been given by it to the Bond Trustee is misleading 

or incorrect in any material respect; 

 

4.  The Issuer is unable to or has admitted, in writing, its inability to pay its debts as they mature; 

 

5.  A receiver or a liquidator has been appointed or allowed to be appointed of all or any substantial part of 

the undertaking of the Issuer or an attachment, sequestration, distress or execution (or analogous process) 

is levied or enforced upon or issued against a substantial part of the assets of the Issuer; 

 

6.  If any extra-ordinary circumstances have occurred, that makes it improbable for the Issuer to fulfill its 

obligation under the Bond Trust Deed and/or the Bonds; 

 



7.  The Issuer ceases or threatens to cease to carry on its business without consent of the Bondholders or 

gives notice of its intention to do so; 

 

8.  If, the Issuer is unable to pay its debts under applicable law and orders for winding up has been passed 

by the court; and 

 

9.  If such listing of the Bonds ceases at any point of time prior to the Redemption Date due to an act of the 

Issuer or failure by the Issuer to take all necessary action to ensure re-listing. 

 

On happening of any of the Events of Default, the Bondholders or Bond Trustee shall also have the right to: 

 

1.  Appoint a nominee on the Board of Directors of the Issuer; 

 

2.  Disclose or publish details of the Issuer to the RBI or any other statutory or regulatory authority or publish 

as a defaulter; or 

 

3.  File petitions before the National Company Law Tribunal, court or Government authority. 

 

C.  Intercreditor Agreement 

 

Upon a non-payment principal amount in full on the pre-agreed date or as required under applicable laws, where 

lenders of the Issuer enter into any inter-creditor agreement as may be required pursuant to the Issuer becoming a 

stressed company or in respect of any proposed or actual resolution plan for restructuring of the financial 

indebtedness of the Issuer or as may be determined in accordance with applicable law, the Bond Trustee shall 

promptly convene a meeting or procure resolutions of Bondholders, obtain consent from Bondholders to execute 

any intercreditor agreement or provide instructions or take actions under any debt resolution plan of the Issuer as 

required in accordance with applicable laws and in accordance with the timing and the voting thresholds set out 

under applicable law. 

 

The Bondholders, may determine all aspects in relation to any such intercreditor agreement or debt resolution plan 

and as at all times in accordance with their rights under the Transaction Documents and in accordance with 

applicable laws. 

 

D.  Voting 

 

The Bond Trustee or the Issuer may, at any time, and the Bond Trustee on written request 10% (ten percent) 

Bondholders, convene a Bondholder meeting. The quorum for such meeting is at least 3/4th (three-fourth) of the 

aggregate outstanding Bonds. 21 (twenty one) days’ notice is given for any such meeting. A resolution is passed 

based on a poll. Proxies can be appointed for such voting by a Bondholder. 

 

Any vote will be passed by way of special resolution, being a 3/4th (three-fourths) of the aggregate outstanding 

amount of the Bonds. For written consent of Bondholders, the Bond Trustee must notify each Bondholder at least 

10 (ten) business days prior to the date on which any decision is required to be made or consent to be provided is. 

The record date of such notice shall be the date falling 3 (three) business days prior to the date of dispatch of such 

notice. The voting is subject to applicable laws and the Transaction Documents. 



Annexure V  

Financial Indebtedness



ANNEXURE 5 – FINANCIAL INDEBTEDNESS 
 

Set forth below is a brief summary of the Issuer’s significant outstanding secured borrowings of ₹ 56,774.43 Crores and unsecured borrowings of ₹ 4,10,795.99. Crores, as on June 

30, 2024 together with a brief description of certain significant terms of such financing arrangements. 
 
(I) SECURED TERM LOANS FROM BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AVAILED BY THE ISSUER 

 

The Issuer has not availed any secured term loan from banks and financial institutions as on June 30, 2024. 
 

(II) UNSECURED LOANS AVAILED BY THE ISSUER 
 

Set forth below is a brief summary of our outstanding unsecured borrowings as on June 30, 2024.     
 
Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Lender Loan documentation Facility/Amount 

Sanctioned 

(₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on  June 30, 2024 

(₹ Crores)*** 

Repayment Date/ Schedule and prepayment penalty if any Credit Rating, if 

applicable  

 

A Unsecured Term Loans from Banks & FIs  

1.  Punjab National 
Bank 

Loan agreement dated June 
17, 2020 

2000.00 1338.29 Repayable in 3 equal annual instalments after initial moratorium of 2 years. AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

2.  Punjab National 
Bank 

Loan agreement dated 
November 10, 2021 

2000.00 2012.14 Bullet Repayment on maturity. 
No prepayment charges. 

AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

3.  Punjab National 

Bank 

Loan agreement dated March 

28, 2022 

1000.00 999.86 Repayable in 9 years and 9 months in 5 equal annual installment, first instalment 

starting from 29.03.2028 and ending on 29.12.2032 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 

4.  Punjab National 

Bank 

Loan agreement dated 

October 06, 2023 

1200.00 1200.24 Bullet repayment on maturity. No prepayment charges. AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 

5.  Punjab National 

Bank 

Loan agreement dated 

December 26, 2023 

2000.00 2000.41 Bullet repayment on maturity. No prepayment charges. AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

6.  Punjab National 

Bank 

Loan agreement dated June 

20, 2024 

2400.00 2400.51 Bullet repayment on maturity. No prepayment charges. AAA by CRISIL, 

and India Ratings 

7.  State Bank of India Loan agreement dated July 
14, 2020 

5,000.00 2154.44 Repayable in 7 half yearly instalments after initial moratorium is 18 months. AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

8.  State Bank of India Loan agreement dated July 

14, 2020 

4,000.00 3825.45 Repayable in 17 half yearly installments after a moratorium period of 18 months 

from first drawl in progressive manner as under: 
• 4 half yearly instalments of 2.50% each 

• 6 half yearly instalments of 5.00% each 

• 4 half yearly instalments of 7.50% each 
• 3 half yearly instalments of 10.00% each 

2% prepayment charges if prepaid within 18 months from the date of 

disbursement of each tranche, and after that, NIL. 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 

9.  State Bank of India Loan agreement dated 

December 09, 2022 

5,000.00 1463.09 Repayable in 8 structured installments after a moratorium period of 12 months. AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 



Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Lender Loan documentation Facility/Amount 

Sanctioned 

(₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on  June 30, 2024 

(₹ Crores)*** 

Repayment Date/ Schedule and prepayment penalty if any Credit Rating, if 

applicable  

 

10.  HDFC Bank 

Limited 

Loan agreement dated 

November 11, 2021 

850 855.57 Bullet repayment on maturity with put/call option every 6 months AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 

11.  HDFC Bank 

Limited 

Loan agreement dated March 

23, 2022 

2000 2013.29 Bullet repayment on maturity with put/call option every 6 months AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 

12.  HDFC Bank 

Limited 

Loan agreement dated 

August 31, 2022 

2000 2013.29 Bullet repayment on maturity with put/call option every 6 months AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

13.  HDFC Bank 

Limited 

Loan agreement dated 

December 27, 2022 

2500 2516.03 Bullet repayment on maturity with put/call option every 6 months AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

14.  HDFC Bank 
Limited 

Loan agreement dated 
February 27, 2023 

2500.00 2516.47 Bullet repayment on maturity with put/call option every 6 months AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

15.  HDFC Bank 
Limited 

Loan agreement dated June 
21, 2023 

2500.00 2516.03 Bullet repayment on maturity with prepayment allowed after 6  months with 
prior written notice of 30 days 

AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

16.  HDFC Bank 

Limited 

Loan agreement dated 

September 26, 2023 

4000.00 4025.09 Bullet repayment on maturity with put/call option every 6 months AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 

17.  HDFC Bank 

Limited 

Loan agreement dated 

December 28, 2023 

1500.00 1508.99 Bullet repayment on maturity with put/call option every 6 months AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 

18.  Union Bank of 

India 

Loan agreement dated March 

23, 2022 

2000.00 2000.08 Repayable in 5 annual instalments after initial moratorium of 4 years, first 

installment starting from 31.03.2027 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 

19.  Union Bank of 

India 

Loan agreement dated 

December 30, 2022 

2000.00 1000.20 Bullet repayment at the end of 3 years of each tranche AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

20.  Union Bank of 

India 

Loan agreement dated 

September 30, 2023 

1000.00 999.96 Bullet repayment at the end of 5 years from the date of first disbursement AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

21.  IIFCL Loan agreement dated March 
25, 2021 

2000 750.00 Bullet on maturity-5 years 
2% prepayment charges on outstanding balance of the loans. No prepayment 

penalty is leviable if the reset of interest is not acceptable to the Issuer, and 

prepayment is effected within 3 days of communication of the revised interest 
rate 

AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

22.  IIFCL Loan agreement dated 

August 03, 2021 

1000 1000.00 Bullet on maturity- 5 years 

2% prepayment charges on outstanding balance of the loans. No prepayment 
penalty is leviable if the reset of interest is not acceptable to the Issuer, and 

prepayment is effected within 3 days of communication of the revised interest 

rate 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 

23.  IIFCL Loan agreement dated July 
28, 2022 

500 500.00 Bullet on maturity- 5 years 
2% prepayment charges on outstanding balance of the loans. No prepayment 

penalty is leviable if the reset of interest is not acceptable to the Issuer, and 

AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 



Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Lender Loan documentation Facility/Amount 

Sanctioned 

(₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on  June 30, 2024 

(₹ Crores)*** 

Repayment Date/ Schedule and prepayment penalty if any Credit Rating, if 

applicable  

 

prepayment is effected within 3 days of communication of the revised interest 

rate 

24.  IIFCL Loan agreement dated June 

30, 2023 

1000.00 800.00 Bullet on maturity- 5 years 

2% prepayment charges on outstanding balance of the loans. No prepayment 

penalty is leviable if the reset of interest is not acceptable to the Issuer, and 
prepayment is effected within 3 days of communication of the revised interest 

rate 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

25.  IIFCL Loan agreement dated 

December 11, 2023 

1500.00 1500.00 Bullet on maturity- 5 years 

2% prepayment charges on outstanding balance of the loans. No prepayment 
penalty is leviable if the reset of interest is not acceptable to the Issuer, and 

prepayment is effected within 3 days of communication of the revised interest 

rate 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 

26.  NaBFID Loan agreement dated March 

09, 2023 

3500.00 3522.23 Repayment in 7 equal annual installments with first installment due 12 months 

after the end of moratorium period of 3 years 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

27.  Deutsche Bank Loan agreement dated March 
24, 2022 and amendment 

dated June, 13, 2022 

500.00 500.22 Bullet repayment after 5 years 
Pre-payment to be allowed within 7 days from the interest reset date after due 

prior notice. 

AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

28.  ICICI Bank Loan agreement (rollover) 
dated January 23,2023 

4000.00 4001.70 Bullet repayment after 7 years. 
Prepayment allowed upon giving the bank at least 7-day prior written notice. 

AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

29.  ICICI Bank Loan agreement dated May 
15, 2023 

2000.00 1533.65 Bullet repayment after 5 years  
Prepayment allowed upon giving the bank at least 7-day prior written notice. 

AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

30.  Jammu & Kashmir 

Bank 

Loan agreement dated 

October 25, 2021 

300.00 300.01 Bullet repayment after 5 years 

Lockin period of 6 months 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 

31.  South Indian Bank Loan agreement dated 

October 28, 2021 

300.00 300 Bullet repayment after 5 years 

Nil, with a written notice served 7 days prior to pre-payment/ pre-closure 
subject to Lock-in period of 6 months from the date of disbursement 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 

32.  South Indian Bank Loan agreement dated 

October 28, 2021 

200.00 200 Bullet repayment after 5 years 

Nil, with a written notice served 7 days prior to pre-payment/ pre-closure 

subject to Lock-in period of 6 months from the date of disbursement 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

33.  Central Bank of 

India 

Loan agreement dated March 

24, 2022 

500.00 503.18 Repayable in 7 equal annual instalments after initial moratorium of 3 years, first 

instalment starting from 28.02.2026. 

Nil 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

34.  Central Bank of 
India 

Loan agreement dated 
November 15, 2022 

400.00 402.48 Bullet repayment after 3 years 
Pre-payment to be allowed without any prepayment premium 

AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

35.  Karnataka Bank Loan agreement dated June 
14, 2022 

500.00 499.98 Bullet repayment after 5 years 
Nil, if paid out of own sources 

AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

36.  Bank of Baroda Loan agreement dated 

September 22, 2022 

5000 2750.51 Repayable in 6 structured yearly installments after a moratorium period of 1 

year from first drawl in progressive manner as under: 
• 1 yearly instalments of 0% each 

• 1 yearly instalments of 2.50% each 

• 1 yearly instalments of 7.50% each 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 



Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Lender Loan documentation Facility/Amount 

Sanctioned 

(₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on  June 30, 2024 

(₹ Crores)*** 

Repayment Date/ Schedule and prepayment penalty if any Credit Rating, if 

applicable  

 

• 2 yearly instalments of 12.50% each 

• 1 yearly instalments of 25.00% each 
• 1 yearly instalments of 40.00% each 

37.  Punjab & Sind 

Bank 

Loan agreement dated 

November 21, 2022 

700 499.90 Bullet repayment after 3 years AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 
India Ratings 

 Total of unsecured term loan from banks and 

financial institutions 

 58923.29   

B. Unsecured Long term loans availed by the Issuer from the Ministry of Finance, Government of India  

1.  NSSF Loan agreement dated 
November 2, 2018 

5,000.00 5019.56 Bullet on maturity-10 years 
 

Prepayment permitted with the prior approval of the budget division, 

department of economic affairs. 

AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

2.  NSSF Loan agreement dated 

September 30, 2019 

5000.00 5099.37 Bullet on maturity- 10 years. 

Prepayment permitted with the prior approval of the budget division, 

department of economic affairs imposing penalty of 1% per annum of the 
prepayment amount for the Balance Period. 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and 

India Ratings 

 Total of unsecured term loan from MoF 10118.93   

C.  Foreign currency borrowings (ECB+ODA lines) Credit Rating, if 

applicable 

1.  KfW, Frankfurt am 
Main 

Loan Agreement dated 
August 13, 2018 

USD 228 Million 1311.08 
12 years tenor with a moratorium of 3 years Repayable in 19 semi-annual 
instalments beginning November 15, 2021. Matures in 2030. 

 

2.  KfW, Frankfurt am 

Main 

Loan Agreement dated 

December 21,2021 
USD 169.50 Million 1035.44 

12 years tenor with a moratorium of 3 years Repayable beginning from May 

15,2025 

 

3.  
ECB-25 USD Green 
Reg-S bonds  

10 Year USD green bonds 
under Reg-S 

USD 450 Million 3605.92 10 years tenor. Repayable on July 07, 2027. 

“Baa3” from 

Moody’s and 

“BBB-” from Fitch  

4.  
ECB-29 USD Reg-S 

bonds  

10 Year USD bonds under 

Reg-S 
USD 300 Million 2406.54 10 years tenor. Repayable on March 22, 2028. 

“Baa3” from 
Moody’s and 

“BBB-” from Fitch 

5.  ECB-35 Bilateral 
unsecured 

borrowing 

Bilateral facility agreement 

dated June 24,  2019 
USD 100 Million 849.05 5 years tenor. Repayable on July 01, 2024. 

 

6.  
ECB-36 USD Reg-S 

bonds 

5 Year USD bonds under Reg-

S 
USD 650 Million 5503.23 5 years tenor. Repayable on July 25, 2024. 

“Baa3” from 

Moody’s and 
“BBB-” from Fitch 

7.  
ECB-38 USD Reg-S 

bonds 

5 Year USD bonds under Reg-

S 
USD 500 Million 4178.74 5 years tenor. Repayable on Dec12, 2024. 

“Baa3” from 

Moody’s and 
“BBB-” from Fitch 

8.  ECB-39 Bilateral 

unsecured 

borrowing 

Bilateral facility agreement 
dated Mar13, 2020 

SGD72.07 Million 446.58 5 years tenor. Repayable on March30, 2025. 

 

9.  ECB-40 Bilateral 

unsecured 

borrowing 

Bilateral facility agreement 
dated Mar13, 2020 

USD75.00 Million 622.35 5 years tenor. Repayable on March 30, 2025. 

 



Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Lender Loan documentation Facility/Amount 

Sanctioned 

(₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on  June 30, 2024 

(₹ Crores)*** 

Repayment Date/ Schedule and prepayment penalty if any Credit Rating, if 

applicable  

 

10.  ECB-42 Bilateral 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Bilateral facility agreement 

dated April 20, 2020 
USD 300 Million 2523.09 10 years tenor. Repayable on June 02, 2030. 

 

11.  ECB-43 Bilateral 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Bilateral facility agreement 

dated June 09, 2020 
USD 170 Million 1422.61 

5 years tenor. Repayable on March 26, 2025 (100 Million) & Oct 06,2025 (70 

Million). 

 

12.  
ECB-44 Bilateral 
unsecured 

borrowings 

Bilateral facility agreement 

dated July 07, 2020, 

Amendment agreement dated 
August 25,2020   

JPY 10,519.00 Million 542.71 5 years tenor. Repayable on September 25, 2025. 

 

13.  ECB-45 Syndicated 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Syndicated facility agreement 

dated Mar 04, 2021 
USD 425.00 Million 3534.5 5 years tenor. Repayable on March 16, 2026. 

 

14.  

ECB-46 USD Reg-S 

bonds 

5.5 Years USD bonds under 

Reg-S 
USD 500 Million 4196.75 5.5 years tenor. Repayable on September 01 2026. 

“Baa3” from 

Moody’s and 

“BBB-” from 
Fitch 

15.  ECB-47 Syndicated 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Syndicated facility agreement 

dated Aug 11, 2021 
USD 600.00 Million 5000.06 5 years tenor. Repayable on August 25, 2026. 

 

16.  

ECB-48 USD Reg-S 
bonds 

5.5 Years USD bonds under 
Reg-S 

USD 400 Million 3377.18 5.5 years tenor. Repayable on January 13, 2027. 

“Baa3” from 

Moody’s and 
“BBB-” from 

Fitch 

17.  ECB-49 Bilateral 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Facility agreement dated Sept. 

23, 2021 
USD 75.00 Million 631.06 5 years tenor. Repayable on October 7, 2027. 

 

18.  ECB-51 Syndicated 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Facility agreement dated 

December 22, 2021 
USD 1175.00 Million 9698.4 5 years tenor. Repayable on December 29, 2027. 

 

19.  ECB-50 Syndicated 

unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility agreement dated 
February 14, 2022 

JPY 37506.625 Million 1931.6 5 years tenor. Repayable on March 03, 2027. 

 

20.  

ECB-52 Syndicated 

unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility agreement dated May 
25, 2022 

USD 100.00 Million 830.38 5 years tenor. Repayable on June 14, 2027. 

 

21.  
ECB-53 Syndicated 
unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility agreement dated July 

19, 2022 
USD 200.00 Million 1702.27 5 years tenor. Repayable on July 28, 2027. 

 

22.  
ECB-54 Syndicated 
unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility agreement dated Aug 

25, 2022 
USD 150.00 Million 1265.94 5 years tenor. Repayable on Sep 13, 2027. 

 

23.  

ECB-55 Syndicated 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Facility agreement dated Oct 

19, 2022 
EUR  254.19 Million 2264 5 years tenor. Repayable on Oct 31, 2027. 

 



Sr. 
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Name of the Lender Loan documentation Facility/Amount 

Sanctioned 

(₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on  June 30, 2024 
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24.  

ECB-56 Bilateral 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Facility agreement dated Oct 

14, 2022 
SGD 213.21 Million 1306.22 5 years tenor. Repayable on Oct 27, 2027. 

 

25.  

ECB-57 Bilateral 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Facility agreement dated Mar 

28,2023 
EUR  349.829750 Million 3128.76 5 years tenor. Repayable on Mar 27,2028. 

 

26.  

ECB-58 Bilateral 

unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility agreement dated Oct 
14, 2022 

JPY 38624.35 Million 1981.47 5 years tenor. Repayable on April 20,2028. 

 

27.  
ECB-59 Bilateral 
unsecured 

borrowing 

5 year Bond under GMTN 

Programme 
USD 750 million 6325.54 5 years tenor. Repayable on April 11,2028 

“Baa3” from 

Moody’s and 

“BBB-” from 
Fitch 

28.  

ECB-60 Bilateral 

unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility agreement dated June 
8,2023 

JPY 10495.125 Million 537.25 5 years tenor. Repayable on June 26,2028. 

 

29.  

ECB-61 Bilateral 

unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility agreement dated July 
17,2023 

USD 505 Million 4253.84 5 years tenor. Repayable on August 3,2028. 

 

30.  
ECB-62 Bilateral 
unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility agreement dated 

August 22,2023 
USD 645 Million 5407.28 5 years tenor. Repayable on August 31,2028. 

 

31.  
FCTL-1 Bilateral 
unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility agreement dated 

August 29,2023 
USD 100 Million 841.25 5 years tenor. Repayable on September 14,2028. 

 

32.  
ECB-63 Bilateral 
unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility agreement dated 

September 13,2023 
JPY 68485.2 Million 3485.18 5 years tenor. Repayable on September 21,2028. 

 

33.  

ECB-64 Bilateral 

unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility agreement dated 

September 13,2023 
USD 100 Million 820.24 5 years tenor. Repayable on September 21,2028. 

 

34.  

ECB-65 Bilateral 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Facility agreement dated 

December 19,2023 
JPY 14358.5 Million 746.58 5 years tenor. Repayable on January 9,2029 

 

35.  
ECB-66A Bilateral 
unsecured 

borrowing 

5 year Bond under GMTN 

Programme 
JPY 31000 Million 1619.04 5 years tenor. Repayable on January 19, 2029. 

“Baa3” from 

Moody’s , “BBB-” 

from Fitch and 
BBB+ from JCR 

36.  

ECB-66 B Bilateral 

unsecured 

borrowing 

5 year Bond under GMTN 
Programme 

JPY 27400 Million 1404.11 5.25 years tenor. Repayable on April 19, 2029. 

“Baa3” from 

Moody’s , “BBB-” 
from Fitch and 

BBB+ from JCR 

37.  

ECB-66 C Bilateral 

unsecured 

borrowing 

5 year Bond under GMTN 
Programme 

JPY 2700 Million 141.29 10 years tenor. Repayable on January 19, 2034. 

“Baa3” from 

Moody’s , “BBB-” 
from Fitch and 

BBB+ from JCR 



Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Lender Loan documentation Facility/Amount 

Sanctioned 

(₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on  June 30, 2024 

(₹ Crores)*** 

Repayment Date/ Schedule and prepayment penalty if any Credit Rating, if 

applicable  

 

38.  

ECB-67 Bilateral 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Facility agreement dated 

January 29,2024 
USD 100 Million  843.68 5 years tenor. Repayable on February 06,2029. 

 

39.  

FCTL-2 Bilateral 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Facility agreement dated 

February 28.,2024 
USD 200 Million 1670.77 5 years tenor. Repayable on March 7,2029. 

 

40.  

ECB-68 Bilateral 

unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility  Agreement dated 
January 30, 2024 

JPY 22101 Million 1130.06 5 years tenor. Repayable on February 15,2029. 

 

41.  

ECB-69 Bilateral 

unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility Agreement dated 
March 11,2024 

JPY 22041 Million 1125.59 5 years tenor. Repayable on March 19,2029 

 

42.  
ECB-70 Bilateral 
unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility Agreement dated 

March 15,2024 
JPY 14847 million 762.25 5 years tenor. Repayable on March 21,2029 

 

43.  
ECB-71 Bilateral 
unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility Agreement dated 

March 19,2024 
USD 225 Million 1872.12 5 years tenor. Repayable on March 27,2029 

 

44.  

ECB-72 Syndicated 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Facility Agreement dated 

March 18,2024 
JPY 60536 Million 3,048.99 5 year tenor. Repayable on April 24,2029 

 

45.  

ECB-73 Bilateral 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Facility Agreement dated May 

24,2024 
USD 300 Million 2,475.89 5 year tenor. Repayable on June 04,2029 

 

46.  

ECB-75 Bilateral 

unsecured 
borrowing 

Facility Agreement dated June 

07,2024 
USD 90 Million 742.80 5 year tenor. Repayable on June 13,2029 

 

47.  

ECB-76 Bilateral 

unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility Agreement dated June 
26,2024 

JPY 31964 Million 1,657.83 5 year and 1 month tenor. Repayable on June 28,2029 

 

48.  

ECB-77A Bilateral 

unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility Agreement dated June 
28,2024 

JPY 32222 Million 1,671.19 5 year tenor. Repayable on June 28,2029 

 

49.  
FCTL-3 Bilateral 
unsecured 

borrowing 

Facility agreement dated 

March 15.,2024 
JPY 9375.61 Million 486.29 5 year tenor. Repayable on  May 17, 2029 

 

 Total Unsecured Loans from Foreign Banks and other Institutions 108364.99 --  

 Total Unsecured Loans (2) (A+B+C) 1,77,407.21 --  

*** In accordance with IND-AS. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(III)  SECURED AND UNSECURED NON -CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES ISSUED BY THE ISSUER 
 

Set forth below is a brief summary of the secured and unsecured non-convertible debentures issued by the Issuer as on June 30, 2024.  
(All figures are in ₹ Crores, except in percentages) 

S. No. Nature 

of the Debentures and Series 

ISIN Date of 

Allotment 

Total  value of 

bonds  

 (₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on June  30 

2024*** 

Interest Coupon   

rate (%) 

  Tenor/ 

Period of 

maturity 

Redemption Date 

/ 

Schedule 

Credit 

Rating 

Secure

d/ 

Unsecu

red 

Security 

A. Secured taxable bonds 

Set forth below is a brief summary of our secured outstanding taxable bonds.  

See Table 

Below 

1.  Secured non-convertible 

redeemable ‘taxable non-
priority sector bonds – (‘123 

Series Tranche 3’) Option II in 

the nature of debentures. 

INE020B07I

Z5 

August 25, 

2014 

1,955.00 2,105.36 9.34% payable 

annually 

10 years Redeemable at 

par on the expiry 
of 10 years from 

the date of 

allotment. 
August 23, 2024.   

CRISIL AAA; 

CARE:CARE AAA; 
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRPL: IND AAA  

Secur

ed 

 

Total Secured Bonds through Private Placement of Institutional Bond Series 2,105.36       

B. Capital gains tax exemption bonds under Section 54EC of the I.T. Act 

Set forth below is a brief summary of our outstanding capital gains tax exemption bonds issued under Section 54EC of the I.T. Act, together with a brief description of certain significant terms of such financing 
arrangements. These bonds are not proposed to be listed on any stock exchange. 

1.  Secured non-convertible 

redeemable taxable –‘54 EC 
long term capital gains tax 

exemption bond series XIII’ 

issued in Fiscal 2020 

INE020B07L

J3 
INE020B07L

K1 

INE020B07L
L9 

INE020B07L

M7 
INE020B07L

N5 

INE020B07L
O3 

INE020B07L

P0 
INE020B07L

Q8 

INE020B07L
R6 

On Tap Basis 4894.12 5174.59 5.75% payable 

annually 

5 years Redemption at 

par on the expiry 
of 5 years from 

the deemed date 

of allotment 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

See Table 

Below 

2.  Secured non-convertible 

redeemable taxable –‘54 EC 
long term capital gains tax 

exemption bond series XIV’ 

issued in Fiscal 2021 

INE020B07L

S4 
INE020B07L

T2 

INE020B07L
U0 

INE020B07L

V8 
INE020B07L

W6 

INE020B07L
X4 

On Tap Basis 5312.07 5,584.95 5.75% till 

31.07.2020 
5.00% from 

01.08.2020 

onwards, payable 
annually 

5 years Redemption at 

par on the expiry 
of 5 years from 

the deemed date 

of allotment 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

See Table 

Below 



S. No. Nature 

of the Debentures and Series 

ISIN Date of 

Allotment 

Total  value of 

bonds  

 (₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on June  30 

2024*** 

Interest Coupon   

rate (%) 

  Tenor/ 

Period of 

maturity 

Redemption Date 

/ 

Schedule 

Credit 

Rating 

Secure

d/ 

Unsecu

red 

Security 

INE020B07L
Y2 

INE020B07L

Z9 
INE020B07

MA0 

INE020B07
MB8 

INE020B07

MC6 
INE020B07

MD4 

3.  Secured non-convertible 
redeemable taxable –‘54 EC 

long term capital gains tax 

exemption bond series XV’ 
issued in Fiscal 2022 

INE020B07
ME2 

INE020B07

MF9 
INE020B07

MG7 

INE020B07
MH5 

INE020B07

MI3 
INE020B07

MJ1 

INE020B07
MK9 

INE020B07

ML7 
INE020B07

MM5 

INE020B07
MN3 

INE020B07

MO1 
INE020B07

MP8 

On Tap Basis 7,312.80 7,671.73 5.00% payable 
annually 

5 years Redemption at 
par on the expiry 

of 5 years from 

the deemed date 
of allotment 

CARE: CARE AAA; 
CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur
ed 

See Table 
Below 

4.  Secured non-convertible 
redeemable taxable –‘54 EC 

long term capital gains tax 

exemption bond series XVI’ 
issued in Fiscal 2023 

INE020B07
MQ6 

INE020B07

MR4 
INE020B07

MS2 

INE020B07
MT0 

INE020B07

MU8 

On Tap Basis 12,152.39 12,745.79 5.00% payable 
annually 

5 years Redemption at 
par on the expiry 

of 5 years from 

the deemed date 
of allotment 

CARE: CARE AAA; 
CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur
ed 

See Table 
Below 



S. No. Nature 

of the Debentures and Series 

ISIN Date of 

Allotment 

Total  value of 

bonds  

 (₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on June  30 

2024*** 

Interest Coupon   

rate (%) 

  Tenor/ 

Period of 

maturity 

Redemption Date 

/ 

Schedule 

Credit 

Rating 

Secure

d/ 

Unsecu

red 

Security 

INE020B07
MV6 

INE020B07

MW4 
INE020B07

MX2 

INE020B07
MY0 

 

INE020B07
MZ7  

 

INE020B07
NA8  

 

INE020B07
NB6 

5.  Secured non-convertible 

redeemable taxable –‘54 EC 
long term capital gains tax 

exemption bond series XVII’ 

issued in Fiscal 2024 

INE020B07

NC4 
INE020B07

NK7 

INE020B07
NL5 

INE020B07

NJ9 
INE020B07

NG5 

INE020B07
NI1 

INE020B07

NH3  
INE020B07

NF7  

INE020B07
ND2 

INE020B07

NE0 
INE020B07

NN1 

INE020B07
NM3 

On Tap Basis 11,419.57 11,816.74 5.25% payable 

annually 

5 years Redemption at 

par on the expiry 
of 5 years from 

the deemed date 

of allotment 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and India 
Ratings 

Secur

ed 

See Table 

Below 

6.  Secured non-convertible 

redeemable taxable –‘54 EC 
long term capital gains tax 

exemption bond series XVIII’ 

issued in Fiscal 2025 

INE020B07

NP6 
INE020B07

NO9 

On Tap Basis 1,099.30 1,107.36 5.25% payable 

annually 

5 years Redemption at 

par on the expiry 
of 5 years from 

the deemed date 

of allotment 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and India 
Ratings 

Secur

ed 

See Table 

Below 



S. No. Nature 

of the Debentures and Series 

ISIN Date of 

Allotment 

Total  value of 

bonds  

 (₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on June  30 

2024*** 

Interest Coupon   

rate (%) 

  Tenor/ 

Period of 

maturity 

Redemption Date 

/ 

Schedule 

Credit 

Rating 

Secure

d/ 

Unsecu

red 

Security 

 Application money pending 
for allotment) 

  1,056.84 1057.76       

Secured Capital Gains Tax Exemption Bonds U/S 54EC 45,158.92        

C. 

 

Secured Tax Free Bonds under Section 10(15)(iv)(h) of the I.T. Act 

Set forth below is a brief summary of our outstanding tax free bonds issued under Section 10(15)(iv)(h) of the I.T. Act, together with a brief description of certain significant terms of such financing 

arrangements. These bonds are listed on BSE and/or NSE. 

 

1.  Tax free secured 

redeemable non – convertible 
bonds, in the nature of 

debentures 2011-12 (Public 

Issue) 

INE020B07

GH7 
 

March 27, 

2012 

2160.33 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

2,333.50 Category I & II – 

Series II 
8.12 % 

15 years Redemption at 

par on the expiry 
of 15 years from 

the date of 

allotment, 
March 27, 2027. 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

See Table 

Below 

Category III – 

Series II 

8.32 % 

15 years Redemption at 

par on the expiry 

of 15 years from 
the date of 

allotment, March 

27, 2027. 

2.  Series 2-B 2012-13 tax free 
secured redeemable non-

convertible bond on a private 

placement basis 

INE020B07
GV8 

 

November 
21, 2012 

 

 
 

245.00 
 

 

 
 

255.74 
 

 

 
 

 

7.38% 15 years November 21, 
2027 

CARE: CARE AAA; 
CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur
ed 

3.  Series 2012-13 Tranche – 1I 

Series II tax free secured 
redeemable non-convertible 

bonds (public issue) 

INE020B07

GX4 
 

December 

19, 2012 

852.04 888.75 7.38%/7.88% 15years December 19, 

2027 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

4.  Series 2012-13 
Tranche – 2 Series II 

Tax free secured redeemable 

non-convertible bonds (public 
issue) 

INE020B07
GZ9 

 

March 25, 
2013 

49.71 51.80 7.04%/7.54% 15 years March 25, 2028 CARE: CARE AAA; 
CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur
ed 

5.  Series 3-B 2013-14 tax free 

secured redeemable non-

convertible bonds on a private 
placement basis 

INE020B07

HN3 

 

August 29, 

2013 

1141.00 1219.58 8.46% 15 years August 29, 2028 CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

6.  *Series 1A - 2013-14 Tranche – 

1 tax free secured redeemable 
non-convertible bonds (public 

issue) 

INE020B07

HN3 
 

September 

24, 2013 
 

 

2865.55 

 

3002.06 

 

8.46% 15 years September 24, 

2028 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and India 
Ratings 

Secur

ed 



S. No. Nature 

of the Debentures and Series 

ISIN Date of 

Allotment 

Total  value of 

bonds  

 (₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on June  30 

2024*** 

Interest Coupon   

rate (%) 

  Tenor/ 

Period of 

maturity 

Redemption Date 

/ 

Schedule 

Credit 

Rating 

Secure

d/ 

Unsecu

red 

Security 

7.  Series 2A - 2013-14 Tranche – 
1 tax free secured redeemable 

non-convertible bonds  (public 

issue) 

INE020B07
HP8 

INE020B07

HS2 
 

INE020B07

HQ6 
INE020B07

HT0 

 

8.37% 20 years September 24, 
2033 

AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and India 

Ratings 

Secur
ed 

8.  Series 3A - 2013-14 Tranche – 1 

tax free secured redeemable non-

convertible bonds  (public issue) 

8.71% 15 years September 24, 

2028 

AAA by CRISIL, 

CARE, ICRA and India 

Ratings 

Secur

ed 

9.  Series 2B - 2013-14 Tranche – 1 
tax free secured redeem-able  

non-convertible bonds (public 

issue) 

8.62% 20 years September 24, 
2033 

AAA by CRISIL, 
CARE, ICRA and India 

Ratings 

Secur
ed 

10.  Series 4B Tranche – II 2013- 14  

tax free secured redeemable non-

convertible bonds on a private 
placement basis 

INE020B07

HV6 

 

October 11, 

2013 

45.00 47.68 8.54% 15 years October 11, 

2028 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

11.  #Series 1A – 2013-14 Tranche 2 

tax free secured redeemable non-

convertible bonds (public issue) 

INE020B07I

C4 

INE020B07I
F7 

 

INE020B07I
D2 

INE020B07I
G5 

 

INE020B07I
E0 

INE020B07I

H3 

 

March 24, 

2014  

640.08 671.37 8.19% 10 years March 24, 2024 CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

12.  Series 2A – 2013-14 Tranche 2 

tax free secured redeemable non-
convertible bonds (Public Issue) 

8.63% 15 years March 24, 2029 CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

13.  Series 3A – 2013-14 Tranche 2 
tax free secured redeemable non-

convertible bonds (Public Issue) 

8.61% 20 years March 24, 2034 CARE: CARE AAA; 
CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur
ed 

14.  Series 1B – 2013-14 Tranche 2 
tax free secured redeemable non-

convertible bonds (Public Issue) 

8.44% 10 years March 24, 2024 CARE: CARE AAA; 
CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur
ed 

15.  Series 2B – 2013-14 Tranche 2 

tax free secured redeemable non-

convertible bonds (Public Issue) 

8.88% 15 years March 24, 2029 CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

16.  Series 3B – 2013-14 Tranche 2 

tax free secured redeemable non-

convertible bonds (public Issue) 

8.86% 20 years March 24, 2034 CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

17.  Series 5-A 2015-16 tax free 

secured redeemable non-

convertible bonds on a private 

placement basis 

INE020B07J

O7 

 

July 23, 2015  300.00 311.87 7.17% 10 years July 23, 2025 CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

18.  ^Series 1A – 2015-16 Tranche 1 

tax free secured redeemable non-
convertible bonds (public issue) 

INE020B07J

P4 

November 

05, 2015  
 

700.00 

 
 

727.80 

 

6.89% 10 years November 05, 

2025 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  

Secur

ed 



S. No. Nature 

of the Debentures and Series 

ISIN Date of 

Allotment 

Total  value of 

bonds  

 (₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on June  30 

2024*** 

Interest Coupon   

rate (%) 

  Tenor/ 

Period of 

maturity 

Redemption Date 

/ 

Schedule 

Credit 

Rating 

Secure

d/ 

Unsecu

red 

Security 

INE020B07J
Q2 

 

INE020B07J
R0 

INE020B07J

S8 
 

INE020B07J

T6 
INE020B07J

U4 

 

 ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

19.  Series 2A – 2015-16 Tranche 1 

tax free secured redeemable non-
convertible bonds (public issue) 

7.09% 15 years November 05, 

2030 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

20.  Series 3A – 2015-16 Tranche 1 

tax free secured redeemable non-
convertible bonds (public issue) 

7.18% 20 years November 05, 

2035 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

21.  Series 1B – 2015-16 Tranche 1 
tax free secured redeemable non-

convertible bonds (public issue) 

7.14% 10 years November 05, 
2025 

CARE: CARE AAA; 
CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur
ed 

22.  Series 2B – 2015-16 Tranche 1 
tax free secured redeemable non-

convertible bonds (public issue) 

7.34% 15 years November 
05,2030 

CARE: CARE AAA; 
CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur
ed 

23.  Series 3B – 2015-16 Tranche 1 

tax free secured redeemable non-

convertible bonds (public issue) 

7.43% 20 years November 05, 

2035 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

Secur

ed 

Secured Tax Free Bonds 9,510.15       

Security Details of the Secured Borrowings   

• Tax Free Bonds issued during FY 2011-12 are secured by first pari passu charge on premises at Shop No. 12, Ground Floor, Block No. 35, Church Road, Mylapore, Chennai and hypothecation of receivables of ₹ 

4,998.66 Crores of MSEDCL in favour of Vistra ITCL (India) Ltd. (formerly known as IL&FS Trust Company Ltd.).  

• Tax Free Bonds issued during FY 2013-14 are secured by first pari passu charge on the book debts (other than those that are exclusively charged/earmarked to lenders / other Trustees) of the Company in favour of 

SBICap Trustee Company Ltd.  

• The Bond Series XII and XIII of 54EC Capital Gain Tax Exemption Bonds and Tax Free Bonds issued during FY 2012-13 & 2015-16 are secured by first pari passu charge on (a) mortgage of premises at Sub Plot 

No. 8, TPS No 2, FP No. 584P, situated at Village Subhanpura, Distt Vadodara and (b) hypothecation of receivables (other than those that are exclusively charged/ earmarked to lenders / other Trustees) in favour of 

SBICap Trustee Company Ltd.  

• The Bond Series XIV, XV, XVI ,XVII and XVIII of 54EC Capital Gain Tax Exemption Bonds are secured by first pari passu charge on hypothecation of receivables (other than those that are exclusively charged/ 

earmarked to lenders / other Trustees) in favour of SBICap Trustee Company Ltd. 

D. Unsecured bonds issued by the Issuer 

Set forth below is a brief summary of certain of our other outstanding unsecured bonds. These bonds are listed on the wholesale debt market segment in the NSE/BSE. 

1.  Bond series 94 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’. 

INE020B084

27 

June 8, 2010 1,250.00 1,256.89 8.75%per annum 

payable yearly. 

15 years 

 

June 9, 2025 

 

CRISIL:AAA; 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

FITCH: AAA(ind) 
ICRA: LAAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

2.  Bond series 95-II‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’. 

INE020B084

43 

July 12, 2010 1,800.00 1,953.18 8.75% per annum 

payable yearly. 

15 years July 14, 2025  CRISIL:AAA; 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

FITCH: AAA(ind) 
ICRA: LAAA 

Unse

cured 

- 



S. No. Nature 

of the Debentures and Series 

ISIN Date of 

Allotment 

Total  value of 

bonds  

 (₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on June  30 

2024*** 

Interest Coupon   

rate (%) 

  Tenor/ 

Period of 

maturity 

Redemption Date 

/ 

Schedule 

Credit 

Rating 

Secure

d/ 

Unsecu

red 

Security 

3.  Bond series 128 ‘taxable non-
priority sector bond’. 

INE020B088
80 

December 
22, 2014 

2,250.00 2,274.70 8.57% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 years December 21, 
2024 

CARE: CARE AAA; 
CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

 
Unse

cured  

- 

4.  Bond series 129 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’. 

INE020B088

98 

January 23, 

2015 

1,925.00 1,945.26 8.23% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years January 23, 

2025 

CARE: CARE AAA;  

CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

 

Unse

cured  

- 

5.  Bond series 130 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’. 

INE020B089

06 

February  6, 

2015 

2,325.00 2,349.59 8.27% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years February  6, 

2025 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL:AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

 

Unse

cured  

- 

6.  Bond series 131‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’. 

INE020B089

14 

February  23, 

2015 

2,285.00 2,352.23 8.35%per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years February 21, 

2025 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL:AAA; 
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

 

Unse
cured  

- 

7.  Bond series 133 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’. 

INE020B089

30 

April 10, 

2015 

2,396.00 2,503.90 8.30%per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years April 10, 2025 CARE: CARE AAA;  

CRISIL:AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

 

Unse
cured  

- 

8.  Bond series 136 ‘taxable non-
priority sector bond’. 

INE020B089
63 

October 7, 
2015 

2,585.00 2,724.38 8.11% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 years October  7, 2025 CARE: CARE AAA; 
CRISIL: AAA; 

 ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

 
Unse

cured  

- 

9.  Bond series 140 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’. 

INE020B08

AA3 

November 7, 

2016 

2,100.00 2,191.71 7.52% 10 years November 7, 

2026 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse

cured  

- 

10.  Bond series 142 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’. 

INE020B08

AC9 

December 

30, 2016 

3,000.00 3,082.93 7.54% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years December 30, 

2026 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse

cured  

- 

11.  Bond series 147 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’. 

INE020B08

AH8 

March 14, 

2017 

2,745.00 2,765.99 7.95% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years March 12, 2027 CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

12.  Bond series 156 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’. 

INE020B08

AQ9 

December 

12, 2017 

3,533.00 3,682.69 7.70% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years December 10, 

2027 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA; 
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

13.  Bond series 162 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’. 

INE020B08B

A1 

August 9, 

2018 

2,500.00 2,690.81 8.55% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years August 9, 2028 CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

14.  Bond series 163 ‘taxable non-
priority sector bond’. 

INE020B08B
B9 

August 27, 
2018 

2,500.00 2,681.97 8.63% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 years August 25, 2028 CARE: CARE AAA; 
CRISIL: AAA;  

Unse
cured 

- 
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ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

15.  Bond series 168 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’. 

INE020B08B

G8 

November 

29, 2018 

2,552.40 2,571.85 8.56% per annum 

payable semi 
annually 

10 years November 29, 

2028 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

16.  Bond series 169 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08B

H6 

December 7, 

2018 

2,554.00 2,567.74 8.37% per annum 

payable semi 
annually  

10 years December 

07,2028 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

17.  Bond series 175 ‘taxable non-
priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08B
P9 

March 28, 
2019 

2,151.20 2,134.78 8.97% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 years March 28,2029 CARE: CARE AAA; 
CRISIL: AAA; 

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse
cured 

(Sub

ordin
ated 

Debt) 

- 

18.  Bond series 176 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08B

Q7 

April 16, 

2019 

1,600.70 1,629.59 8.85% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years April 16, 2029 CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

19.  Bond series 178 ‘taxable non-
priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08B
S3 

May 14, 
2019 

1,097.00 1,100.54 8.80% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 years May 14, 2029 CARE: CARE AAA; 
CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse
cured 

- 

20.  Bond series 180-B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08B

U9 

June 25, 

2019 

2,070.90 2,048.75 8.30% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years June 25, 2029 CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

21.  Bond series 182 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08B

W5 

August 22, 

2019 

5,063.00 

5,418.11 

8.18% per annum 

payable yearly 

15 years August 22, 2034 CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA; 

ICRA: ICRA AAA; 
IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

22.  Bond series 183 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08B

X3 

September 

16, 2019 

3,028.00 

3,226.00 

8.29% per annum 

payable yearly 

15 years September 16, 

2034 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL:AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

23.  Bond series 184-A ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08E

N8 

September 

26, 2019 

1451.00 

1,542.13 

8.25% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years September 26, 

2029 

CARE: CARE AAA; 

CRISIL: AAA;  
ICRA: ICRA AAA; 

IRRPL: IND AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

24.  Bond series 186-B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08C

F8 

November 

26, 2019 

1500.00 

1,566.05 

7.40% per annum 

payable yearly 

5 years November 26, 

2024 

CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 
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25.  Bond series 188B ‘taxable 
non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08C
I2 

January 08, 
2020 

1100.00 

1,121.76 

7.89% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 years 2 
months 23 

days 

March 31, 2030 CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse
cured 

- 

26.  Bond series 189 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08C

J0 

January 28, 

2020 

3054.90 

3,115.37 

7.92% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years 2 

months 03 
days 

March 31, 2030 CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 
AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

27.  Bond series 190A ‘taxable 
non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08C
K8 

February 10, 
2020 

2500.00 

2,558.12 

6.88% per annum 
payable yearly 

05 years 01 
month 10 

days 

March 20, 2025 CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse
cured 

- 

28.  Bond series 191B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08C

M4 

February 25, 

2020 

1100.00 

1,125.88 

6.99% per annum 

payable yearly 

4 years 7 

months 5 

days 

September 30, 

2024 

CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

29.  Bond series 192 ‘taxable non-
priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08C
P7 

March 06, 
2020 

2382.00 

2,441.19 

7.50% per annum 
payable yearly 

9 years 11 
months 22 

days 

February 28, 
2030 

CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse
cured 

- 

30.  Bond series 197 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08C

U7 

May 11, 

2020 

3740.00 

3,778.25 

7.55% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 Years May 11, 2030 CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 
AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

31.  Bond series 198B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08C

W3 

May 21, 

2020 

1569.00 1,582.16 7.79% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 Years May 21, 2030 CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

32.  Bond series 199 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08C

X1 

June 08, 

2020 

1999.50 1,919.76 7.96% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 Years 07 

Days 

June 15, 2030 CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 
AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

33.  Bond series 201-A ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08C

Z6 

July 30, 2020 900.00 948.72 5.90% per annum 

payable yearly 

04 Years 08 

Months 1 

Day 

March 31, 2025 CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 
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34.  Bond series 201-B ‘taxable 
non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08
DA7 

July 30, 2020 1300.00 1,382.21 6.90% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 Years 08 
Months 1 

Day 

March 31, 2031 CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse
cured 

- 

35.  Bond series 202-A ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08

DB5 

August 28, 

2020 

3500.00 3,690.51 7.25% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 Years 1 

Month 2 
Days 

September 30, 

2030 

CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 
AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

36.  Bond series 203-A ‘taxable 
non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08
DE9 

October 29, 
2020 

5000.00 5,179.52 6.80% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 Years 1 
Month 21 

Days 

December 20, 
2030 

CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse
cured 

- 

37.  Bond series 203-B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08

DF6 

October 29, 

2020 

2777.00 2,862.64 5.85% per annum 

payable yearly 

05 Years 1 

Month 21 

Days 

December 20, 

2025 

CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

38.  Bond series 204-A ‘taxable 
non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08
DG4 

December 
15, 2020 

2500.00 2,571.22 6.90% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 Years 1 
Month 16 

Days 

January 31, 
2031 

CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse
cured 

- 

39.  Bond series 204-B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08

DH2 

December 

15, 2020 

2082.00 2,142.24 5.81% per annum 

payable yearly 

05 Years 16 

Days 

December 31, 

2025 

CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 
AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

40.  Bond series 205-B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08

DK6 

January 13, 

2021 

2000.00 2,036.56 5.94% per annum 

payable yearly 

05 Years 18 

Days 

January 31, 

2026 

CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

41.  Bond series 207 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08

DM2 

January 28, 

2021 

4589.90 4,722.69 7.02% per annum 

payable yearly 

15 Years  03 

Days 

January 31, 

2036 

CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 
AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

42.  Bond series 208 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08

DO8 

March 12, 

2021 

3613.80 3,692.22 7.40% per annum 

payable yearly 

15 Years 03 

Days 

March 15, 2036 CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 



S. No. Nature 

of the Debentures and Series 

ISIN Date of 

Allotment 

Total  value of 

bonds  

 (₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on June  30 

2024*** 

Interest Coupon   

rate (%) 

  Tenor/ 

Period of 

maturity 

Redemption Date 

/ 

Schedule 

Credit 

Rating 

Secure

d/ 

Unsecu

red 

Security 

43.  Bond series 211 ‘taxable non-
priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08
DT7 

October 
21,2021 

1200.00 1,249.34 6.23% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 years 10 
days 

October 31, 
2031 

CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse
cured 

- 

44.  Bond series 212 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08

DU5 

Novermber,1

8 2021 

2500.00 2,626.78 Floating per 

annum payable 
yearly 

2 years 

11months 
10days 

October 31, 

2031 

CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 
AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

45.  Bond series 213 ‘taxable non-
priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08
DV3 

December 
,15 

2021 

1380.00 1,406.71 6.92% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 years 03 
months 

05days 

March 20, 2032 CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse
cured 

- 

46.  Bond series 214A ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08

DW1 

September 

,23 

2022 

500.00 512.37 7.32% per annum 

payable yearly 

03 years 05 

months 

05days 

February  28, 

2026 

CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

47.  Bond series 214B ‘taxable 
non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08
DX9 

September 
,23 

2022 

1947.60 1,996.88 7.50% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 years 05 
months 

05days 

February  28, 
2033 

CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse
cured 

- 

48.  Bond series 214B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’ (Re-
issue) 

INE020B08

DX9 

October,21 

2022 

3000.00 3,044.11 7.50% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 Years  04 

Months and 
07 Days 

February  28, 

2033 

CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 
AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

49.  Bond series 215 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’  

INE020B08

DZ4 

November 

25, 2022 

3889.00 4,062.58 7.65% per annum 

payable yearly 

15 Years 05 

Days 

November 

30,2037 

CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

50.  Bond series 216 A ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’  

INE020B08E

A5 

December 

02,2022 

1701.5 1,733.31 7.55% per annum 

payable yearly 

05 Years 03 

Months and 
29 Days 

March 31, 2028 CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 
AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 

51.  Bond series 216 B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’  

INE020B08E

B3 

December 

02, 2022 

2000.00 2,089.21 7.67% per annum 

payable yearly 

14 Years 11 

Months and 

28 Days 

November 

30,2037 

CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

- 
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52.  Bond series 217 ‘taxable non-
priority sector bond’  

INE020B08E
C1 

December 
16, 2022 

500.00 509.42 7.53% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 Years 03 
Months and 

15 Days 

March 31, 2033 CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse
cured 

- 

53.  Bond series 218 A ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08E

D9 

January 

12,2023 

3000.00 3,226.90 7.56% per annum 

payable yearly 

3 years, 5 

months and 
18 days 

June 30, 2026 CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 
AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

54.  Bond series 218 B ‘taxable 
non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08E
E7 

January 
12,2023 

2004.40 2,067.54 7.69% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 years and 
19 days 

January 31, 
2033 

CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse
cured 

 

55.  Bond series 219 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08E

F4 

February 

02,2023 

3148.70 3,229.59 7.60% per annum 

payable yearly 

3 years and 

26 days 

 February 

28,2026 

CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

56.  Bond series 220 A ‘taxable 
non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08E
H0 

March 
15,2023 

2000.00 2,038.65 7.77% per annum 
payable yearly 

5 years and 
16 days 

March 31, 2028 CRISIL: 
AAA;; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse
cured 

 

57.  Bond series 220 B‘ taxable 
non-priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08E
G2 

March 
15,2023 

1600.10 1,630.78 7.69% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 years and 
16 days 

March 31, 2033 CRISIL: 
AAA;; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse
cured 

 

58.  Bond series 221 ‘taxable non-
priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08E
I8 

April 
12,2023 

2,848.00 3,043.78 7.51% per annum 
payable yearly 

3 years 3 
months and 

19 days 

31 July 2026 CARE: CARE 
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse
cured 

 

59.  Bond series 222 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08E

J6 

April 

28,2023 

2,000.00 2,024.61 7.98% per annum 

payable yearly 

Perpetual, 

unless the 

Call Option 
is exercised 

on the Call 

Option Date 
( i.e. 30-04-

2033  or any 

annual 
anniversary 

date 

thereafter), 
which may 

be exercised 

by the Issuer 

Not applicable 

as the tenor of 

the Bonds is 
perpetual 

CARE: CARE 

AA+; CRISIL: 

AAA 

Unse

cured 
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subject to 
receipt of 

prior 

approval of 
the RBI 

60.  Bond series 188-B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond’(Re-
issue) 

INE020B08C

I2 

May 18,2023 2,000.00 2,082.41 7.89% per annum 

payable yearly 

6 years 10 

months and 
13 days 

31 March 2030  CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

61.  Bond series 213 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’(Re-issue) 

INE020B08

DV3 

May 18,2023 2,000.00 1,982.89 6.92% per annum 

payable yearly 

8 years 10 

months and 
2 days 

20 March 2032 CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

62.  Bond series 223-A ‘taxable 
non-priority sector bond 

INE020B08E
L2 

June 13,2023 3,000.00 3,233.43 7.44% per annum 
payable yearly 

2 years, 10 
months and 

17 days 

30 April 2026 CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse
cured 

 

63.  Bond series 223-B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond 

INE020B08E

K4 

June 13,2023 2,993.60 3,226.10 7.46% per annum 

payable yearly 

5 years and 

17 days 

30 June 2028 CARE: CARE  

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

64.  Bond series 225 ‘taxable non-
priority sector bond 

INE020B08E
M0 

August 17, 
2023 

2,210.00 2,356.60 7.64% per annum 
payable yearly 

2 years, 10 
months and 

13 days 

30 June 2026 CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse
cured 

 

65.  Bond series 226 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond’ 

INE020B08E

O6 

September 

27,2023 

1,090.00 1,155.17 8.03% per annum 

payable yearly 

Perpetual, 

unless the 
Call Option 

is exercised 

on the Call 
Option Date 

(i.e. 30-09-

2033 or any 
annual 

anniversary 

date 
thereafter), 

which may 

be exercised 
by the Issuer 

subject to 

receipt of 
prior 

Not applicable 

as the tenor of 
the Bonds is 

perpetual 

CARE: CARE 

AA+; CRISIL: 
AAA 

Unse

cured 

 



S. No. Nature 

of the Debentures and Series 

ISIN Date of 

Allotment 

Total  value of 

bonds  

 (₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on June  30 

2024*** 

Interest Coupon   

rate (%) 

  Tenor/ 

Period of 

maturity 

Redemption Date 

/ 

Schedule 

Credit 

Rating 

Secure

d/ 

Unsecu

red 

Security 

approval of 
the RBI 

66.  Bond series 227-A ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond 

INE020B08E

P3 

November 

09,2023 

2,670.00 2,802.43 7.77% per annum 

payable yearly 

2 years, 10 

months, 21 
days 

30 September 

2026 

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

67.  Bond series 227-B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond 

INE020B08E

Q1 

November 

09,2023 

2,818.70 2,955.29 7.71% per annum 

payable yearly 

9 years, 11 

months, 22 
days 

31 October 2033 AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

68.  Bond series 228-A ‘taxable 
non-priority sector bond 

INE020B08E
S7 

November 
28,2023 

1,679.00 1,689.67 7.80% per annum 
payable yearly 

2 years, 6 
months and 

2 days 

30 May 2026 AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse
cured 

 

69.  Bond series 228-B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond 

INE020B08E

R9 

November 

28,2023 

2,899.69 3,029.76 7.71% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years and 

2 days 

30 November 

2033 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

70.  Bond series 229-A ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond 

INE020B08E

T5 

December 

12,2023 

1,033.00 1,077.22 7.79% per annum 

payable yearly 

1 year, 11 

months and 
17 days 

29 November 

2025 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

71.  Bond series 229-B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond 

INE020B08E

U3 

December 

12,2023 

3,539.40 3,686.19 7.67% per annum 

payable yearly 

14 years, 11 

months and 
18 days 

30 November 

2038 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

72.  Bond series 230-A ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond 

INE020B08E

W9 

January 16, 

2024 

1,000.00 1,034.77 7.71% per annum 

payable yearly 

3 years, 1 

month and 

10 days 

26 February 

2027 

AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA;  

Unse

cured 

 

73.  Bond series 230-B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond 

INE020B08E

V1 

January 16, 

2024 

3,000.00 3,102.88 7.64% per annum 

payable yearly 

10 years and 

15 days 

31 January 2034 AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA;  

Unse

cured 

 

74.  Bond series 231-A ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond 

INE020B08E

X7 

February 23, 

2024 

2,875.00 2,911.28 7.64% per annum 

payable yearly 

3 years, 2 

months and 

7 days 

30 April 2027 AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

75.  Bond series 231-B ‘taxable 
non-priority sector bond 

INE020B08E
Y5 

February 23, 
2024 

2,500.00 2,564.19 7.47% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 years and 
5 days 

28 February 
2034 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse
cured 

 

76.  Bond series 232-A ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond 
INE020B08F

A2 
April 

12,2024 
                                   

508.00  
                                            

516.29  

7.59% per annum 

payable yearly 

3 years, 1 

months and 
19 days  31 May, 2027 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

77.  Bond series 232-B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond 
INE020B08E

Z2 
April 

12,2024 
                               

2,935.00  
                                         

2,980.99  

7.45% per annum 

payable yearly 
10 years and 

17 days  29 April, 2034 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

78.  Bond series 233 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond 
INE020B08F

B0 
May 14, 

2024 

                               

3,000.00  

                                         

3,026.91  

7.53% per annum 
payable yearly 

10 years and 

17 days  31 May, 2034 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse

cured 

 



S. No. Nature 

of the Debentures and Series 

ISIN Date of 

Allotment 

Total  value of 

bonds  

 (₹ Crores) 

Amount outstanding, 

as on June  30 

2024*** 

Interest Coupon   

rate (%) 

  Tenor/ 

Period of 

maturity 

Redemption Date 

/ 

Schedule 

Credit 

Rating 

Secure

d/ 

Unsecu

red 

Security 

79.  Bond series 201-B ‘taxable 
non-priority sector bond 

(Reissue) 

INE020B08

DA7 
May 14, 

2024 

                               

1,115.00  

                                         

1,085.68  

6.9% per annum 

payable yearly 

6 years, 10 
months and 

17 days  31 March, 2031 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse
cured 

 

80.  Bond series 234-A ‘taxable 
non-priority sector bond 

INE020B08F

C8 
May 29, 

2024 

                               

2,500.00  

                                         

2,516.60  

7.70% per annum 

payable yearly 

2 years, 3 
months and 

2 days 

 31 August, 

2026 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 
AAA; IRRPL: IND 

AAA 

Unse
cured 

 

81.  Bond series 234-B ‘taxable 

non-priority sector bond 
INE020B08F

D6 
May 29, 

2024 
                               

2,500.00  
                                         

2,515.20  

7.58% per annum 

payable yearly 
5 years and 2 

days  31 May, 2029 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

82.  Bond series 235 ‘taxable non-

priority sector bond 
INE020B08F

E4 
June 14, 

2024 
                               

4,000.00  
                                         

4,010.94  

7.35% per annum 

payable semi-
annually 

10 years 1 

month and 
17 days  31 July, 2034 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unse

cured 

 

Total Un-secured Bonds through Private Placement of Institutional Bond Series 197168.27       

E. Unsecured infrastructure bonds issued by the Issuer 

Set forth below is a brief summary of certain of our other outstanding unsecured bonds. Some of bonds are listed on the whole sale debt market segment in the NSE 

 

1.  Infrastructure Bonds  INE020B0872
4 

INE020B0873

2 

February 15, 
2012 

3.96 9.53  9.15%   payable 
annually and 

cumulative 

15 years Redeemable at 
par on the expiry 

of 15 years with 

buyback option 
after 5/7 years 

respectively 
from the date of 

allotment. 

February 15, 
2027 

CARE: CARE  
AAA; CRISIL: 

AAA; ICRA: ICRA 

AAA; IRRPL: IND 
AAA 

Unsec
ured 

- 

 9.53       

Total of Bonds -  (3) (A to E) 253952.23       

** The bonds have been issued on private placement basis and are currently listed on the ‘debt market segment’ of the NSE/BSE. 
*** In accordance with IND-AS. 
 

(IV) THE AMOUNT OF CORPORATE GUARANTEE ISSUED BY THE ISSUER ALONG WITH THE NAME OF THE COUNTER PARTY ON BEHALF 
OF WHOM IT HAS BEEN ISSUED AS ON JUNE 30, 2024 

 

The Issuer has not issued any corporate guarantee as on June 30, 2024.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



(V) DETAILS OF BANK FUND BASED FACILITIES / REST OF THE BORROWINGS (IF ANY INCLUDING HYBRID DEBT LIKE FCCB, 
OPTIONALLY CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES/PREFERENCE SHARES) FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS OR FINANCIAL CREDITORS 
AS ON JUNE 30, 2024 

 

Other than the disclosure as set out above, the Issuer has no outstanding borrowings in form of bank based facilities or hybrid debt like FCCB, Optionally 

Convertible Debentures/Preference Shares as on June 30, 2024.  

 

The Issuer has sanctioned CC limits from SBI amounting to Rs. 100 Crore, HDFC Bank amounting to Rs. 200 Crore and from ICICI Bank amounting to Rs. 15 

Crore. 

 
(VI) DETAILS OF COMMERCIAL PAPER AS ON JUNE 30, 2024 

 

The Issuer has no commercial paper outstanding as on June 30, 2024. 

 

. 
(VII) WORKING CAPITAL DEMAND LOAN/SHORT TERM LOAN FROM BANKS AS ON JUNE 30, 2024 

   

The Issuer has ₹ 6349.68 Crores working capital demand loan/short term loan outstanding as on June 30, 2024. 

 

 

(VIII) FCNR(B) LOANS FROM BANKS AS ON JUNE 30, 2024 

 

The Issuer has raised foreign currency non-resident (B) (“FCNR(B)”) loans from banks amounting to USD 3364 Million and JPY 34229 million. As at end of 

June 2024, ₹ 29,861.32 Crores (Ind AS amount) is outstanding on account of FCNR (B) loans. 

 

(IX) LIST OF TOP TEN DEBENTURE HOLDERS OF THE ISSUER AS AT QUARTER END DATED JUNE 30, 2024 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Name Category of holder Face value 

Total face value amount of debentures 

held 

% of total non-

convertible 

securities 

outstanding 

1 CBT-EPF-11-E-DM Provident Fund 1,00,000/10,00,000/1,00,00,000 3,45,27,09,00,000.00 13.60% 

2 LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA Insurance Company 1,00,000/10,00,000/1,00,00,000 3,06,27,80,00,000.00 12.06% 

3 BHARAT BOND ETF - APRIL 2025 Mutal Fund 1,00,000/10,00,000/1,00,00,000 89,80,00,00,000.00 3.54% 

4 NPS TRUST Pension Fund 1,00,000/10,00,000/1,00,00,000 77,33,90,00,000.00 3.05% 

5 HDFC MUTUAL FUND-HDFC CREDIT RISK DEBT FUND Mutal Fund 1,00,000/10,00,000/1,00,00,000 54,97,40,00,000.00 2.16% 

6 STATE BANK OF INDIA Bank  52,45,00,00,000.00 2.07% 

7 
ADITYA BIRLA SUN LIFE TRUSTEE PRIVATE LIMITED A/C 

ADITYA BIRLA SUN LIFE SHORT TERM FUND 
Mutal Fund 1,00,000/10,00,000/1,00,00,000 46,53,40,00,000.00 1.83% 

8 COAL MINES PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISATION Provident Fund  37,92,70,00,000.00 1.49% 

9 SBI LIFE INSURANCE CO.LTD Insurance Company 1,00,000/10,00,000/1,00,00,000 37,86,30,00,000.00 1.49% 

10 SBI MAGNUM INCOME FUND Mutal Fund 1,00,000/10,00,000/1,00,00,000 37,61,50,00,000.00 1.48% 

 



(X) LIST OF TOP TEN HOLDERS OF COMMERCIAL PAPER OF THE ISSUER AS AT QUARTER END DATED JUNE 30, 2024 

 

 Not applicable. 

 

(XI)      OTHER DISCLOSURES 
 
Other than debt securities issued by the Issuer, outstanding as on June 30, 2024 as detailed below, the Issuer has not issued or taken any debt securities or outstanding 
borrowings:  
 
• for consideration other than cash, whether in whole or in part; 
• at a premium or a discount; and/or 
• in pursuance of an option. 

 

(i) Foreign Currency Bonds  

 
Sr. No. Instrument Type Date of Issuance Issue Size Issue value (%) Discount (%) 

1.  International Bonds July 7, 2017 USD 450 Million 99.263 0.737 

2.  International Bonds March 22,2018 USD 300 Million 98.506 1.494 

3.  International Bonds November 13, 2018 USD 700 Million 99.437 0.563 

4.  International Bonds Dec12, 2019 USD 500 Million 99.746 0.254 

5.  International Bonds Mar 01, 2021 USD 500 Million 99.728 0.272 

6.  International Bonds July 13, 2021 USD 400 Million 99.894 0.106 

7.  International Bonds April 12,2023 USD 750 Million 99.854 0.146 

8.  International Bonds January 19,2024 USD 27400 Million 98.103 1.897 
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KAILASH CHAND JAIN & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 

819, Laxmi Deep Building, 

laxmi Nagar District Center, 

New Delhi-ll0092. 

SCV & CO. llP. 

Chartered Accountants 

8-41, Panchsheel Enclave, 

New Delhi- 110017. 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for 

the quarter ended 30th June 2024 of REC limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 

Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

The Board of Directors, 

REC Limited 

Core-IV, SCOPE Complex, 

7, lodi Road, 

New Delhi - 110003 

1. We have reviewed the accom panying Statement of unaudited standalone fina ncial 

results of REC Limited ("the Company") fo r t he quarter ended 30th June 2024 ("the 

Statement")' being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of 

Regulat ion 33 and Regulat ion 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of t he SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Discl osure Requirements) Regu lations, 2015, as amended ("Listing 

Regulat ions"). 

2. This Statement. which is the responsibility of the Company' s Management and 

approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepa red in accordance 

with the recognition and measurement princip les laid down in the Indian 

Accounting Sta ndard - 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' (" Ind AS 34"), prescribed 

under section 133 of t he Compa nies Act , 2013, as amended ("the Act") read with 

relevant rules issued thereunder and other account ing principles generally accepted 

in India . Our responsibility is to issue a conclusion on t he statements based on our 

review. 

3. We conducted our review of t he Stat ement in accordance with the Standard on 

Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Ent ity", issued by the Inst itute of 

Chartered Accountants of India. This standard req uires that we plan and perform 

the review t o obt ain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of 

material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making 

inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and 

applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 



of all sign ificant matters that might be identified in an aud it . Accord ingly. we do not 

express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come 

to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of 

unaudited standalone financial results. prepared in accordance with recognition 

and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting 

Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Act, as amended, read with 

relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in 

terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the SEBI 

(listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regu lations, 2015, as amended, 

including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 

misstatement. 

Other matters 

S. We did not review the unaudited standalone financial results of the Company for 

quarter ended 30 th June 2023. These unaudited standalone financial results have 

been reviewed by other firms of Chartered Accountants who vide their report dated 

26 th Ju ly 2023 expressed an unmodified conclusion on the unaudited standalone 

financial results of the Company for the quarter ended 30th June 2023. 

6. The comparative figure s for the quarter ended 31st March 2024, included in the 

Statement of unaudited standalone financial results are the balancing figures 

between the audited figures in respect of the fuJI financial year audited by us and 

the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the last 

financial year, wh ich were subjected to limited review. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

For MIs Kailash Chand Jain & Co. 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 1123:1;,8",W,;;;;"",,~ 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 167453 

UDIN: 24167453BKBFZA7970 

Place: Delhi 

Date: 27th July, 2024 

For MIs SCV & Co. llP. 

Name - Abhinav Khosla 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 087010 

UDIN: 24087010BKBOFD6308 



KAILASH CHAND JAIN & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 

819, laxmi Deep Building, 

Laxmi Nagar District Center, 

New Oelhi-ll0092. 

SCV & CD. llP. 

Chartered Accountants 

8-41, Panchsheel Enclave, 

New Delhi- 110017. 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the 

quarter ended 30th June 2024 of REC Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 

read with Regulation 63(2) of the SESI (listing Obligations and Disclosure ~equirement5) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

The Board of Directors, 

REC Limited 

Core-IV, SCOPE Complex, 

7, Lodi Road, 

New Delhi - 110003 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated f inancial 

result s of REC Limited ("the Parent Company") and its subsidiary (the parent com pany 

and its subSidiary together referred to as "the Group")for the quarter ended 30 th June 

2024 ("the Statement")' being submitted by t he Parent Company pursuant t o the 

req uirement of Regu lation 33 and Regulat ion 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the SEBI 

(List ing Obl igations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulat ions, 2015, as amended 

("List ing Regu lat ions") . 

2. This Statement, which is t he responsibility of the Pa rent Com pany's Management and 

approved by the Pa rent Compa ny's Board of Di rectors, has been prepared in accordance 

w ith t he recognition and measurement pri nciples laid down in t he Indian Accou nting 

Standard - 34 ' Interim Financial Reporting' (" Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of 

the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (lithe Act") read with re levan t rules issued 

thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility 

is to express a conclus ion on t he stat ements based on our rev iew. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Rev iew 

Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of In terim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of t he Entity", issued by t he Institute of Cha rtered Accountants of 

India. This sta ndard requires tha t we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 

assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misst atement . A review of 

interim fi nancial information cons ists of making inquiries, primaril y of persons 

responsib le for fi nancial and accounting matters, and applying analytica l and other review 

A rev iew is substant ially less in scope than an audit conduct ed in a.:c~c?!o !:!r ~;;;: 



with standards on auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that 

we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. 

CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) 

of the SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as 

amended, to the extent applicable . 

4. The statement includes result of following entities : 

1. Parent Company: 

REC limited 

2. Subsidiary: 

REC Power Development and Consultancy limited 

S. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 

above and based on the consideration of the review report of other auditor referred to 

in Paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attent ion that causes us to believe that 

the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financia l results, prepared in 

accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable 

Indian Accounting Standards Clnd AS') specified under Section 133 of the Act, as 

amended, read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles 

generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information requ ired to be disclosed 

in terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the SEBI 

(listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, 

including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it conta ins any material 

misstatement. 

Other matters 

6. We did not review the interim financial results of the subsidia ry included in the 

consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial results reflect total 

re:venue of ~ 56.53 crores, tota l net profit after tax of ~ 17.74 crores and total 

comprehensive income of ~ 17.74 crores for the quarter ended 30t h June 2024 as 

considered in the consolidated unaudited financia l resu lts. These interim fi nancial results 

have been reviewed by other auditor whose Report has been furnished to us by the 

Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts 

and disclosures included in respect of the subsidiary is based sole ly on the Report of the 



7. We did not review the unaudited consolidated financial results of the Company for 

quarter ended 30lh June 2023. These unaudited consolidated financial resu lts have been 

reviewed by other firms of Chartered Accountants who vide their report dated 26t h July 

2023 expressed an unmodified conclusion on the unaudited consolidated financial results 

of the Company for the quarter ended 30th June 2023. 

8. The comparative figures for the quarter ended 31st March 2024, included in the 

Statement of unaudited consol idated financial results are the balancing figures between 

the audited figures in respect of the full fi nancial year audited by us and the published 

unaudited year to date figu res up to the third quarter of the last fi nancial year, which 

were subjected to limited review. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

For MIs Kailash Chand Jain & Co. 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 112318W 

Name · Saurabh Chouhan 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 167453 

UDIN : 24167453BKBFZB3245 

Date: 27th July, 2024 

Place: Delhi 

For MIs SCV & Co. LLP. 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration:000235NINSOOO89 

Name - Abhinav Khosla 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 087010 

UDIN: 240870108K80FE7056 



, } 

REC limited 
R ~8;"1~,~d om." . COrH, SCOPE Comp!,,~, 7. todh; R .... d, New O. lhi · 110003, CIN; UOI01Dll%9COIOO5095 

Statemen t of Unaudited Stand.done Financial Results for the quarter ended 3().()6.2024 

" I'. No. ~ 
; , " , I'"om. 

A 

I , 'nrome on loan assets ]2.168.48 IO,465.GI 45,658.74 

int .. rt'Sl income '''.'" 215.10 22H5 751." 
I (A) . Interest Inromr 12,690.35 12,383.S8 10,689.49 46,410.11 

• , , 
dI",~; U7 · 25.68 

, inconle 46.91 92..17 35.89 236.03 , v~luc changes "''' 135,n 250.19 47U S 

(8)· Other Oper~ling Income "'." 229.56 "'.'" 736.19 

C from OperJtions IA.OI Il.023.31 12,61).14 10,975.57 47,1:16.30 

o lOt"'" I!\CUITIl' 13.75 30.17 '.M 67.115 

I Tot~1 incom~ (C.O) 13,037.(16 12,&.13.31 10,980.63 47,2U.15 , 
A 8,021.17 7,8%.05 7,049.84 29,949.27 

• I Ii e~change kiss! (gain) 60.95 59.95 ,,-" 166.57 

C ; n pens<' ,~:: 8.8' 3.;18 2~_2b 

0 Impaim'~nI 011 finaoop1 im;trommis (~::~ 58.Ql 

E Emph.>)'ee benl."fi ts ,'~ pen!lC!' ,,6-1 411.'" 213£1 , '.85 '" 5.78 23.72 

C , SO.52 117.97 27.6(1 WH I6 

H l 0tJ~r ... xf""'!"'$ )8.81 59.01 26. 13 ,6-1-" 
H, 8,711.24 7,495.54 7,268.68 29,433.51 , Profit ~fo~ tH (1-1) 4,325.82 S.H?" 3,711.95 17,780.6-1 , 

A 

- Current Far 951.37 888.15 m.I! 3,293.00 

. E~ rli,,< )' '''~N >0, '.09 
B DrfelTed In ::~ 

24 1.2.3 ;~::: "'.39 
(A.II) 1,131.47 3,761.43 , IN" ; ; ''''' M4US ~,O16.30 2.%0.1) 14,1)19.21 

• , ; Inromt1{l os5) 

:: It~ms th~t will not be ~dassifj~d to profit or lou 

':~ 
(S.n (0.99 Re-n,,:asurcnwnl g,'in:il(1!l»'-~) on ddl"",\ be""fit p\ .. ns · 

abo",' lAS · 0.25 

'bI 1 .Ch.ln~~in fair V~lue of Equ ity In.'truments measurro Dt Fair Val". 
28.1)4 5.2.65 27.81 '63' I , Incorm' (FVOCIJ 

~~:: 1.96 ~: :~ ,' .86 
) 50." 90.14 

III lIem~ that will be m:lu b'lfied to profit Or lou 
,,) Effl'(tiv" portion of gains "".1 105~ on h~.,jging instruments in cash flow 

2,71O.H " 7." 1"""'- , on 3\x)ve 1697.19 63559 
'~~ 

822.99 
) , ~,017.30 

I~:~'~ aool'e "''-'' " ""."') ~~:~! Sub·to t~1 Iii) 35.67 1,116.45 "'53 ; Income/fLo») for the p"'riod (i~ii , "" 1,166.14 182.45 1,ll44.27 
7 I ~o.'"~l comprehtnsi ~ t income for the period (5-+61 5,183.04 3,143.18 15,063.48 

• I ~.;d i up;t. l (Fue V. lut U() per sllart l 2,633.22 2,&33.22 2,633.22- 2,63J.22 , t (.15 per . udiltd b. lonct ahee! IS 01 J Ist "-htell) 66.14\).93 

" I Buie &: Diluted umlngs per equi ty shore of f I() urh (in flO 
A I for rOfltinuing Ol""'~ rions (in f ) 13.()7 15.13 n .Z4 53. n 

• ! For discontinut'd oper~ lion~ . . 
C ; '0. . . "-'" ,w n." SJ.n 

o ["",i".~ , 



Not" to th~ S t .. ndalon~ fin,lnd .. 1 rel;lIltS: 

1. 1h.> dbo,'c rinanc;"J """lIlt~ of t~ Com pan}' wt!r"e r"e";''''''''Ii b~' th,· Alldil Commiu,..:- .md ~pprO\L'<I .md t"k,,,, on Il ... -ord by In,' J\o;.! rd t;X Oil't.'l:IOrs dt tn";l r\.'Spt.'l:li"c 

meo . .>l ings n..-..Jd on 2ilh l illy, 2024, ~ results n.."c b;.""", SUbj..'CIIO limned rtc'\' k",,' by lhe SIJtu lOfy Auditor~ of theComrdny, 

2. The fin.lncial ro3IIl1$ naw b.. ... -n pr"Par.xi in <KCOld.m.·e wilh tho.> recognilion ,md m"'''''Uren'len! pm1('p''''' bid down in Indi.m Aemunling StOll'ld.ud {[nd·AS) J.4 . 

'!nh..nm Fin,mciJI Reportin~', noIified lind,,, s....:tion 133 of Ill<' Compani<':o Acl. 2013 r",dd wilh Comp.' n',"" (l ndi~n ,\ emunting Standdrds) 11.1,11,,,,, 2015, J.S .Im~ed 

from tim ... to lim .. , and oth.!-r .l<'roUnting rrinciples g,>rK..-ally ............ 'Pt,'<I in India. 

) , I'ro\·i";onin~ on loan "SS('ts I~ h.l.",-..::I on "Expt.-':I,'<I Credil loss (ECt.) mdhodulogy" und,-r IOO·AS norms, duly .. pprm ... -d b~' the Ilo.>rd 01 Din..'Ctors or the Company 

.. nd upon lhe r'-'f'Ort pro" idt--.l by.m ind''P'-<n<It'r'It ag, ...... 'Y appolnled by tn..· Company, whICh in""1 aliJ "I", COI'btd"N rJ lings ib i"-"II<'d/Upd"t.:.'<I b)' I-linbtry of l'ow .. r 

tor Dislrikttion Comr .. ni,'S (OI5CO~ Is) . Thi~ i~ lurth.!-r r .. \,i .. ",l-'d 1-)' m.m.:lg,-'nwnl 0\',.,.1 ,1)"" in C,-rl.ltn .1C('()ttnb ",·n.."," 'CI n<. ....... ',"s.uy (oruidl-ring :h .. diff" ... -rll (,loCIOI'$, 

0.'IJi15 ar .. ,IS lollows: 

( ~ in Cror,,,<; 

S. No, P .. rt i(u l.f5 AS.lt 30,06,2024 As at 31 ,O).201~ 

So ~ I &c 1 So .3 Tola! Total 
I. l.oJn .lS><'t" 5, 15,929,12 U.IllfU) 5.29,i39,~3 3.09,3;0,95 

1. Impdtrm,-nl los~ allowance (nd of mO\· ... m,>n IS)· 3.39-1.86 9,~36,9J 12,851.79 12.380.52 

Plovision in CO\'l~r~ ~ (° 01 (2/1) 0.66',," 61H8·~'. 2.-H% H)"(. 

·In ,ldd,l,on, ~ 28,52 eror,,".1S ,11 JOlh Jun i! 202 .. { ~ 32,02 (ror~'S as ,1 1 31s1 MJr( h 202 ~ ) I~ m.tonIJtn,-d 10 .... .lrd~ Imp,mmm t "lIow.mc"\! on " d tN ofComlort. 

" Th ... Corn p,m y's op.:ration .:ompri~ of only 00 .. b,,~in~'SS sq;m~'!"tt • k'nding to pow"r. logbli." ,m.:! inf" I,tructur .. ",,-'l:tOI, Ht'OC<:, th~'r.:: i~ nO<)ln('r ... ·portJbl .. ""g~m("'1 

in I"rms of IlIdiJn ""oonling Siand.lrd (Ind·AS) lOS "Opera ti ng x');m''1l ts", 

5 During tho.' ' tuM .... r. til\! Comp.ln}' h .. ~ dco:lare-d an im"rim di,-id""d of l 3,50 p'-'r ~lui t}' ~h .. r,,(on f .... "(' " .. Iu .. of t 10/· .>.",h) .Ind 9th August. 2024 has b..'\-'Il liwd as 
1I~'l:ord OJII.' for C<I"mmt 0( Inl,,';m l)i,;d~>nd ilIld tn..· :><1m,' ,,-ill k> D.,id on or bt.'for<' D rd '\UI:USt. 202 ~ , 

6 TheCompilny n..s not isslled any .~>d""'!"t,.>bJ i! prefer~'OCe share; till d at", 

7 Thi.' addition.ll iruormJtion.l5 I,,!uin.-d undcr 1I~'gul~tion 52{ .. } olSEBl l1 i~ting Obligation:> ,md 1)i«:kJ.<II~ Ro..'\:[ui"''ITl,>nH) 1I''gul~tion", 2015 i~ illUl\',,--.l as Anne:>I1.'" 

A. 

8 Pur.>uJnt to R''l>ul<ltion 54 of S~.BI (l isting OI:>lig<ltions "Ild DisdQ!.urt' Ro.."lllir('f!l(-nb) 1I...'j)lIlatlOlb. 2015, lhe ...... -ur'-'d listcod non-ronwrtiblc dclot S<.,,--uri ties iSMIoo by 

lhe Company "nd QUbl.anding as "131~t ~ I~rch. 202 .. dr" fully S<'CUr~'<I (1.28 tim~). ~ujjki..-nl 10 dijehJrge' the princirJI Jm,'IInl and lhi' int(..-L"'t Lh"T\~on at all tim<!S, 

by w .. y of mortS .. g ... on cerl.lin immo,'abl" prOjX'rti"" ~nd/or charge on thi' loan .l5S<.'i~ 01 the Comp.in,', in I('t'm~ of "''Sp..'\;I;"t' off .. ..- documentl "'formation 

mi'morandum .Ind! or o..>IK'flturc Trust o..'i"d Furth .. r. "'-'CUrity cowr for ...... "U.oo f'IOIl..;o.w .. rt ible ddJl ;;,.>ru';ti,'S t1i~t .. -'d Jnd unlist,-'d) IS"u,-od by I"'" Company i~ L.~2 

tim,'S.lS ~t lOth 1111'1(', :W2~. n....~-u.;tr Co,'c. in tn.. pn&rit....>d format n<lS bo,,-n Jnn,,:«'<1 " S Annuu~·B, 

9 ~ Company ralSo,.." !unds in diff,'rent l"Ur.erv;;es. through ,'l mix of , ,,,m lo.lns Irom bank finJllcial irulttUlionS/ Go,,\. agt'nCi..s and is~arn:<, of non<Qn"<'rtibh,' 

s.. ... "Uri l i~ of diffe'Tt.>nt I,-'IlO1'$ through 1'';''''1" pbcemt-n t. The issue rroa. .... 'lis h",'" tx ... -n fully uti1i7.' -'d and there Jr,' n(, mali'ri,,! de"'i" lion(s) from tI,., ~tak<d objecl$ in 

In.. ofkr documml/ information m,'ITlMandum of such non-oon,wtibl" So.>rul'l li,'!i, llIc , IJk"',,->nL ;IS prescrit....-'d und <,r R',!:;utdlion 52(7) &: 52(7'\1 of SESI (Lisling 

Oblig~ tions ~nd OiS<,:lo;;lI r<! lI "'luir~'ITl .. -nI~ ) 1I''gulalion,;, 2015 has bIx>n Jnn.....,ed as Ann~~u~·c. 

Fun""., tlwr ... has b.. .... '" no d,-'f<lult ,IS 01' 30th )1,1",', 202~ in the rL'P.1),m('lt1 of dclll :><-'Cu ri li<$. borrowings dnd subordin.uL-d li~biliti ..s .. nd th,'Comp.my ha~ nIL'! all il5 

d,'hl ~r\'lcing oblig~tions, \o'n..'I""'r prind pal o r in"" ~I, during Ih" pt.>fiod. 

10 There are no CJSo..'S of loans Ir,msferred! J~qui r,>d during til" quarte' l <'1ld~-'d 30tn /un", 2(12~ (pro:\'iou;; _lu.1II('r Nil) und ... r MaSI"r Direo.:tion _ II .. """", .. lJal'lk of India 

(Transf ... r of lo,m E~posu rdl Di ... -:: tions, 2021 dated 2"th s..pli'mlX'r 2021. 

II 11", figure'S for the .!UMI ... ,-nded 31st 1-·1M~h, 202-4 hat'e b;.-en deri ,"'<1 by d.-.lucling th .. )' ... J r to d.lI ... UIlJudlt,-'d ligu ... ", lor tl,., p..'1'iod .. ndL'CI Jist Ot.'l:L'Itlb.:r, 2023 trom 

the .luditl'<lligure:; fOI In.. )'eal ,>ndlJd 3 1st I- IJn:h, ~024 , 

PI .. c~:Dfl hi 

O. Ie: 27th Jill )' 2024 



Annexu re A 

Disclosure in compliance with Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

A tlF h s, Qr I I . d d d e Quatl!::t ~!:rlQ on 0 J:Oth I ~n !:: 2Q24 

S.No. Particulars Unit 

1 Debt Equity Rati o l 
times 

2 Ou tstand ing Redeemable preference shares f in Crores 

3 Debenture Redemption Reserve f in Cro res 

4 Net Worth 2 
f in CraTes 

5 Total debts to to ta l assets l 
timL"S 

6 Operating Margin4 % 

7 Net profit MarginS % 

8 Sector specific equ ivalent rati os 

Ca) CRAR' % 

Cb) Cross Credi t Impaired Assets Rati07 % 

Ce) Net Cred it Impai red Assets Ratioll % 

AS!!, tI FQ[t h I . d d d e Qyatl!::r Q!::T1Q !::D 0 J:Qth Iyne 2023 

S. No. Particulars Unit 

1 Debt Equity Ratio l ti mes 

2 Outstanding Redeemable p reference shares ~ in CTOTl,~S 

3 Debentu re Redempt ion Reserve f in CraTes 

4 Net Worth2 ~ in Crores 

5 Total debts to total assets l times 

6 Operating Marg in4 % 

7 Net p ro fit Margi nS % 

8 Sector specific equi va lent ratios 

Ca) CRA R' % 

Cb) C ross Credit Impaired Assets Ratio; % 

Ce) Net Credit Impaired Assets Ra tioS % 

Notes: 

1 Debt/Equ ity Ratio"" Net Debt I 
eqlllvalcllts allmlabli' ) 

2 Net Worth is calculated as defi ned in sectio n 2(57) of Companies Act, 2013. 

3 Tota l debts to total assets = Total Debt I Tota l Assets. 

4 

5 

""~!§~,,,ece i va ble Ratio a re not applicable to the com pany. 

Standalone 

As at! For the quarter 

ended 30.06.2024 

6.27 

Nil 

Ni l 

72,351.36 

0.80 

33 .1 1 

26.4 1 

26.77 

2.61 

0 .82 

Standalone 

As atJ For the quarter 

ended 30.06.2023 
6.42 

Ni l 

Nil 

60,886.05 

0.81 

33.77 

26.96 

27.60 

3.28 

0.97 
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An nexure C 

Disclosure in compliance with Regulation 52{7) & 52{7 A) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the q uarter ended 30th June, 2024 

A. Statement of utilization of issue proceeds: 

fin Crores 

Mode of Fun d 
If 8 is Yes, 

Raising 
then specify 

Name of (Public Type of Date of Any the purpose of 
Remarks, 

issues! Private instru raising Amount Funds deviation for which th e 
the Issuer ISIN if any 

placement) ment funds Raised utilized (Yesl No) funds were 
utilized 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 IO 

REC Limited INE020B08FA2 
Private 

NCD 
Placement 

12-04-2024 508.00 508.00 NO NA 

REC Limited INE020B08EZ2 
Private 

NCD 12-04-2024 2,935.00 2,935.00 NO NA 
Placement 

REC Limited INE020B08FBO 
Private 

NCD 
Placement 

14-05-2024 3,000.00 3,000.00 NO NA 

REC Limited INE020B08DA7 
Private 

NCD 
Placement 

14-05-2024 1,115.00 1,115.00 NO NA 

REC Limited INE020BOBFCB 
Private 

NCD 
Placement 

29-05-2024 2,500.00 2,500 .00 NO NA 

REC Limited INE020BOBFD6 
Private 

NCD 
Placement 

29-05-2024 2,500.00 2,500.00 NO NA 

REC Limited INE020B08FE4 
Private 

Placement 
NCD 14-06-2024 4 ,000.00 4,000.00 NO NA 

Total 16,558.00 16,558.00 



B. Statement of deviationl variation in use of Issue proceeds: 

Particulars Remarks 

Name of listed entity REC LIMITED 

Mode of fund raising Public issuel Private placement 

Type of instrument Non-convertible Securities 

Date of raising fund s Please refer Col. 5 above table 

Amount raised 

Report fi led for quarter ended 

Is there a deviation! variation in use of funds raised? 

Whether any approval is requi.red tu vary the objects of the issue stated in the prospectus! offer 
document? 

If yes, details of the approval so reqUired? 

Date of approval 

Explanation for the deviatiun! variation 

Comments of the audit committee after review 

Comments of the auditors, if any 

t 16,558.00 crores 

30-06-2024 

No 

N. A 

Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation} variation, in the following table: 

Original 
object 

Modified 
object, if 

any 

Deviation could mean: 

Original 
aUocation 

Modified 
allocation, if 

any 

Funds I Amount of deviation! variation for the quarter 
utilised according to applicable object 

(f in Crores and in %) 

-------- NA ------

a. Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised. 

b. Deviation in the amount of fund s achlally utilized as against what was angina. 

Remarks, if 
any 



REC limited 
1I."3i"t.",d Office - CO""', SCOPF. C"mpln, 7, lodhl R .... d, Now Ikthi _ 11(1001, C1N: L40HlIOU96!1'COlOOSO'IS 

Statem('nt of Unaudited Consolid;lted Financial Results for the quarte r ended 3Q..Q6.2024 

. I 

A l"le .. ~t I"".n,e 

m I n!ct~SI inromc onl""~n Ds..>o:·IS 12,500.37 \.!, I68.4S 10,465.().j 45.658.74 

195.12 221 .68 
12,695.49 12.]90.16 

Olhtr Oper~ling In(om. 
1.47 

Fe<'S and ("Ommis.,ion ,ne..,mC ~6.91 92.37 

Nd gainJ (Joss) on fai. v~luc change~ 28(..05 13.5.n 

I 50.21 57.46 

O~t~ting Incom(' 383.17 2.87.02 

I Rnenue from Op.nllons 1..,.81 n,078.&6 12,677.1& l l.10].'H 

0 OtIlN Income' n .7S ;?'jAB 4.21 

I; 

A Find""" costs s.o2O.25 7.&95.71 7,048.67 , Nct I'J I1.iI~tionJ IrJns.Jction cxrnangt'lossl (gJin) bO.95 59.95 49.54 

C Fees Dnd comm,,.,ion expe""" U 3 '" 
,.., 

0 ImPJ irmcnt 0<, fin~"cia l 'Mlrum" nl. %6.76 65." 
E Cost of scrvires rmd('rvd 30.'" 1()().:N 

F Employ...., bcn.,rits ""'pef\S<-'S '''' "'" s.:.02 

C l);:pM:ia lion ~nd amot1izJ tion '.92 '" ' .83 
H Corpon>l<' roci~l responsibilily c'p"nM's SO.71 118.85 27.'" 2S1.7S 

Other expomso.'" om 61.33 26.42 "0.,, 
Tol~ 1 bpenses IA 10 I) 8,7U.21 7,477.18 7.386.99 29,611.29 , Profit bt£o", Ta_ 0 -2) 4,349.2] 5,229.48 3,721,16 17,959.94 , Tn Expense. 

A CurnntTn 

I Yea. 955.74 90371 800.66 3.329.10 

2.37 3.97 

24-1 .31 481041 
1,150.39 1$3.11 3,814,48 , 4,079.09 2,%8.0$ 14,145.46 

• 
It.m) Ih,t will nOI be ",d~~sified 10 profit or 1055 

Rc-measll .... m<'01 gains/(loss..'S) on defi!lN b...'11cfi t pbns 

- Tu imp.1ct on abo"e 1,45 

Ch.lngC!' in F~ir VallIC of Equity lnstrum<'Ot5 ,neasure<1 ~! hi. 
52.65 27.81 

I 

. Tu ;mp .. <1 on ~bo\'c 1% 
SlIb-lolal (i) SO.29 '.10.74 

Items that wi ll b~ ",cJ.sslfitd to profil Or loss 

Eff.-clive portion of gaj,,~ and 1066 on lwdging inslrum~'f1 15 in cash now 

635.59 822.99 
~,()17 .30 4.544.19 

- Ta~ imp",,1 on ~bo\"e 678.47 (1,01 

Sub-totAl (ilj 55.67 1, IlU5 154.18 953.53 

Other comp.ehenslve income!lIon) for Ihe period (i" ill .", 1,1&6.?4 192.45 1,044.27 , Tolal compn:heruiv. Income for the period 15+61 ),542.16 5,H5.83 ],150.50 15,1&9.7) 

8 r a id IIp Equ ity Sha re Capital (Fa«l Value l lO pcr sha"') 2.633.22 2,633.22 2.633.2.2 2.63J .22 , Eqllity (a~ pc. audiled b310n<:(' ~hI'CL as a l J l ~1 Much) 66,717.0) 

10 Ie Diluted umings pe r equity 5 h~ .. 01 '10 e~ch (in f l· 

A f o r ronrinulng opctJt;om 13.14 I'" 11.27 53.59 , For dis-vnlinlll..:i operJtion' 

C " 
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Annexure A 

Disclosure in compliance with Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requ irements) Regul ations, 2015 

, a 0' A tJF th Ii: ~ua !i:f ~!i: rl Q on 0 rt I 'd d d30th l un!: 2024 

Consolidated 
S. No. Particulars Un it As at! For the quarter 

ended 30.06.2024 
1 Debt Equity Ratio l times 6.22 

2 Outstand ing Redeemable preference sha res ~ in CrOTes Nil 

3 Debentu re Redemption Reserve ~ in Cro res Nil 

4 Net Worth l 
~ in Crores 72,936.19 

5 Total debts to tota l assets) times 0.80 

6 Operati ng Margin4 % 33.15 

7 Net profit MarginS % 26.43 

8 Sector specific equivalent ratios 

(a) CRARo % 26.77 

(b) Gross Cred it Impa ired Assets Ratio7 % 2.61 

(c) Net Credi t Im paired Assets Ralios % 0.82 

a 0' As tJ F th !: ~ua !i:t. J;2~nQ on 0 rt I . d d d 30th I un !;! 2023 

Consolidated 

S. No. Particulars Unit As at! For the quarter 

ended 30.06.2023 

1 Debt Equ ity Ral io i times 6.37 

2 Outstanding Redeemable preference shares ~ in Crores Nil 

3 Debenture Redem ption Reserve ~ in Crort.'5 Nil 

4 Net Worth l ~ in Crores 61,334.22 

5 Tota l debts to tota l assets} times 0.81 

6 Operating Margin • % 33.47 

7 Net profit Margin~ % 26.72 

8 Sector specific equiva len t ratios 

(a) CRAR' % 27.60 

(b) Gross Credit Impaired Assets Ratio7 % 3.28 

(c) Net Credit Im pai red Assets Rati oS % 0.97 

Notes: 

1 Debt/Equity Ratio = Net Debl ! Net Worth (Net debt l"L'P I"CSi.'lIts principal O!d~t(/Ildillg les~ ca~h al/d rash 

eqllilllllelits available.) 
2 Nel Worth is calculated as defined in section 2(57) of Companies Act, 2013. 

3 Tota l debts 10 to lal assets = Total Debt I Total Assets. 

4 Opera ti ng Margin = et Operating Profit Before Tax! Total Revenue from Operation. 

5 

s Cred it Impaired Asset Rati o = Gross Credit Impai red Assets / Gross 
V,,:c,,?­

redit Impaired Asset Ratio" Net Credit Im pai red Assets! Gross L 

:--,,_~~jf> Debt to Working CapitaL Debtors Turnover, Inventory Turnover a 

"',,==""~eceivable Rati o are nol ap plicable to the compan y. 



KAILASH CHAND JAIN & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 
819, laxmi Deep Building, 
Laxmi Nagar District Center, 
New Delhi-1l0092. 

SCV & CO. LLP. 
Chartered Accountants 
8-41, Panchsheel Enclave, 
New Delhi- 110017. 

Review Report on Special Purpose Standalone Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 
30tl! June 2024 of REC limited. 

To, 
The Board of Oirectors, 

REC Limited 

Core-IV, SCOPE Complex, 

7,lodi Road, 
New Delhi - 110003 

We have reviewed the accompanying Specia l Purpose Standalone Interim Financial Statements of REC 

limited ('the Company') which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 30th June 2024, and the re lated 
Statement of Profit and Loss (inc lud ing the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement 
of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the three months period then ended and a 
summary of material accounting policies (together hereinafter referred as "Special Purpose 
Standalone Interim Financial Statements") as required by Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim 
Financia l Reporting' ("Ind AS 34") . 

Management's Responsibility for the Special Purpose Standalone Interim Financial Statements. 

These Special Purpose Standalone Interim Financial Statements, which is the re sponsibility of the 
Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, has been prepared 
in all material respects, in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian 
Accounting Standard·34 'Interim Financial Reporting' (" Ind AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of 

the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting princip les 
generally accepted in India. These Specia l Purpose Standa lone Interim Financial Statements have been 

prepared sole ly for the purpose of inclusion of financial information in respect of fund raising 
programmes of the Company and its Holding Company ("Power Finance Corpo ration limited" ). 

Scope of review 

We conducted our review of the Special Purpose Standalone Interim Financial Statements in 
accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Fina ncial 
Information Perfo rmed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 

assurance as to whether the Special Purpose Standalone Financial Statements are free of material 
misstatement . A review of interim financial info rmation consists of making inquiries, primarily of 
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 



Conclusion 

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Specia l Purpose Standalone Interim Financial Sta tements are not prepared, in 
all material respects, in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian 
Accounting Standard 34 ' Interim Financia l Reporting' ("Ind AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of 
the Companies Act , 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles 
genera lly accepted in India. 

Other matters 

We did not review the unaudited standalone financial resu lts of t he Company fo r quarter ended 30th 

June 2023. These interim unaudited standalone fi nancial resu lts have been reviewed by other fi rms of 

Chartered Accountants who vide their report dated 26 lh Ju ly 2023 expressed an unmodified conclusion 

on the unaudited standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter ended 30th June 2023. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

This report is intended solely for the use of the Company for the purpose of inclusion of financial 
information in respect of fund raising programmes of the Company and its Holding Company thereto 
and shou ld not be used by any other person or for any other purpose. We do not accept or assume 
any liabil ity or duty of ca re for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown 
or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing. 

For MIs Kailash Chand Ja in & Co. 
Chartered Accountants, 
ICAI Firm Registration : 112318W 

Name· Saurabh Chouhan 

Designation: Partner 
Membership Number: 167453 

UDIN : 24167453BKBFYY6S18 

Date: 271h July, 2024 
Place: Delhi 

For MIs SCV & Co. UP. 
Chartered Accountants, 
ICAI Firm Registration:000235NINSOOO89 

Name - Abhinav Khosla 

Designation: Partner 
Membership Number : 087010 

UDIN : 24087010BKBOFF3427 



REC limited 
Ftegi!tere<i Off", ... Co", .. ,,- SCOPE Compln, 7, Lodhi Ro.d, New Delhi .. 110003, Cl N, L~OiOIDU%K;0l0050'J5 

Balance Sheet a5 at 30th June 2024 
(( in CtOrffl , Puticul . ... Note Asot Aut 

No. N. -=. 31-4J.1024 

ASSETS 

'" Fiun".1 A .... " ,., Cash and ,ash <'qulvolt'l1l$ • 5.183.96 .. " ., lIank 1>;&1."," OI'-Ihon (0)._. , 1,076.01 2A~44 

«I o..;,· •• iv. r,niI ..... i.ll""t nom<-nt~ • l:tm.u ,,,.,-" 
'"' R,,,";v.bk .. 

·Trade R",,~;v.blrs • 
.Qtll"" K",.i,.b~ ,~ ,ro ,., '~M " 5.20,2~2.75 4,99.192..~ 

" lnv~t""'''I. " 5~S.58 5,320.:11 

'" Ot"'" r,nilll<iAla>S;'ts " 2V68.75 H. 420.82 

T".~ I .. fi~~~ri~1 A~<'I$ (J) 5,~9.M8S 5,43,917.60 

'" Non·Fi ...... .,;.) "'-I> ,., Curt~I" , ... ....,..{n<'I) " 29H2 29·U 2 

0' Def" .... W la, .s",--ts InNI " '-"''' :t.fM.46 
,<, l'<cpeny, Pl.n, & Equipment " ~2~34 6..'lO.21 

", C·ritalll.'ork-in·f'ros .... • " 32.96 ,,~ 

,<, Oth<-< l"'.ngibl~ A.- " '" '" 
" Ort... .. ".,.,.r,nilroci.l ., ... " " 1Z2.(lb ~5< 

TM.I· ND~·~·j~Urid l A'$<'I~ (2) 3.608. 10 3,521.74 

'" A_",<I_ili..:l .. held fo ... le ., ,.'" '" Talal ASSETS 0.1. )1 5,13,407.00 5,47 • ..0.)9 

UAft l LtTJE5 AND EQUITY 

LIABILITIES 

'" fil\ln"al Li.biliti .. ,., Deriv.II.'. fi"" ... · .. 1 i",trull..."l. • 1.205.66 759.70 

(>, r.y. t>t .. " Tr.de !"-'yab"," 

·Tou l oul<ldnod1nll J ...... 01 micw ~nt ... pri_ .nod s..,.U tnto:rprn.. 0.12 "" .. · 1 '0I~1 out$,.n.,ling (I" .... ~f crrdltOB ",hoo, tho" micro ~n'erpri,," ,S< ,,, 
a,~t , ,,,,,11 ~nh!rpri..,. 

Oth..,. p» ·~bk>s 

.. Tot.1 (jut .. ~ndinlldu'"'o/ micro ~nl"'I,.,.;..., .nd . ",,11 ~I~rpri,.,. 292 '-" 

.. Tot.1 ou~,.nd ing d ..... of <,"""I"", other tho" micro """'J"i"" ~,95 8.69 

.. '" ."",11 ~nh!rpri:leS 

,<, Deb! So<;uriti.., " 2.7'\1.476.25 1,66.109.92 

", 60n'Ov,;ngs (OIh .... 'h.n dl'h1 """"rities) " 1.110.8.;<).85 1.12.092.05 

", Suooruln. too liabilitie! " 7,234.32 7,412.21 

" Od ..... A"",,,,i.lli.lriliti .. " 31,394.51 31,82\.75 

TM.' · n~~"ri~ r I. i~bjlilin fI) S.Oll,1!7.17 V8,114.S4 

'" Non ·Fiun".1 Uobiliti" 

'0' Cu,r""1 t~, li.obiJit .... C""'j n "'~ .." 

(0, rro,·isio". " 113,95 ",S> ,,' Ott..... 1'IQ .... / i"'r.ci. II .. biliti<'S " 321.69 ,~.., 

TM~I .. N"" .. I'i"unQIl.i~bil/tj" (2J MU7 442.10 

'" EQUITY ,., Equity Sl\ar~ Capital " '-"", 2,6)3.22 ,., lnstru""-'tllS ~ntlr~ly Equity In ~"""" ~ "'., ".., 

", Ott...'t'",!1I11y " 69, I!Wj4 65,591£\ 

TQ t~l .. r.,~j IJl Il) 71.351.36 108,7&3,15 
T"If>! ' LUBIUTIrS II/lID [Qun)' (lol.J/ 5.73.407.00 5,47,440.39 

Compony OV.N'.'" and M.tori.l Accounting roli<~ 1 t05 

~ .. '" 
rucr.o..lhi Cllii nn.on ok Manosins Dit'Odo. 
Dllr: 11lh Ju ly ! 024 DIN ·01.'!77'212 



REC Limited 
Rtgi.t~mI Offia _ Co~.SCOP( C .. mpl,.,.. 7. tod'" Rood. New Delhi . 110003. e ll", U(l101DL1%'IGOI~ 

Sbtement of Profi t and Loss for the period ended 30th June 2024 

,. r.rlk"J.,. 
N. 

Re,·""'u. jrtlm Ol"'c~!ion. 

Ii) Inl~r .... ! I""ome 

Iii) Di. ldenJ 111<0"'" 

(Iif) F .... &nd Comrn • ....,., I """",, 

(io, NrI p i'" (1_ ) on I .i, ,,~Iu~ cNn" .. 
,. Tot.1 Reo"",,,. /""", O~r.tio", <i to iii) 

". 0It..... irlfOmt 

m. Tot .. 1 [ncom. ([_ II) 

Ilxl"'n .... 

(il fi"""".COSI. 

(ii) 1'<:1 trarul.ti"", tr3,ISKI)OO """'tw~~ 1_ 

(i;i) F ..... and conunission E,,,.-_ 

(iv) Inl~).m.nt O!I R"."da) ins!rll ,"""ts 

(,) Ernp/oy ... lk""fit. ~'I"'ns<S 

(, '1) ()epr""iatio" and amortiza lion 

(vii) Corp<>r.!~ Soci. ) R~p<>n, ibi lll)' Ii''''''''''' 
tviil) Othe< bp<"nse! 

". Toul hpollSft Ii 10 viii) 

,. Profil b.fo,.. To. ml·IV) 

". To.E>c~ 
(i) CU t,","'1 T~, 

·Cum',,1 Ye., 

· "'""..- Yean; 
(ii) Oef<orrl~1 Tu 

Tot.l Tu &p-fnHfi+iil 

VII. p",lil fo r til. ~riod 

0.11 •• compreh.",ive l"com«iILou ) 

(i) lI~s Illd will n<H N ... d u si fi«llo p",fit or l_ 

"1 Re-m<ajU""""nl g.iniJ(k>5Sft) on d~fi..."j MI><fil pl."" 

· Ta, imflMl on .oo.' ~ 

,0/ Ch~ngl'S in f~i, V.I~"f Equity J""rru""",t. me~,u r<'(l.1 ~.i , 'Vol"" 'hr~ugh Oth.er 

omp''''''''\'l i''~ 111<0<1'" (FVOCt) 

· T~, impMl on . Ix>v .. 

Sub·Totalti 

(ii) 11"", 111.1 .. ill h. "",I ... ifitd 10 profit 0' to.. 

'" E Ife<lh'~ por.i"" "f S"i~.nd I<*!I un h.,dglns i .... I"' ........ 1J inc ... h flo .. ' hodS'" 

· T., in'p"'"! On ~bov. 

1>, COSI 0/ h<!.lglns '~'. 

· To. in'l'...:t "" aoo,'C 

Sub·To!» (Ii 

VII I. Olhr comp .... h.~ive Inco_/{lou) for Ih .. poriod Ii';i) 

" Totilf comp ... h.Mli~. Income f",lh. pori"" (VU.V II U 

,. Bui.: &. O"ul«l umingt po' Equity Shoo",of f 10fo<h lin U 

"I F.,.. (un'inll ing "p"calions ,,, r", <li","""I III'1<'<I opt •• I;", .. 

," For ronlinulnj\ and dl<.ron,in_1 "P"r.riOM 

C"mp~ny O".",io'" and MOI.1il1 Accounling Po lie;'" 

pl.,,",Delhi 

D.lr. 17111 luly 21>14 

Note 
N. 

" 
" 
" 
~ 

" 
D 

~ 

D 

" ~ 
" ~ 
" 

" 

" 

1105 

(~ inC..." .. ) 

P~rio<l"",drd hriod ended 

36-(16..2024 ,...,'" 
11.1i9O~ 10,689.49 

.,,' 3$,89 

"'''' 15O. 1~ 

13,o23.J l 10}~1S.s' 

13.75 "" 13.037.06 10.'180.63 

8.021.17 7.!U9.!14 

60.95 49.5-' 

•. n '" 4n,57 58.01 ,. .. .,,'" ,., S." 

' ''' 27,60 
,a., 26-.13 

8.711.24 ?2t;8.1>8 

4.325.81 3,711.95 

951.31 "190.1 6 

. 
(68,00) (:l8.94) 

= 751.n 

J ,UU5 • ... n 

(0.39) 

0,10 . 

~.~ V» 

10.8.5) (0.14) 

,..." 27.6' 

2.170.14 147.15 

(697.19) m .m) 
(2.~,75) :W.6S 

67S. 47 (15,ff,!) 

55.6? 15-1.78 

SLS? 181 .• 5 

3.525.02 J.143.18 

'''' 1 U( 

. 

'''' 11.24 

Yiv,l "Un'UlT o.w. ng.n 
Cluti.--..un &. M. na8ing o;....,tor 

OIN _013mI2 
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r .rtirula .. R~K"SU 'W 
Spmol R_ .... f .. , St.lulory R_ ,,'. uJo SKu ri li" ._. Ibd ;md ~S- I C or KOSO'",. J>n,mi u m 

<ru trd uJ. cIoulttluJ Bonk of Indi. "<I. " <<0<<"1 
:I'IUh-iiil o f ~hl< uJ. ,,~ 

liMo Incmll" 36oII K"i io) 01 

Tn " <\' 1'161 IM ln«>m. 

TuA<t, l '1t11 

B. l.n« iU.I 3bt M.rd> 11114 :!8.~.81 687.7. IO,RZlI.99 • .m~ 
r,oI,1 ro. .1'I<' roriOO 
R<""" ..... , ...... "'t of Ddil>l'<l s..ndi l l'l. m ("'" of l.~"') 

K<cr.sn~"" tl".,.,~ DIbft C"",~· .. h""""" ~ ,,, 0/ ,~ ,,,,) 

Tot..! Cnml'ffh r Mivo Inc<>m. for In. ~riod . 
T •• ""w.-... t ''''(f'{HTI1 1M~iJ>O<l f.~,"; n!l' ~~ 198.93 ... ~ 
T",r></",.. r<! 10,..,.,..,.1 ~ . ... 

R«L.>.«irJ<.>, i"" of gal A! ( loss) "" ..,kJ ",Iingu;,,"''''''''' of 

fVOCI " IU;'Y '""""n"",, (root 0( '~"" ) 
f o r<'ign CUff......,.. T,~ ... I~'ion V i'" (I",,) 00 IOOS ' rtrn 
mooeu ry ;, ..... d uring ,he "",,00 

A,""""''' ion du ring ,he I""iod 

oul"'" p.>)"1" " '" "" Inst ill """" F.h'i,..ty £<I" i,y in :\'dlu,e 

W"'p<'1udl lkbt In. '.u""",!» IN'" "'T~'''') 
S ~l>.lot.ol ~,~ 19!1.9J ~ .. . 
Dh·idenJ. 

S .. I>.'o,.I· T.~_lion witlt own~n . . 
B..t . n«' .. .. J(I,h J ..... I(lU l3.""'./t! _.H 1I.517.t8 ."w 

M...,.:Do lhi 

D.,,,, 17'h Ju ly lUI .. 

F ...... '" c,," ... 1 Rru inN 

'.""", ._- u rni"&" 
1\.1 ..... ,.1}' 

lI.m 

Tr . ... l.lion 

Diff. O'Hl<'<' 

"crotlnl 

167$.141 11 .97J.'~ 13.36.U II 

3A41.'~ 

,0.29) 

. 3An. 16 

( 1 .7~1.28) 

· 
( 1.20) 

(,'i.1&) 

..." 
. 

I,J, I~ · n.:nl I.UI 
. 

. · 
16' 1.9!l1 l U 78.U IJ,05UII!I 

FVOCl · 

Eq u ily 

)",' rum ... " 

IS? " . 

27. 19 

21. 19 

,~ 

•. w 

uu,(I) 

, 1< In ~._ • • , 

EffKti .r Portion e"",",,! Toto! 
or c., 11 Flo .. H.dgin, 

IIr<1g ... moo",-, 

n .M..,J) 1.1>90 .... 65.5'1.53 

JAU .-15 

(0.29: 

2.07.!.9S (2.QI1.28) ~" 
2.072-'J5 tu m .lIt 3.525.01 

· 
· 
· 

(S. 16: 

~15 

43.1' 

· 
. · 

nUl 026.11·") 6'1.159.7" 

<Qy-
Vivok " .. mo' Dow.ng.o n 

CtW" ... n "" M ...... Kin~ Di"",,'o' 
DI N ·01377212 



REC Limited 
R~s.isle~d Offi(~· CorM. SCOPE Complex, 1, Lodhi Road,. N~w Delhi· 110003, CIN: UOIOIDll969GOIOO509S 

Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 30th June 2024 

P~r1iculaB 

A, Cnh Flow from Operat ing Activities : 

Nl11'rofit bcioft'Tax 

Adj\lstm",nb; for: 

I . 1..0s5/(Gain) on der«agnilion of PfDIl'I'rl)" Plant and Equipm....,' (11('1) 

2. Loss/(Gain) on dercrognilion of A5$t'IS held frn sale (net) 

l . I>i..'Pre;ialion &: AmortiT ... tion 

~. tmp.lirm"'ll~ on FiIl.ln(bl lNuummlS 

5, l.o!6/ (win) on hiT Valut'Challg~ (I\o.'I) 

6. Eficdivl' Interest RaIl' (E1R ) in rcsp....:t of loan Assets and IlorrowinS' 

7. Jnt~'1l'St on Commerd;lll'ap<!' 

8. Unrealis..>d Foreign F.~~han!;Il Tr;ll\SIJtion loss! (Gain) 

9. Il'OIere51 on [nv~tmmt s 

Op<'rating Profit! (Loss) before Changt'l in Operating Assets &t li~bilititJ 

Inflow I (Outflowl on ~ ccounl of: 

I. Loan As5ets 

2. D.~rh·atiw,; 

l . Other Finand.ll .md Non· l'irwncial Assets 

4. Oth..'f Fin.mci.ll.md Non- Fin.:looa.i Uabilities &: I'ro\~5lons 

Cnh flow from Oper"tionJ 

1. lnromeTax Paid (including TOS) 

Net Cash flow from Operating Acti vi tiu 

8. Cnh f low from In vesting Activities 

L. Sal" of Property, l'1ant &. l:quipm''I"It 

2. Sale of asseIS ~ld lor ",,10:-

3. hWi.'Stmi!flt in Property, Plant "" Equipmi!fll (ir>el. CIVIP &. Capital Ad,·anct.'"5) 

4. In\"l'"!!'tmen t in Intangible AJt5eU (including intangible ilssetS und." d('\·clopment &. 

apital Ad"mces) 

5. Finaoct> COStS CapitalUed 

6. S.tId (Inwstment) in Equi tl' Shat~ 

7. Re<;I('mptionl (ln~t"'l'l"lt) in High Qu~lity Liquid A!6<."b (HQLM) (net) 

8 . R.sIemplionJ (Invetm",,'t) in Debt Se. .. urit~ other than ' IOtAs (net) 

Net Cuh Row from ' n'·estin g Activities 

C. Cuh flow from Finlndng Activitl", 

I. issue/ (Roocmption) of RuP"'! Debt St.'<."Uritk-s (nct ) 

2. Issue/ (Rcdo;'!1lption) of Commcrdall'aper (nct) 

3. Raising! (Rl'P~ymen ts) of Rup...'e Term Loan'" W(OI.. from Bank!IJ fls (nl!t) 

4. lWsingl ( R~'P<'ymcnll>l) of Foreign (um.,lC)' Debt Si .. curitil'!l and Borrowings (nct) 

.5. F.xpen.o;e;; on issue of lIonu~ Equity Shares 

6. R.iliiny (Rlodemptioro) of Subordinated Uabilities (net) 

7. Coupoo payment on l'erpelUal '>eblI05tl\.lmenl~ ""tirel )' equity in nature 

8. I'''yment of Dh'idend on Equit)' Shilr05 

9 . R"Pay mt>nt to wards It>aSl.' l.iaNlil)' 

N~I C .. Jh flow from Fin.ncing Act ivi ties 

N~I Incruw me-c~.!l-rl in Cash &. Cash Equ;~alen l5 

ash &. e<lSh Equi\"o .... "'flls os (II t~ beginning of the pi.'Tiod 

Cash &. Cash Equivall.-nts as a t the rod o f the ~riod 

PI.n:D~lhi 

D.t~ 27th Jul y lOH 

w C " -Period endlKi 30-06-2024 Period ",ndl!d l().C6.102J 

4,325.82 

1.14 

5." 
412.57 

(286.05) 

6.09 

-
(450.64) 

(29.94) 

4,044.84 

(20,368.51 ) 

(587.31 ) 

( 176.23) , .. --" 
(1(;>*0.861 

(.ss.. .95) 

O.ol 
-

(11.0 1) 

-
(0.45) 

-
(199.90) 

239.02 

12,-130.83 

-
(4,495.11) 

IU73.S5 

-
-
-
-
-

3,711.95 

0.01 

(0.17) 

5." 
~.Ol 

(250.06) 

26.66 

(78,87) 

(8.29) 

3,%5.02 

(19.381.20) 

13.12 

380.2' 
(1, 15M2) 

(16,709.211 

(-IS2.90) 

(16,925.81 (11. 162.111 

0.05 

0.22 

(5.22) 

(0.10) 

,-" 
-

5.81 

21.67 4. 10 

5,2n.51 

-
9,5&HJ7 

9.3;5.60 

-
(500.00) 

(0.01 ) 

22.J09.17 23,733..23 

5,40:5.13 6,.575.22 

(221 .18) (48..59) 

5, 18).\15 6,526.(,3 

± .p. 
Ch.irm.n" M.n"gi ng Director 

DIN ·013n 212 



REC Limited 
Registered Office - Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodhi Road, New Delhl- 110003 
CIN: L4010lDL1969GOIOO5095 

Notes to Accounts 

1. Company Overview 
REC Limited ("REC" or the "Company") was incorporated in the year 1%9. The Company is domiciled 

in India and is limited by shares, having its registered office and principal place of business at Core-4, 

SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodhi Road, New DelhH 10003, India . The books of accounts are ma intained at the 

Corporate Office situated. at Plot no. 1-4, Sector-29, Gurugram, Haryana, in addition to the registered 

office of the Company. The Company has offices spread across the country, mainly in the State Capitals 

and one training center at Hyderabad. 

The Company is a Government of India Enterprise engaged in extending financial assistance across the 

power sector value chain and is a Systemically Important (Non-Deposit Accepting or Holding) Non­

Banking Finance Company (NBFC) registered with Reserve Bank of India (RBI). Being an NBFC, the 

company is regulated by Reserve Bank of lndia. 

The company has been accorded with the status of a 'Maharatna' Central Public Sector Enterprise by 

the Department of Public Enterprises, under the Ministry of Finance. 

REC is a leading Infrastructure Finance Company in India and the principal products of REC are 

interest-bearing loans to State Electricity Boards, State Power utilities!State Power Departments and 

Private sector fo r all segments of Power infrastructure. During FY 2022-23, REC has also diversified into 

the Non-Power Infrastructure sector comprising Roads & Expressways, Metro Rail, Ai rports, IT 

Communication, Social and Commercial Infrastructure (Educational Institu tion, Hospitals), Ports and 

Electro-Mechanical (E&M) works in respect of various other sectors li ke Steel, Refinery, etc. 

The shares of the Company a re listed on National Stock Exchange of Ind ia Limited and BSE Limited . 

Further, various debt securities of the Company are also listed on the Stock Exchanges 

2. Basis of Preparation 

111ese Special Pu rpose Standalone Financial Statements have been prepared for the purpose of inclusion 

of financial informa tion in respect of fund raising programmes of the Company and its Holding 

Company and complies with the measurement principles laid down under Ind AS notified under the 

Companies (Indian Accounting Standard s) Rules, 2015 (as amended), applicable provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable regu latory norms I guidelines incl uding those issued by RBI. 

These financia l statements for the period ended. 30th June 2024 were au thorized and approved by the 

Board of Di rectors on 27th July 2024. 



3. Material Accounting Policies 

The materia l accounting policies applied in preparation of the fi nancial statements a re as given below: 

3.1 Basis of Preparation and Measurement 

The fi nancia l statements have been prepared on going concem basis following accrual system of 

accounting on historical cost basis except for certa in financial assets and financial liabilities which are 

measured at fair values as explained in relevant accounting policies. These policies have been applied 

consisten tly for all the periods presented in the financial sta tements. 

Flmctiolla/ and pn'Scntaiioll currency 

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee ('INR') which is also the functional currency of 

the Company. 

3.2 Income recognition 

inh'Tcst income 

Unless othen,vise specified , the recoveries from the borrowers are appropriated in the order of (i) costs 

and expenses of REC (ii ) delayed and penal in terest including interest tax, if any (iii) overdue interest 

induding interest tax, if any and (iv) repayment of principal; the oldest being adjusted first, except fo r 

credit impa ired loans and recalled loans, where principal amount is appropriated only after the 

complete recovery of other costs, expenses, delayed and penal interest and overdue interest including 

interest tax, if any . 111e recoveries under One Time Settlement (OTS)/lnsolvency and Bankruptcy Code 

(IBC) proceedings are appropriated first towards the principal outstanding and remaining recovery 

thereafter, towards interest and other charges, if any. 

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, interest income is recorded using the effective interest 

rate (EIR), i.e. the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of 

the financia l asset to the net carrying amount of the finandal assets. 

Interest on financia l assets subsequently measured at fa ir value through profit and loss is recognized on 

an accrual basis in accordance with the terms of the respective contract and is disclosed separately 

under the head interest income. 

As a matter of prudence, income on credit impaired loan assets is recognised as and when received or 

on accrual basis when expected realisation is higher than the loan amount outstand ing. 

Rebate on account of timely pay men t of interest by borrowers is recognized on receipt of entire interest 

amount due in time, in accordance wi th the terms of the respective contract and is netled against the 

corresponding in terest income. 

hlcomejrom GOllenWll'flt schemes 

Income of agency fee on Govemment schemes is recogn ized on the basis of the services rendered and 

amount of fee sanctioned by the Ministry of Power. 



Dividclld income 

Income from dividend on shares of corporate bodies and units of mutual funds is taken into account on 

accrual basis when right to receive paymen t is established. 

Provided that in case of final dividend, the right to receive payment shall be considered as established 

only upon approval of the dividend by the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting. 

Dividend on financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss is recognised 

separately under the head 'Di vidend Income' . 

Other services 

Fees! charges on loan assets, other than those considered an adjustment to ElK, are accounted fo r on 

accrual basis. Pre·payment premium is accounted for by the Company in the year of receipt. 

3.3 Borrowing costs 

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the Company incurred in connection with the 

borrowing of funds. Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acqu isition and! or construction 

of a qualifying asset, till the time such qualifying asset becomes ready for its intended use, are 

capitalized. A qua lifying asset is one thai necessari ly takes a substantial period to get ready for its 

intended use. 

All other borrowing costs are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss on an accrual basis as per the 

effective interest rate method. 

3.4 Earnings per share 

Basic earnings per share is ca lcula ted by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attribu table to equity 

shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares 

outstanding during the period. 

To calcu late diluted earnings per share, the net profit or Joss for the year attributable to equity 

shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted 

for the effects of all diluti"e potential equity shares. 

3.S Foreign Currency Translation 

Foreign cllrrency trnllsactiollS lmd balances 

Foreign rurrency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the Company using the 

exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction. 

Foreign exchange gains and losses resu lting from the settlement of such transactions and the re­

measurement of monetary items denominated in foreign cu rrency at period--end exchange rates are 

recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss. However, for the long-term moneta ry items recognized in 

the financial sta tements before 1 April 2018, such gains and losses are accumulated in a "Foreign 

Currency Monetary Item Translation Difference Account" and amortized over the balance period of 

such long tern' monetary item, by recognition as income or expense in each of such periods. 



Non-monetary items are not retranslated at period-end and are measured at historical cost (translated 

using the exchange rates at the transaction date). 

3.6 Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) 

/~ecognitiOlI and inilialmeasuremen l 

J.oru! 
Land held for use is initially recognized at cost. For land, as no finite useful life can be determined, 

related carrying amounls are not amortized. 

Land al so includes land treated as a Right of Use asset under lease agreemen t earlier classified as 

fi nance lease and is amortized over the lease term. 

Other Tan&ible assets 

PPE other than land is initially recognized at acquisition cost or construction cost, incl uding any costs 

directly attributable to bringing the assets to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of 

operating in the manner intended by the Company's management. 

Subsequent costs are included in the assefs carry ing amount or recognized as a separate asset, as 

appropria te, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to 

the Company beyond one year. Maintenance or servicing costs of PPE are recognized in the Statement 

of Profit and Loss as incu rred. 

Subsequellt measurement (depreciation method, use/u/lives, residual val ue, and impainllent) 

PPE are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. 

Depreciation on PPE is provided on the straight-line method over the usefu l life of the assets as 

prescribed under Part 'e' of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 201 3. 

Depreciation on assets purchased/sold during the year is charged for the fuJI month if the asset is in use 

for more than 15 days. Depreciation on assets purchased during the year up to Rs. 5,000/· is provided @ 

100%. 

The residual values, useful lives, and method of depreciation are reviewed at the end of each financial 

year. PPE other than land is tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 

ind icate that the ca rrying amoun t may not be recoverable. 

De-recognition 

An item of PPE and any significant part initia lly recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no 

future economic benefi ts are expecled from ils use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de­

recognition of an item of PPE is determined as the difference between the net disposa l proceeds and the 

carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

Capital Work-in -Progress 

The cost of PPE under construction at the reporting date is disclosed as 'Capital work-in-progress: The 

cost comprises purchase price, borrowing cost if capitali7.ation criteria are met and directly attributable 

cost of bringing the asset to its working condition fo r the intended use. Any trade discount and rebates 



arc deducted in arriving at the purchase price. Advances paid for the acquisition! construction of PPE 

which are outstanding at the balance sheet date are classified under 'Capital Advances: 

3.7 lntangible assets 

Recognition and initial measurement 

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. Such assets are recognized where it is probable that the 

future economic benefits attributable to the assets will flow to the company. 

SlIbsequent measurement (amortization method, l15efllllivcs and residllal vallte) 

All intangible assets with finite useful life are amortized on a straight line basis over the estimated 

useful li ves, and a possible impairment is assessed if there is an indication that the intangible asset may 

be impaired. Residual values and useful lives for all intangible assets are reviewed at each reporting 

date. Changes, if any, are accounted for as changes in accounting estimates. Management estimates the 

useful life of intangible assets to be five years. 

lntangible Assets IInder Development 

Expenditure incurred which are eligible for capitalization under intangible assets is carried as 

' Intangible assets under development' till they are ready for their intended use. Advances paid for the 

acquisition! development of intangible assets which are outstanding at the balance sheet date are 

classified under 'Capital Advances'. 

Derecogllitioll of Intangible Assets 

An intangible asset is derecognized on disposal, or when no future economic benefi ts are expected from 

use or disposal. Cains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the 

difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset are recognized in the 

Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognized. 

3.8 Lease accounting: 

Right-of-use asset and related lease liability in connection with all former operating leases are 

recognised except for those identified as short-term or low-value lease. 

An assessment at contract inception is made whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A lease is 

defined as ' a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) 

for a period of time in exchange for consideration' . 

To apply this definition, the contract is assessed for three key evaluations whkh are whether: 

the contract contains an identified asset, which is ei ther explicitly identified in the contract or 

implicitly specified by being identified at the time the asset is made available 

right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset throughout 

the period of use, considering its rights within the defined scope of the contract 

right to direct the use of the identified asset th roughout the period of use and right to direct ' how 

and for what purpose' the asset is used throughout the period of use. 

At lease commencement date, a right-of-use asset and a lease liability is recognized on the balance 

sheet. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which is made up of the initial measurement of the 

lease liability, any initial direct costs incurred, an estimate of any costs to dismantle and remove the 



asset at the end of the lease, and any lease payments made in advance of the lease commencement date 

(net of any incentives received). 

The right*o(·use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis from the lease commencement date to the 

earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-u se asset or the end of the lease term. The right-of-use 

asset is also assessed for impairment when such indicators exist. 

At the commencement date, the lease liability is measured at the present value of the lease payments 

unpaid at that date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease if that rate is readily ava ilable 

or the Company's incremental borrowing rate. 

Lease payments induded in the measurement of the lease liability are made up of fixed payments 

(including in substance fixed), variable payments based on an index or rate, amoun ts expected to be 

payable under a resid ual value guarantee and payments arising from options reasonably certain to be 

exercised. 

Subsequent to initia l measurement, the liabili ty will be reduced for payments made and increased for 

interest. It is remeasured to reflect any reassessment or modification, or if there a re changes in in­

substance fixed payments. 

When the lease liability is remeasured, the corresponding adjustment is reflected in the right-of-use 

asset, or profit and loss if the right-of*use asset is already reduced to zero. 

3.9 Assets held for sale 

Assets are classified as Held for Sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a 

sale transaction rather than through continuing use and the sale is highly probable. A sale is considered 

as highly probable when such assets have been decided to be sold by the Company; are available for 

immediate sale in their present condition; are being actively marketed for sale at a price and the sale has 

been agreed or is expected to be concluded within one year of the date of classification. Such assets are 

measured at lower of carrying amount or fa ir value less selling costs. 

Assets held for sale are presented sepa rately from other assets in the Balance Sheet and are not 

depredated or amortised while they are classified as held for sale. 

3.10 Financial Instruments 

A Financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial 

liability o r equity instrument of another entity. 

III ilia/ recognition and measurement 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the 

contractua l provisions of the financial instrument and are measured initially at fair value adjusted by 

transactions costs, except for those ca rried at fair value through profit or loss which are measured 

initially at fa ir value. Subsequent measurement of finandal assets and finanda l liabilities is described 

below. 

Classificatioll and subsequent measurement o/financial assets 



For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified into the following categories 

lIpon initial recognition: 

• Amorti7.ed cost 

• Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 

• Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) 

• Investments in equity shares of subsidiaries and joint ventures (carried at cost in accordance with 

Ind AS 27) 

All financial assets except for those at FVTPL or at FVOCI are subject to review for impairment at leas t 

at each reporting date to identify whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a 

group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied to each 

category of financial assets, which are described below. 

Amortized cost 

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost using Effective Interest Rate (ElR) if both of the 

following conditions are met: 

a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financia l assets to 

collect contractual cash flows; and 

b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

Impairment allowance (expected credit loss) is recognized on financial assets carried at amortized cost. 

Modification of cnsll Jlows 

When the contractual cash flows of a financial asset are renegotiated or otherwise modified, and the 

renegotiation or modification does not result in derecognition of that financial asset, the Company 

recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognizes a modification gain or loss 

in profit or loss. The gross carrying amount of the financial asset shall be recalculated as the present 

value of the renegotiated or modified contractual cash flows that are discounted at the finannal asset's 

original effective interest rate. Any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the modified. 

financial asset and are amortized over the remaining term of the modified financial asset. 

Financial assets at FVTPL 

Financial assets at FVTPL include finandal assets that either do not meet the criteria for amortized. cost 

classification or are equity instruments held for trading or that meet certain conditions and are 

designated at FVTI'L upon initial recognition. All derivative financial ins truments also fall into this 

category, except for those designated and effective as hedging instruments, for which the hedge 

accounting requirements may apply. Assets in this category are measured at fair value with gains or 

losses recognized in profit or loss. The fair values of financial assets in this category are determined by 

reference to active market transactions or using a valuation technique where no active market exists. 

Embedded derivatives 

An embedded derivative is a component of a hybrid instrument that also includes a non·derivative host 

contract with the effect that some of the cash flows of the combined instrument vary in a way similar to 

a stand·alone derivative. An embedded derivative causes some or all of the cash flows that othen.vise 

would be required. by the contract to be modified according to a specified interest rate, foreign 



exchange rate, or other variable, provided that, in the case of a non-financial variable, it is not specific to 

a party to the contract. 

Derivatives embedded in all host contracts are accounted for as separate derivatives and recorded at 

fair value if their economic characteristics and risks arc not closely related to those of the host contracts 

or if the embedded derivative feature leverages the exposure and the host contracts are not held for 

trading or designated at fair value though profit or loss. These embedded derivatives are measured at 

fair value with changes in fai r val ue recognised in profit or loss, unless designated as effective hedging 

instruments. 

FillancillllJs:;els III FVOCI 

FVOCI financial assets comprise of equity instruments measured at fair val ue. An equity invesbnent 

classified as FVOCI is initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Gains and losses are 

recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (OCJ) and reported within the FVOCJ reserve within 

equ ity, except for dividend income, which is recognized in profit or loss. There is no recycling of such 

gains and losses from OCI to Statement of Profit & Loss, even on the derecognilion of the investment. 

However, the Company may t.ransfer the same within equ ity. 

De-rccogllition of fi"lllloli/assets 

De-reco~ition of fi nanci al assets due to a substantial modification of lenns and conditions 

The Company derecognizes a financial asset, such as a loan to a customer, when the terms and 

conditions have oc>en renegotia ted to the extent that, substantially, it becomes a new loan, wi th the 

difference recognized as a derecognition gain or loss, to the extent that an impairment loss has not 

already been recorded . 

De-recognition of financial assets other than due to substantial modification 

Financial assets (or where applicable, a part of financial asset or part of a group of similar financial 

assets) are derecognized (Le. removed from Ihe Company's balance sheet) when the contractual rights 

to receive the cash nows from the financial asset have expired, or when the financial asset and 

substantially all the risks and rewards are transferred. The Company also derecognizes the financial 

asset if it has both transferred the financial asset and the transfer qualifies (or derecognition. 

Ciassifictltion tllld subsequent measurement affina/lcia/liabi/ities 

Financial liabil ities are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effect ive interest method, 
except for financial liabilities held fo r trading or designated at FVIPL, that are carried subsequently at 
fa ir value with gains or losses recognized in profi t or loss. All host contracts which are in nature of a 

financial liabi lity and separated from embedded deriva ti ve are measured al amortised cost using the 
effective interest method. 

Derecos/,itioll of fi"a"cin/linbililics 

A financia l liability is derccognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or canceled or 
expires. When an exist ing financial liability is replaa.>d by another from the same lender on 
substantially different terms or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an 
exchange or modification is treated as the derecognilion of the original liabi lity and the recognition of a 
new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of profit 
or loss. 



Hedge accounfing 

To qualify for hedge accounting. the hedging relationship must meet all of the following requirements: 

there is an economic rela tionship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument 

the effect of cred it risk does not dominate the value changes that result from that economic 

relationship 

the hedge ratio of the hedging relationship is the same as that resulting from the quantity of the 

hedged item that the Company actual1y hedges and the quantity of the hedging inst:rument that the 

Company actually uses to hedge that quantity of hedged item. 

All derivative financia l instruments designated under hedge accounting are recognised initially at fair 

value and reported subsequently at fair value at each reporting date. To the extent that the hedge is 
effective, changes in the fair val ue of deri vatives designated as hedging instruments in cash flow hedges 
are recognised in other comprehensive income and included within the cash flow hedge reserve in 

equity . Any ineffectiveness in the hedge relationship is recognised immediately in profit or loss. 

At the time the hedged item affects profit or loss, any gain or loss previously recognised in other 
comprehensive income is reclassified from equ ity to profit or loss and presented as a reclassification 

adjustment with in other comprehensive income. 

At the inception of each hedging relationship, the Company formally deSignates and documents the 
hedge relationship, in accordance with the Company's risk management objective and strategies. The 

documentation includes identification of the hedged item, hedging instrument, the nature of risk(s) 
being hedged, the hedge ratio and how the hedging relationship meets the hedging effectiveness 
requirements. 

Fair Vallll: HedgL'S 

In line with the recognition of dlange in the fair val ue of the hedging instruments in the Statement of 
Profit & Loss, the change in the fair value of the hedged item attri butable to the risk hedged is 

recognised in the Sta tement of Profit and loss. Such changes are made to the carrying amount of the 
hedged item and are adjusted in Effective Interest Rate in the period when the hedging instrument 
ceases to exit. If the hedged item is derecognised, the unamortised fair val ue is recognised immediately 

in Statement of Profi t and l oss. 

3.11 Impairment of financial assets 

Loml as ... ~ts 

The Company follows a ' three-stage' model fo r impairment in the form of Expected Credit Loss (ECl ) 

based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition as summarised below: 

• Stage 1 includes loan assets that have not had a significant increase in credit risk si nce initial 

recognition or tha t have low credit risk at the reporting date. 

• Stage 2 includes loan assets that have had a significan t increase in credit risk since initial recognition 

but that do not have objecti ve evidence of impairment. 

• Stage 3 includes loan assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date. 

The Expected Credit Loss (ECl ) is measured at t2·month ECl (or Stage 1 loan assets and lifetime ECl 

fo r Stage 2 and Stage 3 loan assets. ECl is the product of the Probabili ty of Default, Exposure at Default 

and Loss Given Default, defined as follows: 



Probability of Default (PO) • The PO represents the likelihood of the borrower defaulting on its 

obligation either over next 12 months or over the remaining lifetime of the instrument. 

Loss Given Default (LGDJ - LCD represents the Company's expectation of loss given that a default 

occurs. LCD is expressed in percentage and it shows the proportion of the amount that will actually be 

lost post recoveries in case of a default. 

Exposure at Default (EAD) - EAD represents the amounts, including the principal outstanding, interest 

accrued and outstanding Letters of Comfort that the Company expects to be owed at the time of default. 

Forward-looking economic information is induded in determining the 12-month and lifetime PO, EAD 

and LCD. The assumptions underlying the expected credit loss are monitored and reviewed on an 

ongoing basis. 

Financial assets other tlrall Loans 

In respect of its other financial assets, the Company assesses if the credit risk on those financial assets 

has increased significantly since initial recognition. If the credit risk has not increased significantly since 

initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month expected 

credit losses, else at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses. 

To make that assessment, the Company compa res the risk of a default occurring on the financial asset as 

at the balance sheet date wi th the risk of a default occu rring on the financial asset as at the date of initia l 

recognition. The Company also considers reasonable and supportable information, that is available 

without undue cost o r effort that is indicative of s ignificant increases in credit risk since initial 

recognition. The Co mpany assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has not increased 

significantly since initial recogni tion if the financial asset is determined to have low cred it risk at the 

balance sheet date. 

Write-offi 

Financial assets are written off either partially or in their entirety only when the Company has stopped 

pursuing the recovery or as directed by the o rder of the Judicial Authority. 

3.12 Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, together with other short­

term, highly liquid investments (original maturity less than three months) that are readily convertible 

into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

3.13 Dividend and Other Payments to holders of Instruments classified as Equity 

Proposed dividends and interim dividends payable to the shareholders are recognized as changes in 

equity in the period in whidl they are approved by the shareholders and the Board of Directors 

respectively. Liability for the payments to the holders of instruments classified as equ ity are 

recognized in the period when such payments are authorized for payment by the Company. 

3.14 Material prior period errors 

Material prior period errors are corrected retrospectively by restating the comparative amounts for the 

prior periods presented in which the error occurred. If the error occurred before the earliest period 



presented, the opening balances of assets, liabilities and equity for the earliest period presented, are 

restated. 

3.15 Prepaid Expenses 

A prepaid expense up to Rs. 1,00,000/· is recognized as expense upon initial recognition. 

3.16 Taxation 
Tax expense recogn ized in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax. It is 

recognized in Statemen t of Profit and Loss, except when it relates to an item that is recognised in OCI or 

directly in equity, in which case, the tax is also recogn ised in OCI or directly in equity . 

Current tax is determined as the tax payable in respect of taxable income fo r the year, using tax rates 

enacted or substantively enacted and as applicable at the reporting date, and any adjustments to tax 

payable in respect of previous years. 

Deferred tax is recogn ized on temporary differences between the ca rrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable 

income. Deferred tax on temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and joint 

ventu res is not provided if reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the Company 

and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable futu re. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calcu lated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to 

apply to their respective period of realization, provided those rates a re enacted or substantively enacted 

by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally 

enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the 

same ta x authority. 

Deferred tax liability is recognized for all taxable temporary differences. A deferred tax asset is 

recognized fo r all dedu ctible temporary differences to the exten t that it is probable that future taxable 

profits will be available aga inst which the deductible temporary difference can be util ized. Deferred tax 

assets are rev iewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable 

that the related tax benefi t will be realized. 

Changes in deferred ta x assets or liabilities are recognized as a com ponent of tax income or ex pense in 

profit or loss, except where they relate to items that a re recogn ized in other comprehensive income or 

d irectly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive 

income or equ ity, respectively. 

3.17 Employee benefits 

ShorHenn employee benefits 

ShorHerm employee benefits including salaries, short term compensated absences (such as a paid 

annua l leave) where the absences are expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the 

period in which the employees render the related service, profi t sharing and bonuses payable within 

twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related services and non· 

monetary benefits for cu rrent employees are estimated and measured on an undiscounted basis . 



Post·employment benefi t plans are classified into defined benefits plans and defined contribution 

plans as under: 

Defim>d amtribution plan 

A defined contribution plan is a plan under which the Company pays fixed contribu tions in respect of 

the employees into a separate fund. The Company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay 

further contributions after its payment of the fixed contribution. The contributions made by the 

Company towards defined contribu tion plans are cha rged to the profit or loss in the period to which the 

contributions relate. 

Defint't1 bt'1ltfit pial! 

The Company has an obligation towards gratuity, Post Retirement Medical Facility (PRMF), Provident 

Fund (PF) and Other Defined Retirement Benefit (OORB) which are being considered as defined benefit 

plans covering eligible employees. Under the defined benefit plans, the amount that an employee wi ll 

receive on retirement is defined by reference to the employee's length of service, final salary, and other 

defined parameters. The legal obligation fo r any benefits remains with the Company. even if plan assets 

for funding the defined benefit plan have been sct aside. 

The Company's obligation towards defined benefit plans is determined using the projected unit credit 

method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period. The 

liability recognized in the statement of financial position for defined benefit plans is the present value of 

the Defined Benefit Obligation (080) at the reporting date less the fai r value of plan assets. 

Management estimates the DBO annually wi th the assistance of independent actuaries. 

Actuarial gains!losses resulting from re·measurements of the liability/asset are included in Other 

Comprehensive Income. 

Other long-tenn employee benefits: 

Liability in respect of compensated absences becoming due or expected to be availed more than one· 

year after the ba lance sheet date is estimated on the basis of actuarial valuation performed by an 

independent actuary L1sing the projected unit credit method. 

Actuarial gains and losses arising from past experience and changes in actuarial assumptions are 

charged to statement of profit and loss in the period in which such gains or losses are determined. 

Loan to employees at concessional rate 

Loans given to employees at concessional rate are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently 

meaSLlred at amortised cost. The difference between the initial fair value of such loans and transaction 

va lue is recognised as deferred employee benefits, which is amortised on a straight-line basis over the 

expected rema ining period of the Loan. In case of change in expected remaining period of the Loan, the 

una mortised deferred employee benefits on the date of change is amortised over the updated expected 

remaining period of the loan on a prospective basis. 

3.18 Provisions, Contingent Liabiliti es, and Contingent Assets 

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present lega l or constructive obligation as a result 

of a past event; it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required from the Company 

and amounts can be estimated of the ou tflow may still be uncertain. 



Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure trequired to settle the present obligation, based 

on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties 

associated with the present obligation. Provisions are discounted to their present values, where the time 

value of money is material. 

A contingent liabili ty is disclosed fo r: 

Possible obligations which will be confirmed only by future events not wholly within the control of 

the Company or 

Present obligations arising from past events where it is not probable that an outnow of resources 

will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amoun t of the obligation cannot 

be made. 

In those cases, where the outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations is considered 

improbable or remote, no liability is recognized or d isclosure is made. 

Any reimbursement that the Company can be virtually certain to conect from a third party concerning 

the obligation (such as from insurance) is recognized as a separate asset. However, this asset may not 

exceed the amount of the related provision. 

Contingent assets are not recogn ized. However, when the innow of economic benefits is probable, the 

related asset is d isclosed. 

3.19 Fair val ue measurement 

The Company measures financia l instruments, such as derivatives at fair value at each reporting date. 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a Jiabilit)' in an orderly 

transaction behveen market pa rtici pants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based 

on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 

• In the principal market fo r the asset or liabili ty, or 

• In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability 

The principa l or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company. 

The fair va lue of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions tha t market participants 

would use when pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk, assuming that ma rket 

participants act in their economic best interest. A fair value measurement of a non-fi nancial asset takes 

into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefi ts by using the asset in its highest 

and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and 

best use. 

The Company uses valua ti on techniques thai a re appropriate in the ci rcumstances and for which 

suffiden! data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and 

minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are 

categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is 

material to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

• Levell - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 



• Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is material to the fair value 

measuremen t is directly or ind irectly observable 

• Level 3 - Va luation techn iques for which the lowest level in put that is material to the fai r value 

measurement is unobservab le 

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements regula rly, the Company 

determines whether transfers have OCQJrred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing 

categorization (based on the lowest level in put that is material to the fai r val ue measurement as a 

whole) at the end of each reporting period . 

3.20 Offsetting of financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amoun t is reported in the balance sheet if 

there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to 

settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabili ties simultaneollsly. 

3.21 Business Combination under Common Control 

A business combination, if any, involving en tities or businesses under common control is a business 

combination in which all of the combining enti ties or bll sinesses are ulti mately controlled by the same 

party or parties both before and after the business combination and that control is not transitory. 

Business combinations involving entities or businesses under common control are accounted for using 

the pooling of in terest method as follows: 

• The assets and liabili ties of the combining en ti ties are reflected atlheir ca rrying amounts. 

• No adjustmen ts are made to reneet fair values, or recognize new assets or liabilities. 

Adjustmen ts are made only to harmonise material accounting policies. 

• The financial information in the financial statements in respect of prior periods is restated as if 

the business combination has occurred from the beginning of the preced ing period in the 

financial statemen ts, irrespective of the actual date of the combination 

The balance of the retained earnings appearing in the financial statements of the transfero r is 

aggregated with the co rrespond ing balance appearing in the financial statements of the transferee. TIle 

identity of the reserves is preserved. and the reserves of the transferor become the reserves of the 

transferee 

The d ifference, if any, between the amounts recorded. as share capital issued. plus any additional 

consideration in the form of cash or other assets and the amount of share capital of the transferor is 

transferred. to capital reserve and is presented. sepa rately from other capital reserves. 

3.22 Expenditure on issue of shares 

Expenditure on issue of shares, if any, is cha rged to the securities premium account 

4.. Implementation of New! Modified Standards 
During the year, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) has issued amendments to certain Ind-AS. 
The Company has analysed the impact of these amendments which is not material to the Company. 
Fu rther, MCA has not issued any new Ind-AS applicable to the company. 



s. Material management judgment in applying accounting policies and estimation of uncertainty 
The preparation of the Company's financia l statements requires management to make judgments, 
estimates, and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and 
liabilities, and the related disclosures. The estimates and underly ing assumptions are based on 
historical experience & other relevant factors and are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Actual resu lts may 
differ from these estimates. 

Changes in accounting estimates- Such changes, if any, are recognised in the period in which the 
estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the rev ision & future 
periods if it affects both current & future periods. 

Material mallagefm'lIt judgmellts 
Recognition of deferred tax assets! liability - The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized 
is based on an assessment of the probability of the fu ture taxable income against which the deferred tax 
assets can be uti lized. Further, the Company Management has no intention to make withdrawal from 
the Special Reserve created and maintained under section 36(l)(viii) of the Income tax Act, 1961 and 
thus, the special reserve created and maintained is not capable of being reversed . Hence, the company 
does not create any deferred tax liability on the said reserve. 

Evaluation of indicators for impairment of assets - The evaluation of the applicabili ty of indicators of 
impairment of assets requires assessment of several externa l and internal factors which could result in 
deterioration of recoverab le amount of the assets. 

Non recognition of Interest Income on Credit Impaired Loans - As a matter of prudence. income on 
credit impaired loan assets is recognised as and when received or on accrual basis when expected 
realisation is higher than the loan amount outstanding. 

Material estimates 

Useful lives of depreciable/amortizable assets - Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of 
depreciable/amortizable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. 
Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical and economic obsolescence that may change the 
utility of assets. 

Defined benefit obligation lOBO) - Management's estimate of the DBO is based on a number of 
underlying assumpt ions such as standard rates of inflation. mortality. discount rate and anticipation of 
future salary increases. Variation in these assumptions may materially impact the DBO amount and the 
annual defined benefit expenses. 

Fair value measurements - Management applies va luation techniques to determine the fair value of 
financia l instruments (where active market quotes are not avai.lable). This involves developing 
estimates and assumptions consistent with how market participants would price the instrument. In 
estimating the fair va lue of an asset or a liability, the Company uses market-observable data to the 
extent it is available. In case of non.availability of market·observable data, Level 2 & Level 3 hierarchy 
is used fo r fair va luation. 

Income Taxes - Materia l estima tes are involved in determining the prOV ISion for income taxes, 
including amount expected to be paid/recovered fo r uncertain tax positions and also in respect of 
expected fu ture profitability to assess deferred tax asset. 



Expected Credit Loss ('ECl' ) - The measu rement of an expected credi t loss allowance fo r finanda l 

assets measured at amortized cost requires the use of complex models and significant assumptions 

abou t future economic conditions and credit behavior (e.g., likelihood of customers defaulting and 
resulting losses). The Company makes significant judgments about the following while assessing 

expected credit loss to estimate EeL: 

• Determining criteria for a significant increase in credit risk; 
• Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward·looking scenarios for each type of 

product/ market and the associated ECl; and 
• Establishing groups of simi lar financial assets to measure ECL. 
• Estimating the probabi lity of default and loss given default (estimates of recoverable amounts in 

case of default) 



6 Cash and Ush Equivalents 

Particulars As at JO..06..2024 As at 31..(l3-2024 

• Cash on Hand (including imprestJ 0.08 0.02 

• Balances with Banks 

· in cu.rrent al'<X!Unt5 1.297.67 46.24 

• dl'posits with original maturi ty of) months or il'S5 3,88621 . 
Total 5,183.96 46.26 

7 Bank Balances (other than Cash and Ca.'Ih Equivalents) 

(t in Crorts) 

ParticuiiU's As at JO..06..202<1 As at 31..(l3-202<1 

• Eumilrked Balances with Banks 

· For unpaid divid .... nds 7.16 1,\92.72 

· For Governm .... n t fun ds for onward d isbursement,IS g rant 11.33 13.64 

• hnnarked Tenn Deposits 

- DI.'}'05its in Compliance of Court Order 0.68 0.67 
• Ternl Deposit. Dcllcnture RI.->denlption Reserves . . 

• Balances with banks not avai lable for use pending 1,056.84 1,245.41 
al lotment of 54EC Capital Gain Tu Exemption Bonds 

Total 1,076.01 2.452.44 



8 Deri\'ilth'e Fin.mciiJ IMlnlmen t. 

Ii) 

(iiI 

liiil 

til 

Iii) 

{ii il 

ThO' Company Ii'J\tO'rs into deriv~l i ... t'S for hedging foreign exchange risks and interest ralt' risks. Dl'riNlivl'S held for risk management purposes include 

hedges tha t ,n e either dl"Signakd as efk'Ct;vc hedge> under the hl-dge accounling tL"quirements or hl'tlgl'S thai art' economic hedges. The table below 

~hows thi' fa it " alues of dt'ri"',)tive finandal instruments recorded as asselS or liabiJi ti~ togcther with their notional amounts. 

PiTl l 

It InCrores) 

rnticul~ A~ ilIJ0.06.21J2" As at 31-03-20U 

Notion .. ) hirV.lue - hirV .. lue - Notional hirValue - hirV.lue · 

Arn oun t6 "'~" U .. bi litiftl Amou.nb "' .... liilbilitiH 

Cumtncy Deri .... ti"H 

- Curn.'l\C}' S"'ilPS 3,129.50 • 2.83 ., . 3,126.52 0.34 38.13 
-Others 

- c.n Sprt'ad - - - - -
- Seagull Optiof15 1,34,JJJ, 10 11.243,48 902.39 1,21,107.24 11.070.97 41 1.82 

Sub·lotil iii 1,37,%2.60 11,286.31 906." 1,24.233.16 11,114.31 449.95 

Interes' Rate Deriu tives 

· Forward Kate Agrremenls and Interest Rate S ..... aps 71,542.15 1,686.55 ,.", 72,128.13 1.367.71 J09.75 
Sub-Ioul liil 11.542.15 1,686.55 ,.." 12, 128.13 1.361,11 309.15 
Dlhu dUluth'H 

- ReveT51.' cross currrnC)' ~waps - - - -
oul · Deri ..... tiu Finanti .. l lnJ lnlmenb ji.ii .. iiiJ 2,09,004.15 12."'-" 1,205.66 1,96,361.89 12,0182.02 159,10 

Pul ll 
Included in Part I are deri"'DtiVl'~ held for hlodt;ing and risk management purposes as belo\\~ 

w C '" m~ 
Plfti(ulart At.1t 30-06-202' As at 31.(13·2024 

Notional Filir V.lue· F.irV.lue · Notion.1 FairValue· F .. i, Value · 

Amounbl ~5(,t!! li.1bililies Amount!! AUI'm U .. b ilititt 

F.a.i r V .. l u~ lIed.ging 

- lnle,"1 R..ale O~riuti ... " 

· For .... ard R~le Agn."-'fllCnlS .. nd lnlert:st Rate S ..... aps 15,950.70 U8 298.88 15,950.70 - 297.13 
Sub'loul iii 15,950.10 .. , "''' 15,950.10 - 291,13 

Cash Flow Ht'dging 

- Curn:nc), Deri ..... tivt'l 

- Curr..,ncy Swaps 3,129.50 42.83 4.39 3,126.52 43,34 38.13 
· Oth{'rs 

• Colli Spread - - - - . -
• So.:agull Option;; 1.34,333.10 11.24.3.49 ""-39 1,21,107.24 11.070.% 411.82 

• Inle,"' R.1te Dmuti\'H 

• Forward Rate Agreements ilnd Inlerest Rate Swaps -'8.891.45 1,207.69 - 49,4n . .Q 905.JO 1>0' 
Sub-Ioul (iiI 1.86.35 ... 05 12.494.01 906." 1,13,nl.19 l2.019.6O %1.97 

Undl'Signatt:d Deri ... ath'i"!Ii 6,700.00 4n.31 - 6,700.00 462.42 -
Toul· DeriViitive fin~ci.111n Jlnlmen bl li.ii .. iiil 2,09,OOU5 12,972.86 1.205.66 1,96,361.89 12,482.02 159.10 

Ocri ... at;\"(.' finand~1 illslrumcnl~ arc mcasurl'tl al fair value at ca(h reporting dot..,. The changes in the fair value of derivati ... es d.signoled as hedging 

instrument.<; in effective cash now hl'CISl'S Dn" recogn iSl'd in Olher Comprehcfl5ive Income. In ell$(' of fair valu l' hl'dgl'S, the changes in fair valuc of Ihe 

de.i ... atiws designatt'CI as hedginS ins trumcnts alOf1S ..... ith the fair value mangl'S in !he carrying amounl uf the h~>dgl>d il.,InS are recosn;so.-.:\ in the 

Slatment of Profi t & l oss. For undesignal{'(;[ d,'ri ... a!iws, lhe changes in the fai r value are rccogni§ed in the Statl'ml'nt of I'TOfil &: Loss_ 



9 ReceiVllb les 

The Company has categorised all f'\.'CCivablcs at Amortised Cost in accordance with the requir('mcnts of Ind AS 109. 

II 

Ii) 

Part iC'lilus 

Trade R~ivabl e-s 

Credit impaln.od rea..-ivabk'S 

u.'Ss: Allowal1O! for E)<p..--ctoo Cn.,(\ il Loss 

Other Receivables 

Unsecured, Coru;;idered good 

Less: Allowance for hpl.'ctcd Credit Loss 

Sub·Total·1 

Sub. Tota l. 1I 

Tota l Receivable-s (I+tI) 

As at JO..06..2024 

26.94 

(26.94) 
. 
. 

5." 
. 

5." 

5.94 

s ... 

~ in ("ro"ln'S) . 
As 011 31-Ol-2024 

26.94 

(26.94) 
. 
. 

3.7Il 
. 

3.70 

3.70 

3.ro 



10 l oans 
The Company has calcgori5("Ci a liloa llS at AmoTtiSt.-d Cost in accordance with the rcquirc rnents o f Ind AS 109. 

(A) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(0) 

(i) 

(iii 

(iii) 

(C)( I 

(i) 

(ii) 

) 

Particu.lars 

loans 

Term Loans 

Working Capital Tcml Lo.1ns 

Lc-ss: Impai rment loss allowance 

Security Details 

5L'Clm."<I by tangible assets 

Covered by GOvernment Guarantl't.'S 

Unsecured 

Less: Impairment loss allowance 

loans in India 

Public St..>ctor 

Private Sloctor 

ll>ss: Impairment loss allowance 

(0(11 ) loans outside India 

u..'SS: Im pairment loss allowance 

Total (A) - Gross loans 

Total (A) - Net loans 

Total (B)· Gross Loans 

Total (8)· Net Loans 

Total (CHI)· Gross loans 

Total (C)(I) - Nel l oans 

Total (C)(II)· Net loans 

Total (C)Ul and (0(11) 

As at 3(}.O6.2024 

PrincipalO/s Amortised Cost 

4,76,303.36 4,79,210.52 

53,436.09 53,884.02 

5,29,739.45 5,33,094.54 

(\2,851.79) (12,851.79) 

5,16,887.66 5,20,242.75 

2,50,541.24 2,55,278.95 

2,)6,n3.02 2,35,217.53 

42,425.19 42,598.05 

5,29,739.45 5,33,094.54 

( 12,851.79) (12.851.79) 

5,16,887.66 5,20,242.75 

4,70,652.50 4,74,059.92 

59,086.95 59,034.62 

5,29,739.45 5,33,094.54 

(12,851.79) (12,851.79) 

5,16,887.66 5,20,24275 

- -
- -
- -

5,16,887.66 5,20,242.75 

~ in CroTes) 

As at 31...()3-2024 

Principal 0 /5 Amortised Cost 

4,82,822.56 4,84,863.33 

26,548.39 26,709.24 

5,09,370.95 5,11,572.57 

( 12,.380.52) (12,380.52) 

4,96,990.43 4,99,192.05 

3,16,670.10 3, 17,858.08 

1,72,069.58 1,73,OOt21 

20,63 1.27 20,710.28 

5,09,370.95 5,11,572.57 

(12,380.52) (12,380.52) 

4,%,990.43 4,99,192.05 

4,67,584.39 4,69,796.69 

41,786.56 41.n5.88 

5,09,370.95 5,11,572.57 

(12,380.52) (12,380.52) 

4,96,990.43 4,99,192.05 

- -
-

- -
4,96,990.43 4,99,192.05 



11 [nvntment5 

(t in Cr"fc~ 

Putkulars Amortind At fair value Sub-total Othen; Total 

C~, Through Other T hrough profit or Oesignatw .. 1 fai r (At Cost) 

Compn'hensive ' OY v. lue through 

Income profil or loss 

(II 12' 13' '" (5)0 1+2+3+4) '61 (7" 5+f» 

As a t 30th June. 20H 
Government SI":curilies 1.622.4 1 - 1.622.41 - 1,622.41 
o...'bt 5o..'Curiti.;os 2.354.83 - 967.60 3..322.43 3,322..43 
Equity [nst r\Un('n t~ - 438.68 ]64.96 603.64 0.10 603.74 
l'refcrence Shar('S 211.72 - - 28.72 28.72 
Other'S - - - - -
Tobl - Gross (AJ 4,005.96 438.68 1,132.56 - 5 577.20 0.10 5.571.30 
Inv('Stments outside llidl" - - - - - - -
Investments in Indi,' 4.005.96 438.68 ].]32 . .56 - 5,571.20 0.10 5.571.30 

ota l - Gross (8) 4,005.96 438.68 1,132.56 - 5,577.20 0.10 5,571.30 
1'01,1 [nv{'Slmellts 4,005.96 43!1.68 1,132.56 - 5,577.20 0. 10 5,577.3() 

Less: impairment loss a llowan(e (e) (28.72) - - IZ8.72) - (28.72) 
otal - Net (fP.A-C) 3,971.24 "38.68 1,132.56 - 5~8.f8 0.10 5 S48.SS 

As at 31s1 Much, 202" 
Government Securili l!S 1,624.08 - - - 1,624.08 - 1,624.08 
Debt 5o..'Curilics 2, 144.09 - J.()65.o.'l - 3,209.12 - 3,209.12 
Equity ln5trumcnts - 410.64 76.37 487.01 0. 10 487.11 
[>rcfercn('C Sh~ res 28.72 - - - 28.72 - 28.72 
Olhcrs - - - -!;~Ial- Gross (A) 3,796.89 410.601 1,141.40 - 5_"W8.93 0.10 5.349.03 
In~lm'-'Ills Qutsid(' IlUfja - - - - - - -
~:'C5lmcnts in India 3,796.69 410.64 1, 141.40 - 5,348.93 0.10 5,34':1.03 

oLt!- G ross (8) 3,796.89 ,&10.601 1,141.40 - 5,348.93 0.10 5,349.03 
Qfdl 'invcslm,m ls 3,7')6.6<) 41U.64 1,14 1.40 5,3411.<)3 0. 10 5,349.03 

less: imp~irmen t loss allow~nce (0 (28.72) - - (28.72) - U8.n] 
ol~ l - Nel lQo<A-C) 3,768.17 410.64 1,14l.40 - 5,320.21 0.10 5,320.31 



12 Othfr financial assel5 

The Comp,my has Cil tegorised all the comPOIll>Jlls under 'Other Financial Assets' at Amortised Cost in accordance with the requirements of Ind 

AS ]09. 

IA) 

(.) 

(e ) 

(0) 

IE) 

( f) 

(e) 

Particulars 

Loans to Employers 

Advilnces to EmplOyf!.'s 

LOilns &. Advl.rlcH to Holding! Subsidiuy 

Security Deposits 

Advilnce pilid tow .. rds v .. ri .. tion mugin 

Recov!.'u.b]e from Cov!.'mmfnt of Indi .. 
• Towards Col Fully Serviced Bonds 

Other .. mounts recov!.'r .. blf 
Less: Impai rment Loss al1owan~ 

Other Amounts R!.'cov!.'ubl!.' (N!.'t) 

13 Current til)( ass!.'t$ (net) 

Puticulus 
Advance IncQme·tax &: IDS 

Provision for Income Tax 

Tax Deposited on income tax demands under contest 

Provision for inoom{' lax for demilnd under cont('St 

Current tu: nsets (N!.' t) 

14 Deferred tax ilssets (net) 

P .. rticul .. rs 

Dfferred Tu: ASSf'15 (N!.'!) 

As at JO.06.20201 

61.63 

1.66 

8.50 

1.52 

33.50 

24,617.93 

89. 18 

(45.17) 

44.01 

Total (A to G) 24,768.75 

As at JO.06.2024 

289.47 
. 

Sub-Tot.tl 289.4.7 

5.2lJ 

(0.25) 

Sub·Total 4.95 

294.42 

As.tt JO.06.20201 

2,533.89 

(f in Crorcs) 
As at 31-03-2021 

57.99 

0.89 

7.47 

1.« 

. 

24,3 19.40 

73.99 

(40..36) 

33.63 
24,420.82 

/ ~ in Crol\.'S 
AI ilt 31..{iJ-2024 

289.47 
. 

289.47 

5.2lJ 

(0.25) 

4.95 

294.42 

WC on ro~ 

As at 31..{13-2024 

2,<&85.% 
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16 Olher non·finOlncioll usels 

(A ) 

(B) 

(C) 

(0 ) 

(E) 

(F) 

(Gl 

Polmculilrs 

Ul\5«UrN, considered good 

Capital Advances 

Other AdvanClS 

BaJanClS WilJl Gollernmen t Authori tics 

Pre.Spent Corporatc Social R~'Sponsib ility (CSR) Expenses 

Prepaid Expenses 

Defem.od Employcc Benefi ts 

Other Assets 
TOlill (A 10 G) 

17 Assets Clusified as Held for SOlie 

ParticulilrS 

Assets Classified as Held for 5.l le·Building 

Tolal 

As ill30-()6..2024 

As at JO.06.2024 

{t inCmn.~ 

As oll 31..()J.2024 

7.21 0.17 

17.86 7." 
39.72 37.47 
. 5.1 5 

40.30 21.96 

16.96 13.81 

0.01 0.01 

122.,. 88. .. 

tin Crorcs 
As al 31..(ll-2024 

0.05 0.05 

0.05 0.05 



18 Payable 
( t in Crores) 

Particular.> As al 30-06·2024 As a1 31-03·2024 

(A) Tndc Payablcs 

Tota! outstand ing dUl'S of micro enterprises and smal! cnterprist'S 0.1 2 0 .16 
Total outstanding d Ul'S other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 8.59 7.23 

Sub·tol~l 8.71 7.39 

(B) OthCI payablc. 

frotal outstand ing dues of micro enterprises and small enwrpriSl'S 2.92 2.83 

!Total outstanding d ues other than micro enterprises and small cntcrpriSt'S 4.95 8.69 
Sub-total 7~7 11.52 

Total (A+B) 16.58 18.91 



19 Debt Securities 

(AI 

(il 
(iiI 
(iiil 

(Ivl 

(B, 

(il 
(ii I 

(i ii l 

(e, 
(i) 

(il 
(iiI 

11l1.' Comp;m r has catl'goriscd all debt S<'CUri ties at ilmortiscd cost in .ilccord,:mcc wi th the rcquirem('Ots of Ind AS 109. 

(t in Cro1'l.'S1 

Poirticul,U5 AI .It 30.06.2024 As at 31.03.2024 

hee V.lue Amortised Cost heoeVoi tue Amortised Cost 

Securrd Lons-Term Debt Securities 

hlStitutional Bonds 1,955.00 2, 105.36 1.955.00 2,052.46 

54ECCapital Cain TilX Exemption Bonds 42,190.25 44,101.1 6 41,110.80 42,535.71 

Tax Fra- Bonds 8,998.7] 9.510.15 8,998.71 9,326.50 

Bond Application Mon('y JX'nding allotm('Il t 1.056.84 1,057.76 1,245.41 1,244.57 

Sub-total (A) 54,200.80 56,774.013 53,.309.92 55,159.24 

Unucured Long-Term Debt Securi liet 

ins titut ion.l l Bonds 1,83,815.29 1.89,933.94 1,n.275.29 1,78,093.90 

Inirilstructull,' Bonds 3.96 9.53 3.96 932 
Foreign Currency Bonds 32,794.60 32,758.35 32,963.75 32,847.46 

Sub-total (B) 2.16,613.85 2,22,701.82 2,05,243.00 2,10,950.68 

Unlecured Short-Term Debt Securities 

Comnwrdill r .,pcr - - - -
Sub-total (e) - - - -
Tou!- Debt Securities (A+B+CJ 2,70,814.65 2,79,416.25 :t58,552.92 2,66,109.92 

Debt Securitiu iuued inJ outside India 

Dt.'bt Si.'CU rilies in India 2.38.020.05 2.'16,717.90 2,25,589.1 7 2,33,262.46 
Dt.>bl 5ccurilit'S outsid(' India 32,794.60 32,T,XI.35 32,963.75 32,841.46 

oW - Debt Securitiu 2.70,814.65 2,7<.1,416.25 2.58,552.92 2,66,109.92 

20 BorrowinS' (Other than Debt Securities) 

lA, 
(i) 

(iiI 
(iii ) 

(i v) 

(B' 

til 
(iiI 
(iiil 

(il 
(ii) 

The Comp.lny has ca wgorist'd all borrowings (otrn-r than debt S\.'\.""l.L ri ties) at Amortised Cost in i1ccordanC\' wi th the requirements of Ind AS 

109. 

, 
Partirnl.nf As at 30.06.2024 As at 31.03.2024 

Principi i 0 11 Amortis~ Cost Principii DIs Amortised Cost 

UnseCUNd Long-Term Borrowings 

T('rm Loans from Ban ks 50,654.13 50,851.05 50,612.28 50,620.49 
T('nn Loans fronl Financial Institutions 8,050.00 8,012.23 8,050.00 8.012.29 

Term loon in Forl'ign Currency 75,849.07 75,606.63 67.205.64 66,m.38 
Term Loans from Covcmmcnt of India (NSSF) 10,000.00 10,1 18.93 10.000.00 10..325.12 
Sub-tobl (A) 1,44,553.20 1,44,648.84 1,35,861.92 1,35,790.28 

Unlecured Short-Term Borrowings 

FCN R (Bl Loans 29,846.66 29,861.32 25,138.67 25,151.29 
Short Term Loons/ LOON repayolble on dcm.md from Banks 6,338.99 6,.J49.6H iO,875.94 10.883.04 
Overdrafts! Cash Credit repayable on demand from Banks O.oJ O.oJ 267.44 267.44 

Sub-total (B) 36,185.66 36,211.01 36,282.05 36,301.77 

ToW - Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) (A to B) 1,80,138.86 1,80,859.85 1,12, 14.9.91 1,12.092.05 

BorrowinS' (other than Ilt'bt Securities) inJ outside India 

Borrowings in India 1,04,889.79 1,05,253.22 1,04,944.]3 1,05,319.67 

Borrowings oulsid(' India 75,849.07 75,606.63 67,205.64 66,m.38 
Total- Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) 1,80,138.86 1,80,859.85 1,12.149.91 1.12.092.05 





22 Other FinmcialUabilities 

I (A 

181 

P~rticul~., 

Unpaid Dividends 

Unpaid Principal & inle,esl on Honds 

- Matured Bonds &: Interest ACO"\Jed thcn.'On 

- In terest on Bonds 

Sub-Iotal (B) 

Adv. nce received Iow.Td" .--... tion mugin (CI 

ID I Fund5 Rece;"ed from Go"emmenl of Indi~ fot Disbursemenl U 

Subsidyl Granllcumula!i\'e) 
Add; jnt<'rcst on such funds (net of refund) 

Ll'SS: Disbursed to Beneficiaries (cumulative) 

Undisburso.·d Funds to b(> disbursed as Sub~idyf Grant 

(E) 

(" 

Pay~bles tow .. d.s Bonds Fully 5@IVicedbyGovemmenlof lndi a 

Ou'er U. bilities 

TolaitA 10 F) 

2J Current tu liabHiti l'll (net) 

Particulan 
Provision for Income Ta:o: 

Less: Advance Inrom .. ·tax &: TOS 

Currenl t.u liabilitiH (Net) 

2~ Provisions 

Plrticulan 

Provisions for 

(N Employee Benefits 

Gra tui ty 

Earned Lean' Liability 

Ml>dical Leave Liability 

Settlt.'lT\t'n l Allowance 

Economic Rehabilitation 5<.:hemc 

Long Service Award 

lncenti"e 

Others 
S"b-/<I /,II (A ) 

181 Olhen 

£XJX"Ck>d Cn'CIi t Loss on Lettt.'nI of Comfort 

Sub-/Il/Q/ (B) 

Total (A+B) 

25 O ther Non-financiJIUabilitiell 

P.rticul~n 

Income Rcceivlod in Advanox 

Sundry Liabilities Account (Funded In t ~rl'S t Capitalis~tion) 

Unbi!led Liability towards Capital AL'\."Qunt 

Unamortiscd Fcc 011 UndisbuCS\.>d loans 

(AI 

18' 
(CI 
(01 

(EI 

If' 

Advance received from Govcrnment towards Govcrnment Schemes 

StJtu tory DUl'S 
Total (A 10 0) 

Il in Crom< 
As at 30-06-202' All ~t 31-Q3.2024 

7.16 1,192.n 

27.30 2H2 
9.70 10.52 

37.00 32.94 

5.940.77 4,638.SO 

96.282.52 96.282.52 

3.55 3.50 

(96,2n.01) (96.269.71) 

14.06 16.37 

24,&50.01 24.382.40 

745.51 1.558.52 
31,39./,.51 31)121.75 

t in rrores 
As at 30-06-2024 As at 31..(13-201' 

4.235.12 3.283.85 

(3.802.29) (3,217.).4) 

m.&l 66.51 

l in Cro res 
As al 3O-06-201~ All aI31-03-1024 

0'<4 0. 13 

31.50 33.45 

20.67 21.52 

2.31 HO 
4.99 4.92 

458 4.51 

19.87 36.55 

1.07 107 

85.'3 10455 

28.52 32.02 

28.52 32.02 

113.95 136.57 

(~ ' nCrores) , 
,\5 at 30-06-2024 As aI31-(I3 .. 2024 

0.21 . 

47.45 47.SO 

48.38 48.38 

173.05 SS.38 

0.08 . 
52.52 58.06 

321.69 239.62 



Z6 Eq uity Shan CopHal 

P. rticul .... 

"uthori-.rd : 
Equily . i'la r.:s 01 l 10 ta<h 

wued. Su l>K"ribt d and Pai d up : 

full)' p3.id up Equily .n.' res o/ ~ 10.",,11 

TDI.l I 

r .rticul .... 

Fully paid up r .... p''1ua! 1A>bI~ Iml.r","'''''I ... ''ir''')' c"\IUil)' in n. tuf~ of t 10 1akh~ Nell 

Toto! 

2.8 0 1'- Eq .. lty 

P .. ticulo ... 

\A I f!1I • • R .... " ·.,, 
til ~~' t Rewn'" <teil t,,1 uI~36(ll('·lii)<>flk' .. lnromc Ta~ ,k~ 1961 

1m -...Iot H...t.oncl""'-'blfullWbtoul>.l6(I II.· ... IOlI .... In<otrorT .. ... <l.11III1 

(i ii! js<alulory Rc·l .. ·. ' .. " "'0 t So IC 0/ R<'S<"n'" a~n~ o/ln,I' . A<I. 193~ 
(ivl s... ..... riHes P"""i .. n' 

Iv) F"''''gn CU"""'Y M"""c.ry h em T •• n~lati"" 1);ff,"'c"<l<Oe """",nl 

(vii ~.I R..-ser,·c 
IB I Retl inlP<! uming. 

(C) foth .. compnh~Mi\·. Incom. (OCI) 

- F-q uity ins<ru mo.,"lS through Other Comp. oI\l'flSi ,·" I""""" 

- I'ff"'t ;.· .. Portion oICuh Flo" ' l t tllSO'S 

• CI)(OI of ~I<'<lging ........... " 
Tol.l!· Oilier Equ ity 

..... at 30.06,2024 

No. of Sh.1ru AllWU nl 

3.00.00.00.000 5,000.00 

2.63.l:!.1~.IlXI U>33.22 

l").lUUOIl 1,63l.11 

.u .t 30.06.1024 

Numb", Amount 

,,,.. 
,,,.. 

M Il JO.06.11114 

"'~ 

"'.~ 

28,9()7.6/l 

... " 
IIS I1.-l8 

IS'7.5J 

(6.,11.95) 

11.m .• ~ 

15,054 .08 

(19.601 

mm 
(32&.&-1)1 

6'1.159.76 I 

( ~ . C '" -A. al 11.ID.2fIU 

No. of ShartS AMOU nt 

5.00.00.00.001 3.000,00 

2.63.JU4.oo:l 2.63J.n 

U3.ll.l' '- Z.6JJ.21 

, .. < • C -< 
Mat 31.OJ.W24 

Nu",bn Alll ount 

,"" "' .~ 

'.'" 558.010 

( ~ inC..,..,,) 

M at 31.OJ.I014 

28.044.83 
6I!7J& 

10.828.9'1 

1,577.53 

(6]5 ,14 

11.978.-44 

13.361.40 

(~7.9'I 

0.84&.93 ,..., .. 
6~.5915J 



29 Inte_l lncome 

Puticulu. Period ended J.I).()(o.l0:24 

On f inHIcial Onfll",ncl'" On finHIci ... 
~bmu.~tod A_b me ........ d ~ .. ~u~red 

,A) 

Iii 
li il 

'" iii 

10< 
IiI 

Ii i) 

lii i) 

Inleresl on l Nn A_ 

Long l.;tm fin~ncing 

Sho't lerm lindlU"ing 
S ub-IQt.lIIA I 

Intere-Jllncome from Invnlmenb 

ln l~'csi lrum Long Term In "\'Simenl' 

Sub·Iot.IIIBJ 

Inlo _ ' on Oepoiil!i "'ilh 8;o"h 
[n"', ,,,,I /rom o.,p<:>NlS 

Sub-lot.ollCl 

Oth. r In l. n:sllncome 

Jn l~'''''1 on Dclay<!d Parmenls by llonowen. 

]n le'l'!'t lrom Stafl Ad".nc ... 

lnlere.;1 0/1 Mobili!;.\!iOO1 ,\d.~nce 

Sub-toldl lm 

To!.>1 - In lefftt Inco me IA to DJ 

30 Dividend Incom. 

P. rtic" l.rs 
- DI"ld<"nd from SubsidiMY Comp.>ny 

• Di"idend from Other [n\· ... Iml'flt. 
ToUl . Dividend Inoome 

31 Ftt5 .nd Commiuion ["com. 

F,,,",s baS<:d Income 

f'reI"'YJl\\.·f\1 Premium 

flN/ Oth.·, \.rlrome fo' Imf'J~menl~UOf\ of Gu"~rnmen' Schl'm,;s 
To!.>l - f HS ~f\d Commi$~ion Income I 

32 Other Income 

Patli(ul.ors 

Ne! g;.ln/ (1'1611) nn d;~f'O!P<'l of aSM'!~ d~!>S;f; <'d ~s Iwld for sa)~ 

R.::nl.l l1J\ro."., 

Li~bil;tI("5/I',o\' ision W,ill~n Ibck 

f~ from TrainIng eour!ie5 

Mlscl'il~nrotls Income 

Total - Other I" rome 

I lhhVol", 
Ih n>UghOCl 

-

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

ot AmortiH d COO, I I Fol , Vllu. 
thn>Ugh Profil 0, ,-

11,675.42 -
SN.95 

w003' -

81.-18 2(U7 

81.48 2M? 

nos 0 

72.9$ 

""" -

'" 0." 

" .. 0 

12.669.88 20.47 

Period ended 30-06-2024 

Period .nded JO.(l6..2024 

0 

0 

32 ,1 7 

14,U 

P.riod ended »06-202~ 

-

'" 2.3~ 

O.~l 

"" '''' 

. C (~ In ro .c~) 

Period ended »0(0.2013 

On Financi ... On fj ... nd ... On financi ... 
A_lSmu ... red A_bm .... ~red ~'" "",.~<f'd 

.1 Foi. VI1~. ot AmoniH'd Cool . 1 FII, VII,.. 
Ih rc>UghOC] u,rough f'rocIli t o. 

~. 

9,86S.69 -
"'-" -

0 IO,WM 0 

0 39.96 14.611 

39.96 ]4.68 

0 1211..81 -
0 128.81 

0 39.67 0 

0 1.27 0 

0 

"" 
0 

0 n.oo 
0 10,674.81 14.68 

(l In c ro<e:!) 

Period ."ded »0(0.2023 

Pt riod ended 3().()6.2013 

0 

-

(linCmrl"i) 

m 

B .21 

53' 
16.37 

35..89 

ron. 

0.17 .. " 
-

0." 
0-" 
5.06 



33 Fin.1>« Costs 
FiMnn> C",,1S ha"~ ~ Irn:u rrt!d un fin;.ndalliabilitOes m~ • .sun><l .1 .mortl ~'<1 ros/, 

(tin c ro~) 
P~rtic .. I~ ... P~riod ~nded »06-2(124 P~riod ~nded »06-W13 

Internlon Borrowings 
.I..oo~ from (",(),wnment of India (NSS]:) 205 .06 206.19 

- Loans frum B~nksJ fi na ndallnstilu llons 1,273.09 l.:m.97 

- bt~mal Commercial Borro""'ings 1.436.98 962.91 

Sub·ToL>! (il 2.915.13 U95.07 

liil In~rHl on IHbI Securiti ... 
- D<;tnw:;lic [)(obi s..'C\Iri'~ 4,l97.51l 3,M9,08 

• Fo.~ign Currency ix-bt Securi,;"" :140.24 42$,01 

-Commc.ci~1 Pape' - -
S"b-Tobl (iii ~.sJ7.74 3,974.09 

(im ln~'"t nn Subor<tin'l~d Li.biliti .... 

· Subordina t~ IIonds m-" 160.46 

Sub-Tota l (iii! "'-,, 161U6 

(ivl Oth~. lnl~rnt fX]nMt' 

""" 4 19,0') 

- In,,,.e:;.t on Voria tion Mugin m, ", 
- lnterc~ on Ad,'once Inwm .. T.~ -
- In,"r~ on liability t<lw.r<ts .. mployOi'<' bO'nllfi ts 0.23 , .. 

S ub-Tobl liv l 3%.37 HO.32 

ToLl ) - Fi .... nce Cost. 8.021.6 2 7,l)49.94 

t.~ Fin~ n<:e C(l6t ~ Cilpi l.;lH!:£'(I (O.'S) (0.10) 
Totol · Fin.n", Costs INd) 8.021.17 7,l)49.M 

~ Nn tUnJl.lio n/ lr."".odion "",hanS" logj Ig.inl 
(linCrorl'S) 

Partic .. luf P~riod ~nded 3(H)6..2(124 Period ~ndPd 3G-l)6.-202J 

Ne1 lrn~la l k>nJ lran:s.><l k>n ~J«lI.ln!\e' I""'" (gain) .. " ",. 
Total .. " US;! 

" r ..... nd rommiHio n upI'n'e 

( ~ in Crores) 

P.rticular. Period endPd 31).06.2024 Period endPd JG.06..Z02J 

Ii1 GUMantl.'>! Fe'>! 0. 14 0.43 

(iii Listi ng and Tru>l~hip fee .m no> 
liii) AgcncyF'-"'S L20 US 
(i~) C"-'<l il Raling Expenses UP •. " ,., Other Fin. "", ChA'SH ,-'" .. , 

Total (i to vI '-" 3A8 

" Net G~inll l " .. 1 em f~ir V.lue Ch.ng'" 

( ~ in C"' ''>Sj 
p.,lieul.,. P~riod ~nded 30-06-202~ P~riod ended 30-06-Z023 

'" Nn gain/lion) On financi.1 i"' lrum~nb al Fai r Value 
Ihroug h profil Or 1056 

Iii On tradi ng Portfolio 
Iii) Olh~1'$ 

- CII.ng'-'" in f. ir valu~of Do>rivali",,,, 76.62 ""'" • Chang.,; in fd i. ,,~l u ... of tong Term l""~'"!i Im.:nts 20'H3 16.71 

- Changes in f~ l . "alue ofSho'Herm M~ in\"t'SImenls 0. 13 
Sub·lo lal WI 2S6.GS 250.19 

Total)AI "'-" 250.19 



)7 Irnpai rm~"1 an firu.nri.ol ;nstrumt nl> 

... l1k .. I ... P~riod ~nded JO..G6..20U 

0" lin""i,1 in'ltumenb 

iii 
em 

· l.u;lns · 
- 0111<..,.;; 

Totol ct.jj) 

J8 Emplayu ~nefils &penn 

~ , 

m~u ... red.1 FVOCl 

. 

OIhet fund ~ 

R.:sidc-n'ial A«omod~liO<'llor Employ~ 

Tol.1 

39 ~pft'<:i~lian and ..... Ol1itlIIOn 

P.ot;cula .. 

· Dep'oo. tion on Pmperl)·. 1''' ''1 "" Equlpmenl 
· Amort;"',I;"" otl Inu"gib~ ... _ 

T~' 

P,rti",.I ... 

- Dirccllh~ndilur~ 

- (}.'~, ""' ... ds 

T~' 

41 Other UpeM"" 

P,mnla,. 

Travelling ~nd CO ..... ~ill<'i' 
· l\lbl lcl ly "" Promotion u r-_ 

- R~pa lr5 and ~b i nt""an", 

- Rml, !.I' IIS .nd mCfl\)' co;.,t 
_ In ,;u ,anC(' eMtg"'" 

• CQmmunlc.ol ion costs 

- !'finling t. scdlion ... y 

• Oi r.d or', si ning Ie ..... 

- A ... dltOl'S· fee. nd "'r-~ 

-lega l t. I'rofessional C1u '~ 

I)on;otloN .. Owri ly 

- N<"I loss on Oi~l of Pmperly, 1'1.1"1 "" Equ ip"""'! 
Tr.inlng And Con"",t'nC1! E..po!1I.Oe 

· Governmen t Schi1m .. Mnnilaring ~~'po:n!'Ii"J 

· OIhi-r up<'nd;tu .e 

Taul 

On financial ;n, ltumt"tI 
meH ... ,..d.1 Amortised Cost 

~1.16 ... ,,'-', 

P~riod ~nded J().O&.-202~ 

Period ended J().O&.-20H 

'triod tnded )O-O&-202~ 

(~ l C • -P~riod ended JO..G6..:H123 

On Ii,...nc;.l ;MIM.lmtnl! 0" fi,...nnaJ ;MIM.lme"lI 

mt.S",,".1 FVOCI m~asuft'd.1 Amaot;Rd COOIl 
. " OJ 
. '" .. .. 

" '" C. 

"." ~.~ 8.12 

2.11 ,,. 
1 7.~ '''' ,. .. .. " 

(~ in Cml'l'J) 

P~riod nlled ~202J 

5.16 ,-" 
"'" O.~5 ,., 

'" 
(1 In Crunof) 

Period ended J().O&.-202J 

~8.)9 26.07 

2.0 ,-'3 

"'" 21.60 

w C '" mrl" 

Period ended 30-06-202J ,., 3.OJ 

4.9-\ "" 7. 1~ ,n 
1.~5 t.! 2 
[1.29 om 
0." (t7~ 

0.20 0.24 
0.11 0.'" 
00> 0.30 

"" 3.ro 
0.01 . 
1.14 .. , 
0., 1.28 
. 59 "" •. '" ,., ,.., 26.13 



(ti C , ~~ 
P.rtiC1J I ... ~ Period ~nded JO..06.2024 Ptriod ~nded )0.0&.2023 

- CU ' N'I'1i ta~ ");P"'"~ 951.37 7'10.16 

• CU"'.'fl IIU ,'.pmS<'l /benc.flt) pertaining to ~,)rlicr ycar~ . . 

S"b·tot..l · C",,",nITa:.: 951.37 """ 
-1) .. fcTrtd t .... opcmd{rnodit) (6I!00) (38.9t) 

TOLlI "'-', 751.l2 

U u"ni np 1"" S hale 

P"rtk "I ... Ptriod ~nded JO.06.20:2~ p .. nod ended JO..06.20l3 

Nymt r• 'D' 
Profit 'm ,", y~ar from rontinlling opl'ralions ~ P" 3,442.~5 2,9150.73 

Stat"m,.." oj l"I'ofil and 1.0i'I5 (t In Crot"' 
Profit for the yea. from disconllnued op ..... liom A. "... 

Statem, ... ! 01: Profit And Loss(! In Cronosj" 
Profl, "" , .. yo1'Of ,- ron!;nul"g "d d i5ODl'l linued J,4-'I.U 2,960.13 

ope,,,riQIU Ii per SUI""""'i 01 PlQfir.nd lon (t In Cron't'j" 

I2tllllmiD.lRt 
\\'f'ish~ n...-.ge Sum",", of equity w.n 2,6l.32.2~.ool 2.6J.3U~.ooo 

I»sk" i)i1utEod E"mings pil,Sh.rt (I" t for . n "'lull)' W'" of 13.07 11.2~ 

t IO,...d1) (for ro .. linuing op<'faliOM) 

Il,.ie " Dilu ted ""mingo P'" Sh~ ... (in t "" ... '''lui ly """',... 01 . . 
t IOeach) (fordi5rontinuro 0l""d lion~) 

lJask" Di\utO'd Earnings pol' Skaff.' (in I 1(>. on "'Iu1ty sh •• ~ of 1l.07 11 .2~ 

f IO~(h) (fo.con tlnu ing and disrontlnuro ope •• rions) 



KAlLASH CHAND JAIN & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 

819, Laxmi Deep Building, 

Laxmi Nagar District Center, 

New Oelhi· llOO92. 

SCV & CO. LLP. 

Chartered Accountants 

B-41, Panchsheel Enclave, 

New Delhi· llool7. 

Review Report on Special Purpose Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 30t~ June 
2024 of REC Limited. 

To, 
The Board of Directors, 
REC Limited 
Core· IV, SCOPE Complex, 
7, Lodi Road, 
New Delhi - 110003 

We have reviewed the accompanying Special Purpose Consol idated Interim Financial Statements of REC Limited 
('the Company' or 'the Parent Company') an d its subsidiary (the parent company and its subsidiary together 
referred to as "the Group") which com prise the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30'~ June 2024, and the related 
Statement of Consolidated Profit and Loss (including the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income). the 
Consolidated Statement of Cha nges in Equity and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three 
months period then ended and a summary of material accounting policies (together hereinafter referred as 
"Special Purpose Consolidated Interim Financial Statements" or " the Statement") as required by Indian 
Accounting Standard ·34 'I nterim Financial Reporting' ("Ind AS 34"). 

Management's Responsibility for the Special Purpose Consolidated Interim Financial Statements. 

These Spedal Purpose Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, which is the responsibility of the Pa rent 
Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, has been prepared in all 
material respects, in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting 
Standard·34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ("Ind AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting princi ples generally accepted in India. 
These Special Purpose Consolidated Interim Financial Statements have been prepa red solely for the purpose of 
inclusion of fi nancial information in respect of fund·raising programmes of the Company and its Holding 
Company ("Power Finance Corporation Limited"). 

Scope of review 

We conducted our review of the Special Purpose Consoli dated Interim Financia l Statements in accordance with 
the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard 
requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Special Purpose 
Consolidated Interim Financial Statements are free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inqui ries, primarily of persons responsible for financia l and accounti ng matters, 
and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 

--<->-------------------------------------------------------------------



---------_. 

Conclusion 

Based on our review cond u~ted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 

accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Interim Financial Statements are not prepared, in all material 
respects, in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standard 34 

'Interim Financial Reporting' ("I nd AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with 

relevant ru les issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India . 

Other Matters 

i. We did not review the interim financial statement of the subsidiary included in the Special Purpose 

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, whose interim financial reflect total assets of !It 925.91 

crores, total revenue of !It 56.53 crores, total net profit after ta~ of !It 17.74 crores and total 

comprehensive income of It 17.74 crores for the quarter ended 30,1\ June 2024 and cash out flows(net) 

of !It 13.52 crores for the quarter ended 30'~ June 2024, as considered in the Special Purpose 

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements. These interim financial statements have been reviewed by 

other auditor whose Report has been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the 

Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the subsidiary is 

based solely on the Report of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in 'Scope 

of Review' paragraph above . 

ii. We did not review the unaudited consolidated financial results of the Company for quarter ended 30'~ 

June 2023. These interim unaudited consolidated financial results have been reviewed by other firms 

of Chartered Accountants who vide their report dated 26'" July 2023 e~pressed an unmodified 

conclusion on the unaudited consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter ended 30'" 

June 2023. 

Our conclusion on the SpeCial Purpose Consolidated Interim Financial Statements is not modified in 

respect of the matters as stated above. 

This report is intended solely for the use of the Company for the purpose of inclusion of financial information in 

respect of fund raising programmes of the Company and its Holding Company thereto and should not be used 

by any other person or for any other purpose. We do not accept or assume any liability or duty of care for any 
other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where 

expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing. 

For MIs Kallash Chand Jain & Co. 
Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 11231:8W;;,,'7'''''~ 

Designation: Partner 
Membership Number: 167453 
UDIN:24167453BKBFYZ9384 

Date: 27'1"1 July, 2024 

Place: Delhi 

For MIs SCV & Co. LlP. 
Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration :000235NIN500089 

Name - Abhinav Khosla 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 087010 
UOIN: 24087010BKBOFG1763 



REC Limited 
R.gl. I.ted Ofl la· Con ..... SCOPE Com pi ... 7. Lodhl Rood. N.w o.lhl· 11 0003. C1N, L~OIOI0L l 9MC010050'I5 

Consolidated Balance Sh~t as at lOth June, 2024 

,n ,., ,., 
'0' Ii · Inll",m .. "t$ 

", 
·T .. d.'....,;~_ 

· OI""" ..... -e;w~ 

'0' 
" IS> 

Tor.l· r.",,~ri.1 A. Jrl, 

'" lA_to ,., I., a. .... lnI'I) 

", ,<, ['1ui" .... "1 ", 
'0' 
" Tl>I.1 

'" .. held fo . .. I. 

UABlunES 

'" FlnAnri'" Uobilir; .. ,., O"',.I; .... ' f~II~' .. m ... t. ,., p~}'.tbIot. 

Trodep.l),.bIH 
·Tot~1 ""lSlanJing d .... of miuo""t,,,p<>- ond ...... II""t"'pr;ses 
·Total OII!>I.ndln~ <I ..... of , ... ,-.liIOO "''''~ th.n micro ."h·rp';';'" 

and ,m.1I "'It .. pt~ 

OI ke, p.I)'.bla: 

-ToW ""1 ... 1><11"1 <1_ '" miom>"",~.nd ...... 11 ""'nprises 
·TIM.I ""I ... n<lillldlift of o NI,o .. III ..... tun mlm> ... , .. ~ 

;ond ...... 11 ""''''1''0-
'0' Do<bI S«uri~ 

", Borrow;"!;' (ot .... t~ d",' >«u,i' W's) 

'0' U .. l>ilitks 

" 
, iii 

'" ,., I;..bil i '~("," ) ,., 
'" r.".,· /II ..... Ii~ • ..n.' 
0' [QUIrt 

'0' li<juhy Slw"C.'pI,,1 

", f~ully In N. lu", 

'" "I 
rot.l· 

" ... ..,0..1111 
o..'r.17lh Jul1 ~u 

• , 
• , 

" " 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" " " 
" 

• 

.. .. 

" " " " 

" 
" " 

" 
" , 

.\:181>.93 
1.0\36.65 

12,'172.116 

~, ... 
,~ 

5.10.242.75 
S,S80.11' 

",..., 
5.70.S'I8.U 

3 11.10 , ... ~ 
"''' » % 
.~ ." 

I11Jl3 ..... " 
"." 

." 
'Il.U 

, .. ... 
2,Wo.06J.24 

1,72.09'2.05 
1.234.32 1.41 2.21 

l L611. ... l l.940J.8 
,.00.472.02 4.n.m.~ ... , 

'''-'' 
~.~ ..,... 

2.61).22 

"' . ., 

Vlw.k Kum .. 0. ... ....... 

a...i""an" M ...... "S Di._ 
OIN ·OIl7T.lU 



REC Limited 
RfIlOl .... cI Office - C .......... SCOPE Complu. 1. l.ocIhl ROId. N.w Oolhl. IUIO(1l. CI."I: L~IOIOllfMGO[005095 

Consolid.ted Su.temenl of Profit . nd Loss for the period ended lOth June 2014 

.. 
". 
Ill. 

r,::: ::::: from Ope, .. ;""" Ii 10 vi 

I To.",,,,,, lI.m 
b~n ... 

(I) fillo_ CMI, 

fii) 1'1<1 I!'MI,lIion/ ""n»<"Ilon ",,·I>. ng. toso 
(ili) f_ .nd m,"m;'sI<>n "",,,,n .. 

(Iv) Im""INMnI Of> HII. nciol in.l .... m"" .. ,., 
(" i) f"'plO) .... llenrii .. """"'*" 
(, ii, DPpt ...... ' iorI.nd . n>(lfliu, i<:>n 

("iii) Corpor.,.$nri.ol Relpon!oibi~ly "'I""'''' 
(h) Ott..... ""I""'*" 
IV. Tot" ul"'"_ (110 1_, 

V. ProHllNf ..... T.'flll ·IV) 

VI. T .. E>.~ ..... 

!II Curt.nIT., 

CU, .... I V .... , 

b , '""' Yroo .. 

(Ii) IM .. , •• IT •• 

Tot .. T .. E>.~""'II.LiI 

VII. ProHI for Ih. pmocllV_VII 

VlI l. Oth ..... mpr.M~iy.,nCOfM.fll"".) 

Ul II"",. rhOl will nol IN rHln,I Htd 11> profit Of I ..... 

(.) ~n"""u""''''''' [(o'im/(Ios_) "" ~efrn...t btMfil J>I.on. 

• To. Impok""l "" ~bo,·~ 

(b) Ch."S~ In f.i. V.lu~ 01 FVOCI F."" i'y Inil"'I1If<\IS 

· T.~ Im",,'1 "" .bo, ·~ 

(II) It"",. 11>.1 ",III IN ,..d ... l fiN 10 profito< 10M 

(.) 01 em f lo ... · II, ... so" 

• Tn ''''I'M! "" .00.'. ", 
To, 1m""" "" abo>.". 

'" ..-I.ol ' n& 10 IIIne h . .... 

ox ,. I ~;:'::,~:.~~::~ h.(omllltlOHl lo.th. pniod u·m 
Incom. 10. 1M p<1'io<Il\ ' II .\,1I1I 

Dilut.cI b'"I",.~. (quily St..e of 1 10.~ ~iIl 1) 

I:: ::::::::.:-

M...,o.lh i 

D.'., 17!~ J~ly rou 

" 
" " 

" 

1l.w,;.4'1 

..... 9 1 

"'''' 
"''' 

OoI'.lJ 

678.47 

13.14 

13.1' 

VI .. k Jo:umu O" ...... gon 

ClIalrman" M .... gi ng Di_ 

O IN· 013m12 

V .SI 



! , , 
, s 
" 

~ 
$ 

" • < 

~ 
3 

• , s 
" • • I , , 

• < 
• 

~ • 
~ 
; • ., 
} 
< , -, . , . 

'i! 
0:';: 

< 

, 
§ 

, 
a 
" 

1 
< r ~ , .. , 
' > ' -p ., 
.'!! • 
i ..:! ., :; , .. " , 6 ~ 

~ 
l , , 
< 

f , , 
I 
1 
; 

• 

i • 
t ~ 
•• . 

• < 

, 
~ 
\ • 

• ; 



~. 
• 

• • 

. ; 
2 



REC limited 
R~lle.flI Officlt - Core--t. SCOPE Comp lltJl.. 7. Lodhi Ro.>d. Nit'" Dltlhi. 110003. ON: UOl 0l0L1969G0100509S 
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REC Limited 

Registered Office - CorM, SCOPE Co mplex, 7, Lodhi Road, New Delh i -110003 

CIN: L401 01DL1969COI005095 

Notes to Accounts 

1. Company Overvi ew 

REC Limited ("REC" or the "Company" or the "holding company") was incorporated in the year 1969. 

'Ine Company is domiciled in India and is limited by shares, having its registered office and p rincipal 

place of business at Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, lodh i Rood, New Delhi-ll0003, lndia. The books of 

accounts are maintained at the Corporate Office sihlated at Plot no. 1-4, Sector-29, Gurugram, Haryana, 

in addition to the registered office of the Company. The Company has offices spread across the country, 

mainly in the State Capitals and one training centre at Hyderabad. 

The Company is a Government of india Enterprise engaged in extending financial assistance across the 

power sector value chain and is a Systemically Important (Non-Deposit Accepting or Holding) Non­

Banking Finance Company (NBFC) registered with Reserve Bank of India (RBI). Being an NBFC, the 

company is regulated by Reserve Bank of India . 

The company has been accorded with the sta tus of a 'Maha ratna' Central Ptlblic Sector Enterprise by 

the Department of Public Enterprises, under the Ministry of Finance. 

REC is a lead ing infrastructu re Finance Company in India and the principa l products of REC are 

interest-bearing loans to State Electricity Boards, State Power utilities/State Power Departments and 

Private sector for all segments of Power infrastructure. During FY 2022-23, REC has also diversified into 

the Non-Power Infrastructure sector comprising Roads & Expresswa)'s, Metro Ra il, Airports, IT 

Communica tion, Social and Commercia l Infrastructure (Educationa l institution, Hospitals), Ports and 

Electro-Mechanical (E&M) works in respect of various other sectors like Steel, Refinery, etc. 

The group is also engaged through its subsidiaries in engineering consultancy sen'ices. Ministry of 
Power, Government of India/Sta te Government, allocates independent transmission projects from time 
to time 10 the Company to work as Bid Process Coordinator (BPC), for selection of developers as 
Transmission Service Provider (TSP) through Tariff Based Competitive Bidding Process (TBCB). In 
order 10 initiate development of each such transmission p rojects, RECPDCl incorporates a project 
specific Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) as Wholly O ... vned Subsidiary Company and after the selection of 
successful bidder through TBCB process notif ied for transmission projects, the respective project 
specific SPY along wi th all its assets and liabilities is transferred to the successfu l bidder. 

RECPDCl is provid ing consultancy and fee based service in the areas of ru ral electrification, AT&C loss 
reduction strategies, IT implementation work including setting up of da ta Centre, customer care center, 
etc. with GIS integration, Implementation of Smart Grid projects covering Smart metering with AMI, 
Construction of Solar PV Plants, SCADA implementation MRVAMR based meter read ing & billing 
works, DPR preparation & proiect management Consultanc), for power Distribution Projects, 
Strengthening work of Power Distribution, Energy efficiency projects and Quality & Quantitative 
Su rveillance/ inspection of the works executed . 

The sha res of the Company are listed on National Stock Exchange o f Ind ia Limited and BSE Limi ted . 

Further, various debt securities of the Company are also listed on the Stock Exchanges. 

The Company together with its subsidiaries is hereinafter referred to as ' the Grollp' . 



2. Basis of Preparation 

These Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared for the purpose of 

inclusion of financial information in respect of fund raising programmes of the group and complies 

with the measurement principles laid down under lnd AS notified under the Companies (Indian 

Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and 

othN applicable regulatory norms I guidelines including those issued by RBI. These financial 

statemen ts for the period ended 30th June 2024 were authorized and approved by the Board of 

Di rectors on 27th July 2024. 

3. Material Accounting Policies 

The material accounting policies applied in preparation of the consolidated financial statements are as 

given below: 

3.1 Basis of consolidation 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary is the entity controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it has power over 

the investee, is exposed to or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has 

the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financia l statements of 

subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date on which control 

commences until the date on which control ceases. The Group combines the financial statements of the 

holding company and its subsidiary line by line adding together like items of assets, liabilities, equ ity, 

income and expenses . 

Equit.1f accounted illvestu'S 

The Group's interests in equity accounted investees comprise of the interests in associates and joint 

venture. 

An associate is an entity, including an unincorporated entity, over which the Company has significant 

influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor an interest in a joint venture. Interests in associates are 

accounted for using the equity method. lhese interests are initially recognised at cost, which includes 

transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, the consolidated financial statements include the 

Group's share of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (OCl) of equity-accounted investees 

until the dale on which significant influence ceases. However, in case where it is assessed that the 

investment! interest in associates is he ld for sale, the interest in associates is accounted for under lnd AS 

105. 

A joint venture is an arrangement in which the Group has joint control and has rights to the net assets 

of the arrangement, rather than rights to its assets and obligations for its liabilities. 

lnterests in joint ventme are accounted for using the equity method . They are initially recognised at cost 

which includes transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, the consolidated financial sta temen ts 

include the Group' s share of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (OCt) of equ ity­

accounted investees until the date on which significant influence or joint control ceases. 



3.2 Transactions eliminated on consolidation 

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses ari sing from intra­

group transactions, are eliminated. Unrealised gains arising from transactions with equity accounted 

investees are eliminated against the investment to the extent of the Group's interest in the investee. 

Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that here is 

no evidence of impairment. 

3.3 Basis of Preparation and Measurement 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis following accrual 

sys tem of accounting on historical cost basis except for certain financia l assets and financial liabilities 

which are measured at fair values as explained in relevant accounting policies. These policies have been 

applied conSistently for all the periods presented in the consolidated financial statements. 

FWlctiolla/ alld prCi'cntatioll currellcy 

The consolidated financial sta tements are presented in Indian Rupee (' INR') which is also the functional 

currency of the Group. 

3.4 [ncome recognition 

III/en'S / illl"OIllI! 

Unless otherwise specified, the recoveries from the borrowers are appropriated in the orde r of (i) costs 

and expenses of REC (ii) delayed and penal interest including interest lax, if any (iii) overdue interest 

including interest tax, if any and (iv ) repayment of principal; the oldest being adjusted first. except for 

credit impaired loans and recalled loans, where principal amount is appropriated only after the 

complete recovery of other costs, expenses, delayed and penal interest and overdue interest including 

interest tax, if any. The recoveries under One Time Settlement (OTS)/ lnsol vency and Bankruptcy Code 

(!BC) proceedings are appropriated first towa rds the principal outstanding and remaining recovery 

thereafter, towards interest and other charges, if any. 

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, interest income is recorded using the effective interest 

rate (EIR), i.e. the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of 

the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial assets. 

Interest on financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss is recognized on 

an accrua l basis in accordance with the terms of the respective contract and is disclosed separately 

under the head interes t income. 

As a matter of pntdence, income on credit impaired loan assets is recognised as and when received or 

on accrua l basis when expected realisation is higher than the loan amount ou tstanding. 

Rebate on account of timely payment of interest by borrowers is recognized on receipt of entire interest 

amount due in time, in accordance with the terms of the respective contract and is netted against the 

corresponding interest income. 

In(omc from Gotlcrnmcllt schcmes 

Income of agency fee on Govemment scilemes is recognized on the basis of the services rendered and 

amount of fee Simctioned by the Minis try of Power. 



Divide/ld ill cOllie 

Income from dividend on sha res of corporate bodies and units of mutual funds is taken into account on 

accrual basis when right to receive payment is established. 

Provided that in case of final dividend, the right to receive payment shall be considered as established 

only upon approval of the dividend by the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting. 

Dividend on financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss is recognised 

separately under the head 'Dividend Income' . 

Other services 

Fees/ charges on loan assets, other than those considered an adjustment to EIR, are accounted for on 

accrua l basis. Pre·payment premium is accounted for by the Group in the yea r of receipt. 

Revenlle from sale of services 

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group 

and the revenue can be reliably measured. 

The Group uses the principles laid down by the lnd AS 115 to determ ine that how much and when 

revenue is recognized, what is the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenues etc. In 

accordance with the sa me, revenue is recognised through a five-step approach: 

(i) Identify the contract(s) with customer; 

(ii) Identify separate performance obligations in the contract; 

(i ii) Determ ine the transaction price; 

(iv) Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations; and 

(v) Recognise revenue when a performance obligation is satisfied. 

Revenues are measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. net of discounts 

and other indirect taxes. 

In Cost Plus Contracts - Revenue is recognised by including eligible contractual items of expend itures 

plus proportionate margin as per contract; 

In Fixed Price Contracts - Revenue is recognised on the basis of s tage of completion of the contract. The 

Group has assessed that the stage of completion is determined as the proportion of the total time 

expected to complete the performance obligation to that has lapsed at the end of the reporting period, 

which is an appropriate measure of progress towards complete satisfaction of these performance 

obligations under Ind AS 115. 

Esti mates of revenues, costs or extent of progress toward completion are revised if circumstances 

change. Any resulting increases or decreases in estimated revenues or costs are reflected in profit or loss 

in the period in which the circumstances that give rise to the revision become known by management. 

Professiona l cha rges to be charged from the selected bidders/developers for transmission projects put 

on tariff based bidd ing is accounted for in the year in wh ich it is reasonably certain that the ultimate 

collection of the professional cha rges will be made. 



Sale proceeds of Request for Proposal (RFP) documents is credited to the respective Spy and sale 

proceeds of Request for Qua lification (RFQ) documents is retained by the Group and accounted as 

income of the Group. 

3.5 Borrowing costs 

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the Group incurred in connection with the 

borrowing of fund s. Borrowing costs that are directly attribu table to the acquisition and/ or construction 

of a q uali fy ing asset, tiJI the time such qualifying asset becomes ready for its intended use, a re 

capitalized. A qualifying asset is one tha t necessarily takes a substan tial period to get read y for its 

intended use. 

All other borrowing costs a re charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss on an accrual basis as per the 

effective interest rate method . 

3.6 Earnings per share 

Basic ea rn ings per share is calculated by d ividing the net profit or loss for the yea r attribu table to equity 

shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equ ity shares 

outstanding du ring the period. 

To calculate di luted earnings per share, the net profit o r loss for the year attributable to equity 

shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstand ing during the period are adjusted 

for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares. 

3.7 Foreign Currency Translation 

Foreign cummc.ll trall:~llctioll S a"d balallce:; 

Foreign currency Irans.1ctions are translated into the functional currency of the Group using the 

exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction. 

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and the re­

measurement of monetary items denominated in foreign currency at period-end exchange rates are 

recogn ized in the Statemen t of Profi t or Loss. However, for the long-term monetary items recognized in 

the consol idated financial state ments before 01 >1 April 2018, such gains and losses are accumulated in a 

"Foreign Currency Monetary Item Translation Difference Account" and amortized over the balance 

period of such long term monetary item, by recognition as income or expense in each of such periods. 

Non-monetary items arc not retranslated at period-end and arc measured at historical cost (translated 

using the exchange rates at the transaction date). 

3.8 Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) 

Recognition and initialmeasrmmrent 

1aru! 
Land held for use is initi ally recognized at cost. For land, as no finite useful life can be determined, 

related carrying amounts are not amortized . 

Land also includes land treated as a Right of Use asset under lease agreement earlier classified as 

finance lease and is amortized over the lease term. 



Other Tangible assets 

PPE other than land is initially recognized at acquisition cost or construction cost, includ ing any costs 

directly attributable to bringing the assets to the loca tion and condition necessary fo r it 10 be capable of 

operating in the manner intended by the Group's management. 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset' s ca rrying amount or recogn ized as a separate asset, as 

appropriate, only when il is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will now to 

the Group beyond one year. Maintenance or servicing costs of PPE are recognized in the Statement of 

Profit and Loss as incurred . 

SlIbseqllent measllrement (depreciation method, IIseflll lives, residllal vallie, and impairment) 

PPE are subsequently measured at cost less accu mulated depreciation and impairment losses. 

Depreciation on PPE is prov ided on the straight-line method over the useful life of the assets as 

prescribed under Part 'e of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. 

Depreciation on assets purchased/sold during the year is charged for the full month if the asset is in use 

for more than 15 days. Depreciation on assets purchased during the year up to Rs. 5,000/- is provided @ 

100%. 

The residual values, useful lives, and method of depreciation are reviewed at the end of each financial 

year. PPE other than land is tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 

indica te that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. 

De-recogllitioll 

An item of PPE and any sign ificant part initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no 

future economic benefits are expected from its use or d isposal. Any ga in or loss arising on de­

recognition of an item of PPE is determined as the d ifference between the net disposal proceeds and the 

carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

Capital Work-ill -Progress 

The cost of prE under construction at the reporting date is disclosed as 'Capital work-in-progress: The 

cost comprises purchase price, borrowing cost if capitalization criteria arf' met and directly attribu table 

cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for the intended use. Any trade discount and rebates 

are dPducted in arriving at the purchase price. Ad vances paid for the acquisition! construction of PPE 

which are outstand ing at the ba lance sheet date are classified under 'Ca pita l Advances.' 

3.9 Intangible assets 

RecOgllilioll alld in ilial measurt'lllt!lJl 

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. Such assets are recognized where it is probable that the 

future economic benefits aUriblltable to the assets will now to the Group. 

Subsequent measurement (amortizatioll method, IlSifllllillCS and residual tlallld 

All intangible assets with finite useful life are amortized on a straight line basis over the estima ted 

useful li ves, and a possible impairment is assessed if there is an ind ication that the intangible asset may 

be impaired . Residua l values and useful li ves for all intangible assets are reviewed at each reporting 

Management estimates the 



Intangible AS!'ets lIt1d('T Dt't'C/opmcllt 

Expenditure incurred which are eligible for capitalization under intangible assets is carried as 

' Intangible assets under development' ti ll they are ready fo r their in tended use. Advances paid fo r the 

acquisition/ development of intangible assets which are outstanding at the balance sheet date are 

classified under 'Capital Advances'. 

DcrCCOs"itioll of Illtansible Assets 

An intangible asset is derecognized on d isposa l, or when no futu re economic benefits are expected from 

use or d isposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the 

difference behveen the net disposal proceeds and the carry ing amount of the asset arc recognized in the 

Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognized. 

3.10 l ease accounting: 

The Grou p recognises a right-of-use asset and related lease liability in connection with all former 

operating leases except for those identified as short-term or low-value lease. 

The Group assesses at con tract i.nception whether a contract is, o r contains, a lease. A lease is defined as 

'a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period 

of time in exchange for consideration'. 

To apply this definition, the Group assesses whether the contract meets three key evaluations which are 

whether: 

the contract con tains an identified asset, which is either exp licitly identified in the contract or 

implicitly specified by being identified at the time the asset is made available to the Group 

the Group has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the 

identified asset th roughout the period of use, considering its rights within the defined scope of the 

contract 

the Group has the right to direct the use of the identified asset throughout the period of use. The 

Group assess whether it has the right to direct 'how and for what purpose' the asset is used 

throughout the period of use. 

At lease commencement date, the Group recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability on the 

ba lance sheet. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which is ma de up of the initial measurement of 

the lease liabili ty, any initial direct costs incurred by the Group, an estimate of any costs to dismantle 

and remove the asset at the end of the lease, and any lease payments made in advance of the lease 

commencement date (net of any incentives received). 

The Group depreciates the right-of-use assets on a straigh t-line basis from the lease commencement 

date to the earlier of the end of the usefu l li fe of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease te rm. The 

Group also assesses the right-of-use asset for impairment when such ind icators exist. 

AI the commenccment date, the Group measures the lease liability al the present value of the lease 

payments unpaid at that date, discounted using the in te rest rate im plicit in the lease if that rate is 

readily ava ilable or the Group's incremental borrowing rate. 

Lease payments included in the measu rement of the lease Hability arc made up of fixed payments 

(including in substance fixed), variable payments based on an index or rate, amounts expected to be 



payable under a residual value guarantee and payments arising from options reasonably certain to be 

exercised. 

Subsequent to initial measu rement, the liability will be reduced for payments made and increased for 

interest. It is remeasured to reflect any reassessment or modification, or if there are changes in in­

substance fixed payments. 

When the lease liability is remeasured, the corresponding adjustment is reflected in the right-of-use 

asset, or profit and loss if the right-of-use asset is already reduced to zero. 

3.11 Assets held for sale 

Assets are classified as I-Ield for Sale if their carrying amount wiII be recovered principally through a 

sa le transaction rather than through continu ing use and the sale is highly probable. A sale is considered 

as highly probable when such assets ha ve oc'Cn decided to be sold by the Group; are available for 

immed iate sa le in their present condition; are being acti vely ma rketed for 5..11e at a price and the sale has 

been agreed or is expected to be concluded within one yea r of the date of classification. Such assets are 

measured a l lower of ca rrying amount or fair value less selling costs. 

Assets held for sa le are presented separately from other assets in the Balance Sheet and are not 

depreciated or amortised whi le they are classified as held for sale. 

Where the Group is com mitted to a sale plan involving loss of control of an entity, it classifies 

investment in the entity (i.e. all the assets and liabilities of that entity) as held for sa le. 

3.12 Financiallnstruments 

A Financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financia l 

liability or equi ty instrument of another entity. 

Illitial recogllition and IIIl'tlSllrl'fnellt 

Financia l assets and financial liabilities a re recogn ized when the Group becomes a party to the 

contractual provisions of the financia l instrument and are measured initially at fair value adjusted b}' 

transactions costs, except for those carried at fair value through profit or loss which are measured 

initially at fai r value. Subsequent measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities is described 

below. 

Classijicatiol/ and slibseqllent mcaSJlremellt of fi"al/cinl assets 

For the purpose of subseq uent measurement, financial assets are classified into the fo llOW ing categories 

upon initial recognition: 

• Amortized cost 

• Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 

• Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) 

All financial assets except for those at FVfPL or at FVocr are subject to review for impairment at least 

at each reporting date to identify whether there is any objective evidence that a financia l asset or a 

group of financia l assets is impaired . Different criteria to determ ine impa irment are applied to each 

ca tegory of financial assets, which are described below. 

A"'~"" 
Amortized cost 



A financial asset is measured at amortized cost using Effective Interest Ra te (EIR) if both of the 

following cond itions are mel : 

a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets to 

collect contractual cash flows: and 

b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that aTe solely 

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

Impairment Allowance (expected credit loss) is recognized on financial assets carried at amortized cost. 

Modificatioll of (as/l flows 

When the contractual cash flows of a financial asset are renegotiated or otherwise modified, and the 

renegotiation or modification does not result in derecognition of that financial asset, the Group 

recalculates the gross carrying amount of the fil'ancial asse t and recogn izes" modification gain or loss 

in profit or loss. The gross ca rrying amount of the financial asset shall be recalculated as the present 

value of the renegotiated or modified contractual cash flows that are discounted at the financial asset's 

o riginal effective interest rate. Any costs or fees incu rred adjust the carrying amount of the modified 

financial asset and are amortized over the remaining term of the modified financia l asset. 

Fillallrial assets at FVTPL 

Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets that either do not m~t the crileria for amortized cost 

classification or are equity instruments held for trad ing or that met'! certain conditions and are 

designated at FVTPL upon initial recognition. All derivative financia l instruments also fall into this 

category, except for those designated and effective as hedging instruments, for which the hedge 

accounting requ irements may apply. Assets in this category are measured at fai r va lue with gains or 

losses recognized in profit or loss. The fair values of financial assets in this category are determined by 

reference to active ma rket transactions or using a valuation technique where no active market ex ists. 

Embedded dcriliativtS 

An embedded derivative is a component of a hybrid instrument that also includes a non-derivative host 

contract with the effect that some of the cash flows of the combined instrument va ry in a way similar to 

a s tand-alone derivative. An embedded derivative causes some or all of the cash flows that otherwise 

would be required by the contract to be modified according to a specified interest rate, foreign 

exchange rate, or other va riable, provided that, in the case of a non-financial variable, it is not specific to 

a party to the contract. 

Derivatives embedded in all host contracts are accounted for as separate derivatives and recorded at 

fair value if their economic characteristics and risks are not closely related to those of the host contracts 

or if the embedded derivative feature leverages the exposure and the host contracts are not held for 

trading or designated at fair value though profit or loss. These embedded derivatives are measured at 

fair va lue with changes in fair va lue recognised in profit or loss, tmless designated as effective hedging 

instruments. 

Financial assets at FVOCI 

FVOCI financial assets comprise of equity instruments measured at fair value. An equity investment 

classified as FVOCI is initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Gains and losses are 

recognized in othe r comp rehensive income and reported within the FVOCI reserve within equity, 



except for dividend income, which is recognized in profit or loss. There is no recycling of such gains 

and losses from OCI to Statement of Profit &- Loss, even on the derecognition of the investmen t. 

However, the Group may transfer the same within equity. 

De-recognitioll offillallcial (l ssets 

De-recognition of financial assets due to a substantial modifi cation of terms and conditions 

The Group derecognizes a financial asset, such as a loan to a customer, when the terms and conditions 

ha ve been renegotiated to the extent that, substantially, it becomes a new Io..,n, with the difference 

recogn ized as a derecognition gain or loss, to the extent that an impairment loss has not already been 

recorded. 

De-recognition of financial assets other than due to substantial modi fication 

Financial assets (or where applicable, a pari of financia l asset or part of a group of similar financial 

assets) are derecognized (i.e. removed from the Group's balance sheet) when the contractual rights to 

receive the cash nows from the financial asset have expired, or when the financia l asset and 

substantially all the risks and rewa rds are transferred. The Grou p also dcrecognizes the financial asset if 

it has both transferred the financia l asset and the transfer qualifies for dcrccogn ition . 

Classijicatioll and sllbsequent measllrement o/filUHlciaiiiabiiities 

Financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effect ive interest method, 

except for financial liabilities held fo r trading or designated at FVIl'L, that are carried subsequently at 

fait value with gains or losses recognized in profit or loss. 

Oc'recogllitioll ojfillanciai liabilities 

A financia l liability is derecognized when the obliga tion under the liabili ty is discharged or cancelled or 

ex pires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on 

substantially d ifferent terms or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an 

exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a 

new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of profi t 

or loss. 

Hedge accoulltillg 

To qualify for hedge accounting.. the hedging relationship must meet all of the following requirements: 

• there is an economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument 

- the effect of credit risk does not dominate the value changes that result from that economic 

relationship 

- the hedge ratio of the hedging relationship is the same as that resu lting from the quantity of the 

hedged item that the entity actua lly hedges and the quantity of the hedging instrument that the entity 

actually uses to hedge that quantity of hedged item. 

All derivative financia l instrumen ts deSignated under hedge accounting are recognised initially at fai r 

value and reported subsequently at fai r value at each reporting date. To the extent that the hedge is 

effective, changes in the fa ir value of derivatives designated as hedging instruments in cash flow hedges 

are recognised in other comprehensive income and included within the cash flow hedge reserve in 

equity. Any ineffectiveness in the hed ge relationship is recognised immediately in profit or loss. 



At the time the hedged item affects profit or loss, any ga in or loss previously recognised in other 

comprehensive income is reclassified from equ ity to profit or loss and presented as a reclassifica tion 

adjustment within other comprehensive income. 

At the inception of each hedging relationship, the Group fo rmally designates and documents the hedge 

relationship, in accordance with the Grou p's risk management objecti ve and strategies. The 

docu mentation includes identification of the hedged item, hedging instrument, the nature of risk(s) 

being hedged, the hedge ratio and how the hedging relationship meets the hedging effectiveness 

requ irements. 

Fair Value Hedg~'S 

In line with the recognition of change in the fair va lue of the hedging instru ments in the Statement of 

Profit &- Loss, the dlange in the fair value o f the hedged item attributable to the risk hedged is 

recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Such changes are made to the carrying amount of the 

hedged item and are adjusted in Effective Interest Rate in the period when the hedging instrument 

ceases to exit. If the hedged item is derecognised, the unamortised fair val ue is recognised immediately 

in Statement of Profit and Loss. 

3.13 Impairment of financia l assets 

Ulan assets 

The Group follows a ' thrt>e-stage' model for impai rment in the form of Expected Cred it Loss (ECl) 

based on changes in credit quali ty since initial recogniti on as summarised below: 

• Stage 1 includes loan assets that have not had a significant increase in cred it risk since initial 

recogn ition or that have low credit risk at the reporting date. 

• Stage 2 includes loan assets that have had a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition 

bu t that do not have objective evidence of impairment. 

• Stage 3 includes loan assets that have object ive ev idence of impairment al the reporting date. 

The Expected Credit Loss (ECl ) is measured at 12-month ECL for Stage 1 loan assets and lifetime ECl 

for Stage 2 and Stage 3 loan assets. ECl is the product of the Probability of Ocfau lt, Exposure at Default 

and Loss Given Defau lt, defined as follows: 

Probability of Default (PO) - The PO represents the likelihood of the borrower defaulting on its 

obligation either over next 12 months or over the remaining lifetime of the instru ment. 

loss Given Default (LCD) - LCD represents the Company's expecta tion of loss g iven that a default 

occurs. lGO is expressed in percentage and it shows the proportion of the amount that will actually be 

lost post recove ries in case of a defau lt. 

Exposure at Default (EAD) - EAD represents the amounts, including the principal outstanding, interest 

accrued and outstand ing Letters of Comfort that the Company expects to be owed at the time of default. 

Forward- looking economic in formation is included in determining the 12-month and lifetime PO, EAD 

and LGD. The assumptions underlying the expected cred it loss are monitored and reviewed on an 

ongoing basis. 



Fillollciaf assets otller tllan Loans 

In respect of its other financia l assets, the Group assesses if the cred it risk on those financial assets has 

increased significantly since initial recognition. If the cred it risk has not increased sign ificantly since 

in itial recognition, the Group measures the loss allowance at an amount equa l to 12-month expected 

cred it losses, else at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses. 

To make that assessment, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial asset as at 

the balance sheet date with the risk of a default occu rring on the financial asset as at the date of initial 

recognition. The Group also considers reasonable and supportable informa tion, that is available 

without undue cost or effort, that is indicative o f significant increases in credit risk since initial 

recogni tion . The Group assumes tha i the credit risk on a financial asset has not increased significantly 

since initial recognition if the financial asset is determined to have low credit risk at the balance sheet 

date. 

Write-offs 

Financial assets are written off ei ther partially or in thei r entirety on ly when the Group has stopped 

pursuing the recovery or as d irected by the order of the Judicial Autho ri ty. 

3.14 Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalen ts comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, together with other short­

term, highly liquid investments (origina l maturity less than three months) that are readily convertible 

into known amounts of cash and which are su bject to an insignificant risk of changes in va lue. 

3,15 Dividend and Other Payments to holders of Inst ruments classified as Equity 

Proposed dividend s and interim dividends payable to the shareholders are recognized as changes in 

equity in the period in which they are approved by the sha reholders' meeting and the Board of 

Directors respectively. Liability for the pa yments to the holders of instruments classified as equ ity are 

recognized in the period when such payments are au thorized for payment by the Group. 

3,16 Material prior period errors 

Materia l prior period errors are corrected retrospectively by restating the comparative amounts for the 

p rior periods presented in which the error occurred. If the error occu rred before the earliest period 

presented, the opening balances of assets, liabilities and equity for the earliest period presented, are 

restated. 

3.17 Prepaid Expenses 

A prepaid expense up to Rs. 1,(X),OOO/- is recognized as expense upon ini tial recognition. 

3.18 Taxation 

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and rurrent tax. It is 

recognized in Statement of Profi t and Loss, except when it relates to an item that is recognised in OCI or 

directly in equity, in wh ich case, the tax is also recognised i.n OCI o r d irectly in equity. 



Current tax is determined as the tax payable in respect of taxable income for the year, using tax rates 

enacted or substantively enacted and as applicable at the reporting date, and any adjustments to tax 

payable in respe<:t of previous years. 

Deferred tax is recognized on tempora ry differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilit ies in the consolidated fi nancial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the 

computation of taxable income. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to 

apply to their respective period of realiza tion, provided those rates are enacted or substanti vely enacted 

by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally 

enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the 

sa me tax authority. 

Deferred tax liabili ty is recognized fo r all taxable temporary differences. A deferred tax asset is 

re<:ogn ized for all deductible temporary d ifferences to the exten t tha i it is probable that future taxable 

profits will be ava ilable against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilized . Deferred tax 

assets are reviewed at each reporting dale and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable 

that the rela ted tax benefit will be rE:'aHzed. 

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a com ponent of tax income or expense in 

profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or 

d irectly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive 

income or equity, respectively. 

3.19 Employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefits including salaries, short term compensated absences (such as a paid 

annual leave) where the absences are expected to occur with in twelve months after the end of the 

period in which the employees render the related service, profit sharing and bonuses payable within 

twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related services and non­

monetary benefits for curren t employees are estimated and measu red on an undiscounted basis. 

Post-employment benefit plans are classified into defined benefits plans and defined contribution 

plans as under: 

Dtfillt'ti contribution plllIl 

A defined contribution plan is a plan under which the Group pays fixed con tributi ons in respect of the 

employees into a separate fund. The Group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further 

contribu ti ons after its pay ment of the fixed contribution. The contribu tions made by the Group towards 

defmed contribution plans are charged to the profit or loss in the period to wh ich the contributions 

relate. 

Delitlt'd benefit plall 

The GroliP has an obligation towa rds Gratuity, Post-Retirement Medical Facility (PRMF), Provident 

Fund (PF) and Other Defined Retirement Benefi t (ODRB) which are being considered as defined benefit 

p lans covering eligible employees. Under the defined benefit plans, the amou nt that an employee will 



receive on retirement is defi ned by reference to the employee's length of service, fi nal salary, and other 

defined parameters. The legal obligation fo r an y benefi ts remains with the Grou p, even if plan assets for 

fund ing the defi ned benefit plan have been set aside. 

The Group's obligation towards defined benefi t plans is determ ined using the projected unit cred it 

method, with actu ari al valua ti ons being ca rried out at the end of each annual reporting period. TIle 

liability recognized in the sta tement of financial position for defined benefi t plans is the present value of 

the Defined Benefi t Obligation (DBO) at the reporting date less the fai r value of p lan assets. 

Ma nagement estimates the DBO annually with the assistance of independent actuaries. 

Actuarial gains!losses result ing from re·measu remenls of the liabi lity/asset are included in Other 

Comprehensive Income. 

Other Iong·term em ployee benefit s: 

Liability in respect of compensated absences becoming d ue or expected to be ava iled more than one· 

yea r a fter the balance sht..'Ct date is estima ted on the basis of actua rial va luation performed by an 

independent actuary using the projected un it credi t method. 

Actuarial gains and losses arising from past experience and changes in actuaria l assu mptions are 

charged to sta tement of profi t and loss in the period in which such gains or losses are determined . 

l oan to employees at concessio nal rate 

Loans given to em ployees at concessional rate are ini tia lly recognized at fai r value and subsequen tly 

measu red at amortised cost. The d ifference behveen the initial fair value of such loans and transaction 

va lue is recognised as deferred employet> benefits, which is amortised on a straight-line basis over the 

expt'Cted remaining period of the Loan. [n case of change in expt'Cted remaining period of the Loan, the 

una mortised deferred employee benefits on the da te of change is a mortised over the u pda ted expected 

remaining period of the loan on a prospective basis. 

3.20 Provisions, Contingent Li abili ti es, and Contingen t Assets 

Provisions are recognized when the Grou p has a present lega l or constructive obliga tion as a result of a 

past even t; it is probable that an ou tflow of economic resources wilt be required fro m the Group and 

amou nts can be estimated reliably. Timing or amoun t of the ou tflow may still be uncertain. Provisions 

are measu red at the estimated ex penditu re required to settle the present obliga tion, based on the most 

reliable evidence ava iJable at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertain ties associated with 

the present obliga tion. Provisions are discounted to their present values, where the time va lue of money 

is material. 

A contingen t liability is disclosed for: 

• Possible obliga tions which will be con fi rmed only by future events not wholly within the control of 

the Group or 

Present obligations arising from past events where it is not probable that an outflow of resources 

w ill be required to sett le the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amoun t of the obligation cannot 

be made. 

In those cases, where the ou tflow of economic resources as a result of present obligat iOns is considered 

imp robable or remote, no liability is recognized or d isclosure is made. 



Any reimbu rsement that the Group can be virtually certain to collect from a third party concerning the 

obligation (such as from insu rance) is recognized as a sepa rate asset . However, this asset may not 

exceed the amou nt of the related provision. 

Con tingent assels are not recognized. However. when the inflow of economic benefits is probable, the 

related asset is disclosed. 

3.21 Fair value measurement 

The Grollp measures financial instruments, such as derivatives at fair value at each reporting date. 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based 

on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 

• In the principal market fo r the asset or liability. or 

• In the absence of a principal market. in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability 

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group. 

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants 

would use when pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk, assuming that market 

participants act in their economic best interest. A fai r value measurement of a non-financia l asset takes 

into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest 

and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and 

best use. 

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient 

d.lta are available 10 measurl:' fai r value, maximizing the lI SC of relevant observable inputs and 

minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated fmancial 

statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest 

level input that is material to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

• Levell - Quoted (u nadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

• Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is material to the fair value 

measurement is directly or indirectly observable 

• Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is material to the fair value 

measurement is unobservable 

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the consolidated financial statemen ts regula rly, the 

Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing 

categorization (based on the lowest level input that is material to the fair value measurement as a 

whole) at the end of each reporting period. 



3.22 Offsetting of fi nancial instruments 

Financia l assets and financial liabilities a re offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if 

there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to 

settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. 

3.23 Business Combination under Common Control 

A business combination, if any, involving entities or businesses under common control is a business 

combination in which all of the combining entities or businesses are u ltimately controlled by the same 

party or parties both before and after the business combination and that control is not transitory. 

Business combinations involving entities or businesses under common con lrol are accounted for using 

the pooling of in terest melhod as follows: 

• The assets and liabilities of the combining entities are reflected at their ca rrying amOlmts. 

• No adjustments arc made to reflect fair values, or recogn ize new assets or liabil ities. 

Adjustments are made on ly to harmonise material accounting policies. 

• The financial information in the financial sta tements in respect of prior periods is restated as if 

the business combination has ocrurred from the beginning of the preceding period in the 

financial s tatements, irrespective of the actual date of the combination 

The ba lance of the retained earnings appearing in the fi nancial statements of the transferor is 

aggregated wi th the corresponding balance appearing in the financial statements of the transferee. 'Ine 

identity of the reserves is pr('sCTved and the reserves of the transferor become the reserves of the 

transferet> 

The difference, if any, between the amoun ts recorded as share capital issued plus any add itional 

consideration in the form of cash or other assets and the amount of sha re capital of the transferor is 

transferred to capital reserve and is presented separately from other capital reserves. 

3.24 Expenditure on issue of shares 

Expenditure on issue of shares, if any, is charged to the securities premium account 

4. Implementation of Newl Modified Standards 

During the year, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MeA) has issued amendments to certain Ind AS. 

The Group has analysed the impact of these amendments, which is not material to the Group. Further, 

MCA has not issued any new lnd·AS applicable 10 the company. 

5. Material management judgment in applying accounting policies and estimation of uncertainty 

The prepa ration of the Group's consolidated finanda l statements requires management to make 

judgments, estimatl'S, and assumptions that affect the reported amollnts of revenues, expenses, assets 

and liabilities, and the related disclosures. The estimates and underl ying assumptions are based on 

his torical experience &: other relevant factors and are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Actual results may 

d iffer from these estimates. 



Changes in accounting estimates- Such changes, if any, are recognised in the period in which the 

es timate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision & futu re 

periods if it affects both cu rrent & future periods. 

Material mauag(.'11Imt judgmellts 

Recognition of deferred tax assets! li ability - The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized 

is based on an assessment of the probability of the future taxable income against which the deferred tax 

assets can be uti lized . Further, the Management has no intention to make withdrawal from the Special 

Reserve created and maintained under section 36(t)(viii) of the locome tax Act, 1%1 and thus, the 

special reserve created and maintained is not capable of being reversed. Hence, the Group does not 

crea te any deferred tax liability on the said reserve. 

Recognition of Deferred Tax Liability on Undistributed Reserves of Croup Companies - The 

applicable tax laws provide for tax deduction in respect of dividend income from equity investments, to 

the extent of d ividend declared by the Company to its shareholders during the year. Considering the 

historical informat ion and dividend distribution policy of the Company, the Company does not expect 

any tax liability on the undistributed reserves of the Croup Companies, as and when such reserves arc 

distributed . Hence, the Company does not create any deferred tax liability on undistributed reserves of 

Group Companies. 

Evaluation of indicators for impairment of assets - The evaluation of the applicability of indicators of 

impairment of assets requires assessment of several external and internal factors which cou ld result in 

deterioration of recoverable a mou nt of the assets. 

Investment in SPVs - Transmission projects are managed as per the mandate from Gove rnment of 

Ind ia and the Group does not have the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of these projects 

unilaterally. The Group therefore considers its in vestment in respective SPVs as associates having 

Significant influence despite the Com pany holding 100% of their paid-up equity share capital. 

Non recognition of Interest Income on Credit Impaired Loans· As a matter of prudence, income on 

credit impaired loan assets is recognised as and when receh'ed or on accrual basis when expected 

realisation is higher than the loan amount outstanding. 

Material estimates 

Useful lives of depreciable/amortizable assets - Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of 
depreciable/a mortizable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. 
Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical and economic obsolescence that may change the 
utility of assets. 

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) - Management's estimate of the DBO is based on a number of 
underl )Iing assumptions such as standard rates of inflation, mortality, discount rate and anticipation of 
future salary increases. Variation in these assumptions may materially impact the DBa amount and the 
annual defined benefit expenses. 

Fair value measurements - Management applies valuation techniques to determine the fa ir value of 
financial instruments (where active market quotes are not available). This involves developing 
estimates and assumptions consistent with how market participants would price the ins trument. In 
estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Grou p uses market-observable da ta to the extent it 
is available. In case of non-ava ilability of market-observable data, Level 2 & Level 3 hierarchy is used 
for fair valuation. 



Income Taxes - Material estimates are involved in determining the provIs ion for income taxes, 
includin g amount expected to be paid/recovered for uncertain tax positions and also in respect of 
expected future profitability to assess deferred tax asset. 

Expected Credit l oss (' ECl' ) - The measurement of an expected credit loss allowance for financial 
assets measu red at amortized cost requires the u se of complex model s and s ignificant assumptions 
about future economic cond itions and credit behaviour (e.g., likelihood of customers defaulting and 
resu1ting losses). The Crou p makes signifi cant judgments about the following while assessing expected 
credit 1055 to estimate Eel: 

• Determining cri teria fo r a s ign ificant increase in credit risk; 

• Establishing the number and relative weightings of fonva rd-looking scena rios for each type of 

product! market and the associated Eel; and 

• Establishing grollps of similar fi nancial assets to measure EeL. 

• Estima ting the probability of default and loss given default (estimates of recoverable amounts in 

case of defau It) 



, 

6 Cuh and cash equivalents 

Particulars As al J.O-06-2024 As at 31-03-2024 

- Cash on Ibnd tinduding imprestl 008 0.02 
• S"bnces wi th Banks 

· in current accolmts 1,300.12 67,65 

· dl'posilS with original maturity of J months or Il'SS 4,086.73 J95,~ 

Total 5,386.93 262.75 

7 Bank Ba.1anfi'5 tother than Cuh and Cash Equiulentsl 
~ in Cro~.) 

Partiroiu5 AI at 3O..()6.2024 As at )1.(l3-2024 

- EiUIIIHkl'd SalaM.:'S with Banks 

- For unpaid divid('nds 7.16 1,192.72 

- For Government funds for onward d isburSt''''''-'lu as grant 176.92 69.55 

- Earmarked Term Ot'po .• it!l 

- Deposits in Compliance () f Court Order 0.68 U.67 
· Term Dloposil - lA-bt-ntur .. Redemption Reserves . . 

• 8 .da,nCH with banks nol il'ailable for use pending 1.056,&1 1,245.41 

a llotment of >lEe C"pital Gain Tax Exemption Bonds 

-Other Term deposits 19'7.05 191 .40 

Tot,,] l.438.65 2,699.75 



8 O,..,.i.-.li..., Finlncill ln5tN m"nls 

(ii) 

(iiil 

(i) 

(iiI 

(iii) 

The Company ('tltl"~ in to dl'rlvati\'{'S for hedging foreign e)(chan.gl' risJ<s and inll'n'St raIl' risk,. Ocrivali-'cs hdd for risk managl'fnl'tlt 

purposl'S include hedgl'S that art' eiUwr dl'Signated IS dfective hedgt'5 under Ihe hedge ,lC(I)\Inting rt'q"ir~>ml'"ts or hedges that n .. 

economic hedgl'5. The table betow shows the f~ir " .. lu1'5 of deriIJath'1" financial in;;trummts reo.."'Ordl'Ci a5 assets or li,lbitities lug~'tlwr with 

their notion .. ! amounts. 

Put I 

W C W~ '" P. otinol. ,.,. A~.t 3I).D6.2024 As 8t]I-03-2024 

Notional fl.ir Value- flirValuf ' Notiona l Fair Va luf ' fair V.lue· 
Amount~ A_" U.biliti" A.mount1 A ..... Li.bilities 

CUrn'nc), o.,rivat;..." 
- Currency j;wap.; 3.129 . .50 42.83 4.39 3,126.52 43.34 38.13 

. OW" 
-CallSprl"ad · . · · · · 
- Si"agul1 Options 1,34,333.10 11,243.48 902.39 1.21.107.24 1I.070.97 411 .82 

Sub·tol.l (i) 1,37,462.60 11,286.]1 906.78 1,24,233.76 11,114.31 449.95 
Inleru l Ra te O.,r;valiyu 
- Forward Rate A8r('t'm~n ts and Interest Rat" Swaps 7\,!\41.15 1,686.55 "'.88 72,128.13 1.367.71 309.75 

Sub-Iotal (ii) 7U42,15 1,686.55 "'.58 72,128.13 1,361.71 309,75 
Other dennl;,," 

- Re-ve1"!if cross curronc), swaps · . · · · · 
Total - Dflivalive Fin an ci.l ln~t",m"nti Ii ~ ;i.iiiJ 2.09,004.75 12.972.86 1,205.66 1,96,361.89 12.482.02 759.70 

hot II 
Included in Part I ,lrc deri,·ali,'<.'S held for kedging and risk m;molg~ment pUrp0;;e5 as below; 

(f! C " rOTH 

Puticubrs As al J.O.06-2024 As , 1]1-03·2(124 

Notional Fair V, lue- Fai r Valut· Notioul hir V,tu Ol_ fair Valuf _ 

Amounts Asse ts Li.a bilil ;rs Amounts ASlets Liabilities 
F.ir Valufl HOIdginl 
• tnt uOIlIt Ratfl OO/riutivu 

- fo .... 'ard Rail' Agrt't'ments and !nlert"51 Rail' Swap!! 15,950.70 ... "'.88 15,950.10 · 297.13 
Sub-iol,,1 (i) 15,950.70 M. "US 15,950.70 · 297.73 

Cash flo"' II~ging 

- CUrn'n.:y Ofrinl;YU 

· Curro!f\()' Sw.ps 3.129.50 42.83 09 3.126.52 43.34 38.13 
• Otht-rs 

· c"n Sp .... ~d · · · · · 
-$casu" Opllon~ 1,34,333.10 11,243.49 902.39 1,21,101.2~ 11.010.96 411 .82 

. Int",", R.tf Dt-riY.liva 

·I'orwud Rio,,! Agtremt'nIJ~r>d tntftolSt I1atI"S"'aps 48.891.45 1.207.69 · 49,4n.43 905.30 12.02 
Sub-tol,,1 (ii I 1,86,354.05 12,.494.01 ... " 1,73,711.19 12 .. 019.60 461.97 

Undesignaled Ocrl"atiYft 6,700.00 47'....37 · 6,700.00 462.42 · 
Tol.l- OOlriutiu fin.nci.llnstmmenb (i. ii.; ii) 2,.09,004.1$ ,<972.86 1,205.M t,96,361.89 12..482.02 159,70 

Ot>rivali\'e financial inslrUment5 are measured at fair Vd!Ul' ~t l'och u-porting datc. TIw changl'!l in the fili r value of deri\,at;"ei do.'Sign~tl.'Ci 

ns hedging instruml. .... ts in effl.'Clivc cash now hedg1'5 are r«ognis..'£1 in OUwr Comprehensive lnc:ome. In case qf {.lir \'alue hedges. Ihl­
changl'S in fair IJalue of th~ dcri"~ti,,es dli':ilgn~tl.-d as hedging instruments along with ttl<' fair \'lllu .. ch,mK<.os in t!w carrying amount of the 
hl-dged items Drc ll.'COgniSl.-d in lhe Stillment of l'rofil & Loss. For undl'$ignatM derivativl'l'. 11'1" ch;mgl'S in the {,lit value are Ti.'Cognised in 

t!w Stal"mt!Tl' of Profit & I..<)S';. 



9 RKtinblts 

Iii) 

(iii) 

\I 

(iJ 

(ii) 

(ii i) 

Particulars 

T rade RKe ivab!n 

UnSt.'CUred, Considered good 

Less: Allowa.na fo r Expected Credil Loss 

Trade ~ivabl('S which hOi\,(, signi ficant incresc in cl\'di t risk 

less: Allowan« fo r Expecled Credit l oss 

Credit impain _>d rereivables 

Less; AI!ownn("!' fin Expected Credi t Loss 

Sub-Total-! (i+ii+iiiJ 

Olher RKeivables 

UlIs • .!Cured, COTtiidt'! red Sood 

l •. .''Ss: AJlowanc<! fo r Expt'Ct<!d Crl!dit Loss 

Trad(' r..'O.'ivabl~'S which hav!' significant inCfI.'Se in credit risk 

u 'SS: Allowance for Exp«tl!d Cn.'di t Loss 

Cl\.odi t impai red l'\.'Cl'ivabli"!< 

~: Allowana> for Expt:ctl!d C«-><Iit Loss 

Sub-Toul·n (i+ii+iii) 

Total ReuinblH (I+JI) 

({ in Cr"n:~ 
As 1.1 30-06-2024 As al)1-03-2024 

149.13 115.13 

(4.57) (8 .8J) 

144 ... 106.30 

66.56 58.90 
(14.64) (16.58) 

51,92 42.32 

66.61 66.40 

(61.29) (61.20) 
5.32 5>0 

201.80 153.82 

5.94 3 .70 

· · 
5.94 3.70 

· · 
· 

· · 
· · 

· · 
· 

S ... 3.70 

207.74 157.52 



10 Lo.o.ns 
~ Company has cah.'lIorised all Io.>ns at Amortised COSt in ItCCOrd atlO:! with I~ t""ll,litemenls o( lnd AS 109. 

IA) 

(i) 

(i i) 

(8) 

(i) 

(Ii) 

(iii ) 

(00 

(I) 

(ii) 

) 

(O(l II 

r .. rticulns 

.... ". 
T= """" 
Working Capi tal T.m n l..NllS 

Tol .. I]A) · Gmu lous 

l~: Impa irm~'T1t loss a llowance 

Tot .. l (A)· Net LOUIS 

s.,curily Det.i], 

St.'CUrro by langibw as.sets 
Cm'''''oxI by Go. 'emmenl Gu .. ranl~~ 

UIlS<'<;.'U r~.,j 

Tot. l tBI · Gmu lNnJ 

l~: ImpairmenllO!1s ililowance 

TotJ I (8)· Ntt lo."s 

lo.oftS ift Indi .. 

I'ublic 5I.'ctor 

Prio'a le 5«lOr 

Tol .. , (C)(I). Gm" Lo." 

lrii: Impairmenlloss allowdTlCl! 

Tol .. 1 (C)(I) · Net Lo. ns 

Lo .. ns outs ide lndi ~ 

L • .,.s: !m~im".l1 l(I5s allo"'an.. ... 

Tob' (cMIl) · Nel loan~ 

Tol • • (C)(ll.nd to(l1l 

A' Jt~201.4 

I'ri !lti p.lOf. A ... omH<i COlli 

",76.JOJ.J6 -1.79,210.52 
5.1,436.09 53,864.02 

5,29,739.45 5,33,094..54 

(l2,MI.79) (12,B51 .79) 

5, 16,881.66 5,20,1.42.15 

2.30.541.24 2.55,278.95 

2.36,m .02 2.35,217.53 

42.4~. 19 "2.598.05 
5,29,739.45 5,33))901..54 

(12.851.79) (12.S51.79) 

5, 16.&117.66 5,20,242.75 

4,70,652.50 V4,O!r9.92 

!r9,()16.95 59))3.4.62 
5,29,739.45 5,J3,094..54 

(12.85J.79) (12..851.79) 

5,16,887.66 5,20,242,15 

- -
- -
- -

5,16,887.66 5,20,242.75 

~ in t;"I1\'~ 
At .1 3H13·2024 

Pri!lei""lOI. Amomted e MI 

4.82.822.56 ".84,863.33 
26.548.39 26.709.14 

5,09,371).95 5,11.572.57 

(12.3&l.52) (12,3SO.52) 

4,96,990,U 4,99,1!12.05 

3,16,670.10 3,17.858.08 

1,72.069.58 1.73,004.21 

20.631.27" 20.710.28 

5,09,370.95 5, 11,572.57 

(12,380.52) (12,J80.52) 

4,96,990.43 4,99,192..05 

",67,5&1.39 ",69,796.69 
41,7S6.56 " 1,775.88 

5,09,370.95 5, 1l.s72.S7 

(12,380.52) (12,380.52 

4,96,99(1.4) 4,99,192.05 

- -
- -

- -
4,96,990.43 4,99, l onJIS 



11 Investments 

Particula rs 

As at 30th June, 2024 

Gon'rnment 5c<:ur ities 

Debt Securi ties 

E<luily Instru men ts 

Preference Shim .'S 

Tota l· Gross (AI 

Investments ou tside India 

invl.ostmcnts in lndia 

Total · Gross (8 ) 

Total Investments 

l ess: impairment loss allowance (e) 

Total - Net «(PA-C) 

As at 31st March, 2024 

eovcmmcnl Secu rities 

Debt &'CUrities 

Equity Instruments 

Preference Sha res 

'Total - Gross (A) 

Investments ou tside India 

Amortised At fa ir va lue 

Cost Through Other Through profit Des ignated at 

(l) 

1,622.4 1 

2,387.22 

28.72 

4,038.35 

4,038.35 

4,038.35 

4,038.35 

(28.72) 

4,009.63 

1,624.08 

2,176.20 

28.72 

3,829.00 

Comprehensive 

I.ncome 

(2) 

438.68 

438.68 

438.68 

438.68 

438.68 

438.68 

410.64 

410.64 

or loss 

(3) 

967.60 

164.96 

1,132.56 

1,132.56 

1,132.56 

\,132.56 

1,132.56 

1,065.03 

76.37 

1,141.40 

fair value 

through profit or 

}." 
(') 

Sub·total 

(5- 1+2+3+4) 

1,622.41 

3,354.82 

603.64 

28.72 

5,609.59 

5,609.59 

5,609.59 

5,609.59 

('S.,,) 
5.580.87 

],624.08 

3,241.23 

487.01 

28.72 

5,381.M 

Others (At 

Cost) 

(O) 

~ in Cro rt.:!s 
Tota l 

(7- 5+6) 

1,622.41 

3,354.82 

603.64 

28.72 

5,609.59 

5,609.59 

5,609.59 

5,609.59 

(28.72) 

5.580.87 

1,624.08 

3,241.23 

487.01 

28." 
5,381.04 

Investments in Ind ia 3,829.00 410.64 1,141.40 - 5,381.04 - 5,381.04 

Tota l - Gross (8) 3,829.00 410.64 1,141.40 ~C LIM, 5,38l.(W - 5,381.04 

Total lnvestmcnts 3,829.00 410.64 1,141.40 Y - 5,)81.04 - _ _ 5,381.04 

less: impairment loss allowance (0 (28.72) - - . - (28.72) g :.Ch n(j~·J (:28.72) 
.." ~~ Total- Net (D=A-C) 3,800.28 410.64 1,14l.4O ~ -...L 5,352.32 ~'Ii - \." 52.32 

~~~ '>i 0 0 ' • elhi-92 0 

~
g _L .• 
~'Io-' § . '" ~ . ~4~ 



12 Qth"r 'inUlci,1 ,SId, 

Th", Company has calt'h'Orised ,lUlh", oompont'l'll~ under ·Oher Fin ... ncial AsseB' ~' Amortised COSI in accQrdun<.:t! with Ihe r~l.Iirements of Ind AS 109. 

Putk"bf'5 

(A) lwns 10 Employ«s 

(U) Ad",n," to Employ~ 

(0 I..o.ins" "dunces to Hold in&, Subsidi,uy 

(D) SKU"ty D,,~i l!l 

rEI Ad\·,nu paid towards uri,tion mUS;" 
(f) Ruo l"fuble from GOl"emmenl of Indi, 

Towards Gol Fully Serviced Bonds 

(G) OIht'r,mo"nlsrecoveuble 

Less: Impainnffi ' Loss aUowancp 

Other Amounts Recol"t'uble (Net) 

13 Cu~l tU: UKb(nd) 

P,rtin""" 
Adl'.m.:t' Incom .... l.lX &: IUS 

t ess: I'rovision for Incom .. T,,~ 

T_:o: Deposited on income fa.>: d"m,mds under cootest 

Provision for incom .. 'a~ for dt'mand under contE.'51 

Cunenl In .isels (Net) 

14 ~ft'fn'd Iu as~s (nd) 

P.rticul,rs 

Oef"n ed T n A»"1lI (N"I) 

Tot.ol\A 10 F) 

As. ' )0.06.2024 

Sub-Tol. 1 m 

Sub·Tol,l (2) 

As.130-06-W24 

61.63 

1.71 

US 
1.90 

33.50 

24,617.9J 

96.06 

J06~,1 
(0.80) 

306.06 

5.29 

(0·:)1 S." 
311.10 

2,.S48.09 

I t in Cnlri-'; 
As ,I 31..03·2024 

57.99 
0.90 
0.51 

I." 

2.;,)19.40 

102.22 
(4O.8S) 

61.37 

24,441.72 

{ t In Crores 
As.t )1~202:4 

.lOS."7 
(0.80) 

lOU7 

S.26 
(0.25) 
5., 

"'.68 

~ in CrOll'S 
As .1 31"()}'2024 

2,.SOO.96 
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16 Other non-fiunci .. l U K ls 

IA) 

I"' 
IC) 
10, 
iE, 
IF) 

IG) 

Putieu!. .. 

UnH cu nod, ton5idered gOQd 

Capi tal Ad"ar>c1'5 

Other Ad,"ances 

BalMlCI'!i with Go;wernmel1\ AUlhorili.~ 

I'rt!-Spml Corpor,)te Social Responsibility (CSR) Expen§t'S 

Prlopaid bpen.ws 

~ferrcd Emplo}'l'<' Co5t 
Other Assets 

Tolll (A 10 G) 

17 AI.HtI c1u~ified 15 held fo r u le 

Puticu\ , .. 

IAI Dispos.ol Group 

(l) lnn'Stmcnt in -natc!! 

(ii) Loom to ~ .. tt'l 

(iii) Pro,ision lor impairment on ,lj;!iC1!J dassili l-d;os held IOf sale 

Sub-Tol"I \i+ ii. iii) 

181 AS!iCts C\assi fll.'d ;os Held for Sa le--fl uildintl 

Total (B) 
G .. nd Told (A+B) 
lilbiHliH dinoclly nMlcj , led ",ilh UKls clu~ ified IS held lor " Ie 

10 rayable to associatl-s 

Tol .. I (O 

Nel Assets lIeJd fo r " Ie (A+8-C1 

hrticulltl 

IAI T nWc Parable:, 

Total outstanding dues of micro ~n l<,rpriscs and small enterpriSl'S 

Total outstanding dues ot!wr tllan mIcro enterpriSt'5 ""d small cnterpriS('S 

Sub· ta l,,! 

lSI O,h.,. pay_bk , 

ToI~1 outst.mding d ues of micro cnle rp rist-s and small mterpriJiI.'S 

Total ou tsr",nding dul'5 other than micro mtNp~ and small ""tl'rpn-

5 .. />-10 ,,,1 

Tobl (A+8) 

It in Crore_ 
A5 ~t 3O-C6-2:02:4 As ,I 31-03-202.4 

7.21 0.17 
~ 1.24 31.33 

47.25 " 36 
· ,-" 

40.47 "-OJ 
16.96 15.81 

0.01 0.01 
IS). lt 117.03 

( ~in Crort'S) 

ASII JO-o6.20H As ,1 31-03-2024 

0.75 ... 
8.95 19.25 

· . 
9.13 20.15 

0.05 0.05 
O.OS '.05 
9.78 20.20 

· . 

· 
' .n W.W 

(t in Cron.'S 
As II 30-06-202~ As .I ) I -OJ.-2014 

0.12 0. ]6 

11l.72 9'7 .74 
11).&1 97.90 

>92 2.83 

.. " •. " ,., 11.52 

121.71 109.42 



19 Debt Securities 

(A) 

(i) 

(ii ) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(8) 

(i ) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(0 
Ii) 

(i) 

(ii) 

The Company h:l.s c3tl'gorised illl dcbt sccuritics at amor tised cost in accordanc(' with the rcquircmL'Ilts of Ind AS 109, 

It in Crorcs 

Particulars As at 30-06-2024 As at 31-03-2024 
Face ".due Amorti!ICd Cnst FaceV ... lue Amortised Cost 

Secured Long-Term Debt Securities 

Insti tu tional Bonds 1,955.00 2,105.37 1,955.00 2,052.46 

54EC Capital G,l in Tax Exemption Bonds 42,190.25 44,101 .16 41,110.80 42,535.71 

Tax Fret> Bonds 8,953.27 9,462.56 8,953.27 9,279.82 

Bond Application Money p('nding allot11lL'Ilt 1,056.84 1,057.76 1,245.41 \,244.57 

Sub·total (AI 54,155.36 56,726.85 53,264.-&8 55,112.56 

Unsecured Long-Term Debt Secu rities 

Ins titutional Bonds 1.83,815.29 1,89,933.92 1,72,275.29 1,78,093.90 

Infrastructure Bonds 3.% 9.53 3.% 9.32 

Forcign Curn."'IlCY Bonds 32,794.60 32,758.34 32,963.75 32,847.46 

Sub-tot ... , (B) 2,16,613.85 2,22,701.79 2,05,243.00 2.10,950.68 

Unsecured Short-Term Debt Securities 

Commercial P,l pcr - - - -
Sub· total (C) - - -

Total· Debt Securities (A+B+C) 270769.21 279428.64 2.58507_" 266063.24 
Debt Securities issued in! outside India 
Debt ~,<uritics in India 2,37,974.61 2,46,670.29 2,25,543.73 2,33,215.78 
I)('bt x'CUritics outsidt' Indi;! 32,794.60 32,758.35 32,963.75 32,847.46 

Total · Debt Securities 2.70,769.21 2,79,428.64 2,58,507.48 2.66,063.24 

20 Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) 

(A) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii ) 

(iv) 

(8) 

(i ) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iJ 

(iil 

The Company has categoriS4..>d all borrowings (oth(!r thall debt st'CUritiO:-Sj at Amortis.:.>d Cost in acoordan«! with the n."{juirements of Ind AS 

)09. 

(t in Cron.-s 
Particulars As at 30-06-2024 As at 31-03·2024 

Princi ~I DIs Amortised C05t Prinei II0la Amortised Cost 

Unsecured long-Term Borrowings 

Term l.o.:lns frorn Banks 50,654.13 SO,85I.OS SO,6 12.28 50,620.49 

Term Loans from Financial Institutions 8,050.00 8,072.23 8,050.00 ~t072.29 

Term Lo.1.n in Foreign Currt'Ilcy 75,849.07 75,606.63 67,205.64 66,772.38 

Term Loans from Covcmmt'Il t of JndiJ (NSSF) 10,000.00 10,118.93 10,000.00 10,325.12 

Sub-total (A) 1,44,553.20 1,44,648.84 1,35,867.92 1,35,790.28 

Unsecured Short·Term Borrowings 

FCNR (6) Loans 29,846.66 29,861.32 25,138.67 25,151.29 

Short Term Lo.1.nS/ Loans rep;!yable on d('mand from Banks 6,338.99 6,349.68 10,875.94 10,883.04 

Overdrafts! Cash Credit ft.'payable on demand from Banks om om 267.44 267.44 

Su b·total (B) 36,185.66 36,211.01 36,282.05 36,301.77 

Total - Borrowings (other Iha n Debt Securities) (A to B) 1,80,738.86 1,80,859.85 1,72,149.97 1,72,092.05 

Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) inl outside India 

BmTOwings in India 1,04,889.79 J,05,253,22 1,04,944.33 1,05,319.67 

Borrowings outside India 75,849.07 75,606.6.3 67,205.64 66,772.38 
Tolal - Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) 1,80,738.86 1,80,859.85 1,72.149.97 1,72,092.05 



21 Subordin.ll ied Li.ll.b ililiH 

The Company has categori S<.'Ci all subordinaWd Iiabilitil-s at amortiSl'Ci cost in i'lcrordan«.> with the rL'quircments o f lnd AS 109, 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(I) 

( ii ) 

P.lI rucul.ll l'S 

115th Seri...,. · Subordina te TIer-II Bonds -

8.06% Rooa>mable at par on 31.05.2023 

1751h SeriL'S - Subord inate Tier- II Bonds-

8.97% Rcd~milbl (' at par on 28.03.2029 
199th Seri...,. - Su bordinate Tier-II Bonds-

7.96% R('ck cmab!e 011 par on 15.06.2030 
222nd Series - Perpetual Tier-I Bonds-

7.98"u wilh call option on 30.04.2033 and on annual rumivcrs.:ny 

da tI:' thcreafll:'r 
226th SeTi...,. - Perpetual Tier-J Bonds · 

8.03% with call optiun on 30.09.2033 and on annual anniversary 
Tot ... l- Subordin.ll ted Li ... bilitiH 

Subord inilted Li .llbil itiH inJ outs ide Ind ia 

Borrowings in Ind ia 

Borrowings outside India 
Totil l - Subord in.ll ted Li .ll bil itit'5 

(t in Crores) 

AS .llt 30-06-2024 As .lI131..()3...2024 

hceV;alue Amorti!led Cost h ceV;alue Amortised Cost 

- - - -

2,1 51.20 2,134.78 2,151.20 2,091.95 

1,999.50 1,919.76 1,999.50 2,04 1.60 

2,00).00 2,024.61 2,(0).00 2, 145.28 

1,090.00 1,155.17 1,090.00 1,133.38 

7,240.70 7,234.32 7,240.70 1,412.21 

7,240.70 7,234.32 7,240.70 7,41 2.21 

- - - -
7,240.70 7,234.32 7,240.70 7,412.21 



2.2 Other Financial liabilit ies 

(A) 

(8) 

Particulars 

Unpaid Div idends 

Unpaid Principal & Interest on Bonds 

• fo.-fatured Bonds & Interest Accmed thereon 

• intcrl$t on Bonds 

Sub-total (B) 

Advance received towuds variation margin (e) 

(01 Funds Received from Gove.mment of India for Disbursement as 

S ubs idy/ Grant (cumulative) 

Add: Intcn'st on such funds (net of refund) 

Less: DisburSt.>d to Beneficiaries (cumulative) 

Undisbursed Funds to be disbursro as Subsidy/ Grant 
(E) 

(F) 

Payables towards Bonds Fully serviced by Govemment of India 

Other liabilitil$ 

Total (A 10 F) 

23 Current tax liabilit ies (net) 

Particulars 
Provision for Income Tax 

lA'Ss: Advance Income-tax & IDS 

Currenl tax liabilities (Net) 

24 Provisions 

Particulars 

Provi&ions for 

(A) Employee Benefits 

Gratuity 

Earned Lea¥<.' Liabili ty 

Ml'<iic<ll Leave Li<lbilily 

Settlement Allowance 

Econo mic Rehabilitatio n Scheme 

Long Service Award 

InC\'ntive 

Others 

Sub-total fA) 

(8) Others 

Expcctl-'d CrNi! Loss on leiters of Comfort 

SulHotal (8) 

Total (A.B) 

{~ in CroR'S 
As at 30-06-2024 As at 31-03·2024 

7.16 1,192.72 

27.30 22.42 

9.70 10.52 
37.00 32.94 

5,940.77 4,638.80 
98,759.76 98,251.73 

31.67 24.61 

(98,611.78) (98,202.39) 

179.65 73.95 

24,650.01 24,382.40 

80'1.25 1,619.77 

31.621 .84 31,m.58 

{~ in CroK'S 
As at 30-06-2024 As at 31-OJ.-2024 

4,235.12 3,2S3.85 

(3,802.29) (3,217.34) 

432.S3 6631 

C ~ in CTOrt'S 
Asal~2024 As at J I-03-2024 

0.44 0.13 

31.86 33.81 

20.67 21.52 

231 2.40 

4.99 4.92 

'.58 4.51 

20.28 36.96 

1.07 1.07 

86.20 105.32 

28.52 32.02 

28.52 32.02 

114.12 137.34 



2S Other Non-Financi/li li/lbilit ies 

(A) 

(B) 

(e) 

(0) 

(E) 

(F) 

Particwars 

Income Recr>iwd in Advance 

Sundry liabilities Account (Funded Interest Capitalisation) 

Unbilled Liability towards Capital Account 

Unamortised Fee on Undisbursed loons 
Advance receivt.'CI from Government towards Government Schemt.'S 

Statutory Dues 
Tot;!!) (A to E) 

( ~ in Cron.-'s) 

As at »06-2024 As at 31-03-2024 

0_21 -
47.45 47.80 

48.38 48.38 
173.05 85.38 

0.08 -
53.94 7823 

323.11 259.79 



26 Equ ity Slun CopiLiI 

r .. rtkul..". 

All tlloriHd: 
Equ lt)' w n'S of llO l'am 

I .r;u~d, SubocrilHil ,nd r .. id up : 

Fully JXlid up Equity !lhol rt'1 04 ~ !Ouch 

Toll i 

2' I n~trum~nIJ ~ntjnly .qllily in rutun 

P"rI;eu.]..". 

Fully paid up I .. ·. pt"lual DroIJ Ins truTrn'n tl-nt1rely "'lull}' in natu fl'of , IOiJl.:hs ~OICh 

TOI.II 

18 Otlttr Equi ly 

lA, 
(i) 

(ii) 

(ui) 

(Iv) 

1" 
(vi) 

18' 
KI 

P"rticu l".,. 

Otlttr Ruervts 

Spt"dll Ko...,.,. ...... =,,~ uls36(1) (,'iii) of the I~ Tax Ad. 1961 

11_ k>r IJ.>d ~<><I doublful d_ uh.)6(I)j'·;I~) 01 ,t.. ' n<orrwTu A"" 11161 

Sliliutory Rl-se .... " uls 4S-1C of R~rve Ib n]( of india Act. 1934 

Sl'rurltie, Pre mium 

furclW' Curr~n~y Monda.}' h~m Tran.1all..,., Diflct\'tlCt' AC\.'OUnl 

Q·, ..... J l R~rv~' 

Rttained ~mings 

OIht. Compn>hensivt I nromt (OCI) 

• Eqully Inslrumenls through Other Comprt>l'oeruivt Inrom ... 

• Eff«t;, ·(' Portion of C.ash flow I-ledges 

• CO!'t of Hedging t"I.'5ef"t" 

Totol . Oth,.,. Equity (A~B .. CI 

A, "I JO..06-201. 

No. of S .... rft Amount 

5.011.00.00.000 5.(01),00 

2.63.32.24.000 2.633.22 

2.63.32,24.000 2,633.22 

A. "I JO..06-202' 

Numbtr Amount 

' .... 558.010 

, .... 558.010 

A. "I JO..06..2024 

2S,907,69 ..... 
11.517.48 

l .sn.s3 

(631.95) 

12.036.27 

15.581.08 

(29.601 

2Z6.02 

(126.64) 

69.7U .57 

W C '" ro~ 

A,,,t3100)'202. 

No. of SII, l'ft Amount 

5.00.00.00.000 5.000,00 

2,63.32.24.000 2.633.22 

2.6).32.24,000 2,633..22 

'In Crute, 
AJ.131.(lJ.202' 

Num~r Amounl 

~.~ ',8.<' 
, .... 558.010 

( ' in Crorcs) 

AI "I 3100)'2QU 

~.G44 .8J 

68'.76 
10,828.99 

l.sn,SJ 

(67S.H ) 

12.036.27 

lu n .66 

(57.99) 

(1 .&16.93) 

,-" 
66,15U3 



tA' 
m 
till 

IO, 
m 

<C, 

HI 

(0 ' 

m 
(Ii) 

(iii) 

jiv l (., 
tyl) 

r,<lIoILo" 

Inlt,,"IOI\ Loon AloW lf 

LonA I ...... fi""OOn5 

Short I.,.,., fin.onclng 

Sub·lotaI (AI 

Int01"tfl III.-om. ITo", I .. ~tll mtn'" 

rnt""<'ft from lonf; Tt'O'm In.'est''''''''' 

S"b-IO~I fBI 

Inlc""1 OIl Otpotlto wllh Banb 

(n ll.· .... 1 I,,,,,, o.."..."I\Ii 
Sub-loW 10 

Otht, lnl«_ 1 In<'Oll1t 

I"~t 011 l"'I.),f'd I"y"""'b try IIorro..-"" 
1""".,,1 from Staff ,\ <.1, •• """, 

J"_1 011 Mobills.>l ion A,h',,,,:,, 

Unwindi"" of DiKouII' oIS«urily ~;'" 
InlOft$! from SPV~ 

In,,"",,, 011 Ad ... "", It> p;a,tie 

Sub-lOtal (I)) 

Tot.1 · llItel'HtiAmlM (A 10 0 ) 

JO Dlyldmd IMOm .. 

roll'!loIl.a" 

• Di,-idmd from LanA·Term In.· ... lmml!o 

TouJ·DJyidmd IMOm. 

)1 rea; and CommiMlon lMOlllt 

Partit .. la" 

h ... I>.>:l<'dlncOf>w 

Pro:pay"","l ""'~m,"m 

f ... for 1 .. 'I'I"" .... ".'lIm Ofc;..,'·I. s..: .... ,,_ 
Total. fH. a" d Co",,,,I .. lolI In<o",' 

)2 5.1. of Mrvk .. 

r.rlklll.an 

C<.on",]UrK)· L,IfI'-"""""It s.:...~ 

To"' l 

JJ OtMr lMO ... 

roll'!W:ul.n 

~'" "'n/(bo)"" .Ji!lPOUI of .s""" d ..... 1ie.J ali ht-I.J for s.a lo:-
Ikntallncornt 

l.i.obi1iri~' ...... i""" Wrirtm II.>d< 

F"", from Tr. ining C.,.. ..... 

~1~1.I1lI'OUt Inromr 
Total · 01 ..... 1"",_ 

r ... iod mdtd JG.OI>.ZOZ~ 

On Fi ..... nd'J On f llW\d.1 On fi llandal _ . A __ 

A_'" "'UI IIIN 

mtasllRd .1 1M ..... "d.1 al F.tIr Val". 

fa i, Val". A ..... rl l ..... Cmt Ih,OIO&h r rofil or 
111."",&11. OCI ,-

IUil'!.42 

!2US -
- Il,.5OO.l7 

""' 2O.~? 

81.117 1M? 

- m, 
l'7.31 

- ]3,60 -
'" -
o ~ -

-. 0.19 

. IS.V 

12.61$.0 2 "" 

rtriocl .nlHd )O..(I6.102~ 

-

r .. iod t lld.d lO-O6·102~ 

]2,17 

IU~ 

~UI 

r.rlod md<od lO-06·l(I2~ 

"" SO.21 

Period ",<He! )O..(I6.ZOZ4 

'-" 
'-" , .. 
7. 13 

iJ.7I 

(t l C " ~~ 
rmod .... ded JG.06..lllD 

O il Fill.nd.1 O n Fi ..... ""i. 1 On Fbland,] 

A_"' mu~"rni A_"'mu.",...d A_b_as .. "d 

al F'lr V.11Ot al A.norrised al fal. \ ' alut 

IhrOlO&1I. OCI C~, Ihro .. &h rrof;1 or ,-

9$.1W -
"'-" -

10.465.11<1 

"." IUS 

"-,, lU,S 

131.09 

- 131.119 -

. 39.67 . 
- LX> -
- 0." -
- ,~ -. 0>, -

-
~ 1 . 15 

- 10.617.l~ ,,-" 

, in C ........ 

reriod rndtd JO.06...202J 

-

WC ," ~. 
r.riod t .. d<od J0.06...lO:t3 

lUI 
,~ , 

16.37 

"." 
m =. 

hriod f ndtd JO..06.101J 

12309" 
Ill.'H 

W C m ~. 

rmod .... d..t JO.O(,.lOlJ 

0.17 

'" 
o.~ 

om 
,-" 
U, 



:w r;n~n«- COSI$ 

Fi"""""C-.Iu,·, """" '''''''<tN on fjn.o.nd.&J u..bilirioeo "","",rN .,amoniloN aMI. 

P.u1itu.~n 

Inle ..... on Bono"'np 

• lo.>n:f from CQ,'."""""" of lnd,~ ("SSF) 

·I.i,I,l"" ' '''''' s,nk$/ Fin.",<iallnotil\"lon. 
· H.·,,,,,,,,I Commm:i~1 Bormwlng"l 

Sub-TO)UI (i) 

(ill Inle .... 1 on Deb' SrcurItie< 

• """'-ti< Dri>1 s.curitiel 

· r",~n CurTCn<1' Dri>1 s.cu~ 

• COfTWTWfti,ol P~pn 

Sub-ToW Iii) 

11m IMf_' on S .. bordin.ated Llabi!ili ... 

· Subonlin.,., Bonds 

S"b-TOla! (ill) 

IIv) O lh . Inlf_' ~n ... 

· Inl",,,,,' on Van.. lion .\fa'!!;n 

_In""ell on Ad," """ I.,...,.,..., Th 

- In,,,,co, on lioobilily 10,.·,.04 empIO)'''' I>cw:,fj" 

• Mitall.o.......,...1n_ ""fN' ..... 
Sub-Tola! (ivl 

Totol· FinMIU COSI$ 

I..,;.t: fi .... "'" C.".. C.pit.o[is",J 

ToI •• • Fin.an«-CosI., Nf"I) 

r a.tk .. I ... 

1'1,'1 It~n,btlo"" Ifans;l<'iofl txc .... ,,~., I""'" (gain) 

Tolal 

3tI FHt and co",,,,,"ion uJN'ft'f 

'" HI) 

lun 
U~, ,., 

PaninlJ.on 

C ...... nl..,F ... 

lbtIns anJ Tru.,.-.hip F"" 

"gw><yF .... 

CrNil R.ol lng r.~ 

Ot"'" FI .... ro;"C lurgt'$ 

Tol.lll to ~I 

31 Not C llnJ (I_Ion hir V. lu. Clt.n.-

, .. 
(i) 

til) 

ParliC1ll.o.n 

Sel .. lnll'-) on linanda, .... ,nlln . .. " II flJr\'alur thro .. ", pooii l 

0"_ 
o..lridinS Portfo lio 

0 111." 
· Ch;ong" in f~i. "~ lueDf Den,.,i"ft 

- C h.>ng<S in 1, ;,- v~lu~ of Long T",m I ... f»lmo!'n" 

.<; .... ng ... in '"i, .... lu~ "'Shorl-I""" MF In"~I""'''b 
Sub- Iotal (Ii) 

To,.IIA, 

B~.kul' of f.i. V.l u~ CllanS" 

· ~.I~ 

,UIU'8UMd 

Tota. Not CllnI (IoM, 01\ r.lt "a' u. C~ 

t in C .... "" 
Period ended JG..06..lOH Period ended JO.06.l013 

"'''' 206,19 

1.27,1.0'1 1,315.'71' 

1.436.':18 '162 .91 

2.915.13 2,49$.1t? 

~, 19I>.56 "" ... "",. 425.01 
. 

'.mo, M12..S7 

"'-'" 160.-46 

,"-" lfiM~ 

"''' 41 9.09 
.a, ' .U ." 
'-" OJ, 

"" "'-" 4:10.6' 

1,020.70 7.GU." 

(0.45 (11.10) 

.""'-" 7.D4S.67 

(fin c m ... ) 

P.,1od fIIded JO.O&-20H P. riod ""df d JO.06.101J 

... " ,,-" ... " " ... 

'" ~ ',r\od ended JO.O&.201~ Period endfd JO.Oj-202l ... U3 

.~ .. " 
' .M O.lt ,.., .. " 
'''' U. 
4,73 US 

t InC"""" 
Period ... dod lCI4-20U reriod ",d.d JG..06..202l 

. . 

76.62 m-" ,.,,, Ib,1! 

0.1) 

" ... 1100.19 , .... 1100.1' 

(U7.73) ~'.D 

"". (291.04) 

""" 150.19 



38 lnop.llinnntl Ott Rn.andal ln.tn ...... nb 

PutiC1ll.o.n Pfriod bdtd lI).(J6.lOH 

0.. flna ..... ial w lru .. ~nl5 ""'''' .. r~ 0.. H .... nri.) l,..tnoIMnlJ 

III 
(II) 

• J.o,'AS • 

· OU,.. ... 
TDtol (;.liJ 

Puticv. ... n 
1 .......... 1 [:..p.n.c~ 

,.r1kvl.n 

· 5.01."". ...... AU_. ",..,. 
, CDlllriburion 10 P,<",jd~nl., .. 1 0 1".., fu r>.!. 

.1 FVOCI 

• IUonllo .. ·MJ. R ... Id""II.1 A=mod. lion / ... Employ~ .... 

· St.'!f Wrlf .... up" ....... 

' ..... icul ... 
· o.,>r«ia rion on ~ny. Pl .... lit £""ipmml 

· Amonil~lion on lnl.ngihl~ AM<"!. 

U COrpo .. lf Socl.l l RUl"'n.ibllhy uprnH'5 

Plrtinll'n 

· Oil'''':' e.pend;tur~ 
.(h . ..m-J. 

U O lher f" prnMS 

' ..... k ul.o.l'I 
• T,.",ellin3ar>.! Con,·")·.""" 

· Publlcily " Pr~"'OI k>n hp<', ...... 
· fl,,!,,,,, anJ M"inlrn.'~ 

• RcnL t.> .... 8 ............ gy «>Oil; 

. I ... ur.ncrcn.ull~ 

• Cornn'I\>ni<a1lon costs 

· Printtns .., 0I31ioNry 

• Di __ ulninll r.-
• AudilQnl· fft>I ~nd e>.~ 

-' 1..-g.o1 A: ~I Ch.a'V' 

· Net loP on Dispos.al of Ptop<'fty. P1,nl" [""ip"""" 

-' T'.'ni"ll And Conn·,..-n"" uP'-"'S<" 

· Goveo-nmertl SC .......... MonlJoring E~~ 

-' Othe< F ... penJi""~ 

_.u.~.1 AInOItI~d e""l 
467.76 

(1,00) 

oItI6.76 

,Itriod m dtd JO.OIt.201~ 

ToI.1 

Period tndtd 3CHlI.-2Ol~ 

101.1 

Period mM<! JO..06.201~ 

Tot.1 

Period ~ndrd JO..06. 20H 

T~' 

' erlod mdtd JO.OI>.201~ 

To,,] 

we • ~ 
Perlod udU 3G-06-202J 

0.. fi nont i. l lnJlru mtnlJ, 0.. financ:lal ln.tnltntnts 

mu . ... rd II rVOCI mt"lu.~.1 Amort;"" e",,1 
. " ., 

9Al 

~.~ 

(t ln C..,.. .. ) 

rerlod mdtd JO-Oi-lOll 

"" 11)(J9 

"" .. ." 
(f) C " ~~ 

Ptrlod t ltdtd JO.OIt. 20lJ 

35.19 "., 
8.2.~ '.M 
2.11 ,-" 

16.18 ~. 11 

"-" "." 
1' 1 C " ~~ ,triod tnM<! JO..Oi>.lOll 

~.82 "" ,." M5 
S .• • U3 

("n c ~81 
Prrlod rltdfll JO..Oi>. 20n ... " ~." 

2.11 ,S> 

"-" n ... 

' In Cm . .... 
'trio<! tn~d JO..06.1013 

." .... . .. '.00 
", .to 
,." 1.11 

"', 0.01 , .. ." 
." ,-" 
0. 11 ,m 
•. n ,-" 
'" ~. 11 

1.14 0.01 
,~ 1.2.11 .... W 

'.OJ ,-" 
" .n 26042 



U TiUupm .. 

' .rtinilaB 

, e,,~tlu ""J"""W 
, eurr"'II.~ "".f""'!'<'I (ben<>fil) .,...I~inln. '" .... ,Ii .. y~~ ... 

Sub· towl · Cu ....... t Tn 

• 0clC<T<'d Id~ """"""" (credit) 

n Eaminp JH'r S....,. 

I for I I!., y .... , from continuing "P""~I""" a. I"" SI~_I of 

l.oH( f lnC""n)' 

I.oH I t In C"".,.r 

Total 

" for th~ y~.' from '"OI1l lnulng nOO ,1I":,"lIl""...r 0p",.ti""" d" 
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KAILASH CHAND JAIN & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 

819, Laxmi Deep Building, 

Laxmi Nagar District Center, 

New Delhi-110092 

SCV & CO. LLP. 

Chartered Accountants 

B-41, Panchsheel Enclave, 

New Delhi- 110017 

Independent Auditors' Report on the Audited Standalone Financial Results of REC 

Limited for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2024 being submitted by the 

company pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

The Board of Directors, 

REC Limited 

Core-IV, SCOPE Complex, 

7, Lodi Road, 

New Delhi - 110003 

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

Opinion 

1. We have audited the accompanying standalone financial results of REC Limited 

(lithe Company") for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2024 attached 

herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of 

Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). 

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the 

explanations given to us these standalone financial results: 

i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and 

Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and 

11. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement 

principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards, and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other 

comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter and 

year ended 31st March 2024. 



Basis for Opinion 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (ISAs") 

specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (lithe Act"). Our 

responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditors' 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results section of our 

report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics 

issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical 

requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the 

provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other 

ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of 

Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results 

4. These standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the 

standalone Ind AS financial statements. 

5. The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the 

preparation of these financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit 

and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance 

with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act 

read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles 

generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 and 52 of the 

Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate 

accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding 

of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other 

irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; 

making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, 

implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were 

operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the 

accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone 

financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 



6. In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors are 

responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, 

disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 

concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to 

liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to 

do so. 

7. The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial 

reporting process. 

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

8. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone 

financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 

expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 

standalone financial results. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we 

exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout 

the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone 

financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit 

procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 

omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to 

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for 

the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's 

internal control. 



• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the 

Board of Directors. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going 

concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, 

. whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 

cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. 

If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 

attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial 

results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of,our 

Auditors' Report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 

Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone 

financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the financial results 

represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves 

fair presentation. 

9. Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial results 

that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions 

of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the standalone financial results m<;l.y be 

influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) 

planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; 

and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the standalone 

financial results. 

10. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, 

including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during 

our audit. 

11. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have 

complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to 

communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably 

be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 

safeguards. 



Other Matter 

12. We did not audit the standalone financial statements of the Company for the 

quarter and year ended 31st March 2023. These standalone financial statements 

have been jointly audited by S.K. Mittal & Co. Chartered Accountants & O.P. 

Bagla & Co. LLP Chartered Accountants who vide their report dated 17th May 2023 

expressed an unmodified opinion on the standalone financial results of the 

Company for the year ended 31st March 2023. 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

13. The standalone Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended 31st 

March 2024 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of 

the full financial year ended 31st March 2024 and the published unaudited year to 

date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which was subject 

to limited review for the quarter ended 31st December 2023 and 30th September 

2023 by us and for the quarter ended 30th June 2023 was subject to joint limited 

review by S.K. Mittal & Co. Chartered Accountants & O.P. Bagla & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants who vide their report dated 26th July 2023 expressed an 

unmodified conclusion on the unaudited standalone financial results of the 

company. 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For MIs Kailash Chand Jain & Co. 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 112318W 

Name - Saurabh Chouhan 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 167453 

UDIN: 241674!iJDI<DrUA7170 

Place : Mumbai 

Date : 30th April 2024 

For MIs SCV & Co. LLP. 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration:000235N/N500089 

Name - Abhinav Khosla 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 087010 

UDIN: 24007010DI<DODN6002 



RECLimited 
Registered Office· Core-4, SCOPE Comple", 7, Lodhl Road, New Delhi ·110003, CIN: L4OlDlDL1969G0I0OS095 

Statement of Audited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31-03-2024 

S.No. Particulars Quarter Ended Year Ended 

31·03·2024 31·12·2023 31·03-2023 31·03·2024 31·03-2023 

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

1 Income 
A Interest income 
(i) Interest income on loan assets 12,16B.4B 11,812.00 9,903.61 45,65B.74 3B,359.91 

(ii) Other interest income 215.10 132.04 90.94 751.37 476.33 

Sub·total (A) • Interest Income 12,383.58 11,944.04 9,994.55 46,410.11 38,836.24 

B Other OperaUng Income 
(i) Di vidend income 1.47 - 15.00 25.68 39.34 

(ii) Fees and commission income 92.37 53.13 134.49 236.03 287.17 

(iii ) Net gain! (loss) on fair value changes 135.72 (15.52) (30.77) 474.4B 45.31 

Sub'lotol (B) • Other Operating Income 229.56 37.61 118.72 736.19 371.82 

C Total Revenue from Operations (A+B) 12,613.14 11,981.65 10,113.27 47,146.30 39,208.06 

D Other Income 30.17 18.40 10.69 67.85 44.67 

TotoJ income (C+D) 12,643.31 12,000.05 10,123.96 47,214.15 39,252.73 

2 Expenses 

A Finance costs 7,896.05 7,653.34 6,497.34 29,949.27 23,737.66 

B Net translation! transaction exchange lossl (gain) 59.95 (23.91) (30.21) 166.57 1,114.04 

C Fees and commission expense B.BB 5.61 4.94 24.26 16.29 

D Impairment on financial instruments (711.87) 55.85 (319.65) (1,35B.39) 114.91 

E Employee bene fils expenses 59.57 63.36 25.19 213.84 IBl.63 

F Depreciation and amortization 5.98 5.89 6.25 23.72 24.09 

G Corporate social responsibility expenses 117.97 87.03 87.76 249.86 202.65 

H Other expenses 59.01 38.63 41.12 164.38 122.69 

Total expenses (A to H) 7,495.54 7,883.80 6,312.74 29,433.51 25,513.% 

3 Profit before tax (1·2) 5,147.77 4,114.25 3,811.22 17,780.64 13,738.77 

4 Tax expense 

A Current tax 

• Current year 888.15 873.33 716.54 3,293.00 2,668.58 

• Earlier years 2.09 - - 2.09 (147.29) 

B Deferred tax 241.23 (28.39) 93.77 466.34 162.84 

Toln! tax expen.e (A+B) 1,131.47 844.94 810.31 3,76L43 2,684.13 

5 Net profit for the period (3·4) 4,016.30 3,269.31 3,000.91 14,019.21 11,054.64 

6 Other comprehensive IncomellLoss) 
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(a) Re·measurement gains/(losses} on defined benefit plans (5.77) 3.73 (3.63) (0.99) (5.99) 

- Tax impact on above 1.45 (0.94) 0.92 0.25 1.51 

(bl Changes in Pair Value of Equity Instruments measured at Fair Value 
5265 9.11 (13.711) 96.34 (511.16) 

Uuoug h Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCl) 

• Tax impact on above 1.96 (6.40) - (4.86) (0.32) 

Sub-total (i) 50.29 5.50 (16.49) 90.74 (62.96) 

~ill Items that will be reclassified to profit orloss 

(a) Effective portion of gains and loss on hedging instruments in cash flow 
(2.525.37) (745.69) 62.97 (3,269.97) 542.33 

hedges 

- Tax impact on above 635.59 261.73 (15.85) 822.99 (136.49) 

(b) Cost of hedging reserve 4,017.30 (363.33) 819.52 4,544.19 (1,755.82) 

- Tax impact on above (1,011.07) 121.48 (206.26) (1,143.6B) 441.90 

Sub· total (ii) 1,116.45 (725.81) 660.38 953.53 (908.08) 

Other comprehensive IncomellLoss) for the period (i+ii) 1,166.74 (720.31) 643.89 1,044.27 (971.04) 

7 Total comprehensive income for the period (5+6) 5,183.04 2,549.00 3,644.80 15,063.48 10,083.60 

8 Paid up equity share capital (Face Value no per share) 2,633.22 2,633.22 2,633.22 2,633.22 2,633.22 

9 Other equity (as per audited balance sheet as at 31st March) 66,149.93 55,046.45 

10 Basic & Diluted earnings per equity ohare of t 10 each (in f)· 

A For continuing opera lions (in f) 15.13 12.42 lL27 53.11 41.85 

B For discontinued operations . . . 

C For continuinK and discontinued operations 15.13 12.42 11.27 53.11 41.85 

5ft Irr.a»J.PJfU,!I'''S notes to II,&: stnndnlone jinnncud results, 
- Earning Per Share (fPS) is not flntlllnJisedfor the qurrrtcrs and year ended. 



Statemen.t o.t Assets and Lia.billties 
(t in Crores) 

S.No. Particulars Standalone I 
As at As at 

31-03-2024 31-03-2023 

(Audited) (Audited) 

ASSETS 
(1) Financial Assets 

(a) Cash and cash equivalents 46.26 39.00 

(b) Bank balances other than (a) above 2,452.44 1,Y4l!.34 

(c) Trade receivables -
(d) Derivative financial instruments 12,482.02 8,981.61 

(e) Loans 4,99,192.05 4,22,083.91 

(f) Investments 5,320.31 3,137.98 

(g) Other financial assets 24,424.52 24,400.28 

To tal - Financial Assets (1) 5,43,917.60 4,60,591.12 

(2) Non-Financial Assets 

(a) Current tax assets (net) 294.42 295.78 

(b) Deferred tax assets (net) 2,485.46 3,276.99 

(c) Property, Plant & Equipment 630.21 638.91 

(d) Capital Work-in-Progress 23.59 2.72 

(e) Other Intangible Assets 0.52 1.62 

(f) Other non-financial assets 88.54 69.65 

(g) Investments accounted for using equity method - -
Total- Non-Financial Assets (2) 3,522.74 4,285.67 

(3) Assets classified as held for sale 0.05 0.34 

Total ASSETS (1+2+3) 5,47,440.39 4,64,877.13 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

LIABILITIES 
(1) Financial liabilities 

(a) Derivative financial instruments 759.70 976.95 

(b) Trade payables 

(i) total outstanding dues of MSMEs - -
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than MSMEs - -

(c) Debt securities 2,66,109.92 2,36,948.99 

(d) Borrowings (other than debt securities) 1,72,092.05 1,37,114.13 

(e) Subordinated liabilities 7,412.21 6,773.30 

(f) Other financial liabilities 31,840.66 25,174.58 

Total- Financial Liabilities (1) 4,78,214.54 4,06,987.95 

(2) Non-Financial Liabilities 

(a) Current tax liabilities (net) 66.51 -
(b) Provisions 136.57 110.94 

(c) Other non-financial liabilities 239.62 98.57 

Total- Non-Financial Liabilities (2) 442.70 209.51 

(3) Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale - -

(4) EQUITY 

(a) Equity Share Capital 2,633.22 2,633.22 

(bl Instruments Entirely Equity In Nature 558.40 558.40 

(cl Other equity 65,591.53 54,488.05 

Total- Equity (4) 68,783.15 57,679.67 

Total- LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (1+2+3+4) 5.47.440.39 4,64,877.13 



Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31st March 2024 
({ In (Jores) 

S.No. Particulars Standalone 

Year ended 

31-03-2024 31-03-2023 
(Audited) (Audited) 

A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities: 
Net Profit before tax 17,780.64 13,738.77 
Adjustments for: 

1 Loss/ (Gain) on derecognltion of Property, Plant and Equipment (net) 5.56 6.64 
2 Loss/ (Gain) on derecognition of Assets held for sale (net) (1.32) (4.08) 

3 Depreciation & Amortization 23.72 24.09 
4 Impairment allowance on Assets Oassified as Held for Sale · · 
5 Impairment losses on Financial Instruments (1,358.39) 114.91 

6 Loss/ (Gain) on Fair Value Changes (net) (471.88) (43.76) 
7 Effecti ve Interest Rate in respect of Loan Assets and Borrowings (34.51) (15.58) 
8 Interest on Commercial Paper 135.64 · 
9 Unrealised Foreign !,xcbange Translation Loss/ (Gain) (993.07) 963.93 

10 Liabilities no longer required written back · · 
11 Interest on Investments (42.65) (39.53) 

Operating profit before Changes in Operating Assets & Liabilities 15,043.74 14,745.39 

Inflow / (Outflow) on account of : 

1 Loan Assets (75,017.32) (50,424.82) 

2 Derivatives (343.67) 790.33 

3 Other Financial and Non· Financial Assets (1,544.16) 193.95 

4 Other Financial and Non· Financial Liabilities & Provisions 7,194.23 (151.53) 

Cash flow from Operations (54,667.18) (34,846.68) 

1 Income Tax Paid (including IDS) (3,218.04) (2,734.77) 

2. Income Tax refund · 99.79 

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities (57,885.22) (37,481.66) 

B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities 
1 Sale of Property, Plant & Equipment 0.07 0.02 

2 Sale of assets held for sale 1.61 4.60 

3 Investment in Property, Plant & Equipment (incl. CWIP & Capital Advances) (32.81) (17.62) 

4 Investment in Intangible Assets (including intangible assets under development & Capital Advances) · (0.01) 

5 Finance Costs Capitalised (0.53) (0.03) 

6 Sale/ (Investment) in Equity Shares 67.39 10.13 

7 Sale/(Investment) of/in shares of associate companies (Net) · -
8 Redemption/ (Investment) in Debt Securities other than HQLAs (net) (912.98) (343.14) 

9 Redemption/ (Investment) in High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) (net) (997.94) (457.82) 

10 Maturity/(lnvestment) of Corporate and Term deposits - -
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities (1,875.19) (803.8'7) 

C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities 

1 Issue/ (Redemption) of Rupee Debt Securities (net) 27,473.52 14,823.67 

2 Issue/ (Redemption) of Commerdal Paper (net) (135.64) -
3 Raising/ (Repayments) of Rupee Term Loans/ WCDL from Banks/ FIs (net) 3,640.02 14,808.94 

4 Raising/ (Repayments) of Foreign Currency Debt Securities and Borrowings (net) 30,921.49 11,643.52 

5 Expenses on issue of Bonus Equity Shares - (0.71) 

6 Raising! (Redemption) of Subordinated Liabilities (net) 590.00 -
7 Coupon payment on Perpetual Debt Instruments entirely equity in nature (44.50) (44.50) 

8 Payment of Dividend on Equity Shares (2,857.05) (3,120.37) 

9 Repayment towards Lease Liability (0.02) (0.01) 

Net Cash flow from Financing Activities 59,587.82 38,110.54 

Net IncreaselDecrease in Cash & Cash Equivalents (172.59) (174.99) 

Cash & Cash Equivalents as at the beginning of the year (48.59) 126.40 

Cash & Cash Equivalents as at the end of the year (221.18) (48.59) 



Notes to the Standalone financial results: 

1. The above financial results of the Company were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at the meeting held on 30th April, 2024. These results have 
been audited by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

2. The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind-AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 read with Companies ([ndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

3. Provisioning on loan assets is based on "ECL (Expected Credit Loss) methodology" under [nd-AS norms, duly approved by the Board of Directors of the Company and upon the report provided by an 
independent agency appointed by the Company, which also considers ratings by the Ministry of Power, as and when they are updated, for Distribution Companies (DISCOMs). This is further reviewed by 
management overlays in certain accounts wherever necessary considering the different factors. Details are as follows: 

(t mCrorll$ 

S.No. Particulars As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023 

Stage 1 &2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 &2 Stage 3 Total 
1. Loan assets 4,95,560.62 13,810.33 5,09,370.95 4,20,119.71 14,892.08 4,35,01l.79 
2. Impairment loss allowance (net of movementst 2,926.72 9,453.80 12,380.52 3,744.24 10,519.51 14,263.75 

Provisioning CoveraR;e (%) (2IU 0.59% 68.45% 2,43% 0.89% 70.64% 3.28% 

• In addition, ~ 32.02 crores as at 31st March 2024 (~15. 87 crores as at 31st March 2023) is maintained towards impairment allowance on Letter of Comfort. 

4. The Company's operation comprise of only one business segment - lending to power, logistic and infrastructure sector. Hence, there is no other reportable segement in terms of Indian Accounting Standard 

(Ind-AS) 108 "Operating Segments". 

5. The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 30th April, 2024 recommended final dividend of ~ 5/- per equity share (on face value of ~ 10/- each) for the financial year 2023-24, subject to approval of 
Shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. The total dividend for the financial year is ~ 16/-per equity share (on face value of ~ 10/- each). 

6. The Company has not issued any redeemable preference shares till date. 

7. The addition<ll information as required under Regulation 52(4) of SEB] (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is annexed as Annexure ~A. 

8. Pursuant to Regulation 54 of SEBJ (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the secured listed non-convertible debt securities issued by the Company and outstanding as at 31st 
March, 2024 are fully secured (1.31 times), sufficient to discharge the principal amount and the interest thereon at all times, by way of mortgage on certain immovable properties and/or charge on the loan 
assets of the Company, in terms of respective offer document! information memorandum and/ or Debenture Trust Deed Further, security cover for secured non-convertible debt securities (listed and 

unlisted) issued by the Company is 1 ~19 times as at 31st March, 2024. The Security Cover in the prescribed format hilS been annexed as Annexure-B. 

9. The Company raises funds in different currencies through a mix of term loans from banksl financial institutions/ Govt. agencies and issuance of non-convertible securities of different tenors through private 
placement. The issue proceeds have been fully utilized and there are no material deviation(s) from the stated objects in the offer document! information memorandum of such non-convertible securities_ The 
statement as prescribed under Regulation 52(7) & 52(7 A) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been annexed as Annexure-c. 

Further, there has been no default as on 31st March, 2024 in the repayment of debt securities, borrowings and subordinated liabilities and the Company has met all its debt servicing obligations, whether 
principal or interest, during the period. 

10. There are no cases of loans transferred/ acquired during the quarter ended 31st March, 2024 (previous quarter Nil) under Master Direction - Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposures) Directions, 

2021 dated 24th September 2021. 

11. The disclosure in respect of related party transactions for the half year ended 31st March 2024 has been annexed as Annexure-D. 

12. The figures for the quarter ended 31st March 2024 and 31st March 2023 have been derived by deducting the year to date unaudited figures for the period ended 31st December 2023 and 31st December 2022 

from the audited figures for the year ended 31st March 2024 and 31st March 2023 respectively. 

13. Previous periodl years' figures have been regroupedl reclassified, wherever necessary, in order to make them comparable~ 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 30th April 2024 

For REC Limited 

(Vivek Kumar Dewangan) 

Chainnan & Managing Dln!c 
DIN - 01377212 



Disclosure in compliance with Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

As at! For the guarterl y:ear ended 31st March 2024 

Standalone 

Annexure A 

S.No. Particulars Unit As at! For the quarter As at! For the year 

ended 31.03.2024 ended 31.03.2024 

1 Debt Equity Ratiol times 6.37 

2 Outstanding Redeemable preference shares ~ in Crores Nil 

3 Debenture Redemption Reserve ~ in Crores Nil 

4 NetWorth2 ~ in Crores 68,783.15 

5 Total debts to total assets3 times 0.80 

6 Operating Margin 4 % 40.57 37.57 

7 Net profit Margins % 31.77 29.69 

8 Sector specific equivalent ratios 

(a) CRAR6 % 25.82 

(b) Gross Credit Impaired Assets Ratio7 % 2.71 

(c) Net Credit Impaired Assets RatioS % 0.86 

As atL For the QuarterL y:ear ended 31st March 2023 

Standalone 

S.No. Particulars Unit As at! For the quarter As at! For the year 

ended 31.03.2023 ended 31.03.2023 

1 Debt Equity Rahol times 6.49 

2 Outstanding Redeemable preference shares ~ in Crores Nil 

3 Debenture Redemption Reserve ~ in Crores Nil 

4 NetWorth2 ~ in Crores 57,679.67 

5 Total debtS to total assets3 times 0.81 

6 Operating Margin 4 % 37.58 34.93 

7 Net profit MarginS % 29.64 28.16 

8 Sector specific equivalent ratios 

(a) CRAR6 % 25.78 

(b) Gross Credit Impaired Assets Ratio7 % 3.42 

(c) Net Credit Impaired Assets Ratio8 % 1.01 

Notes: 

1 DebtlEquity Ratio = Net Debt / Net Worth (Net debt represents principal outstanding less cash and cash equivalents 
2 Net Worth is calculated as defined in section 2(57) of Companies Act, 2013. 

3 Total debts to total assets = Total Debt / Total Assets. 

4 Operating Margin = Net Operating Profit Before Tax / Total Revenue from Operation. 

5 Net Profit Margin = Net Profit after Tax / Total Income. 

6 CRAR = Adjusted Net worth/ Risk weighted assets, calculated as per applicable RBI guidelines. 

7 

8 

9 
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AnnexureC 

Disclosure in compliance with Regulation 52(7) & 52(7 A) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the quarter ended 31st March, 2024 

A. Statement of utilization of issue proceeds: 

finCrores 

Mode of Fund 
If 8 is Yes, 

Raising 
Type of 

then specify 

Name of (Public Date of Any the purpose of 

the Issuer ISIN issuesl Private instru raising Amount Funds deviation for which the Remarks, 

placement) ment funds Raised utilized (Yes/No) funds were if any 

utilized 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

RECLimited 
Private 16-01-2024 

INE020B08EW9 Placement 
NCD 1,000.00 1,000.00 NO NA 

REC Limited 
Private 16-01-2024 

INE020B08EVI Placement 
NCD 3,000.00 3,000.00 NO NA 

REC Limited 
Private 23-02-2024 

INE020B08EX7 Placement 
NCD 2,875.00 2,875.00 NO NA 

REC Limited 
Private 23-02-2024 

INE020B08EYS Placement 
NCD 2,500.00 2,500.00 NO NA 

Total 9,375.00 9,375.00 
- - -- - - -- - -

B. Statement of deviation! variation in use of Issue proceeds: 

Particulars Remarks 

Name of listed entity RECLIMITED 

Mode of fund raising Pablie issuel Private placement 

Type of instrument Non-convertible Securities 

Date of raising funds Please refer Col. 5 above table 



Particulars Remarks 

Amount raised ~ 9,375.00 crores 

Report filed for quarter ended 31-03-2024 

Is there a deviation/ variation in use of funds raised? No 

Whether any approval is required to vary the objects of the issue stated in the prospectus/ offer 
document? 

If yes, details of the approval so required? 

Date of approval 
N.A 

Explanation for the deviation/ variation 

Comments of the audit committee after review 

Comments of the auditors, if any 

Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation/ variation, in the following table: 

Original Modified Original Modified Funds Amount of deviation! variation for the quaJ:ter Remarks,jf 
object object, if allocation allocation, if utilised according to applicable object any 

any any (f in Crores and in %) 

---- NA -----

Deviation could mean: 

a. Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised. 

b. Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was originally disclosed. 
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su,.u ~t:1 Tr.:oTUlmlu/l)n Umilal 

ICI'S 1 Tr.,"~mi5~ion Umih.od 

X~ •• lITllImtnj$!oi.m .... l.lt 

1I~I "'lUTI~ IJ.MI_.1o.11I Unrital 

Kh.lvda II-D Tr"nsmi5.ion Limil'ed 

Rel .. liD,\ShipDflf1e 

tountcrputywilh. 

Iheli.ledt;nlityuf 

il.tubsidi .. ry 

Sub~idi ... ryCompany 

SIlb1ldillryCOmp,.1ny 

SUbsidi.aryCtIm".ny 

Ns«iatcof St.tbooidi.lryComp.""r 

't')1"'.'~lillC'd 
r llrit hiul .... lllf_ 

Sanction of Uxin by RBo: to TEECL with' 

Ullimille bcnfid:aryhring REC rower 
~elopment ilnd ClIno;ulbn.c:y Limlre.:l 

~ncnonoJ~nbvRE:Clor.n.wllh -I 
Ullimil~bo.:nr.d;arylx-ing REC Pow", 

Development;and Con.~ult.1ncy Limilt'd 

5.:andion oflAln by Rf..C 10 l1.l. lYith 

Uhi~lcbenliNr)'brin~~ Power 

Development ,md CDru:IlIt""~r Limill'd 

ottlerllKOfT1e·R~mbursmen!ofb!peN's 

IntftflStlrKorne 

COMtAt.tocylre 

Sllioof inllHlmenb. 

Other Income · Rf.lmbursemen!/ eKpemel 
leimburs~fmt 

Valucllfthc 
relaled 

partylranuclion 

.ppravcdbl',hc 

.ludi. nmmillu, 

48'" 

2837 

5lDO 

Value of 

lnru::u:lion 

duringlhe 
reporting ,... .... 

48.06 

2B,31 

5300 

O,lJ 

O.OS 

15,00 

0,03 

O.lJ 

l,:onndion 

°P''''''; 
b ... ,,"," 

CkH1nX 

h;al~" I'-

III un ;/Iny fi~ncj"l indcblcdncss is 

inCl1r!'ed 10 rrPkc Of givit JOiInI, mle .... 

carporatcdCp"11IJ,.dv.ano;clor 

i.,vutnlcnh 

N.Iun:Df 

ItI.J.lII~ ..... 

1 .. ,,, nI 
~,. .. ,,".r 
d.r.HI"r 
u,,""t'rl,,1 

Cu, TlII" .. re 

D.I.il, IIflhc /oafn, inlcr-corporale dep"sit ••• cIv;lncu orinvutn'ltn\l 

Nololun: 

Utlan! 

.1dv .. n~ef 111II~ ~ll 
inh:rcDrpDr R iib: 

.. Ie .~,4) 

d.!pasiU 

invcstmC'nt 

TMfW"* 
Sewredl 

unscalrcd 

PlnpDse fDfWhkh the 

funds will bt; utili$t;d 

hy tht; ullim.1tt; rccipit;nl Df 

fund ( 

(end· ... ,.1Sc) 

,"t.eJaI~ 0 .. 

Subsidi"ryl Msoc .... tc 01 Subs:idi.1ry COfflf'ol"yt-1 -----:----i----+--i---If--+--i--+--f--+-+-+-+-- ----l 
c~liIl'1Cyrre 15,00 

sale 01 IrwHlmenlS 0,05 

Inttre;tlfl[orne 001 

5t!.bsidiuyl As,;oci ..... ~ oISubsidi;uy Comp"'ro~' 
100htflntome'Rf!hnbun",""o'hP~ 1 0,21 1 I I 

t:.onsuililllcyree 11,02 

rr"tll:af .... .,.Ull.III' 0.05 

Other locome' IIclmbunmcnt of hpl!n$d 0-41 

+nt~l -=:JIM DO'; 

SUbsidiary/As~Od"leufSubsidiilryComp;!nyt-1 - -----+-- +---t--t--+-+--j.--I--I--+-+-+------j 
CQnslllt;lI!~VFees 15,00 

Slieof Inllts trnents 00.; 

0,01 

ottlerlncame·RtlmbuJlmentofEllpense5 0.01 

SUbsjdi;UY/AS~i.ll\:ofSubsidiaryComp"'nYr-1 ---- --+- -+--+--1:--+--1--+---1--+--1--+--1------
CoNulUncv Fees 

SlleoflllW:S~ts 

~ub!idiaryl Auoci~k',,( Sub5idi.ary Compolnyl (It;hJ!r hw:_ . ....... h .. IWn.'" d.l ..... a 

~~~.~'~ 

~Cl 
~~. C>c:~ 

15,110 

0.0.; 

026 ~ 



S. No 

" 

50 

51 

32 I 

331 

34 I 

53 

,. 1 

i i I 

,. 

Delailsllflh .. p:.rly(li,I.clcntityl 

subsidiololylo;;nh::,;", 

inlolhelnnuction 

Name 

llU: 1\ ''''Q'~I.,.,.tt.I1IjI IUiJ 

('"lJIlllulilU'lc:vI.lmllcd 

ROC l'UI'tcr Dl!vclopmcnt .:and 
COl\SulbnevUmlt\.,J 

RI'C l'OI'ter lNvcIopmo.onf IIIW 

CO!tiull""qr Umil~ 

R£C I'o\\'« Development llnU 

COl\SullilncvLirniteo.l 

ROC I'o\\'6" o...'Velopmo.'TIt and 

Consull.JneY Umik.od 

REC l'OI\'cr [k:vdopment and 

Consull~nc:yUmired 

ROC "awer Devclopmcnl anJ 

COl'\Sullolll~ Umitcd 

ROC "ow",. Dcv",lopmclll.:and 
Con!iulbncyLimi~ 

ROC "j"IIr-DndOrTnCllI urtrJ 
Cltfldou t1.II~U~lIlI..J 

REL "DIn,. Devclopment.lnd 
CorrsulLvlcv Umikod 

Addil~1 d.inlolu~ of Hb.led po ... ty lPn.aclill", ... yplklbtc only in Ule 'lte ~bh,d put)' 'nnudi .. " ,..,1.1."'.1111 loanl, inle,. 

c".porak dcp'I:IIits, .dv.lontet Dr inVC!Jlmcnl' DY* or giv,," by Ihe IUtcd cntity/.uhidn.ty. Thne dt~i1'i n""d 10 be d""UI."d 
only lin...:, during Ih" np.u,;ng pcriod when loth IrJonnclwn wu und"rb.ken. 

Ddaillllr Ihl: o;;lIun"rpiuty 

Ineiln. mOl1iu arc due 1o , 

eilherparlyil'iI tcsull of the 

Name 

~u1.!i1a.outt1II""""rTr.tftt~U.milr.1 

NERES XVI Pm\'(:r Tr.tnsmis"ion Limit.:.;:! 

R..1j.1slhan I".art 1 Pow« Tunsmiuion Umikd 

"if",I,I_t'lIivn ~wm' Tn' .... IMII ... I,ilr\lIr"" 

j.J •• vda lYe l'I:owu Tr:onsmiuiun l.J.nikd 

Kh.1vd.t IV E2 POly!:!, Tral\!imi~~ian Limitrd 

KhavdalVA POWt'rTr.1l\!imi~~ ion Limih:d 

Raj;n;INn rvA POIYt'\'" TUfI5mis,.;jon LimUc..! 

R..:aplh3n lVe FOlY,:r Tran~mi~sion Limit...,J 

R.l;'IMn IV HI rowe!" Trol.mmission Limited 

lRnlldion In "/IIC ilny finbn(bllnd~bl"dneu 15 

Vaillcaflh .. 
Value of 

tnnuction 

dlU'itt,lhe 

ntporting 

pmod 

inclITTI:d10 ITWlu:ofgiveloilns,irllcr­

CllrpOr.lll&dcpo.11I., ~dv.ancel or 

invulnll:nls 

DcI~ilt of Ihe Io .. ru, intcr-clIQ""'"'' depolil., adv.::oncCI Of inv",tn,,,nb 

Rc:1..Ii.mshipd'hc 
counrerpartywilh 
the lidcdcnlityar 

ilslubsidia.y 

t"...t ,.l.llolA 
...... J I.tIN.Mt1.a 

IntH~tincomc 

"!:I.ted 
pMtylr.llnlOldion 

.Ipprovedloyth. 

.udit~rruni"c. 

0.06 

s... ~idillryl A~~ocii\k: of SlIbsi,jillry CI)lTlp.\nY'1 Other Income· RI"imblH5mCM 01 hpMSes I 0, 10 I 
CnI\1u1t.rqoF~ on 

OpcnlnSi 

blllUU!t:1 
a...ltlJ; 
b . I.MI.e:c 

N,dllI'C IIf 

irldebh!:d,ncil 

(Io.nI 

istlUl1tcof 

debU;ulY 

alheretc) 

C~I T"nun: 

Nalun: 

1I ... n! 

~dvln(el I IIIolLn:.1 
inlucorp<lf R ",lc 

.. Ie (-/w) 

depotill 

inv •• tmcnl 

Tenure. 
SII:I:Und/ 

uflunlrcd 

Purp05eforwhithUII~ 

rundswillb"lIli1ind 
by the Illlimale He'iplenl of 

funds 

(end'lIs.a!:e) 

~iJi.lry/ Ali!OOti3k:ofSut.iu i,uyCI)lTlp.\nyt-1 ------+--+--+-----4f----+--l---l---+----I---+---I-- -+----------1 ''''''''''Im"./ItfIe' 003 

()d~, Incvme· ~mtM."mrrw: of fJrpens.n 0.15 

"IIfnoellic_ om 
'i ~idi;II'Y/A.io;ocj ... Ic..rSubsjdli1ry eomp"'n~,I--I------t---l---+--_t_--t_-_j_-_t_-----1r----t_---l--t---t---------: 

Olh,er Income - fleimbllflmerrt: of £Wp~es 0." 

Subsidi3ryl As~i ... ~ of Subsldiaty Compo:any 1 ""'''',.- 1 0'''1 1 1 1 I 
other Income· flelmb<.tnment Df £Wpcnl~5 0,21 

II'IIIHNII'C;O"II!: 001 

S, .. ;d;"Y/"''''''.''''''''' .. kH''YC~,."'I __ ~ .. _' ............... ! 1 ""1 1 I 1 I I 
Iny~tmem made 005 

Inlcr_tlncoml 0.01 

I$ ubsidiuyl A!;SQci.a1c uf Subsidi.ry eOTnP-lnyl ,....IMP~" ",peAl", ' ..... _ ... 1 0,21 1 

InYelmtl"'rn.dt OOj 

JtIi"""',h:-am1t 0,01 

~idiary/t\..oi'iocialeolSUhsldI3rycornpanyl " ...... '~"'·IftII'a~~! I 0,451 I I I I 
.-.."mt ...... IiI .... O,Oj 

belaL~, 0,01 

iubsiJiary/ Aswc:i.are of Subskll,1f'Y comp.any\ Rrlmbwsem.nt/ "'~I," rrlmbursem~ ! 0 Jot \ 

Il'NfttmctltlTl.dI 00; 

Intcretincorn. 001 

5ubsidi.1ryl As!OOtialc or Sut..idi3ry comp.1nyllb-OlT'l<\,IIll1'IftIi' 11..- ,ellllbun"-"l1 l O_la I 
~,.nlfl\alJor O,Oj 

W-tb,c.,. 001 

"' .. ;d;.rylfu<xMrem~ ... ~"~C~,.l--V"-'-1 I O~I I ~ I I I I I 
InYetmrfll m;ade 005 

«-~ \ ~ ):11 
.\ 

" " ~ 

• 
n 
-:T 01 .!!l 
~ ~ 

61r ~ 
e(j AcCO' ~ 
::.::::: ::::: 



S. No 

59 

60 

61 

" 

63 

.. 

6l 

.. 

67 

DcllliJfoflh~puty(lj.lcdc .. lityl 

fubfidiuy) ~ .. Icri~ 

",I" IhE lr~nJ~tlHn 

N;r,mE 

ROC)''''''er:::>evclopment ':lfld 
COn!lulbnc:yLimih:d 

REC I'ower :kvelopment i1nd 

Coru;ultlncv umih:d 

ROC 1'00ver :kvclopment and 

ConsulbncyLim1ied 

REC l'O'IY~r ::kvdopnlo:nt and 

C.onsulbncy Urnlh:d 

ROC l'lA'''' :>evdoprncnt .tnd 
Con!iulbncrLimlh_...t 

ROC l'a\\'eJ' ::lcvcJopmcnt 11m) 

Consult;uu:v limill.'t.l 

ROC rower :kvclopment ;lnd 

Consulbrocy Umil\;!d 

REC !'OWeI" :l.:v.:lopt'l1ent.lnd 

ConsultmsvUmih:J 

ROC I'nlycrOo..'Ve-iopmO:llt.tnd 

CO/lSullM.no/Umito::J 

OelMI, 0' Ih" counlcrputy 

N.~ 

R.'~llhi ... IVr:.PaI\"CTTr.:aflSrnissionLimiit'd 

Kluv<Ja VA. PUlVcr Tr.tnsmission Umih...J 

NI=.RG-t Po\Vel'Tr.:rnsmi~~lon Limited 

Tumkur 11 Power Tt.lmmissi<m Limited 

alES XXXIX Power Tl'.t~mis5jon UmilL"ll 

Jil lpur.!. Khur).1 PDlyerTr",Mmiuion umit .. ,d 

Ohulc PCllYCl' Tr~ll$mif~iun limita.l 

lshil""pr Pm .. ' ~r Tr;u~rnissIOll Umilcd 

~el~ljon~hipoflhe 

c:ount..rp;r,rlywith 

the lif\ed enlityor 

lb.ulo~idi;r,.,. 

T,.,..-.. trsbllij ...,.,. ............ 

1 .. ..-.n "K;;III ... 

IllUttmt:tr\IUiII! 

I"'l' '''''~ 

"",,,tl'nftltm;Jdc 

Inttratlrw:omc 

lnvll\l'."II", •• 

1 ...... 1I!d1iM"3mt 

InVC$tmenlmadc 

Il'ltflotineome 

"~""IIWh"rcI~· • ..,.IIut1~ 
I •• 'm b;t-~IN. 

~ultIrcyFe~ 

rnlt"~tlncomc 

c.nwou..., ... ~ 

SlltollnvHlmenl5. 

,..,,,,,Inc-. 

CO,mltolrcyFee 

s..Iooorinvestments 

~tHlta.;mrotc 

Villuc"flh., 

r.,lated 

Pllrtytr.anu"lian 

lIppruved by Ihe 

;r,udjlwmmill"" 

VlIlu.,of 

Innuc:tlDn 

durin!; the 

n:porting 

perjod 

om 

.~ 

~ 

om 

.~ 

o~ 

om 

.~ -
000 

'M 

OM 

000 

OM 

-~ 
,~ 

o~ 

O~ 

S~ 

~ 

~ 

.~ 

5~ 

O~ 

Additiona.l. d;Jdolu~ of rellllcd p~rly IT.1nuclftln. - OlppliCOlbh: only in u,~ the relOiled pllrty IrOinlatti"n n:LaI.,. 10 10:loM. inl., ... 

co.parOile depo,i .... lIdl/.tncu orinvulmenl. mllde or given loy Ih., lilled enlity/sulosidi.uy. Thele del;r,il5 need to be di..do,.,d 

onlyonc.,. during Ih., rcpartin!; plriod wh.," '''ch Ir.lnu,dion wu und.,.bl:cn. 

' .. d. _ ..... ~ dw .. , 
riU,II'tPr17.M.ntlillDfthe 

tntll.u::tla" In cUe any r"'lonc:J . 1 M'ldebledneSl n 

OpeninJ: 

b.s.\oUIc:e 
CIoL' I'I I!: 

.-~ 

incaam:dlomOikeorsivcloOlnt,.int.er­

corpor;lt.ed"pollll, .. dy~nec:50r 

inl/ulnlcnl, 

Noliureof 

indebt.,dness 

(lOOlnl 

iUIIOInteof 

deloUlIny 
(llhnet,,) 

C~I Tenu~ 

DeLli"" oflh., Io"N, Il'Ile .... corpor;lle dep"'''''' adVJncu or inllClhDel'lb 

Naturll 

(10"'" 

.tdvanc:eI 11""",,rIIll 
intercarpal' R.lo; 

",Ie (-t. ) 

d.eposlt! 

invH1IMnl 

Tcnu~ 
SeaJrcdI 

ulUieaJrlld 

PUrpOI!! rorwhirhthc 

fundfWiUbe utilind 

by Ihe uilimlille rIIclpi"nl of 

fund" 
(end-unle) 

1Carer.1 rowcrTr .. r'l:lani ~sion Limitc<.l 
""'odl..."",-,,,,,.j ~u.,,,,.,. 1 R.mb~mV ...... ~ '.m"',"~~1 1 ---I 1 g-~ A""" 

~, 

~v~ ~~ 

111 l)elhi-92 )~)' .. ~ 

.~~ -
~(1er · I' t l ' i. 

Col"l:luital'll:VFees - O~ 

~O~ 
~ 



5 N. 

" 

.. I 

70 I 

71 I 

" I 

73 I 

" I 

75 I 

76 I 

77 I 

78 I 

Deb.ils of Ihe puly (li.lcd entityl 

§ub,idiary)cnlcrins 

into Ihc Iran5ullan 

Name 

ROC j'ower ~velopmcnl.lnd 

COllSwt;JoncvUmlh..od 

JtR:r.IWr-DlrYft.,nn~I "lIOl 

t \ltljl l lll"':nI\.I'"1." rl1' !~" 

R£C !'OWCT Dcvdopcmmt ... nd 

Consllit.ll\O' Umire.l 

UCr-~~""I!I,I"lfd 
C."umIJ.lw" U""IO"II 

ROC Power Developmc!T1t ;:and 
Coosult,mcv LimiMi 

ROC I'm\'cr Dl:-vcll1('ml."flt and 

ConsullancvLimih:d 

ROC 1'r.«fI' [;krI.'llfnJItnI,·"! IIMil 

L"-'..w1Wf I.',,",kd 

Mn: I'I:<'I~" ~llifI'"C:TIf IIlId 
(.on .. ,.J~ ..... t..m'lcd 

ROC I'owct £kvt:lopml:nt and 

Comult,1n<:vUmitc\J 

RECI'r_~ID~."1 

C"vIU' lllu J\,I'tIlJltlll1'4.l 

IU3.: l'o'IVer p.,.,() IV1"llllI.t IIIl.1 

('t:I!MlullRMYLimilel.l 

R.EC POIVer Development .:md 
Consull.1ncvUmi~ 

REC \'[lI,<fer Dcvdormcnt')nd 

-';-(II1UillMKt'U",Uul 

REC " ..... "," Do:!vdopmL'nllnd 

ConsWtancv Umih:d 

REt: !'D\I'e!" DevdopmL'Jlt .and 
Consullllncv1.imitcd 

REC Power Development :and 

Con5u1lancvUmit .. od 

REC I'ow~ lJcvclopment lind 

Consult.oInCV l ,imitOO 

REC I'ower [)cvclopm<:nt ~nOJ 

Conscllolnn'UmiterJ 

REC I'am~r Dcvd~.noJ 
Consuhancv IJmitco.i 

R.£C I'",v",," Development and 

Cn""ultan~vl imit...,J 

Additi.oftaJ di.dos",,", of ""bted party tnnnnion ••• pplinblt only in [;;o.e the reL1led put)' Iranudion Rbtes 10 Io.nli, il'lllel' 

eorporOile IkpOliill, .d~lIoncet or invelihncnl. made or givCI'II by Ihe Usled ent;ty/lublidiary_ nese dd;;oil, necd Iv be discloled 

only once, during the repor';nG ptriod when .uch lunudion WI .. undertaken. 

Delail.olthecounlcrp"rty 
Inc;JScDuII\icf;;oreduelo I 

~ilhc:rp;Jftyu'R,ultorthr. 

NlIome 

1' .• dlCt\"T,M •• niuklflLtd 

K::>J1a", Tf:U1S1:o Lml~d 

Bitbcl'nu"mis.oc.nlomitrd 

Chandil Tr:u"lI\inio~nl..in'lilm 

Dumb Tt:U'>$011iUl<ln Lnurc:d 

J.r ... IlI.lITI""u,uslionLi,niIc:d 

Kodt'Ql'1:lTrlllUlldSIILon lilh,'cd 

SbI: Io3r. Tr~~ 

Kl'SITmn,olllllcnLimitrd 

R. ... "I1;~d\nTt:omn\l.a.ionLimiu,d 

~T~~I.I~ 

Rclalioruhipoflhc 

countc:rpMty with 

thclilledentilyor 

ilslubsidiary 

Sub>itli~ryl As~i,,1e of Su~j.Ji,1I'Y Companr 

TYJH'ofreL1t.cd 

p.rtytr.nu.dion 

'nluE'$lltKoml 

R~mb~~ent/ eJOptnl~ rtknbul'Sement 

CDnsult.rcyFef$ 

~1Il 1lt.ol4t 

~Iegfim'~tmnus 

",*unt lllDtlM 

Relmbul"5lemtnt/ ~nlts leimbUistmenl 

"al .. eofth" 

n:b.~d 

pvty Ir;;onlutiGn 

apprvvcdbythe 

auditroOl!niH[", 

Valucof 

lraruulion 

c1urinAlhe 

RpOmn!l: 

puiod 

002 

O.SO 

5.00 

Q05 

005 

0.01 

042 

1rJIftQctl",,, l.r"Il"'l\y(j/Ul~I 1t1 " I III.lln l!uh 

OP~nlnSI 
boil6,,", 

inl:urn:dlo make ar Gi .... c loans, inle .... 

nrpor.lle dCpOtiltl, .dv;;onc.u Or 

invuln",nts 

NolIlure.f 

ind~bled ... en 

<='-'d_5! 110;;0"" I 
b,;aJ ... t'I' issuana:of C,,' Tenu", 

d.,l:ol/ollny 

olhel"e":) 

DcbiL. ofLhe Maru, inln"corpor.lle dcpalill, adv.IIncu orinvntmcnlt 

Nalun: 

(lo.n! 

;;odnnccf iln,eRsl 
inh:rcorpor Rate 

ate I·/.) 
depotlll 

inve.hfKnt 

Tenure 
Soc(f1l«dJ 

IIn,,,r.ltn:d 

PL:lrpole for which Ihe 

fund,wiUbe uliliu.d 
bylheulam.aleRcipicnlof 

fu .... 

Itnd-uugcl 

'jub,;ldiary/A.,;~ja~ofSubsltliaryComp.1n~II----------I-----'I---+---I1----I---+----I---j---II---+--j----I--------1 
cOr\Sl.InilrcyF~ 5.00 

Invf!!ll~fIlm;;ode 0,05 

Rec~~bl~lp~blcl fTomauoc:LJtes 051 

1tM5lmmt OtIUUndil\f, 

RKei ..... ble/IP;;oy.blt) tromaUllcLlte; 

00.; 

.,;1 025 

Invelmmt Outstand1ns 

Ra:eiv.lbl~IPay;;oblO!I frQfl\;;on""lOIles ~ 249 0.25 

Invetmenl Q.m;t.ndJl\oIIII 

lIIutW.bld~alHt '~ltute.l.ou~ ~ 223 0 Z5 

tSubsidi;uy/A-osodareufSubsidi.1ryComp;tny!-1 ----..:...----+---+---1---+----t---t---;---+--+---\---t-- -j--------j 
In~e1menl Ollbl.ndll\Q 

Receivable/IP.yabl.) f'nma~'lOclfies ." 025 

ISl.Ibsidiilry/Anociil!cof5ubsidj",yComp,lny t_1 -----------lr----+---t-----+---+-----+---+----I----I----+--+---+-------~ 
Inve-lment OuuUndi"8 003 

RO!CO!Ivabl.JIPaYOIbll) ffMl;ll1soc:~te; CO2 

Subik.li.lry/As5<Jri~tcalSubsidi,).."Com~nyt_I--------+---+---t---+--_I---1---+---I---+---I---!----I--------I 
Inve5tment~tiM'ldlroa 00; 

1I.K~ItJ I'~ltfClnll"'.IotIdn.l!l 

Investment Ouhtandinil 

5ubsidiary/ASSQdarel1fSulJjidi,)ryCcmpa"y~I--------+---+---t_--+---t---+---+---+--+--+---+--+-------I 
005 

RKeiYilble/ [Payable) ftom OIUncLett'5 0" 
5ubsidiary/A!svxialcl1fSub!idi;'\ryComp.1n~1-1 -------+----1---+--+--+-- +----1-----1---+---1--+---1--------1 

,""elmenl OubI~n"l11!1 00.; 

l_m.w~I .. ~.~'_ .. _.'~ I I I ~ I I I I Su~ltli;'\ryfflJ,soci,1Ical5ub.;jdj.uyCOl1'lp.1ny ~""""'CltllUtn"'" 0 =\£O:<L 
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KAILASH CHAND JAIN & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 

819, Laxmi Deep Building, 

Laxmi Nagar District Center, 

New Delhi -110092 

SCV & CO. LLP. 

Chartered Accountants 

B-41, Panchsheel Enclave, 

New Delhi - 110017 

Independent Auditors' Report on the Audited Consolidated Financial Results of REC 

Limited for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2024 being submitted by the 

Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

The Board of Directors, 

REC Limited 

Core-IV, SCOPE Complex, 

7, Lodi Road, 

New Delhi -110003 

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results 

Opinion 

1. We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial results of REC Limited 

(lithe Holding Company") and its subsidiary (Holding Company and its 

subsidiary together referred to as lithe Group") for the quarter and year ended 31st 

March 2024 attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company 

pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEB! 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

("Listing Regulations"). 

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the 

explanations given to us and based on the consideration of reports of other 

auditors on separate audited financial statements /financial · results/ financial 

information of the subsidiary, the aforesaid consolidated financial results: 

i. include the annual financial results of following entities: 

a. Parent Company: 

REC Limited 

Subsidiary: 

REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited 



ii. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and 

Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and 

iii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement 

principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards, and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other 

comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the 

quarter and year ended 315t March 2024. 

Basis for Opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") 

specified under sectio!l 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our 

responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditors' 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our 

report. We are independent of the Group, its jointly controlled entities in 

accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India (the "ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are 

relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other 

ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAl's Code 

of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in 

terms of this report referred to in "Other Matter" paragraph below, is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Management's Responsibilities for the Co'flsolidated Financial Results 

4. These consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the 

consolidated Ind AS annual financial statements. 



5. The Holding Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for 

the preparation of these financial results that give a true and fair view of the net 

profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in 

accordance with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 

of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 

principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 and 

52 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of 

adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for 

safeguarding of the assets of the group and for preventing and detecting frauds 

and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting 

policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and 

design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls 

that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the 

accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the 

consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for 

the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial results by the Directors of 

the Holding Company, as aforesaid. 

6. In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective company's 

management and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are 

responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, 

disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 

concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends 

to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to 

do so. 

7. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are 

responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group. 



Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results 

8. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated 

financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 

expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 

consolidated financial results. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we 

exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout 

the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated 

financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit 

procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 

omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to 

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under 

Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion 

through a separate report on the complete set of financial statements on 

whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference 

to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such 

controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the 

Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33, 

Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going 

~ 

contro as a going concern. If we~~~~q,,1 

ay 

tly 



material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our Auditors' 

Report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such 

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based 

on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our Auditors' Report. 

However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to 

continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated 

financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the financial results 

represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves 

fair presentation. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial 

results/financial information of the entities within the Group to express an 

opinion on the consolidated financial results. We are responsible for the 

direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information 

of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are 

the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated 

financial results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other 

auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of 

the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit 

opinion. 

9. Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the consolidated financial results 

that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions 

of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the consolidated financial results may be 

influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) 

planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; 

and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the consolidated 

financial results. 

10. We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company 

and such other entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we 

are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 

and . timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

and to 



12. We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI 

under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent 

applicable. 

Other Matters 

13. We did not audit the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the 

quarter and year ended 31st March 2023. These consolidated financial statements 

have been jointly audited by S.K. Mittal & Co. Chartered Accountants & O.P. 

Bagla & Co. LLP Chartered Accountants who vide their report dated l7th May 2023 

expressed an unmodified opinion on the consolidated financial results of the 

Company for the year ended 31st March 2023. 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

14. We did not audit the financial statements of the subsidiary included in the 

consolidated financial results, whose financial statements reflect total assets of ~ 

805.59 crores as at 31st March 2024, total revenue of ~ 57.43 crores and ~ 357.82 

crores, total net profit/(loss) after tax of ~ 62.78 crores and ~ 149.64 crores, total 

comprehensive income/ (loss) of ~ 62.78 crores and ~ 149.64 crores for the quarter 

and year ended 31st March 2024 respectively, and cash flows (net) of ~ 206.80 crores 

for the year ended 31st March 2024 as considered in the audited consolidated 

financial statements of the entity as aforesaid included in the Group, which has 

been audited by its independent auditor. The independent auditor's report on 

financial statements of the entity have been furnished to us and our opinion, in so 

far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this 

subsidiary, is based solely on the report of such auditor and the procedures 

performed by us as stated in paragraphs 8 to 12 above. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial results is not modified in respect of the 



15. The consolidated Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended 31st 

March 2024 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of 

the full financial year ended 31st March 2024 and the published unaudited year to 

date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which was subject 

to limited review for the quarter ended 31st December 2023 and 30th September 

2023 by us and for. the quarter ended 30th June 2023 was subject to limited review 

jointly by S. K. Mittal & Co. Chartered Accountants & O.P. Bagla & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants who vide their report dated 26th July 2023 expressed an 

unmodified conclusion on the unaudited consolidated financial results of the 

company. 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For MIs Kailash Chand Jain & Co. 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 112318W 

Name - Saurabh Chouhan 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 167453 

UDIN:24167453BKBFUB8372 

Place : Mumbai 

Date : 30th April 2024 

For MIs SCV & Co. LLP. 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration:000235N/N500089 

Name - Abhinav Khosla 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 087010 

UDIN: 24087010BKBOD04171 



RECLimited 
Regiltered Office - CQro-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003, CrN: l40IDIDL1969GOIODS095 

Statement of Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31-03-2024 
(t in Croresj 

S_No_ Porticul.1S Quarter Ended Year Ended 

31-03-2024 31-U-2023 31-03-2023 31-03-2024 31-03-2023 

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

1 lncDm. 

A. Intcrest IJlcome 

(i) Interest [ncon\~ Ol'\ 10 111\ .ssets 12,168.48 11,812.00 9,903.61 45,658.74 38,359.91 

(ii) OUlr:r interest income 221.68 137.97 94.84 772.70 486.43 

Sub-tot.1 (A) - Int""""Uncome 12,390.16 11,949.97 9,998.45 46,43L44 38,846.34 

8 Other Op .... ting Income 

(I) Dh,jdcna 'ncome 1.47 - 2.32 2.28 11.89 

(ii ) Fee. and commission Inceme 92.37 53.13 134.49 236.03 287.17 

(jii) Nol gainl (loss) on f.llr value changes 135.72 (15.52) (30.77) 474.48 45.31 

(Iv) S. le of RerYl CI!; 57.46 64.19 138.57 360.52 287.55 

Sub-Iotal (8) - Other Operating Income 287.02 101.80 244.61 1,073.31 631.92 

C Tolal :Revenue from Operatio". (A+8) 12,677.18 12,051.77 10,243.06 47,504.75 39,478.26 

0 0 111 .. Income 29.48 19.77 n .57 66.48 41.90 

TOlal income (C+D) 12.706.66 12,071.54 10,254,63 47,571.23 39.520.16 

2 Expenses 

A Finance costs 7,895.71 7,653.59 6,496.22 29,947.74 23.733.33 

8 Net translationl tramaction exchange lossl (gain) 59.95 (23.91) (30.21) 166.57 \,114.04 

C Fees and commission expense 8.88 5.61 4.94 24.26 16.29 

0 Impairment on financial instruments (733.66) 56.44 (309.78) (1,379.58) 142.17 

E Cost of services rendered (5.97) 4.10 22.SO 168.06 54.06 

F Employee benefits expenses 66.07 69.43 29.24 238.03 204.10 

G Depreciation and amortization 6.02 6.00 6.28 23.99 24.26 

H Corporate social responsibility expenses 118.85 87.58 88.07 251.78 203.91 

I Other expenses 61.33 41.01 46.14 170.44 130.33 

Total Expenses (A to I) 7,477.18 7,899.85 6,353.40 29,611.29 25,622.49 

3 Profil before Tax (1-2) 5,229.48 4,171.69 3,901.23 17,959.94 13,897.67 

4 Tax Expense 

A Current Tax 
• Current Year 903.71 878.66 743.54 3,329.10 2,720.50 

... Earlier Years 2.37 1.51 (0.16) 3.97 (147.45) 

8 Deferred Tax 244.31 (16.90) 92.48 481.41 157.64 

ToW Tax Expense (A+8) 1,150.39 863.27 835.86 3,814.48 2,730.69 

5 N~t profit for the period (3-4) 4,079.09 3,308.42 3,D65.37 14,145.46 11,166.98 

6 Other comprehensive Incomel(Loss) 

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(a) Re-measurement gainsl(losses) on defined benefit plans (5.77) 3.73 (3.63) (0.99) (5.99) 

- Tax impact on above 1.45 (0.94) 0.92 0.25 1.51 

(b) 
Ounges in Fair Value of Equity Instruments measured at Fair Value 

52.65 9.11 (13.78) 96.34 (58.16) 
U\ro"gll Other Comprehensive Income (FVOC!) 
- Tax impact on above 1.96 (6.40) - (4.86) (0.32) 

Sub-to tal (i) 50.29 5.50 (16.49) 90.74 (62.96) 

(il) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 

(a) Effective portion of gains and loss on hedging imtruments in cash flow 
(2,525.37) (745.69) 62.97 (3,269.97) 542.33 

hCdge. 
- Tax impact on above 635.59 261.73 (15.85) 822.99 (136.49) 

fbI Cost of hedging reserve 4.017.30 (363.33) 819.52 4,544.19 (1,755.82) 

- Tax impact on above (1,011.07) 121.48 (206.26) (1,143.68) 441.90 

Sub-total (Ii) 1,116.45 (725.81) 660.38 953.53 (908.08) 

Olher comprehensive income/Uoss) for the period (i + ii) 1,166.74 (720.31) 643,89 1,044.27 (971.04) 

7 Tolal comprehensive Income for the period (5+6) 5,245.83 2,588.11 3,709.26 15,189.73 10,195.94 

8 Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value ~10 per share) 2,633.22 2,633.22 2,633.22 2,633.22 2,633.22 

9 Other Equity (as per audited balance sheet as at 31st March) 66,717.03 55,487.29 

10 8""k & Diluted earnings per equity share of ~ 10 each (in f)' 

A For continuing operations 15.36 12.56 11.51 53.59 42.28 

8 For discontinued operations 17 - - -
C For continuing and discontinued operatiom 15.36 12.56 11.51 53.59 42.28 

Sf!! accompanymg notes 10 the r:tm!ulllhttalfttmllc13J M ull!. 
.. £flllljl/8 Per S/tart (EPS) is IIof IltlJlualiscd/or the quarters (lud yt41 ,'nded 



Statement of Assets and Liabilities 

~ in Crores) 
S.No. Particulars Consolidated 

As at As at 
31-03-2024 31-03-2023 

(Audited) (Audited) 

ASSETS 
(1) Financial Assets 

(a) Cash and cash equivalents 262.75 48.70 
(b) Bank balances other than (a) above 2,6':IY.75 2,346.91 

(c) Trade receivables 153.82 113.00 
(d) Derivative financial instruments 12,482.02 8,981.61 
(e) Loans 4,99,192.05 4,22,083.91 
(f) Investments 5,352.32 3,170.00 
(g) Other financial assets 24,445.42 24,422.54 

Total - Financial Assets (1) 5,44,588.13 4,61,166.67 

(2) Non-Financial Assets 

(a) Current tax assets (net) 309.68 305.95 
(b) Deferred tax assets (net) 2,500.96 3,307.56 
(c) Property, Plant & Equipment 630.98 639.17 
(d) Capital Work-in-Progress 23.59 2.72 
(e) Other Intangible Assets 0.52 1.63 
(f) Other non-financial assets 117.03 74.40 
(g) Investments accounted for using equity method - -

Total- Non-Financial Assets (2) 3,582.76 4,331.43 

(3) Assets classified as held for sale 20.20 4.65 

Total ASSETS (1+2+3) 5,48,191.09 4,65,502.75 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

LIABILITIES 
(1) Financial liabilities 

(a) Derivative financial instruments 759.70 976.95 

(b) Trade payables 

(i) total outstanding dues of MSMEs - -
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than MSMEs 90.51 41.68 

(c) Debt securities 2,66,063.24 2,36,902.33 
(d) Borrowings (other than debt securities) 1,72,092.05 1,37,114.13 
(e) Subordinated liabilities 7,412.21 6,773.30 

(f) Other financial liabilities 31,959.49 25,345.11 

Total - Financial Liabilities (1) 4,78,377.20 4,07,153.50 

(2) Non-Financial Liabilities 

(a) Current tax liabilities (net) 66.51 10.65 
(b) Provisions 137.34 111 .62 

(e) Other non-financial liabilities 259.79 106.45 
Total - Non-Fi,rancial Liabilities (2) 463.64 228.72 

(3) liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale - 0.02 

(4) EQUITY 

(a) Equity Share Capital 2,633.22 2,633.22 

(b) Instruments Entirely Equity In Nature 558.40 558.40 

(c) Other equity 66,158.63 54,928.89 

Total- Equity (4) 69,350.25 58,120.51 

Total- LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (1+2+3+4) 5,48,191.09 4,65,502.75 



Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31st March 2024 
(~ in Crare;) 

S.Na. Particul,ll's Consolidated 
Year ended 

31-03-2024 31-03-2023 

(Audited) (Audited) 

A. Cash Plow from Operating Activities ; 
Net Profit before tax 17,959.94 13,897.67 

Adjustments for: 
1 Lossl (Gain) on derecognition of Property, Plant <md Equipment (net) S.S8 6.65 

2 Lossl (Gain) on derecognition of Assets held for sale (net) (1.32) (4.08) 

3 Depreciation & Amortization 23.99 24.26 

4 hnpairment allowance on Assets Classified as Held for Sale (0.09) 0.03 

S hnpairment losses on Financial Instruments (1,379.58) 142.17 

6 Lossl (Gain) on Fair Value Changes (net) (471.88) (43.76) 

7 Effective Interest Rate in respect of Loan Assets and Borrowings (34.51) (15.58) 

8 Interest on Commercial Paper 135.64 -
9 Unrealised Foreign Exchange Translation Lossl (Gain) (993.07) 963.93 

10 Liabilities no longer required written back - -
11 Interest on Investments (42.65) (39.53) 

Operating profit before Changes in Operating Assets & Liabilities 15,202.05 14,931.76 

Inflow I (Outflow) on account of: 
1 Loan Assets (75,017.32) (50,424.82) 

2 Derivatives (343.67) 790.33 

3 Other Financial and Non- Financial Assets (1,495.79) 125.99 

4 Other Financial and Non- Financial Liabilities & Provisions 7,203.83 (108.70) 

Cash flow from Operations (54,450.90) (34,685.44) 

1 Income Tax Paid (including IDS) (3,271.76) (2,774.13) 

2. Income Tax refund - 99.79 

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities (57,722.65) (37,359.77) 

B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities 
1 Sale of Property, Plant & Equipment 0.11 0.02 

2 Sale of assets held for sale 1.61 4.60 

3 Investment in Property, Plant & Equipment (incl. CWIP & Capital Advances) (33.63) (17.67) 

4 Investment in Intangible Assets (including intangible assets under development & Capital Advances) - (0.01) 

5 Finance Costs Capitalised (0.53) (0.03) 

6 Salel (Investment) in Equity Shares 67.39 10.13 

7 Sale/{hwestment) of lin shares of associate companies (Net) (IS.75) (0.82) 

8 Redemptionl (Investment) in Debt Securities other than HQLAs (net) (912.98) (343.44) 

9 Redemptionl (Investment) in High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) (net) (997.94) (457.82) 

10 Maturity/(Investment) of Corporate and Term deposits 60.75 (137.91) 

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities (1,830.96) (942.95) 

c. Cash Flow from Financing Activities 
1 Issuel (Redemption) of Rupee Debt Securities (net) 27,473.52 14,835.97 

2 Issuel (Redemption) of Commercial Paper (net) (135.64) -
3 Raising! (Repayments) of Rupee Term Loansl WCDL from Banksl FIs (net) 3,640.02 14,808.94 

4 Raising! (Repayments) of Foreign Currency Debt Securities and Borrowings (net) 30,921.49 11,643.52 

5 Expenses on issue of Bonus Equity Shares - (0.71) 

6 Raising! (Redemption) of Subordinated Liabilities (net) 590.00 -
7 Coupon payment on Perpetual Debt Instruments entirely equity in nature (44.50) (44.50) 

8 Payment of Dividend on Equity Shares (2,857.05) (3,120.37) 

9 Repayment towards Lease Liability (0.02) (0.01) 

Net Cash flow from Financing Activities 59,587.82 38,122.84 

Net IncreaselDecrease in Cash &: Cash Equivalents 34.20 (179.88) 

Cash &: Cash Equivalents as at the beginning of the year (38.89) 140.99 

Cash & Cash Equjvalents as at the end of the year (4.69) (38.89) 



Notes to the Consolidated financial results: 

1. The above consolidated financial results of the Company were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at the meeting held on 30th April, 2024. These 
results have been audited by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

2. The consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind-AS) notified under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

3. The audited consolidated accounts of the subsidiary company REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited has been consolidated in <lccord,mce with the Indian Accounting Standard 110 
'Consolidated Financial Statements'. 

Provisioning on loan assets is based on "ECL (Expected Credit Loss) methodology" under Ind-AS norms, duly approved by the Board of Directors of the Company and upon the report provided by an 
independent agency appointed by the Company, which also considers ratings by the Ministry of Power, as and when they are updated, for Distribution Companies (DISCOMs). This is further reviewed by 
management overlays in certain accounts wherever necessary considering the different factors. Details are as follows: 

(t in Crores) 
S.No. Particulars A. at 31.03.2024 A. at 31.03.2023 

Stage 1 &2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 &2 Stage 3 Total 

1. LO<ln assets 4,95,560.62 13,81033 5,09,370.95 4,20,119.71 14,892.08 4,35,011.79 

2. Impairment loss allowance (net of movements}"" 2,926.72 9,453.80 12,380.52 3,744.24 10,519.51 14,263.75 

3. Provisioning Coverage (%) (211) 0.59% 68.45% 2.43% 0.89% 70.64% 3.28% 
.. ... In additIOn, ~ 3202 crores as at 31st March 2024 (~15.87 crores as at 31st March 2023) IS mamtamed towards ImpaIrment allowance on Letter of Comfort. 

5. The Company's operation comprise of only one business segment -lending to power, logistic and infrastructure sector. Hence, there is no other reportable segement in terms of Indian Accounting Standard 
(lnd-AS) 108 "Operating Segments". 

6. The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 30th April, 2024 recommended final dividend of ~ 5/- per equity share (on face value of 't 10/- each) for the financial year 2023-24, subject to approval of 

Shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting~ The total dividend for the financial year is 't 16/-per equity share (on face value of 't 10/- each). 

7. The Company has not issued any redeemable preference shares till date. 

8. The additional information as required under Regulation 52(4) of SEBJ (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is annexed as Annexure -A. 

9. There are no cases of loans transferred/ acquired during the quarter ended 31st March, 2024 (previous quarter Nil) under Master Direction - Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposures) Directions, 
2021 dated 24th September 2021 

10. The figures for the quarter ended 31st March 2024 and 31st March 2023 have been derived by deducting the year to date unaudited figures for the period ended 31st December 2023 and 31st December 2022 
from the audited figures for the year ended 31st March 2024 and 31st March 2023 respectively. 

11. Previous period/ years' figures have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necess<lry, in order to make them comparable. 

For REC limited 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 30th April 2024 



Disclosure in compliance with Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

As at! For the !;U!arterf J!ear ended 31st March 2024 

Consolidated 

Annexure A 

S.No. ~~ticulars Unit As at! For the quarter As at! For the year 

ended 31.03.2024 ended 31.03.2024 

1 Debt Equity RaHol times 6.31 

2 Outstanding Redeemable preference shares ~ in Crores Nil 

3 Debenture Redemption Reserve ~ in Crores Nil 

4 NetWorth2 ~ in Crores 69,350.25 

5 Total debts to total assets3 times 0.80 

6 Operating Margin 4 % 41.02 37.67 

7 Net profit Margins % 32.10 29.74 

8 Sector specific equivalent ratios 

(a) CRAR6 % 25.82 

(b) Gross Credit Impaired Assets Ratio7 % 2.71 

(c) Net Credit Impaired Assets RatioB % 0.86 

As a!iFor the guarterl ~ear ended 31st Marcn 2023 

Consolidated 

S.No. Particulars' Unit As at! For the quarter As at! For the year 

ended 31.03.2023 ended 31.03.2023 

1 Debt Equity Ratiol times 6.44 

2 Outstanding Redeemable preference shares ~ in Crores Nil 

3 Debenture Redemption Reserve ~ inCrores Nil 

4 NetWorth2 ~ in Crores 58,120.51 

5 Total debts to total assets3 times 0.80 

6 Operating Margin 4 % 37.97 35.10 

7 Net profit Margins % 29.89 28.26 

8 Sector specific equivalent ratios 

(a) CRAR6 % 25.78 

(b) Gross Credit Impaired Assets Ratio7 % 3.42 

(c) INet Credit Impaired Assets RatioB % 1.01 

Notes: 

1 Debt/Equity Ratio = Net Debt / Net Worth (Net debt represents principal outstanding less cash and cash equivalents 
2 Net Worth is calculated as defined in section 2(57) of Companies Act, 2013. 

3 Total debts to total assets = Total Debt / Total Assets. 

4 Operating Margin = Net Operating Profit Before Tax / Total Revenue from Operation. 

5 Net Profit Margin = Net Profit after Tax / Total Income. 

6 CRAR = Adjusted Net worth/ Risk weighted assets, calculated as per applicable RBI guidelines. 

7 Gross Credit Impaired Asset Ratio = Gross Credit Impaired Assets / Gross Loan Assets. 

8 Net Credit Impaired Asset Ratio = Net Credit Impaired Assets / Gross Loan Assets. 

9 

not applicable to the c 

I 



KAILASH CHAND JAIN & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 
819, Laxmi Deep Building, 
Laxmi Nagar District Centre, 
New Delhi-ll0092 

Ar)'nex~n - 2 

SCV & CO. LLP. 
Chartered Accountants 
B-41, Panchsheel Enclave, 
New Delh.i-ll0017 

Independent Audit Report on Special Purpose Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements for the year 
ended 31st March 2024 of REC Limited 

To, 
The Board of Directors, 
REC Limited 
Core-IV, SCOPE Complex, 
7, Lodhi Road, 
New Delhi -110003 

We have audited the accompanying Special Purpose Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements of REC 
Limited (the "Company") which comprise the Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2024, 
Statement of Standalone Profit and Loss (including the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income), 
the Standalone Statement of Changes in Equity and the Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for the 
year then ended and a summary of material accounting policies (together hereinafter referred as 
"Special Purpose Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements". 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
aforesaid special purpose standalone Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the 
Companies Act, 2013, (the "Act") in the manner so required and give a true & fair view in conformity 
with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of the affairs of the Company 
as at 31st March 2024, and its Profit (including other comprehensive income), changes in equity and 
cash flow for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 
143 (10) of the Act. We are independent of the Company, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the Special Purpose Standalone Ind AS financial statements under the 
provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Management's Responsibility for the Special Purpose Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements 



of fund-raising programmes of the Company and its Holding Company ("Power Finance Corporation 
Limited"). 

Other Matters 

We did not audit the standalone Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the financial year 

ended 31st March 2023. These standalone Ind AS financial statements have been audited by other firms 

of Chartered Accountants who vide their report dated 17th May 2023 expressed an unmodified opinion 

on the standalone financial results ofthe Company for the year ended 31st March 2023. 

Our opinion on the Special Purpose Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements is not modified in respect 

of this matter. 

Restriction on Use 

This report is intended solely for the use of the Company for the purpose of inclusion of financial 

information in respect of fund-raising programmes of the Company and its Holding Company thereto 

and should not be used by any other person or for any other purpose. We do not accept or assume 

any liability or duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown 

or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing. 

For MIs Kailash Chand Jain & Co. 
Chartered Accountants, 
ICAI Firm Registration: 112318W 

Name - Saurabh Chouhan 
Designation: Partner 
Membership Number: 167453 

UDIN: 24167453BKBFUC9231 

Date: 30th April 2024 
Place: Mumbai 

For MIs SCV & Co. LLP. 
Chartered Accountants, 
ICAI Firm Registration: 000235N/N500089 

Name - Abhinav Khosla 
Designation: Partner 
Membership Number: 087010 

UDIN: 24087010BKBODP9316 
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REC Limited 
Registered Office - Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, L1)dhi Road, New Delhi -110003, CIN: L40I0IDL1969GOIOOS09S 

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2024 

S. Particulars Note -No. No. 

ASSETS 

(1) Financial Assets 

(a) Cash and cash equivalents 6 

(b) Bank balances other than (a) above 7 

(c) Derivative financial instruments 8 

(d) Loans 9 

(e) Investments 10 

(f) Other financial assets 11 

Total - Financial Assets (1) 

(2) Non-Financial Assets 

(a) Current tax assets (net) 12 

(b) Deferred tax assets (net) 13 

(<::) Property, Plant & EqUipment 14-

(d) Capital Work-in-Progress 14 

(el Other Intangible Assets 14 

(f) Other non-financial assets 15 

Total - Non-Finatlcial Assets (2) 
(3) Assets classified as held for sale 16 

Total ASSETS (1+2+3) 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

, LIABILITIES 

(1) Financial Liabilities 

(a) Derivative financial instruments 8 

(b) Debt Securities 17 

(e) Borrowings (other than debt securities) 18 

(d) Subordinated Liabilities 19 

(e) Other financial liabilities 20 

Total - Fitlatlcial Liabilities (1) 

(21 Non-Finanda11.labilines 

(a) Current tax liabilities (neO 21 

'(b) Provisions 22 

(e) Other non-financial liabilities 23 

Total - Nun-Financial Liabilities (2) 

(3) EQUITY 

(a) Equity Share Capital 24 

(b) Instruments Entirely Equity In Nature 25 

(c) Other equity 26 

Total - "Equity (3) 
Total - LIABIUTIES AND EQUITY (1+2+3) 

Company Overview and Material Accounting Policies lto5 

PlacefMUmDai 
Date: 30th April 2024 

(~ mCrores) 

As-at As at 
31-03-2024 31-03-2023 

46.26 39.00 

2,452.44 1,948.34 

12,482.02 8,981.61 

4,99,192.05 4,22,083.91 

5,320.31 3,137:98 

24,424.52 24,400.28 

5,43,917.60 4,60,591.12 

294.42 295.78 

2,485.46 3,276.99 

63G.n 638.91 

23.59 2.72 

0.52 1.62 

88.54 69.65 

3,522.74 4,285.67 

0.05 0.34 

5,47,440.39 4,64,877.13 

759.70 976.95 

2,66,109.92 2,36,948.99 

1,72,092.05 1,37,114.13 

7,412.21 6,773.30 

31,840.66 25,174.58 

4,78,214.54 4,06,987.95 

66.51 -

136.57 110.94 

239.62 98.57 

442.70 209.51 

2,633.22 2,633.22 

558.40 558.40 

65,591.53 54,488.05 

68~78:U5 57,679.67 · 

5,47,440.39 4,64,877.13 

v5::::.m 
Chairman &; Managing Director 

DIN - 01377212 



RECLimited 
Registered Office - Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003, CIN: L40101DL1969GOIOOS09S 

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2024 
~ in Ctotes) 

S. Particulars Note Year ended Year ended 

No. No. 31-03-2024 31-03-2023 

Revenue from Operations 

(i) Interest Income 27 46,410.11 38,836.24 

(ii) Dividend Income 28 25.68 39.34 

(iii) Fees and Commission Income 29 236.03 287.17 

. (iv) Net gain! (loss) on fair value changes 34 474.48 45.31 

I. Total Revenue from Operations (i to iii) 47,146.30 39,208.06 

II. Other Income 30 67.85 44.67 

III. Total Income (I+II) 47,214.15 39,252.73 

Expenses 

(i) Finance Costs 31 29,949.27 23,737.66 

(ii) Net translation/ transaction exchange loss 32 166.57 1,114.04 

(iii) Fees- and-c-ommission-&pense 33 24-.26 1~.29 

(iv) Impairment on financial instruments 35 (1,358.39) 114.91 

(v) Employee Benefits Expenses 36 213.84 181.63 

(vi) Depreciation and amortization 37 23.72 24.09 

(vii) Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses 38 249.86 202.65 

(viii) Other Expenses 39 164.38 122.69 

IV. Total Expenses (i to viii) 29,433.51 25,513.96 

V. Profit befOre Tax- (UI-IV)' 1"'~780;6( t3',738'.7'i 

VI. Tax_Expense 40 

(i) Current Tax 

- Current Year 3,293.00 2,668.58 

- Earlier Years 2.09 (147.29) 

(ii) Deferred Tax 466.34 162.84 

Total Tax Expense (i+ii) 3,761.43 2,684.13 

VII. Profit for the year 14,019.21 11,054.64 

OthercomprenensiveIm:ome/(Loss) 

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(a) Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans (0.99) (5.99) 

- Tax impact on above 0.25 1.51 

(b) Changes in Fair Value of Equity Instruments measured at Fair Value through Other 

Comprebensive Income (FVOCI) 
96.34 (58.16) 

- Tax impact on above (4.86) (0.32) 

Sub-Total (i) -90;74 (62.96) 

(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 

(a) Effective portion of gains and loss on hedging instruments in cash flow hedges (3,269.97) 542.33 

- Tax impact on above 822.99 (136.49) 

(b) Cost of hedging reserve 4,544.19 (1,755.82) 

- Tax impact on above (1,143.68) 441.90 

Sub-Total (til 953.53 (90S.08) 

-vrn. Other comprehensive lncome/(Loss) for the year (i+ii) 1,044.27 ' (971.04) 

IX. Total comprehensive Income for the year (VII+VIII) 15,063.48 10,083.60 

x. Basic &; Diluted Earnings per Equity Share of if 10 eacl1 (in if) 41 

(1) For continuing operations 53.11 41.S5 

(2) For discontinued operations - -
(3J For continuing and discontinued operations 53.11 41.S5 

Company Overview and Material Accounting Policies 1105 
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RECLimited 
Registered Office - Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodhi Road, New Delhi - 110003, CIN: L40101DL1969GOI005095 

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31st March 2024 
~inCrores) 

Particulars Year ended 31-03-2024 Year ended 31-03-2023 

~ Cash Flow from Operating Activities: 

Net Profit before Tax 17,780.64 13,738.77 

Adj ustments for: 

1. Loss/ (Gain) on derecognition of Property, Plant and Equipment (net) 5.56 6.64 

2. Loss/ (Gain) on derecognition of Assets held for sale (net) (1.32) (4.08) 

3. Depreciation & Amortization 23.72 24.09 

4. Impairment losses on Financial Instruments (1,358.39) 114.91 

5. Loss/ (Gain) on Fair Value Changes (net) (471.88) (43.76) 

6. Effective Interest Rate (EIR) in respect of Loan Assets and Borrowings (34.51) (15.58) 

7. Interest on Commercial Paper 135.64 -
8. Unrealised Foreign Exchange Translation Loss/ (Gain) (993.07) 963.93 

9. Interest on Investments (42.65) (39.53) 

Operating Profit! (Loss) before Changes in Operating Assets & Liabilities 15,043.74 14,745.39 

Inflow I (Outflow) on a.eeount of ~ 

1. Loan Assets (75,017.32) (50,424.82) 

2. Derivatives (343.67) 790.33 

3. Other Financial and Non- Financiat Assets (1,544.16) 193.95 

4. Other Financial and Non- Financial Uabilities & Provisions 7,194.23 (151.53) 

Cash flow from Operations (54,667.18) (34,846.68) 

1. Income Tax Paid (including IDS) (3,218.04) (2,734.77) 

2. Income Tax refund - 99.79 

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities (57,885;22) (37,48L66) 

B. Cash Flow frDmlnvestingActiYities 

1. Sale of Property, Plant & Equipment 0.07 0.02 

2. Sale of assets held for sale 1.61 4.60 

3. Investment in Property, Plant & Equipment (incl. CWIP & Capital Advances) (32.81) (17.62) 

4. Investment in Intangible Assets (including intangible assets under development & - (0.01) 
Capital Advances) 

5. Finance Costs Capitalised (0.53) (0.03) 

6. Sale/ (Investment) in Equity Shares 67.39 10.13 

7. Redemption/ (Investment) in High -Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs ) (net) (997;94) (457;82) 

8. Redemption/ (Investment) in Debt Securities other than HQLAs (net) (912.98) (343.14) 

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities (1,875.19) (803.87) 

C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities 

1. Issue/ (Redemption) of Rupee Debt Securities (net) 27,473.52 14,823.67 

2. Issue/ (Redemption) of Commercial Paper (net) (135.64) -
-3. Raising! (Repayment5}:of Rupee. Tenn: Loansl WCDL.from Banksl FIs (net) 3,640.02 14,808.94-

4. Raising! (Repayments) of Foreign Currency Debt Securities and BorroWings (net) 30,921.49 11,643.52 

5. Expenses on issue of Bonus Equity Shares - (0.71) 

6. Raising! (Redemption) of Subordinated Liabilities (net) 590.00 -
7. Coupon payment on Perpetual Debt Instruments entirely equity in nature (44.50) (44.50) 

8. Payment of Dividend on Equity Shares (2,857.05) (3,120.37) 

9. Repayment towards Lease Liability (0.02) (0.01) 

Net Cash flow from Financing Activities 59,587.82 38,110.54 

Net Increase! (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (172.59) (174.99) 

Cash &-Cash -Equivalents as at the beginning of-the Year (48.59) 126.40 

Cash & Cash Equivalents as at the end of the Year (221.18) (48.59) 

During the year, the Company has received Dividend of! 25.68 crore (previous year! 39_34 crore). Further, during the year, the Company has paid an amount of 

~ 247.30 crare (previous year (209.95 crore) towards Corporate Social Responsibility. 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 30th April 2024 

Vivek Kumar Dewangan 

Chairman & Managing Director 

DIN - 01377212 



A Equity share Cl),pitai 

ParticuJ.a:rs 
Balance at the beginning of the year 

Owtges in eqw.ty share capital during the year> 

Balance at the end of the year 

RECLimited 
Registered Oiffee - Core-4, SCOPE Complex(.7, Lodhi Road, New Delhi - 110003, CIN: L40101DL1%9GOI005095 

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31st March 20:l4 

As at 31-03-2024 

2,633.22 

-
2,633~ 

(~ in Crores) 
As at 31-03-2023 

1,974.92 

658.30 

- - - -
2,633~ 

,. During the last FY 2022-23, the Company has issued 65,83,116,000 equity shares of t 10 each as fully paid-up bonus shares in the ~atio of 1 (One) equity share for every 3 (Three) equUy shl).re outstanding on the record date i.e. 18th 

August 2022. 

B Instruments efltirely equity in nature 

(~ in Crores) 
.ParticuliU'S As at 31-03-2024- As at 31-03-2023 
Balance at the beginning of the year 558.40 558.40 

Changes in instruments entirely equity in nature during the year - -
Balance a t the end of the year 558.40 558.40 

- --

C Other Equity 

(tin Crores) 
Particulats Reserves &; l;inpl~ FVOCI- Effective Costs of I Total 

Special Reserve for StatUtory Securities Foreign General Retained Equity Portion of Hedging 
Reserve Bad and Reserveuls Premium Cuq'ency Reserve E~ings Instruments C"shFlow reserve 

created uls doubtful 45-ICof Account MOIlelary ~edges 
36(1) (viji) of debtsuls Rtiserve Bank Item 
the Income 36(I)(viia) of of Indil), Ad, Translation 

TaX Act, 1961 the Income 193!i Difference 

Tax Act, 1961 ACCOunt 

Balance as at 31st March 2022 22,302.93 196.82 5,814.00 2,236.54- (555.29) 11,781.62 6,915.38 (37.98) 194.21 (395.95) 48,452.28 

Profit for the year 11,054.64 11,054.64 

'Re.measurement of Defined Benefit Plans (net of taxes) (4.48) (4.48) 

Recognition llu-ol.:gh O ther Comprehensive income (net of taxes) (58.48) 405.84 (1,313.92) (%6.56) 

TotaJ Compreh.ensive lncome for the year 11,050.16 (58.48) 405.84 (1,313.92) 10,083.60 

Transferred tal (from) Retained Earnings 2,67,4.96 2,211.15 (4,886.11) 

Transferred to GeneralReserve (1%.82) 1%.82 

RecJassificafior) of gain/ (loss) an salel extinguishment of FVOCI I 5.01 I (5.01) 

equity instrument (net of taxes) 

Foreign CUl'rency Translation gain! (loss) on long term I (j487.03)I ~ £cr. LlIW/~ (487.03) 

onetary items· d uring the year 

Amortisation d uring the year I ~I rr~~~~ ((.( I Yl)) 251.88 

Coup on payment on InstTUlIlent Entirely Equity in N ature (33.30) 

(Perpetual Debt Instruments) (Net of Taxes) 

Sub·tolal 2,614.96 (196.82) 2~11.15 (268.45) 

Utilised for issu.e of Bonus Equity Shares (658.3 (658.30) 

ExpensesincurreJ on issue of Bonus Equity Shares (0.7 (0.71) 

Dividends (3,120.37) (3,120.37) 

Sltb· total- Transaction with owners (3,120.37) (3,779.38) 

Balance aS,al 31st March 2023 24,979.89 8,025.15 9,930.77 (101.47) 600.05 (1,709.87) 54,488.05 



Particulars Reserves &: Suxplus 

Special Resetvefor Statutory Securities ForeigJI 

ReserVe Bad and Reserve U/S Premium Currency 

created uJs doubtful 4S-IC of Account Morietary 
36(1) (viii) of debts U/S Reserve Ban:Ji;. Item 

the Income 36(I)(viia) of of India Act,. Translatiofl 
Tax Act, 1961 the Income 1934 Difference 

Tax Act, 1961 Account 

Balance as at 31st March 2023 24,977.89 - 8,02S.1S; 1,577.53 (790.44) 

Profit for the year 

Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans (net of taxes) 

Recognition through [)ther Comprehensive Income (net of taxes) 

Total Comprehensiv:e Income for the year - - - - -
Transferred to! (frorp) Retained Earnings 3,066.94 687.76 2,803.84 
Transferred to General Reserve - -
Reclassification of gainl (loss) on sale! extinguishment of FVoa 

equity instrument (l')et of taxes) 

Foreign Currency Translation gain{ (loss) on long term (85.73) 

monetary items during the year 

Amortisation during: the year 201 .03 

Coupon payment on Instrument Entirely Equity in Nature 

(perpetual Debt Ir.sttwnents) (Net of Taxes) 
Sub-total 3,066.94 687.76 2,803.84 - 115.30 

Dividends 

Sub-total- Transadion with owners - - - - -
Balance as at 31st March 2024 28,044.83 687.76 10,828.99' 1,S77.5~ ~~.i4) 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 30th April 2024 

FVOCl-
General Retained Equity 

Resetve Earnin gs Instruments 

11,978.44 9,91O.77 (101.47) 

14,019.21 

(0.74) 

91.48 

- 14,018.41 9U8 

- (6,558.54) 

- -
48.00 (48.00) 

(33.30) 

- (6,543.84) (48.00) 

(4,042.00) 

- (4,042.00) -
11,978.44 13,363.40 (57.99) 

-- - --

(~ in Crares) 

Effec~ve Costs of Total 
Pomonof Hedging 

CashFlpw reserve 

Hedges 

6QO.05 (1,709.81) st.488.0S 
14,019.21 

(0.74) 

(2,4'\(;.98) 3,400.51 4045.01 I 

(2,446.98) 3,400.S1 15,063.48 

-
-
-

(85.73) 

201.03 

(33.30) 

- - 82.00 

(4,042.00) 

- - (4,042.00) 

(1~.93) 1,690.64 6S,S91.53 

~ 
Yivek Kumar Dewangan 

'nnan &: Managing Director· 

DIN - 01377212 



REC Limited 
Registered Office - Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003 
CIN: L~0101DL1969G01005095 

Notes to Accounts 

1. Company Overview 

REC Limited ("REC" or the "Company") was incorporated in the year 1969. The Company is domiciled 

in India and is limited by shares, having its registered office and principal place of business at Core-4, 

SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-ll0003, India. The books of accounts are maintained at the 

Corporate Office situated at Plot no. 1-4, Sector-29, Gurugram, Haryana, in addition to the registered 

office of the Company. The Company has offices spread across the country, mainly in the State Capitals 

and one training center at Hyderabad. 

The Company is a Goveriunent of India Enterprise engaged in extending financial assistance across the 

power sector value chain and is a Systemically Important (Non-Deposit Accepting or Holding) Non­

Banking Finance Company (NBFC) registered with Reserve Bank of India (RBI). Being an NBFC, the 

company is regulated by Reserve Bank of India. 

The company has been accorded with the status of a 'Maharatna' Central Public Sector Enterprise by 

the Department of Public Enterprises, under the Ministry of Finance. 

REC is a leading Infrastructure Finance Company in India and the principal products of REC are 

interest-bearing loans to State Electricity Boards, State Power utilities/State Power Departments and 

Private sector for all segments of Power infrastructure. During FY 2022-23, REC has also diversified into 

the Non-Power Infrastructure sector comprising Roa~s & Expressways, Metro Rail, Airports, IT 

Communication, Social and Commercial Infrastructure (Educational Institution, Hospitals), Ports and 

Electro-Mechanical (E&M) works in respect of various other sectors like Steel, Refinery, etc. 

The shares of the Company are listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited. 

Further, various debt securities of the Company are also listed on the Stock Exchanges 

2. Basis of Preparation 

These Special Purpose Standalone Financial Statements have been prepared for the purpose of inclusion 

of financial information in respect of fund raising programmes of the Company and its Holding 

Company and complies with the measurement principles laid down under Ind AS notified under the 

Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), applicable provisions of. the 

Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable regulatory norms / guidelines including those issued by RBI. 

These financial statements for the period ended 31st March 2024 were authorized and approved by the 

Board of Directors on 30th April 2024. 



3. Material Accounting Policies 

The material accounting policies applied in preparation of the financial statements are as given below: 

3.1 Basis of Preparation and Measurement 

The financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis following accrual system of 

accounting on historical cost basis except for certain financial assets and financial liabilities which are 

measured at fair values as explained in ~elevant accounting policies. These policies have been applied 

consistently for all the periods presented in the financial statements. 

Functional and presentation currency 

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee ('INR') which is also the functional currency of 

the Company. 

3.2 Income recognition 

Interest income 

Interest income is recognized on time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and 

rate applicable. 

Unless otherwise specified, the recoveries from the borrowers are appropriated in the order of (i) costs 

and expenses of REC (ii) delayed and penal interest including interest tax, if any (iii) overdue interest 

including interest tax, if any and (iv) repayment of principal; the oldest being adjusted first, except for 

credit impaired loans and recalled loans, where principal amount is appropriated only after the 

complete recovery of other costs, expenses, delayed and penal interest and overdue interest including 

interest tax, if any. The recoveries under One Time Settlement (OTS)/ Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 

(IBC) proceedings are appropriated first towards the principal outstanding and remainirtg recovery 

thereafter, towards interest and other charges, if any. 

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, interest income is recorded using the effective interest 

rate (EIR), i.e. the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of 

the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial assets. 

Interest on financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss is recognized on 

an accrual basis in accordance with the terms of the respective contract and is disclosed separately 

under the head interest income. 

As a matter of prudence, income on credit impaired loan assets is recognised as and when received or 

on accrual basis when expected realisation is higher than the loan amount outstanding. 

Rebate on account of timely payment of interest by borrowers is recognized on receipt of entire interest 

amount due in time, in accordance with the terms of the respective contract and is netted against the 

corresponding interest income. 



Dividend income 

Income from dividend on shares of corporate bodies and units of mutual funds is taken into account on 

accrual basis when right to receive payment is established. 

Provided that in case of final dividend, the right to receive payment shall be considered as established 

only upon approval of the dividend by the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting. 

Dividend on financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss is recognised 

separately under the head 'Dividend Income'. 

Other services 

Fees/ charges on loan assets, other than those considered an adjustment to EIR, are accounted for on 

accrual basis. Pre-payment premium is accounted for by the Company in the year of receipt. 

3.3 Borrowing costs 

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the Company incurred in connection with the 

borrowing of funds. Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition and/ or construction 

of a qualifying asset, till the time such qualifying asset becomes ready for its intended use, are 

capitalized. A qualifying asset is one that necessarily takes a substantial period to get ready for its 

intended use. 

All other borrowing costs are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss on an accrual basis as per the 

effective interest rate method. 

3.4 Earnings per share 

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity 

shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares 

outstanding during the period. 

To calculate diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity 

shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted 

for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares. 

3.5 Foreign Currency Translation 

Foreign currency transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the Company using the 

exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction. 

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and the re­

measurement of monetary items denominated in foreign currency at period-end exchange rates are 

recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss. However, for the long-term monetary items recognized in 

the financial statements before 1 April 2018, such gains and losses are accumulated in a "Foreign 

Currency Monetary Item Translation Differen Account" and amortized over the balance period of 
and 



Non-monetary items are not retranslated at period-end and are measured at historical cost (translated 

using the exchange rates at the transaction date). 

3.6 Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) 

Recognition and initial measurement 

Land 

Land held for use is initially recognized at cost. For land, as no finite useful life can be determined, 

related carrying amounts are not amortized. 

Land also includes land treated as a Right of Use asset under lease agreement earlier classified as 

finance lease and is amortized over the lease term. 

Other Tangible assets 

PPE other than land is initially recognized at acquisition cost or construction cost, including any costs 

directly attributable to bringing the assets to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of 

operating in the manner intended by the Company's management. 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognize~ as a separate asset, as 

appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to 

the Company beyond one year. Maintenance or servicing costs of PPE are recognized in the Statement 

of Profit and Loss as incurred. 

Subsequent measurement (depreciation method, useful lives, residual value, and impairment) 

PPE are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. 

Depreciation on PEE is provided on the straight-line method over the useful life of the assets as 

preSCribed under Part 'C' of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. 

Depreciation on assets purchased/sold during the year is charged for the full month if the asset is in use 

for more than 15 days. Depreciation on assets purchased during the year up to Rs. 5,000/- is provided @ 

100%. 

The residual values, useful lives, and method of depreciation are reviewed at the end of each financial 

year. PPE other than land is tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 

indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. 

De-recognition 

An item of PPE and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no 

future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de­

recognition of an item of PPE is determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the 

carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

Capital Work-in-Progress 

Th~ f.Oflt of PPE unnf'r ronfltmrtion i'lt thf' rf'pnrtine ni'ltf' is nisrlnsf'n (IS '('(lpitn 1 work-in-prop-.R~~ 



are deducted in arriving at the purchase price. Advances paid for the acquisition/ construction of PPE 

which are outstanding at the balance sheet date are classified under 'Capital Advances.' 

3.7 Intangible assets 

Recognition and initial measurement 

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. Such assets are recognized where it is probable that the 

future economic benefits attributable to the assets will flow to the company. 

Subsequent measurement (amortization method, useful lives and residual value) 

All intangible assets with finite useful life are amortized on a straight line basis over the estimated 

useful lives, and a possible impairment is assessed if there is an indication that the intangible asset may 

be impaired. Residual values and useful lives for all intangible assets are reviewed at each reporting 

date. Changes, if any, are accounted for as changes in accounting estimates. Management estimates the 

useful life of intangible assets to be five years. 

Intangible Assets under Development 

Expenditure incurred which are eligible for capitalization under intangible assets is carried as 

'Intangible assets under development' till they are ready for their intended use. Advances paid for the 

acquisition/ development of intangible assets which are outstanding at the balance sheet date are 

classified under 'Capital Advances'. 

Derecognition of Intangible Assets 

An intangible asset is derecognized on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from 

use or disposaL Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the 

difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset are recognized in the 

Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognized. 

3.8 Lease accounting: 

Right-of-use asset and related lease liability in connection with all former operating leases are 

recognised except for those identified as short-tenn or low-value lease. 

An 'assessment at contract inception is made whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A lease is 

defined as 'a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) 

for a period of time in exchange for consideration'. 

To apply this definition, the contract is assessed for three key evaluatiqns which are whether: 

the contract contains an identified asset, which is either explicitly identified in the contract or 

implicitly specified by being identified at the time the asset is made available 

right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset throughout 

the period of use, considering its rights within the defined scope of the contract 

right to direct the use of the identified asset throughout the period of use and right to direct 'how 

and for what purpose' the asset is used throughout the period of use. 

sheet. The right-of-use asset is measured at 

lease liability, any initial direct costs incurre 



asset at the end of the lease, and any lease payments made in advance of the lease commencement date 

(net of any incentives received). 

The right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis from the lease commencement date to the 

earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The right-of-use 

asset is also assessed for impairment when such indicators exist. 

At the commencement date, the lease liability is measured at the present value of the lease payments 

unpaid at that date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease if that rate is readily available 

or the Company's incremental borrowing rate. 

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are made up of fixed payments 

(including in substance fixed), variable payments based on an index or rate, amounts expected to be 

payable under a residual value guarantee and payments arising from options reasonably certain to be 

exercised. 

Subsequent to initial measurement, the liability will be reduced for payments made and increased for 

interest. It is remeasured to reflect any reassessment or modification, or if there are changes in in­

substance fixed payments. 

When the lease liability is remeasured, the corresponding adjustment is reflected in the right-of-use 

asset, or profit and loss if the right-of-use asset is already reduced to zero. 

3.9 Assets held for sale 

Assets are classified as Held for Sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a 

sale transaction rather than through continuing use and the sale is highly probable. A sale is considered 

as highly probable when such assets have been decided to be sold by the Company; are available for 

immediate sale in their present condition; are being actively marketed for sale at a price and the sale has 

been agreed or is expected to be concluded within one year of the date of classification. Such assets are 

measured at lower of carrying amount or fair value less selling costs. 

Assets held for sale are presented separately from other assets in the Balance Sheet and are not 

depreciated or amortised while they are classified as held for sale. 

3.10 Financial Instruments 

A Financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial 

liability or equity instrument of another entity. 

Initial recognition and measurement 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the 

contractual provisions of the financial instrument and are measured initially at fair value adjusted by 



For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified into the following categories 

upon initial recognition: 

• Amortized cost 

• Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 

• Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) 

• Investments in equity shares of subsidiaries and joint ventures (carded at cost in accordance with 

Ind AS 27) 

All financial assets except for those at FVTPL or at FVOCI are subject to review for impairment at least 

at each reporting date to identify whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a 

group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine impairment are. applied to each 

category of financial assets, which are described below. 

Amortized cost 

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost using Effective Interest Rate (EIR) if both of the 

following conditions are met: 

a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets to 

collect contractual cash flows; and 

b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

Impairment allowance (expected credit loss) is recognized on financial assets carried at amortized cost. 

Modification of cash flows 

When the contractual cash flows of a financial asset are renegotiated or otherwise modified, and the 

renegotiation or modification does not result in derecognition of that financial asset, the Company 

recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognizes a modification gain or loss 

in profit or loss. The gross carrying amount of the financial asset shall be recalculated as the present 

value of the renegotiated or modified contractual cash flows that are discounted at the financial asset's 

original effective interest rate. Any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the modified 

financial asset and are amortized over the remaining term of the modified financial asset. 

Financial assets at FVTPL . 

Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets that either do not meet the criteria for amortized cost 

classification or are equity instruments held for trading or that meet certain conditions and are 

designated at FVTPL upon initial recognition. All derivative financial instruments also fall into this 

category, except for those designated and effective as hedging instruments, for which the hedge 

accounting requirements may apply. Assets in this category are measured at fair value with gains or 

losses recognized in profit or loss. The fair values of financial assets in this category are determined by 

reference to active market transactions or using a valuation technique where no active market exists. 

Embedded derivatives 

An embedded derivative is a component of a 

a stand-alone derivative. An embedded de 

would be required by the contract to be 



exchange rate, or other variable, provided that, in the case of a non-financial variable, it is not specific to 

a party to the contract. 

Derivatives embedded in all host contracts are accounted for as separate derivatives and recorded at 

fair value if their economic characteristics and risks are not closely related to those of the host contracts 

or if the embedded derivative feature leverages the exposure and the host contracts are not held for 

trading or designated at fair value though profit or loss. These embedded derivatives are measured at 

fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss, unless designated as effective hedging 

instruments. 

Financial assets at FVOCI 

FVOCI financial assets comprise of equity instruments measured at fair value. An equity investment 

classified as FVOCI is initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Gains and losses are 

recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) and reported within the FVOCI reserve within 

equity, except for dividend income, which is recognized in profit or loss. There is no recycling of such 

gains and losses from OCI to Statement of Profit & Loss, even on the derecognition of the investment. 

However, the Company may transfer the same within equity. 

De-recognition of financial assets 

De-recognition of financial assets due to a substantial modification of terms and conditions 

The Company derecognizes a financial asset, such as a loan to a customer, when the terms and 

conditions have been renegotiated to the extent that, substantially, it becomes a new loan, with the 

difference recognized as a derecognition gain or loss, to the extent that an impairment loss has not 

already been recorded. 

De-recognition of financial assets other than due to substantial modification 

Financial assets (or where applicable, a part of financial asset or part of a group of similar financial 

assets) are derecognized (Le. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when the contractual rights 

to receive the cash flows from the financial asset have expired, or when the financial asset and 

substantially all the risks and rewards are transferred. The Company also derecognizes the financial 

asset if it has both transferred the financial asset and the transfer qualifies for derecognition. 

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial liabilities 

Financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method, 

except for financial liabilities held for trading or designated at FVTPL, that are carried subsequently at 

fair value with gains or losses recognized in profit or loss. All host contracts which are in nature of a 

financial liability and separated from embedded derivative are measured at amortised cost using the 

effective interest method. 

Derecognition of financial liabilities 

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or canceled or 

or loss. 



Hedge accounting 

To qualify for hedge accounting, the hedging relationship must meet all of the following requirements: 

- there is an economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument 

- the effect of credit risk does not dominate the value changes that result from that economic 

relationship 

- the hedge ratio of the hedging relationship is the same as that resulting from the quantity of the 

hedged item that the Company actually hedges and the quantity of the hedging instrument that the 

Company actually uses to hedge that quantity of hedged item. 

All derivative financial instruments designated under hedge accounting are recognised initially at fair 

value and reported subsequently at fair value at each reporting date. To the extent that the hedge is 

effective, changes in the fair value of derivatives designated as hedging instruments in cash flow hedges 

are recognised in other comprehensive income and included within the cash flow hedge reserve in 

equity. Any ineffectiveness in the hedge relationship is recognised immediately in profit or loss. 

At the time the hedged item affects profit or loss, any gain or loss previously recognised in other 

comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and presented as a reclassification 

adjustment within other comprehensive income. 

At the inception of each hedging relationship, the Company formally designates and documents the 

hedge relationship, in accordance with the Company's risk management objective and strategies. The 

documentation includes identification of the hedged item, hedging instrument, the nature of risk(s) 

being hedged, the hedge ratio and how the hedging relationship meets the hedging effectiveness 

requirements. 

Fair Value Hedges 

In line with the recognition of change in the fair value of the hedging instruments in the Statement of 

Profit & Loss, the change in the fair value of the hedged item attributable to the risk hedged is 

recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Such changes are made to the carrying amount of the 

hedged item and are adjusted in Effective Interest Rate in the period when the hedging instrument 

ceases to exit. If the hedged item is derecognised, the unamortised fair value is recognised immediately 

in Statement of Profit and Loss. 

3.11 Impairment of financial assets 

Loan assets 

The Company follows a 'three-stage' model for impairment in the form of Expected Credit Loss (ECL) 

based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition as summarised below: 

• Stage 1 includes loan assets that have not had a significant increase in credit risk since initial 

recognition or that have low credit risk at the reporting date. 

• Stage 2 includes loan assets that have had a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition 
, 

but that do not have objective evidence of impairment. 

• Stage 3 includes loan assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date. 

and Loss Given Default, defined as follows: 



Probability of Default (PD) - The PD represents the likelihood of the borrower defaulting on its 

obligation either over next 12 months or over the remaining lifetime of the instrument. 

Loss Given Default (LGD) - LGD represents the Company's expectation of loss given that a default 

occurs. LGD is expressed in percentage and it shows the proportion of the amount that will actually be 

lost post recoveries in case of a default. 

Exposure at Default (EAD) - EAD represents the amounts, including the principal outstanding, interest 

accrued and outstanding Letters of Comfort that the Company expects to be owed at the time of default. 

Forward-looking economic information is included in determining the 12-month and lifetime PD, EAD 

and LGD. The assumptions underlying the expected credit loss are monitored and reviewed on an 

ongoing basis. 

Financial assets other than Loans 

In respect of its other financial assets, the Company assesses if the credit risk on those financial assets 

has increased significantly since initial recognition. If the credit risk has not increased significantly since 

initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month expected 

credit losses, else at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses. 

To make that assessment, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial asset as 

at the balance sheet date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial asset as at the date of initial 

recognition. The Company also considers reasonable and supportable information, that is available 

without undue cost or effort that is indicative of significant increases in credit risk since initial 

recognition. The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has not increased 

significantly since initial recognition if the financial asset is determined to have low credit risk at the 

balance sheet date. 

Write-offs 

Financial assets are written off either partially or in their entirety only when the Company has stopped 

pursuing the recovery or as directed by the order of the Judicial Authority. 

3.12 Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, together with other short­

term, highly liquid investments (original maturity less than three months) that are readily convertible 

into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

3.13 Dividend and Other Payments to holders of Instruments classified as Equity 

Proposed dividends and interim dividends payable to the shareholders are recognized as changes in 

equity in the period in which they are approved by the shareholders and the Board of Directors 

respectively. Liability for the payments to the holders of instruments classified as equity are 

recognized in the period when such payments are authorized for payment by the Company. 

3.14 Material prior period errors 

Material prior period errors are corrected re 

prior periods presented in which the error 



presented, the opening balances of assets, liabilities and equity for the earliest period presented, are 

restated. 

3.15 Prepaid Expenses 

A prepaid expense up to Rs. 1,00,000/- is recognized as expense upon initial recognition. 

3.16 Taxation 

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax. It is 

recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss, except when it relates to an item that is recognised in OCI or 

directly in equity, in which case, the tax is also recognised in OCI or directly in equity. 

Current tax is determined as the tax payable in respect of taxable income for the year, using tax rates 

enacted or substantively enacted and as applicable at the reporting date, and any adjustments to tax 

payable in respect of previous years. 

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable 

income. Deferred tax on temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and joint 

ventures is not provided if reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the Company 

and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to 

apply to their respective period of realization, provided those rates are enacted or substantively enacted 

by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally 

enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the 

same tax authority. 

Deferred tax liability is recognized for all taxable temporary differences. A deferred tax asset is 

recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable 

profits will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax 

assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable 

that the related tax benefit will be realized. 

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of tax income or expense in 

profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or 

directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive 

. income or equity, respectively. 

3.17 Employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefits including salaries, short term compensated absences (such as a paid 

annual leave) where the absences are expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the 



Post-employment benefit plans are classified into defined benefits plans and defined contribution 

plans as under: 

Defined contribution plan 

A defined contribution plan is a plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions in respect of 

the employees into a separate fund. The Company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay 

further contributions after its payment of the fixed contribution. The contributions made by the 

Company towards defined contribution plans are charged to the profit or loss in the period to which the 

contributions relate. 

Defined benefit plan 

The Company has an obligation towards gratuity, Post Retirement Medical Facility (PRMF), Provident 

Fund (PF) and Other Defined Retirement Benefit (ODRB) which are being considered as defined benefit 

plans covering eligible employees. Under the defined benefit plans, the amount that an employee will 

receive on retirement is defined by reference to the employee's length of service, final salary, and other 

defined parameters. The legal obligation for any benefits remains with the Company, even if plan assets 

for funding the defined benefit plan have been set aside. 

The Company's obligation towards defined benefit plans is determined using the projected unit credit 

method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period. The 

liability recognized in the st~tement of financial position for defined benefit plans is the present value of 

the Defined Benefit Obligation (DBa) at the reporting date less the fair value of plan assets. 

Management estimates the DBa annually with the assistance of independent actuaries. 

Actuarial gainsllosses resulting from re-measurements of the liability/asset are included ftn Other 

Comprehensive Income. 

Other long-term employee benefits: 

Liability in respect of compensated absences becoming due or expected to be availed more than one­

year after the balance sheet date is estimated on the basis of actuarial valuation performed by an 

independent actuary using the projected unit credit method. 

Actuarial gains and losses arising from past experience and changes in actuarial assumptions are 

charged to statement of profit and loss in the period in which such gains or losses are determined. 

Loan to employees at concessional rate 

Loans given to employees at concessional rate are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently 

measured at amortised cost. The difference between the initial fair value of such loans and transaction 

value is recognised as deferred employee benefits, which is amortised on a straight-line basis over the 

expected remaining period of the Loan. In case of change in expected remaining period of the Loan, the 

unamortised deferred employee benefits on the date of change is amortised over the updated expected 

remaining period of the loan on a prospective basis. 

3.18 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities, And Contil1genL AsseLs 

~~:.u:r;;~~egal or constructive obligation as~~~ 

and amounts can be 



Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure trequired to settle the present obligation, based 

on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties 

associated with the present obligation. Provisions are discounted to their present values, where the time 

value of money is material. 

A contingent liability is disclosed for: 

Possible obligations which will be confirmed only by future events not wholly within the control of 

the Company or 

Present obligations arising from past events where it is not probable that an outflow of resources 

will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation cannot 

be made. 

In those cases, where the outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations is considered 

improbable or remote, no liability is recognized or disclosure is made. 

Any reimbursement that the Company can be virtually certain to collect from a third party concerning 

the obligation (such as from insurance) is recognized as a separate asset. However, this asset may not 

exceed the amount of the related provision. 

Contingent assets are not recognized. However, when the inflow of economic benefits is probable, the 

related asset is disclosed. 

3.19 Fair value measurement 

The Company measures financial instruments, such as derivatives at fair value at each reporting date. 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based 

on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 

• In the principal market for the asset or liability, or 

• In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability 

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company. 

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants 

would use when pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk, assuming that market 

participants act in their economic best interest. A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes 

into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest 

and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and 

best use. 

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which 

sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and 

minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. 

All dbM:~Lb dllU lidU.iliLi~s fUt which fau' valu~ is m~asur~tl ur tlisclusetl Ul Lhe fUlCllldal sLaLemenLs ar~ 

material to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

• Levell - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in a 



• Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is material to the fair value 

measurement is directly or indirectly observable 

• Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is material to the fair value 

measurement is unobservable 

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the 'financial statements regularly, the Company 

determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing 

categorization (based on the lowest level input that is material to the fair value measurement as a 

whole) at the end of each reporting period. 

3.20 Offsetting of financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if 

there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to 

settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. 

3.21 Business Combination under Common Control 

A business combination, if any, involving entities or businesses under common control is a business 

combination in which all of the combining entities or businesses are ultimately controlled by the same 

party or parties both before and after the business combination and that control is not transitory. 

Business combinations involving entities or businesses under common control are accounted for using 

the pooling of interest method as follows: 

• The assets and liabilities of the combining entities are reflected at their carrying amounts. 

• No adjustments are made to reflect fair values, or recognize new assets or liabilities. 

Adjustments are made only to harmonise material accounting policies. 

• The financial information in the financial statements in respect of prior periods is restated as if 

the business combination has occurred from the beginning of the preceding period in the 

financial statements, irrespective of the actual date of the combination 

The balance of the retained earnings appearing in the financial statements of the transferor is 

aggregated with the corresponding balance appearing in the financial statements of the transferee. The 

identity of the reserves is preserved and the reserves of the transferor become the reserves of the 

transferee 

The difference, if any, between the amounts recorded as share capital issued plus any additional 

consideration in the form of cash or other assets and the amount of share capital of the transferor is 

transferred to capital reserve and is presented separately from other capital reserves. 

3.22 Expenditure on issue of shares 

Expenditure on issue of shares, if any, is charged to the securities premium account 

1. Implementation of New/ Modified Standards 



2. Material management judgment in applying accounting policies and estimation of uncertainty 

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgments, 

estimates, and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and 

liabilities, and the related disclosures. The estimates and underlying assumptions are based on 

historical experience & other relevant factors and are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Actual results may 

differ from these estimates. 

Changes in accounting estimates- Such changes, if any, are recognised in the period in which the 

estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision & future 

periods if it affects both current & future periods. 

Material management judgments 

Recognition of deferred tax assets/ liability - The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized 

is based on an assessment of the probability of the future taxable income against which the deferred tax 

assets can be utilized. Further, the Company Management has no intention to make withdrawal from 

the Special Reserve created and maintained under section 36(1)(viii) of the Income tax Act, 1961 and 

thus, the special reserve created and maintained is not capable of being reversed. Hence, the company 

does not create any deferred tax liability on the said reserve. 

Evaluation of indicators for impairment of assets - The evaluation of the applicability of indicators of 

impairment of assets requires assessment of several external and internal factors which could result in 

deterioration of recoverable amount of the assets. 

N on recognition of Interest Income on Credit Impaired Loans - As a matter of prudence, income on 

credit impaired loan assets is recognised as and when received or on accrual basis when expected 

realisation is higher than the loan amount outstanding. 

Material estimates 

Useful lives of depreciable/amortizable assets - Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of 

depreciable/amortizable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. 

Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical and economic obsolescence that may change the 

utility of assets. 

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) - Management's estimate of the DBO is based on a number of 

underlying assumptions such as standard rates of inflation, mortality, discount rate and anticipation of 

future salary increases. Variation in these assumptions may materially impact the DBO amount and the 

annual defined benefit expenses. 

Fair value measurements - Management applies valuation techniques to determine the fair value of 

financial instruments (where active market quotes are not available). This involves developing 

estimates and assumptions consistent with how market participants would price the instrument. In 

estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses market-observable data to the 

extent it is available. In case of non-availability of market-observable data, Level 2 & Level 3 hierarchy 

is used for fair valuation. 



Expected Credit Loss ('ECL') - The measurement of an expected credit loss allowance for financial 

assets measured at amortized cost requires the use of complex models and significant assumptions 

about future economic conditions and credit behavior (e.g., likelihood of customers defaulting and 

resulting losses). The Company makes significant judgments about the following While assessing 

expected credit loss to estimate ECL: 

•. Determining criteria for a significant increase in credit risk;. 

• Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of 

product/ market and the associated ECL; and 

• Establishing groups of similar financial assets to measure ECL. 

• Estimating the probability of default and loss given default (estimates of recoverable amounts in 

case of default) 



6 Cash and Cash Equivalents 
(~ in Crores) 

Particulars As at 31-03-2024 As at 31'()3-2023 

• Cash on Hand (including imprest) 0.02 -
• Balances with Banks 

- in current accounts 46.24 31.31 
- deposits with original maturity of 3 months or less - 7.69 

- Short term Investment in Debt Mutual Funds - -
Total 46.26 39.00 

7 Bank Balances (other than Cash and Cash Equivalents) 

~ in Crores) 

Particulars As at 31-03-2024 As at 31·03·2023 

• Earmarked Balances with Banks 
- For unpaid diviciends 1,192.72 6.79 

- For Government funds for onward disbursement as grant 13.64 24.22 

• Earmarked Term Deposits 
- Deposits in Compliance of Court Order 0.67 0.62 

- Term Deposit- Debenture Redemption Reserves - 19635 

• Balances W'lrn ~ankS nof availiilile rot:we pending 1,245.41 1,7Z0~l6 

allotment of 54EC Capital Gain Tax Exemption Bonds 
Total 2,452.44 1,948.34 



8 Derivative Financial Instruments 

(i) 

(ii) 

(ill) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(ill) 

The Company enters into derivatives for hedging foreign exchange risks and interest rate risks. Derivatives held for risk management purposes include 

hedges that are either designated as effective hedges under the hedge accounting requirements or hedges that are economic hedges. The table below shows 
the fair values of derivative financial instruments recorded as assets or liabilities together with their notional amounts. 

Part I 

~ in Crores) 

Particulars As at 31·03-2024 As at 31-03·2023 

Notional Fair Value • Fair Value· Notional Fair Value • FairValue-
Amounts Assets Liabilities Amounts Assets Liabilities 

Currency Derivatives 

- Spot and forwards . . - - . -
- Currency swaps 3,126.52 43.34 38.13 3,083.13 47.50 58.13 

- Others 

--Call-5pread - - - 2;055.42 208.14 . -
- Seagull Options 1,21,107.24 11,070.97 411.82 80,362.47 8,007.42 87.89 

Sub-total (i) 1,24,233.76 11,114.31 449.95 85,501.02 8,263.06 146.02 

Interest Rate Derivatives 
- Forward Rate Agreements and Interest Rate Swaps 72,128.13 1,367.71 309.75 46,278.27 718.55 300.82 

Sub-total (ii) 72,128.13 1,367.71 309.75 46,278.27 718.55 300.82 

Other derivatives 

- Reverse cross currency swaps . - . 4,947.00 - 530.11 
Total- Derivative Financial Instruments {i+ii+iii) 1,96;361.89 12,482.02 759.70 1,36,726.29 8,981.61 976.95 

Part II 
Included in Part I are derivatives held for hedging and risk management purposes as below: 

(~in Crores) 
Particulars As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 

Notional Fair Value - Fair Value - Notional Fair Value - Fair Value-

Amounts Assets r.fubiiities Amounts Assets Liabilities 
. Fair Value Hedging 

- Interest Rate Derivatives 

- Forward Rate Agreements and Interest Rate Swaps 15,950.70 - 297.73 15,950.70 10.32 289.34 

Sub·total (i) 15,950.70 . 297.73 15,950.70 10.32 289.34 

Cash Flow Hedging 

• Currency Derivatives 

, - Currency Swaps, 3;126:52 43:34 . 38;13: 3;083;13 38:85 -
- Others 

- Call Spread - - - 2,055.42 208.14 -
- Seagull Options 1,21,107.24 11,070.96 411.82 80,362.47 7,979.02 85.76 

• Interest Rate Derivatives 

- Forward Rate Agreements and Interest Rate Swaps 49,477.43 905.30 12.02 23,627.57 337.69 11.48 

Sub-total (ii) 1,73,711.19 12,019.60 461.97 1,09,128.59 8,563.70 97.24 

Undesignated Derivatives , 6,700.00 462.42 - 11,647.00 . 407.59 590.37 
Total - Derivative Financial Instruments (i+ii+iii) 1,96,361.89 12,482.02 759.70 1,36,726.29 8,981.61 976.95 

Derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value at each reporting date. The changes in the fair value of derivatives designated as hedging 

instruments in effective cash flow hedges are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income. In case of fair value hedges, the changes in fair value of the 

derivatives designated as hedging instruments along with the fair value changes in the carrying amount of the hedged items are recognised in the Statment 
of Profit & Loss. For un designated derivatives, the changes in the fair value are recognised in the Statement of Profit & Loss. 



9 Loans 
The Company, has categorised ~llioans at Amortised Cos.t in accordance with the requirements of In,d AS 109. 

(~ in Crores) 

Particulars As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 

Principal O/s Amortised Cost Principal Ols Amortil!!l'!d Cost 
(A) Loans 
(i) Term Loans 4,62,090.27 4,63,975.61 4,08,463.40 4,09,638.42 

Hi) Working Capital Term Loans 47,280.68 47,596.96 26,548.39 26,709.24 

Total (A) - Gross Loans 5,09,370.95 5,11,572.57 4,35,011.79 4,36,347.66 

Less: Impainnent loss allowan~e (12,380.5l) (12,380.52) (14,263.75) (14,263.75) 

Total (A) - Net Loans 4,96,990.43 4,99,192.05 4,20,748.04 4,22,083.91 

(B) Security Detcdls 
(i) Secured by tangible assets 2,47,650.53 2,48,205.98 2,42,310.94 2,42,633.17 

(ii) Covered by Government Guar!,}ntees 2,24,500.49 2,25,967.86 1,72,069.58 1,73,004.21 

(iii) Unsecured 37,219.92 37,398.72 20,631.27 20,710.28 

Total (B) - Gross Loans 5,09,370.95 5,11,572.57 4,35,011.79 4,36,347.66 

Less: Impairrment loss allowan~e (12,380.52) (12,380.52) (14,263.75) (1-\263.75) 

Total (B) - Net Loans 4,96,990.43 4,99,192.05 4,20,748.04 4,22,083.91 

(C)(I) Loans in India 
(i) Public Sector 4,54,647.0$ 4,56,894.28 3,93,225.23 3,94,571.78 

(ii) Private Sectofi 54,723.87 54,678.29 41,786.56 41,775.88 

To~l (C)(I) - Gross Loan~ 5,09,370.9' 5,11,572.57 4,35,011.79 4,36,347.66 

Less: Impairm.ent loss allowan~e (12,380.52) (12,380.52) (14,263.75) (14,263.75) 

Total (C)(I) - Net Loans 4,96,990.4~ 4,99,192.05 4,20,748.04 4,2Z,083.91 

(C) (II) I Loans outside India 

4,96,990.4~ 4,99,192.05 4,20,748.04 4~,083.91 



10 Investm~nts 

\1\0""'" ........ '10..., .... _ .... 

Particul&p'S Amort$.sed At fair value Sub-total OtheIS Total 

Cost Through Other Through profit or Design~ted at fair (At Cost) 

Comprehensive loss vfl1.ue through 

Income profit or loss 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5== 1+2+3+4) (6) (7= 5+6) 

As at 31st M~ch, 2024 
Government Securities 1,6:2.4.0~ - - - 1,(;24.(18 - 1,624.08 
Debt Seq,lrities 2,144.09 - 1,065.03 - 3~09.l!2 - 3,209.12 
Equity.lr}struJiIlCnts - 410.64 76.37 487.01 0.10 487.11 
Preference ShaleS :2.8.7Z - - - 28.'7:2 - 28.72 
Others - - - - - -
Total- Gross (A) 3,796.8~ 410.64 1,141.40 - 5348.93 0.10 5.349.03 
Investments o,utside India - - - - - - -
Investments i1jllndia 3/796.8~ 410.64 1,141.40 - 5,348.93 0.10 5,349.03 
Total- Gross (B) 3,'796.8~ 410.64 1,141.40 - 5,;348.93 0.10 5,349.03 
Total Jnv:es~ents 3,796.89 410.64 1,141.40 - 5,~48.9.3 0.10 5,349.03 
Less: impairqtent loss allowance (C) (~8.7~) - - - (28.72) - (28.72) 
Total - Net (Q--A-C) 3,7(;8.171 410.64 1,141.40 - 5,320.21 0.10 5320.31 

As at 31st Marda, 2023 
GovernI'/l.ent Securities 1,431.7,* - - - 1,431.74 - 1,431.74 
Debt Securities 734.78: - 562.34 - 1,iZ97·12 - 1,297.12 
Equity Instr\llIEnts - 381.71 27.31 409.Q~ 0.10 409.12 
Preference Shc;I.lJes 28.72' - - - 28.72 - 28.72 
Others - - - - - - . -
Total- Gross (A) 2,195.241 381.71 589.65 - 3166.60 0.10 3166.70 
Investments o:utside India - - - - - - -
Investments i1jl India 2,1f)5.2,*, 381.71 589.65 - 3,166.60 0.10 3,166.70 
Total - Gross (B) 2,195.2i1 381.71 589.65 - 3,166.1ij) 0.10 3,166.70 

Total Invlilstlrients 2,195.24, 381.71 589.65 - 3,166.60 0.10 3,166.70 
Less: impairment loss allowance (C) (28.72~ - - - (28.712) - (28.72) 
Total- N.et (I)=A-C) 2,1~6.52~ 381.71 589.65 - 3137.88 0.10 3,137.98 



11 Other financial assets 

The Company has categorised all the components under 'Other Financial Assets' at Amortised Cost in accordance with the requirements of 

Ind AS 109. 

(A) 

(B) 

(C) 

(D) 

(E) 

(F) 

:particulars 

Loans to Employees 

Advances to Employees 

Loans &; Advances to Holding! Subsidiary 

Security Deposits 

Recoverable from Government of India 

- TOwards GoI Fully Serviced Sorufs 

Other amounts recoverable 

Less: Impairment Loss allowance 

Other Amounts Recoverable (Net) 

12 Current tax assets (net) 

Particulars 

Advance Income-tax & IDS 
Provision for Income Tax 

Tax Deposited on income tax demands under contest 

Provision for income tax for demand under contest 

Current tax assets (Net) 

13 Deferred tax assets (net) 

Particulars 

Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 

Total (A to F) 

. 

Sub-Total 

Sub-Total 

~in Crares) 
As at 31-Q3-2024 As at 31-03-2023 

57.99 44.56 

0.89 0.49 

7.47 10.24 

1.44 1.03 

24,319>ffr 24,318.29' 

104.63 120.39 

(67.30) (94.72) 

37.33 25.67 

24,424.52 24,400.28 

(~ in Crores) 
As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-()3-2023 

289.47 2,946.71 

- (2,655.88) 

289.47 290.83 

5.20 5.20 

(0.25) (0.25) 

4.95 4.95 

294.42 295.78 

(~ in Crores) 
As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 

2,485.46 3,276.99 



14 Property. Plant 8t Equipnent and Intangible As~elS 
(t in Crores) 

Particulars PropertY, Plant &: Equipment Capital Work-in- Intangible Other In ..... gible 

I'rQgress Assets undef Assets 
Development 

Freeholp Land Right-of-Use Buildings Plant &: Furniture &: EDP Office Vehicles Total Immpvable Computer Computer 

Land equipment Fixtures EquipIllents Equipments Property Software Software 

Gross carrying v41ue 
As at 31.03.2022 110.39 1.59 430.83 19.90 67.41 24.0Ii 23.38 0.40 677.96 6.07 - 14.66 

Additions - - 26.07 0.20 3.63 5.45 7.76 0.14 43.25 22.69 - 0.01 

Borrowings Cost Capitillsed 0.03 

Disposals - - - 0.04 3.69 5.53 6.35 - 15.61 26.07 . -
As at 31.03.2023 110.39 1.59 456.90 20.06 67.35 23.98 24.79 0.54 705.60 2.72 - 14.67 

As at 31.03.2023 110.39 1.59 456.90 20.06 67.35 23.96 24.79 0.54 705.60 2.72 - 14.67 

Additions - - - 0.39 2.61 8.49 7.89 0.18 19.56 20.34 .- -
Borrowings Cost Cipitaj1sed - 0.53 

Disposals! Adjustments, - - - - 3.01 2.85 6.52 0.01 12.39 - - 0.01 

As at 31.03.2024 110.39 1.59 456.90 20.45 66.95 29.62 26.16 0.71 712.77 23.59 - 14.66 

Accumulated deprecia~.mJ amortisation 
As at 31.03.2022 - 0.37 13.51 0.95 10.64 16.81 11.64 0.37 54.29 - - 10.41 

Charge for the year - 0.02 7.10 1.28 6.04 3.52 3.47 0.02 21.45 - - 2.64 

Adjustment for disposal~ - - - - 1.28 4.06 3.70 0.01 9.05 - - -
As at 31.03.2023 - 0.39 20.61 2.23 15.40 16.27 11.41 0.38 66.69 - - 13.05 

As at 31.03.2023 - 0.39 20.61 2.23 15.40 16.2;:- 11.41 0.38 66.69 - . 13.05 

Charge for the year - 0.02 7.21 1.29 6.09 4.29 3.68 0.04 22.62 - 1.10 

Adjustment for disposal~ - - - - 1.50 1.85 3.40 - 6.75 - - 0.01 

As at 31.03.2024 - 0.41 27.82 3.52 19.99 18.71 11.69 0.42 82.56 . - . 14.14 

Net block as at 31.03.2029 110.39 1.20 436.29 17.83 51.95 7.71 13.38 0.16 638.91 2.72 - 1.62 

Net block as at 31.03.202ll lW.39 1.18 429.08 16.93 46.96 10.91 14,47 0.29 630.21 23.59 - 0.52 
-



15 Other non-financial assets 

(A) " 

(B) 

(C) 

(D) 

(E) 

(F) 

(G) 

Particulars 

Unsecured, considered good 

Capital Advances 

Other Advances 

Balances with Government Authorities 

Pre-Spent Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Expenses 

Prepaid Expenses 

Deferred: Employee:])enefits 

Other Assets 

Total (A to G) 

16 Assets Oassi£i.ed as Held for Sale 

Particulars 

Assets Classified as Held for Sale-Building 
'rotal 

As at 31-03-2024 

As at 31-03-2024 

(f In Crcirisl' 
As at 31-03-2023 

0.17 7.26 

7.97 4.50 

37.47 26.11 

5.15 7.70 

21.96 13.23 

15;81 10;84 

0.01 0.01 

88.54 69.65 

(~in Crores 
As at 31-03-2023 

0.05 0.34 

0.05: 0.34 

Assets held for sale as on 31.03.2024 includes Rs. 0.01 crore under litigation pending the outcome, the asset cannot be re-auctioned (previous 

year nil). 



17 Debt Securities 

(A) 

(i) 
(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(B) 

(i) 
(ii)' 

(iii). 

(C) 

(i) 

(i) 

(li) 

The Company has categorised all debt securities at amortised cost in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 109. 

(~in Crores) 

Particulars As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023 

Face Value Amortised Cost Face Value Amortised Cost 

Secured Long-Term Debt Securities 

Institutional Bonds 1,955.00 2,052.46 1,955.00 2,029.81 
54EC Capital Gain Tax Exemption Bonds 4l,nO~80 42;535.71 35,866.55 37;12"4.32 

Tax Free Bonds 8,998.71 9,326.50 10,307.08 10,671.07 

Bond Application Money pending allotment 1,245.41 1,244.57 1,720.36 1,719.42 
Sub-total (A) 53,309.92 55,159.24 49,848.99 51,544.62 

Unsecured Long-Term Debt Securities 

Institutional Bonds 1,72,275.29 1,78,093.90 1,48,262.70 1,52,705.20 

'Tn1riis1riIcrure'Bcirids 3.96- 9;32' 3.96- 8.ffi 

.Foreign Currency Bonds 32,963.75 32.847.46 32,886.78 32,690.54 

Sub-total (B) 2,05,243.00 2,10,950.68 1,81,153.44 1,85,404.37 

Unsecured Short-Term Debt Securities 

Commercial Paper - - - -
Sub-total (C) - - - -

Total- Debt Securities (A+B+C) 2,58,552.92 2,66,109.92 2,31,002.43 2,36,948.99 

, Debt Securities issued in! outside India 

Debt Securities in India 2,25,589.17 2,33,262.46 1,98,115.65 2,04,258.45 

Debt Securities outside India 32,963.75 32,847.46 32,886.78 32,690.54 

Total- Debt Securities 2,58,552.92 2,66,109.92 2,31,002.43 2,36,948.99 

18 Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) 

(A) 

(i) 
(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(B) 

(i) 

(ii) 
(iii) 

(i) 

(ii) 

The Company has categorised all borrowings (other than debt securities) at Amortised Cost in accordance with the requirements of 

IndAS109. 

(~in Crores) 

Particulars As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023 

Principal 0/8 Amortised Cost Principal O/s Amortised Cost 

Unsecured Long-Term Borrowings 

Term Loans from Banks 50,612.28 50,620.49 56,298.20 56,402.09 

Term Loans from Financial Institutions 8,050.00 8,072.29 6,000.00 6,000.64 

Term Loan in Foreign Currency 67,205.64 66,772.38 45,553.26 45,263.52 

Term Loans from Govt. of India (NSSP) 10,000.00 10,325.12 10,000.00 10,325.12 
Lease Liability - - {JJ12 {J.{J2 

Sub-total (A) 1,35,867.92 1,35,790.28 1,17,851.48 1,17,991.39 

Unsecured Short-Term Borrowings 

FCNR (B) Loans 25,138.67 25,151.29 15,424.22 15,427.63 

Short Term Loans/ Loans repayable on demand from Banks 10,875.94 10,883.04 3,600.00 3,607.52 
Overdrafts/ Cash Credit repayable on demand from Banks 267.44 267.44 87.59 87.59 

5ub-totar (BJ 36,282.05 36,301.77 19,111.81 19,122.74 

TGt~l- -Borrowings ({)thel' than-Debt SeruritiesHA t{)- B}- 1-,7·2,149.97· 1-,72,M-2.0S- 1,36;963-.29- l,3-7.,1-l4.13-

Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) in! outside India 

Borrowings in India 1,04,944.33 1,05,319.67 91,410.03 91,850.61 
Borrowings outside India 67,205.64 66,772.38 45,553.26 45,263.52 

Total- Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) 1,72,149.97 1,72,092.05 1,36,963.29 1,37,114.13 



19" Subordinafed Liabilities 

The Company has categorised all subordinated liabilities at amortised cost in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 109. 

(i) 

(li) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(i) 

(ii) 

Particulars 

115th Series - Subordinate Tier-II Bonds -

8;06% Redeemable at par on 31.05.2023-

175th Series - Subordinate Tier-II Bonds -

8.97% Redeemable at par on 28.03.2029 
199th Series - Subordinate Tier-II Bonds -

7.96% Redeemable at par on 15.06.2030 
222nd series - Perpetual Tier-I Bonds -
7.98% with caU optiun on 30.04.2033' and on annual 

anniversary date thereafter 
226th series - Perpetual Tier-I Bonds -

8.03% with call option on 30.09.2033 and on annual 

anniversary date thereafter 

Total- Subordinated Liabilities 

Subordinated Liabilities in! outside India 

: Borrowings in India 
Borrowings outside India 

Total- Subordinateatiabilities 

(~ in Crores) 

As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023 

Face Value Amortised Cost Face Value Amortised Cost 

- - 2,500.00 2,668.34 

2,151.20 2,091.95 2,151.20 2,079.90 

1,999.50 2,041.60 1,999.50 2,02~.06 

2,000.00 2,145.28 - -

1,090.00 1,133.38 - -

7,240.70 7,412.21 6,650.70 6,773.30 

7,240.70 7,412.21 6,650.70 6,773.30 

- - - -
7,24U.'7IJ 7,412.n 6~65U.7U 6;'773.3U 



20 Other Financial Liabilities 

(A) 

(B) 

Particulars 

Unpaid ~ividends 

Unpaid Principal &: lntereston Bonds 

- Matured Bonds-& tnterest Accrued thereon 

- Interest on Bonds 
Sub-total (8) 

Advance received towards variation margin (C) 

(D) Funds Received from Government of India for Disbursement as 
Subsidy! Grant (cumulative) 

Add: Interest on such funds (net of refund) 

Less: DIsbursed to Benefidanes (cumul"iitive) 

Undisbursed Funds to be disbursed as Subsidyl Grant 

(E) 

(F) 

Payables towards Bon~ Fully serviced by Government of India 

Other Liabilities 

Total (A to F) 

21 Current tax liabilities (net) 

Particulats 
Provision for Income Tax 

Less: Advance Income-tax &; IDS 
Current tax liabilities (Net) 

22 Provisions 

Particulars 

Provisions for 

tAJ Employee' Benefits. 

Gratuity 

Earned Leave Liability 
Medical Leave Liability 

Settl~ment Allowance 

Economic Rehabilitation Scheme 

Long Service Award 

Incentive 

,Qthers· 

(B) Others 

Expected Credit Loss on Letters of Comfort 

23 Other Non-financial Liabilities 

(A) 

(B) 

(C) 

(D) 

Particulars 

Sundry Liabilities Account (Funded Interest Capitalisation) 

Unbilled Liability towards Capital Account 

Unamortised Fee on Undisbursed Loans 

Statutory Dues 
Total (A to D) 

Sub-total (A) 

Sub-total (B) 

Total (A+B) 

As at 31-03-2024 

As at 31-03-2024 

As at 31-03-2024 

As at 31-03-2024 

~ in Crores) 
As at 31-03-2023 

1,192.72 6.79 

22,42 25;btr 

10.52 11.17 

32.94 36.83 

4,638.80 -
96,282.52 96,263.30 

3.56 3.12 

(96;269.71 ) (96,238.70) 

16.37 27.72 

24,382.40 24,318.29 

1,577.43 784.95 

31,840.66 25,174.58 

(~ in Crores) 
As at 31-03-2023 

3,283.85 -
{3;217.34} , -

66.51 . 

('t in CroTes' 
As at 31-03-2023 

0.13 2.68 

33.45 27.49 

21.52 20.61 

2.40 1.76 

4.92 4.17 

4.51 2.89 

36.55 33.47 

1.07 2.00 

104.55 95.07 

32.02 15.87 

'32.02 15.87 

136.57 110.94 

(~jn· Crores) 

As at 31-03-2023 

47.80 2.80 

48.38 48.38 

85.38 12.45 

58.06 34.94 

239.62 98.57 



24 Equity Share Capital 

Particulars 

Authorised: 
Equity shares. of , ]0 each 

Issued, Subscribed and Paid up : 

Fully paid up Eqwty shares of it' 10 each 

Total 

25 Instrumenls entirely equity in nature 

Particulars 

Fully paid up Perpetual Debts Instrument entirely equity in nature of it' 10 lakhs each 

Total 

26 Other Equity 

(A) 

(I) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(8) 

(0 

I'artlculars, 
Other Reserves 

Special'Reserve created uls 36(1) (viii) of the Income Tax Act; 1961 

Reserve for Bad and doubtful debts u/s 36(l)(viia) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 

Statutory Reserve uls 45-IC of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 

Securities Premium 

Foreign Currency Monetary Item Translation Difference Account 

General Reserve 

Retained Earnings 
Other Comprehensive Income (OCD 

- Eqwly instruments through Other Comprehensive Ihcor1)e 

- Effective Portion of Cash Flow Hedges 

- Cost of Hedging reserve 

Total- Other Equity 

As at 31.03.2024 

No. of Shares Amount 

5,00,00.00,000 5,000.00 

2,63,32,24,000 2,633.22 

2,63,32,24,(100 2,633.22 

As at 31.03.2024 

NumheJ: A.alQunt. 

5,584 558.40 

5,584 558.40 

As __ at3L03;2IlU 

28;044;83 

687.'76 

10,828.99 

1,577.53 

(675.14) 

11,9'78.44 

13,363.40 

(57.99) 

(1,846.93) 

1,690.64 

65,591.53 

~ in Crores) 
A. at 31.03.2023 

No. of Shares Amount 

5,00,00,00,000 5,000.00 

2,63,32,24,000 2,633.22 

2,63,32,24,000 2,633.2% 

(f in Crores) 

As at 31.03.2023 

NIIDIhu. Amowlt. 

5,584 558.40 

5,584 558.40 

(l! in Crores) 
As.-a131,03;202.3 

24;977;89 
. 

8,025.15 

1,577.53 

(790.44) 

11,978.44 

9,930.77 

(IOU7) 

600.05 

(1,'709.87) 

54,488.05 



21 Interest Income 

(A) 

(i) 

(ii)' 

(B) 

(i) 

(C) 

(i) 

(D) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

Particulars 

lnteres t on Loan Assets 

Long term finanCing 

Short term financing 

Sub-total (A) 

Interes t Income from Investments 

In terest from Long Term Investmenls 

Sub·total (8) 

Interest on Deposits with Banks 

Interest from Deposits 

Sub-total (C), 

Other Interest Income 

In teres! on Delayed Paymen ts by Borrowers 

Interest from Staff Advances 

Interest on Mobilisation Advance 

Sub-total (D) 

Total· Interest Income (A to D) 

28- Divid.end Income-

Particulars 

- Dividend from Subsidiary Company 

- Dividend from Other Investments 

Total· Dividend Income 

29 Fees and Commission Income 

Particulars 

Fees based Income 

Prepayment Premium 

Peel Other Income for Implementation of Government Schemes 

Total - Fees and Commission Income J 

30 Other Income 

Particulars 

Net gainl (loss) on disposal of assets classified as held for sale 

RentaHncome. 

Liabllities/Provision Written Back 

:Fees from Training Courses 

Miscellaneous Income 

Total - Other Income 

Y.ear. ended 31-O:J,.2~24. 

On Financial On Financial On Financial 
Assets measured Assets measured Assets measured 

at Fair Value at Amortised Cost at Fair Value 
throughOCI through Profit or 

Loss 

- 42,941.50 · 
- 2;717.24- · -
- 45,658.74 · 

· 187.89 69.16 

· 181.89 69.16 

- 315.22 -
- 315;22 ~ 

- 173.80 -
- 5.06 -
· 0.24 -
- 179.10 · 
- 46,340.95 69.16 

Year ended 31-03-2024 

23.40 

2.28 

25.68 

Yeu ended· 3:1-03-20-24-

70.80 

50'.74 

114.49 

236.03 

Year ended 31-03-2024 

1.32 

17.85 

21.69 

12:33' 
14.66 

67.85 

(t in Crores) 
Year ended. 31-O:J,.2~23. 

On Finandal On Finandal On Financial 
Assets measured Assets measlUed Assets measured 

at Fair Value at Amortised Cost at Fair Value 
through OCI through Profit or 

Loss 

- 37,679.56 -
.- 680;35 .: 

· 38,359.91 -

- 152.68 31.69 

· 152.68 31.69 

- 111.28 . 
- itl.28- ~ 

- 176.76 . 
- 3.65 -

- 0.27 -
- 180.68 -
· 38,804.55 31.69 

(~ in Crores) 

Year ended 31·03-2023 

27.45 

11.89 

39.34 

(~ in Crores) 

Year. ended: 31-03-2023 

117.80 

4T.T6 
122.21 

281.17 

(~ in Crores) 

Year ended 31-03·2023 

4.08 

17.16 
. . 

775 
15.70 

44.67 



31 Finance Costs 

Finance Costs have been incurred on financial liabilities measured at amortised cost. 

Particulars Year ended 31-03-2024 

Ii) Interest on Borrowings 

- Loans from Government of India (NSSF) 

- Loans from Banks/ Financial Institutions 

- External Commercial Borrowings 

Sub-Total (i) 

(ii) Interest on Debt Securities 

- Domestic Debt Securities 

-Foreign Currency Debt·SecurIties 

- Commercial Paper 

Sub-Total (il) 

(iii) Interest on Subordinated Liabilities 

- Subordinate Bonds 

Sub-Total (iii) 

(iv) Other Interest Expense 

- Swap Premium 

-Interest on Variation Margin 

- Interest· on Advance Income·Tax· 

- Interest on liability towards employee benefits 

Sub-Total (iv) 

Total- Finance Costs 

Less: Finance Costs Capitalised 

Total - Finance Costs (Net) 

32 Net translation! transaction exchange loss/ (gain) 

PartiaIlars. ¥<il;U; ended. 31"{)3-2024-

Net translation/transaction exchange loss/ (gain) 

Total 

822.50 

5,461.62 

4,774.11 

11,058.23 

15,090.00 

1,553;6(} 

135.64 

16,779.24 

631.89 

631.89 

1,368.64 

114.70 

1.94-

(4.84) 

1,480.44 

29,949.80 

(0.53) 

29,949.27 

166.57 

166.57 

I 
I 

Year ended 31-03-2023 

Y~at' _decl· 31"{)3-2023· 

(f-in Crores) 

822.50 

3,934.76 

1,881 .41 

6,638.67 

13,316.68 

1,442,43-

-
14,759.11 

551.65 

551.65 

1,784.82 

-
-

3.44 

1,788.26 

23,737.69 

(O.Q3) 
23,737.66 

(t in Crores) 

1,114.04 

1,114.04 

The figures nbl1lle melilde amortIsatIOn of net trans/atlonl transaction exchange /0551 (gam) on Long Term Fomgn CurrellCl} Monetan} Items recognised III tilt finanttal statements before 
1st April 2018 amounting to ~ 201.03 crores (Previous year ~ 251.88 crores). 

33 Fees and commission expense 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

Particulars 

Guarantee Fee 

Listing and Trusteeship Fee 

Agency Fees 

Credit Rating Expenses 

Other Finance Charges 

Total (I to v) 

34 Net Gain! (loss) on Fall Value Changes 

(A) 

(j) 

(ii) 

I'articulars 

Net gainl (loss) on financial instruments at Fair Value 

through profit or loss 

On trad ing PortfoJio 

Others 

- Changes in fair value of Derivatives 

- Changes in fair value of Long Term Investments 

- Changes in fair value of Short-term MF investments 

Sub-total (ii) 

LotaUA). 

Breakup of Fair Value Changes 

- Realised 

- Unrealised 

Total Net Gain! (loss) on Fair Value Changes 

Year ended. 31-03.2024 

¥er.ended.3M)3.2tl24. 

(~ in Cro res) 

Yen ended. 31.(J3.2023. 

1.71 2.92 

0.06 0.05 

1.42 1.76 

4.08 3.55 

16.99 8.01 

24.26 16.29 

('! in Crores) 

¥aunded 31-03-2D23· 

- -

425.55 69.21 

46.33 (25.45) 

2.60 1.55 

474.48 45.31 

47'UB 45.31. 

(217.04) 336.35 

691.52 (291.04) 

474.48 45.31 



35 Impairment on financial instruments 

Particulars Year ended 31-03-2024 

(i) 

(ii) 

- Loans * 
- Others 

Total (i+ii) 

On-financial-instruments- On financial-instruments-

- (1,367.07) 

- 8.68 

- (1,358.39) 

• Includes {16.14 crores (PrevIOus yenr {-5.03 crores) tuwards lmpnzrment allowance on Letter of Com forI . 

36 Employee Benefits Expense 

Particulars Year ended 31-03-2024 

-- Saiaries-and-Allowances! 

- Contribution to Provident and Other Funds 

- Rent towards Residential Accomodatlon for Employees 

- Staff Welfare Expenses 

Total 

~ in Crores) 
Year ended 31-03-2023 

Qn-financial-instnunents- On-financial- instnunents-

- 105.14 

- 9.77 

- 114.91 

~ in Crores) 

Year ended 31-03-2023 

132.59 136.33-
32.44 8.20 

6.65 5.31 

42.16 31.79 

213.84 181.63 
.. • illclud66' NIL (previous yenr {lO.54 crores) mcurred In complzance of order of Mmlstry of Power regl1fdlllg reglllnmntlon of enrller adopted Pay Scales 1997 In respect of befOUl Bonrd 

Level Executives at par with other CPSEs. 

37 Depreciation and amortization 

(~ in-Crares) 

Particulars Year ended 31-03-2024 Year ended 31-03-2023 

- Depreciation on Property, Plant & Equipment 22.62 21.45 

- Amortization on Intangible Assets 1.10 2.64 

Total 23.72 24.09 

38 Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses 
'(~ in Crores) 

Particulars Year ended 31-03-2024 Year ended 31-03-2()23 

-Direct-Expenditure 24-1.77- 197m 

- Overheads 8.09 5.64 

Total 249.86 202.65 

39 Other Expenses 
(~ in Crores) 

Particulars Year ended 31-03-2024 Year ended 31-03-2023 

- Travelling and Conveyance 20.51 15.61 

~ Publicity & Promotion' Expenses 31.740 9;87 

- Repairs and Maintenance 23.40 21.07 

- Rent, taxes and energy costs 5.57 5.80 

- Insurance Charges 0.16 0.15 

- Communication costs 2.32 2.33 

- Printing & stationery 1.62 1.11 

- Dlrector's sitting fees 0.49 0.42 

- Auditors' fees and expenses 1.76 1.55 

- Legal & Professional Charges 11.64 13.62 

·-Net LOS5'on,Disposal-of Property; Plant & Equipment 5:56- 6;64-

- Training And Conference Expense 13.76 10.80 
~ Government Scheme Monitoring Expenses 11.88 9.60 

- Other Expenditure 33.97 24.12 

Total 164.38 122.69 



40 Tax Expense 
(~ In Crores) 

Particulars Year ended 31-03-2024 Year ended 31-03-2023 

-. Current taxe expense 3;293;00.- 2,66&.58 

- Current tax expense! (benefit) pertaining to earlier years 2.09 (147.29) 

Sub-total- Current Tax 3,295.09 2,521.29 

- Deferred tax expense! (credit) 466.34 162.84 

Total 3,761.43 2,684,13 

41 Earnings per Share 

Particulars Year ended 31-03-2024 Year ended 31-03-2023 

Numeri!l!!r 

Profit for the year from continuing operations as per 13,985.91 11,021.34 

Statement of Profit and Loss (l in Crores)· 
Profit for the year from discontinued operations as per - -
Statement of Profit and Loss (~ in Crores)· 
Profit for the year from continuing and discontinued 13,985.91 11,021.34 

operations as per Statement of Profit and Loss (~ in Crorest 

OeOQmlnalOr 
Weighted average Number of equity shares 2,63,32,24,000 2,63,32,24,000 

Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share (in ~ for an equity share of 53.11 41.85 

~ 10 each) (for continuing operations) 

Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share (in ~ for an equity share of - -
~ 10 each) (for discontinued operations) 

Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share (in ~ for an equity share of 53.11 41.85 
~ 10 each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) 

• TIre profit denotes Proft after Tax less coupon expenses (net of taxes) of (33.30 crores (PrevIous period (33.30 croTes) on Perpetual Debt Instruments entTlrely equity In nature. 



KAILASH CHAND JAIN & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 
819, laxmi Deep Building, 
laxmi Nagar District Centre, 
New Delhi-110092 

SCV & CO. llP. 
Chartered Accountants 
B-41, Panchsheel Enclave, 
New Delhi-110017 

Independent Audit Report on Special Purpose Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements for the 
year ended 31st March 2024 of REC Limited 

To, 
The Board of Directors, 
REC Limited 
Core-IV, SCOPE Complex, 
7, Lodhi Road, 
New Delhi -110003 

We have audited the accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements of REC 
limited (the "Company") and its subsidiary (the company and its subsidiary together referred to as the 
"Group") which comprise the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 3pt March 2024, Statement of 
Consolidated Profit and Loss (including the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income), the 
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the 
year then ended and a summary of material accounting policies (together hereinafter referred as 
"Special Purpose Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements". 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
aforesaid special purpose consolidated Ind AS financial statements give the information required by 
the Companies Act, 2013, (the "Act") in the manner so required and give a true & fair view in 
conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of the affairs of the 
Company as at 31st March 2024, and its Profit (including other comprehensive income), changes in 
equity and cash flow for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 
143 (10) of the Act. We are independent of the Company, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the Special Purpose Consolidated Ind AS financial statements under the 
provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Management's Responsibility for the Special Purpose Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements 

These Special Purpose Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements, which is the responsibility of the 
Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, has been prepared 
in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in in all ~;t;a=iii:l::~ 
in accorda oJ - e recognition and measurement principles of Indian A~~j;~~~ 

q/ 133 of the Act rea.d with relevant rules issued t * W15e * her 
accoun 
Statem 

rally accepted in India. These Special Purpose Consoli ~ dimAS F !l'il cial 
o pared solely for the purpose of inclusion of financial i ation ' c::: pect 

6"ed ~ 



of fund-raising program,mes of the Company and its Holding Company ("Power Finance Corporation 
Limited"). 

Other Matters 

We did not audit the financial statement of the subsidiary included in the Special Purpose Consolidated 

Ind AS Financial Statements, whose financial reflect total revenue of ~ 357.82 crores, total net profit 

after tax of ~ 149.64 crores and total comprehensive income of ~ 149.64 crores for the year ended 31st 

March 2024 and cash flows (net) of ~ 206.80 crores for the year ended 31st March 2024, as considered 

in the Special Purpose Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements. These financial statements have been 

audited by other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the Management and our 

conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect 

of the subsidiary is based solely on the report of the other auditor and the procedures performed by 

us as. 

Our opinion on the Special Purpose Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements is not modified in respect 

of this matter. 

We did not audit the consolidated Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the financial year 

ended 31st March 2023. These consolidated Ind AS financial statements have been audited by other 

firms of Chartered Accountants who vide their report dated 17th May 2023 expressed an unmodified 

opinion on the consolidated financial results of the Company for the year ended 3pt March 2023. 

Our opinion on the Special Purpose Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements is not modified in respect 

of this matter. 

Restriction on Use 

This report is intended solely for the use of the Company for the purpose of inclusion of financial 

information in respect of fund-raising programmes of the Company and its Holding Company thereto 

and should not be used by any other person or for any other purpose. We do not accept or assume 

any liability or duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown 

or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing. 

For MIs Kailash Chand Jain & Co. 
Chartered Accountants, 
ICAI Firm Registration: 112318W 

Name - Saurabh Chouhan 
Designation: Partner 
Membership Number: 167453 

UDIN: 24167453BKBFUD1219 

Date: 30th April 2024 
Place: Mumbai 

For MIs SCV & Co. LLP. 
Chartered Accountants, 
ICAI Firm Registration: 000235N/N500089 

Name - Abhinav Khosla 
Designation: Partner 
Membership Number: 087010 

UDIN: 24087010BKBODQ9501 



RECLimited 
Registered Office - Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003, CIN: L4OI0IDL1969GOl005095 

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2024 

S.No. Particulars Note 

No. 

ASSETS 
(1) Financial Assets 

(a) Cash and cash equivalents 6 

(b) Bank balances other than (a) above 7 

(c) Trade receivables 8 

(d) Derivative financial instruments 9 

(e) Loans 10 

(f) Investments . 11 

(g) Other financial assets U 

Total - Financial Assets (1) 

(2) Non-Financial Assets 
(a) Current tax assets (net) 13 

(b) Deferred tax assets (net) 14 

(c) Property, Plant & Equipment 15 

(d) Capital Work-in-Progress 15 

(e) Other Intangible Assets 15 

(f) Other non-financial assets 16 

Total- Nun-Financial Assets (2) 

(3) Assets classified as held for sale 17 
Total ASSETS (1+2+3) 

LIABILITIES AND EQUlTY 

LIABILITIES 

(1) Financial Liabilities 

(a) Derivative financial instruments 9 

(b) Trade Payables 

(i) total outstanding dues of MSMEs 18 

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than MSMEs 18 

(c) Debt Securities 19 

(d) Borrowings (other than debt securities) 20 

(e) Subordinated Liabilities 21 

(f) Other financial liabilities 22 

Total- Financial Liabilities (1) 

(2) Non-Financial Liabilities 

(a) Current tax liabilities (net) 23 

(b) Provisions 24 

(c) Other non-financial liabilities 2S 

Total- Nun-Financial Liabilities (2) 

(3) Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale 17 

(4) EQUITY 

(a) Equity Share Capital 26 

(b) Instruments Entirely Equity In Nature 27 

(c) Other equity 28 

Total - Equity (4) 

Total - LIABIUTIES AND EQUITY (1+2+3+4) 

Company Overview and Material Accounting Policies 1105 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 30th April 2024 

('( in Crores) 
-All at As at 

31-03-2024 31-03-2023 

262.75 48.70 

2,699.75 2,346.91 

153.82 113.00 

12,482.02 8,981.61 

4,99,192.05 4,22,083.91 

5,352.32 3,170.00 

24,445.42 24,422.54 

5,44,588.13 4,61,166.67 

309.68 305.95 

2,500.96 . 3,307.56 

630.98 639.17 

23.59 2.72 

0.52 1.63 

117.03 74.40 

3,582.76 4,331.43 

20.20 4.65 
5,48,191.09 4,65,502.75 

759.70 976.95 

- -
90.51 41.68 

2,66,063.24 2,36,902.33 

1,72,092.05 1,37,114.13 

7,412.21 6,773.30 

31,959.49 25,345.11 

4,78,377.20 4,07,153.50 

66.51 10.65 

137.34 111.62 

259.79 106.45 

463.64 228.72 

- 0.02 

2,633.22 2,633.22 

558.40 558.40 

66,158.63 54,928.89 

~9,350.25 58,UO.51 

5,48,191.09 4,65,502.75 

ViV~'" 
ainnan &: Managing Director 

DIN - 01377212 



RECLimited 
Registered Office - Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodhl Road, New Delhi -110003, CIN: L40101DL1%9GOI005095 

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2024 

S. No. Particulars 

Revenue from Operations 

(i) Interest Income 

(ii) Dividend Income 

(iii) Fees and Commission Income 

(iv) Net gain! (loss) on fair value changes 

(v) Sale of services 

I. Total Revenue from Operations (i to v) 

II. Other Income 

III. Total Income (J+JI) 

Expenses 

(i) Finance Costs 

(ii) Net translation! transaction exchange loss 

(iii) Fees and commission Expense 

(iv) Impairment on fmancial instruments 

(v) Cost of services rendered 

(vi) Employee Benefits Expenses 

(vii) Depreciation and amortization 

(viii) Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses 

(ix) Other Expenses 

IV. Total Expenses (i to ix) 

V. Profit before Tax (III-IV) 

VI. Tax Expense 

(i) Current Tax 

- Current Year 

- Earlier Years 

(ii) Deferred Tax 

Total Tax Ex:pense (i+ii) 

VII. Profit for the period (V-VI) 

VIII. Other comprehensive Income/(Loss) 

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(a) Re-measurement gains/(Iosses) on defined benefit plans 

- Tax impact on above 

(b) Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Equity Instruments 

- Tax impact on above 

(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 

(a) Effective Portion of Cash Flow Hedges 

- Tax impact on above 

(b) Cost of hedging reserve 

- Tax impact on above 

(c) mcome tax relating to these items 

Other comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period (i+ii) 

IX. Total comprehensive Income for the period (VII+VIII) 

X. Basic & Diluted Earnings per Equity Share of , 10 each (in f) 

(1) For continuing operations 

(2) 

(3) 

For discontinued operations 

For continuing and discontinued opemtions 

Company OvelView and Mate"'" AN-nunting Policies 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 30th April 2024 

-

Sub-Total (i) 

Sub-Total (ii) 

Note 

No. 

29 

30 

31 

37 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

H05 

Year ended 

31-03-2024 

46,431.44 

2.28 

236.03 

474.48 

360.52 

47,504.75 

66.48 

47,571.23 

29,947.74 

166.57 

24.26 

(1379.58) 

168.06 

238.03 

23.99 

251.78 

170.44 

29,611.29 

17,959.94 

3,329.10 

3.97 

481.41 

3,814.48 

14,145.46 

(0.99) 

0.25 

96.34 

(4.86) 

90.74 

(3269.97) 

822.99 

4,544.19 

(1143.68) 

953.53 

1,044.27 

15,189.73 

53.59 

53.59 

~G LlM/),- ~ /./ 

(~in CrOIes) 

Year ended 

31-03-2023 

38,846.34 

11.89 

287.17 

45.31 

287.55 

39,478.26 

41.90 

39,520.16 

23,733.33 

1,114.04 

16.29 

142.17 

54.06 

204.10 

24.26 

203.91 

130.33 

25,622.49 

13,897.67 

2,720.50 

(147.45) 

157.64 

2,730.69 

11,166.98 

(5.99) 

1.51 

(58.16) 

(0.32) 

(62.96) 

542.33 

(136.49) 

(1755.82) 

441.90 

(908.08) 

(971.04) 

10,195.94 

42.28 

42.28 

D
~ ' y 
o ivek Kumar Dewangan * Ch t :n & Managing Director * DIN - 013772U 

~ \ 



RECLimited 
Registered Office - Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003, CIN: L40101DL1969GOIOO5095 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31st March 2024 

PARTICULARS 

A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities: 

Net Profit before Tax 

Adjustments for: 

1. Loss/ (Gain) on derecognition of Property, Plant and Equipment (net) 

2. Loss/ (Gain) on derecognition of Assets held for sale. (net) 

3. Depreciation & Amortization 

4. Impairment allowance on Assets Oassified as Held for Sale 

5. Impairment losses on Financial Instruments 

6. Loss/ (Gain) on Fair Value Changes (net) 

7. Effective Interest Rate (EIR) in respect of Loan Assets and Borrowings 

8. Interest on Commercial Paper 

9. Unrealised Eoreign Exchange Translation Loss/ (Gain) 

10. Interest on Investments 

Operating profit before Changes 1n Operating Assets & Liabilities 

Inflow {(Outflow) on account of: 

1. Loan Assets 

2. Derivatives 

3. Other Financial and Non- Financial Assets 

4. Other Financial and Non- Financial Liabilities & Provisions 

Cash flow from Operations 

1. Income Tax Paid (including TOS) 

2. Income Tax refund 

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 

B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities 

1. Sale of Property, Plant & Equipment 

2. Sale of assets held for sale 

3. Investment in Property, Plant & Equipment (incl. CWIP & Capital Advances) 

4. Investment in Intangible Assets (including intangible assets under development & 

Capital Advances) 

5. Finance Costs Capitalised 

6. Sale! (Investment) in Equity Shares 

7. Redemption! (Investment) in High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) (net) 

8. Redemption! (Investment) in Debt Securities other than HQLAs (net) 

9. Sale/(Investment) of/in shares of associate companies (Net) 

10. Maturity/(Investment) of/in Corporate and Term deposits 

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities 

C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities 

1. Issue/ (Redemption) of Rupee Debt Securities (net) 

2. Issue/ (Redemption) of Commercial Paper (net) . 

3. Raising! (Repayments) of Rupee Term Loans/ WCDL from Banks/ FIs (net) 

4. Raising! (Repayments) of Foreign Currency Debt Securities and Borrowings (net) 

5. Expenses on issue of Bonus Equity Shares 

6. Raising! (Redemption) of Subordinated Liabilities (net) 

7. Coupon payment on Perpetual Debt ~truments entirely equity in nature 

8. Payment of Dividend on Equity Shares 

9. Repayment towards Lease Liability 

Net Cash flow from Financing Activities 

Net IncreasefDecrease in Cash & Cash Equivalents 

Cash & Cash Equivalents as at the beginning of the Year 

Cash & Cash Equivalents as at the end of the Year 

Year ended 31'()3-2024 

17,959.94 

5.58 

(1.32) 

23.99 

(0.09) 

(1,379.58) 

(471.88) 

(34.51) 

135.64 

(993.07) 

(42.65) 

15,202.05 

(75,017.32) 

(343.67) 

(1,495.79) 

7,203.83 

(54,450.90) 

(3,271.76) 

(57,722.65) 

0.11 

1.61 

(33.63) 

(0.53) 

67.39 

(997.94) 

(912.98) 

(15.75) 

60.75 

/1830.96) 

27,473.52 

(135.64) 

3,640.02 

30,921.49 

590.00 

(44.50) 

(2,857.05) 

(0.02) 

59,587.82 

34.20 

(38.89) 

(4.69) 

13.897.67 

6.65 

(4.08) 

24.26 

0.03 

142.17 

(43.76) 

(15.58) 

963.93 

(39.53) 

14,931.76 

(50,424.82) 

790.33 

125.99 

(108.70) 

(34,685.44) 

(2,774.13) 

99.79 

0.02 

4.60 

(17.67) 

(0.01) 

(0.03) 

10.13 

(457.82) 

(343.44) 

(0.82) 

(137.91) 

14,835.97 

14,808.94 

11,643.52 

(0.71) 

(44.50) 

(3,120.37) 

(0.01) 

(37,359.77) 

(942.95) 

38,122.84 

(179.88) 

140.99 
(38.89) 

Dllring the YeJlr, the Croup has received Dividend of f 2.28 crore (previous yenr f 11.89 crore). Further, during the yenr, the Croup has pnid an amortnt of f 
249.42 crore (prev;a/ls yenr f 211.13 crare) tawnrds Carparnte Sadnl ResptJnsibilify. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 30th April 2024 

vel< Kumar Dewangan 

l ",a ,..,.nan &. Managing Director 

DIN - 01377212 



RECLimited 
Registered Office - Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodhi Road, New DeJhl-llOOO3, CIN: L40101DL1969G0l005095 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31st March 2024 
A Equity share capital 

(~ in Crores) 
Particulam As a131-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 
Balance at the beginning of the period 2.633.22 1,974.92 

Changes in equity share capital during file period' 658.30 
~ala'nce at the end of the period ~633.22 2,633.22 

, During the previous period, tire Company has issued 65,83,06,000 equity shares of ~ 10 each as fully paid-up bonus shares in the ratio of 1 (One) equih) share for every 3 (Three) eJiuity share outstanding on the record date i.e. 18th August 2022. 

B Instruments entirely equity in nature 
(~ in CCores) 

Particulars As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 

Balance at the beginning of thl!'period 558.40 558.40 

Changes in instruments entirely equity in nature during the period 
Balance at the end of thep~rlod 558.40 558.40 

----

C Other Equity 

(t iR Cro.res) 
Particulars Reserves lit Surplus Share of Other FVOCI- Effective Costs of Total 

Special Reserve Reserve for Statutory Securities Foreign General Impairment Relained Comprehensive Equity Portion of Hedging 
created o1536(t) Bad and Reserve 015 Premium Currency Reserve Reserve Earnings Income! 0086) of Instruments Cash Flow reserve 

(viii) of the doubtful 4S-IC of Account Monetary Joint Venture Hedges 
Income Tax Act, debtsuls Reserve Bank Item accounted for 

1961 36(I)(viia) of ofIndiaAcl, Translation using equity 
the Income 1934 Difference method 

Tax Ad, 1961 Account 

Balance as at 31s1 March 2022 22,302.93 196.82 5,814.00 2.236.54 (555.29) 11,839.45 7,186.05 (37.98) 194.21 (395.95) 48,780.78 

Profit for the year 11,166.98 11,166.98 

Remeasurernenlof Defined Benefit Plans (4.48) (4.48) 

Recognition through Other Comprehensive (58.48) 405.84 (1,313.92) (966.56) 

Income (net of taxes) 
Total Comprehensive Income for the year 11,162.50 (58.48) 405.84 (1,313.92) 10,195.94 

Transferred tol (from) Retained Earnings 2,674.96 2,211.15 (4,886.11) 

Transferred to General Reserve (196.82) 196.82 

Reclassification of gainl (loss) on salel 5.01 (5.01) 

extinguishment of FVOCl equity instrument (net 

of taxes) 
Foreign Currency Translation Loss on long term (487.03) (487.03) 

monetary items during the year 

Amortisation during the year 251.88 251.88 

Coupon payment on Instrument Entirely Equity (33.30) 

:in Nature (Perpetual Debt Instruments) (Net of 

Taxes) 
Sub-Total 2,674.96 (196.82) 2,211.15 (268.45) 

Utilised for issue of Bonus Equity Shares (658.30) (658.30) 

Expenses incurred on issue of Bonus Equity (0.71) (0.71) 

Shares 
Dividends (3,120.37) 

Sub-total- Transaction with owners (659.01) (3,779.38) 

Balance as at 31st March 2023 24.977.89 8,025.15 ' 1,577.53 (790.44) 12,036.27 10,313.78 (101.47) 600.05 (1,709.87) 54,928.89 
-



Particulars 

Balance as at 31st March 2023 

Profrt for the year 

Rcmeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans 

iRecognition through Other Comprehensive 
Incol)'le (net of taxes) 
Total Comprehensive Income for the year 

Transferred to/ (from) Retained Earnings 

Reclassification of gainl (loss) on salel 

extinguishment of FVOCI ~ty instrument (net 
of taxes) 

Foreign Currency Translation Loss on long term 

monetary items during the year 
AmortIBation during the year 

Coupon payment on Instrument Entirely "Equity 

in Nature (Perpetual Debt Instruments) (Net of; 

Taxes) 
Sub-total 

Dividends 

Sub·Total- Transaction with owners 

Balance as at 31st March 2024 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 30th April 2024 

Reserves &; Surplus Share of Other FVOCI-

Special Reserve I Reserve for I Statutory Securities Foreign General Impairment Retained Comprehensive I Equity 
created u/s 36(1) I Bad and Reserve U/S Premium Currency Reserve Reserve Earnings Incomel OOS8) of Instruments 

(viii) of the 
Income Tax Act, 

1961 

24,917.89 

3,066.94 

3,066.94 

28,044.83 

doubtful 45-IC of Account Monetary Joint Venture 

debts u/s I Reserve Bank 
36(1)(viia) of of India Act, 

the Income 1934 

Tax Act, 1961 

8,025.15 

687.76 2,803.84 

687.76 2,803.84 

687.76 10,828.99 

1,577.53 

1,577.53 

Item accounted for 

Translation using equity 

Difference method 

Account 

(790.44) 

(85.73) 

201.03 

115.30 

(675.14) 

12,036.27 

12,036.27 

10,313.78 

14,145.46 

(0.74) 

14,144.72 

(6,558.54) 

48.00 

(33.30) 

(6,543.84) 

(4,042.00) 
(4,042.00) 

13,872.66 

(101.47) 

91.48 

91.48 

(48.00) 

(48.00) 

(57.99) 

({ in Crores) 

Effective 

Pomonof 
Cash Flow 

Hedges 

600.05 

(2,446.98) 

(2,446.98) 

(1,846.93) 

Costs of 
Hedging 

reserve 

(1,709.87) 

3,400.51 

3,400.51 

1,690.64 

~ 
Vivek Kumar Oewangan 

Total 

54,928.89 

14,145.46 

(0.74) 

1,045.01 

15,189.73 

(85.73) 

201.03 

(33.30) 

82.00 

(4,042.00) 

(4,042.00) 

66,158.63 

Ian &; Managing Director 

DIN - 01377212 



REC Limited 

Registered Office - Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003 

CIN: L40101DL1969GOlO05095 

Notes to Accounts 

1. Company Overview 

REC Limited ("REC" or the "Company" or the "holding company") was incorporated in the year 1969. 

The Company is domiciled in India and is limited by shares, having its registered office and principal 

place of business at Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-ll0003, India. The books of 

accounts are maintained at the Corporate Office situated at Plot no. 1-4, Sector-29, Gurugram, Haryana, 

in addition to the registered office of the Company. The Company has offices spread across the country, 

mainly in the State Capitals and one training centre at Hyderabad. 

The Company is a Government of India Enterprise engaged in extending financial assistance across the 

power sector value chain and is a Systemically Important (Non-Deposit Accepting or Holding) Non­

Banking Finance Company (NBFC) registered with Reserve Bank of India (RBI). Being an NBFC, the 

company is regulated by Reserve Bank of India. 

The company has been accorded with the status of a 'Maharatna' Central Public Sector Enterprise by 

the Department of Public Enterprises,.under the Ministry of Finance. 

REC is a leading Infrastructure Finance Company in India and the principal products of REC are 

interest-bearing loans to State Electricity Boards, State Power utilities/State Power Departments and 

Private sector for all segments of Power infrastructure. During FY 2022-23, REC has also diversified into 

the Non-Power Infrastructure sector comprising Roads & Expressways, Metro Rait Airports, IT 

Communication, Social and Commercial Infrastructure (Educational Institution, Hospitals), Ports and 

Electro-Mechanical (E&M) works in respect of various other sectors like Steel, Refinery, etc. 

The shares of the Company are listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited. 

Further, various debt securities of the Company are also listed on the Stock Exchanges. 

The Company together with its subsidiaries is hereinafter referred to as 'the Group'. 

2. Basis of Preparation 

These Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared for the purpose of 

inclusion of financial information in respect of fund raising programmes of the group and complies 

with the measurement principles laid down under Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian 

Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and 

other applicable regulatory norms / guidelines including those issued by RBI. These financial 

statements for the period ended 31st March 2024 were authorized and approved by the Board of 

Directors on 30th April 2024. 



3. Material Accounting Policies 

The material accounting policies applied in preparation of the consolidated financial statements are as 

given below: 

3.1 Basis of consolidation 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary is the entity controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it has power over 

the investee, is exposed to or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has 

the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statements of 

subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date on which control 

commences until the date on which control ceases. The G:r:oup combines the financial statements of the 

holding company and its subsidiary line by line adding together like items of assets, liabilities, equity, 

income and expenses. 

Equity accounted investees 

The Group's interests in equity accounted investees comprise of the interests in associates and joint 

venture. 

An associate is an entity, including an unincorporated entity, over which the Company has significant 

influence and that is neither a subSidiary nor an interest in a joint venture. Interests in associates are 

accounted for using the equity method. These interests are initially recognised at cost, which includes 

transaction costs. Subsequent to fuitial r~cognition, the consolidated financial statements include the 

Group's share of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) of equity-accounted investees 

until the date on which significant influence ceases. However, in case where it is assessed that the 

investment! interes~ in associates is held for sale, the interest in associates is accounted for under Ind AS 

105. 

A joint venture is an arrangement in which the Group has joint control and has rights to the net assets 

of the arrangement, rather than rights to its assets and obligations for its liabilities. 

Interests in joint venture are accounted for using the equity method. They are initially recognised at cost 

which includes transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, the consolidated financial statements 

include the Group's share of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) of equity­

accounted investees until the date on which significant influence or joint control ceases. 

3.2 Transactions eliminated on consolidation 

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra­

group transactions, are eliminated. Unrealised gains arising from transactions with equity accounted 

investees are eliminated against the investment to the extent of the Group's interest in the investee. 

Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that here is 



3.3 Basis of Preparation and Measurement 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis following accrual 

system of accounting on historical cost basis except for certain financial assets and financial liabilities 

which are measured at fair values as explained in relevant accounting policies. These policies have been 

applied consistently for all the periods presented in the ·consolidated financial statements. 

Functional and presentation currency 

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee ('INR') which is also the functional 

currency of the Group. 

3.4 Income recognition 

Interest income 

Interest income is recognized on time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and 

rate applicable. 

Unless otherwise specified, the recoveries from the borrowers are approp~iated in the order of (i) costs 

and expenses of REC (ii) delayed and penal interest including interest tax, if any (iii) overdue interest 

including interest tax, if any and (iv) repayment of principal; the oldest being adjusted first, except for 

credit impaired loans and recalled loans, where principal amount is appropriated only after the 

complete recovery of other costs, expenses, delayed and penal interest and overdue interest including 

interest tax, if any. The recoveries under One Time Settlement (OTS)/ Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 

(IBC) proceedings are appropriated first towards the principal outstanding and remaining recovery 

thereafter, towards interest and other charges, if any. 

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, interest income is recorded using the effective interest 

rate (EIR), i.e. the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of 

the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial assets. 

Interest on financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss is recognized on 

an accrual basis in accordance with the terms of the respective contract and is disclosed separately 

under the head interest income. 

As a matter of prudence, income on credit impaired loan assets is recognised as and when received or 

on accrual basis when expected realisation is higher than the loan amount outstanding. 

Rebate on account of timely payment of interest by borrowers is recognized on receipt of entire interest 

amount due in time, in accordance with the terms of the respective contract and is netted against the 

corresponding interest income. 

Income from Government schemes 

Income of agency fee on Government schemes is recognized on the basis of the services rendered and 

amount of fee sanctioned by the Ministry of Power. 

Income from cm~:e.n 

accrual basis 



Provided that in case of final dividend, the right to receive payment shall be considered as established 

only upon approval of the dividend by the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting. 

Dividend on financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss is recognised 

separately under the head 'Dividend Income' . 

Other services 

Fees/ charges on loan assets, other than those considered an adjustment to EIR, are accounted for on 

accrual basis. Pre-payment premium is accounted for by the Group in the year of receipt. 

Revenue from sale of services 

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group 

and the revenue can be reliably measured. 

The Group uses the principles laid down by the" Ind AS 115 to determine that how much and when 

revenue is recognized, what is the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenues etc. In 

accordance with the same, revenue is recognised through a five-step approach: 

(i) Identify the contract(s) with customer; 

(ii) Identify separate performance obligations in the contract; 

(iii) Determine the transaction price; 

(iv) Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations; and 

(v) Recognise revenue when a performance obligation is satisfied. 

Revenues are measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts 

and other indirect taxes. 

In Cost Plus Contracts - Revenue is recognised by including eligible contractual items of'expenditures 

plus proportionate margin as per contract; 

In Fixed Price Contracts - Revenue is recognised on the basis of stage of completion of the contract. The 

Group has assessed that the stage of completion is determined as the proportion of the total time 

expected to complete the performance obligation to that has lapsed at the end of the reporting period, 

which is an appropriate measure of progress towards complete satisfaction of these performance 

obligations under Ind AS 115. 

Estimates of revenues, costs or extent of progress toward completion are revised if circumstances 

change. Any resulting increases or decreases in estimated revenues or costs are reflected in profit or loss 

in the period in which the circumstances that give rise to the revision become known by management. 

Professional charges to be charged from the selected bidders/developers for transmission projects put 

on tariff based bidding is accounted for in the year in .which it is reasonably certain that the ultimate 

collection of the professional charges will be made. 

for Proposal (RFP) documents is credited to the respective SPV and sale 
J.!:;::=;;:::;::~ 



3.5 Borrowing costs 

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the Group incurred in connection with the 

borrowing of funds. Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition and/ or construction 

of a qualifying asset, till the time such qualifying asset becomes ready for its intended use, are 

capitalized. A qualifying asset is one that necessarily takes a substantial period to get ready for its 

intended use. 

All other borrowing costs are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss on an accrual basis as per the 

effective interest rate method. 

3.6 Earnings per share 

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity 

shareholders (after deducting a . utable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares 

outstanding during the period. 

To calculate diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity 

shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted 

for the effects of all dilutive potentia.! equity shares. 

3.7 Foreign Currency Translation 

Foreign currency transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the Group using the 

exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction. 

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and the re­

measurement of monetary items denominated in foreign currency at period-end exchange rates are 

recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss. However, for the long-term monetary items recognized in 

the consolidated financial statements before Olst Apri1201B, such gains and losses are accumulated in a 

"Foreign Currency Monetary Item Translation Difference Account" and amortized over the balance 

period of such long term monetary item, by recognition as income or expense in each of such periods. 

Non-monetary items are not retranslated at period-end and are measured at historical cost (translated 

using the exchange rates at the transaction date). 

3.8 Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) 

Recognition and initial measurement 

Land 

Land held for use is initially recognized at cost. For land, as no finite useful life can be determined, 

related carrying amounts are not amortized. 

Land also includes land treated as a Right of Use asset under lease agreement earlier classified as 

finance lease and is amortized over the lease term. 

Other Tangible assets 

PPE other than Ian -:::::=~:::::.,.. 



Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as 

appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to 

the Group beyond one year. Maintenance or servicing costs of PPE are recognized in the Statement of 

Profit and Loss as incurred. 

Subsequent measurement (depreciation method, useful lives, residual value, and impairment) 

PPE are subsequently mea~mred at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. 

Depreciation on PPE is provided on the straight-line method over the useful life of the assets as 

prescribed under Part 'C' of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. 

Depreciation on assets purchased/sold during the year is charged for the full month if the asset is in use 

for more than 15 days. Depreciation on assets purchased during the year up to Rs. 5,000/- is provided @ 

100%. 

The residual values, useful lives, and method of depreciation are reviewed at the end of each financial 

year. PPE other than land is tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 

indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. 

De-recognition 

An item of PPE and any significant part initially recognizeq is derecognized upon disposal or when no 

future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de­

recognition of an item of PPE is determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the 

carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

Capital Work-in-Progress 

The cost of PPE under construction at the reporting date is disclosed as 'Capital work-in-progress.' The 

cost comprises purchase price, borrowing cost if capitalization criteria are met and directly attributable 

cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for the intended use. Any trade discount and rebates 

are deducted in arriving at the purchase price. Advances paid for the acquisition/ construction of PPE 

which are outstanding at the balance sheet date are classified under 'Capital Advances.' 

3.9 Intangible assets 

Recognition and initial measurement 

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. Such assets are recognized where it is probable that the 

future economic benefits attributable to the assets will flow to the Group. 

Subsequent measurement (amortization method, useful lives and residual value) 

All intangible assets with finite useful life are amortized on a straight line basis over the estimated 

useful lives, and a possible impairment is assessed if there is an indication that the intangible asset may 

be impaired. Residual values and useful lives for all intangible assets are reviewed at each reporting 

date. Changes, if any, are acc.ounted for as changes in accounting estimates. Management estimates the 

useful life of intangible assets to be five years. 

carried as 



acquisition/ development of intangible assets which are outstanding at the balance sheet date are 

classified under 'Capital Advances'. 

Derecognition of Intangible Assets 

An intangible asset is derecognized on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from 

use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the 

difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset are recognized in the 

Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognized. 

3.10 Lease accounting: 

The Group recognises a right-of-use asset arid related lease liability in connection with all former 

operating leases except for those identified as short-term or low-value lease. 

The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A lease is defined as 

'a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period 

of time in exchange for consideration'. 

To apply this definition, the Group assesses whether the contract meets three key evaluations which are 

whether: 

the contract contains an identified ass'et, which is either explicitly identified in the contract or 

implicitly specified by being identified at the time the asset is made available to the Group 

the Group has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the 

identified asset throughout the period of use, considering its rights within the defined scope of the 

contract 

the Group has the right to direct the use of the identified asset throughout the period of use. The 

Group assess whether it has the right to direct 'how and for what purpose' the asset is used 

throughout th~ period of use. 

At lease commencement date, the Group recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability on the 

balance sheet. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which is made up of the initial measurement of 

the lease liability, any initial direct costs incurred by the Group, an estimate of any costs to dismantle 

and remove the asset at 'the end of the lease, and any lease payments made in advance of the lease 

commencement date (net of any incentives received). 

The Group depreciates the right-of-use assets on a straight-line basis from the lease commencement 

date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The 

Group also assesses the right-of-use asset for impairment ~hen such indicators exist. 

At the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease 

payments unpaid at that date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease if that rate is 

readily available or the Group's incremental borrowing rate. 

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are made up of fixed payments 

(including in subst . ed), variable payments based on an index or rate, amounts expected to be 
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Subsequent to initial measurement, the liability will be reduced for payments made and increased for 

interest. It is remeasured to reflect any reassessment or modification, or if there are changes in in­

substance fixed payments. 

When the lease liability is remeasured, the corresponding adjustment is reflected in the right-of-use 

asset, or profit and loss if the right-of-use asset is already reduced to zero. 

3.11 Assets held for sale 

Assets are classified as Held for Sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a 

sale transaction rather than through continuing use and the sale is highly probable. A sale is considered 

as highly probable when such assets have been decided to be sold by the Group; are available for 

immediate sale in their present condition; are being actively marketed for sale at a price and the sale has 

been agreed or is expected to be concluded within one year of the date of classification. Such assets are 

measured at lower of carrying amount or fair value less selling costs. 

Assets held for sale are presented separately from other assets in the Balance Sheet and are not 

depreciated or amortised while they are classified as held for sale. 

Where the Group is committed to a sale plan involving loss of control of an entity, it classifies 

investment in the entity (Le. all the assets and liabilities of that entity) as held for sale. 

3.12 Financial Instruments 

A Financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial 

liability or equity instrument of another entity. 

Initial recognition and measurement 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Group becomes a party to the 

contractual provisions of the financial instrument and are measured initially at fair value adjusted by 

transactions costs, except for those carried at fair value through profit or loss which are measured 

initially at fair value. Subsequent measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities is described 

below. 

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets 

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified into the following categories 

upon initial recognition: 

• Amortized cost 

• Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 

• Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) 

All financial assets except for those at FVTPL or at FVOCI are subject to review for impairment at least 

at each reporting date to identify whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a 

group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied to each 

category of financial assets, which are described below. 

Interest Rate (EIR) II-V~[:n 
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a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets to 

collect contractual cash flows; and 

b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

Impairment Allowance (expected credit loss) is recognized on financial assets carried at amortized cost. 

Modification of cash flows 

When the contractual cash flows of a financial asset are renegotiated or otherwise modified, and the 

renegotiation or modification does not result in derecognition of that financial asset, the Group 

recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognizes a modification gain or loss 

in profit or loss. The gross carrying amount of the financial asset shall be recalculated as the present 

value of the renegotiated or modified contractual cash flows that are discounted at the financial asset'.s 

original effective interest rate. Any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the modified 

financial asset and are amortized over the remaining term of the modified financial asset. 

Financial assets at FVTPL 

Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets that either do not meet the criteria for amortized cost 

classification or are equity instruments held for trading or that meet certain conditions and are 

designated at FVTPL upon initial recognition. All derivative financial instruments also fall into this 

category, except for those designated and effective as hedging instruments, for which the hedge 

accounting requirements may apply. Assets in this category are measured at fair value with gains or 

losses recognized in profit or loss. The fair values of financial assets in this category are determined by 

reference to active market transactions or using a valuation technique where no active market exists. 

Embedded derivatives 

An embedded derivative is a component of a hybrid instrument that also includes a non-derivative host 

contract with the effect that some of the cash flows of the combined instrument vary in a way similar to 

a stand-alone derivative. An embedded derivative causes some or all of the cash flows that otherwise 

would be required by the contract to be modified according to a specified interest rate, foreign 

exchange rate, or other variable, provided that, in the case of a non-financial variable, it is not specific to 

a party to the contract. 

Derivatives embedded in all host contracts are accounted for as separate derivatives and recorded at 

fair value if their economic characteristics and risks are not closely related to those of the host contracts 

or if the embedded derivative feature leverages the exposure and the host contracts are not held for 

trading or designated at fair value though profit or loss. These embedded derivatives are measured at 

fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss, unless designated as effective hedging 

instruments. 

Financial assets at FVOCI 

FVOCI financial assets comprise of equity instruments measured at fair value. An equity investment 



and losses from OCI to Statement of Profit & Loss, even on the derecognition of the investment. 

However, the Group may transfer the same within equity. 

De-recognition of financial assets 

De-recognition of financial assets due to a substantial modification of terms and conditions 

The Group derecognizes a financial asset, such as a loan to a customer, when the terms and conditions 

have been renegotiated to the extent that, substantially, it becomes a new loan, with the difference 

recognized as a derecognition gain or loss, to the extent that an impairment loss has not already been 

recorded. 

De-recognition of financial assets other than due to substantial modification 

Financial assets (or where applicable, a part of financial asset or part of a group of similar financial 

assets) are derecognized (i.e. removed from the Group's balance sheet) when the contractual rights to 

receive the cash flows from the financial asset have expired, or when the financial asset and 

substantially all the risks and rewards are transferred. The Group also derecognizes the financial asset if 

it has both transferred the financial asset and the transfer qualifies for derecognition. 

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial liabilities 

Financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method, 

except for financial liabilities held for trading or designated at FVTPL, that are carried subsequently at 

fair value with gains or losses recognized in profit or loss. 

Derecognition offinancialliabilities 

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or 

expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on 

substantially different terms or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an 

exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a 

new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of profit 

or loss. 

Hedge accounting 

To qualify for hedge accounting, the hedging relationship must meet all of the following requirements: 

- there is an economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument 

- the effect of credit risk does not dominate the value changes that result from that economic 

relationship 

- the hedge ratio of the hedging relationship is the same as that resulting from the quantity of the 

hedged item that the entity actually hedges and the quantity of the hedging instrument that the entity 

actually uses to hedge that quantity of hedged item. 

All derivative financial instruments designated under hedge accounting are recognised initially at fair 

value and reported subsequently at fair value at each reporting date. To the extent that the hedge is 



At the time the hedged item affects profit or loss, any gain or loss previously recognised in other 

comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and presented as a reclassification 

adjustment within other comprehensive income. 

At the inception of each hedging relationship, the Group formally designates and documents the hedge 

relationship, in accordance with the Group's risk management objective and strategies. The 

documentation includes identification of the hedged item, hedging instrument, the nature of risk(s) 

being hedged, the hedge ratio and how the hedging relationship meets the hedging effectiveness 

requirements. 

Fair Value Hedges 

In line with the recognition of change in the fair value of the hedging instruments in the Statement of 

Profit & Loss, the change in the fair value of the hedged item attributable to the risk hedged is 

recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Such changes are made to the carrying amount of the 

hedged item and are adjusted in Effective Interest Rate in the period when the hedging instrument 

ceases to exit. If the hedged item is derecognised, the unamortised fair value is recognised immediately 

in Statement of Profit and Loss. 

3.13 Impairment of financial assets 

Loan assets 

The Group follows a I three-stage' model for impairment in the form of Expected Credit Loss (ECL) 

based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition as summarised below: 

• Stage 1 includes loan assets that have not had a significant increase in credit risk since initial 

recognition or that have low credit risk at the reporting date. 

• Stage 2 includes loan assets that have had a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition 

but that do not have objective evidence of impairment. 

• Stage 3 includes loan assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date. 

The Expected Credit Loss (ECL) is measured at 12-month ECL for Stage 1 loan assets and lifetime ECL 

for Stage 2 and Stage 3 loan assets. ECL is the product of the Probability of Default, Exposure at Default 

and Loss Given Default, defined as follows: 

Probability of Default (PD) - The PO represents the likelihood of the borrower defaulting on its 

obligation either over next 12 months or over the remaining lifetime of the instrument. 

Loss Given Default (LGD) - LGD represents the Company's expectation of loss given that a default 

occurs. LGD is expressed in percentage and it shows the proportion of the amount that will actually be 

lost post recoveries in case of a default. 

Exposure at Default (EAD) - EAD represents the amounts, including the principal outstanding, interest 

accrued and outstanding Letters of Comfort that the Company expects to be owed at the time of default. 

Forward-looking economic information is included in determining the 12-month and lifetime PO, EAD 



Financial assets other than Loans 

In respect of its other financial assets, the Group assesses if the credit risk on those financial assets has 

increased significantly since initial recognition. If the credit risk has not increased significantly since 

initial recognition, the Group measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month expected 

credit losses, else at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses. 

To make that assessment, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial asset as at 

the balance sheet date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial asset as at the date of initial 

recognition. The Group also considers reasonable and supportable information, that is available 

without undue cost or effort, that is indicative of significant increases in credit risk since initial 

recognition. The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has not increased significantly 

since initial recognition if the financial a~set is determined to have low credit risk at the balance sheet 

date. 

Write-offs 

Financial assets are written off either partially or in their entirety only when the Group has stopped 

pursuing the recovery or as directed by the order of the Judicial Authority. 

3.14 Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, together with other short­

term, highly liquid investments (original maturity less than three months) that are readily convertible 

into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

3.15 Dividend and Other Payments to holders of Instruments classified as Equity 

Proposed dividends and interim dividends payable to the shareholders are recognized as changes in 

equity in the period in which they are approved by the shareholders' meeting and the Board of 

Directors respectively. Liability for the payments to the holders of instruments classified as equity are 

recognized in the period when such payments are authorized for payment by the Group. 

3.16 Material prior period errors 

Material prior period errors are corrected retrospectively by restating the comparative amounts for the 

prior periods presented in which the error occurred. If the error occurred before the earliest period 

presented, the opening balances of assets, liabilities and equity for the earliest period presented, are 

restated. 

3.17 Prepaid Expenses 

A prepaid expense up to Rs. 1,00,000/- is recognized as expense upon initial recognition. 

3.18 Taxation 



Current tax is determined as the tax payable in respect of taxable income for the year, using tax rates 

enacted or substantively enacted and as applicable at the reporting date, and any adjustments to tax 

payable in respect of previous years. 

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the 

computation of taxable income. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to 

apply to their respective period of realization, provided those rates are enacted or substantively enacted 

by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally 

enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate toincome t~xes levied by the 

same tax authority. 

Deferred tax liability is recognized for all taxable temporary differences. A deferred tax asset is 

recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable 

profits will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax 

assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable 

that the related tax benefit will be realized. 

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of tax income or expense in 

profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or 

directly in equity, in which case the related defer:~ed tax is also recognized in other comprehensive 

income or equity, respectively. 

3.19 Employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefits including salaries, short term compensated absences (such as a paid 

annual leave) where the absences are expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the 

period in which the employees render the related service, profit sharing and bonuses payable within 

twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related services and non­

monetary benefits for current employees are estimated and measured on an undiscounted basis. 

Post-employment benefit plans are classified into defined benefits plans and defined contribution 

plans as under: 

Defined contribution plan 

A defined contribution plan is a plan und~r which the Group pays fiXed contributions in respect of the 

employees into a separate fund. The Group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further 

contributions after its payment of the fixed contribution. The contributions made by the Group towards 

defined contribution plans are charged to the profit or loss in the period to which the contributions 

relate. 

Defined benefit plan 
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receive on retirement is defined by reference to the employee's length of service, final salary, and other 

defined parameters. The legal obligation for any benefits remains with the Group, even if plan assets for 

funding the defined benefit plan have been set aside. 

The Group's obligation towards defined benefit plans is determined using the projected unit credit 

method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period. The 

liability recognized in the statement of financial position for defined benefit plans is the present value of 

the Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) at the reporting date less the fair value of plan assets. 

Management estimates the DBO annually with the assistance of independent actuaries. 

Actuarial gains/losses resulting from re-measurements of the liability/asset are included in Other 

Comprehensive Income. 

Other long-term employee benefits: 

Liability in respect of compensated absences becoming due or expected to be availed more than one­

year after the balance sheet date is estimated on the basis of actuarial valuation performed by an 

independent actuary using the projected unit credit method. 

Actuarial gains and losses arising from past experience and changes in actuarial assumptions are 

charged to statement of profit and loss in the period in which such gains or losses are determined. 

Loan to employees at concessional rate 

Loans given to employees at concessional rate are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently 

measured at amortised cost. The difference between the initial fair value of such loans and transaction 

value is recognised as deferred employee benefits, which is amortised on a straight-line basis over the 

expected remaining period of the Loan. In case of change in expected remaining period of the Loan, the 

unamortised deferred employee benefits on the date of change is amortised over the updated expected 

remaining period of the loan on a prospective basis. 

3.20 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities, and Contingent Assets 

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a 

past event; it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required from the Group and 

amounts can be estimated reliably. Timing or amount of the outflow may still be uncertain. Provisions 

are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most 

reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with 

the present obligation. Provisions are discounted to their present values, where the time value of money 

is material. 

A contingent lia~ility is disclosed for: 

• Possible obligations which will be confirmed only by future events not wholly within the control of 

the Group or 

Present obligations arising from past events where it is not probable that an outflow of resources 

will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation cannot 

be made. 
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Any reimbursement that the Group can be virtually certain to collect from a third party concerning the 

obligation (such as from insurance) is recognized as a separate asset. However, this asset may not 

exceed the amount of the related provision. 

Contingent assets are not recognized. However, when the inflow of economic benefits is probable, the 

related asset is disclosed. 

3.21 Fair value measurement 

The Group measures financial instruments, such as d~rivatives at fair value at each reporting date. 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based 

on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 

• In the principal market for the asset or liability, or 

• In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability 

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group. 

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants 

would use when pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk, assuming that market 

participants act in their economic best interest. A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes 

into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest 

and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and 

best use. 

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient 

data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and 

minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial 

statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest 

level input that is material to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

• Levell - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

• Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is material to the fair value 

measurement is directly or indirectly observable 

• Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is material to the fair value 

measurement is unobservable 

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the consolidated financial statements regularly, the 

Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing 



3.22 Offsetting of financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if 

there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to 

settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. 

3.23 Business Combination under Common Control 

A business combination, if any, involving entities or businesses under cornmon control is a business 

combination in which all of the combining entities or businesses are ultimately controlled by the same 

party or parties both before and after the business combination and that control is not transitory. 

Business combinations involving entities or businesses tinder cornmon control are accounted for using 

the pooling of interest method as follows: 

• The assets and liabilities of the combining entities are reflected at their carrying amounts. 

• No adjustments are made to reflect fair values, or recognize new assets or liabilities. 

Adjustments are made only to harmonise material accounting policies. 

• The financial information in the financial statements in respect of prior periods is restated as if 

the business combination has occurred from the beginning of the preceding period in the 

financial statements, irrespective of the actual date of the combination 

The balance of the retained earnings appearing in the financial statements of the transferor is 

aggregated with the corresponding balance appearing in the financial statements of the transferee. The 

identity of the reserves is preserved and the reserves of the transferor become the reserves of the 

transferee 

The difference, if any, between the amounts recorded as share capital issued plus any additional 

consideration in the form of cash or other assets and the amount of share capital of the transferor is 

transferred to capital reserve and is presented separately from other capital reserves. 

3.24 Expenditure on issue of shares 

Expenditure on issue of shares, if any, is charged to the securities premium account 

4. Implementation of New/ Modified Standards 

During the year, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) has issued amendments to certain Ind AS. 

The Group has analysed the impact of these amendments, which is not material to the Group. Further, 

MCA has not issued any new Ind-AS applicable to the company. 

5. Material management judgment in applying accounting policies and estimation of uncertainty 

The preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements requires management to make 

judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets 

and liabilities, and the related disclosures. The estimates and underlying assumptions are based on 



Changes in accounting estimates- Such changes, if any, are recognised in the period in which the 

estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision & future 

periods if it affects 'both current & future periods. 

Material management judgments 

Recognition of deferred tax assets/ liability - The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized 

is based on an assessment of the probability of the future taxable income against which the deferred tax 

assets can be utilized. Further, the Management has no intention to make withdrawal from the Special 

Reserve created and maintained under section 36(1)(viii) of the Income tax Act, 1961 and thus, the 

special reserve created and maintained is not capable of being reversed. Hence, the Group does not 

create any deferred tax liability on the said reserve. 

Recognition of Deferred Tax Liability on Undistributed Reserves of Group Companies - The 

applicable tax laws provide for tax deduction in respect of dividend income from equity investments, to 

the extent of dividend declared by the Company to its shareholders during the year. Considering the 

historical information and dividend distribution policy of the Company, the Company does not expect 

any tax liability on the undistributed reserves of the Group Companies, as and when such reserves are 

distributed. Hence, the Company does not create any deferred tax liability on undistributed reserves of 

Group Companies. 

Evaluation of indicators for impairment of assets - The evaluation of the applicability of indicators of 

impairment of assets requires assessment of several external and internal factors which could result in 

deterioration of recoverable amount of the assets. 

Investment in SPV s - Transmission projects are managed as per the mandate from Government of 

India and the Group does not have the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of these projects 

unilaterally. The Group therefore considers its investment in respective SPVs as associates having 

significant influence despite the Company holding 100% of their paid-up equity share capital. 

N on recognition of Interest Income on Credit Impaired Loans - As a matter of prudence, income on 

credit impaired loan assets is recognised as and when received or on accrual basis when expected 

realisation is higher than the loan amount outstanding. 

Material estimates 

Useful lives of depreciable/amortizable assets - Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of 
depreciable/amortizable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. 
Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical and economic obsolescence that may change the 
utility of assets. 

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) - Management's estimate of the DBO is based on a number of 
underlying assumptions such as standard rates of inflation, mortality, discount rate and anticipation of 
future salary increases. Variation in these assumptions may materially impact the DBO amount and the 
annual defined benefit expenses. 

for fair valuatio 



Income Taxes - Material estimates are involved in determining the provIsIon for income taxes, 
including amount expected to be paid/recovered for uncertain tax positions and also in respect of 
expected future profitability to assess deferred tax asset. 

Expected Credit Loss ('ECL') - The measurement of an expected credit loss allowance for financial 
assets measured at amortized cost requires the use of complex models and significant assumptions 
about future economic conditions and credit behaviour (e.g., likelihood of customers defaulting and 
resulting losses). The Group makes significant judgments about the following while assessing expected 
credit loss to estimate EeL: 

• Determining criteria for a significant increase in credit risk; 

• Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of 

product/ market and the associated EeL; and 

• Establishing groups of similar financial assets to measure EeL. 

• Estimating the probability of default and loss given default (estimates of recoverable amounts in 

case of default) 



6 Cash and cash equivalents 

(lin em""') 
ParticulalS As at 3H13-2024 As at 31-03-2023 

- Cash on Hand (including imprest) 0.02 -
- Balances with Banks 

- in current accounts 67.65 41.01 

- deposits with original maturity of 3 months or less 195.08 7.69 

Total 262.75 48.70 

7 Bank Balances (other than Cash and Cash Equivalenls) 

~in Cmrcs) 

Particulars A. at 31-ll3-2024 As at 31-03-2023 

- Earmarked Balances with Banks 

- For unpaid dividends 1,192.72 6.79 

- For Government funds for onward disbursement as grant 69.55 170.63 

- Eannarked Term Depo.its 

- Deposils in Compliance of Court Order 0.67 0.62 

- Term Deposit- Debenture Redemption Reserves - 1%.35 

- Balances with banks not available for use pending 1,245.41 1,720.36 

allotment of 54EC Capital Gain Tax Exemption Bonds 

-Other Term deposits 191.40 252.16 

Total 2.699.75 2,346.91 

- Term Deposils with remaining maturity more than 3 168.39 181.30 

months but less than 12 months 

. Term DeposUs with original maturity more than 12 23.01 70.86 

_months 

Trade Receivables 

C' in Crf>"'l:\ 
particulars As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 

(A) Unsecured, Considered good 115.13 128.73 

Less: Allowance for Expected Credit Loss (8.83) (25.67) 

106.30 103.06 

(B) Trade receivables which have significant increse in credit risk 58.90 37.62 

Less: Allowance for Expected Credit Loss (16.58) (28.07) 

42.32 9.55 

(C) Credit impaired receivables 39.46 56.35 

Less: Allowance for Expected Credit Loss (34.26) (55.96) 
5.20 0.39 

Total Trade Receivables (A+B+O 153.82 113.00 



9 Derivative Financial Instruments 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

The Company enters into derivatives for hedging foreign exchange risks and interest rate risks. Derivatives held for risk management 
pwposes include hedges that are either designated as effective hedges under the hedge accounting requirements or hedges that are economic 
hedges. The table below shows the fair values of derivative financial instruments recorded as assets or liabilities together with their notional 
amounts. 

Part I 

~ in Crores) 
Particulars As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 

Notional FairValue- FairValue- Notional Fair Value - Fair Value -
Amounts Assets Liabilities Amounts Assets Liabilities 

Currency Derivatives 
- Currency swaps 3,126.52 43.34 38.13 3,083.13 47.50 58.13 
-Others 

- Call Spread - - - 2,055.42 208.14 -
- Seagull Options 1,21,107.24 11,070.97 411.82 80,362.47 8,007.42 87.89 

Sub-total (i) 1,24,233.76 11,114.31 449.95 85,501.02 8,263.06 146.02 
Interest Rate Derivatives 
- Forward Rate Agreements and Interest Rate Swaps 72,128.13 1,367.71 309.75 46,278.27 718.55 300.82 
Sub-total (ii) 72,128.13 1,367.71 309.75 46,278.27 718.55 300.82 
Other derivatives 
- Reverse cross currency swaps - - - 4,947.00 - 530.11 
Total- Derivative Financial Instruments (i + ii+iii) 1,96.361.89 12,482.02 759.70 1.36.726.29 8,981.61 976.95 

Part II 
Included in Part I are derivatives held for hedging and risk management purposes as below: 

(~in Crores) 
Particulars As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 

Notional Fair Value- FairValue- Notional Fair Value- Fair Value -

Amounts Assets Liabilities Amounts Assets Liabilities 
Fair Value Hedging 
- Interest Rate Derivatives 

- Forward Rate Agreements and Interest Rate Swaps 15,950.70 - 297.73 15,950.70 10.32 289.34 
Sub-total (i) 15,950.70 - 297.73 15,950.70 10.32 289.34 

Cash Flow Hedging 
- Currency Derivatives 

- Currency Swaps 3,126.52 43.34 38.13 3,083.13 38.85 -
- Others 
- Call Spread - - - 2,055.42 208.14 -
- Seagull Options 1,21,107.24 11,070.96 411.82 80,362.47 7,979.02 85.76 

- Interest Rate Derivatives 
- Forward Rate Agreements and lnterest Rate Swaps 49,477.43 905.30 12.02 23,627.57 337.69 11.48 
Sub-total (ii) 1,73,711.19 12,019.60 461.97 1,09,128.59 8,563.70 97.24 

Undesignated Derivatives 6,700.00 462.42 - 11,647.00 407.59 590.37 
Total- Derivative Financial Instruments (i+ii+iii) 1,96,361.89 12,482.02 759.70 1,36,726.29 8,981.61 976.95 

Derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value at each reporting date. The changes in the fair value of derivatives designated as 
hedging instruments in effective cash £low hedges are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income. In case of fair value hedges, the changes 
in fair value of the derivatives designated as hedging instruments along with the fair value changes in the carrying amount of the hedged 
items are recognised in the Stabnent of Profit & Loss. For undesignated derivatives, the changes in the fair value are recognised in the 
Statement of Profit & Loss. 



10 Loans 
The Company has categorised all loans at Amortised Cost in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 109. 

(AI 

(i) 

(ii) 

(Bl 

(i) 

(ii) 
(iii) 

(C)(I) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(C)(II) 

Particulars 

Loans 

Term Loans 

Working Capital Term Loans 

Less: Impairment loss allowance 

Security Details 

Secured by tangible assets 

Covered by Government Guarantees 

Unsecured 

Less: Impairment loss allowance 

Loans in India 

Public Sector 

Private Sector 

Less: Impairment loss allowance 

Loans outside India 

Less: Impairment loss allowance 

Total (AI - Gross Loans 

Total (AI - Net Loans 

Total (Bl - Gross Loans 

Total (B) - Net Loans 

Total (CHO - Gross Loans 

Total (Cl(I) - Net Loans 

Total (Cl(II) - Net Loans 

Total (CHI) and (Cl(II) 

As at 31-03-2024 

Principal O/s Amortised Cost 

4,62,090.27 4,63,975.61 
47,280.68 47,596.96 

5,09,370.95 5,11,572.57 

(12,380.52) (12,380.52) 

4,96,990.43 4,99,192.05 

2,47,650.53 2,48,205.98 

2,24,500.49 2,25,967.86 

37,219.92 37,398.72 

5,09,370.95 5,11,572.57 

(12,380.52) (12,380.52) 

4,96,990.43 4,99,192.05 

4,54,647.08 4,56,894.28 

54,723.87 54,678.29 

5,09,370.95 5,11,572.57 

(12,380.52) (12,380.52) 

4,96,990.43 4,99,192.05 

- -
- -
- -

4,96,990.43 4,99,192.05 

~ in Cco<C!!) 
As at 31-03-2023 

Principal O/s Amortised Cost 

4,08,463.40 4,09,638.42 
26,548.39 26,709.24 

4,35,011.79 4,36,347.66 

(14,263.75) (14,263.75) 

4,20,748.04 4,22,083.91 

2,42,310.94 2,42,633.17 

1,72,069.58 1,73,004.21 

20,631.27 20,710.28 

4,35,011.79 4,36,347.66 

(14,263.75) (14,263.75) 

4,20,748.04 4,22,083.91 

3,93,225.23 3,94,571.78 

41,786.56 41,775.88 

4,35,011.79 4,36,347.66 

(14,263.75) (14/263.75) 

4,20,748.04 4,22,083.91 

- -
- -
- -

4,20,748.04 4,22,083.91 



11 Investments 

, .. -........ 
Particulars Amortised Cost At fair value Sub-total Others (At Cost) . Total 

Through Other Through profit Designated. at 
Comprehensive or loss fair value 

Income through profit or 
loss 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5= 1+2+3+4) (6) (1= 5+6) 

As at 31st March, 2024 

Government Securities 1,624.08 - - - 1,624.08 - 1,624.08 
Debt Securities 2,176.20 - 1,065.03 - 3,241.23 - 3,241.23 
Equity Instruments - 410.64 76.37 - 481.01 - 487.01 
Preference Shares 28.72 - - - 28.12 - 28.72 
Total - Gross (A) 3,829.00 410.64 1,141.40 - 5,381.04 - 5,381.04 
Investments outside India - - - - . - -

lnvestments in India 3,829.00 410.64 1,141.40 - 5,381.04 - 5,381.04 
Total - Gross (B) 3,829.00 410.64 1,141.40 _ - 5,381.04 - 5,381.04 

Total Investments 3,829.00 410.64 1,141.40 . 5,381.04 - 5,381.04 
Less: impairment loss allowance (C) (28.72) - - - (28.72) - (28.72) 
Total- Net (D=A-C) 3,800.28 410.64 1,141.40 - 5,352.32 - 5,352.32 

As at 31st March, 2023 

Govemment Securities 1,431.74 - - - 1,431.14 - 1,431.74 

Debt'Securities 766.90 - 562.34 . 1,329.24 - 1,329.24 

Equity Instruments - 381.71 27.31 - 409.02 - 409.02 

Preference Shares 28.72 - - - 28.72 - 28.12 

Total - Gross (A) 2,221.36 381.11 589.65 - 3,198.72 - 3,198.72 

Investments outside India - - - - - - -
Investments in India 2,227.36 381.71 589.65 - 3,198.72 - 3,198.72 

Total- Gross (B) 2,221.36 381.11 589.65 - 3,198.72 - 3,198.12 

Total Investments 2,227.36 381.71 589.65 - 3,198.72 - 3,198.72 

Less: impairment loss allowance (C) (28.12) - - - (28.72) - (28.72) 

Total- Net (D=A-C) 2,198.64 381.11 589.65 - 3,110.00 - 3,170.00 
- - - -



12 Other financial assets 

The Company has categorised all the components under 'Other Financial Assets' at Amortised Cost in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 109. 

(A) 

(B) 

(C) 

(D) 

(E) 

(F) 

Particulars 

Loans to Employees 

Advances to Employees 

Loans & Advances to Holding! Subsidiary 

Security Deposits 

Recoverable from Government of India 

Towards Gol Fully Serviced Bonds 

Other amounts recoverable 

Less: Impairment Loss allowance 

Other Amounts Recoverable (Net) 

13 Current tax assets (net) 

Particulars 
Advance Income-tax & TOS 

Less: Provision for Income Tax 

Tax Deposited on income tax demands under contest 

Provision for income tax for demand under contest 

Current tax assets (Net) 

14 Deferred tax assets (net) 

Particulars 

Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 

As at 31·03·2024 

Total (A to F) 

As at 31·03·2024 

Sub·Total (1) 

Sub·Total (2) 

As at 31·03·2024 

(~ jn Crores 
As at 31·03·2023 

57.99 44.56 

0.90 0.49 

0.51 3.54 

1.55 1.52 

24,319.40 24,318.29 

132.86 149.35 

(67.79) (95.21) 

65.07 54.14 

24,445.42 24,422.54 

(~ in Crores 
As at 31·03·2023 

305.47 2,956.82 

(0.80) (2,655.88) 

304.67 300.94 

5.26 5.26 

(0.25) (0.25) 

5.01 5.01 

309.68 305.95 

It in Crores 
As at 31·03·2023 

2,500.96 3,307.56 . 



15 Property. Planl'" Equipmmt and Inbnglbl. AM.to 

(t inC""",,> 

Partlcubus Capital Wolk-In- Intaaglble A_Is Other Infupble 

.... - undu AAoIs 
Property. Piont '" Equipment Development 

F ... bold Land lli&ht ... ~I1 .. ul\d BoUdinII' I'bnt'" Fumituft 6; EDP E<jalpmmls Offi .. Vellides Tobit rmmovable Compul<r Computet' 
equip ..... Fixtures Equlp .... nts p."perty Softwue Softwa.e 

GI068 curylng value 

As.t 31.83.2.022 110.39 1.59 430.83 19.90 67.75 26.71 24.15 0.40 681.72 6.CJ7 - lUI 
Additions - 26.07 020 3.64 5.49 7:76 0.14 4330 22.69 - O.oJ 

Borrowings Cost Capitaljso,d - - - - . 0.03 · -
Dloposals . - 0.04 3.70 5.6.2 6.39 IS.75 26.07 - 0.10 

Aa .t 31.83.2023 11039 159 456.90 211.06 67.69 26.58 25.52 0.54 709.27 2.72 14.72 

Aa .t 31.D3.2023 11039 ].59 4116.90. 20.06 67.69 26.58 25.52 0.54 709.27 2.72 - 14.72 

Addltlons . - 039 2.68 9.19 7.95 0.18 2039 20.34 - -
Bonowing. Cost Capitallso!d - . - - - 0.53 - . 
Disposals/ Adjustments - - 3.10 3.60 6.73 0,01 13M - - 0.01 

As .t 31.03.2024 11039 1.59 456.90 20AS 67.27 3:1.17 26_74 0.71 716.l2 23.59 - 14.71 

AoxumuJal<d dep~"onl .... ortl .. tIoD 

Aa .t 31.83.2022 0.37 13.51 0.95 10.94 19.23 1232 031 57.69 - - 10.53 

Charge for the year - 0.02 7.10 128 6.05 3.62 3.51 0.02 2l.60 - 2.66 
Adjustment for disposals - . 128 4.15 3.75 0.01 9.19 - · 0.10 

Aa at 31.03.2023 - 0.39 20.61 z.23 15.71 1&70 12.08 038 70.10 - 13.09 

As aI31.83.2023 - 0.39 20.61 z.23 15.71 18.70 U.08 0.38 70.10 - 13.09 

Charge for the year 0.02 721 129 6.13 4.-19 3.70 0.64 22.88 - Lll 

Adjlnhnont for disposals - - - 1.59 2.55 3.60 1.74 - · 0.01 

As a131.o3.2024 - 0.41 27.82 3.52 20.25 :w.64 l2.18 D.42 85.24 - - lU9 

Net block as at 31.032023 11039 1.20 436.29 17.83 SL98 7.88 13.44 0.16 639.17 2.72 - L63 

Nel block .. aI3L032024 11039 1 .18 429.68 16.93 47.02 11.53 14.56 029 63D.98 23.59 . 0.52 
-----~ 



16 Other non-financial assets 

(A) 

(B) 

(C) 

(D) 

(E) 

(F) 

(G) 

Particulars 

Unsecured, (onsidered good 

Capital Advances 

Other Advances 

Balances with Govt. Authorities 

Pre-Spent Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Expenses 

Prepaid Expenses 

Deferred Employee Cost 

Other Assets 

Total (A to G) 

17 Assets classified as held for sale 

Particulars 
(A) Disposal Group 

(i) Investment in associates 

(ii) Loans to associates 

(iii) Provision for impainnent on assets classified as held for sale 

Sub-Total (i+ii+iii) 
(B) Assets Classified as Held for Sale-Building 

Total (B) 

Grand Total (A+B) 
liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale 

ee) Payable to associates 

Total (e) 

Net Assets held for sale (A+B-C) 

18 Trade Payables 

Particulars 

Trade Payables 

Total outstanding dues of MSMEs 
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than MSMEs 

Total 

As at 31-113-2024 

As at 31-03-2024 

As at 31-03-2024 

~ in Crores\ 
As at 31-03-2023 

0.17 7.26 

31.33 4.50 

42.36 30.81 

5.34 7.70 

22.01 13.28 

15.81 10.84 

0.01 0.01 

117.03 74.40 

(f in Crores) 
As at 31-03-2023 

0.90 0.65 

19.25 13.39 

- (9.73) 

20.15 4.31 

0.05 0.34 

0.05 0.34 
20.20 4.65 

- 0.02 

- 0.02 

20.20 4.63 

(~ in Crores) 
As at 31-03-2023 

- -
90.51 41.68 

90.51 41.68 



19 Debt Securities 

(A) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(8) 
(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(C) 

(i) 

(i) 

(ii) 

The Company has categorised all debt securities at amortised cost in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 109. 

(f in Cro.res' 
Particulars As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 

Face Value Amortised Cost Face Value Amortised Cost 
Secured Long-Term Debt Securities 
Institutional Bonds 1,955.00 2,052.46 1,955.00 2,029.81 
54EC Capital Gain Tax Exemption Bonds 41,110.80 42,535.71 35,866.55 37,124.32 

Tax Free Bonds 8,953.27 9,279.82 10,261.64 10,624.41 

Bond Application Money pending allotment 1,245.41 1,244.57 1,720.36 1,719.42 

Sub-total (A) 53,264.48 55,112.56 49,803.55 51,497.96 

Unsecured Long-Term Debt Securities 
Institutional Bonds 1,72,275.29 1,78,093.90 1,48,262.70 1,52,705.20 

Infrastructure Bonds 3.96 9.32 3.96 8.63 

Foreign Currency Bonds 32,963.75 32,B47.46 32,886.78 32,690.54 

Sub-total (8) 2,05,243.00 2,10,950.68 1,81,153.44 1,85,404.37 

Unsecured Short-Term Debt Securities 

Commercial Paper - - - -
Sub-total (0 - - - -

Total - Debt Securities (A+B+C) 2,58,507.48 2,66063.24 2,30956.99 2,36902.33 
Debt Securities issued inl outside India 
Debt Securities in India 2,25,543.73 2,33,215.78 1,98,070.21 2,04,211.79 
Debt Securities outside India 32,963.75 32,847.46 32,886.78 32,690.54 
Total- Debt Securities 2,58,507.48 2,66,063.24 2,30,956.99 2,36,902.33 

20 Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) 

(A) 

(i) 

(ii) 
(ill) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(B) 

(i) 

(ii) 
(iii) 

(i) 

(ii) 

The Company has categorised all borrowings (other than debt securities) at Amortised Cost in accordance with the requirements of Ind 
AS 109. 

(~in Crores\ 
Particulars As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 

Principal O/s Amortised Cost Principal DIs Amortised Cost 
Unsecured Long-Term Borrowings 

Term Loans from Banks 50,612.28 50,620.49 56,298.20 56,402.09 

Tenn Loans from Financial Institutions 8,050.00 8,072.29 6,000.00 6,000.64 

Tenn Loan in Foreign Currency 67,205.64 66,772.38 45,553.26 45,263.52 

Tenn Loans from Govt. of India (NSSF) 10,000.00 10,325.12 10,000.00 10,325.12 

Lease Liability - - 0.02 0.02 

Sub-total (A) 1,35,867.92 1,35,790.28 1,17,851.48 1,17,991.39 

Unsecured Short-Term Borrowings 

FCNR (B) Loans 25,138.67 25,151.29 15,424.22 15,427.63 

Short Term Loans/ Loans repayable on demand from Banks 10,875.94 10,883.04 3,600.00 3,607.52 

Overdrafts/ Cash Credit repayable on demand from Banks 267.44 267.44 87.59 87.59 

Sub-total (B) 36,282.05 36,301.77 19,111.81 19,122.74 

ToW - Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) (A to B) 1,72,149.97 1,72,092.05 1,36,963.29 1,37,114.13 

Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) in! outside India 
BorrOWings in India 1,04,944.33 1,05,319.67 91,410.03 91,850.61 

Borrowings outside India 67,205.64 66,772.38 45,553.26 45,263.52 

Total- Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) 1,72,149.97 1,72,092.05 1,36,963.29 1,37,114.13 



21 Subordinated Liabilities 

The Company has categorised all subordinated liabilities at amortised cost in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 109. 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(i) 

(ii) 

Particulars 

115th Series - Subordinate Tier-n Bonds-

8.06% Redeemable at par on 31.05.2023 

175th Series - Subordinate Tier-n Bonds -

8.97% Redeemable at par on 28.03.2029 
199th Series - Subordinate Tier"n Bonds -

7.96% Redeemable at par on 15.06.2030 
222nd series - Perpetual Tier-I Bonds -

7.98% with call option on 30.04.2033 and on annual anniversary 

date thereafter 
226th series - Perpetual Tier-I Bonds -

8.03% with call option on 30.09.2033 and on annual anniversary 

Total - Subordinated Liabilities 

Subordinated Liabilities inl outside India 

Borrowings in India 

Borrowings outside India 

Total- Subordinated Liabilities 

(~in Crores) 
As at 31-()3-2024 As at 31-03-2023 

Face Value Amortised Cost Face Value Amortised Cost 

- - 2,500.00 2,668.34 

2,151.20 2,091.95 2,151.20 2,079.90 

1,999.50 2,041.60 1,999.50 2,025.06 

2,000.00 2,145.28 - -

1,090.00 1,133.38 - -

7,240.70 7,412.21 6,650.70 6,773.30 

7,240.70 7,412.21 6,650.70 6,773.30 

- - - -
7,240.70 7,412.21 6,650.70 6,773.30 



22 Other Financial Liabilities 

(A) 

(B) 

Particulars 

Unpaid Dividends 

Unpaid Principal &; Interest on Bonds 

- Matured Bonds & Interest Accrued thereon 

-Interest on Bonds 

Sub-total (8) 

Advance received towards variation margin (C) 

(D) Funds Received from Govt. of India for Disbursement as 
Add: Interest on such funds (net of refund) 

Less: Disbursed to Beneficiaries (cumulative) 

Undisbursed Funds to be disbursed as Subsidy/ Grant 

Payables towards Bonds Fully serviced by Govt. of India 
(E) 

(F) Other Liabilities 

Total (A to F) 

23 Current tax liabilities (net) 

Particulars 
Provision for Income Tax 
Less: Advance Income-tax & TOS 
Current tax liabilities (Net) 

24 Provisions 

Particulars 

Provisions for 
(A) Employee Benefits 

Gratuity 

Earned Leave Liability 

Medical Leave Liability 

Settlement Allowance 

Economic Rehabilitation Scheme 
Long Service Award 

Incentive 

Others 

(B) Others 

Expected Credit Loss on Letters of Comfort 

25 Other Non-Financial Liabilities 

Particulars 

Sub-total (A) 

Sub-total (B) 

Total (A+B) 

(A) Sundry Liabilities Account (Funded Interest Capitalisation) 

(B) Unbilled Liability towards Capital Account 

(e) Una mortised Fee on Undisbursed Loans 

(D) Advance received from Govt. towards Govt. Schemes 
(E) 

As at 31-03-2024 

1,192.72 

22.42 

10.52 

32.94 

4,638.80 

98,759.76 

31.68 

(98,717.49) 

73.95 

24,382.40 

1,638.68 

31,959.49 

As at 31-03-2024 

3,283.85 

(3,217.34) 

As at 31-03-2024 

As at 31-03-2024 

66.51 

0.13 

33.81 

21.52 

2.40 

4.92 

4.51 

36.96 

1.07 

105.32 

32.02 . 

32.02 

137.34 

47.80 

48.38 

85.38 

78.23 

259.79 

{~in Crores\ 
As at 31-03-2023 

6.79 

25.66 

11.17 

36.83 

-
98,232.51 

24.17 

(98,095.33) 

161.35 

24,318.29 

821.85 

25,345.11 

(~ in CroTes) 
As at 31-03-2023 

(41.27) 

51.92 

10.65 

(t in Crores) 
As at 31-03-2023 

2.68 

27.75 

20.61 

1.76 

4.17 

2.89 

33.89 

2.00 

95.75 

15.87 

15.87 

111.62 

(t in Crores) 
As at 31-03-2023 

2.80 

48.38 

12.45 

0.10 

42.72 



26 Equity Share Capital 

Particulars 

Authorised: 
Equity shares of ~ 10 each 

Issued, Subscribed and Paid up : 
Fully paid up Equity shares of ~ 10 each 

Total 

27 Instruments entirely equity in nature 

Particulars 

Fully paid up Perpetual Debts Instrument entirely equity in nature of ~ 10 lakhs each 

Total 

28 Other Equity 

Particulars 
(A) Other Reserves 

(i) Special Reserve created uls 36(1) (viii) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 

(ii) Reserve for Bad and doubtful debts u/s 36(1)(viia) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 

(iii) Statutory Reserve uls 45-IC of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 

(iv) Securities Premium 

(v) Foreign Currency Monetary Item Translation Difference Account 
(vi) General Reserve 

(B) Retained Earnings 

(C) Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) 
- Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income 

- Effective Portion of Cash Flow Hedges 

- Cost of Hedging reserve 

Total- Other Equity (A+B+C) 

As at 31-03-2024 

No. of Shares Amount 

5,00,00,00,000 5,000.00 

2,63,32,24,000 2,633.22 

2,63,32,24,000 2,633.22 

As at 31-03-2024 

Number Amount 

5,584 558.40 

5,584 558.40 
-

As at 31-03·2024 

28,044.83 

687.76 
10,828.99 

1,577.53 

(675.14) 
12,036.27 

13,872.66 

(57.99) 

(1,846.93) 

1,690.64 

66,158.63 

(~ in Crores) 
As at 31-03-2023 

No. of Shares Amount 

5,00,00,00,000 5,000.00 

2,63,32,24,000 2,633.22 

2,63,32,24,000 2,633.22 

It in crores) 
As at 31-03-2023 

Number Amount 

5,584 558.40 

5,584 558.40 

~ inCrores) 
As at 31-03-2023 

24,977.89 

8,025.15 

1,577.53 

(790.44) 
12,036.27 

10,313.78 

(101.47) 

600.05 

(1,709.87) 

54,928.89 

~ 



29 Interest Income 

(A) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(B) 

iii 

(0 
(i) 

(D) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iil) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

Particulars 

InteI1!St on loan Assets 
Long term financing 

Short term financing 

Interest Income from Investment. 

Interest from Long Term Investments 

Interest on Deposits with Bank. 

Interest from Deposits 

Other Interest Income 

Interest on Delayed Payments by Borrowers 

Interest from Staff Advances 

Interest on Mobilisation Advance 

UnWinding of DIscount of Security Deposits 

Interest from SPVs 

Tnterest on Advance to parties 

Sub·total (A) 

Sub·total (B) 

Sub·lolal (e) 

Sub-total (D) 

Total· Interest Income (A to D) 

30 Dividend Income 

11'artiCulars I' Dividend from Long·Term Investments 
Total - Dividend Income 

31 Fees and Commission [ncorne 

Particulars 

Fees based Income 

Prepayment Premium 

I'ee lor Implementation oI Govt. Schemes 

Total- Fees and CommissIon Income 

32 S.te of service. 

Particulars 

C.on.ultancy Engineering Service. 
TOlal 

33 Other Income 

Particulars 

Net gain! (loss) on disposal of assets classified as held for sale 

Rental Income 

Liabilities/provision Written Back 

Fees from Training Courses 

Interest frum Income Tax Refund 

Miscellaneous Income 

Total· Other Income 

Y •• r ond.d31-03-2024 

On Financial On Financial On Financial -

Assels AllSels Assels measured 
measured at measured at al Fair Value 

Fair Value Amortised Cost through Profit or 
IhroughOCl 

· 42,941.50 

· 2,717.24 

· 45,658.74 

190.29 

· 190.29 

- 331.51 

· 331.51 

· 173.80 

- 5.06 

· 0.24 

· 0.10 

· 0.71 

· 1:83 

- 18L74 

· 46,362.28 

Year ended 31.03-2024 

Year ended 31.03-2024 

Year ended 31-113-2024 

Year ended 31.03-2024 

Lo •• 

· 
· 
· 

69.16 

69.16 

-
-
. 
-

69.16 

2.28 

2.28 

70.80 

50.74 

114.49 

236.03 

36052 

360.52 

1.32 

13.96 

23.90 

1233 

028 

14.69 

66.48 

(~ . C In tores 
Y ..... end.d 31·03·20:13 

On Financial On Finandal On Finandal 
A_Is measured ASlets measured Auets measured 

al Fair Value at Amortioed at Fair Value 

through DeI Cost through Profit or 

· 

-

· 
· 

-
· 

Loss 

37,679.56 · 
680.35 · 

38,359.91 · 

154.82 31.69 
154.82 31.69 

118.51 · 
118.51 · 

176.76 -
3.65 

0.27 

0.16 -
0.57 -
- -

181.41 -
38,814.65 3L69 

Year ended 31.03·2023 I 

Year ended 31.(J3-2023 

Vear ended 31-03·20:13 

Year ended 31-D3-2023 

11.891 
11.89 

(f in Crores) 

117.80 

47.16 

122.21 

287.17 

287.55 
287.55 

(f in Crores) 

4.06 

12.82 

1.57 

7.73 
. 

15.70 
41.90 



34 Finance Costs 

Finance Costs have boon incuITed on financialliabilitios measured al amortised cost. 

If in Cron> .• l 
Particulars Year ended 31-03-2024 Year ended 31-03-2023 

Interest on Borrowing. 

- Loans from Govt. of India (NSSF) 822.50 822.50 
- Loans from Banks/ Financial Institutions 5,461.62 3,934.76 
- Extemal Commercial Borrowings 4,774.11 1.881.41 

SIlb-Total (i) ll,os8.23 6,638.67 

(Il) Interest on Debt Securities 

- Domestic Debt Securities 15,086.29 13,312.17 
- Foreign Currency Debt Securities 1,553.60 1,442.43 
- Commercial Paper 135.64 -

Sub-Total (ii) 16,775.53 14,754.60 
(iii) [ntereslon Subordinated Uabilitles 

- Subordinate Bond. 631.89 551.65 
SUb-Total (iii) 631.89 551.65 

(Iv) Other Interest Expense 

-Swap Premium 1.368.64 1,784.82 
- Interest on Variation Margin 114.70 -
- Interest on Advance Income Tax 4.01 -
• Interest on liability towards employee benefits (4.84) 3.44 
• Miscellaneous interest expense 0.11 0.18 

Sub-Total (iv) 1,482.62 1,788.44 
Total - Finance Cost. 29,948.27 23,733.36 

Less: Fmance Costs Capitalised (0.53) (0.03) 

Total- Finance Costs (Net) 29,947.74 23,733.33 

3S N.t transJ.otion! transaction ."change 105s1 (pin) 

~in Cro"",) 

ParticuJ.ors Year ended 31-03-2024 Year ended 31-03-2023 

Net tran.latlon! trano;action ""change loss/ (gain) 166.57 1,114.04 

Total 166.57 1,114.04 

Tife figures nboVl' Il/dud,amortlSal,oll of lIellrallslatlOnl Iral/sacllOn exchnllge lossl (galll) 011 LJ/lg Troll Forergll C"".",cy MOlletory Items rtal8"'Sl!d III U,.fiwmdnl slalelllellts htfiJr. Is/ .... prll 
2018 nllloullting to (201.03 cror", (Previous .v.ar (251.88 crores). 

36 Fees and commission expense 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

Particulars 

Guarantee Fee 

LisHng and Trusteeship Fee 

Agency Fees 

Credit Rating Expenses 
Other Finance Charges 

Total (i to v) 

37 Net Gain! (I08S) on Fair Value Changes 

(A) 

(i) 

(ii) 

ParticuJ.ors 

Net gain! (loss) on financial instruml!lthl at Fair Value through profit 

or loss 

On trading Portfolio 

others 
- Changes In fair value of Derivatives 

- Changes In fair value of Long Term Investments 

- Changes in fair value of ShotHerm MF investments 
Sub-tot.l (ii) 

Total (A) 

Breakup of Fair Value Changes 

-Realised 
- UnreaIised 

Total Net Gain! (l08S) on Fair Value Changes 

Year ended 31-03-2024 

Year ended 31-03-2024 

Year ended 31-03-2023 

1.71 2.92 

0.06 0.05 

].42 1.76 

4.08 3.55 

16.99 8.01 

24.26 16.29 

(t In C rores\ 
Year ended 31-03·2023 

-
425.55 69.21 

46.33 (25.45) 

2.60 1.55 

474.48 45.31 

474.48 45.31 

(217.04) 336.35 

691.52 (291.04) 

474.48 45.31 
. . Fmr value cllanges m II/ls .cl",dllie nrt otllt' than those Drlsmg Oil neeo"nt of accrued mler .. 1 mcolllff expense alld rtpresents cllanges 111 fDIY value of dmvnllVes dwgnalcd as economIC lIedges nol 

live /ledge 



38 Impairment on financial instrument. 

Particulars Vear ended 31-03-2024 

On financial instruments measured On financial instruments 

(i) 

(ii) 

... Loans'" 
• Others 

atFVOCI 

Total (i+ii) 

measured at Amortised Cost 

- (1,367.07) 

- (12.51) 

- - (1,379.58) .. me/lldes 1'16.14 cr0l'l;" (PrL'!!,olls year I' -5.03 erores) IowaI'd. ,mpalrment a/iolMncc on leIte,. o/Conl/o,.,. 

39 Cost of solVices rendered 

Particulars Yea.r ended 31-D3-2024 
Project Expenses 

Total 

40 Employee Benefits Expense 

Particulars Year ended 31-03-2024 

- Salaries and Allowances 

- Contribution to Provident and Other Funds 

- Rent towards Residential Accomodalion for Employees 

- Staff Welfare Expenses 

Total 

(lin Cra,..,.) 
Vear ended 31-03-2023 

On financial instruments 

measured at FVOC] 

168.06 

168.06 

157.24 

32.87 

6.65 

41.27 

238.03 

-

On financial instruments 

measured at Amortised Cost 

Year ended 31-03-2023 

Year ended 31-03-2023 

105.14 

37.03 

142.17 

(~ in Crores) 

54.06 

54.06 

(f in CroN!s) 

157.43 

8.57 

5.31 

32.79 

204.10 .. -wclllClCll NIL (Imu!DII~ year 1'20.54 crores) mellrrM l/I cO/llp/,mlC" of order of M/II/sII'Y' of PO[crrr 1'l'sardwg "gll/rm •• I,"" of earl,er adopled Pay Scales 1997 III resl"cl of below Board Level 
Execll/ivc., al par ,oill, other CPSEs. 

41 Depredation and amortization 
(l in Crores) 

Particulars Year ended 31-03-2024 Year ended 31-03-2023 

- Depreciation on Property, Plant & Equipment 22.88 21.60 

- Amortization on Intangible Assets 1.11 2.66 

Total 23.99 24.26 

42 Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses 
~ in Crores) 

Particulars Year ended 31-«3-2024 Vear ended 31-03-2023 

• Direct Expenditure 243.69 198.27 

-Overheads 8.09 5.64 

Total 251.78 203.91 

43 Other Expenses 
(~in C,orcs' 

Particulars Vear ended 31-D3-2024 Year ended 31-03-2023 

- Travelling and Conveyance 23.01 18.26 

• Publicity &< Promotion Expenses 3228 10.78 

- Repairs and Malntenancc 26.55 22.93 

- Rent, taxes and energy costs 7.7-1 7.92 

- Insurance Charges 0.16 0.15 

• Communication costs 2.38 2.39 

• Printing & stationery 1.74 1.26 

• Director's sitting fees 0.49 0.42 

· Auditors' fees and expenses 1.84 1.62 

- Legal & Professional Charges 13.76 16.35 

- Net Loss on Disposal of Property, Plant & Equipment 5.56 6.64 

- Training And Conference Expense 13.76 . 10.80 

• Govt. Scheme Monitoring Expenses 9.32 8.42 

• Other Expenditure 31.85 22.39 

Total 170.44 130.33 



44 Tax Expel1&e 

«( in Crares) 

Particulars Year ended 31-ll3-2024 Year ended 31-03-2023 

- CUITent tax expense 3,329.10 2,720.50 

- CutTent tax expensel (benefit) pertalnlng to earlier years 3.97 (147.45) 

SlIb-total- CUITen! Tax 3,333.07 2,573.05 

- Deferred tax expense! (credit) 481.41 157.64 

Total 3,814,48 2,730.69 

45 Earnings per Share 

Particulars Year ended 31~3-2024 Year ended 31~3-2023 

Nums;rel9'r 

Profit for the year from continuing operations as per Statement of Profit 14,112.16 11,133.68 

and Los., (~ in Crores)· 

Profit for the period from <liscontinued operations as per Statement of -
Profi t and Loss (t in Crores)" 

Profit for the year from continuing and discontinued opera lions as per 14,112.16 11,133.68 

Statement of Profit and Loss (t in Crores)" 

OC!nominlltor 

WeIghted allerage Number of equity shares 2,63,32,24,000 2,63,32,24,000 

Bask & Diluted Earnings per Share (in t for an equity share of ~ 10 cnch) 53.59 42.28 

(for continuing operations) 

Basic & Diluted Earning. per Share (in ~ for an equity share of ~ 10 each) - -
(for <liscontinucd operations) 

Ba~k & Diluted Earnings per Share (in t for an equity share of ~ 10 each) 

Iffor collllnllinl! a nd di,;cnntinucd oDerallunsl 53.59 42.28 

• Till' PI'Oft' tieootes Prof! aftcl' Tar less COUP01! expenses (net of tQres) 0/ ( -33.30 crores (PI'lWIOIlS penod ( ·JUG crores) on Perpetual DebI IIlSl rumc/l /S eulrm:ly equIty In nature. 























RECLimited 
Registered Office - Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003, CIN: 1A0101DL1969GOI005095 

Statement of Audited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31-03-2023 
(~ in CrOtes 

S.No. P~rtlcuLrrs Quarter Ended Year Ended 

31'{)3-2023 31-12-2022 31'{)3-2022 31'{)3-2023 31-03-2022 

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

1 Income 

A Interest income 

(i) Interest income on loan assets 9,903.61 9,660.06 9,235.26 38,359.91 37,810.84 

(ii) Other interest income 90.94 11956 80.01 476.33 375.62 

Sub-total (A) - Interest Income 9,994.55 9,779.62 9,315.27 38,836.24 38,186.46 

B Other Operating Income 

(i) Dividend income 15.00 14.44 10.02 39.34 26.64 

(ii) Fees and commission income 134.49 62.61 198.82 287.17 572.82 

(Iii! Net gain! (loss) on fair value changes (30.77) (161.78) 55.99 45.31 346.57 

Sub-total (B) - Other Operating Income 118.72 (84.73) 264.83 371.82 946.03 

C ToL'l1 Revenue from Operations (A+B) 10,113.27 9,694.89 9,580.10 39,208.06 39,132.49 

D Other Income 10.69 16.82 21.47 44.67 97.96 

Total income (C+D) 10,123.96 9,711.71 9,601.57 39,252.73 39,230.45 

2 Ex·pen. "s 
A Finance cosls 6,497.34 6,134.96 5,353.08 23,737.66 22,052.91 

B Net translation} transaction exchange loss/ (gain) (30.21) 207.91 471.18 1,114.04 799.05 

C Fees and commission expense 4.94 4.43 4.42 16.29 16.73 

D Impainnent on financial instruments (319.65) (293.82) 754.34 114.91 3,473.31 

E Employee benefits expenses 25.19 50.23 36.31 181.63 159.61 

F Depreciation and amortization 6.25 6.10 5.43 24.09 17.96 

G Corporate social responsibility expenses 87.76 20.44 110.07 202.65 170.67 

H Other expenses 41.12 22.50 33.62 122.69 115.31 

Total expenses (A to H) 6,312.74 6,152.75 6,768.45 25,513.96 26,805.55 

3 Profit before tax (1-2) 3,811.22 3,558.96 2,833.12 13,738.77 12,424.90 

4 Tax expense 

A Current tax 

. Current year 716.54 634.56 673.49 2,668.58 3,051.33 

- Earlier years . (56.93) (3.96) (147.29) (3.96) 

B Deferred tax 93.77 103.25 (124.29) 162.84 (668.39) 

Tota1 tax expense (A+B) 810.31 680.88 545.24 2,684.13 2,378.98 

5 Nel profit for the period (3-4) 3,000.91 2,878.08 2,287.88 11,054.64 10,045.92 

6 Other comprehensive Income/(Loss) 

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or IOS8 

(a) Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans (3.63) - (8.84) (5.99) (8.33) 

- Tax impact on above 0.92 - 2.23 1.51 2.10 

(b) Changes in Fair Value of Equity Instruments measured at Fair Value 
(13.78) 

through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) 
(7.67) (17.80) (58.16) 22.19 

• Tax impact on above . (0.21) 3.43 (0.32) 2.55 

Sub-total (i) (16.49) (7.88) (20.98) (62.96) 18.51 

(il) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 

(a) Effective portion of gains and loss on hedging instruments in cash flow 
62.97 

hed ges 
(239.04) 332.90 542.33 480.84 

- Tax impact on above (15.85) 60.17 (83.79) (136.49) (121.02) 

(b) Cost of hedging reserve 819.52 77.01 (657.10) (1,755.82) (584.51) 

- Tax impact on above (206.26) (19.38) 165.38 441.90 147.11 

Sub-total (ii) 660.38 (121.24) (242.61) (908.08) (7758) 

Other comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period (i+ii) 643.89 (129.12) (263.59) (971.04) (59.07) 

7 Total comprehensive income for the period (5+6) 3,644.80 2,748.96 2,024.29 10,083.60 9,986.85 

8 Paid up equity share capital (Face Value UO per share) 2,633.22 2,633.22 1,974.92 2,633.22 1,974.92 

9 Other equity (as per audited balance sheet as at 31st March) 55,046.45 49,010.68 

10 Basic & Diluted earnings per equity share of ~ 10 each (in f) 

(not annualised) 

A For continuing operations 11.27 10.93 8.56 41.86 38.02 

B For discontinued operations - - - . . 
C For continuing and discontinued operations 11.27 10.93 8.56 41.86 38.02 



Statement of Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31-03-2023 
(l in CrareS) 

S.No. P articul.aB Quarter Ended Year Ended 

31-03-2023 31-12-2022 31-03-2022 31-{)3-2023 31-03-2022 

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

1 (ncome. 

A lnterest lncome 

(i) Interest income on loan assets 9,903.61 9,660.06 9,235.26 38,359.91 37,810.84 

(ii) Other interest income 94.84 121.65 81.72 486.43 383.65 

Sub-total (A) - Intere.t Income 9,998.45 9,781.71 9,316.98 38,846.34 38,194.49 

B Olber Operating Income 

(i) Dividend income 2.32 858 2.49 11.89 4.21 

(U) Fees and commission income 134.49 62.61 198.82 287.17 572.82 . 
(iii Net gainl (loss) on fair value changes (30.77) (161.78) 55.99 45.31 346.57 

(iv) Sale of services 138.57 90.64 59.08 28755 150.96 

Sub·total (B) • Other Operating Income 244.61 0.05 31638 631.92 1,074.56 

C Total Revenue from Operations (A+B) 10,243.06 9,781.76 9,633.36 39,478.26 39,269.05 

D Other Income 11.57 13.71 22.63 41.90 70.15 

Totallncome (C+D) 10,254.63 9,795.47 9,655.99 39,520.16 39,339.20 

2 Expense. 

A Finance costs 6,496.22 6,133.94 5,353.08 23,733.33 22,050.96 

B Net translation} transaction exchange loss/ (gain) (30.21) 207.91 471.18 1,114.04 799.05 

C Fees and commission expense 4.94 4.43 4.42 16.29 . 16.73 

D Impairment on financial instruments (309.78) (275.18) 761.86 142.17 3,470.02 

E Cost of services rendered 22.50 7.73 1757 54.06 65.11 

F Employee benefits expenses 29.24 57.00 43.25 204.10 180.84 

G Depredation and amortization 6.28 6.12 5.50 24.26 18.24 

H Corporate social responsibility expenses 88.07 20.62 110.89 203.91 172.35 

I Other expenses 46.14 22.66 30.93 130.33 123.56 

Total Expenses (A to I) 6,353.40 6,185.24 6,798.68 25,622.49 26,896.86 

3 Share of Profit! (loss) of Joint Venture accounted for using equity method · · . . (11.81) 

4 Profit before Tax (1-2+3) 3,901.23 3,610.23 2,857.31 13,897.67 12,430.53 

5 Tax Expense 

A Current Tax 

- Current Year 743.54 653.24 681.89 2,720.50 3,069.23 

- Earlier Years (0.16) (56.93) (3.%) (147.45) (3.96) 

B Deferred Tax 92.48 98.59 (121.95) 157.64 (670.44) 

Tot." Tax Expense (A+B) 835.86 694.90 555.98 2,730.69 2,394.83 

6 Net proBl for the period (4-5) 3,065.37 2,915.33 2,30133 11,166.98 10,035.70 

7 Other comprehensive Income/(Loss) 

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(a) Re-measurement gains/(Iosses) on defined benefit plans (3.63) - (8.84) (5.99) (B .33) 

- Tax impact on above 0.92 · 2.23 1.51 2.10 

(b) 
Changes in Fair Value of Equity Instruments measured at Fair Value 

(13.7B) 
through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOa) 

(7.67) (17.BO) (5B.16) 22.19 

- Tax impact on above · (0.21) 3.43 (0.32) 2.55 

(c) Share of Profit of Joint Venture accounted for using equity method - - - - (0.02) 

- Tax impact on above - · . - . 

Sub-total (i) (16.49) (7.88) (20.9B) (62.96) 18.49 

(ji) Items that will be reclassified to profit or los. 

(a) Effective portion of gains and loss on hedging instruments in cash flow 
62.97 (239.04) 332.90 542.33 480.84 

hedges 
- Tax impact on above (15.85) 60.17 (B3.79) (136.49) (121.02) 

(b) Cost of hedging reserve 819.52 77.01 (657.10) (1,755.82) (584.51) 

• Tax impact on above (206.26) (19.38) 165.38 441.90 147.11 

(c) Share of other comprehensive income/ (loss) of joint venture accounted · - - - 1.19 
for using equity method 
- Tax impact on above - · - - -
Sub-total (ii) 660.38 (121.24) (242.61) (908.08) (7639) 

Other comprehensive income/(Ioss) for the period (i + ii) 643.89 (129.12) (263.59) (971.04) (57.90) 

8 Total comprehensive Income for the period (6+71 3,709.26 2,786.21 2,037.74 10,195.94 9,977.80 

9 Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value UO per share) 2,633.22 2,633.22 1,974.92 2,633.22 1,974.92 

10 Other Equity <as per audited balance sheet as at 31st March) 55,487.29 49,339.18 

11 Basic &. Diluted earnings per equity share of t 10 each (in t) 

(not annualised) 

A For continuing operations 11.51 11.07 8.74 42.28 37.98 

B For discontinued operations · - - - -
C For continuing and discontinued oDerations 11.51 11.07 8.74 42.28 37.98 

See "W'"P""Y'"g ""t,. to the fi7llMCUJI results. 
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Partical ... 

ASSETS 

Financial Ass.to 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Bank balances other than (a) above 

Trade receivables 
Derivative finandaI instruments 
Loans 
Invesbnenls 

Other financial assets 
TotRI- Firuuu;iQ1 A ... ,. (1) 

Non-Fmancial Asseto 

Curralt tax .... to (net) 

Deferred tax assets (net) 

Property, Plant &t Equipment 

Capital Work-in-Progress 

Other Intangible Assets 

Other non-financial assets 

Invesbnents accounted for using equity method 

Total - Non-Fi,,,,,,,:IRI Ass.t. (2) 

A .. ets cl ... lfled as held for sale 

Total ASSETS (1+2+3) 

UABILlTIES AND EQUITY 

UABILlTIES 

Finandalliabilities 

Derivative financial instruments 
Trade payables 

(i) total outstanding dues of MSME. 

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than MSMEs 

Debt securities 

Borrowings (other than debt securities) 

Subordinated liabilities 

Other financial liabilities 

TotRI- Fi,,,,,,dRI LiRlriliti.s (1) 

Non-Financial Uabilities 

Current tax liabilities (net) 

Provisions 
Other non-financial liabilities 

TotRI- Ntm-FinRncial LlRbllitl .. a) 

Uabilities di!eeUy .... ociated with .. seta cl .... lfled as held for sale 

EQUIlY 

Equity Share Capital 

Inslruments Entirely Equity In Nature 

Other equity 

TotRI- E'I"ity (4) 

TotRI- UABILlTIES AND EQUITY (1+2+3+4) 

, , 

Statement of Assets and Li~bllltics 
(l ' Crores) m 

Standalone Consolidated 

As at As at As at As at 
31-03-2023 31-03-2022 31-03-2023 31-03-2022 

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

39.00 126.40 48.70 140.99 

1,948.34 2,295.30 2,346.91 2,518.96 

- - 113.00 94.55 

8,981.61 5,510.17 8,981.61 5,510.17 

4,22,083.91 3,71,930.54 4,22,083.91 3,71,930.54 

3,137.98 2,157.97 3,170.00 2,190.44 

24,400.28 24,396.94 24,42254 24,415.31 

4,60,591.U 4,06,417.32 4,61,166.67 4,06,800.96 

295.78 179.64 305.95 191.56 

3,276.99 3,134.74 3,307.56 3,160.12 

638.91 623.67 639.17 624.04 

2.72 6.07 2.72 6.07 

1.62 4.25 1.63 4.28 

69.65 46.06 74.40 68.68 

- -
4,285.67 3,994.43 4,331.43 4,054.75 

0.34 0.86 4.65 4.38 

4,64,877.13 4,10,4U.61 4,65,502.75 4,10,860.09 

976.95 553.14 976.95 553.14 

- - - -
- - 41.68 36.48 

2,36,948.99 2,19,633.57 2,36,902.33 2,19,574.61 

1,37,114.13 1,06,651.59 1,37,114.13 1,06,651.59 

6,773.30 6,816.47 6,773.30 6,816.47 

25,174.58 25,575.84 25,345.11 25,708.73 

4,06,987.95 3,59,230.61 4,07,153.50 3,59,341.02 

- 10.25 10.65 10.25 

110.94 104.51 111.62 105.67 

98.57 81.64 106.45 89.04 

209.51 196.40 228.72 204.96 

- - 0.02 0.01 

2,633.22 1,974.92 2,63322 1,974.92 

558.40 558.40 558.40 558.40 

54,488.05 48,452.28 54,928.89 48,780.78 

57,679.67 50,985.60 58,UO.51 51,314.10 

4,64,877.13 4,10.412.61 4,65,502.75 4,10,860.09 



Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 31st March 2023 
(f in Crores) 

S.No. ParticuLuo Standalone Consolidated 

Year ended Yeuended 

31-03-2023 31-03-2022 31-03-2023 31-03-2022 
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

A. Cub Flow from Oper.tting ActiYiti .. : 

Net Profit before tax 13,738.77 12,424.90 13,897.67 12,430.53 

Adjustments for. 

1. Lossl (Gain) on derecognition of Property, Plant and Equipment (net) 6.64 0.97 6.65 0.97 

2. Lossl (Gain) on derecognition of Assets held for sale (net) (4.08) (30.19) (4.08) (30.19) 

3. Lossl (Gain) on cessation of significant influence in Joint Venture (EESL) - (29.01) - -
4. Depredation &; Amortization 24.09 17.96 24.26 18.24 

5. Impairment allowance on Assets Oassified as Held for Sale - 0.03 9.71 

6. Impairment losses on Financiallnstruments 114.91 3,473.31 142.17 3,470.02 

7. Effective Interest Rate in respect of Loan Assets and Borrowings (15.58) (88.22) (15.58) (88.22) 

8. Lossl (Gain) on Fair Value Changes (net) (43.76) (338.58) (43.76) (338.58) 

9. interest on Commerdal Paper - 14.76 - 14.76 

10. Unrealised Foreign Exchange Translation Loss! (Gain) 963.93 943.16 963.93 943.16 

11 interest on Investments (39.53) (51.88) (39.53) (51.88) 

12. Share of Profit/Loss of Joint Venture accounted for using equity method - - 11.81 

Operating profit before Change. in Operating Assets &; Liabilities 14,745.39 16,337.18 14,931.76 16,390,33 

Inflow 1 (Outflow) on account of : 

1. Loan Assets (50,424.82) (9,877.12) (50,424.82) (9,877.12) 

2. Derivatives 790.33 (2,510.91) 790.33 (2,510.91) 

3. Other Financial and Non- Financial Assets 193.95 (580.37) 125.99 (382.28) 

4. Other Financial and Non- Financial Liabilities &; Provisions (151.53) (1,186.90) [1 08.70) (1,360.42) 

C.uh flow &om Operations (34,846.68) 2,181.88 (34,685.,4) 2,259.60 

1. Income Tax Paid (including TDS) (2,734.77) (3,076.64) (2.714.13) (3,101.39) 

2. Income Tax refund 99.79 23.26 99.79 23.26 

Net Cuh Flow &om Operating Activities (37,481.66) (871.50) (37.359.77) (818.53) 

B. C.uh Flow &om Investing Activities 

1. Sale of Property, Plant &; Equipment 0.02 0.10 0.02 0.10 

2. Sale of assets held for sale 4.60 31.24 4.60 31.24 

3. Investment in Property, Plant &; Equipment (incl. CWIP &; Capital Advances) (17.62) (47.84) {I 7.67) (47.90) 

4. Investment in Intangible Assets (including intangible assets under development &; Capital Advances) (0.01) (0.25) (0.01) (0.25) 

5. Finance Costs Capitalised (0.03) (5.10) (0.03) (5.10) 

6. Sale! (Investment) In Equity Shares 10.13 431.17 10.13 431.17 

7. Sale!(Investment) of lin shares of associate companies (Net) - - (0,82) 0.82 

8. Redemption! (Investment) in Debt Securities other than HQLAs (net) (343.14) 96.53 (343.44) 96.08 

9. Redemption! (Investment) In High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) (net) (457.82) (716.17) (457.82) (716.17) 

10. Maturityl(lnvestment) of Corporate and Term deposits - . (137.91) (77.43) 

Net C.uh Flow &om Inveating Activities (803.8'7) (210.32) 1942..95) (287.44) 

C. Caah Flow &om Financing Activities 

1 Issuel (Redemption) of Rupee Debt Securities (net) 14,823.67 (20,827.69) 14,835.97 (20,827.70) 

2. Issue! (Redemption) of Commercial Paper (net) . (14.76) - (14.76) 

3 Raising! (Repayments) of Rupee Term Loans! WCDL from Banks! FIs (net) 14,808.94 2,164.16. 14,808.94 2,164.16 

4 Raising! (Repayments) of Foreign Currency Debt Securities and Borrowings (net) 11,643.52 21,203.01 11,643.52 21,203.01 

5 Expenses on issue of Bonus Equity Shares (0.71) (0.71) . 
6. Coupon payment on Perpetual Debt Instruments entirely equity in nature (44.50) (45.60) (44.50) (45.60) 
7 Payment of Dividend on Equity Shares (3,120.37) (2,411.37) (3,120.37) (2,411.37) 

8 Repayment towards Lease Liability (0.01) (0.02) (0.01) (0.02) 

Net C.~b now &om Financing Activities 38,110.54 67.73 38,122.84 67.72 

Netlncreaae!Decrease in Cash &; Caah Equivalenbi (174.99) (1,014.09) (179.88) (1,038.25) 

C .. h '" Caah Equivalenbi u at the beginning of the year 126.40 1,140.49 140.99 1,179.24 

Cash'" Caah Equivolents aa at the end of the year (48.59) 126.40 (38.89) 140.99 



Noles to the financial results: 

1, The above finClnciClI results of the CompClny were reviewed by the Audit Committee and "pproved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at the meeting held on 17th May, 2023. These results have been 

iludited by the Statutory Auditors of the CompClny. 

2, The fimmcial,esuits have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and meClSUl'ement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind-AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act. 

201.3 lecrd with Companies (Indian Accounting StClndClrds) Rules. 2015, CIS amended from tilne to til1"1e, tmd other Clccounting principles generCllly accepted in IndiCl. 

3. The consolidClted accollnts of the subsidi'lly compClny REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited (formerly REC Power Distribution Company Limited) has been consolidClted in accordance with the 

Jndi.,n Accounting Standard 110 'C~nsolidated Financial Statements'. 

4. Provisioning on loan assets is based on "ECL (Expected Credit Loss) methodology ' under Ind-AS norms, duly approved by the Board of Dilectors of the Company and upon the report provided by an 

independent ilgency appointed by the Company, which also considers l'atil''Igs by the ivlinistry of Powel', as and when they are UpdClted, for Distribution Companies (DISCOMs). This is further reviewed by 

manClgement overlays in certc1in Clccounts wherever necessary considering the factols involved and also on account of aligning the provisions with the lead lender. Details are as follows: 

(~ in Croc?,I 

S.No. Particulars As at 31.03.2023 As at 31.03.2022 

Stage 1 & 2 Stage 3 Total Slage1&2 Stage 3 TOlal 

1. Loan assets +20,119.71 14,892.08 435,011.79 368,211.37 17,159.89 385,371.26 

2. lmpilinnent loss allowClnce (net of movements) 3,744.24 10,519.51 14,263.75 3,138.93 11,565.73 14,704,66 

Provisioning Coverage (\'/0) (211) 0.89% 7064% 328% 0.85% 67.40% 3.82% 

S. Interest and othel income on credit-impClired 10Cln Clssets is not being recognised as J mutte r of pi udence, pending the outcome of resolutions of such assets. 

6. The Company's operation compl ise of only one business sesment - lending to power, logistic Jnd infras tructure sector. Hence, there is no other reportable segement in terms of Indian Accounting StClndard 

(Ind-AS) lOS "Opera ling Segments". 

1. The Company has not issued any redeemable preference shMes till date 

8. The nddition,11 information as required under Regulation 52(4) of SEAl (Listing Obligations ilnd Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is annexed as Annexure -A. 

9. PurSll.lnt to Regulation 54 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the secured listed non-convertible debt securities issued by the Company and outstanding as at 31st 

:vlcrrch. 2023 are fully secured (117 times). sufficient to discharge the principal amount and the intelest thereon at all times, by way of mortgage on certain immovable properties and!or charge on the Joan 

ilssets of th~ Company, in terms of lespective offer document! infolmation memorClndurn "nd! 01' Debenture Trust Deed. Furthel", security cover for secured non-convertible debt:~:~ecurities issued by the 

Company is 1_18 times as ilt 31st MClICh, 2023 The Security Cover in the plescribed formilt has been Jnnexed as Annexure-B. ~ , 

10. The Company is a 'Llrge Corporate' in terms of the 'Framework for Fund l8ising by issuance of Debt Securities by Large Entities' laid under the SEBI Circular No SEBI/HO/DDHSm/CIR/2021/613 dated 10lh 

August 2021. Necessary disclosure as required in the said framework legarding isslIJnce of debt securities is annexed as Annexure-Co 

11. The Comp"ny r<lises funds in diffel'ent currencies through a mix of term 10C'lns fl-oln banks! financial institutions! Govt. agencies and issuance of non-convertible securities of differeryt tenors through privClte 

plClcement. The issue proceeds hClve been fully utilized Clnd there are no material deviJtion(s) from the stC'lted objects in the offer document! information memorandum of such non-co,nvertible securities. The 

C:~;J~pmpnt;JO:: rrec;crihed l100pr R~gtllC1ti(ln C:;2(7) & ,2(7 A) (If ~FRT (T io::ting ()"Ii~(lti(\n<; ~nrl nio::c!n<;llre Requirements) Regulations, 201::; hClS been Clnnexed tiS Annexure-D. 

Furthel, thel e hilS been no detault as on 31st Mm'ch, 2023 in the lepJYlllent of debl Sl.:'cwities, bOflowings and suboldinated liabilities Clnd the Compilny has met Jll its debt sel'vicing obligations, whether 

principal or interest, during the period. 

12. There are no reportable G1SeS of loans transferred! acquired dUling the qual-ter ended 31st March, 2023 (previous quarter Nil) under Master Direction - Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposures) 

Directions, 2021 dated 24th September 2021 Further, there are no CClses during the qual'ter endec.:l 31 st March, 2023 (previous quarter Nil) where resolution plan implemented under the Resolution Framework 

for Covid-19 I'elated stress ,"IS per RBI circular dated 6th August 2020. 

13. The disclosure in respect of relC1ted pClfty tranS<lctions for the hcrlf yeClr ended 31st March 2023 has been annexed as Annexure-E, 

14. The figules ~or the quarter ended 31st March, 2023 and 31st March, 2022 hilve been derived by deducting the year to date unaudited figures for the period ended 31st December, 2022 and 31st December, 2021 

flom the ilu,,1i ted figures for the period ended 31st March, 2023 Clnd 31st ivli1J'ch, 2022 resp~ctjvely. 

15. Previous pel jod! yeClrs' figures hJve been regrouped! reclassified, wherever necessary. in order to Inuke them comparable. 

Place: Mum bai 

Date: 17th May 2023 



Annexure A 

Disclosure in compliance with Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations; 2015 for the 

quarter and year ended 31st March, 2023 

Standalone Consolidated 

S.No. Particulars Unit As at! For the quarter As at! For the year As at! For the quarter As at! For the year 

ended 31.03.2023 ended 31.03.2023 ended 31.03.2023 ended 31.03.2023 

1 Debt Equity Ratiol times 6.49 6.44 

2 Outstanding Redeemable preference shares ~inCrores Nil Nil 

3 Debenture Redemption Reserve ~inCrores Nil Nil 

4 NetWorth2 ~inCrores 57,679.67 58,120.51 

5 Total debts to total assets3 times 0.81 0.80 

6 Operating Margin4 % 37.58 34.93 37.97 35.10 

7 Net profit MarginS % 29.64 28.16 29.89 28.26 

8 Sector specific equivalent ratios 

(a) CRAR6 % 25.78 

(b) Gross Credit Impaired Assets Ratio7 % 3.42 

(c) Net Credit Impaired Assets RatioS % 1.01 

Notes: 

1 Debt/Equity Ratio = Net Debt / Net Worth (Net debt represents principal outstanding less cash and cash equivalents available.) 
2 Net Worth is calculated as defined in section 2(57) of Companies Act, 2013. 

3 Total debts to total assets = Total Debt / Total Assets. 

4 Operating Margin = Net Operating Profit Before Tax / Total Revenue from Operation. 

5 Net profit Margin = Net Profit after Tax /Total Income. 

6 CRAR = Adjusted Net worth/ Risk weighted assets, calculated as per applicable RBI guidelines. 

7 Gross Credit Impaired Asset Ratio = Gross Credit Impaired Assets / Gross Loan Assets. 

8 Net Credit Impaired Asset Ratio = Net Credit Impaired Assets / Gross Loan Assets. 

9 Debt Service Coverage Ratio, Interest Service Coverage Ratio, Current Ratio, Current Liability Ratio, Long Term Debt to Working Capital, Debtors Turnover, 

Inventory Turnover and Bad Debts to Accounts Receivable Ratio is not applicable to the company. 

-----.... 

~ ~ ~ 
A 
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on I!xclwJive assets where market 

b.iI vahJeisnot 
MCeltainabIe or 

appliabll! (For Eg. 
&mk Balana?, DSRA 
market value is not 

.pplkabIo) 

-

Marki!t Value ICarrying value/book value IrOlal 
CarParlp;tmJ forparipanucharge Value(L+M+ 
marge AMcte .Nott;I whafCIllWlrbt v.a1w N..o) 

Is not ascertainable 

orappliable 

iWatiN:toCaiIm'ltlP 

13,541 1354 

1.,897.21 I I-UI97.21 

13.54 !·U97..ti1 J4.9Ia.,""6 

1.17 
1.11 



AnnexureC 

Disclosures to be made by Large Coxporate entities as required by SEBI 

The Company is a 'Large Corporate' in terms of the 'Framework for Fund raising by issuance of Debt Securities by Large Entities' laid under the SEBI 

Circular No. SEBI/HOIDDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated 10th August 2021. Disclosures required under the said circular are given below: 

(all figures in ~ Crores) 
Particulars Details 

(1) Name of the company RECLimited 
(2) CIN UOlOlDL1969GOI005095 
(3) Outstanding borrowing of company as on 31st March 2023 * 2,78,784.64 
(4) Highest Credit Rating during the previous FY along with name of the Credit Rating Agency ICRA AAA, CRISIL AAA, CARE 

AAA, IRRPL AAA 
(5) Name of Stock Exchange in which the fine shall be paid, in case of shortfall in the required borrowing under the 

framework Bombay Stock Exchange 
Details of the borrowings 

(i) 3-year block period FY 22-23, FY 23-24 & FY 24-25 
(li) Incremental borrowing done in the FY 2022-23 (a) 60,644.91 
(iii) Mandatory borrowing to be done through debt securities in FY 2022-23 (b) = (25% of a) 15,161.23 
(iv) Actual borrowings done through debt securities in FY 2022-23 (c) 37,733.91 
(v) Shortfall in the borrowing through debt securiti~.s, if any, for FY 2021-22 carried forward to FY 2022-23 (d) Nil 
(vi) Quantum of (d), which has been met from (c) (e) Nil 
(vii) Shortfall, if any, in the mandatory borrowing through debt securities for FY 2021-22 {after adjusting for any Nil 

shortfall in borrowing for FY 2020-21 which was carried forward to FY 2021-22 (f)= (b)-[(c)-(e)] 

* As per the SEBI circular, borrowings as mentioned in (3) above include all outstanding borrowings with original maturity of more than 1 year, but do not 
include external commercial borrowings. 

I 



AnnexureD 

Disclosure in compliance with Regulation 52(7) & 52(7 A) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the quarter ended 31st March, 2023 

A. Statement of utilization of issue proceeds: 

tin Crores 

Mode of Fund 
If 8 is Yes, 

Raising 
then specify 

Name of (Public Type of Date of Any the purpose of 
Remarks, 

issues/ Private instru raising Amount Funds deviation for which the 
the Issuer ISIN if any 

placement) ment funds Raised utilized (Yes/No) funds were 
utilized 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

RECLimited INE020B08ED9 Private NCD NO NA 
Placement 12-01-2023 3000.00 3000.00 

RECLimited INE020B08EE7 Private NCD 
2004.40 2004.40 

NO NA 
Placement 12-01-2023 

RECLimited INE020B08EF4 Private NCD 
02-02-2023 3148.70 3148.70 

NO NA 
Placement 

RECLimited INE020B08EHO Private NCD 
15-03-2023 2000.00 2000.00 

NO NA 
Placement 

RECLimited INE020B08EG2 Private NCD 
15-03-2023 1600.10 

NO NA 
Placement 

1600.10 

Total 11753.20 11753.20 
-- -

B. Statement of deviation! variation in use of Issue proceeds: 

Particulars Remarks 

Name of listed entity RECLIMITED 

Mode of fund raising PueHe iss1:1:el Private placement 

Type of instrument Non-convertible Securities 



Particulars Remarks 

Date of raising funds Please refer Col. 5 above table 

Amount raised ~ 11,753.20 crores 

Report filed for quarter ended 31-03-2023 

Is there a deviation! variation in use of funds raised? No 

Whether any approval is required to vary the objects of the issue stated in the prospectus/ offer 
document? 

If yes, details of the approval so required? 
p 

Date of approval 
N.A 

Explanation for the deviation! variation 

Comments of the audit committee after review 

Comments of the auditors, if any 

Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation! variation, in the following table: 

Original Modified Original Modified Funds Amount of deviation! variation for the quarter Remarks/if 
object object, if allocation allocation, if utilised according to applicable object any 

any any (t in Crores and in %) 

---- NA -----

Deviation could mean: 

a. Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised. 

b. Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was originally disclosed. 



S.No 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

I. 
17 

18 

I. 
20 

21 

22 

Detail. of the party (listed entity! 
IUblllidiary) e:utering 
into the hanaamon 

N .... 

RECLlmited 

RECLimited. 

RECLimited 

RECLimited 

REC Limited 

RECLimited 

RECLimited 

RECLimlted 

REC Limited 

REC Limited 

RECLimited 

RECLimlted 

REC Limited 

RECLimited 

REC Lbnited 

REC Limited 

REC Limited 

RECLimited. 

RECLimited 

RECLimited 

RECLimlted 

REC Limited 

Annexure-E 

Dildoawe of related party hanaarnona for the half·year ended March 31, 2023 

Detail. of the COlUlterparty 

Name 

Power Finance Corporation LimJted 

Power Finance Corporation Limited 

REC Power Development and Consultancy Llmlted 

(formerly REC Power Distribution Company Limited) 

REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited 

(fonnerly REC Power Distribution Companv LimJted) 

REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited 

(fonnerly REC Power Dist:ribul:ion Company Limited.) 

REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited. 

(formerly REC Power Distribution Company Limited) 

REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited 

(formerlv REC Power Distribution Company LimIted) 

REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited 

IlotmerlyJ!ECJ'ower D~tribu_ Comp""y_Umited) 
REC Power Development and Consultancy Umlted 

(formerly REC Power Distribution Company Umlted) 

REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited 

(formerly REC Power Distribution Company Limited.) 

REC Power Development and ConsuJtancy Limited 

(f<lDIl<!<lyJ!ECJ'ower Distribution Cmnl'JlDY UmIledJ 

REC Limited Contributory Provident Fund Trust 

REC Gratuity Fund 

REC Employees' Benevolent Fund 

REC Retired Employees' Medical Trust 

REC Limited Contributory Provident Fund Trust 

REC Retired Employees' MedkaJ Trust 

REC Umited Contributory Provident Fund Trust 

REC Retired Employees' Medkal Trust 

REC Gratuity Fund 

REC Retired Employees' Medical Trust 

PFC Employees Provident Fund Trust 

Relationahip of the 

counterparty with 

the lided entity or 
its l!IubaidiaIy 

U1timate Holding Company 

U1timate Holding Company 

Subsidiary Company 

Subsidiary Company 

Sub5idiary Company 

Subsidiary Company 

Subsidiary Company 

Subsidiary Company 

Subsidiary Company 

Subsidiary Company 

Subsidiary Company 

Employment Benefit Trust/ Fund of the 

Compmv 

Employment Benefit Trust/ Fund of the 

ComP'"" 
Employment Benefit Trust/ Fund of the 

Company 

Employment BenefIt Trust/ Fund of the 
Company 

Employment Benefit Trust! Fund of the 

Comp'"'y 
Employment Benefit Trust! Fund of the 

Company 

Employment Benefit Trust! Fund of the 
Comp,"" 

Employment Benefit Trust! Fund of the 

Company 
Employment Benefit Trust/ Fund of the 

Comp,"" 

Employment BenefIt Trust/ Fund of the 
ComO,",Y 

Employment Benefit Trust/ Fund of the 

U1timate Holding Company 

Type of related 

party tranaamon 

Dividend Paid 

Recovery of Expenses incurred. in 

Govt. Prog>"amrnes 

Apportionment of Employee BenefIt 

and Other Administrative Expenses 

Dividend Income 

Finance Costs - Interest Paid 

Other Expenses 

Govenunent Funds Disbursed 

RentaV Other Income 

Redemption of the bonds of Company 

Other Finandal ASJets of the Company 

Other FlnandaI Liabilities of the 

Comp"'y 

Contributions made by the Company 

Contributions made by the Company 

Contributions made by the Company 

Contributions made by the Company 

Finance Costs - Interest Paid 

Finance Costs· Interest Paid 

Debt Securities of the Company 

Debt Securities of the Company 

Provisions 

VaJueof the ........ 
party tranNmOD 

approved by the 

audit committee 

Dividend is 

wlIfonnly 
paid to all the 

shareholder 

and amount is 

unascertainable. 

Other Financial Assets of the Company 

Finance Costs - Interest Paid 

Value of 
banNction 

during the 
reporting 

period 

1,143.44 

3.54 1 

•. 25 

18.54 

223 

0.64 

0_18 

5.08 

10.00 

2339 

039 

0,06 

0.69 

02. 

2.11 

005 

~ir1 Cton"J 

Additional discloaure of A!lated party tranaamona - applicable only in cue the related party haDAImon relata to loana, 
inter-corporate depolite, advanl!e8 or investments made or given by the lilted entity/lublidiary. TheA(! detaill need. to be 

disclosed only ona, during the reporting period when aolth tl'imWmDn wu IUIdCl1illIcm. 

In c:aae moniee are due to 
either party aa a rHult of 

the han.ladion 

In aN any financial indebtedneu i. 
incurrm to make or give loana, inter­

corporate depoal .. , adV&D&:!1M or 

invlMtments 

Opening 
ba1an ... 

. 1 

55.44 

5.89 

230 

2_00 

31.00 

1.30 

7.2 

Nature of 
indebtednen 

ClOSingl (loan! 
balance iuwut&:!e of 

debt/any 
otherek.) 

Coat Tenure 

3.54 

45.44 

• .70 

1.43 

2_00 

31 .00 

2.68 

15,11 

-
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Detaill of the loana, inter-<orporate depotita, advancltll or iRVltlllme:nIB 

Na""" 
(loan! 

advanC!e/ I lnl:2reat 
Intercorpor Rate 

ate (%) 
Tenure 

Seaued/ 

unaeaued 

Pwpoae for whic:h the 

'.untln.ilI \II" utin-d 
by the uIlimate recipient of 

fund. 
(end-UAage) depolit/ 

invellltmeni 
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S.No 

Additional di,dolun: of n.Lated party tnRNctiOIUl- applicable only in caw; the related party tranaacrion mates to loaN, 

inter-uJrponte depa.it • • adYallca or invahnenbl aUld« ot siv~ by tM Ji.ted attity/81.lb.ldl.ary. Thee deta1h need to h. 
dildMed only GOCe., dwtng the reporting pailHi wh~ .Udl ta.naad.loft Wid Al lidert'.aJun. 

Dmil. of Ih~ party(li.~ entityl I; UN maRie. are due to ~c~ ~ :a~:~ ~::~::~;:: . . . . 
... b,ldlaJ)') mtenng Dda.ll. of the counterparty either party U;I fault of d • gt d Debul. of Ihe loaJUl, Inter~orporate dqJoIlll,advanC8 or Inv8tU1mbl 
into the tn.naadion the traruadion corporate. epaAIIII,. v.mca or 

Investment. 

V.::'~the Value of 

• tnmNctlon 
Type of rdated party tranN.mon durin the Nature 

party tranaadion .. g Natuft of 
• • roved. &'-'Ihe reporting (JoanJ PwpoN for which the 

R.elatiolUhlp of the PP....~ period lnd.bud:AtH advance! Intaelt fund, will be utiliMd 

Name Name co~taparty.with a.uhtulilUruttM °bP .... enlng. Clb_~~~nl . (loan! f CoR" Tatue intercorpor Rate Tenu.re _~~.. by the ultill14te recipient of 
the hete4 entity Or CAl! &YRCA! INuance 0 .te (%) ~ fuad.. 

~ ib .. b.idiuy :~':~) depORt! (md.-uaap) 

imratment 

2J RECL1mlted. PFC Employees Provident Fund Trust EmpJ=t=::~::'::vofthe Redemptian of the bonds of Company 0.]0 1.90 1.80 

24 RECUmited RECFoundalion. fIldti&ovwwhichrontrolisexe:rdsed pa~~=~~Z"=aJ ]06.95 

25 RECUmited Dr. ManaJ Marv>harPande KeyM~!:~=:!~dE'l\r Sitting Fees 0.07 

. . KeyMonagorlalP""""""I- lndcpcrulcn' As po< theUm;' 1----+---+---+---_�_---_�_---+_---+---1--_+---1---------1 
26 REC LlIlUted Dr. Gambheet Singh Director of the Company Sitting Fees approved by the 0.06 

~--~r_--~----+_--_1----~----r---~--~--~---+----------~ 
27 RECllmlted Dr. DurgeshNandInl KeyM~~~~!:~~dcnt SltHngFees ~~o:! 0.06 

~--~~--~----+_--_1----~----r---~--~--~---+----------~ 
28 RECUmited Sh. Narayanan Thirupathy KeyM~::::=~::';dE'l\t Sitting Fees 0.01 

29 REC limited Sh. Vivek Kwnar ~gan Key Managm~=J- CMD of the Remuneration 0.]9 

~--~--_4----~--4_--~--_4--_4--_+--+_--+_------~ 
30 REC Llmlted Sh. AJoy Oloudtwy Key Managerial ~=1- DLredor of the RemlU1eralion. 0.40 

~--~~--~----+_--_1----~----r---~--~--~---+----------~ 
3] REC Umited Sh. V. l( Singh Key Managerial =-Director of the Remmeratlon 034 

32 RECUmited Sh.JS Amltabh Key Managerta1Penonnel- Company . As per:;e tenns f----o,.--{-----{-----{----+----+---+---I---+---+----I----------l 
. ~riMymtheCom.~v ~~. 1nm.m,~I----_1_---_1_---_1_---_1_---+_---+_--_+--_+--_+--~~-------_1 

33 REC Limited Sh J S. AmHabh Key Mana~~_ PeI'SOlU1C~-_~~pany Interest Incnm.e on Staff Loans P;:Ucy of the 0.02 
~ct~ofllieComPMY Compmy f----4----4----4----+----+----+---+----{---+---f----------l 

34 REC llmlted Sh. Ajar Otoudhary Key Managerial ~::ns:::.~- Director of the Repayment of Staff Loans It Advances 0.n2 0-06 0.Q4 

~--~---+----~--+---~---+---+--~--+---~------~ 
35 RECLimited Sh. V. l( Singh KeyManageriaJ~=- OirectorOfthe RepaymentofStaffLoans&:AdvMces 0.05 0.18 0.13 

~--~----~----+_--_1----~----~--4_--~--~---+------------l 
36 RECLimited Sh. JS. AmJtabh KeYM=alo~=!-p~pany RepaymentofStaffLoans&-AdvMccs 0.01 009 008 

37 REClimited Sh.JS. Amltabh Key~~~·D~pany Repaymento~:~~tiesofthe 0.05 0.]0 005 

38 REC Limited Sh. JS. Amifabh Key Managerial pcrsoMCl- Company Finance Costs -Interest PaJd on Debt ~:: te:b~ 1----O-06+---+---+----I----+----+----+---I---+---~--------l 
, 5ecretaIy of the Company Secwi.ties of the Company to all ~~estoIS 

39 RECUmlted Smt. Pmnlnder Chopra KeYMana~~~=~UlHmate Finance~ti:==~:p~":Oebt 0..01 0.17 0.17 

40 REC Limited Energy EffidencySetviees Umlted (EfSL) comp~:=~ ~~rial Iri~= ~~::: £f.St. 16289 140 43 

C1 RIClimiled NTPCUmlted compm;:=~=~ri.al RentaJ/OthnInoome 1488 ].31 5.24 

42 REC limited S,vN Umlted ccmp~:=~ ~~oa;agerlal Other Inoome 0.30 0.36 

RIC Power Development and 
43 Consultancy limited (formerly REC Bidac Transmission limited As50Ciate of Sub5ldlary Company Other Income - Relmbursml!nt of 0.10 

Power Distribution Company LImited) Expenses 

REC Power Development and lntl!rest Income 0.03 

44 ConsultancyUmJled (formerly REC Sikar Khetri Transmiuion Limited Assoctate of Sub5JdJary Company :--=--,.--:-:--:---:-+----+ -----{- - ---{----I----+----+---+---I---+---+----I-----------1 
Power Distribution Company Limited) other Income - Relmbursment of 0 68 

Expenses 

CLlM~ & -

~
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Additional discloeuft of mated party banMdiolUl - applicable only in cue the retated party tranaamon mal'et to loaN, 
inter-corponlte depo.it., advances or inll'HhrMIit. mad. orslvan by the lilted entity!.ubtidlaJy. TheM' dmil. need to be 

- diKf0ee4 only once, dwing the reporting period. w l1m , u,rh trJlRlildion-wu IWda't.ake.. 

S.No 

Detail. of the party (Ii.~ entity! InUHm"ftid .~duc lo 
In cue any financial indebte4neu i. 
incurred. to make or pn loana, intft'-

.ub.ld.i8J)') entering Detail. of the counterparty either party u a rault of 
corporate depo.it., advances or 

ONII. of the 10AJUl, inter-corporate depOlilibl, advances or invahnmbl 

inta the traruamon the hanJaction 
invellimenbl 

Value of the 
Valueaf ....... 

transaction 
Type of related party tranNdion 

dwingthe N ...... 
party tranMdion .. 

reparting 
Nature of 

PurpOH forwhicb the 
&elldolUlhip of the approved. by the indebtednelllll (I"'" 

period advancc/ Inte"Mt fund. will be utilised 
COlillterputy with audit committee Opming Clo.ing (loan! ... .....u 

Name N .... ea.. Ten ... intertorpor R.a .. Tenure by the ultimate recipimt of 
the Ii.ted mtity or b.w.", b.w.<c i .. uanceof 0Ud<CUnd ... (0/. ) fund. 

ibl.ub.idWy debtl any 
depolltl (md-UNge) 

otherek.) 
inveatmmt 

RIC Power Development and InterHt Income 002 

.5 Consultancy LImJted (formerly REC U'S 1 Tnnwnl.uian Umitild Associate of Subsidiary Company 
Power Distribution Company Limited) Other Income - RelmbuBment of 

0.59 
Expenses 

REC Power Development and Interest Income 00. 

46 Consultancy Umlted (formecly REC Ramgarh n Transmission Limited Associate of SubslciJary Company 
Power Distributlon Company Limited) Other Income - Relmbursment of 

0.40 
Expenses 

REC Power Development and Interest Income 0.03 
47 Consultancy Limited (formerly REC BeawarTransmisslon Limited Associ.te of Subsidiary Company 

Power Distribution Company Limited) Other Income - Relmbursment of 
037 

Expenses 

Interest Income 0.01 

REC Power Development and 
otbtO:,.rft(omt-- fl:1I1~nt or 

48 ConsuJtancy Umlted (formerly REC Luhri Power TransmissIon Limited Associate of Subslwary Company 0.49 
• Power Dlstrlbutlon Company Limited) 

Expenses 

Investment Made 0.05 0.05 

Interest Income 0.01 
REC Power Development and 

other Income - Relmbursment of •• Consultancy Limited (formerly REC Meerut Shamli Power Transmission Ltmlted Associate of SubsldJary Ccmpany 
Expenses 

0.43 
Power DJstributlon Company Limited) 

Investment Made OJlS 005 

Interest Income 0.00 
REC Power Development and 

Other Income - RelmbuBment of 50 Consultancy UmJted (formerly REC NERES XVI Power Transm1sslon Limited Associate of Subsidiary Compmy 0.19 
Power Distribution Company Limited) 

Expenses 

Investment Made 005 O.OS 

REC Power Development and Interest Income 0.00 
SI Consultancy LlmJted (formerly REC Rajgarh Transmlsslon Umlted Asaociate of Subsidiary Company 

Power Distribution Company limited) other Income - Relmbursment of 
0.00 Expense. 

CortSlJltancyFees ' ,08 
REC Power Development and 

52 Consultan<y \.inU.", «("""",Iy R£C MP Power Transmlsston Pawge-l Umlted AHOdate of SublidJuy Company Interest Income 0.05 
Power DIstribution Company Umited) 

other Income - Relmbu~nt of 
Expenses 0.30 

REC 'Power Development and Interest Income 0.03 
53 Consultancy Limited. (formerly REC ER NER Transmission Limited As&ociate of Subsrdlary Company 

Power Distribution Company Limited) Other Income - Relmbul"5ment of 
0,00 

Expenses 

Consultancy Fees S.9O 

REC Power Development and Interest Incoml!!! 0,0] 
S, Consultancy Llmlted (formerly REC GADAG U-A Transmlgloo Limlted As50ciate of Subsldhuy Company 

Power Distribution Company Limited) Othl!!!r Income - Relmbursml!!!nt of 
0.32 

. 
- Expenses 

# ~iTA~ ~ 
0 .05 ~ k;\.AJ C~ ~ .. ~'''' 
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Additiona.l di.do.une of related party tranNctiON - applicable only In caN the related party tranudlon "uta tD loaoJI, 

i nter~rpon.te depctflib. advance8 or invatmmb mad. or giva!. by the Hated entity/.alNidiasy. TheM debi .. need to be 

difKlo.ed only anu.. d..wlnS the ~pctf11ns pufa" whu .ufh tnruacdon WM undertaken. 

S.No 

Omil. of the party (listed. m.tityl In cue monie. are due to 
In cue any finandaJ Indebtedne.. i. 

.ub.ldiary) entering Dltail. of the counterparty either pArty ... rault of 
Inaul'ed. to make or give 108JU, inter-

Ddail. of thlloana, intft'~orporate depo.illl, advance. or inv8tutltQtI' 
corporate depo.it., .dvanca or 

in\o 'hit 1R.nf,lc1ion thl tn:naaction 
inve.bnenbl 

Vallie of the 
Value of 

.. laled 
tranaadion 

Type of related put)' tranNdion 
during the N.""" party banJ.action .. 
reporting 

Nature of 
Pwpote for which the 

Rebtioftllhlp of the approved. by the indebtn:ln .. 
(loan! 

pmod advance! Inteftlt fund. will bl utlliMd 
<o""'Party with audit committH Opcai,,! Oo.lng (loan! Seaued/ 

N ..... NUl' Coo. T ...... In ..... '!"" Rat< T ...... by the ultimate recipient of 
the lilted atity or ba1an .. ........ i"uance of ..... ..... ... ('Y., lund • 

ibl.ub.idiuy debt! any 
depo.itl (cnd-uaage) 

other ete.) 
invannenl 

Consultancy Fus 11.10 

Interest Income 002 

REC Power Development and 
other Income - Relmbursment of 

55 Consultancy LimIted. (formerly REC WRSR Power Transmission Limited. Associate of Subsidiary Company 0.54 

Power Distribution Company Limited) 
Expenses 

Investment Made 0.05 

Investment ReaUsed OOS 

Consultancy Fees 17;10 

Interest Income 0.03 

REC Power Development and 
other Income - Relmbursment of 

56 Consultancy Limited (formerly REC Khavda ll-A Transmission Limited Associate ofSubsldJuy Company 
Expenses 

0.70 
Power Distribution Company Limited) 

Investment Made O,OS 

Investment Reallied OOS 

; 
Consultancy Fees 17.70 

REC Power Developmm.t and 

57 Consultancy Limited (formerly REC Khavda n~B TransmIs.lon Limited Associate of Subsidiary Company Interest Income 0.03 
Power Distribution Company limited) 

other Income - Relmbursment of 
Expenses 

0.51 

Consultancy Fees 1770 
NEC POWI!!' Development and 

58 Consultancy Limited. (fonnerly REC Khavda n-C Transmission Limited Associate of SubsidJary Company Interest Income 0.03 
Power Distribution Company Limited) 

other Income - Relmbursment of 
Expenses 

0.51 

Consultancy Fees 10.24 

Interest Income 0.03 
REC Power Development and 

other Income ~ Relmbursment of 59 Consul'an<y LlmJ,ed (fonn.dy REC KPS2 Trarum1ssion Umlted Associate of Subsidiary Company 0.90 
Power DistTIbution Company limited) 

EJipenses 

Investment Made 0.05 

Investment Realised 0.05 

Consultancy Fees 13.67 

REC Power Development and Interest Income 0.01 
60 Consultancy Umited (formerly REC Khavda RE Transmbslon LimIted Associate of Subsidiary Company 

J!t1W~'r Di$tribution Company Limited) Other Income - Relmbursment of 
0.45 

Expenses 
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S.No 

Detail. of the party (lI.ted. entityJ 
.ubtlidiary) ntmng 
into the tranaamon 

Name 

REC Power Development and 
61 CansuJtancy Umited (formerly REC 

Power DistrfbuHon Company Limited) 

REC Power Development and 

62 CansuJtancy Llmlted (foIJru!rly REC 
Power Distribution Company Limited) 

REC Power Development and 
63 I Consultancy UmIt«! (/onnedy REC I 

P~ DistribuHon Company Umlted) 

REC Power Development and 

64 I ConsuitancyLlmited(fonnerJyREC I 
Power Distribution Company Limited) 

REC Power Development and 
65 I Consultancy Limit«! (/onnedy REC I 

Power Distribution Company 1Jml.tN) 

REC Power Development and. 

66 I Consultancy Limited (formerly REC I 
'Power Distribution Company Linrlted) 

REC Power Development and 

67 I CansuJtancy Limited. (fonnerly REC I 
Power Distribution Company Limited) 

REC Power Development and .. I Consultancy LImited (/onnedy REC I 
Power Distribution Company Umlted) 

REC Power Development and 

69 I Consultancy Limited (/onnedy REC I 
POWl!I" Distribution Company Umlted) 

REC Power Development and 
70 I COIl5uItancy LImit«! (/onnerly REC I 

Power Distribution Company Limited) 

REC Power Dew!lopment and 
71 I Coruultancy UmIted (/onnedy REC I 

Pcnver D1strtbution Company Limited) 

REC POWCT Development and 
72 I Consultancy LImit«! (/onnedy REC I 

Power Distribution Company limited) 

REC Power Development and 

73 I Consultancy UmIt«! (fonnedy REC I 
.Power Ifutrtbution Company Um.ited) 

REC Power Development and 
7< I ConsuJt.>cy UmIt«! (/onnedy REC I 

Power Distribution Company Umited) 

REC Power Development and 
75 I C"",u1tmcy Limited (/onnerly REC I 

Power Distribution Company Limited) 

Detail. of the counteqtarty 

Name 

ERWR Power Transmission Umited 

Clllndil TrrmsmiuiOD Umild 

Dumb Tnmmiuion Umitcd 

MmdarTnDsmiNion LUnitt<! 

KOOCtm2 Transmi.,ioa, Limited 

BiduTtllQlmWioo UaUltd 

Khavda lI-D TraosoWlion Limited 

1Wnguh II Tn.o.~Moo Limited 

Sibr Khetri Tran,mi.,ioo Li.m.iltd 

Beawu Trarumiuioo Umited 

""5"""""""",, UmhaI 

Khavda II-D TrllJlllni .. ioo Limited 

Luhri 5,,&<-1 HEP 

McC'rutSbamliP~rTrmmu .. ioD.Lld.. 

NERES XVI Power Trm,m.U..ion Ltd.. 

Note: t 0.00 crorn denota amount leN than t fifty thOUNnd 

hbtioMhip of the 

mlU1terparty with 
the: li.ted entity or 

illl .ub.ldiary 

Associate of Subsidiary Company 

Associate of Subf;ldiary Company 

Associate of Subsidiary Company 

Auocl.ate of Subsidiary Company 

Assodate of Subsidiary Company 

Associate of Subsidiary Company 

AssocIate of Subsidiary Company 

Associate of Subsidiary Company 

Associate of SubsidIary Company 

Associate of Subsidiary Company 

Af5OC1ate of Subsidiary Company 

Asaodate of Subsidiary Company 

A.uociate of Subsidiary Company 

Associate of Subsidiary Company 

AJSooate of Subsidiary Company 

'-

Type: of rdated 
party hanNmon 

Consultancy Fees 

Interest Income 

Otln!rlnC:DrM.:- Relmbtll'lmml of 
Expen,., 

Investment M~de 

In~ntRe.llsed 

~lPav.lble ) rroma$lIoodatn 

Investment Outstandlna: 

ReceIYoible/IP~bleJ from ~ssocl3tes 

InvestmentOutstandlnl 

Aecdv.ble'/(PltVabSellrom~if" 

Investment Outstandlnl 

,..rVilbl .. / (PMVabitl from umd~ 

Investment outstandlnl 

Receivable/ (Payable) from aSJOCiates 

Investment OUl$tlndlnl 

Investment Out:sbndlnl 

Receivable! (P~b1.' from associates 

ReceiYolble/ (P~blel from associates 

Receivable! (Payable, fram ilssodiltes 

R~! (P~abJe) from aaodates 

b~I"'.IbleJ (P~) trom~l2l1 

Receivable/ (P.yabl .. , from associates 

R~/IP"YJbh.1 frorn ;1ln oclwtn 

Receivable/ (Payable) from associates 

Value of the 

.. Iated 

party banudion 

approved by the 
audit committee 

Value of 
I:r.Lnaction 

during the 
Eq'orting 

porlod 

5_90 

0,01 

057 

o_os 

o.os 

Additional di.clollUe of rdated party tmnaamoN - applicable only In caM the rdated party tn..tu.adion relate. to 10&nl, 
inter-corponle deposit., adV.aCD or invetlmmt. made or givm by the li.ted. mtityf.ub.idiary. Thae detail. need to be 

dllN!loHd only once, during the reportiog period whlHl 'lIch tranNmoo wu undrrlaken. 

I" C4H ",oni" an dlltLto 
eithu party u a result of 

tilelRnA.ction 

In cue ~ny financial indebted.n ... i.. 
Incwred to make: or give lOaM, inter­

corpoat:e depo.itl, adwnca or 
iRvelitmentB 

Detail. of the loana, inter-corporate depo.ltI, advance. or inv8hnenb 

Openlns 
balance 

254 

0_05 

2.48 

OOS 

222 

0_05 

2_28 

o_os 

-0.01 

0_05 

0.051 

0111 

0.11 1 

0.11 I 

Naturtof 
("dc.bled,ftnl 

ClOlli081 (loan! 
balance i .. uanu of 

debt! any 
othuek.) 

2.54 

0,05 

2." 

O.os 

223 

0_05 

2_28 

o_os 

0.10 

005 

0,58 

-0,02 

048 1 

0.43 1 

0_19 1 

Co .. Tmult 

N ...... 

(loan! 

advancel 
illten:ocpGr 

.te 
depo.itl 

inveatment 

Interelt 
Rate 
(%) 

T ....... 
Seauedl 

unoecuml 

Purpoae for which the 

fund. will be utilieed. 
by the ultimate recipient of 

fund. 
(end. __ ) 



S.K. Mittal & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

E-29 South Extension Part-II 

New Delhi-110049. 

o P Bagla & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

B-225, 5th Floor, 

Okhla Industrial Area Phase-I 

New Delhi-110020. 

Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly and Year to date Standalone Financial 

Results of REC Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

The Board of Directors, 

RECLimited 

Core-IV, SCOPE Complex, 

7, Lodi Road, 

New Delhi -110003 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying standalone quarterly and year to date financial 

results of REC Limited (the company) for the quarter and year to date ended 31" March 

2022 attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement 

of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations 

given to us these standalone financial results: 

i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and 

Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and 

ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards 

and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit 

and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the 

quarter ended and year to date ended 31" March 2022. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified 

under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under 

those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the 

Standalone Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in 

accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 



thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 

these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Emphasis of matter 

1. We draw attention to Note No.3 to the financial results regarding, the provision 

of impairment allowance in respect of its loan assets and Letters of Comfort. In this regard, 

we have relied upon the basis of determination of impairment allowance in SO far as it 

relates to technical aspects/parameters considered by independent agency and Irlanagement 

judgement for ascertaining impairment allowance as management overlay. 

2. We draw attention to Note No. 15 of the financial results regarding the impact of 

COVID-19 pandemiC on the Company. Management is of the view that there are no reasons 

to believe that the pandemic will have any significant impact on the ability of the company 

to continue as a going concern. Nevertheless, the impact in sight of evolvement of pandemic 

in future period is uncertain and could impact the impairment allowance in future years. 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results 

These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date standalone financial results 

have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements. The Company's 

management and Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these 

financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive 

income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim 

Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules 

issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in 

compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also 

includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions 

of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and 

detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate 

accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls 

that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the 

accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone 

financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for 

assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 

applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 



accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the COinpany or to 

cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The management and Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the 

Company's financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Resul"is 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone 

financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 

or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 

assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 

accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually 

or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 

decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and 

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial 

results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures 

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 

fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 

the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 

of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern 

basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 

uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast Significant doubt on 

the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 

uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the 

related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 

modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up 

to the date of our Auditor's Report. However, future events or conditions may 

cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 



• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial 

results, including the disclosures, and whether the financial results reF resent the 

underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presen1:ation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 

significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have 

complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to 

communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be 

thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

Mis S.K. Mittal &; Co. 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 001135N 

Name: S. K. Mi?aI 
Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 008506 

UDIN : 22008506AIYJLS2364 

Place :Gurugram 

Date : 13th May 2022 

Mis o .P. Ragla &; Co. LLP. 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 0OOO18NIr;l;ooll91 

Name: Rakesh Kumar 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 087537 

UDIN : 22087537 AIYGZJ4793 



S.K. Mittal & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

E-29 South Extension Part-II 

New Delhi-110049. 

o P Bagla & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

B-225, 5th Floor, 

Okhla Industrial Area Phase-I 

New Delhi-110020. 

Independent Auditors' Report on Year to Date Consolidated Results of REC 

Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

The Board of Directors, 

REC Limited 

Core-IV, SCOPE Complex, 

7, Lodi Road, 

New Delhi -110003 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated annual financial results of REC 

Limited (hereinafter referred to as the 'Holding Company") and its subsidiary 

(Holding Company and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group) for the 

year ended 31st March 2022 attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding 

Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended ('Listing Regulations'). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations 

given to us and based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate 

audited financial statements /financial results/ financial information of the 

subsidiary, the aforesaid consolidated financial results include the annual financial 

results of the REC Power Distribution Company Limited, the Subsidiary. 

(i) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and 

Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and 

(ii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting 

standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of net 

profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the 

Group for the year ended 31" March 2022. 



Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditin.g (SAs) 

specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act"). Our 

responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of ou .. report. 

We are independent of the Group, its jointly controlled entities in accordance with 

the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India t:ogether 

with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 

statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules 

thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 

with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence 

obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in "Other 

Matter" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

opinion. 

Emphasis of matter 

1. We draw attention to Note No. 3 to the financial results regarding, the 

provision of impairment allowance in respect of its loan assets and Letters of Comfort. In 

this regard, we have relied upon the basis of determination of impairment allowance in 

so far as it relates to technical aspects/parameters considered by independent agency and 

management judgement for ascertaining impairment allowance as management overlay. 

2. We draw attention to Note No. 15 of the financial results regarding the impact 

of COVID-19 pandemic on the Company. Management is of the view that there are no 

reasons to believe that the pandemic will have any significant impact on the ability of the 

company to continue as a going concern. Nevertheless, the impact in sight of evolvement 

of pandemic in future period is uncertain and could impact the impairment allowance in 

future years. 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results 

These Consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the 

consolidated annual financial statements. The Holding Company's Board of 

Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated 

financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other 

comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in accordance 



with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read 

with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles g~nerally 

accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the 

Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies inel uded in 

the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in 

accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group 

for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and 

application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that 

are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of 

adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring 

accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation 

and presentation of the consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view 

and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have 

been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial results by the 

Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid. 

In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective company's 

management and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are 

responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, 

disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 

concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to 

liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The respective company's management and Board of Directors of the companies 

included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process 

of the Group. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated 

financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error, and to issue an Auditor's Report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement 

when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 



influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated 

financial results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and 

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated 

financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit 

procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 

omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to 

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under 

Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our 

opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls 

with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness 

of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the 

Board of Directors. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going 

concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, 

whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 

cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and its associates and jointly 

controlled entities to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 

material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our Auditor's 

Report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if 

such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 

based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our Auditor's Report. 

However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to 

continue as a going concern. 



• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the cons<llidated 

financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the cons<llidated 

financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner 

that achieves fair presentation. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial 

results/financial information of the entities within the Group to express an 

opinion on the consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the 

direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information 

of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are 

the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated 

Financial Results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other 

auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of 

the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit 

opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and 

such other entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the 

independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 

of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have 

complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to 

communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be 

thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI 

under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent 

applicable. 

Other Matters 

(a) We did not audit the financial statements of the subsidiary included in the 

consolidated financial results, whose financial statements reflect total assets of ~ 

518.61 crores as at 31" March 2022, total revenue of ~ 67.03 crores and ~ 177.20 

+-.~\TT'~ 
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crores, total net profit/(Ioss) after tax of ~ 20.98 crores and ~ 53.03 crores, total 

comprehensive income/ (loss) of ~ 20.98 crores and ~ 53.03 crores for the quarter 

ended 31" March 2022 and for the period from 1" April 2021 to 31" March 2022 

respectively, and cash flows (net) of ~ -24.16 crores for the period from :::l" April 

2021 to 31" March 2022 as considered in the respective audited financial 

statements of the entities included in the Group, which have been audited by 

their respective independent auditors. The independent auditors' reports on 

financial statements of these entities have been furnished to us and our opinion, 

in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these 

entities, is based solely on the report of such auditors and the procedures 

performed by us are as stated in paragraph above. 

Our opinion on the consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of the 

above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the 

other auditors and the Financial Results/financial information certified by the Board 

of Directors. 

The Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended 31" March 2022 being 

the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year 

and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the 

current financial year which were subject to limited review by us. 

MIs S.K. Mittal & Co. 

Chartered Accountants, 

Firm Registra . n: 001135N 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 072290 

UDIN : 22072290AIYJVP5258 

Place : Gurugram 

Date : 13th May 2022 

MIs o.P. Bagla & Co. LLP. 

N 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 092656 

UDIN : 22092656AIYHLK5225 
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REC Limited 
Regiltered Office · Core4, SCOPE COlrlplex, 7, Lodhi ROid, New Delhi. 110003, CIN: UOIOIDLl,,,C;OI005095 

Statl!!ment of Auditl!!d Sund.illlonl!! Financial Result. for thl!! year ended 31-03-2011 

we '" ,~" 
S. No. Particulars Quuter Ended Year Ended 

31.(13-1022 31-11-1011 31'()3-1011 31-03-1021 31.(13-1011 
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audiledt ("-"';'''') (A"';'''') 

1 'M~ 
A Inluul incolnf' 
(i) Interest Income on loan assets 9,2.15.26 9,573.69 8,809.97 37,810.84 3",229.92 
(II) Other Interesllncome 80.01 136.26 36.49 375.62 "S3.86 

Sub-total (AI - Interest Incolrle 9,315.17 9,709.95 ..... 6.46 38,186.46 34,683.78 

• Other Opera6n, IMarne 

(i) Dividend income 10.02 22.28 26.64 36.<0 
(ii) t ees; and commission income 198.82 SO.43 32.47 572.82 95.38 
(iii Net gai rll (loss) on fair valul!! changes 55.99 246.51 244 . .w 346.57 Sn.33 

Sub-total (B) • Olher OperatinSlncome 264.83 296.94 199.15 946.03 7001.11 
C Tot.il RevenlM! frGlll Opefationt (A+B) 9.sao.l0 IO,OOi.89 9,145.61 39,131.49 35,387.19 
D Othet'rncome 21.47 32.05 ' .23 91.96 22.55 

Total income (C+D) 9,601.57 10,038.94 9,149.84 39,130.45 35,410." 
2 Expenses 

A f inance cosls 5,353.08 5,548.72 5,438.14 22,052.91 21,489.08 

• Net tr.nslation./ Ir .. nsadion exchange ~ (gilin) 471.18 114.79 213.29 799." 330.26 

C Fees and commission exp!m5e ' .42 3.27 1.03 16.73 .. " 
D Impairment on financial instrument, 754.34 8]9.02 697.64 3.473.31 2,4]9.62 

E Employee benefits expenses 36.07 40.91 )4,62 158.86 144.84 

F Depreciation and amorttzalion 5.43 5.07 2.65 17.96 9.53 

G Corporale 5OC~1 responsibility expenses 110.07 23.31 36.19 170.67 144.32 

H Othet' expenses 33.86 32.15 30.51 116.06 106.71 
Total expeND (A 10 HI 6,76U5 6,587.24 6,fSU1 16,805.55 24,654.31 

3 Profit before lu n-2) 2,833.12 3,451.70 1.695.71 12,414.90 10,756.13 

• Tn expen.e 

A Currentl£x 

• Current year 673.49 78U7 6U:.-ll 3.051..13 2,683..62 

• Earlier YU tS (3.96) 89.55 (3.96) 223.28 

• De(elTl!!d tax (124.29) (105.42) (85.82) (668.39) (512.5S) 
Total tax expe",e IA+B) SIS.14 679.05 626.14 2,378.98 1,394.35 

5 Net profit for the period (3-4) 2,217.8S 1,711.65 1,06'-63 10,045.92 8.361 .78 

6 Other compr.t\eNin Incomel(loss) 

(I) Items that will not be redusified 10 profil or lou ,.) Re-measurement gainsf(l05se5) on defined bene'it plans (8.84) 2.16 (11.36) (8.33) (14.26) 

(b) Changes in (air value of FVOCI equity instruments (17.80) (17.78) 30.02 22.19 166.53 

(d Income lax relating 10 these items 

• Re-me~ur.mtnl gains/lOses) on defined benefit plans >23 (O.SS) 2.M 2.10 3." 
• Changes in tair value 01 FVQCI equity instruments 3."3 (0.88) (1.54) 2.55 {6.0l} 

Sub-total Ii) C20.98) (]1.05) 19.98 18.51 149.15 

(iii Item, that will be reclauified to profit 01' lou 

(.) Effective Portion of Cash Flow Hedges 332.90 153.15 92.61 ...... SO.81 ,., Cost 01 hedging reselVe (657.10) 7'l." (115.83) (584.51) 329.00 

'" Income tax relat ing to these item5 

· IHfective Portion of Cash Flow Hedges (83.79) (38.51) (23.3]) (121.02) (20.34) 

-Cost of hedging reserve 165.38 (20.0t) 29.]6 147.11 C82.SO) 
Sub·tolal (ii) (141.61) 174,11 (]7.37) (71.58) 306.67 

Other compnMnsive Income/Closs) for the period (i+iiJ (163.59' 157.12 2.61 (59.01) 456.51 

1 Total comprehensive iMOme fOl' lhe perlod (5+6) 2.01U9 U29.71 2,071.lf 9,9IU5 8,818.30 

8 Paid up equity share c .. pitaJ (Fa~ Value tIO per shue) 1,974.92 1,974.92 1,974.92 1,974.92 1,974.92 

• Other equity (u per .. udited b.ilUlu sheet ...... t 31st March) 49,010.68 41,451 .45 

10 Buic II: Diluted e&minp pef equity share of I' 10 e.tch (in 1" 

(not unu.ililld) 

A For continuing operations 11.58 1f.Ot lUI SO.87 42.34 

• For conlinui~g and discontinued operations 11.58 lUK 10.48 50.87 42.34 
51.'\! /ICCOm""V1ll8 "ol,'S 1o IIwJl"ftllrill1'CSl<IIH 

( 
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Statement of Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended 31·03·2022 

(t · C ~ rotes 

S. No. Partituliln Quarter Endrd Yur Endrd 

31...03-1021 31-11-2021 31-03-1011 31-Q,J·l01l 31-03-2021 
(Audited) ~audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

1 Income 

A Interest Income 
{il Inte.-esl income on lean assets 9,235.26 9,573.69 8,809.91 )1,810.84 14,m.92 

Iii) Other interest income 81.72 138.32 41.67 383.65 46359 
Sub·tola] (A) - Interest Income 9,316.98 9,111.01 8,85U4 38,194.49 34,693.51 

• Diner Operatinalncome 

UI Dividend 1I1come 2SO 22.28 " .21 2797 
(ii) Fees and commtssion income 198.82 SO.43 )247 Sn.81 95.38 
(iii Nel gainl (loss) on fair value chlngrs 55.99 246,51 2"UO 346.57 572.33 
(iv ~Ie of servicrs 59.08 28.10 6M3 150.96 163.65 

Sub-Iotal (B) _ Olher Operating Income 316.39 315.04 359.98 1,074.56 859.33 

C Total Revenue trom Operation. (A+B) '.633.37 10,(137.05 9,211.61 39,269.05 35.552." 
0 Otller Income 19.90 3337 4.30 10,15 u.n 

Total income (C+O) 9,653.27 10,070.42 9,215.92 39,339.10 35,5'15.56 

2 Expenses 

A finance costs 5.353.08 5,547.87 5,440.n 22,050.96 21,489.05 

• NettranslationJ transaction exchange Iossl (gain) 471 .18 114.'7'9 213.29 ""'.05 130.26 

C fe-es and commlSston expense " .42 J.2? 1.03 16.73 9.95 
0 Impairment on financial instrunwnts 761.86 815.02 719.46 3.4'70.02 2 ..... 5.94 

E Cost of services rendered 15.51 18.91 3D.98 65.11 88.67 

f Employee benefits expenses 42.88 46.04 39.72 180.()9 IU62 
G Oepreaalion and amorlizalion .... 5.14 2.87 18.24 10.86 

H Corpora(e socql responsiilllit)' «Pft'Se5 110.89 23.65 35.88 m.3S 146.17 , Other el(penses 30.64 44,13 32.04 124.31 lM.38 
Tala] ElCperwef (A ta I) 6,195.95 6,618.81 6,515.99 26,896.86 24,194.00 

3 Share of Profit! (1l1n) of Joint Venture '(('ounted fllr uing equily method - ".4S (11.81) (1.97) 

• Profit before Tax n-2+3) 1.,857.31 3,451.60 2,'704.38 12,430.53 10,779.59 

5 TuExpenu 

A CWTentTu 

- Currenl Year 681.89 785.78 626.63 3.069.23 2,698.02 

- Earlier Years (J.96) - 89.13 (3.96) m .95 

• Deferred Tax (121.95) (107.621 (89.32) (6'70.44) (519.62) 

Tota] Tu &pen .. (MB) 555." 678.16 626.54 1.3''''' 1.401.35 

6 Net profit for (he period (4-5) 1.301.33 2,'173.44 2.017.84 10,035.70 8,378.14 

1 Diner comprehen.ive IncomellLOIf) 

(il Items that will not be reclassified to profit or los' 

,.1 Re-measurement gainsl(1osses) on defined benefic plans (8.84) 2.16 (11.36) (8.33) (14.26) 

Ibl Changrs in fillit value 01 FVOC1 equity inscruments (17.1lJ) (17.78) 30.02 22.19 166.53 

1<1 Share 01 Prolit 01 Joint Venlure accotInled fOf using equity method (O.O7) (0.02) (0.05) 
,dl Income lax relating to Ihese items 

. Re-measuremenl gains/Closses) on defined benefit plans 2.13 (0.55) 2.86 2.10 3.59 
- Changes in fair value of FVOCI equit)' inslruments 3.43 (0.88) (1.54) 2.55 (6.01) 
Sub-total (i) (10.91) (17.05) 19.91 18.49 HUO 

Iii} lterm that will be red.a&lified 10 pt'ofil or I.,.. 

1.1 Effective Portion of Cash Flow Hedges 332.90 153.25 92.61 .... B4 SO.81 
Ibl Cost of hedging reserve (657.10) 19.5O (11.5.83) (584.51) 329.00 

Id Share of other comprehensive income! (1055) of joint venture accounted - 1.19 1.29 
lOT usinp; equity method 

Idl Income tax relating to these items 

·Effective Portion of Cash Flow Hedgl!S (83.19) (38.57) (13.31) (121.02) (20.34) 
• Cost of hedging reserve 165.38 (20.01) 29.16 147.11 (82.80) 

Sub-tota] (ii) (l12.6]) 174.17 (17.31) (76.39) 307.96 
Other comp~h.nslve incomef(loss) for the period. (i + ii) (163.59) 157.U 1M (51.90) 457.76 

• Tofu comprehenslv4 (ncome fO( the period (6+7) l.O37.74 UlC).56 ~_J8 9,9'1'1,10 8,836.00 

• Paid up Equity Share Capital (face Value tlO per , hare) 1,914.92 1,97·01.92 1,914.92 1,974,92 1,974.92 

10 Olher Equity (as per audiled balance sheet as at 31st March) 49,339.18 41,789.01 

11 Sasic" Dilut.d earnings per equity share of f 10 each (in f) 

(not annuuised) 

A For continuing Oper.attoN 11.65 14.04 lU3 SOA1 42.42 

• For continuing and discontinued opNations n.65 14.04 10.53 SO.82 n.n 
, " , ""cial, .. II 

1// 
'>-, 

'-::::: ... 
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Statement Of An,bi and Li.blljti" 

(t '" CIOff1) 
S.No. Particuh,n landalone Con.o I 10' 

A .. , A .. , A .. , .... 
3141·2022 3141-2021 3141·2022 3141·2021 
(Audilcd) (Audilftt) Audilofd) (AudilN) 

ASSETS 
,U FiJlann'" A .. ets ,.) Cash ilnd uSh equivalents 126.40 1.140..9 140.99 1.179.24 
Ib) Bilnk b,l."," other Ih;In (ill ilbow: 2.295.30 1.929.06 2.518.96 2.223.58 
fo) Tr.dt realv.bles 94.55 140.01 

Id) Derivati\'t fimnriilt initnlll'wnl5 5.510.11 2,311 .22 ,5.510.)1 2,311 .22 
(.) ..... M 3.11.930..54 3.65.261 .49 3.71.930.5<4 3.65,26U9 

fO Inwstnwnts 2.157.97 I.'J09.n 2.190.44 1.12J.68 
,,) Other fuun(,al <lSwl!. 24.396.94 24.399.21 24,415.31 24,419.88 

Total· FI"""cial A.Sstts (1) 4,06,411.32 3,96,951.24 4.06,800 ... 3,97.259.16 

Il) Non·FiII .... ri.1 Aueb 

(.) Curl'fnllil~ ilSwts (MI) 119.64 160.07 1'n 56 168.92 

(1)) Deferftd I ... sselS (!'Itt) 3,134.74 2,437.71 3,160.12 2,461.03 

(d InVftlnwnt Propmy .. , 0.01 

(" Propetty, PLlnl6: Equipment "''' 2ioOJ2 624.04 "'.)0 (., Cilpi~1 Work· in·PrDIIl'f5s '.1)7 315.67 6" 335.61 

(0 Intilnpble Amb Under Devrloprntnt 0." 0." 
(8' Other Intangible Assets 4." 6.10 ' .28 6.15 

(h, Other non·flnanci.ll assets 46.06 81.50 , .... 102.67 
(i) Inveslll\tlll.S iKCOUntcd for usin&rquity mdhod 25774 

Total - ""o1J-fjlt ... ci.1 A.Sstts (2) 3,99U3 3,211.95 .,0504.15 3,59U6 

(3) Auets (bulli.d •• held. forill. '86 4.3. IUS 

Total ASSETS U+2+3) 4,11),4U.61 4,00,233.19 UG.860.09 .,00.866.81 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 
L1ABILmES 

III Finlncilliiabilitin (., OMv~tive I~I instrumMts 553.14 846.)' S53.14 8463) 

'" T'_p~~ 
(il latal outsundinl! dues 01 MSMEs 0.01 
(!i)lot .. 1 outst.llldingduC5 of (-titors other!hjJl MSMEs 36.48 61 .84 

(0' Debt serutitifS 2,19.633,s7 2,37,328.06 2,19,574.61 2.37,269.11 

(d) Borrowings (other th .. n debl securities) 1.06,631 .59 85,501.36 1,06,651.59 85,507.36 

f') Subordinated li.bilities 6.816.41 &,946.89 6,816.47 6,946.89 

(0 00- fWondalliabilities 25.575.84 2S,9lUO 25,708.64 26,.213.00 

T<>t. ' - FiPUtlt<ifll Liltbili/in (1) 3-".2)0.61 3.56.562.11 l,59MQ.91 ' ....... .., 
12) Non·fill .. nd.llif.bilili., 

(.) CUlWlli tiI~ U.bilities (nel) 10.25 1Q.62 10.25 14.40 

(0, Provisions 104.51 112.97 105.67 113.69 

(0' Other non-fitla.nd.J) lidbilities 81 .64 120 . .51 89.13 130.25 

Tot,ll · ""Qft·Fi"."dallUabtlittes /2) 196.40 244.10 2M ... '58,. 
(3) Li.lbi.titie, d1ndly ... oci.aled with "ut. dua&l,ed M Mid tOf ule . .. ) .'" 
(4' EQUITY 

(.) Equity Sh.lI'e C~pit.:l1 1.974.92 1,974.92 1,97492 1.974.92 

fb) Inslrument. Entirely EqUIty In N.IU~ 558.40 558.40 558.40 S58.40 

fo' Olherequity 48,452.2' 40,893.05 48,780.18 4' .,2:Wl6 1 

TDlaI- !qtIity (-I) 5o,9l,uO lUlU7 51,lU.tD 43,163.93 

To/.I· LLUJun£5AND EQUllYn+2+l+IJ ... O,4JUI 4,OO.lll.1' 4.1D,860." <""",,41 
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Statement of Cuh Flow. for the fur ended 3111 March 1011 ..... 
5 No. p.rtiNJm Sta'lcblone CONolUbtt!d 

Y .. rt!ndM Yurt!nded 
31~·lOn ll-G3-2011 ll-G3-lOU 31-03-2021 
(AudiWd) (AudilNI (Audited) (Audit~1 

A. C"»' flow kG_ Optr.1iaJ AdivitiH . 
Nfl !>roIit before U K 12,4z.t.90 10,756.1.) \1.430.53 10.179_59 
AdjuWMntS for' 

I. Los" fC.in)on dtt't«lsnitiDn oIProperty.rt .... t w Equipmmt (netl ." ... , 0.97 4.69 , Los" rc"ln) on ckrKognitian of Assets hel.d for sale (net) f30, J9) (JO. 19) ,. Loss/ !C;Iin) on ceiution 01 signifi.:.mt influence in Joint Venture (EESL) (19.01) 

• Deprecl"lion Ie Amortiution 17.96 ' .53 IB.24 lo.B6 
5. Im~irrnent . 1I0w.net: on Assets CI.ssified.JS Held for Sale 9.71 , Im~innenllo$Sf'$ on Fin.nci.llnslromenls 1.473.31 2,419.62 3.470.02 2,445,94 
7. Adjultmenillow~rdl Effective Interest Rolle in respKt of Lo.iIruI CII ·95) 3261 (11.95) 32.61 .. Adjustments tOWllrds Effedive Interest Rate in respect of Borrowlnp (111 .31) 152.19 (111.31) 15219 •. Folir V.lue ChVlp:s in Deri\'iltives (351.36) (545.91) (lSl.36) (545.921 

10. hir V. lue Chanp:s in Investments \2.1S (1.43) 12.78 12.43) 

" Interet! on e ommeKwl P.per 14.76 ,.." 14.76 35.32 

"- Jott""'t A(CtuN on bro Coupon Bonds 81.18 81 78 
13. l.o5l;f (C.1in) on E~ch.J~ Rate nudu.1tion (1.164,42) 526.11 f2.,164.42} 526.71 
14. Pro'mioo ",adt for Intetl!il on Advance lncorne T •• 22.11 22.71 
IS. Sh.re at rroflt/l.osl 01 )oint Vtftture oKCounted for usinS equity method 11.81 197 

Opt!f.MI proHt before CtwlS" iA OpefiltinS MUtl'" tUbiliti" n .14U4 13,491.28 13,299.59 13.546.02 
Inflow I (OulflQW) on lKCount 01 · 

I. Lo..n Assets (9.877.12) (56,5214t) (9,877.11) C56S2242 j ,. OerIy~tiVft (2.46052) 7'1.20 (2.46052) 711 20 
3. Olhn-OptUIIrIg Alsets (631.18) (1 ,106.71) (03.09) 11,l127.24J .. ~oItin, U1b111l1H (1, 186.90) J ,187,83 (1 ,364UI) 3.26l58 

e .. ». flow fro .. Optrationl 1909.2SJ Ito,&l?.42) (MUS) I...." .... 
I. Inconw Till< hid (indudin& TDS) (J.076.64) (2,694.JJ) (3,101.39) (2.696.20) , Income T • • refund 13.26 11 ,13 23.26 u n 

Nd C .. II flow ho .. Optr.Ms Actiyititl (3,962,66) (1),.520..2) (3,909.68) 143,512.33) 
t . e .. " Flow ITCIm In\lt.tift, Actiyititl 

J. 5.l1e 0l Pro~rty, PI.:!nlle Equipment 0 10 0.16 0.10 ." ,. 5.le of ,ssets held for s.le 31.24 31.l4 
3. ln~lmtntln Property, PI.nl. Equipment (ind CWIP &; e.pit.1 Advilnces) (47.84) m .18) (47.90) (13.30) .. irI~lmtnlln lnt.lngible As'lets (ioeluding int.mgible oISsetS under devtlopmrnt" C.plul AdvolI\Cff) ,,,,, ...... (0.2S) (0.95) 
S. Fin.1llCf Costs Capitollised (5. 10) (12.D4) (5.10) (22.04) 
6. S,IC'I (In\'Htment) in Equity Shires ilnd Venture C.pit.l Fund 431.17 249.9:1: 43117 249_92 
7. Salel([n~tmtnt) oflU\ shltl!i of associ.1e comp.ilniff (Net) 0.82 (0.-10) 
8. RedemptiMf (Investment) 111 Debt Securitiff othrr than HQLAs(ntt} ".53 1.582.13 96.01 1,5821 5 .. Redemption/ (Invt'l tmtfttj in High Quality Liquid Assets (HOtAs) (MI) (716.11) 18n.28) (116.11) (8n-281 
10. Molturity/(inveslmrntl of Corporolte .nd Ttnn deposits (17.44) (193) 

Nt!t C .. h flow from In ..... &' Activitit!l IllUll .. 3.03 1111.46) 860.52 
c. C .. " flow fn)n flflUlCin, A~tivitit. 

I. Issuel (Rtdfomptiorl) 01 Ruptt' Orbt Stcuritifos (Net) (20,844.10) ]3,499.66 (20.844.10) U,499.66 ,. bluel (R«Ienoption) of Comnwm.:1i Polptf (net) (14.76) (2,915,00) 114.76} (2.925_00) 
3. Rlnmy 1~".,)'II\tftK) of Rupet' Term LoansJ WCOL from Govt) BaN$( Fh (net) 2,164.16 26,21541 2,16416 26,210.-17 .. R.1'sin&'I~~)'ments) at F.-ignCulTfl'll'Y Debt Seauibes.OO 8orrowinss (net) 24.310.53 , .... " 24.310.58 , .... " 
S. Jt.isinal (R.edtmption) of Subordifl.lird li.1bilitin (net) 1.999.30 1.99930 

• IsJue of Ptrpetual Debt lnstrumenl$ entirely equity in IWture SSUO !S8." 
7 Is,ue bptMH on f'trpetuoll Debt Instruments mlm-fy equity in n.Jture (O.H) (O.9-I ) .. oupon E-.:penses on Perpetual Debllnsll'Uments entirely equity in Nture I (45.60) (45.bO) .. P.ymn'll of DlvioJend on Equity SNres (2,411.37) (2,m .4ll (2.411.37) (2.tn41 ) 
10. iWf'lymmttowlf(b Le.ase u"bility (0.02) (0.02) (0.02) (0131 

Ne! Cu" now hom Fifl.flrina Adi ... iliH 3,158.89 42,llt.05 3,158.1:19 42,113.34 
Ntt '"CQ"u.lDtcn.Jt In Cuh 6; Cuh Equinlelltl 11.014.09) W1.,54) I1,03iU5) (538.411 
Cuh 6: Cu" EquIv .... ntl ... t the btisiruWos of the fur 1,1 •. 49 1,67t.03 1,179.1. 1,717.71 
Clil" 6; Cn" EquI .... l.fltI ... t tht tnd of the yeu 126.40 1,140,49 140.99 1.17924 



Notu t.'h.Ii.,,"<ial ..... It.: 

1 The ~bo\·t fin,lI'l(~1 f"UII!. 01 ~ Compolny _ RvieWfti by the Aud" CommitWt!,1M approved and lakltn on ucord by the Booord 01 Di~tors ~llht! ITIft'linl Mid on 13th "by, 2022 'ThrsIt RSults h.i ... e b«n 
....diltd by ttw SI.IIUlory Audi lOrs 01 tht! COtnfWly. 

2. llw .lIudittd (OmoI1d4ft!(1 .t('('ouncs of the sub5.kiwry com~y REC Pmwr [)r,·tlopnwnt .1M COMUlloInCY Umikd (formerly REC PoWt!r Dktribution Comp.1ny Umlkd) h.u bftn COMOlid.lkd in.xcord.in« 

with IN! Indl.1n A«OUnti"l SUnd.lrd 110 'ConsotiJ.:tkd Fin.mriolll5LJlt!mt!nts' 

J . PJo ... i,ionifl, Of! ~ .tS1t!1!. K bilHd on -EeL (Ekp«1td C~l l.oJ.5l ~~ oIppro«d by ttw Bo.lrd of DilKtOrsof tMCompmy imd upon lhe Rport ~ by 3ft indItpmdcftl ~8MCY <lppoinlt!d by lM 

ComP":IJIY, wNch ,also (O~ r.,ltings by the Uinistry of rOWff, .. S olnd whm ~ ,II'f upd~1ed. fOt' Distributjon. Co~ (DISCOMs). nus is furthfr mh.:.nud by m.a ...... InftlI~)"S in cmolin ,x(Ol,lnts 

wt.fl"eVet' nKt!Sury consktfrirl& the rid in ... olwd in the.K'COUni Mld.boon ;tCCQ\Int 01 Mipin& 1M prlwlslon.5 with the Ie.ld Iendet. DelIils are.s follo~ 

(t inCrorn 
S. No. "artitulan AI al3l.03.2022 A. at ll.Dl.2021 

S~.U .. ): StaS·J T .... Sta,.I.l Stal eJ T.'" 
I. Lo.n"'$tts 3.68,211 .37 17,159.89 3,85.371.26 3,59.161 .22 18,156.93 3.77,418.\5 ,. Impairmtnl loss allowance (nel of mo ... ements) 3,138.93 11,365.73 14,104.66 1,414.10 11,791.31 13,206.11 

Provl.!orIlJlI. Cov.fa • (%) (211) 0.85'" 67.40% 3.82% 0."" 64.59% 3.50% 

4. InttRSt in~o~ on .:rtdlt·imp.!ired loan .:assets is not bting rtrognistd .. s .. mallet of pNdtn..~, pmdin& llit outcomt of resolutions of such .. sstls. 

5. Tht Comp.any·, main bUJlnrn l, 10 providt fin.ncr to powtr srctor. A«ordina1y, the .:omp.any dot$ not hilvt more lliiln onr srgmrnt tligible for Rportins in trrms of IMian Accounting Standard (lnd AS) 108 

'Opt!r~tin8 SegmtnlJ·. 

6. In pursu .. nOP to th.Ord,tS for Lmpltmtntation of RSolution/liquid.,ltion pl.:ans und.r Insolwt\()' and 84nkNplc:y Codr (IBe),;I sum of ~ 1,884.56 .:ron'S .,lnd ! 1,924.01 cro~" has btrn writttn off (with l'I! .... tS;l1 "f 
ECL lht!~l IOW.llrds "rt.1ln Ioiln i1ssel' Inet 01 cash reco ... tries/ iuu.:a~ of frrsh fo.1n(sli5fcurilits(s}I, during thIt quarter.:and ye.lr mded 31st March 2021 ~p«tI\'ely. 

7 Tht 800lIrd 01 Directors at lis meding htld on 13th May, 2022 ~ommtnded tin.1 divid~nd of f 4.80/- per tqUity sh_ (01'1 fa« \'alueol' 101-ItKh) for tlw financial yur 2021 - 22, subtecllO approv,I1 of 

Sh.1reho:«r1 in W tnwin, Annu.1 Gcneul MtttinS. 

8. The Comp.1ny Ius not Iswtd 1liiy n!dtottn.lblt pn!lem"lCe sh.lmi til d.Jtlt. 

9. ThIt .lddirioNl information,lS JtqUin!d uNitt Rtgublion 32(4)01 SEll (Ustins ObII .. tkw <lftd DLk"IowR ~iRf\Wf\U) RquLiliof!s. lOIS is.--td .tS Nnw""," _ A. 

10. Pursuant 10 Rtgublion S. 01 SEIII t Ustin& Obtiphons.lnd [),sdos-u~ ~:rrmrnts) RqubtlGM.. 2015, W s«ured lis~ AOn'ConvertibSit dtbl seruritie'i isW«!. by the Company M\d out54~1ft3 ilLS at )Ist 

MNm. lOl2 .re fully st-evl"fd (1.15 til'l'ltS) by w.y 01 mortpr;e on «rUin immcwablt ~rtOltS .n.J/fN charse on !hit rraiv~ 01 the CompM'Oy, in Itnns oIl'tspKti'-'lt offer document! information. 

mtmOr,Indum.IIIdJOt' ~lureTN'" Dt-m. Fu~, SI1'C\Irity(O ... et'fOftot.ll JIOI'I-<"olwf1tibltddH s«urilRl issutdby d\!'Company is 1.15 limn .IS.I )Ist M.rch 2022. 

11 TheCom",ny Is. · ... 'St Corporaote· in le'rms of tht! 'Framework for Fund r.iJ:ing by issuanOP of ~t StruntIH by urat EntitiH bid under the SEBI Citallar No. SEBIIHO/DDHSlPICIRJ2Q21/61l d.ttd 101li 

AuSU.t 2021 . Nlta-uary d:~dow~ ,n requ ired in tht , .id fr.lTlItworX Rpuiinl inuanc. of dtbt M'CUritiH is iI~ as AnnulIn·'. 

12. The Compoln~' f,l iW'5 fuMI In diffeRnI cunendes through a mIX of term ~ from bank" flnilndiliinstitutions! Govt. ilgencies and bonds of diffrrent l~nOr1 through priva~ p~Ctmtnt of dltbt securities. Thr 
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;mn smtnt H_, 1M imp.ld wiU (ontim>e loll bt! clependmt. .lImons o!her thinp. on u~1n future ~1:5 ~bout dISCOYet")' 01 furthtr coronavu", v.:ori.tnb .mel .&1\1 ...rnon to conWin its sprt.:ad. 

whdhet' AO\'tmmtnl ~ttd OfOtf\erw1se. 

16. ThtdisclO$4lrr ..... rtSptct 01 ~Itd p.irty lr~ for Iht h.IIr ~.rtndtd )154l\I.rch 2022 Nt '-n MVIItKtd.lS AmlCIl'lUt!.c 
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.uditrd ft8\lI'H for the yur endtd 3ht lot,rch l022.nd. )Ist M.rch 2021 rnpeni ... tly. 

18. Pre ... ioul p,rriodl yt,)t$' filUm hil ... t betn regrouped/ m:bssifltd. whtrtver ~~, in 0I'dtr 10 m.:au thltm comp.lI'ablr 
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Annexure A 
Disclosures to be made by l.ar¥e Corporate entities as required hy SEBI 

The Company is a 'Large Corporate' in terms of the 'Framework for Fund raising by issuance of Debt Serurities by Large Entities' laid under the 

SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/C1R/2021/613 dated 10th August 2021. Disclosures required under the said circular are given below: 

(all figures in ~ Crores 
Particulars Details 

(1) Name of the company REC Limited 
(2) CIN L40101DL1969G01005095 
(3) Outstanding borrowing of company as on 31st March 2022 • 251504.70 
(4) Highest Credit Rating during the previous FY along with name of the Credit Rating Agency ICRA AAA, CRISIL AAA, 

CARE AAA, IRRPL AAA 
(5) Name of Stock Exchange in which the fine shall be paid, in case of shortfall in the required borrowing under the 

framework Bombay Stock Exchange 

Details of the borrowings 

(i) 2-year block period 2021-22 <It 2022-23 

(ii) incremental borrowing done in the FY 2021-22 (a) 42,966.99 

(iii) Mandatory borrowing to be done through debt securities in FY 2021-22 (b) = (25% of a) 10,741.75 

(iv) Actual borrowings done through debt securities in FY 2021-22 (c) 16,686.31 

(v) Shortfall in the borrowing through debt securities, if any, for FY 2020-21 carried forward to FY 2021-22 (d) Nil 

(vi) Quantum of (d), which has been met from (c) (e) Nil 

(vii) Shortfall, if any, in the mandatory borrowing through debt securities for FY 2021-22!after adjusting for any Nil 

shortfall in borrowing for FY 2020-21 which was carried forward to FY 2021-22 (f)= (b)-[(c)-(e)) 

• Borruwings as mentioned in (3) above include all outstanding borrawings with original maturity of more than 1 year, but do not include external 

commerciill borruwings as per the SEBl Circular. 

t 
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Annexure B 

Disclosure in compliance with Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2022 on standalone 

basis: 

S.No. Particulars Unit As at! For the As at! For the year 
quarter ended ended 31.03.2022 

31.03.2022 

1 Debt Equity Ratio' times 6.41 

2 Outstanding Redeemable preference shares fin Crores Nil 

3 Debenture Redemption Reserve 'in Crores Nil 

4 Net Worth' ~ in Crores 50,985.60 

5 Total debts to total assets' times 0.80 

6 Operating Margin' % 29.35 31.50 

7 Net profit Margin' % 23.83 25.61 

8 Sector specific equivalent ratios 

(a) CRAR' % 23.22 

(b) Gross Credit Impaired Assets Ratio' % 4.45 

(c) Net Credit Impaired Assets Ratio! % 1.45 

Notes: 

1 Debt/Equity Ratio - Net Debt I Net Worth (Net debt represents principal outstanding less cash and cash 
eqUivalents available.! 

2 Net Worth is calculated as defined in section 2(57) of Companies Act, 2013. 

3 Total debts to total assets = Total Debt I Total Assets. 

4 Operating Margin = Net Operating Profit Before Tax I Total Revenue from Operation. 

S Net profit Margin = Net Profit after Tax I Total Income. 

6 CRAR - Adjusted Net worthl Risk weighted assets, calculated as per applicable RBI guidelines. 

7 Gross Credit Impaired Asset Ratio = Gross Credit Impaired Assets I Gross Loan Assets. 

8 Net Credit Impaired Asset Ratio - Net Credit Impaired Assets I Gross Loan Assets. 

9 Debt Service Coverage Ratio, Interest Service Coverage Ratio, Current Ratio, Current Liability Ratio, Long 

Term Debt to Working Capital, Debtors Turnover, Inventory Turnover and Bad Debts to Accounts 

Receivable Ratio is not applicable to the company. 
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Dr, C \ ~ of Ultimatc HoIdlnS 

Com""",, 



MditiotW diM~urt of f'tlMf1I pMty bUUMfio •• • ."iaIb~ _11 ill I.e the mMed puty ~ 
relate! to 1_. intet-corpo:rllit eltpo$lb.lICI.v~ or inwtlllnen" IIIlIdt or ~iytn by It..; liskcl 

tnlity/,vbsldiMy. Thnt dnllill1lftd to bot eli,dOl" only OfI,~, durinatht ~dins pe1'ioci wJwn .urh 
b"~ WM plhTtlliun. 

S.No Dtt.ub of the p.vty Dttailt of tM I:OUnltrpMty Type of ~llIttd Vllluoroflht' V.aI\W of In r_ monln.e In r.e oy filWlNI indtbtH.rIC"H i. Dtt.aib of the 1_. intn".fOrporlltc- depoti". Mlv~ or 
(Iittft entityl JNIrlJ 1nMaftio. ... .... .......... duot .. fltMt p..,. • >nom.., lo.ub orr pw Iou.t. intH- in~nbl 

IvWidi.-y1 enltrin& ,..., durinS ttw a mull of lilt corporllk deposib. MlvUIfH Of 

into the trartNdion lranNdion rtportins tr~;Irlicm i"we.lDle,," 

"_ PAN "_ PAN Jld~i, of 1M M .-. - 0.. .... Natwtof Cwo T~ NIItut (»-I , ....... TrDIIJ'f" ......., .......... 
collflte~"'ith approv"by "'~tt ...... tt inclebkdn.fII' Mlvuan-I .... .""""'" whiriltlw 
the litlH. ",lily Of 0', (I~itl~ inltrtorporate "" fund. wlllbr 

itl.ubfidiary 
_it 

ofcttW_,. ..... ., tItllbtd. 
collllllllitIH othrttk.1 mvnlDltftt by the ulli_1e 

r«ipint 01 fundi! 

(tnd· ... ~1 

" JlECUmit<'d SMT, PARMINOER Key ~ PCfSOrn,.-I FiNntt Cost.· Interest Paid 0.01 
CHOPRA of Ultimall' Holding 

Ccm~y I 

" RECLirnitt'd MIt RAVINDER ""' .............. - F~Costs . I~ PIIid 0-
SINGH DHIl.LON of Ultimilte Holdins 

C~ 

" RECUmitt'd SH, YISHAL "APOOR "(')' MaNgemm PHsnnncl Orbt Securities 1s.s.unS ... 
of Ultimllir Holding 

C~~, 

" RECUmllcd SMT. PARMINOER Kry ~ I'"crsmncl Debt Sccurittn 15$Ul'd 0.14 

CHOPRA of Ultimilll' H(llding 

C~."" 

" REe Limil«l Mit RAYIND£R Kl'Y~ Pcnanncl Oo.-bl SecunlK-s Issu..'d .m .m 
SINCH DHILlDN of UltImate H(liding 

CC"Cn~\' 

56 RECUmilC'd MR. MANISH KUMAR Kry ~gtmt'f\t Prrsonnc-t Do.iH Scrurilin 1s.sUl'd 0-
of Uhlm;)ll' Hulding 

C"'IIl~V 

n~nok. iUZlOUftI '"' tho Itt. fifty 100..*. 
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असाधारण  

EXTRAORDINARY 

भाग II—खण् ड 3—उप-खण् ड (ii)  

PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii) 

प्राजधकार स ेप्रकाजित 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

जित्त मतं्रालय 

(रािस्ट्ि जिभाग) 

(कें द्रीय प्रत्यक्ष कर बोडड) 

अजधसचूना  

नई दिल्ली, 1  अगस्ट्त, 2023 

(आयकर) 

का.आ. 3440(अ).—आयकर जनयमािली, 1962 के जनयम 8ख के उप-जनयम (6) और उप-जनयम (3) के खंड (ii), 

खंड (iii), खंड (v) के साथ पठित आयकर अजधजनयम, 1961 (1961 का 43) की धारा 2 के खंड (48) द्वारा प्रित्त िजियों 

का प्रयोग करत ेहुए, कें द्रीय सरकार उि अजधजनयम की धारा 2 के खंड (48) के प्रयोिनाथड जनम्नजलजखत जििरण के साथ 

इस बांड को िनू्य कूपन बांड के रूप में जिजनर्िडष्ट करती ह,ै अथाडतः- 

(क)  बांड का नाम    - आरईसी जल. के िस िर्षीय िून्य कूपन बांड  

(ख) बांड की समयािजध   - िस िर्षड एक माह 

(ग) बांड िारी करने की समय सारणी  - 31 माचड, 2025 को या उससे पहल ेिारी दकया िाना ह;ै 

(घ) बांड की पठरपक्वता या मोचन पर भुगतान - प्रत्येक बांड के जलए 1 लाख रुपए 

की िाने िाली राजि 

(ङ) छूट     - 2517.85 करोड़  रुपए   

(च) िारी दकए िाने िाल ेबांड की संख्या  - पांच लाख 

[अजधसूचना सं. 56/2023/फा. सं. 164/1/2023-आईटीए-I] 

 जिकास ससंह, जनिेिक  

स.ं   3290] नई दिल्ली, मगंलिार, अगस्ट् त 1, 2023/श्रािण 10, 1945  

No. 3290] NEW DELHI, TUESDAY, AUGUST  1, 2023/SHRAVANA 10, 1945  

सी.जी.-डी.एल.-अ.-01082023-247756
CG-DL-E-01082023-247756
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MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

(Department of Revenue) 

(CENTRAL BOARD OF DIRECT TAXES) 

NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi, the 1st August, 2023 

(INCOME TAX) 

S.O. 3440(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (48) of section 2 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (43 

of 1961), read with clause (ii), clause (iii) and clause (v) of sub-rule (3) and sub-rule (6) of rule 8B of the Income-tax 

Rules, 1962, the Central Government hereby specifies the bond with the following particulars as zero coupon bond for 

the purposes of the said clause (48) of section 2 of the said Act, namely :- 

(a)  name of the bond                                -Ten Year Zero Coupon Bond of REC Ltd. 

(b)  period of life of bond                         -ten years one months 

(c)  the time schedule of the issue            - to be issued on or before the 31st day of March of bond  2025;                                                

(d)  the amount to be paid on                    - 1 lakh rupees for each bond 

       maturity or redemption  

       of the bond 

(e)  the discount                                         - Rs. 2517.85 crores  

(f)  the number of the bonds to                  - five lakhs  

      be issued 

[Notification  No. 56/2023/F. No.164/1/2023-ITA-1] 

 VIKAS SINGH, Director  
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